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EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE NUMBER
I" STEP 2nd STEP

.EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE
Nature and Extent of Service ; ·1.0 N/A

Schedule of Costs to be Al10cated by Function l.l N/A

Al1ocation: Equipment Use Charge 1.2 N/A

ADMINISTRATION-DEPARTMENT ALLOCATED FROM STEP 1
Nature and Extent of Services N/A 20.0

Schedule of Costs to be Al10cated by Function N/A 20.1

Allocation: General Support , N/A 20.2

ADMINISTRATION-MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Nature and Extent of Services 2.0 21.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 2.1 21.1

Al1ocation: General Support 2.2 21.2

Al1ocation: Commissioner's Office 2.3 21.3

Al1ocation: Human Resources ; 2.5 21.5

Al1ocation: Financial Management and Reporting 2.6 21.6

Al1ocation: Materials Management Administration 2.9 21.9

Al1ocation: Targeted Group Disparity 2.91 21.91

ADMINISTRATION-STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Nature and Extent of Services 3.0 22.0

Schedule of Costs to be Al10cated by Function 3.1 22.1

Allocation: General Support 3.2 22.2

Allocation: Resource ·Recovery 3.3 22.3

Allocation: Leasing 3.4 22.4

Al1ocation: Plant Management Energy 3.5 22.5

Allocation: Real Property Enterprise System 3.6 22.6

Al1ocation: Energy Conservation Re-commissioning 3.7 22.7
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EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE NUMBER
I" STEP 2nd STEP

ADMINISTRATION-STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Nature and Extent of Services 4.0 23.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 4.1 23.1

Allocation: General Support 4.2 23.2

Allocation: Central Mail 4.3 23.3

OFFICE OF STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND PERFORMANCE EVALUATION
Nature and Extent of Services 7.0 26.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 7.1 26.1

Allocation: General Support 7.2 26.2

Allocation: Performance Measurement.. 7.3 26.3

Allocation: Daily Digest 7.4 26.4

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
Nature and Extent of Services 6.0 25.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 6.1 25.1

Allocation: General Support 6.2 25.2

Allocation: IT Receipts 6.3 25.3

Allocation: IT Expenditures 6.4 25.4

Allocation: VOIP 6.5 25.5

Allocation: Drive to Excellence 6.7 25.7

FINANCE-FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Nature and Extent of Services 8.0 27.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 8.1 27.1

Allocation: General Support 8.2 27.2

FINANCE-TREASURY DIVISION
Nature and Extent of Services 9.0 28.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 9.1 28.1

Allocation: General Support 9.2 28.2

Allocation: Treasury 9.3 28.3

FINANCE-BUDGET DIVISION
Nature and Extent of Services 10.0 29.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 10.1 29.1

Allocation: General Support 10.2 29.2

Allocation: Analysis and Control 10.3 29.3

Allocation: Budget Operations and Planning 10.4 29.4

20f4



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Table of Contents and Exhibit B Step-Down Schedules

EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE NUMBER

l't STEP 2nd STEP

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Nature and Extent of Services 11.0 30.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 11.1 .30.1

Allocation: General Support 11.2 30.2

Allocation: Central Payroll 11.3 30.3

Allocation: Accounting Services 11.4 30.4

Allocation: Financial Reporting ; 11.5 30.5

Allocation: Financial Reporting-Single Audit... 11.6 30.6

FINANCE-INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT & ADMINISTRATION
Nature and Extent of Services 12.0 31.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 12.1 31.1

Allocation: General Support 12.2 .31.2

Allocation: MAPS Operations and System Support 12.4 31.4

Allocation: SEMA 4 Operations and System Support 12.5 .31.5

Allocation: Budget Service-Computer Operations 12.6 31.6

Allocation: SEMA 4 Operations-Special Billing 12.7 .31.7

Allocation: MAPS Operations-Special Billing ~ 12.8 .31.8

ADMINISTRATlON-CAPIT~L PROJECT AND RELOCATION
Nature and Extent of Services 17.0 36.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 17.1 36.1

Allocation: General Support 17.2 .36.2

Allocation: Relocation Agriculture 17.4 36.4

Allocation: Relocation Health 17.5 .36.5

Allocation: Relocation Human Services 17.6 .36.6

Allocation: Vets Service Bldg 17.7 36.7

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Nature and Extent of Services 13.0 32.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 13.1 32.1

Allocation: Commissioners Office/General Support 13.2 32.2

Allocation: Personnel Administration " 13.3 32.3

Allocation: Employee Assistance 13.4 32.4

MEDIATION SERVICES
Nature and Extent of Services 14.0 .33.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 14.1 .33.1

Allocation: General Support 14.2 33.2

Allocation: State Agencies 14.3 .33.3
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I" STEP 2"d STEP

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Nature and Extent of Services 15.0 .34.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function....... 15.1 34.1

Allocation: General Support : 15.2 .34.2

Allocation: Finance Audits ; 15.3 .. , 34.3

Allocation: Program Audits 15.4 34.4

Allocation: Single Audits 15.5 34.5

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDIT
Nature and Extent of Services 16.0 35.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 16.1 35.1

Allocation: Single Audit 16.2 35.2
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All State Agencies G02-0005 G02-0009 G02-0010 G02-0011 G02-0012 G02-0014 G02-0015 G02-0016 G02-0017 G02-0021a

General Support Allocations-
Federal Version

Actual Fiscal Year 2006 Materials Service State Architects Oil Overcharge Administration Capital Group Travel Development Risk Management
and Distribution Office (Stripper Wells) Cost Allocation STAR Parking Management Disabilities Management (Leases)

Equipment Use Charge Actual 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Commissioner's Office 7,291 18,228 0 0 2,734 8,203 10,026 2,734 10,937 202,334
Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Human Resources 6,768 16,919 0 0 2,538 7,613 9,305 2,538 10,151 187,798
Financial Management and Reporting 9,425 8,364 5 170 4,509 36,368 219,444 6,273 31,472 150,842.
Materials Management 2,650 602 0 80 1,004 2,409 3,673 2,248 1,807 34,004
Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pff Contract Savings Negociation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Resource Recovery 123 749 0 0 38 216 723 70 1,145 2,931
Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 652 0 0 0 0 2,607 652 0 9,776
Plant Management - Energy 59 357 0 0 18 103 344 33 545 1,396
Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Central Mail 92 126 0 0 255 127 81 82 188 19
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IT Expenditures 26 102 0 0 6 2 34 792 283 399
Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Treasury 645 125 0 1 167 816 9,303 232 1,528 5,095
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 562 499 0 10 269 2,170 13,097 374 1,878 9,003
Budget Operations and Planning 54 438 7 50 57 156 158 135 151 492
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Central Payroll 223 558 0 0 84 251 307 84 335 6,189
Accounting Services 713 633 0 13 341 2,753 16,611 475 2,382 11,418
Financial Reporting 482 428 0 9 231 1,861 11,227 321 1,610 7,718
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 8 0 0
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Amrnortized SSP Costs 1,294 1,148 1 23 619 4,992 30,121 861 4,320 20,705
MAPS Operations and System Support 1,322 1,173 1 24 632 5,102 30,785 880 4,415 21,161
SEMA4 Operations and SYstem Support 181 453 0 0 68 204 249 68 272 5,032
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 854 2,134 0 0 320 960 1,174 320 1,280 23,689
MAPS Operations Special Billing 1,257 1,116 1 23 601 4,851 29,271 837 4,198 20,120
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Personnel Administration 868 2,171 0 0 326 977 1,194 326 1,302 24,095
Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
State Agencies 17 41 0 0 6 19 23 6 25 460
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Financial Audits a a a a a a 0 0 a 0
Program Audits a a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 32 0 0
Administration 648 3,938 0 0 198 1,134 3,803 369 6,021 15,418
Total Actual 35,553 60,954 16 404 15,035 81,285 393,561 20,750 86,246 760,094
Total Budget 21,755 49,866 183 31,723 16,237 96,260 378,490 16,478 51,731 539,789

Rollforward Adjustment 13,798 11,088 -167 -31,319 -1,202 -14,975 15,071 4,273 34,514 220,305



All State Agencies G02-0021b G02-0021c G02-0021f G02-0024 G02-0025 G02-0026 G02-0027 G02-0028 G02-0029 G02-0030

General Support Allocations-
Federal Version

Actual Fiscal Year 2006 Management Plant Management Plant Management (Facilities MN Management Supply Cooperative Intertechnologies

(Repairs) (Materials Transfer) Repair & Replacement) Bookstore Docu.Comm Analysis Prlnt.Comm Connection Purchasing Group
Equipment Use Charge Actual 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Commissione~s Office .2,734 10,937 0 10,937 0 18,228 0 10,026 20,963 0
Office of Grants Management· 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Human Resources 2,538 10,151 0 10,151 0 16,919 0 9,305 19,457 0
Financial Management and Reporting 7,999 9,614 702 22,651 0 10,181 0 112,010 6,081 1,393
Materials Management 40 662 40 3,071 0 1,505 0 662 1,004 361
Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PrT Contract Savings Negociation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Resource Recovery 27 74 69 153 0 201 0 694 247 0
Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 1,303 0 0 0 0 0 652 0 0
Plant Management - Energy 13 35 33 73 0 96 0 330 118 0
Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Central Mail 0 0 0 1,140 0 38 0 255 33 0
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IT Expenditures 0 0 0 121 0 62 0 20 2,409 0
Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Treasury 91 115 11 1,403 0 238 0 621 313 0
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 477 574 42 1,352 0 608 0 6,685 363 83
Budget Operations and Planning 21 42 140 102 0 85 0 42 92 173
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Central Payroll 84 335 0 335 0 558 0 307 641 0
Accounting Services 605 728 53 1,715 0 771 0 8,479 460 105
Financial Reporting 409 492 36 1,159 0 521 0 5,731 311 71
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ammortized SSP Costs 1,098 1,320 96 3,109 0 1,397 0 15,375 835 191
MAPS Operations and System Support 1,122 1,349 99 3,178 0 1,428 0 15,714 853 195
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 68 272 0 272 0 453 0 249 521 0
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 320 1,280 0 1,280 0 2,134 0 1,174 2,454 0
MAPS Operations Special Billing 1,067 1,282 94 3,021 0 1,358 0 14,941 811 186
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATiON-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Personnel Administration 326 1,302 0 1,302 0 2,171 0 1,194 2,496 0
Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
State Agencies 6 25 0 25 0 41 0 23 48 0
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Administration 142 388 365 806 0 1,056 0 3,649 1,301 0
Totai Actual 19,187 42,280 1,781 67,357 0 60,050 0 208,135 61,810 2,759
Total BUdget 15,222 34,386 5,536 69,178 17,550 43,089 2,601 188,265 39,503 849,753

Rollforward Adjustment 3,965 __ 7,894 -3,755 -1,8_21__ -17,550 16,96_1__ -2,601_~870__22~307 -846,994



All State Agencies G02-0030a G02-0031 G02-0033 B04 B13 B14 B22 B42 B9U E25

General Support Allocations-
Federal Version

Actual Fiscal Year 2006 Intertechnologies Office of AGRICULTURE COMMERCE HEALTH ECON INDUSTRY TECHNOLOGY ARTS

Group 911 MAIL.COMM Technology DEPT DEPT BOARD DEVELOPMENT DEPT INC EDUCATION
Equipment Use Charge Actual 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERViCES 0 0 0 o· 0 0 0 0 0 0
Commi$sioner's Office 0 5,468 . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Human Resources 0 5,076 0 36 26 3 136 38 0 6
Financial Management and Reporting 0 23,285 0 96 110 15 223 197 0 17
Materials Management 0 0 0 42,274 24,670 3,693 33,703 33,301 0 7,266
Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PIT Contract Savings Negociation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Resource Recovery 0 899 0 4,545 5,336 574 16,428 5,055 0 745
Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 0 0 11,731 5,214 1,303 43,015 11,080 0 0
Plant Management - Energy 0 428 0 2,165 2,541 274 7,825 2,408 0 355
Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Central Mail 0 0 0 6,361 13,791 1,491 827 13,185 0 796
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Perfonnance Measurement 0 0 0 14,148 14,148 0 14,148 14,148 0 0
Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IT Receipts 0 0 0 64 16,314 1 74,852 113 0 2
IT Expenditures 0 13 0 3,269 8,244 187 109,799 4,915 0 95
Voice Over Intemet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Treasury 0 136 0 15,321 11,667 1.964 41,697 9,268 0 2,284
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 1,390 0 18.361 21,094 2.958 42,885 37.881 0 3,349
Budget Operations and Planning 0 64 0 24.567 3,452 3,234 6,940 2,926 10 4,611
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION ,0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Central Payroll 0 167 0 11.536 8,539 1.087 43.972 12,259 0 1,949
Accounting Services 0 1,763 0 23.288 26,754 3,752 54,391 48,045 1 4,248
Financial Reporting 0 1,191 0 15,740 18,083 2.536 36,763 32,474 0 2,871
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 31 375 10 3,542 20 0 0
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ammortized SSP Costs 0 3,196 0 42,228 48,513 6,803 98,629 87,121 1 7,702
MAPS Operations and System Support 0 3,267 0 43,160 49,583 6,953 100,804 89,042 1 7,872
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 136 0 9,380 6,943 884 35,753 9,968 0 1,585
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 640 0 44,156 32,683 4,161 168,306 46,924 0 7,462
MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 3,106 0 41,036 47,143 6,611 95,845 84,662 1 7,485
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 1,927,278 0 181,619 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Personnel Administration 0 651 0 44,914 33,244 4,233 171,196 47,730 0 7,590
Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
'State Agencies 0 12 0 858 635 81 3,271 912 0 145
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Financiai Audits 0 0 0 16,518 59,339 0 81,945 30,043 1,072 13,765
Program Audits 0 0 0 116,781 0 0 0 25,939 0 0
Single Audits 0 0 0 0 8,655 0 61,202 1,426 0 0
STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 125 1,521 40 14,366 82 0 2
Administration 0 4,731 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Actual 0 55,621 0 2,479,969 468,617 234,469 1,362,463 651,162 1,087 82,201
Total Budget 31,378 56,367 4,924 449,248 435,177 47,412 1,521,239 572,866 12,231 116,148

Rollforward Adjustment -31,378 -746 -4,924 2,030,721 33,440 187,057 -158,776 78,296 -11,144 -33,947



All State Agencies E26 E37 E44 E50 E60 E77 G06 G09 G17 G19

General Support Allocations-
Federal Version

Actual Fiscal Year 2006 MN STATE MN DEPARTMENT FARIBAULT ARTS HIGHER ED ZOOLOGICAL ATTORNEY GAMBLING HUMAN INDIAN AFFAIRS
COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES OF EDUCATION ACADEMIES BOARD SERVICES OFFICE BOARD GENERAL CONTROL BOARD RIGHTS DEPT COUNCIL

Equipment Use Charge Actual 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Human Resources 1,275 37 15 1 5 17 31 3 4 0
Financial Management and Reporting 922 85 17 4 24 38 17 3 5 1
Materials Management 0 42,214 5,420 8,110 11,562 18,226 11,000 903 2,007 40
Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PIT Contract Savings Negociation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Resource Recovery 137,804 7,068 1,430 97 2,236 1,870 3,703 281 373 52
Real Estate Management - Leasing 652 2,607 1,955 1,303 1,303 0 1,303 652 0 0
Plant Management - Energy 65,636 3,366 681 46 1,065 890 1,764 134 178 25
Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Central Mail 7,561 7,428 0 0 3,094 0 5,583 177 1,207 0
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Performance Measurement 0 14,148 0 0 14,148 0 0 0 14,148 0
Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IT Receipts 396 641 4 1 5 4 24 2 3 0
IT Expenditures 39,646 12,437 7 31 1,931 189 939 150 395 35
Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Treasury 128,122 9,623 1,638 451 3,523 6,821 2,158 654 670 185
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 177,026 16,300 3,290 776 4,609 7,243 3,221 528 898 218
Budget Operations and Planning 27,785 18,670 2,446 648 1,377 2,463 1,966 390 1,051 196
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Central Payroll 411,401 11,793 4,965 246 1,741 5,483 9,957 895 1,209 135
Accounting Services 224,525 20,674 4,172 984 5,846 9,186 4,085 669 1,139 276
Financial Reporting. 151,757 13,974 2,820 665 3,951 6,209 2,761 452 770 187
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 2,059 2,513 0 3 16 0 4 0 0 0
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ammortized SSP Costs 407,136 37,489 7,566 1,784 10,601 16,658 7,407 1,213 2,066 501
MAPS Operations and System Support 416,115 38,316 7,733 1,824 10,835 17,025 7,571 1,240 2,111 512
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 334,510 9,589 4,037 200 1,416 4,458 8,096 728 983 110
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 1,574,673 45,140 19,004 941 6,664 20,987 38,111 3,425 4,627 518
MAPS Operations Special Billing 395,644 36,431 7,352 1,734 10,302 16,187 7,198 1,179 2,007 487
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Personnel Administration 1,601,713 45,916 19,330 958 6,778 21,347 38,766 3,484 4,707 527
Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
State Agencies 30,599 877 369 18 129 408 741 67 90 10
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Financial Audits 339,788 132,054 23,595 7,317 12,971 37 21,895 6,097 7,742 6,744
Program Audits 1,090 46,884 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Single Audits 0 32,449 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE AUDITOR 8,352 10,192 0 10 64 0 15 0 0 0
Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Actual 6,486,189 618,914 117,844 28,152 116,197 155,746 178,315 23,325 48,390 10,759
Total BUdget 6,974,985 593,021 109,474 29,696 119,157 188,626 199,475 22,162 46,572 8,765

Rollforward Adjustment __-488,796_ 25,893 8,370 -1,544 -2,960 -32,880 -21,160 1,163 1,818 1,994



All State Agencies G45 G46 G67 G92 G9l G9M G9N G9Q G9Y H12

General Support Allocations-
Federal Version

Actual Fiscal Year 2006 MEDIATION ENTERPRISE REVENUE OMBUDSPERSON MINNESOTANS CHICANO LATINO ASIAN-PACIFIC FINANCE - DISABILITY HEALTH
SERVICES DEPT TECHNOLOGY DEPT FOR FAMILIES COUNCIL AFFAIRS COUNCIL COUNCIL DEBT SERVICE COUNCIL DEPT

Equipment Use Charge Actual 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Human Resources 0 25 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 185
Financial Management and Reporting 0 66 5 0 1 1 2 8 0 281
Materials Management 0 21,659 2,931 0 682 301 0 20 0 77,663
Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PIT Contract Savings Negociation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Resource Recovery 0 7,167 863 0 23 30 0 56 0 37,424
Real Estate Management - leasing 0 0 652 0 652 652 0 2,607 0 58,657
Plant Management - Energy 0 3,414 411 0 11 14 0 26 0 17,825
Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Central Mail 0 0 5,549 0 14 89 0 0 0 60,140
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,148
Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IT Receipts 0 0 260 0 1 0 0 0 0 514,138
iT Expenditures 0 74,284 4,751 0 0 3 0 0 0 261,669
Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEPARTMENTOF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Treasury 3 4,664 700 0 110 90 305 282 0 39,927
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 5 12,615 877 0 135 117 351 1,484 0 53,848
Budget Operations and Planning 21 818 10 0 45 116 3,646 2,324 0 23,612
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Central Payroll 0 8,037 2,306 0 87 110 0 0 0 59,745
Accounting Services 6 16,000 1,113 0 171 148 445 1,882 0 68,297
Financial Reporting 4 10,814 752 0 116 100 301 1,272 0 46,162
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 16,270
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ammortized SSP Costs 11 29,013 2,018 0 311 269 807 3,413 0 123,844
MAPS Operations and System Support 11 29,653 2,062 0 318 274 825 3,488 0 126,576
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 6,535 1,875 0 71 89 0 0 0 48,579
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 30,762 8,827 0 332 419 0 0 0 228,681
MAPS Operations Special Billing 10 28,194 1,961 0 302 261 784 3,317 0 129,349
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 601 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Personnel Administration 0 31,290 8,978 0 338 427 0 0 0 232,607
Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
State Agencies 0 598 172 0 6 8 0 0 0 4,444
lEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Financial Audits 0 25,627 44,344 0 7,668 6,984 0 0 0 201,840
Program Audits 0 0 2,812 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Single Audits 0 0 3,144 0 0 0 0 0 0 173,849
STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69 0 65,985
Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Actual 71 341,234 955,144 8,914 20,884 11,395 10,501 7,465 7,870 3,344,073
Total BUdget 385 0 896,094 6,908 22,827 11,624 10,756 11,201 10,598 1,202,481

Rollforward Adjustment -314 341,234 59,049 2,007 -1,943 -230 -254 -3,736 -2,728 2,141,591



All State Agencies H55 H55(b) H75 H7S J33 J52 J65 P01 P07 P78

General Support Allocations-
Federal Version

Actual Fiscal Year 2006 HUMAN SERVICES, HUMAN SERVICES- VETERANS EMERGENCY MEDICAL TRIAL DEFENSE SUPREME MILITARY PUBLIC CORRECTIONS
CENTRAL OFFICE INSTITUTIONS AFFAIRS DEPT SERVICES BD COURTS BOARD COURT AFFAIRS DEPT SAFETY DEPT DEPT

Equipment Use Charge Actual 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Human Resources 379 3 82 0 51 7 0 0 343 0
Financial Management and Reporting 327 11 102 1 19 2 1 0 328 1
Materials Management 133,306 3,332 63,933 301 5,540 1,365 542 0 208,921 823
Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
PIT Contract Savings Negociation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE FACiliTIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Resource Recovery 35,693 294 6,992 8 5,002 869 78 0 41,470 43
Real Estate Management - Leasing 14,338 652 1,955 0 0 1,303 652 0 20,856 0
Plant Management - Energy 17,001 140 3,330 4 2,382 414 37 0 19,752 20
Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Central Mail 0 386 45 10 0 1,385 147 0 2,571 38
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Performance Measurement 0 14,148 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,148 0
Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 .0 0 0 0 0
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
IT Receipts 0 3 21 0 25 0 0 0 469 1
IT Expenditures 125 92 901 35 2,721 603 24 0 9,055 0
Voice Over Intemet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Drive to Excellence 0 a 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 a a 0 0 0 0
TREASURY DIVISION 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Treasury 51,680 1,848 13,011 163 3,051 320 81 0 40,809 82
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 62,744 2,041 19,526 159 3,584 444 99 0 63,008 127
Budget Operations and Planning 12,510 518 8,949 81 1,200 57 133 a 25,774 52
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Central Payroll 122,166 1,024 26,493 28 16,329 2,247 157 0 110,846 148
Accounting Services 79,580 2,589 24,765 202 4,546 563 126 0 79,914 162
Financial Reporting 53,788 1,750 16,739 137 3,072 381 85 0 54,014 109
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 56 0 0 0 0 0 6 0
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ammortized SSP Costs 144,304 4,694 44,907 366 8,243 1,022 228 0 144,910 293
MAPS Operations and System Support 147,486 4,798 45,897 375 8,424 1,044 233 0 148,106 299
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 99,333 833 21,542 23 13,277 1,827 128 a 90,129 120
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 467,600 3,920 101,405 107 62,503 8,602 601 0 424,272 565
MAPS Operations Special Billing 140,231 4,562 43,639 356 8,010 993 222 0 140,820 285
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 6,623 2,687 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Personnel Administration 475,629 3,987 103,146 109 63,576 8,750 611 0 431,557 575
Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
State Agencies 9,086 76 1,971 2 1,215 167 12 0 8,245 11
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Financial Audits 0 12,361 42,164 2,716 10,218 0 0 0 55,057 18
Program Audits 199,474 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56,640 0
Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0
STATE AUDITOR 1 0 226 0 0 0 0 0 26 0
Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Actual 2,676,747 2,266,782 70,685 25,070 1,148,198 222,987 285,485 257,995 3,066,858 2,192,045
Total Budget 2,504,014 2,099,619 58,271 40,747 857,776 198,700 265,281 242,726 3,363,551 2,122,754

Rollforward Adjustment ____ 172,733 167,163 12,414 -15,676 290,422 24,287 20,204 15,269 -296,693 69,291



,",,,.,,,,-../

All State Agencies R18 R29 R32 R9P T79

General Support A/locations-
Federal Version

Actual Fiscal Year 2006 ENVIRONMENTAL NATURAL POLLUTION WATER & SOIL Invoices Federal
ASSISTANCE RESOURCES DEPT CONTROL AGENCY RESOURCES BOARD TRANSPORTATION Subtotal Invoices Total

Equipment Use Charge Actual a a a a a a a a
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES a a a a 0 0 a a
Commissioner's Office 0 a 0 a a 341,780 401,934 743,714
Office of Grants Management a a 0 0 0 0 0 a
Human Resources 228 4 413 0 0 320,589 378,002 698,591
Financial Management and Reporting 629 11 1,494 0 a 665,847 711,430 1,377,278
Materials Management 81,918 11,662 627,486 60 0 1,542,661 2,578,917 4,121,578
Targeted Group Disparity 0 a a 0 0 a 0 0
PrT Contract Savings Negociation a 0 a 0 0 0 0 a
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 a 0 0 0 0 a 0
Resource Recoveiy 27,053 266 53,576 0 0 412,863 763,102 1,175,965
Real Estate Management - Leasing 38,453 3,910 22,811 0 5,214 271,125 483,593 754,718
Plant Management - Energy 12,886 127 25,519 0 0 196,647 363,467 560,114
Real Property Enterprise System 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0
Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Central Mail . 24,211 352 8,539 0 0 167,413 741,621 909,034
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 a 0 0 a 0
Performance Measurement 14,148 a 14,148 14,148 0 183,927 382,002 565,929
Daily Digest 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY a a a 0 0 0 0 0
IT Receipts 610 2 4,756 2,759 4,532 620,003 762,488 1,382,491
IT Expenditures 30,161 1,484 21,595 0 0 594,042 988,700 1,582,742
Voice Over Intemet Protocol a 0 a 0 0 a a 0
Drive to Excellence 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE a a a 0 0 0 0 0
TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Treasury 92,823 1,016 110,893 23 0 618,771 1,440,505 2,059,275
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 a 0 a 0 0 a 0
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 120,650 2,036 286,802 31 0 1,010,758 1,744,927 2,755,685
Budget Operations and Planning 76,180 1,737 45,023 87 0 308,084 543,197 851,281
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 a 0 a 0 0 0 0
Central Payroll 73,685 1,246 133,261 a 0 1,095;537 1,607,429 2,702,966
Accounting Services 153,023 2,583 363,757 39 0 1,281,963 2,213,123 3,495,087
Finan~ial Reporting 103,428 1,746 245,864 26 0 866,481 1,495,854 2,362,335
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 143 0 2,335 a 0 27,411 30,586 57,997
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 a 0 0 a 0
Ammortized SSP Costs 277,479 4,683 659,607 76 0 2,324,610 4,013,103 6,337,713
MAPS Operations and System Support 283,598 4,786 674,154 72 0 2,375,877 4,101,608 6,477,485
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 59,913 1,013 108,355 0 a 890,781 1,307,000 2,197,780
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 a a 0 0 0
SEMM Operations Special Billing 282,035 4,768 510,069 0 0 4,193,263 6,152,573 10,345,836
MAPS Operations Special Billing 269,647 4,551 640,989 68 a 2,258,995 3,899,827 6,158,822
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION a a 0 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE a 0 0 0 0 2,108,897 2,108,897 4,217,794
RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 o 4,610,364 4,610,364
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 a a a 8,713 18,624 55,064 73,689
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS a a a a a 0 a 0
Personnel Administration 286,879 4,850 518,828 a a 4,265,268 6,258,224 10,523,492
Employee Assistance a 0 a 0 0 a a 0
MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 a a 0 a 0 a
State Agencies 5,481 93 9,912 0 0 81,484 119,558 201,042
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 a a a 0 0 a a
Financial Audits 48,111- 9,331 108,477 0 488,970 1,824,811 3,802,786 5,627,597
Program Audits 11,190 12,108 0 a 98,245 571,163 2,056,315 2,627,478
Single Audits a a a 2,917 35,399 319,041 485,337 804,378
STATE AUDITOR 580 0 9,471 a a 111,170 124,048 235,218
Administration 0 a 0 a a 43,967 47,567 91,535
Total Actual 19,364 2,375,144 550,580 74,365 5,208,134 40,184,666 4,158,834 44,343,500
Total Budget 63,679 2,675,170 583,908 79,472 5,718,206 37,053,261 4,381,575 41,434,836

Rollforward Adjustment ~_~_ -44,315 -300,026 -33,328 -5,107 -510,072 3,131,405 -222,741 2,908,664
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( I
All S~\.","~".",bencies

State Fiscal Year 2006
State Version (shows all
agencies)

Equipment Use Charge Actual
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Managemeni
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
prr Contract Savings Negociation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Performance Measurement
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Ammortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
Budget Service- Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing.
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee AssistanCe
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Financial Audits
Pr09ram Audits
Single Audits
STATE AUDITOR
Administraflon
Total Actual
Totai BUdget

Rollforward Adjustment

G02-0002 G02-0003 G02-0005

Materials Service
and Distribution

o
o

7,291
o

6,768
9,425
2,650

o
o
o

123
o

59
o
o
o

92
a
o
o
o
o

26
o
o
o
o

645
o

562
54
o

223
713
482

o
o

1,294
1,322

181
o

854
1,257

o
o
o
o
o
o

868
o
o

17
o
o
a
o
o

648
35,553
21,755
13,798

G02-0006

State Building
Code

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
'0
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

172,591
-172,591

G02-0007

Public Info Polley
Analysis - PIPA

o
o

4,557
o

4,230
852
161

o
o
o

46
o

22
o
o
o

22
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

27
o

51
19
o

139
64
44
o
o

117
120
113

o
534
114

o
o
o
o
o
o

543
o
o

10
o
o
o
o
o

242
12,026

808
11,218

G02-0009

State Architects
Office

o
o

18,228
o

16,919
8,364

602
o
o
o

749
652
357

o
o
o

126
o
o
o
o
o

102
o
o
o
o

125
o

499
438

o
558
633
428

o
o

1,148
1,173

453
a

'2,134
1,116

o
o
o
o
o
o

2,171
o
o

41
o
o
o
o
o

3,938
60,954
49,866
11,088

G02-0010

011 Overcharge
(Stripper Wells)

o
o
o
o
o
5
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
a
7
o
o
o
o
o
o
1
1
o
o
o
1
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

16
183

-167

G02-0011

Administration Cost
Allocation

o
o
o
o
o

170
80
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
1
o

10
50
o
o

13
9
a
o

23
24
o
o
o

23
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

404
31,723

-31,319

G02-0012

STAR
o
o

2,734
o

2,538
4,509
1,004

o
o
o

38
o

18
o
o
o

255
'0

o
o
o
o
6
o
o
o
o

167
o

269
57
a

84
341
231

3
o

619
632

68
o

320
601

o
o
o
o
o
o

326
o
a
6
o
o
o
o

11
198

15,035
16,237
-1,202

G02-0014

Capital Group
Parking

o
o

8,203
o

7,613
36,368

2,409
o
o
o

216
o

103
o
o
o

127
o
o
o
o
o
2
o
o
o
o

816
o

2,170
156

o
251

2,753
1,861

o
o

4,992
5,102

204
o

960
4,851

o
o
o
o
o
o

977
o
o

19
o
o
o
o
o

1,134
81,285
96,260

-14,975



All State Agencies
State Fiscal Year 2006 G02·0015a G02-0015b G02-0016 G02-0017 G02-0018 G02-0020 G02-0021a G02-0021b

State Version (shows all
agencies) Travel Travel Management. Development Risk Gov's Res Concl MN Information Plant Management Plant Management

Management Commuter Van Disabilities Management (Ceremonial Hse Gft) Polley Council (Leases) (Repairs)
Equipment Use Charge Actual 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.3 Commissioner's Office 10,026 0 2,734 10,937 0 0 202,334 2,734
2.4 Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.5 Human Resources 9,305 0 2,538 10,151 0 0 187,798 2,538
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 219,444 1,243 6,273 31,472 768 0 150,842 7,999
2.9 Materials Management 3,673 201 2,248 1,807 381 0 34,004 40
2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negociation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.3 Resource Recovery 723 10 70 1,145 3 0 2,931 27
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 2,607 0 652 0 0 0 9.776 0
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 344 5 33 545 2 0 1,396 13
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.3 Central Mail 81 0 82 188 2 0 19 0
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.2 OFFICE OF: ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.3 IT Receipts' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.4 IT Expenditures 34 0 792 283 0 0 399 0
6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.3 Treasury 9,303 57 232 1,528 26 0 5,095 91
10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 13,097 74 374 1,878 46 0 9,003 477
10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 158 9 135 151 133 0 492 21
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.3 Central Payroll 307 0 84 335 0 0 6,189 84
11.4 Accounting Services 16,611 94 475 2,382 58 0 11,418 605
11.5 Financial Reporting 11,227 64 321 1,610 39 0 7,718 409
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 30,121 171 861 4,320 105 0 20,705 1,098
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 30,785 174 880 4,415 108 0 21,161 1,122
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 249 0 68 272 0 0 5,032 68
12.6 Budget Service - Compu1er Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 1,174 0 320 1,280 0 0 23,689 320
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 29,271 166 837 4,198 102 0 20,120 1,067
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.3 RELOCATION·HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.4 RELOCATION·HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 RELOCATION·VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.3 Personnel Administration 1,194 0 326 1,302 0 0 24,095 326
13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.3 State Agencies 23 0 6 25 0 0 460 6
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 32 0 0 0 0 0
20 Administration 3,803 54 369 6,021 17 0 15,418 142

Total Actual 393,561 2,321 20,750 86,246 1,792 0 760,094 19,187
Total Budget 378,490 0 16,478 51,731 621 0 539,789 15,222
Rol iforward ft.r<i.ustment 15,071 2,321 4,273 34,514 1,171 0 220,305 3,965

( I
\ .J



All Sta~)genCieS
State Fiscal Year 2006 G02-0021c G02-0021f G02-0024 G02-0025 G02-0026 G02-0027 G02-0028 G02-0029 G02-0030

State Version (shows all
Plant Management

agencies) Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Management Office Supply Cooperative Intertechnologles
(Materials Transfer) Replacement) MN Bookstore Docu.Comm Analysis Print.Comm Connection Purchasing Group

Equipment Use Charge Actual 0 0 0 0 0 a a a 0
2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 a 0
2.3 Commissioner's Office 10,937 0 10,937 a 18,228 0 10,026 20,963 0
2.4 Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 a 0 0 a a a
2.5 Human Resources 10,151 a 10,151 a 16,919 a 9,305 19,457 a
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 9,614 702 22,651 a 10,181 a 112,010 6,081 1,393
2.9 Materials Management 662 40 3,071 a 1,505 a 662 1,004 361
2.91 Targeted Group Disparity a a a a a a a a a
2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negociation a a a a a a a a a
3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES a a a a a a a 0 a
3.3 Resource Recovery 74 69 153 0 201 a 694 247 a
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 1,303 a 0 a a 0 652 a a
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 35 33 73 a 96 0 330 118 a
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System a a a a a a a 0 a
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning a a a a a a a 0 a
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES a a a 0 a a a 0 a
4.3 Central Mail 0 a 1,140 a 38 a 255 33 0
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT a a a a a a 0 a a
7.3 Performance Measurement a a a a 0 a a a a
7.4 Daily Digest a a a a a a a a 0
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY a a 0 a a a 0 a 0
6.3 iT Receipts a 0 a a a a 0 a a
6.4 IT Expenditures a 0 121 a 62 a 20 2,409 a
6.5 Voice Over Intemet Protocol a 0 a a a a a a a
6.7 Drive to Excellence a a '0 a a a a a a
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE a a a a a a a a a
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION a a a 0 a a a a a
9.3 Treasury 115 11 1,403 a 238 a 621 313 a
10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION a 0 a 0 a a a a a
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 574 42 1,352 0 608 a 6,685 363 83
10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 42 140 102 a 85 a 42 92 173
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION a a a a a a a a 0
11.3 Central Payroll 335 a 335 a 558 a 307 641 0
11.4 Accounting Services 728 53 1,715 a 771 a 8,479 460 105
11.5 Financial Reporting 492 36 1,159 a 521 a 5,731 311 71
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit a a a a a a a a 0
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION a a a a a a a a 0
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 1,320 96 3,109 a 1,397 a 15,375 835 191
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 1,349 99 3,178 a 1,428 a 15,714 853 195
12.5 SEMA40perations and System'Support 272 a 272 a 453 a 249 521 a
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations a a a a a a a a a
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 1,280 0 1,280 a 2,134 0 1,174 2,454 0
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 1,282 94 3,021 0 1,358 a 14,941 811 186
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION a a a a a a a 0 a
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE a a a 0 a a a a 0
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 a a a a a a 0 a
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES '0 a 0 a a a a 0 a
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERViCE BLDG a a a a a a a a a
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS a a a a a a a 0 a
13.3 Personnel Administration 1,302 a 1,302 a 2,171 a 1,194 2,496 0
13.4 Employee Assistance a a a a 0 a a 0 0
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES a a a a 0 a a 0 a
14.3 State Agencies 25 a 25 a 41 a 23 48 0
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR a 0 a 0 0 a a 0 0
15.3 Financial Audits a a a a a a 0 a 0
15.4 Program Audits a a a a 0 a 0 a a
15.5 Single Audits a a a a a a 0 a 0
16.2 STATE AUDITOR a a 0 a 0 0 a 0 0
20 Administration 388 365 806 0 1,056 0 3,649 1,301 0

Total Actual 42,280 1,781 67,357 0 60,050 a 208,135 61,810 2,759
Total BUdget 34,386 5,536 69,178 17,550 43,089 2,601 188,265 39,503 849,753
Rollforward Adjustment 7,894___ -3,755 -1,821 -17,550 16,961 -2,601 19,870 22,307 -846,994



All State Agencies
State Fiscal Year 2006 G02-0030a G02-0031 G02-0033 G02-0034 G02-0035 G02-0036 G02-0037 G02-0038 G02-0039 G02-0040

State Version (shows all
agencies) Intertechnologles Office of Other Non- Support Services Land Mgt Info Environmental Municipal Local Planning

Group 911 MAIL.COMM Technology allocable (Planning) Demography Center Quality Board Boundary Assistance
Equipment Use Charge Actual 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.3 Commissioner's Office 0 5,468 0 0 0 4,557 13,671 5,468 0 0
2.4 Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2,5 Human Resources 0 5,076 0 0 0 4,230 12,689 5,076 0 0
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 0 23,285 0 273 440 2,979 8,977 3,448 1 25
2,9 Materials Management 0 0 0 0 361 502 1,325 662 0 0
2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negociation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.3 Resource Recovery 0 899 0 0 0 47 151 64 0 0
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 0 0 0 0 1,303 0 0 0 0
3.5 Piant Management - Energy 0 428 0 0 0 22 72 30 0 0
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.3 Central Mail 0 0 0 0 0 79 12 25 0 0
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.3 IT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.4 IT Expenditures 0 13 0 0 0 3 254 3 0 0
6.5 Voice Over intemet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8,2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.3 Treasury 0 136 0 0 0 140 333 162 0 0
10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 1,390 0 16 26 178 536 206 0 1
10.4 BUdgetOperations and Planning 0 64 0 80 45 23 336 147 0 0
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11,3 Central Payroll 0 167 0 0 0 139 418 167 0 0
11.4 Accounting Services 0 1,763 0 21 33 225 680 261 0 2
11.5 Financial Reporting 0 1,191 0 14 23 152 459 176 0 1
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.2 FINANCE I;T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 0 3,196 0 37 60 409 1,232 473 0 3
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 3,267 0 38 62 418 1,259 484 0 3
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 136 0 0 0 113 340 136 0 0
12.6 BUdget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 640 0 0 0 534 1,601 640 0 0
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 3,106 0 36 59 397 1,197 460 0 3
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.3 Personnel Administration 0 651 0 0 0 543 1,628 651 0 0
13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.3 State Agencies 0 12 0 0 0 10 31 12 0 0
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
20 Administration 0 4,731 0 0 0 247 795 335 0 0

Total Actual 0 55,621 0 516 1,110 17,251 47,999 19,088 2 39
Total Budget 31,378 56,367 4,924 1,225 18,439 8,036 34,502 30,332 6,537 7,010

ROllfolWar:/Ml'ftment -31,378 -746 -4,924 -710 -17,329 9,215 13,497 -11,244 -6,535 -6,970
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Capitol
2005

G02-0041

Equipment Use Charge Actual
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
PfT Contract Savings Negociation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Performance Measurement
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Ammortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTl,JRE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Financial Audits
Program Audits
Single Audits
STATE AUDITOR
Administration
Total Actual
Total BUdget
Rollforward Adjustment

( [

All StatEr':t(gencies
State Fiscal Year 2006

State Version (shows all
agencies)

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.9
2.91
2.92
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
4.2
4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.7
8.2
9.2
9.3
10.2
10.3
10.4
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8
17.1
17.2
17.3
17.4
17.5
13.2
13.3
13.4
14.2
14.3
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5
1'6.2
20



All State Agencies
State Fiscal Year 2006 B42 B43 B7A B7E B7P B7S B82 B9D

State Version (shows all
agencies) LABOR AND INDUSTRY IRON RANGE ELECTRICITY ARCHITECTURE, ACCOUNTANCY PRIVATE DETECTIVES PUBLIC UTILITIES AMATEUR SPORTS

DEPT RESOURCES & REHAB BOARD ENGINEERING SO BOARD BOARD COMM. COMM.
Equipment Use Charge Actual 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.3 Commissione~s Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.4 Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.5 Human Resources 38 8 0 0 0 0 4 0
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 197 33 0 4 3 1 5 0
2.9 Materials Management 33,301 26,898 0 1,325 763 381 462 60
2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.92 PfT Contract Savings Negociation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.3 Resource Recovery 5,055 1,346 0 71 42 12 543 31
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 11,080 1,955 0 1,303 1,303 0 0 0
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 2.408 641 0 34 20 6 259 15
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.3 Central Mail 13.185 0 0 577 901 0 16 0
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.3 Performance Measurement 14,148 14,148 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TE.CHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.3 IT Receipts 113 4 0 1 0 0 30 0
6.4 IT Expenditures 4,915 461 0 194 70 0 47 0
6.5 Voice Over Intemet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.3 Treasury 9,268 5,386 0 1.036 772 129 833 42
10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 37,881 6,351 23 761 494 128 914 54
10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 2,926 644 66 80 76 71 738 48
11,2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.3 Central Payroll 12,259 2,468 0 159 114 40 1,172 95
11.4 Accounting Services 48,045 8,055 29 965 627 163 1,159 69
11.5 Financial Reporting 32,474 5,444 20 652 424 110 783 47
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 87,121 14,606 53 1,750 1,136 295 2,102 125
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 89,042 14,928 54 1,789 1,161 301 2,148 128
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 9,968 2,007 0 129 93 33 953 77
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 46,924 9,446 0 608 438 155 4,487 363
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 84,662 14,194 52 1,701 1,104 286 2,043 122
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.3 Personnel Administration 47,730 9,608 0 619 445 157 4,564 369
13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 MEDiATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.3 State Agencies 912 184 0 12 9 3 87 7
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.3 Financial Audits 30,043 21,932 11,530 11,954 0 0 22,320 22,338
15.4 Program Audits 25,939 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.5 Single Audits 1,426 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 82 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Actual 651,162 160,747 11,828 25,725 9,995 2,271 45,668 23,991
Total Budget 572,866 159,253 60,949 20,775 14,915 2,722 33,961 24,742
Rollforward i\9J,~Jstment 78~296 1,494 -49,121 4,949 -4,920 -451 11,707 -751



C]
All State Agencies

State Fiscal Year 2006 B9U B9V E25 E26 E37 E40 E44 E50 E60

State Version (shows all
HIGHER ED

agencies) MINNESOTA AGRICULTURE CENTER FOR ARTS MN STATE MN DEPARTMENT HISTORICAL FARIBAULT ARTS SERVICES
TECHNOLOGY INC UTILIZATION RESRCH EDUCATION COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES OF EDUCATION SOCIETY ACADEMIES BOARD OFFICE

Equipment Use Charge Actual 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.3 Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.4 Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.5 Human Resources 0 0 6 1.275 37 0 15 1 5
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 0 0 17 922 85 1 17 4 24
2.9 Materials Management 0 0 7,266 0 42,214 261 5,420 8,110 11,562
2.91 Target.ed Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negociation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.3 Resource Recovery 0 0 745 137,804 7,068 -4 1,430 97 2,236
3.4 Real Estate Management- Leasing 0 0 0 652 2,607 0 1,955 1,303 1,303
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 0 0 355 65,636 3,366 -2 681 46 1,065
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.3 Central Mail 0 0 796 7,561 7,428 0 0 0 3,094
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 14,148 0 0 0 14,148
7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.3 IT Receipts 0 0 2 396 641 0 4 1 5
6.4 IT Expenditures 0 0 95 39,646 12,437 0 7 31 1,931
6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.3 Treasury 0 1 2,284 128,122 9,623 434 1,638 451 3,523
10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 2 3,349 177,026 16,300 249 3,290 776 4,609
10.4 BUdget Operations and Planning 10 7 4,611 27,785 18,670 113 2,446 648 1,377
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.3 Central Payroll 0 0 1,949 411,401 11,793 0 4,965 246 1,741
11.4 Accounting .Services 1 3 4,248 224,525 20,674 316 4,172 984 5,846
11.5 Financial Reporting 0 2 2,871 151,757 13,974 214 2,820 665 3,951
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 2,059 2,513 0 0 3 16
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 1 5 7,702 407,136 37,489 574 7,566 1,784 10,601
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 1 5 7,872 416,115 38,316 586 7,733 1,824 10,835
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0 1,585 334,510 9,589 0 4,037 200 1,416
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.7 SEMA40perations Special Billing 0 0 7,462 1,574,673 45,140 0 19,004 941 6,664
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 1 5 7,485 395,644 36,431 557 7,352 1,734 10,302
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.3 RELOCATION~HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 7,590 1,601,713 45,916 0 19,330 958 6,778
13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.3 State Agencies 0 0 145 30,599 877 0 369 18 129
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.3 Financial Audits 1,072 5,562 13,765 339,788 132,054 0 23,595 7,317 12,971

• 15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 1,090 46,884 0 0 0 0
15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 32,449 0 0 0 0
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 2 8,352 10,192 0 0 10 64
20 Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Actual 1,087 5,591 82,201 6,486,189 618;914 3,299 117,844 28,152 116,197
Total Budget 12,231 4,662 116,148 6,974,985 593,021 11,180 109,474 29,696 119,157
Rollforward Adjustment -11,144 929 "33,947 -488,796 25,893 -7,881 8,370 -1,544 -2,960



All State Agencies
State Fiscal Year 2006 E77 E81 E97 E9W G03 G05 G06 G09 G16

State Version (shows all
agencies) ZOOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE HIGHER ED FACILITIES RACING ATTORNEY GAMBLING CONTROL ADMIN CAP PROJECT &

BOARD MINNESOTA MUSEUM AUTHORITY LOTTERY COMMISSION GENERAL BOARD RELOCATION
Equipment Use Charge Actual a a a a a a a a a

2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES a a a a a a a a a
2.3 Commissioner's Office 0 a 0 a a a a a a
2.4 Office of Grants Management a a a a a a a a a
2.5 Human Resources 17 a a a 13 1 31 3 a
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 38 1 a a 2 8 17 3 1
2.9 Materials Management 18,226 241 0 a a 1,164 11,000 903 a
2.91 Targeted Group Disparity a a a a a a a a a
2.92 PfT Contract Savings Negociation a a 0 a 0 a a a a
3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES a a a 0 a a a a a
3.3 Resource Recovery 1,870 1,878 a 26 1,088 149 3,703 281 4
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing a a a a 1,303 a 1,303 652 a
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 890 894 a 12 518 71 1,764 134 2
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System a a a a a a a a a
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning a a a a a a a a a
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES a a a a a a a a a
4.3 Central Mail a a a a 628 a 5,583 177 a
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT a a a 0 a a a a a
7.3 Performance Measurement a a a a a a a a a
7.4 Daily Digest a a a a a a a a a
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY a a a a a a a a a
6.3 IT Receipts 4 35 a a 5 1 24 2 a
6.4 IT Expenditures 189 a a a a 61 939 150 a
6.5 Voice Over Intemet Protocol a a a a a 0 a a a
6.7 Drive to Excellence a a a a a a a a a
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE a a a a a a a a a
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION a a 0 a a a a a a
9.3 Treasury 6,821 64 a 2 62 2,274 2,158 654 2
10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION a a a a a a a a a
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 7,243 144 1 16 333 1,478 3,221 528 177
10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 2,463 265 7 31 38 431 1,966 390 a
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION a a a a a a a a a
11.3 Central Payroll 5,483 a a 77 4,043 241 9,957 895 a
11.4 Accounting Services 9,186 182 1 21 423 1,874 4,085 669 224
11.5 Financial Reporting 6,209 123 1 14 286 1,267 2,761 452 152
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit a a 0 a a 0 4 a a
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION a 0 a a a a a a a
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 16,658 331 2 37 766 3,398 7,407 1,213 407
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 17,025 338 2 38 783 3,473 7,571 1,240 416
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 4,458 a a 63 3,288 196 8,096 728 a
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations a a a a a 0 a a a
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 20,987 a a 297 15,476 921 38,111 3,425 a
1i8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 16,187 321 1 36 745 3,302 7,198 1,179 395
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 a a a a a a a a
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE a a a a a a a a a
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH a a a a a a a a a
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES a a a a a a a a a
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG a a 0 a a a a a a
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 a a a a a a a a
13.3 Personnel Administration 21,347 a a 302 15,741 937 38,766 3,484 a
13.4 Employee Assistance 0 a a a a a a 0 a
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 a a a a a a a a
14.3 State Agencies 408 a a 6 301 18 741 67 a
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR a a a 0 a a 0 0 a
15.3 Financial Audits 37 4,453 0 0 23,207 9,164 21,895 6,097 a
15.4 Program Audits a 574 a a a a a a a
15.5 Single Audits a a 0 a a a a a a
16.2 STATE AUDITOR a 0 0 a a a 15 a a
20 Administration 0 a a a 0 a a a a

Total Actual 155,746 9,845 14 979 69,049 30,428 178,315 23,325 1,780
Total Budget 188,626 20,545 8 870 90,908 25,147 199,475 22,162 2,310

ROllforwar{,Adirtment -32,880 -10,701 6 109 -21,859 5,281 -21,160 1,163 -530

\"..../



( [
All StatEr,:(gencies

State Fiscal Year 2006 G17 G19 G24 G27 G38 G39 G45 G46 G53

State Version (shows all
OFFICE OF

agencies) HUMAN RIGHTS INDIAN AFFAIRS EMPLOYEE RELATIONS OFFICE OF INVESTMENT GOVERNORS MEDIATION SERVICES ENTERPRISE SECRETARY
DEPT COUNCIL DEPT TECHNOLOGY BOARD OFFICE DEPT TECHNOLOGY OF STATE

Equipment Use Charge Actual 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.3 Commissione~s Office 0 0 0 0 0 Q 0 0 0
2.4 Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.5 Human Resources 4 0 7 0 2 3 0 25 7

. 2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 5 1 69 0 2 6 0 66 14
2.9 Materials Management 2,007 40 9,434 0 602 4,035 0 21,659 3,834
2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.92 prr Contract Savings Negociation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.3 Resource Recovery 373 52 61,057 0 301 404 0 7,167 850
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 0 0 0 0 652 0 0 1,303
3.5 Plant Management- Energy 178 25 29,081 0 143 192 0 3,414 405
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNiTY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.3 Central Mail 1,207 0 2,432 0 204 563 0 0 6,139
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.3 Perfonnance Measurement 14,148 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.3 IT Receipts 3 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 996
6.4 IT Expenditures 395 35 12,768 0 2,030 283 0 74,284 2,802
6.5 Voice Over Intemet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.3 Treasury 670 185 2,129 0 254 802 3 4,664 3,168
10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 898 218 13,167 0 297 1,128 5 12,615 2,781
10.4 BUdget Operations and Planning 1,051 196 2,188 0 73 345 21 818 2,705
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.3 Central Payroll 1,209 135 2,342 0 529 1,086 0 8,037 2,300
11.4 Accounting Services 1,139 276 16,700 0 376 1,431 6 16,000 3,527
11.5 Financial Reporting 770 187 11,287 0 254 967 4 10,814 2,384
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 135
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.3 Ammortized SSp'Costs . 2,066 501 30,282 0 683 2,595 11 29,013 6,396
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 2,111 512 30,950 0 698 2,652 11 29,653 6,537
12.5 SEMM Operations and System Support 983 110 1,904 0 430 883 0 6,535 1,870
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 4,627 518 8,963 0 2,026 4,159 0 30,762 8,803
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 2,007 487 29,427 0 663 2,522 10 28,194 6,215
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES o. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 P
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.3 Personnel Administration 4,707 527 9,117 0 2,060 4,230 0 31,290 8,954
13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 o· 0 0
14.3 State Agencies 90 10 174 0 39 81 0 598 171
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.3 Financial Audits 7,742 6,744 25,752 8,629 151,990 27,032 0 25,627 28,972
15.4 Pro9ram Audits 0 0 6,886 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,528
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 549
20 Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Actual 48,390 10,759 306,117 8,629 163,658 56,051 71 341,234 104,346
Total Budget 46,572 8,765 351,707 136,772 63,676 385 109,568
Rollforward Adjustment 1,818 1,994 -45,591 8,629 26,885 -7,624 -314 341,234 -5,222



All State Agencies
State Fiscal Year 2006 G59 G61 G62 G63 G64 G67 G69 GBH GBS

State Version (shows all
FINANCE FINANCEagencies) GOVTINNOV& STATE PUBLIC EMPLOYEES St TreaslTrans to DOF REVENUE TEACHERS HIGHER INTERGOVERNMENTAL

COOPERATION BOARD AUDITOR MSRS RETIRE. ASSOC 1/6/03 DEPT RETIREMENT ASSOC EDUCATION AIDS
Equipment Use Charge Actual 0 0 0 0 0

2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.3 Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2,4 Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.5 Human Resources 0 0 7 8 106 7 0 0
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 0 0 6 9 59 5 0 2
2.9 Materials Management 0 0 1,927 3,794 30,571 2,931 0 0
2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negociation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.3 Resource Recovery 0 3 976 1,009 10,605 B63 0 54
3,4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 0 652 0 11,OBO 652 0 0
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 0 2 465 4Bl 5,051 411 0 26
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.3 Central Mail 0 o 13,7Bl 23,5BB 85,B66 5,549 0 0
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 14,14B 0 0 0
7,4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.3 IT Receipts 0 0 4,370 549 19,056 260 0 0
6,4 IT Expenditures 0 0 2,908 272 26,388 4,751 0 0
6.5 Voice Over Intemet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 '0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.3 Treasury 0 14 1,133 1,602 6,087 700 1 277
10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 lB 1,217 1,726 11,2B2 877 1 396
10,4 Budget Operations and Planning 0 3B 206 203 3,826 10 5 57
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.3 Central Payroll 0 0 2,221 2,495 34,337 2,306 0 0
11,4 Accounting Services 0 22 1,544 2,189 14,310 1,113 2 502
11.5 Financial Reporting 0 15 1,043 l,4BO 9,672 752 1 339
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.2 FINANCE LT - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 0 41 2,799 3,969 25,948 2,OlB 3 911
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 42 2,B61 4,057 .26,520 2,062 3 931
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0 1,806 2,029 27,920 Ul75 0 0
12.6 Budget Service- Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0 8,502 9,549 131,42B 8,B27 0 0
12.B MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 40 2,720 3,857 25,215 1,961 3 885
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17,4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 B,64B 9,713 133,685 B,978 0 0
13,4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.3 State Agencies 0 0 165 lB6 2,554 172 0 0
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.3 Financial Audits 62B 15,909 35,475 45,009 191,19B 44,344 0 0
15,4 Program Audits 0 0 2,812 2,812 108,230 2,812 0 0
15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 33,421 0 3,144 0 0
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
20 Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Actual 628 16,143 98,247 154,006 0 955,144 97,3BO 19 4,380
Total Budget 2,958 72,177 89,662 145,B75 133 896,094 100,721 31 4,118
Rollforward<~,·d[!Jstment -----£.330 ~56,034 8,5B5 B,131 -133 59,049 -3,341 -12 262

C.J



AIIS( 1 .tatt::-Agencles
State Fiscal Year 2006 G90 G92 G93 G96 G98 G99 G9J G9K

State Version (shows all
agencies) REVENUEINTERGOVT OMBUDSPERSON FOR MILITARY O~DER OF UNIFORM LAWS DISABLED AMERICAN CAMPAIGN FINANCE ADMINISTRATIVE

PAYMENTS FAMILIES PURPLE HEART COMMISSION VFW VETS BOARD HEARINGS
Equipment Use Charge Actual

2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
2.3 Commissioners Office
2.4 Office of Grants Management
2.5 Human Resources 0 1 7
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 34 1 0 1 7
2.9 Materials Management 703 743 3,995
2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
2.92 PrT Contract Savings Negociation
3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
3.3 Resource Recovery 200 37 6 73 977
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 652 652 652 652 1,955
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 95 17 3 35 465
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
4.3 Central Mail 15 777 89
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
7.3 Performance Measurement
7.4 Daily Digest
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
6.3 IT Receipts 11 3
6.4 IT Expenditures 1 34 1,167
6.5 Voice Over Intemet Protocol
6.7 Drive to Excellence
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION
9.3 Treasury 8,951 103 6 216 814
10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 6,545 172 10 268 1,353
10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 1,405 135 10 405 248
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
11.3 Central Payroll 129 239 2,357
11.4 Accounting Services 8,301 218 12 339 1,716
11.5 Financial Reporting 5,611 147 8 229 1,160
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 15,052 395 23 615 3,111
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 15,384 404 23 629 3,180
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 105 195 1,916
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 495 916 9,021
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 14,627 384 22 598 3,024
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT &RELOCATION
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 601 500
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
13.3 Personnel Administration 504 932 9,176
13.4 Employee Assistance
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES
14.3 State Agencies 10 18 175
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
15.3 Financial Audits 4,287 9,793
15.4 Program Audits
15.5 Single Audits
16.2 STATE AUDITOR
20 Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Actual 76,205 8,914 601 123 652 1,152 7,926 55,709
Total Budget 99,429 6,908 719 88 8 700 17,401 54,489
Rollforward Adjustment -23,224 2,007 -118 35 644 452 -9,476 1,220



BLACK MINNESOTANS CHICANO LATINO ASIAN-PACIFIC FINANCE - DEBT FINANCE NON- TREASURY NON· CAPITOL AREA DISABILITY
COUNCIL AFFAIRS COUNCIL COUNCIL SERVICE OPERATING OPERATING ARCHITECT COUNCIL

All State Agencies
State Fiscal Year 2006

State Version (shows all
agencies)

G9L G9M G9N G9Q G9R G9T G9X G9Y GPR

PAYROLL
CLEARING

H12

HEALTH
DEPT

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.9
2.91
2.92
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
4.2
4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.7
8.2
9.2
9.3
10.2
10.3
10.4
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8
17.1
17.2
17.3
17.4
17.5
13.2
13.3
13.4
14.2
14.3
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5
16.2
20

Equipment Use Charge Actual
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
Prf Contract Savings Negociation
STATE FACiliTiES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Performance Measurement
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Intemet Protocol
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Ammortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATiON-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Financial Audits
Program Audits
Single Audits
STATE AUDITOR
Administration
Total Actual
Total Budget

ROllfo~ar(dlJtment

o
1

883

35

17

37

6

164

260
120

104
330
223

599
612

84

396
582

403

8

16,019

o
20,884
22,827
-1,943

o
1

682

23
652

11

14

1
o

110

135
45

87
171
116

311
318

71

332
302

338

6

7,668

o
11,395
11.624

-230

o
1

301

30
652

14

89

3

90

117
116

110
148
100

269
274

89

419
261

427

8

6,984

o
10,501
10.756

-254

2

305

351
3,646

445
301

807
825

784

o
7,465

11,201
-3,736

8
20

56
2,607

26

282

1,484
2,324

1,882
1,272

17

3,413
3,488

3,317

69
o

20,267
20,821

-~54

8

2,640

1,497
1,173

1,899
1,283

3,443
3,519

3,346

o
18,808
10,170 .

8,638

o
o

1,124

32
652

15

9

227

65

93
87

95
118
80

214
219

77

364
208

370

7

9,885

o
13,941
11,864

2,077

1
2

743

60
652

29

149

2
3

220

374
596

173
475
321

861
880
141

663
837

675

13

o
7,870

10,598
-2,728

113
208

93,581

15,083
13,687

7,184

16,653

14,148

257
10,730

26,855

39,872
28,764

36,558
50,570
34,180

725

91,700
93,722
29,725

139,927
89,111

2,305,182

142,330

2,719

26,403
5,796

25,350
2,940

o 0
o 3,344,073

33 1,202,481
-33 2,141,591



All Sta~~~Jencies
State Fiscal Year 2006 H55 H55(b) H75 H76 H7B H7C H7D H7F H7H

State Version (shows all
agencies) HUMAN SERVICES - HUMAN SERVICES- VETERANS AFFAIRS VETERANS HOME MEDICAL PRACTICE NURSING PHARMACY DENTISTRY CHIROPRACTIC

CENTRAL OFFICE INSTITUTIONS DEPT BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD EXAMINERS BOARD
Equipment Use Charge Actual

2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
2.3 Commissioner's Office
2.4 Office 01 Grants Management
2.5 Human Resources 185 379 3 82 2 2 1 1 0
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 281 327 11 102 9 8 3 5 2
2.9 Materials Management 77,663 133,306 3,332 63,933 1,686 1,526 823 1,586 743
2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negociation
3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
3.3 Resource Recovery 37,424 35,693 294 6,992 237 216 119 87 44
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 58,657 14,338 652 1,955
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 17,825 17,001 140 3,330 113 103 57 41 21
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
4.3 Central Mail 60,140 386 45 1,274 2,397 855 344 193
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
7.3 Perfonmance Measurement 14,148 14,148
7.4 Daily Digest
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
6.3 IT Receipts 514,138 3 21 1 1 204
6.4 IT Expenditures 261,669 125 92 901 46 404 90 77 0
6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol
6.7 Drive to Excellence
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION
9.3 Treasury 39,927 51,680 1,848 13,011 2,300 2,486 866 1,669 461
10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 53,848 62,744 2,041 19,526 1,785 1,566 668 1,030 376
10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 23,612 12,510 518 8,949 187 215 232 163 246
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
11.3 Central Payroll 59,745 122,166 1,024 26,493 630 675 270 251 139
11.4 Accounting S.ervices 68,297 79,580 2,589 24,765 2,265 1,986 848 1,307 477
11.5 Financial Reporting 46,162 53,788 1,750 16,739 1,531 1,342 573 883 322
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 16,270 0 56
12.2 FINANCE IT - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 123,844 144,304 4,694 44,907 4,106 3,601 1,537 2,370 865
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 126,576 147,486 4,798 45,897 4,197 3,680 1,571 2,422 884
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 48,579 99,333 833 21,542 512 549 220 204 113
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 228,681 467,600 3,920 101,405 2,410 2,584 1,033 962 534
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 120,349 140.231 4.562 43.639 3,990 3.499 1,494 2,303 841
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
17.4 REL.OCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 6,623 2,687
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
13.3 Personnel Administration 232,607 475,629 3,987 103,146 2,452 2,628 1,051 979 543
13.4 Employee Assistance
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES
14.3 State Agencies 4,444 9,086 76 1,971 47 50 20 19 10
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
15.3 Financial Audits 201,840 12,361 42,164 6,559 3,714 3,289
15.4 Program Audits 199,474
15.5 Single Audits 173,849
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 65,985 1 226
20 Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Actual 2,676,747 2,266,782 70,685 594,482 29,781 36,077 12,535 20,418 10,103
Total BUdget 2,504,014 2,099,619 58,271 627,029 42,325 42,858 25,904 18,253 10,339
Rolilorward Adjustment 172,733 167,163 12,414 -32,547 -12,544 -6,781 -13,368 2,165 -236



All State Agencies
State Fiscal Year 2006 H7J H7K H7l H7M H7Q H7R H7S H7U

State Version (shows all
SOCIAL

agencies) OPTOMETRY NURSING HOME ADMIN WORK MARRIAGE & FAMILY PODIATRIC MEDICINE VETERINARY MEDICINE EMERGENCY MEDICAL DIETETICS & NUTRITION
BOARD BOARD BOARD THERAPYBD BOARD BOARD SERVICES BD PRACTICE

Equipment Use Charge Actual
2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
2.3 Commissioner's Office
2.4 Office of Grants Management
2.5 Human Resources 0 1 1 0 0 0 -2 0
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 1 3 5 2 1 1 6 1
2.9 Materials Management 422 1,064 1,044 321 321 261 2,007 301
2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
2.92 PfT Contract Savings Negociation
3.2 STATE FACiliTIES SERVICES
3.3 Resource Recovery 10 72 85 13 5 18 216 8
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 5 34 41 6 2 8 103 4
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
4.3 Central Mail 20 72 548 48 15 72 304 10
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
7.3 Performance Measurement
7.4 Daily Digest
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
6.3 IT Receipts 0
6.4 IT Expenditures 35 189 389 24 18 32 16 35
6.5 Voice Over Intemet Protocol
6.7 Drive to Excellence
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION
9.3 Treasury 193 474 1,602 346 212 328 804 163
10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 177 482 1,001 296 183 272 1,144 159
10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 130 279 196 140 151 175 925 81
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
11.3 Central Payroll 27 213 274 42 12 50 574 28
11.4 Accounting Services 224 611 1,270 376 232 346 1,451 202
11.5 Financial Reporting 151 413 858 254 157 234 981 137
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 1
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 406 1,108 2,303 682 421 627 2,632 366
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 415 1,133 2,353 697 431 640 2,690 375
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 22 173 223 34 10 40 467 23
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 105 816 1,048 161 47 190 2,196 107
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 395 1,077 2,238 662 409 609 2,557 356
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
13.3 Personnel Administration 107 830 1,066 164 48 193 2,234 109
13.4 Employee Assistance
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES
14.3 State Agencies 2 16 20 3 1 4 43 2
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
15.3 Financial Audits 2,772 2,716 2,919 3,714 2,716
15.4 Program Audits
15.5 Single Audits
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 4
20 Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Actual 2,848 9,061 16,562 7,043 5,393 7,019 25,070 5,183
Total Budget 4,380 5,764 20,240 6,578 5,252 6,659 40,747 4,265

ROllforwar~.~dirment -1,532 3,296 -3,678 465 141 360 -15,676 917
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All State Agencies
State Fiscal Year 2006 H7V H7W H7X H9G J33 J52 J58 J65 J68 J70

State Version (shows all
agencies) PSYCHOLOGY PHYSICAL THERAPY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & OMBUDSMAN TRIAL PUBLIC DEFENSE COURT OF SUPREME TAX JUDICIAL STANDARDS

BOARD BOARD THERAPYBD MH/MR COURTS BOARD APPEALS COURT COURT BOARD
Equipment Use Charge Actual

2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
2.3 Commissione~s Office
2.4 Office of Grants Management
2.5 Human Resources 1 0 0 1 166 51 7 24 0 0
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 2 2 3 1 246 19 2 36 1 1
2.9 Materials Management 622 482 381 1,224 46,449 5,540 1,365 16,279 542 823
2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negociation
3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
3.3 Resource Recovery 61 22 33 162 23,510 5,002 869 4,016 78 51
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 1,303 5,214 652
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 29 10 16 77 11,198 2,382 414 1,913 37 24
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
4.3 Central Mail 271 99 153 116 847 1,385 3,373 147
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
7.3 Performance Measurement
7.4 Daily Digest
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
6.3 IT Receipts 0 789 25 382 1
6.4 IT Expenditures 6 35 62 410 17,573 2,721 603 26,069 24 12
6.5 Voice Over Intemet Protocol
6.7 Drive to Excellence
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION
9.3 Treasury 636 434 606 148 39,077 3,051 320 5,315 81 108
10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 462 335 568 253 47,211 3,584 444 6,916 99 168
10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 137 170 204 114 13,338 1,200 57 1,781 133 97
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
11.3 Central Payroll 219 55 112 483 53,710 16,329 2,247 7,712 157 56
11.4 Accounting Services 586 425 721 321 59,878 4,546 563 8,771 126 213
11.5 Financial Reporting 396 287 487 217 40,472 3,072 381 5,929 85 144
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 1 1
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 1,063 771 1,307 583 108,578 8,243 1,022 15,905 228 387
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 1,086 788 1,335 596 110,973 8,424 1,044 16,256 233 396
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 178 44 91 393 43,671 13,277 1,827 6,270 128 46
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 840 209 428 1,848 205,579 62,503 8,602 29,517 601 214
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 1,033 749 1,270 566 105,513 8,010 993 15,456 222 376
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
13.3 Personnel Administration 854 213 435 1,880 209,109 63,576, 8,750 30,024 611 218
13.4 Employee Assistance
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES
14.3 State Agencies 16 4 8 36 3,995 1,215 167 574 12 4
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
15.3 Financial Audits 8,333 10,218 77,747
15.4 Program Audits 6,312
15.5 Single Audits
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 3 6
20 Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Actual 8,500 5,135 16,554 9,432 1,148,198 222,987 32,367 285,485 4,197 3,339
Total Budget 11,903 6,274 8,983 9,937 857,776 198,700 30,234 265,281 10,517 5,964
RolifolWard Adjustment -3,403 -1,139 7,571 -505 290,422 24,287 2,133 20,204 -6,320 -2,625



All State Agencies
State Fiscal Year 2006 L10 L49 L5N P01 P07 P08 P78 P7T P9E

State Version (shows all
agencies) LEGISLATIVE MINN RESOURCES MILITARY AFFAIRS PUBLIC SAFETY OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS PEACE OFFICERS SENTENCING

LEGISLATURE AUDITOR LEGCOMM. DEPT DEPT CORRECTIONS DEPT BOARD (POST) GUIDELINES COMM.
Equipment Use Charge Actual a

2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES a a a
2.3 Commissione~s Office a a a
2.4 Office of Grants Management a a a
2.5 Human Resources 7 23 175 343 1 0
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 5 a 57 869 328 2 1
2.9 Materials Management 20 8,692 169,518 208,921 743 823
2.91 Targeted Group Disparity a a a
2.92 prr Contract Savings Negociation a a a
3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 a 0
3.3 Resource Recovery 5,931 3,936 23,916 41,470 113 43
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 1,303 28,025 20,856 652 a
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 2,825 1,875 11,391 19,752 54 20
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System a a a
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning a a a
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 a
4.3 Central Mail 54 105,801 2,571 373 38
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT a a a
7.3 Performance Measurement 14,148 14,148 14,148 a
7.4 Daily Digest a a - a
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY a a 0
6.3 IT Receipts 90 5 42,601 469 1
6.4 IT Expenditures 10,133 259 53,897 9,055 1 0
6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol a a a
6.7 Drive to Excellence a a a
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE a a a
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION a a a
9.3 Treasury 866 a 8,345 259,199 40,809 487 82
10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIViSION a a 0
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 976 5 10,855 166,853 63,008 447 127
10.4 BUdget Operations and Planning 1,252 17 1,997 28,125 25,774 320 52
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 a a
11.3 Central Payroll 2,223 7,360 56,509 110,846 342 148
11.4 Accounting Services 1,238 7 13,768 211,623 79,914 567 162
11.5 Financial Reporting 837 5 9,306 143,036 54,014 383 109
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 130 486 6 a
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION a a a
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 2,246 12 24,966 383,741 144,910 1,028 293
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 2,295 13 25,516 392,204 148,106 1,050 299
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 1,807 5,984 45,947 90,129 278 120
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations a a a
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 8,508 28,170 216,292 424,272 1,311 565
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 2,182 12 24,261 372,909 140,820 999 285
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION a a a
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE a a a
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH a a a
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 a a
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 17,720 a a a
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS a 0 0
13.3 Personnel Administration 8,654 28,653 220,006 431,557 1,333 575
13.4 Employee Assistance a a a
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0
14.3 State Agencies 165 547 4,203 8,245 25 11
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR a a a
15.3 Financial Audits 14,634 83,726 55,057 9,626 18
15.4 Program Audits 590,904 12,797 56,640 0
15.5 Single Audits 4,960 16,889 a a
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 527 1,972 26 a
20 Administration a a a a a a a a

Total Actual 643,220 71 a 257,995 3,066,858 0 2,192,045 20,137 3,772
Total BUdget 131,946 a 37 242,726 3,363,551 1,202 2,122,754 24,316 9,993

Rollforward ~9j~stment 511,274 71 -37 15,269 -296,693 -1,202 69,291 -4,179 -6,221
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All State Agencies
State Fiscal Year 2006

State Version (shows all
agencies)

Equipment Use Charge Actual
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
PIT Contract Savings Negociation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Performance Measurement
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Intemet Protocol
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Ammortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support .
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
MEDIATION SERViCES
State Agencies
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Financial Audits
Program Audits
Single Audits
STATE AUDITOR
Administration
Total Actual
Total Budget

Rollforward AdhJstment

(J

Total

371,857

349,295
688,639

2,060,789

587,982
377,359
280,057

454,517

282,964

691,246
791,371

1,029,638

1,377,842
425,640

1,351,483
1,747,543
1,181,168

28,999

3,168,856
3,238,742
1,098,890

5,172,918
3,079,411

2,108,897
2,305,182

36,844

5,261,746

100,521

2,813,798
1,313,739

402,189
117,609

45,767
44,343,500
41,434,836

2,908,664













Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Square Net Admin Net Admin Cabinet Level Net Admin Phone
1xx-2xx Feet 2A20 Cost Postage Costs Agencies FTE Costs Intertech Billing IT Expense Costs Acctg Trans

3.5 3.6 3..7 4.2 4.3 7.2 7.3 7.4 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.7

Real OFFICE OF Voice
Plant Property Energy STATE AND STRATEGIC OFFICE OF Over

Management, Enterprise Conservation COMMUNITY Central PLAN AND Performance Dally ENTERPRISE Internet Drtveto
Schedule No. DP# Name Energy System Recommissioning SERVICES Mall PERF MGT Measurement Digest TECHNOLOGY IT Receipts IT Expenditures Protocol Excellence

First Stepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge Actual

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
G02-2.3 Commissioners Office
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
G02-2.5 Human Resources
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allOcable
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt- Non allocable·
G02-2.9 Materials Management
G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
G02-2.92 prr Contract Savings Negotiation
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing
G02-3.5 Plant Management w Energy (281.158)
G02-3.6 Real Properly Enterprise System 0 0
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 21 0 0 (18,399)
G02-4.3 Central Mail 0 0 0 18,399 (456,419)
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 18 0 0 0 0 (6,144)
G02-7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 6,144 (352,127)
G02-7.4 Dally Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 78 0 0 0 4 0 14,085 0 (103.338)
G46-6.3 IT Reeeipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 51,667 (829,884)
G46-6.4 IT Expendllures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 51,667 0 (629,884)
G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 1,045 0 0 0 3,990 0 14,085 0 0 117,245 36,654 0 0
G1Q-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-9.3 Treasury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.4 Treasury - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(;10-10.4 BUdget Operations and Planning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.3 Central Payroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.4 Accounting Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-11.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT.& RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 295 0 0 0 124 0 14.085 0 0 16,942 3,379 0 0
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 82 0 0 0 298 0 14,085 0 0 2 129 0 0
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.4 MedIation/Representation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0





Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Square Net Admin Net Admin Cabinet level Net Admin Phone
1xx-2xx Feet 2A20 Cost Postage Costs Agencies FTE Costs Intertech Billing IT Expense Costs AcctgTrans

3.5 3.6 3.7 4.2 4.3 7.2 7.3 7.4 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.7

Real OFFICE OF Voice
Plant Property Energy STATE AND STRATEGIC OFFICE OF Over

Management· Enterprise Conservation COMMUNITY Central PLAN AND Performance Dally ENTERPRISE Internet Drive to
Schedule No. DP# Name Energy System Recommissioning SERVICES Mall PERF MGT Measurement Digest TECHNOLOGY IT Receipts IT Expenditures Protocol Excellence

G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
045-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Aud~Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

. G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0002 State Archaeology 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 0
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 58 0 0 0 90 0 0 0 0 0 25 0 0
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 22 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0009 State Architects Office 354 0 0 0 124 0 0 0 0 0 102 0 0
G02-Q010 011 Over<:harge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0012 STAR 18 0 0 0 251 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 102 0 0 0 125 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
G02-0015a Travel Management 342 0 0 0 80 0 0 0 0 0 34 0 0
G02-0015b Travel Management- Commuter Van 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0016 Development Disabilities 33 0 0 0 80 0 0 0 0 0 789 0 0
G02-D017 Risk Management 542 0 0 0 165 0 0 0 0 0 282 0 0
G02-0018 Govs Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 2 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0020 MN Infonnation Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 1,387 0 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 397 0 0
G02-Q021b Plant Manegement (Repairs) 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-D021f . Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 33 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 73 0 0 0 1,121 0 0 0 0 0 121 0 0
G02-0025 Oocu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-D026 Management Analysis 95 0 0 0 38 0 0 0 0 0 62 0 0
G02-0027 Print.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 328 0 0 0 250 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 0
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 117 0 0 0 32 0 0 0 0 0 2.399 0 0
G02-0030 lntertechnologies Group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-Q030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 426 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 0
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 .0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0036 Demography 22 0 0 0 78 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 71 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 253 0 0
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 30 0 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 2.151 0 0 0 6,255 0 14,085 0 0 64 3,256 0 0
B11 BARBERS BOARD 26 0 0 0 308 0 0 0 0 0 171 0 0
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 2,525 0 0 0 13.561 0 14,085 0 0 16,247 8.211 0 0
814 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 272 0 0 0 1,466 0 0 0 0 1 186 0 0
B20 EXPlORE MN TOURISM 474 0 0 0 5,551 0 0 0 0 0 854 0 0
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 7,774 0 0 0 814 0 14.085 0 0 74,547 109.355 ·0 0
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 1.093 0 0 0 2,348 0 14,085 0 0 7 23,041 0 0
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 77 0 0 0 80 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 2.392 0 0 0 12,965 0 14,085 0 0 113 4,896 0 0
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 637 0 0 0 0 0 14,085 0 0 4 460 0 0
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 34 0 0 0 567 0 0 0 0 1 194 0 0
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 20 0 0 0 886 0 0 0 0 0 69 0 0











Allocation of Ge'ner~1Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Net Net
Administrative Net Administrative Costs PymUDep trans Net Administrative Costs AcctTrans Budget trans Administrative FTE's Acetg Tran Acetg Trans Fed receipts

8.2 9.2 9,3 10.2 10.3 10.4 11.2 11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6

Analysis & Budget FINANCE- Financial
DEPARTMENT FINANCE· BUDGET Control Operations and ACCOUNnN~ Centra' Accounting Financial Reporting.

Schedule No. DP# Name OF FINANCE TREASURY DIVISION Treasury DIVISION (EBO's) Planning DIVISION I Payroll Services Reporting Single 'Audlt
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.4 MediationlRepresentation ~ General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Aud~s 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 AuditComm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-oo02 State Archaeology 0 0 72 0 102 73 0 55 130 88 0
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 9 0 8 5 0 0 10 7 0
G02-0005 Materials Service' and Distribution 0 0 629 0 554 53 0 220 702 475 0
G02-000B State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02"OOO7 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 0 0 26 0 50 19 0 137 63 43 0
G02-OOO9 State Architects Office 0 0 122 0 491 431 0 549 623 421 0
G02-oo10 011 Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 1 0 10 49 0 0 13 9 0
G02-0012 STAR 0 0 163 0 265 56 0 82 336 227 3
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 0 0 796 0 2,137 153 0 247 2,710 1.832 0

G02-0015a Travel Management 0 0 9,076 0 12.892 155 0 302 16,351 11,052 0
G02-OO15b Travel Management- Commuter Van 0 0 55 0 73 9 0 0 93 63 0
G02-0016 Development Disabilities 0 0 227 0 369 133 0 82 467 316 8
G02-0017 Risk Management 0 0 1,491 0 1,849 148 0 329 2,345 1,585 0
G02-0018 Govs Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 0 25 0 45 131 0 0 57 39 0
G02-0020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 0 0 4.971 0 8.862 484 0 6.093 11.240 7,597 0
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 0 0 88 0 470 20 0 82 596 403 0
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 0 0 112 0 565 41 0 329 716 484 0
G02-OO21f Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 0 11 0 41 138 0 0 52 35 0
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 0 0 1,368 0 1.331 101 0 329 1,688 1,141 0
G02-0025 Dbcu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 0 0 232 0 598 84 0 549 759 513 0
G02-0027 Print.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 0 0 606 0 6.580 41 0 302 8,346 5,641 0
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 0 0 305 O' 357 90 0 631 453 306 0
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 0 0 0 82 170 0 0 104 70 0

G02-oo30a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 0 0 133 0 1,368 63 0 165 1,735 1,173 0
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 16 78 0 0 20 14 0
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 0 26 44 0 0 33 22 0
G02-oo36 Demography 0 0 136 0 175 22 0 137 222 150 0
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 0 0 325, 0 527 331 0 412 669 452 0
G02-0038 Environmental Qual~ Board 0 0 158' 0 203 145 0 165 257 174 0
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-oo40 Local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 0
G02-0041 Capitol 2005 O. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 0 0 14,948 0 18,074 24,183 0 11,357 22,924 15,495 30
Bll BARBERS BOARD 0 0 629 0 581 263 0 185 737 498 0
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 0 0 11,384 0 20,764 3,398 0 8,406 26,335 17,801 369
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 0 0 1,916 0 2,912 3,183 0 1,070 3,693 2,496 10
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 0 0 947 0 1,625 1,176 0 1.367 2,060 1,393 0
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 0 0 40.682 0 42,214 6,832 0 43,287 53,541 36,190 3,487
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 0 0 4,875 0 8.347 1,572 0 5,059 10,586 7,155 0
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 71 0 106 51 0 388 134 91 0
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 0 0 9.043 0 37,288 2,881 0 12,069 47,293 31,967 20
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 0 0 5.255 0 6,252 634 0 2,429 7,929 5,359 0
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 0 0 23 65 0 0 29 20 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE. ENGINEERING BD 0 0 1.011 0 749 78 0 156 950 642 0
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 0 0 753 0 486 75 0 113 617 417 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Net Net
Administrative Net Administrative Costs PymtiDep trans Net Administrative Costs Acct Trans Budget trans Administrative FTE's AcctgTran Acctg Trans Fed receipts

8.2 9.2 9.3 10.2 10.3 10.4 11.2 11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6

Analysis & Budget FINANCE- Financial
DEPARTMENT FINANCE - BUDGET Control Operations and ACCOUNTING Central Accounting Financial Reporting -

Schedule No. DP# Name OF FINANCE TREASURY DIVISION Treasury DIVISION (EBO's) Planning DIVISION Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 0 126 0 126 70 0 40 160 108 0
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 0 0 813 0 900 726 0 1,154 1.141 771 0
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 0 0 41 0 54 48 0 93 68 46 0
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 a a a 10 a a 1 a 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH a a 1 0 2 7 a a 3 2 a
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION a a 2,228 a 3.297 4,539 a 1.919 4.181 2.826 a
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES a a 125,005 a 174.257 27,350 a 404,998 221,014 149.369 2,027
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 0 a 9,389 a 16.045 18.377 a 11.610 20,351 13,756 2,474
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY a a 423 a 246 111 a 0 311 210 0
EM FARIBAULT ACADEMIES a a 1,598 a 3,238 2,407 a 4.888 4,107 2.776 0
E50 ARTS BOARD a a 440 a 764 638 0 242 969 655 3
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE a a 3,437 a 4,537 1,355 a 1.714 5,755 3,890 16
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD a 0 6.655 a 7.130 2,424 0 5,398 9,043 6.112 a
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA a 0 63 0 142 261 0 a 180 121 a
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM a 0 a 0 1 7 0 0 1 1 a
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY a a 2 0 16 31 0 76 20 14 a
G03 LOTIERY a a 60 0 328 38 0 3,980 416 281 a
G05 RACING COMMISSION a a 2,218 a 1,454 425 a 237 1,845 1.247 a
GOO ATIORNEY GENERAL a a 2,105 o· 3,170 1.935 a 9,802 4,021 2,718 4
GOB GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD a a 839 a 519 384 0 881 659 445 a
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION a a 2 0 174 0 a a 221 149 a
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT a a 654 a 884 1,035 a 1.190 1.121 758 a
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL a a 180 a 214 193 a 133 272 184 a
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT a a 2,078 a 12.961 2.153 a 2.305 16,439 11.111 a
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 a 0 a 0 a a a 0 a a
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD a a 248 a 292 72 a 521 370 250 a
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE a a 782 a 1.111 339 a 1,070. 1,409 952 a
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT a a 3 a 5 20 a a 6 4 a
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY a a 4.551 a 12,418 605 a 7,912 15,750 10.646 a
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 0 a 3.091 a 2.737 2,663 a 2,264 3,472 2,347 133
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD a 0 a a a a a a 0 ·0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR a a 14 a 17 38 a a 22 15 a
G62 MSRS 0 0 1,105 a 1,198 203 a 2,187 1,520 1,027 a
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 0 a 1,563 a 1,699 199 a 2,456 2,155 1,456 a
G67 REVENUE DEPT 0 0 5,939 a 11,106 3,766 a 33,803 14,086 9,521 a
GS9 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 0 a 683 a 864 10 a 2,270 1,095 740 a





Allocation of General Support Costs .
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Acctg Budget Net Admin Square Feet Net Admin
Net Admin Cc;>sls Trans AcctgTrans HE's Trans HE's Acctg Trans Costs HE's HE's HE's Occupancy Costs

12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7 12.8 17.1 17.2 17.3 17.4 17.5 13.2

FINANCE I.T- MAPS SEMA4 Budget SEMM MAPS RELOCATION-
MANAGEMENT Operations Operations Service ~ Operations Operations ADMIN CAP RELOCATION- VETS DEPARTMENT

AND Amortized and System and System Computer Special Specla' PROJECT & RELOCATION- RELOCATION- HUMAN SERVICE OF EMPLOYEE
Schedule No. DP# Name ADMINISTRATION SSP Costs Support Support Operations Billing Billing RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH SERVICES BLDG RELATIONS

First Stepdown
1.2 EqUipment Use Charge Actual

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
G02-2.5 Human Resources
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent- Non allocable
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt- Non allocable
G02-2.9 Materials Management
G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
G02-2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management- Leasing
G02-3.5 Piant Management- Energy
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNiTY SERVICES
G02-4.3 Central Mall
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
G02-7.3 Performance Measurement
G02-7.4 Dally Digest
G46-6.2 OFFiCE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
G46-6.3 IT Receipts
G46-6.4 IT Expenditures
G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol
G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence
G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OFFINANCE
G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION
G10-9.3 Treasury
G10-9.4 Treasury ~ Other
G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIViSION
G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's)
G10-10.4 Budget Operations and Planning
G10-10.5 BUdget Division ~ Non Allocable
G10-11.2 FINANCEcACCOUNTING DIVISION
G10-11.3 . Central Payroll
G10-11.4 Accounting Servicl3s
G10-11.5 Financial Reporting
G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit
G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable
G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION (2,248,714)
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs o (3,182,000)
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 579,593 0 (3,188,586)
G10-12.5 SEMM Operations and System Support 197,774 0 0 (1,087,698)
G10-12.6 BUdget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.7 SEMM Operations Special Billing 926,897 0 0 0 0 (5,120,684)
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 544,450 0 0 0 0 0 (3,032,450)
G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 '0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (126)
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 59 (2,108,896)
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 65 0 (2,305,181)
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G18-17.5 RELOCAnON-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 (37,258)
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 1,358 .1,361 1,222 0 5,754 1,294 0 0 0 0 0 (952,990)
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 849,175
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 103,816
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 473 474 333 0 1,559 451 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.4 MediatfonfRepresentation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0





Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Acctg Budget Net Admin Square Feet Net Admin
Net Admin Costs Trans AcctgTrans FTE's Trans FTE's Acctg Trans Costs FTE's FTE's FTE's Occupancy Costs

12.2 12,3 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7 12.8 17.1 17.2 17.3 17.4 17.5 13.2

FINANCE I.T· MAPS SEMA4 Budget SEMA4 MAPS RELOCATION-
MANAGEMENT Operations Operations Service - Operations Operations ADMIN CAP RELOCATION- VETS DEPARTMENT

AND Amortized and System and System Computer Special Special PROJECT & RELOCATION- RELOCATION- HUMAN SERVICE OF EMPLOYEE
Schedule No. DP# Name ADMINISTRATION SSP Costs Support Support Operations Billing Billing RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH SERVICES BLDG RELATION.S

G24-13,3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13,5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14,2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation'" General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 AuditComm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 414 0

G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0002 State Archaeology 0 239 240 44 0 209 228 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 19 19 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 0 1,294 1,29.6 178 0 837 1,233 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 0 117 117 111 0 523 111 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-oo09 State Architects Office 0 1,148 1,150 444 0 2,092 1,094 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 23 23 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0012 STAR 0 819 620 67 0 314 590 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0014 Capllal Group Parking 0 4,992 5,002 200 0 942 4,757 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0015a Travel Management 0 30,121 30,184 244 0 1,151 28,706 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0015b Travel Management- Commuter Van 0 171 171 0 0 0 163 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0016 Development Disabilities 0 861 863 67 0 314 821 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0017 Risk Management 0 4,320 4,329 267 0 1,255 4,117 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 105 106 0 0 0 101 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-oo20 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 0 20,705 20,748 4,934 0 23,226 19,732 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 0 1,098 1,100 67 0 314 1,046 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 0 1,320 1,322 267 0 1,255 1,258 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-oo211 Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 96 97 0 0 0 92 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-oo24 MN Bookstore 0 3,109 3,118 267 0 1,255 2,963 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0025 Docu.Camm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 0 1,397 1,400 444 0 2,092 1,332 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-oo27 Print.Camm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 0 15,375 15,406 244 0 1,151 14,652 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 0 835 838 511 0 2,406 795 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-oo30 Intertechnologies Group 0 191 192 0 0 0 182 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-oo31 MAIL.COMM 0 3,196 3,203 133 0 628 3,046 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .0 0 0
G02-oo34 Other Non-allocable 0 37 38 0 0 0 36 0 0 0 0 0 0

. G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 60 61 0 0 0 58 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0036 Demography 0 409 410 111 0 523 390 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 0 1,232 1,235 333 0 1,569 1,174 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 0 473 474 133 0 628 451 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 3 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 0 42,228 42,316 9,196 0 43,294 40,244 0 1,927,277 0 0 0 0
Bll BARBERS BOARD 0 1,357 1,360 150 0 705 1,293 0 0 0 0 0 0
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 0 48,513 48,613 8,807 0 32,045 46,233 0 0 0 0 0 0
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 0 6,803 6,817 867 0 4,080 6,484 0 181,619 0 0 0 0
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 0 3,796 3,803 1,107 0 5,213 3,617 0 0 0 0 0 0
822 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 0 98,629 98,833 35,053 0 165,021 93,994 0 0 0 0 0 0
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 0 19,501 ' 19,541 4,096 0 19,285 18,584 0 0 0 0 0 0
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 0 247 247 314 0 1,477 235 0 0 0 0 0 0
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 0 87,121 87,301 9,773 0 46,008 83,026 0 0 0 0 0 0
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 0 14,606 14,636 1,967 0 9,261 13,920 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 53 53 0 0 0 51 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING SD 0 1,750 1,754 127 0 596 1,668 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 0 1,136 1,139 91 0 429 1,083 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of Gell';,'tai Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Acctg Budget Net Admin Square Feet Net Admin
Net Admin Costs Trans Acetg Trans FTE's Trans FTE's AcctgTrans Costs FTE's FTE's FTE's Occupancy Costs

12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7 12.8 17.1 17.2 17.3 17.4 17.5 13.2

FINANCE I.T· MAPS SEMA4 Budget SEMA4 MAPS RELOCATION·
MANAGEMENT Operations Operations Service ~ Operations Operations ADMIN CAP RELOCATION· VETS DEPARTMENT

AND Amortized and System and System Computer Special Special PROJECT & RELOCATION· RELOCATION· HUMAN SERVICE OF EMPLOYEE
Schedule No. DP# Name ADMINISTRATION SSP Costs Support Support Operations Billing Billing RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH SERVICES BLDG RELATIONS

B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD a 295 295 32 a 152 281 a a a a a a
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. a 2,102 2,106 934 a 4,399 2,003 a a a a a a
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. a 125 125 76 a 355 119 a a a a a a
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC a 1 1 a a a 1 a a a a a a
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH a 5 5 a a a 5 a a a a a a
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION a 7,702 7,718 1,554 ' a 7,316 7,340 a 0 a a a 0
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 0 407,136 407,979 327,952 a 1,543,938 388,001 0 0 a 0 0 0
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 0 37,489 37,566 9,401 0 44,259 35.727 0 a a '0 a 0
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0 574 575 0 a 0 547 0 0 0 0 0 a
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 0 7,566 7,581 3,958 0 18,633 7,210 0 a a a 0 a
E50 ARTS BOARD 0 1,784 1,788 196 a 923 1,701 a 0 a 0 0 0
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 0 10,601 10,623 1,388 a 6,534 10,103 0 0 a a a a
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 0 16,658 16,692 4,371 a 20,577· 15,875 0 a 0 a 0 a
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA a 331 331 a 0 a 315 a '0 a a a 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 2 2 a a a 1 0 a 0 a a 0
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY a 37 37 62 0 291 36 0 a a a 0 0
G03 LOTTERY 0 766 768 3,223 0 15,174 730 0 0 a a 0 a
G05 RACING COMMISSION a 3.398 3,405 192 0 903 3,239 a 0 a a a a
GOO ATTORNEY GENERAL a 7,407 7,423 7,937 a 37.367 7.059 0 a a a a a
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD a 1,213 1,216 713 0 3,358 1,156 a a a a a a
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 407 408 0 a 0 388 a a 0 0 a 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT a 2.066 2.070 964 a 4,537 1,969 a 0 0 0 a a
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL a 501 502 108 0 508 478 a 0 0 a a 0
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT a 30.282 30,345 1.867 0 8,788 28.859 0 a a 0 0 a
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY a 0 0 0 0 a a 0 0 0 a 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 0 683 684 422 a 1,986 650 0 0 0 0 a a
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE a 2,595 2,600 866 0 4,077 2,473 0 0 a 0 0 0
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT a 11 11 a a a 10 0 0 0 0 a 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY a 29,013 29,073 6,407 a 30,161 27,649 a 0 0 0 a 0
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE a 6,396 6,409 1.833 a 8,631 6,095 0 0 0 0 0 0
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD a a a a a 0 a a a 0 0 0 a
G61 STATE AUDITOR a 41 41 a a a 39 0 a a 0 0 a
G62 MSRS 0 2,799 2,805 1,771 a 8,336 2,668 0 0 0 0 0 a
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC a 3,969 3,977 1,989 a 9,363 3,783 a 0 a 0 a 0
GS7 REVENUE DEPT a 25,948 26,002 27,372 a 128.863 24,728 0 a 0 0 a 0
GS9 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC a 2,018 2,022 1,838 0 8,654 1,923 0 a a 0 a a



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Acctg Budget Net Admin Square Feet Net Admin
Net Admin Costs Trans AcctgTrans FTE's Trans FTE's Acctg Trans Costs FTE's FTE's FTE's Occupancy Costs

12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7 12.8 17.1 17.2 17.3 17.4 17.5 13.2

FINANCE I.T - MAPS SEMA4 Budget SEMA4 MAPS RELOCATlON-
MANAGEMENT Operations Operations Service - Operations Operations ADMIN CAP RELOCATlON- VETS DEPARTMENT

AND Amortized and System and System Computer Special Special PROJECT & RELOCATION- RELOCATION- HUMAN SERVICE OF EMPLOYEE
Schedule No. DP# Name ADMINISTRATION SSP Costs Support Support Operations Billing Billing RELOCATION AGRICULTIJRE HEALTH SERVICES BLDG RELATIONS

G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 3 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 911 912 0 0 0 868 0 0 0 0 0 0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 15.052 15,083 0 0 0 14,345 0 0 0 0 0 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 0 395 396 103 0 488 376 0 0 0 0 0 0
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 601 0
G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 23 23 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0 0 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 500 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 0 615 617 191 0 898 587 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 0 3.111 3,118 1.879 0 8,845 2,965 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 0 599 600 83 0 389 571 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 311 312 69 0 325 296 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9N ASIAN·PACIFIC COUNCIL 0 269 269 87 0 411 256 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9Q FINANCE· DEBT SERVICE 0 807 808 0 0 0 769 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 3,413 3,420 0 0 0 3,253 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 3,443 3,450 0 0 0 3.281 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 0 214 214 76 0 357 204 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 861 863 138 0 650 821 0 0 0 0 0 0
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 0 91,700 91,890 29,142 0 137.196 87,390 0 0 2,305.181 0 0 0
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 0 123,844 124,101 47,827 0 224.217 118,024 0 0 0 0 0 0

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 0 144.304 144.603 97,385 0 458,473 137,522 0 0 0 0 0 0
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 0 4,694 4.704 816 0 3,844 4,474 0 0 0 0 6,623 0
H78 VETERANS HOME BOARD 0 44,907 45,000 21.119 0 99,426 42,796 0 0 0 0 2,687 0
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 0 4,106 4,115 502 0 2,363 3,913 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7C NURSING BOARD 0 3,601 3,608 538 0 2,533 3,432 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 0 1,537 1,540 215 0 1,013 1,465 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 0 2,370 2,375 200 0 943 2,259 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 0 865 867 111 0 523 824 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 0 406 407 22 0 103 387 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 0 1,108 1,111 170 0 800 1,056 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 0 2,303 2,307 218 0 1,027 2,194 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 682 683 34 0 158 650 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 421 422 10 0 46 401 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 0 627 628 40 0 186 597 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 2,632 2,637 457 0 2,153 2,508 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 0 366 367 22 0 105 349 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 0 1,063 1,065 175 0 824 1,013 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 771 773 44 0 205 735 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 0 1,307 1,309 89 0 420 1,245 0 0 0 0 0 0
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 0 583 584 385 0 1,812 ' 555 0 0 0 0 0 0
J33 TRIAL COURTS 0 108,578 108,803 42,815 0 201,566 103,475 0 0 0 0 0 0
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 0 8,243 8,260 13,017 0 61,283 7,855 0 0 0 0 0 0
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 0 1,022 1,024 1,792 0 8,434 974 0 0 0 0 0 0
J65 SUPREME COURT 0 15,905 15,938 6,147 0 28,941 15,158 0 0 0 0 0 0
J68 TAX COURT 0 228 229 125 0 589 218 0 0 0 0 0 0
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 0 387 388 45 0 210 369 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ll0 LEGISLATURE 0 2,246 2,250. 1,772 0 8,342 2,140 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 12 12 0 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0
POl MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 0 24,966 25,017 5,867 0 27,620 23,792 0 0 0 0 17,720 0
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 0 383,741 384,535 45,046 0 212,070 365,705 0 0 0 0 0 0
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 0 144,910 145,210 88,362 0 415,990 138,099 0 0 0 0 0 0
PTT PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 0 1,028 1,030 273 0 1,285 979 0 0 0 0 0 0
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 0 293 293 118 0 554 279 0 0 0 0 0 0
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 234 234 0 0 0 223 0 0 0 0 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 11 11 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 0 277,479 278,05)} 58,739 0 276,531 264,438 0 0 0 0 0 0
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 0 39,766 39,848 18,019 0 84,830 37,897 0 0 0 0 0 0
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 0 4,683 4,693 993 0 4,675 4,463 0 0 0 0 0 0
779 TRANSPORTATION 0 659,607 660,973 106,230 0 500,113 628,607 0 0 0 0 0 0
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCIUTRANSPORT 0 70 ?O 0 0 0 67 0 0 0 0 0 0
Z99 OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,713 0

Total (0) (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) (0) (0) (0) 0 0 0 0



Allocation of Gerierltl Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

NelAdmin Net Admin
FTE's FTE's Costs FTE's Costs Average Audit Hrs Program Audit Hours Single Audil Hrs Federal Receipts Net Admin Exp. Net Admin Exp. FTE
13.3 13.4 14.2 14.3 15.2 15.3 15.4 15.5 16.2 20 21.2 21.3

ADMIN
Personnel Employee MEDIATION Stale LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT Commissioner's

Administration Assistance SERVICES Agencies AUDITOR Financial Audits Program Audits Single Audits STATE AUDITOR Administration SERVICES OffIceSchedule No. DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9
G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.8
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G4~.2

G46-8.3
G4~.4

G4~.5

G4~.6

G46-8.7
G1Q-8.2
G1Q-9.2
G1Q-9.3
G1Q-9.4
G10-10.2
G1Q-10.3
G10-10.4
G1Q-10.5
G10-11.2
G1Q-11.3
G10-11.4
G1Q-11.5
G1Q-11.6
G1Q-11.7
G1Q-12.2
G1Q-12.3
G10-12.4
G1Q-12.5
G10-12.6
G1Q-12.7
G1Q-12.8
G1Q-12.9
G16-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.1;
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14.4

Name

First Stepdown
Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissione~s Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent- Non allocable
Admin Mgmt- Non allocable
.Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
PFT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management ~ Leasing
Plant Management· Energy
Real Property Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Cenlral Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Performance Measurement
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol
OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
Treasury - Other
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budgel Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services ¥ Non Allocable
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and Syslem Support
Budget Service - Computer. Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocabla
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies
MediationlRepresentation - General

(5,237,454)
o
o

1,605
o
o

o
o
o
o
o

(21.775)
1,341 (101,133)

20,434 0





Allocation of Ger."ral Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Net Admin Net Admin
FTE's FTE's Costs FTE's Costs Average Audit Hrs Program Audit Hours Single Audit Hrs Federal Receipts Net Admin Exp. Net Admin Exp. FTE
13.3 13.4 14.2 14.3 15.2 15.3 15.4 15.5 16.2 20 21.2 21.3

ADMIN
Personnel Employee MEDIATION State LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT Commissioner's

Schedule No. DP# Name Administration Assistance SERVICES Agencies AUDITOR Financial Audits Program Audits Single Audits STATE AUDITOR Administration SERVICES Office
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 31 0 5,506 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.3 Slate Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.4 MediationIRepresentation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 g
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 AuditComm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0002 State Archaeology 214 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 109 0 20
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Oisbibution 856 0 0 17 0 0 0 0 0 648 0 81
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Polley Analysis - PIPA 535 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 242 0 51
G02-0009 State Architects Office 2,140 0 0 41 0 0 0 0 0 3,938 0 203
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 '0 0 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0012 STAR 321 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 11 198 0 30
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 963 0 0 19 0 0 0 0 0 1,134 0 91

G02-0015a Travel Management 1,177 0 0 23 0 0 0 0 0 3,803 0 112
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 54 0 0
G02-C018 Development Disabilities 321 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 31 369 0 30
G02-0017 Risk Management 1,284 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 6,021 0 122
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 0
G02-0020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 23,756 0 0 459 0 0 0 0 0 15,418 0 2,253
G02-C021b Plant Management (Repairs) 321 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 142 0 30
G02-C021c Plant Management (Matenals Transfer) 1,284 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 388 0 122
G02-0021f Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 365 0 0
<302"0024 MN Bookstore 1,284 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 0 806 0 122
G02-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Management Analysis 2,140 0 0 41 0 0 0 0 0 1,056 0 203
G02-0027 Print.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 1,177 0 0 23 0 0 0 0 0 3,649 0 112
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 2,461 0 0 48 0 0 0 0 0 1,301 0 233
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0030a Intertechnologles Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 642 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 4.731 0 61
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0036 Demography 535 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 247 0 51
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Cenler 1,605 0 0 31 0 0 0 0 1 795 0 152
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 642 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 335 0 61
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 44,281 0 0 855 0 16,517 116,772 0 124 0 0 0
B11 BARBERS BOARD 722 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B13 COMMERCE OEPT 32,776 0 0 633 0 59,334 0 8,654 1,505 0 0 0
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 4,173 0 0 81 0 0 0 0 39 0 0 0
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 5,332 0 0 103 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 168,784 0 0 3,259 0 81,937 0 61,197 14,213 0 0 0
834 HOUSiNG FINANCE AGENCY 19,724 0 0 381 0 2,032 0 0 0 0 0 0
841 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 1,511 0 0 29 0 3,695 0 0 0 0 0 0
842 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 47,057 0 0 909 0 30,041 25,937 1,426 81 0 0 0
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 9,473 0 0 183 0 21,930 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 11,529 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 610 0 0 12 0 11,953 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 439 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 O. 0
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Allocation of General Support Costs
MUltiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Net Admin Net Admin
FTE's FTE's Costs FTE's .Costs Average Audit Hrs Program Audit Hours Single Audit Hrs Federal Receipts Net Admin Exp. Net Admin Exp. FTE
13.3 13.4 14.2 14.3 15.2 15.3 15.4 15.5 16.2 20 21.2 21.3

ADMIN
Personnel Employee MEDIATION State LEGISLATNE MANAGEMENT Commissioner's

Schedule No. DP# Name Administration Assistance SERVICES Agencies AUDITOR Financial Audits Program Audits Single Audits STATE AUDITOR Administration SERVICES OffIce
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 497 0 0 10 0 4,286 0 0 0 0 0 0
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GOO UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 919 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 9.046 0 0 175 0 9,792 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 397 0 0 8 0 16,018 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 333 0 0 6 0 7,667 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 421 0 0 8 0 6,984 0 0 0 0 0 0
G90 FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69 0 0 0
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 365 0 0 7 0 9,884 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 665 0 '0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 140,325 0 0 2,710 0 26,401 5.796 25.348 2,909 0 0 0
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 229,330 0 0 4,428 0 201,823 0 173.835 65,286 0 0 0

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSmUTIONS 468.928 0 0 9,055 0 0 199,459 0 1 0 0 0
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 3.931 0 0 76 0 12,360 0 0 0 0 0 0
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 101,693 0 0 1,964 0 42,160 0 0 223 0 0 0
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 2,417 0 0 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7C NURSING BOARD 2,591 0 0 50 0 6,559 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 1,036 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 965 0 0 19 0 3,714 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 535 0 0 10 0 3,289 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7J OPtOMETRY BOARD . 105 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 818 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 1,051 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 162 0 0 3 0 2,771 0 0 0 0 0 0
H70 PODIATRIC MEDiCINE BOARD 47 0 0 1 0 2,716 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 191 0 0 4 0 2,919 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 2,202 0 0 43 0 3,714 0 0 4 0 0 0
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 107 0 0 2 0 2,716 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 842 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 210 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 429 0 0 8 0 8,332 0 0 0 0 0 0
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 1,853 0 0 36 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
J33 TRIAL COURTS 206,163 0 0 3,981 0 0 6,312 0 3 0 0 0
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 62,680 0 0 1,210 0 10,217 0 0 0 0 0 0
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 8,627 0 0 167 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
J65 SUPREME COURT 29,601 0 0 572 0 77,740 0 0 6 0 0 0
J68 TAX COURT 602 0 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 215 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L10 LEGISLATURE 8,532 0 0 165 0 0 590,859 0 0 0 0 0
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 28,250 0 0 545 0 14,632 0 4,959 521 0 0 0
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 216,906 0 0 4,188 0 83,718 12,796 16,888 1,951 0 0 0
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 425,477 0 0 8,216 0 55,052 56,636 0 26 0 0 0
PIT PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 1,315 0 0 25 0 9,626 0 0 0 0 0 0
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 567 0 0 11 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 0
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 0 0 0 0 18,161 0 0 0 0 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 282.837 0 0 5,461 0 48,109 11,189 0 574 0 0 0R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 86:765 0 0 1,675 0 15,907 5,451 0 432 0 0 0R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 4,782 0 0 92 0 9,330 12,109 0 0 0 0 0
T79 TRANSPORTATION 511,517 0 0 9,877 0 108,468 0 0 .9,370 0 0 0T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCILIrRANSPORT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,917 0 0 0 0
Z99 OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 488,927 98,237 35,396 0 0 0 0

Total (0) 0 0 (0) (0) (0) (0) 0 0 (0) 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

5xx
21.4

FTE
21.5

Aceltrans
21.6

Purchase
Orders
21.9

Vendor
Count
21.91

2DXX
21.92

Net Admin
Costs 1xx-2xx
22.2 22.3

Leases
22.4

1xx-2xx
22.5

Square Feet
22.6

2A20
22.7

Net Admin
Cost Postagl
23.2 23.3

Schedule No. DPtI

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.6
G02-2.9
G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G1D-S.2
G1D-9.2
G1D-9.3
G1D-9.4
G10-10.2
G1D-10.3
G1D-10.4
G1D-10.5
G10-11.2
G1D-11.3
G10-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G10-11.7
G1D-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G1D-12.7
G10-12.S
G1D-12.9
Gl6-17.1
Gl6-17.2
Gl6-17.3
Gl6-17.4
Gl6-17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14.4

Name

First Stepdown
EqUipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent ~ Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
PIT Contract Savings Ne,gotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management- Leasing
Plant Management- Energy
Real Property Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Performance Measurement .
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol
OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
Treasury - Other
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMM Operations and System Support
BUdget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE· OTHER - Non-Allocable
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION.HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION·VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
Employee Relations· Non Allocable
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies
Mediation/Representation - General

Office of Financial
Grants Human Management

Management Resources and Reporting
Materials

Management

Targeted PIT Contract STATE Real Estate Plant
Group Sailings FACILITIES Resource Management - Management-

Disparity Negotiation SERVICES Recollery Leasing Energy

Real
Property

Enterprise
System

Energy
Conservation

Recommissioning

STATE AND
COMMUNITY
SERVICES

Centra
Mall



Allocation of Geilerill Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Purchase Vendor Net Admin Net Admin
5xx FTE Acct trans Orders Count 2DXX Costs 1xx-2xx Leases 1xx-2xx Square Feet 2A20 Cost Postage
21.4 21.5 21.6 21.9 21.91 21.92 22.2 22.3 22.4 22.5 22.6 22.7 23.2 23.3

Real
omeeaf Financial Targeted PIT Contract STATE Real Estate Plant Property Energy STATE AND
Grants Human Management Materials Group Savings FACILITIES Resource Management ~ Management ~ Enterprise Conservation COMMUNITY Central

Schedute No. DP# Name Management Resources and Reporting Management Disparity Negotiation SERVICES Recovery Leasing Energy System Recommissioning SERVICES Mall
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
L49-15.3 Financial Audits
L49-15.4 Program Audits
L49-15.5 Single Audits
L49·15.6 AuditComm.
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR

0 Second Stepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management 0
G02-2.5 Human Resources 0 (4.224)
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 0 0 (7.205)
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable 0 0 0
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable 0 0 0
G02-2.9 Materials Management 0 0 0 (20.800)

G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negotiation 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES O· 1 2 12 0 0 (8,017)
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.719 (3,719)
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,481 0 (2,481)
G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,817 0 0 (1,817)
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 1 1 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (7,686)
G02-4.3 Central Mail 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7.686 (7,686)
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.3 Perfonnance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.4 Dally Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 1 1 10 0 0 0 1 42 1 0 0 0 0
G46-6.3 IT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.4 IT Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 13 8 50 0 0 0 14 0 7 0 0 0 68
G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

·G10-9.3 Treasury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.4 Treasury· Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.4 Budget Operations and Piannlng 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.3 Central Payroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.4 Accounting Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.8 Financial Repo'rting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 ·0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 5 3 24 0 0 0 4 4 2 0 0 0 2





"

Allocation of Gene'ral Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Purchase' Vendor Net Admin Net Admin
5xx FTE Acct trans Orders Count 2DXX Costs lxx-2xx leases lxx-2xx Square Feet 2A20 Cost Postage
21.4 21.5 21.6 21.9 21.91 21.92 22.2 22.3 22.4 22.5 22.6 22.7 23.2 23.3

Real
Office of Financial Targeted PIT Contract STATE Real Eslale Plant Properly Energy STATE AND
Grants Human Management Materials Group Savings FACILITIES Resource Management - Management. Enterprise Conservatfon COMMUNITY Central

Schedule No. DP# Name Management Resources and Reporting Management Disparity Negotiation SERVICES Recovery Leasing Energy System Recommissioning SERVICES Mall
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 0 4 5 5 0 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 0
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 0 6 17 73 0 0 0 5 0 2 0 0 0 13
E26 MN STATE COLLEGESIUNIVERSITIES 0 1.275 922 0 0 0 0 865 4 422 0 0 0 126
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 0 37 85 422 0 0 0 44 17 22 0 0 0 124
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 0 0 0
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 0 15 17 54 0 0 0 9 13 4 0 0 0 0
E50 ARTS BOARD 0 1 4 81 0 0 0 1 8 0 0 0 0 0
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 0 5 24 116 0 0 0 14 8 7 0 0 0 52
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 0 17 38 182 0 0 0 12 0 6 0 0 0 0
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 12 0 6 0 0 0 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G03 LOTTERY 0 13 2 0 0 0 0 7 8 3 0 0 0 10
G05 RACING COMMISSION 0 1 8 12 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
G06 ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 31 17 110 0 0 0 23 8 11 0 0 0 93
GOO GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 0 3 3 9 0 0 0 2 4 1 0 0 0 3
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 0 4 5 20 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 20
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 0 7 69 94 0 0 0 383 0 187 0 0 0 41
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 0 2 2 6 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 3
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 0 3 6 40 0 0 0 3 4 1 0 0 0 9
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 25 66 217 0 0 0 45 0 22 0 0 0 0
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 0 7 14 38 0 0 0 5 8 3 0 0 0 102
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G62 MSRS 0 7 6 19 0 0 0 6 4 3 0 0 0 230
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 0 8 9 38 0 0 0 6 0 3 0 0 0 393Gat REVENUE DEPT 0 106 59 306 0 0 0 67 71 33 0 0 0 1,432
Ga9 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 0 7 5 ,29 0 0 0 5 4 3 0 0 0 93





Allocation of G~nenllSupport Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Schedule No. DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02"2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.6
G02-2,9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02-3.2
G02'3:3
G02'3.4
G02-3,5
Gli2-M
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4,3
G02"72
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G4~.2

G4~.3

G4~.4

G4&6.5
G4~,6

G4~.7

G10'6;2
G1Q-92
G1Q-9.3
G10-9.4
G10-10.2
G1Q-10.3
G1Q-10.4
G10-10.5
G1Q-11.2
G1Q-11.3
G1Q-11.4
G1Q-11.5
G1Q-11.6
G1Q-11.7
G10"12.2
G1Q-12.3
G1Q-12.4
G1Q-12.5
G1Q-12.6
G10-12.7
G10-12.6
G1Q-12.9
G16"17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16"17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14.4

Name

First Stepdown
Equipment Use Charge Aclual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting'
Fiscal Agenl- Non allocable
Admin Mgmt- Ncn allocable
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estale Management - Leasing
Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mall
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Performance Measurement
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol
OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
Treasury - Other
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
BUdgat Division - Non Allocable
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMM Operations and System Support
Budget Service - Computer Operatiqns
SEMM Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies
Mediation/Representation - General

Cabinet Level Intertech Phone Net Net PymUDep Net Acet Budgel Net
Net Admin Costs Agencies FTE Net Admin Costs Billing IT Expense Costs Acetg Trans Administrative Administrativ trans Administr Trans trans Administrative

26.2 26.3 26.4 25.2 25.3 25.4 25.5 25.7 27.2 28.2 28.3 29.2 29.3 29.4 30.2

OFFICE OF Voice Analysis Budget
STRATEGIC OFFICE OF Over FINANCE & Operations FINANCE·

PLAN AND PERF Perfonnance Dally ENTERPRISE IT IT Internet Drive 1o DEPARTMENT TREASURY BUDGET Control and ACCOUNTING
MGT Measurement Digest TECHNOLOGY Recelpls Expenditures Protocol Excellence OF FINANCE DIVISION Treasury DIVISION IEBO's) Planning DIVISION





Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Cabinet Level Intertech Phone Net Net PymVDep Net Acet BUdget Net
Net Admin Costs Agencies FTE Net Admin Costs Billing IT Expense Costs Acctg Trans Administrative Administrativ trans Administr Trans trans Administrative

26.2 26.3 26.4 25.2 25.3 25.4 25.5 25.7 27.2 28.2 28.3 29.2 29.3 29.4 30.2

OFFICE OF Voice Analysis Budget
STRATEGIC OFFICE OF Over FINANCE & Operations FINANCE-

PLAN AND PERF Performance Dally ENTERPRISE IT IT Internet Drive!o DEPARTMENT TREASURY BUDGET Control and ACCOUNTING
Schedule No. DP# Name MGT Measurement Dlges! TECHNOLOGY Receipts Expenditures Protocol Excellence OF FINANCE DIVISION Treasury DIVISION (EBO's) Planning DIVISION

G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 63 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 1 0
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.4 MediationIRepresentation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 8 0 8 3 0
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audlls 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 AuditComm. 0 0 0 0 0 O' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G81.-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 21 0 20 13 0

G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0oo2 State Archaeology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 1 0
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 0 9 1 0
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
G02-D009 State Archllects Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 8 7 0
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-D011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
G02·oo12 STAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 1 0
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 34 2 0

G02-oo15a Travel Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 226 0 205 2 0
G02-oo15b' Travel Management- Commuter Van 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
G02-0016 Development Disabilities 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 6 0 6 2 0
G02-0017 Risk Management 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 37 0 29 2 0
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0
G02·0020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-oo21a Plant Management (Leases) 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 124 0 141 8 0
G02·0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 7 0 0
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 9 1 0
G02·0021f Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0
G02-oo24 MN Bookstore 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 34 0 21 2 0
G02-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 10 1 0
G02-0027 Prinl.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0028 Office Supply Connection 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 105 1 0
G02-D029 Cooperative Purchasing 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 8 0 6 1 0
G02-0030 rnte~echnologies Group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 0
G02·0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 O' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 22 1 0
G02·0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 .Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
G02·0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
G02·oo36 Demography 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 8 0 8 5 0
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 3 2 0
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 0 63 0 0 0 13 0 0 0 0 373 0 287 384 0
B11 BARBERS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 16 0 9 4 0
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 0 63 0 0 66 33 0 0 0 0 284 0 330 54 0
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 48 0 46 51 0
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 24 0 26 19 0
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 0 63 0 0 305 444 0 0 0 0 1,015 0 671 109 0834 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 0 63 0 0 0 93 0 0 0 0 122 0 133 25 0B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 1 0B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 0 63 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0 226 0 592 46 0
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 0 63 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 131 0 99 10 0
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 25 0 12 1 0
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 8 1 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Cabinet Level Intertech Phone Net Net PymllDep Net Acet BUdget Net
Net Admin Costs Agencies FTE Net Admin Costs Billing IT Expense Costs Acctg Trans Administrative Administrativ trans Administr Trans trans Administrative

26.2 26.3 26.4 25.2 25.3 25.4 25.5 25.7 27.2 28.2 28.3 29.2 29.3 29.4 30.2

OFFICE OF Voice Analysis Budget
STRATEGIC OFFICE OF Over FINANCE & Operations FINANCE·

PLAN AND PERF Performance Dally ENTERPRISE IT IT Internet Drive to DEPARTMENT TREASURY BUDGET Control and ACCOUNTING
Schedule No. DP# Name MGT Mea'surement Digest TECHNOLOGY Receipts Expenditures Protocol Excellence OF FINANCE DIVISION Treasury DMSION (EBO's) Planning DIVISION

B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 1 0
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 14 12 0
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56 0 52 72 0
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 0 0 0 0 2 .160 0 0 0 0 3.118 0 2.769 435 0
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 0 63 0 0 3 50 0 0 0 0 234 0 255 292 0
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 4 2 0
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40 0 51 38 0
E50 ARTS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 12 10 0
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 0 63 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 86 0 72 22 0
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 166 0 113 39 0
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 4 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G03 LOTTERY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 5 1 0
G05 RACING COMMISSION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 55 0 23 7 0
G08 ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 53 0 50 31 0
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 16 0 8 6 0
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 0 63 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 16 0 14 16 0
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 3 3 0
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 52 0 0 0 0 52 0 206 34 0
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 5 1 0
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 20 0 18 5 0
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 300 0 0 0 0 113 0 197 13 0
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 0 0 0 0 4 11 0 0 0 0 77 0 43 42 0
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
G62 MSRS 0 0 0 0 18 12 0 0 0 0 28 0 19 3 0
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 39 0 27 3 0
G67 REVENUE DEPT 0 63 0 0 78 107 0 0 0 0 148 0 176 60 0
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 0 0 0 0 1 19 0 0 0 0 17 0 14 0 0



Allocation of Ge'neral Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Cabinet Level Intertech Phone Net Net Pyml/Dep Net Acet Budget Net
Net Admin Costs Agencies FTE Net Admin Costs Billing IT Expense Costs Acctg Trans Administrative Administrativ trans Adminlstr Trans trans Administrative

26.2 26.3 26.4 25.2 25.3 25.4 25.5 25.7 27.2 28.2 28.3 29.2 29.3 29.4 30.2

OFFICE OF Voice Analysis Budget
STRATEGIC OFFICE OF Over FINANCE & Operations FINANCE-

PLAN AND PERF Performance Dally ENTERPRISE IT IT Internet Drive to DEPARTMENT TREASURY BUDGET Control and ACCOUNTING
Schedule No. DP# Name MGT Measurement Digest TECHNOLOGY Receipts Expenditures Protocol Excellence OF FINANCE DIVISION Treasury DIVISION lEBO's) ·Plannlng DIVISION

G8H ANANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 6 1 0
GOO REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 218 0 102 22 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 2 0
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 4 6 0
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 20 0 21 4 0
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 2 0
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 1 0
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 0
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 5 57 0
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 0 23 36 0
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 64 0 23 18 0
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 0
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 6 9 0
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 0 63 0 0 1 43 0 0 0 0 653 0 624 450 0
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 0 63 0 0 2,095 1.057 0 0 0 0 972 0 842 370 0

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1.258 0 981 196 0
H75 . VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 0 63 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 45 0 32 8 0
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 317 0 305 140 0
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 56 0 28 3 0
H7C NURSING BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 60 0 24 3 0
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 21 0 10 4 0
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 41 0 16 3 0
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 6 4 0
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 3 2 0
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 12 0 8 4 0
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 39 0 16 3 0
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 0 0 0 '0 0 0 0 8 0 5 2 0
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 3 2 0
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 4 3 0
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 0 18 14 0
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 2 1 0
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 7 2 0
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 5 3 0
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 0 0 0 b 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 9 3 0
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 2 0
J33 TRIAL COURTS 0 0 0 0 3 71 0 0 0 0 951 0 738 209 0
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 74 0 56 19 0
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 8 0 7 1 0
J65 SUPREME COURT 0 0 0 0 2 105 0 0 0 0 129 0 108 28 0
J68 TAX COURT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 2 0
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 2 0
L10 LEGISLATURE 0 0 0 0 0 41 0 0 0 0 21 0 15 20 0
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 0 63 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 203 0 170 31 0
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 0 63 0 0 174 218 0 0 0 0 6,307 0 2,609 440 0
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 0 63 0 0 2 37 0 0 0 0 993 0 985 403 0
PIT PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 7 5 0
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 2 1 0
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 0 63 0 0 2 122 0 0 0 0 2.259 0 1.887 1,192 0
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 0 63 0 0 7 12 0 0 0 0 240 0 270 275 0R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 25 0 32 27 0
T79 TRANSPORTATION 0 63 0 0 19 87 0 0 0 0 2.698 0 4.485 705 0
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCIUTRANSPORT 0 63 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0
Z99 OTHER 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 0 0 0 (0) 0 (O) 0 0 (O) (0) 0 0 0 (0) 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
'State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

FTE's
30.3

Acetg Tran Acetg Trans Fed receipts
30.4 30.5 30.6

Net Admin Costs Acetg Trans Acetg Trans
31.2 31.3 31.4

FTE's
31.5

Budget Trans
31.6

FTE's
31.7

Net Admin
Acetg Trans Costs

31.8 36.1
FTE's
36.2

FTE's
36.3

Schedule No. DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02'2.7
G02'2.8
G02-2.9
G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02'3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4.
G46-6.2
G4M.3
G4M.4
G46-6.5
G4M.8
G4M.7
G10-8.2
G1Q-9.2
G1Q-9.3
G1Q-9.4
G1Q-10.2
G1Q-10.3
G10-10.4
G1Q-10.5
G10-11.2
G1Q-11.3
G10-11.4
G1Q-11.5
G1Q-11.6
G1Q-11.7.
G10-12.2
G1Q-12.3
<310-12.4
G1Q-12.5
G10-12.6
G1Q-12.7
G1Q-12.6
G1Q-12.9
G16-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14.4

Name
First Stepdown
Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent- Non allocable
Admin Mgmt- Non allocable
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
prr Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management- Leasing
Plant Management- Energy
Real Properly Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Perfonnance Measurement
Dally Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol
OET - Non allocable
Drive 10 Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
Treasury ~ Other
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
BUdget Operations and Planning
BUdget Division - Non Allocable
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
BUdget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Spetial Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies
MediationIRepresentation - General

ADMIN CAP
MAPS SEMA4 Budget SEMA4 MAPS PROJECT

Financial FINANCEI.T- Operations Operations Service w Operations Operations &
Central Accounting Financial Reporting· MANAGEMENT AND Amortized and System and System Computer Special Special RELOCATI RELOCATION- RELOCATION·
Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit ADMINISTRATION SSP Costs Support Support Operations Billing Billing ON AGRICULTURE HEALTH



,I
""

Allocation of Gl¥i'f~,al Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Net Admin
FTE's Acctg Tran Acctg Trans Fed receipts· Net Admin Costs Acetg Trans Acctg Trans FTE's Budget Trans FTE's Acctg Trans Costs FTE's FTE's
30.3 30,4 30.5 30.6 31.2 31.3 31.4 31.5 31.6 31.7 31.8 36.1 36.2 36.3

ADMIN CAP
MAPS SEMA4 Budget SEMA4 MAPS PROJECT

Financial FINANCEI.T· Operations Operations Service· Operations Operations &
Central Accounting Financial Reporting· MANAGEMENT AND Amortized and System and System Computer Speolal Special RELOcATI RELOCATION· RELOCATION-

Schedule No. DP# Name Payroll Services Reporting Single Aud~ ADMINISTRATION SSP Costs Support Support Operations BlIIing Billing ON AGRICULTURE HEALTH
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
L49-15.3 Financial Audits
L49-15.4 Program Audits
L49-15.5 Single Audits
L49-15.6 AuditComm.
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR

0 Second Stepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
G02-2.5 Human Resources
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
G02·2.8 Admin Mgmt- Non allocable
G02-2.9 Materials Management

G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
G02-2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management· Leasing
G02-3.5 Plant Management. Energy
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
G02-4.2 . STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
G02-4.3 Central Mail
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
G02-7.3 Performance Measurement
G02-7.4 Daily Digest
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
G46-6.3 IT Receipts
G46-6.4 IT Expenditures
G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol
G46-6.6 OET • Non allocable
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence
G1Q-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION
G10-9.3 Treasury
G10-9.4 Treasury - Other
Gl0-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
G10-l0.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's)
G10-10.4 Budget Operations and Planning
G10-10.5 BUdget Divisio!1 - Non Allocable
G10-l1.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
G10-11.3 Central Payroll (21,137)
Gl0-ll.4 Accounting Services 0 (27,381)
G10-11.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 (18,463)
Gl0-11.6 Financial Reporting ~ Single Audit 0 0 0 (453)
G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 (246,159)
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations end System Support 0 0 0 0 63,446 0 (63,446)
G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support ,0 0 0 0 21,650 0 0 (21,650)
Gl0·12.6 BUdget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 '0 0 0 101,464 0 0 0 0 (101,464)
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 59,599 0 0 0 0 0 (59.599)
Gl0-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl6-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (2)
Gl6-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 (1)
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 (1)
Gl6-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 24 12 8 0 0 0 27 24 0 115 25 0 0 0









Allocation of Genera'l Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

FTE's
36.4

Square Feel
Occupancy

36.5

NelAdmln
Costs
32.2

FTE's
32.3

FTE's
32.4

Net Admin
Costs
33.2

FTE's
33.3

Net Admin
Costs
34.2

Average
Audit Hrs

34.3

Program
Audit
34.4

Single Federal
Audit Hrs Receipts

34.5 35.2

Schedule No. DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9
G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G4EKl.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G4EKl.6
G4EKl.7
G10-6.2
G10-9.2
G10-9.3
G10-9.4
G10-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G10-10.5
G10-11.2
G10-11.3
G10-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G10-12.7
G10-12.8
G10-12.9
G16-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
<345-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14.4

Name

First Stepdown
Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's OffIce
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
PfT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILfTlES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
Plant Management w Energy
Real Properly Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Performance Measurement
Dally Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expendllures
Voice Over Internet Protocol
OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
Treasury - Other
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
BUdget Operations and Planning
BUdget Division - Non Allocable
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audll
Accounting Services - Non,Allocable
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
BUdget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies
Mediation/Representation - General

RELOCATION- RELOCATION- DEPARTMENT
HUMAN VETS SERVICE OF EMPLOYEE

SERVICES BLDG RELATIONS
Personnel Employee

Administration Assistance
MEDIATION
SERVICES

Slate LEGISLATIVE Financial Program
Agencies AUDITOR Audits Audits

Single
Audits

STATE
AUDITOR

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
4
o
o
o
o

41,221
o
o
o

27,278
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

o
o
o
o
o

28,107
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

103.816
o
o

20,434



. Allocation of General Support Costs
MUltiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year 2006
(Actual)

Square Feet Net Admin Net Admin Net Admin Average Program Single Federal
FTE's Occupancy Costs FTE's FTE's Costs FTE's Costs Audit Hrs Audit AuditHrs Receipts
36,4 36.5 32.2 32.3 32.4 33.2 33.3 34.2 34.3 34.4 34.5 35.2

RELOCATION- RELOCATION- DEPARTMENT
HUMAN VETS SERVICE OF EMPLOYEE Personnel Employee MEDIATION State LEGISLATIVE Financial Program Single STATE

SERVICES BLDG RELATIONS Administration Assistance SERVICES Agencies AUDITOR Audits Audits Audits AUDITORSchedule No. DP#
L49-15.2
L49-15.3
L49-15.4
L49-15.5
L49-15.6
G61-16.2

o
1.2

G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.6
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02~3.4

G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3,7
G02~4.2

G02-4.3
G02~7.2

G02-7.3
G02"7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-6.2
G10-9.2
·G10-9.3
G10-9.4

G10-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G10-10.5
G10-11.2
G10-11.3
G10-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G10-12.7
G10-12.6
G10-12.9
G16-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.5
G24-13.2

Name
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Financial Audits
Program Audits
Single Audits
AuditComm.
STATE AUDITOR
Second Stepdown
Equipment Use Charge
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Performance Measurement
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures

.Voice Over Internet Protocol
OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
Treas.ury - Other
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRiCULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

o
o
o

(0)
o (83,515)

o
o
o
o

6,399
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

81,673
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

15.669
o
o
o

6,579
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

o
o
o
o
o

6,779
o
o
o
o
o
o











DEPARTMENT

State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Natnre and Extent of Services

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS

BASIS OF ALLOCATION

1.2 Equipment Use Charge Cost of Equipment Inventory at Fiscal Year End.

Purchase Order Transactions
Vendor Count

ADMINISTRATION - MANAGEMENT SERVICES
21.2 2.2 Admin Mgmt General Support Net Administrative Expenditures by Division

21.3 2.3 Commissioner's Office Number ofFTE's - FY (Actual)

21.5 2.5 Human Resources Number ofFTE's - FY (Actual)

21.6 2.6 Financial Management and Reporting MAPS Accounting Transactions - FY (Actual)

21.7 2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non-Allocable

21.8 2.8 Admin Mgmt-Non-Allocable

21.9 2.9 Materials Management
21.91 2.91 Targeted Group Disparity

ADMINISTRATION - STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
22.2 3.2 Facilities Mgmt General Support Net Administrative Expenditures by Division
22.3 3.3 Resource Recovery Object 1xx-2xx Operating Costs
22.4 3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing Number of Leases Processed - FY (Actual)
22.5 3.5 Plant Management-Energy Object 1xx-2xx Operating Costs

22.6 3.6 Real Property Enterprise System Square Feet
22.7 3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning Object Code 2A20 Utility Services

ADMINISTRATION - STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
23.2 4.2 Operations Mgmt General Support Net Administrative Expenditures by Division

23.4 4.3 Central Mail Postage revolving fund charges - FY (Actual)

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
26.2 7.2 Strat. Plan and Perf. Mgt. Genl. Support Net Administrative Expenditures by Division
26.3 7.3 Performance Measurement Cabinet Level Agencies

26.4 7.4 Daily Digest No longer exists

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
25.2 6.2 Office ofTechnology General Support Net Administrative Expenditures by Division
25.3 6.3 IT Receipts Intertech Billing
25.4 6.4 IT Expenditures MAPS IT Billing
25.5 6.5 VOIP No longer funded through General Fund·
25.6 6.6 Office ofEnterprise Technology - Non-Allocable
25.7 6.7 Drive to Excellence Project Complete
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DEPARTMENT

State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and Extent of Services

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS

BASIS OF ALLOCATION

FINANCE -FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
27.2 8.2 Department General Support Net Administrative Expenditures by Division

FINANCE - TREASURY DIVISION
28.2 9.2 Treasury Division

28.3 9.3 Treasurer - Other- Non-Allocable

FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
29.2 10.2Budget General Support

29.3 10.3 Analysis Controls

29.4 10.4 Budget Operations and Planning

29.5 10.5 Budget Division - Non-Allocable

FINANCE - ACCOUNTING DIVISION
30.2 11.2 Accounting General Support

30.3 11.3 Central Payroll

30.4 11.4 Accounting Services

30.5 11.5 Financial Reporting

30.6 11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit

FINANCE - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
31.2 12.2 Mgmt & Administration - Info Mgmt

31.3 12.3 Amortized SSP Development Costs

31.4 12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support

31.5 12.5 SEMA 4 Operations and System Support

31.6 12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations

31.7 12.7 SEMA 4 Operations Special Billing

31.8 12.8~PS Operations Special Billing

31.9 12.9 Finance Other - Non-Allocable

ADMINISTRATION -RELOCATION
36.2 17.1 General Support

36.3 17.4 Relocation Agriculture

36.4 17.5 Relocation Health

36.5 17.6 Relocation Human Services

36.617.7 Relocation Vets Service Building

Number of payment and deposit transactions

Net Administrative Expenditures by Division

MAPS Accounting Transactions - FY (Actual)

Number of Budget Transactions - FY (Actual)

Net Administrative Expenditures by Division

Number ofFTE's - FY (Actual)

MAPS Accounting Transactions - FY (Actual)

MAPS Accounting Transactions - FY (Actual)

Federal Cash Receipts - FY (Actual)

Net Administrative Expenditures by Division

MAPS Accounting Transactions - FY (Actual)

MAPS Accounting Transactions - FY (Actual)

Number ofFTE's - FY (Actual)

Number ofBudget Transactions - FY (Actual)

Number of FTE's - FY (Actual)

MAPS Accounting Transactions - FY (Actual)

Net Administrative Expenditures by Division

Number ofFTE's - FY (Actual)

Number ofFTE's - FY (Actual)

Number ofFTE's - FY (Actual)

Square Footage of Occupancy
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DEPARTMENT

State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and Extent of Services

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS

BASIS OF ALLOCATION

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
32.2 13.2 Employee Relations General Support Net Administrative Expenditures by Division

32.3 13.3 Personnel Administration Number ofFTE's - FY (Actual)

32.4 13.4 Employee Assistance No longer funded through General Fund

32.5 13.5 Employee Relations - All Others- Non Allocable

MEDIATION SERVICES
33.2 14.2 Mediation Services General Support

33.3 14.3 State Agencies

33.4 14.4 Mediation Representation - General

LEGSLATIVE AUDITOR
34.2 15.2Legislative Auditor General Support

34.3 15.3 Financial Audits

34.4 15.4 Program Audits

34.5 15.5 Single Audits

34.6 15.6Audit Comm.- Non-Allocable

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDIT
35.2 16.2 Single Audit

Net Administrative Expenditures by Division

Number ofFTE's - FY (Actual)

Net Administrative Expenditures by Division

Average audit hours over 4 years

Program audit hours

Single audit hours

Federal Cash Receipts - FY (Actual)

30f3





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C Summary of Allocation Basis

Exhibit C-Summary of Allocation Basis

EQ~MENTUSECHARGE

Nature and Extent of Service

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: Equipment Use Charge

ADMINISTRATION-DEPARTMENT ALLOCATED FROM STEP 1
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

ADMINISTRATION-MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

Allocation: Commissioner's Office

Allocation: Human Resources

Allocation: Financial Management and Reporting

Allocation: Materials Management Administration

Allocation: Targeted Group Disparity

ADMINISTRATION-STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

Allocation: Resource Recovery

Allocation: Leasing

Allocation: Plant Management Energy

Allocation: Real Property Enterprise System

Allocation: Energy Conservation R~commissioning

ADMINISTRATION-STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

Allocation: Central Mail

10f3



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C Summary of Allocation Basis

OFFICE OF STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND PERFORMANCE EVALUATION
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

Allocation: Performance Measurement

Allocation: Daily Digest

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

Allocation: IT Receipts

Allocation: IT Expenditures

Allocation: VOIP

Allocation: Drive to Excellence

FINANCE-FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

FINANCE-TREASURY DIVISION
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

Allocation: Treasury

FINANCE-BUDGET DIVISION
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

Allocation: Analysis and Control

Allocation: Budget Operations and Planning

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

Allocation: Central Payroll

Allocation: Accounting Services

Allocation: Financial Reporting

Allocation: Financial Reporting-Single Audit

20f3



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C Summary of Allocation Basis

FINANCE-INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT & ADMINISTRATION
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

Allocation: MAPS Operations and System Support

Allocation: SEMA 4 Operations and System Support

Allocation: Budget Service-Computer Operations

Allocation: SEMA 4 Operations-Special Billing

Allocation: MAPS Operations-Special Billing

ADMINISTRATION-CAPITAL PROJECT AND RELOCATION
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

Allocation: Relocation Agriculture

Allocation: Relocation Health

Allocation: Relocation Human Services

Allocation: Vets Service Bldg

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: Commissioners Office/General Support

Allocation: Personnel Administration

Allocation: Employee

MEDIATION SERVICES
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

Allocation: State Agencies

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

Allocation: Finance Audits

Allocation: Program Audits

Allocation: Single Audits

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDIT
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: Single Audits
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State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 1.0

EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE

The allowable equipment usage charge is allocated in lieu of depreciation. The accumulation of
assets to be included in the equipment use charge is based on all purchases ofequipment over $5000.

A usage charge of6.67% ofthe cost ofequipment in use by each central service department has been
allocated to each central service department based on the cost of its equipment in use on June 30,
2006. Equipment usage charges are not included for units of Administration funded through
revolving funds.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, Part 15





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 2. 0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-MANAGEMENT SERVICES

The Department ofAdministration provides management, procurement, and related services to state
agencies that are funded by the State's general fund. This agency also provides a number ofservices,
(including a central motor pool, plant maintenance, office supply) which operate as internal service
funds and are funded through direct billings to state agencies. The department also provides services
to the public in connection with public television and 911 emergency communications, among
others.

All general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been prorated to its sub­
centers based on the actual FY 2006 net cost of these sub-centers.

Management Services includes the Office of the Commissioner, Human Resources Division,
Financial Management and Reporting Division, and Materials Management.

• Costs ofthe Human Resources and Commissioner's office have been allocated to units within
the department based on actual full time equivalent employees in each cost-center within the
department in FY 2006.

• Costs of the Financial Management and Reporting Division have been allocated to units
within the department based on accounting transactions in each cost .center within the
department in FY 2006.

• Costs ofMaterials Management have been allocated to units within the department as well as
all other users based on the number of purchase order transactions processed in FY 2006.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment A part C, and Attachment B part 13





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 3.0

,DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-STATE FACILITY SERVICES

The Department of Administration is responsible for the management and maintenance of the
Capitol Complex in St. Paul, and the Duluth Center in Duluth Minnesota. This activity also includes
management ofthe state's building code, state building design and construction activities, federally
funded energy conservation services, leasing ofstate-ovvned property and the leasing ofproperty for
use by the state. Allowable costs have been divided into functional units and allocated as follows:

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

• Leasing - the Real Estate Management Division is responsible for leasing state property to
other state agencies or private individuals, and for acquiring property (by lease) for state
agencies. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the
number of leases processed in FY 2006.

• Resource Recovery - the Resource Recovery Office administers the Resource Recovery
Program, including the State Recycling Center. They focus on waste reduction and resource
recovery services. The recycled items are delivered to a recycling center where the State
recovers some of its expenditures.

• Energy - the Plant Management Division is designated to assist state agencies in matters of
energy conservation. The staffperforms consultation on design, management, and fmancing
of agency energy needs.

The legislature appropriates money in lieu of paying rent for space occupied by the legislature and
certain veterans' organizations.

Other costs, such as architectural design services, which are included in this unit, are considered
general government and have not been allocated.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, parts 25, 32, 37
OMB Circular A-J02 2. Post Award Policies



State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Actual State Fiscal Year 2006
First Stepdown

Schedule No. 3.1

Total Eligible Direct Costs

Add: Allocated Costs
Equipment Use Charge
Admin Mgmt-Commissioner's Office
Admin Mgmt-Human Resources
Admin Mgmt-Financial Mgmt and Reporting
Materials Management

ADMINISTRATION

STATE FACILITIES
SERVICES

1,211,793

14,821
11,716
10,996
4,993
1,232

Exhibit C

G02-3.2 G02-3.3 G02-3.4 G02-3.5 G02-3.6 G02-3.7
Real

Real Estate Plant Property Energy
General Resource Management· Management Enterprise Conservation
Support Recovery Leasing - Energy System Recommissioning

562,146 375,046 274,601

14,821
11,716
10,996
4,993
1,232

Sum of Allocated Costs 1,255,551 28,937 576,967 375,046 274,601 o o

Distribution of Allocated Costs (28,937) 13,424 8,956 6,557

Total Allocated Costs

Less: Disallowed Costs

Net Allocable Costs

1,255,551

1,255,551

o 590,391

o 590,391

384,002

384,002

281,158

281,158

o

o

o

o



· State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 4.0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

The Department ofAdministration provides Central Mail services to state agencies that are allowable
for plan purposes. Interdepartmental mail delivery, processing ofoutside mail received or mailed by
state agencies, and costs of postal clerks have been allocated based on FY 2006 postage charges.

Costs of postage are directly charged through a revolving fund.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned to its
general fund activity based on FY 2006 net cost. The costs ofother general fund activities have been
disallowed as general government.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, parts 7, 26, and 32





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 7.0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLANNING AND
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

The Office of Strategic Planning and Performance Management has two primary purposes: 1) to
identify and provide information to government officials on emerging trends, policies and
innovations in local, state and federal government; and 2) work with state cabinet departments in the
creation and dissemination ofperformance measures for citizens. Citizen feedback is regularly sent
to departments from a feedback link on the web-based publication.

Costs ofgeneral fund support have been allocated based on FTE' s for the Daily Digest costs and an
indication ofbeing a Cabinet Level Agency as described by Minnesota statute 15.06 for Performance
Measurement.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost ofthese activities. The costs ofother general fund
activities have been disallowed as general government.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, part 6
OMB Circular A-l022. Post Award Policies



State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Actual State Fiscal Year 2006
First Stepdown

Sched.ule No. 7.1

Total Eligible Direct Costs

Add: Allocated Costs
Equipment Use Charge
Admin Mgmt-Commissioner's Office
Admin Mgmt-Human Resources
Admin Mgmt-Financial Mgmt and Reporting
Materials Management
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
Plant Mgmt - Energy
Central Mail

C'. 'm of Allocated Costs

Distribution of Allocated Costs

Total Allocated Costs

Less: Disallowed Costs

Net Allocable Costs

Exhibit C

ADMINISTRATION
7.2 7.3 7.4

Strategic Planning and General Perfomance Daily Non-
Performance Management Support Measurement Digest Allocable

345,983 345,983 0

0 0
2,704 2,704
2,538 2,538

728 728
119 119
37 37

0 0
18 18
0 0

352,127 6,144 345,983 0 0

-6,144 6,144

352,127 0 352,127 0 0

0 0

352,127 0 352,127 0 0



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 6.0

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY

The Office of Ehterprise Technology provides oversight, leadership and direction for information
and telecommunications technology policy and the management, delivery and security of
information and telecommunications technology systems and services in Minnesota.

• Costs of general support have been allocated based on each activity's FTE count within
the agency.

• Telecommunications are no longer funded through the General Fund.

• Drive to Excellence initiative is complete.

• Intertech billings and information technology expenditures are statistics used to allocate
the remaining allocable costs.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, part 6
OMB Circular A-102 2. Post Award Policies



State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Actual State Fiscal Year 2006
First Stepdown

Schedule No. 6.1

.Exhibit C

Office of Enterprise Technology
6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.7

Total Eligible Direct Costs

Office General
. of Technology Support

1,556,434

Intertech IT Voice Over Non- Drive to
Receipts Expenditures Internet Protocol Allocable Excellence

778,217 778,217

Add: Allocated Costs
Equipment Use Charge
Admin Mgmt-Human Resources
Materials Management
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
Plant Mgmt - Energy
Central Mail
Performance Measurement
Daily Digest

69,909
11,669

954
163

6,476
78

4
14,085

o

69,909
11,669

954
163

6,476
78

. 4

14,085
o

Sum of Allocated Costs 1,659,771 103,337 778,217 778,217 o o

Distribution of Allocated Costs -103,337 51,667 51,667 4

Total Allocated Costs

Less: Disallowed Costs

Net Allocable Costs

1,659,771

4

1,659,767

o 829,884

o 829,884

829,884

829,884

o

o

4

4

o

o

o



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 8.0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

This function includes the costs of the Office of the Commissioner of Finance (which includes
personnel, accounting services and treasury.) Costs ofthe commissioner's office have been allocated
to the divisions within the department based on net operating costs for FY 2006.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Services related to economic analysis, and accounting for state debt and investment records are
considered general government expense and are, therefore, unallowable.

The Office of the State Treasurer's division is responsible for cash management; bank: account
administration and reconciliation; check (warrant) signing and processing; and other related
activities. Costs of these services have been separated and are allowable for plan purposes. They
have been allocated based on the total number ofaccounting transactions issued for each department.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, part 6
OMB Circular A-l02 2. Post Award Policies



State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Actual State Fiscal Year 2006
First Stepdown

Schedule NO.8.1

Finance 8.2 9.2 10.2 11.2 12.2 12.9
Finance-

Department of General Treasury Finance- Finance- Information Finance-
Finance Support Division Budget Division Accounting Division Technology Other

Total Eligible Direct Costs 1,399,044 1,399,044

Add: Allocated Costs
Equipment Use Charge 0 0
Materials Management 4,948 4,948
Resource Recovery 2,194 2,194
Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 0
Plant Mgmt - Energy 1,045 1,045
Central Mail 3,990 3,990
Performance Measurement 14,085 14,085
Daily Digest 0 0
Intertech Receipts 117,245 117,245
IT Expenditures 36,654 36,654·
Voice over Internet Protocol 0 0
Drive to Excellence 0 0
Sum of Allocated Costs 1,579,205 1,579,205 0 0 0 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -1,579,205 106,399 144,523 279,583 1,020,593 28,107

Total Allocated Costs 1,579,205 0 106,399 144,523 279,583 1,020,593 28,107

Less: Disallowed Costs 28,107 28,107

Net Allocable Costs 1,551,098 0 106,399 144,523 279,583 1,020,593 0



State of Minnesota
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Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 9. 0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-TREASURY DIVISION

The Office of the State Treasurer has become a division at the Department ofFinance in FY 2004.
This division is responsible for cash management; bank account administration and reconciliation;
check (warrant) signing and processing; and other related activities. Costs of these services have
been separated and are allowable for plan purposes. They have been allocated based on the total
number of accounting transactions issued for each department.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Ref.: OMB Circular A-I02 2. Post Award Policies
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Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 10.0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-BUDGET DIVISION

The Finance Department is responsible for the preparation ofbudget recommendations and control
of the state's revenues and expenditures. A Finance Department representative serves as the
executive budget officer of each state agency. They have responsibility for the review of all
expenditures, as well as personnel costs, budget transfers, allotment changes, and other related docu­
ments. They ensure that the laws and regulations ofall state and federal funding sources are adhered
to. These duties are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the number ofac­
counting transactions processed for each department in FY 2006. Executive budget officers' salaries
are al~ocated to state agencies based on accounting transactions.

A portion of the Executive Budget Officers duties includes policy analysis, which is considered
allocable for plan purposes. The unit also performs certain functions relating to support ofthe state
legislative process, which have been disallowed as general government.

The Budget Support Unit prepares the budget document, reviews budget and grant funding changes,
and other related services to ensure that state and federal laws and regulations concerning revenues,
expenditures,.and authorized positions are followed. These functions are allowable for plan purposes
and have been allocated based on the number of budget transactions processed in the state's
accounting system during FY 2006.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Ref.: OMB Circular A-I022. Post Award Policies



Exhibit C

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Actual State Fiscal Year 2006
First Stepdowl"1

Schedule 10.1

Finance 10.2 10.3 10.4 10.5
Finance-

Finance General Analysis & Budget Budget
Budget Division Support Controls Planning & Oper Division-Gen Govt

Total Eligible Direct Costs 1,666,721 0 1,272,412 394,309 0

Add: Allocated Costs
Finance Department 144,523 144,523

Sum of Allocated Costs 1,811,244 144,523 1,272,412 394,309 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -144,523 89,508 27,738 27,278

Total Allocated Costs 1,811,244 0 1,361,920 422,047 27,278

Less: Disallowed Costs 27,278 27,278

Net Allocable Costs 1,783,966 0 1,361,920 422,047 0



State of Minnesota
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Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
.Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 11.0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION

The Accounting Division of the Finance Department manages the state's accounting system and
other related activities. The Accounting Division also includes the Financial Reporting and Internal
Control Sections. The Financial Reporting Section reviews and reports on expenditures and
revenues to complete the state's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. The Internal Control
Section reviews internal control procedures of state agencies to ensure that they are properly
following Finance procedures. This unit is also responsible for the preparation ofthe statewide cost
allocation plan. These costs are allowable and have been allocated based on the number of
accounting transactions processed for each department in FY 2006.

The Department of Finance is also the lead state agency for federal single audit purposes. These
costs are budgeted in the Financial Reporting Section but have been segregated for allocation
purposes. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on federal cash
receipts during FY 2006.

The cost of central payroll is allowable and has been allocated based on total FY 2006 FTE's.

Agency Assistance is also included in these costs. This group is responsible for assisting agencies
with accounting and payroll system questions. In addition, they set up training for agencies on these
systems. These costs are allowable and have been allocated based on the number of accounting
transactions processed for each department in FY 2006.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, Parts 4, 8
OMB Circular A-102 2. Post Award Policies
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SCHEDULE 12.0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT
AND ADMINISTRATION

The Management and Administration Division of the Department of Finance provides technical
systems support and related services for all of the statewide administrative systems. These systems
include: the accounting and procurement (MAPS), payroll and human resources (SEMA4), biennial
budget, capital budget, fiscal notes, performance reporting (BIS), and information access (IA). This
division also provides the Department ofFinance programs Local Area Network (LAN) support and
voice communications support.

These costs are allowable and have been allocated based on the number of accounting transactions
processed for each department in FY 2006.

The amortized statewide systems project (SSP) development costs are also included in these costs.
The 31 million dollar development costs for the MAPS and SEMA4 systems are being amortizing
over 10 years. (Amortized from fiscal years 1997 to 2006, following the project implementation in
fiscal year 1996.)

The MAPS costs are based upon accounting transactions; the SEMA 4 costs are based upon FTE
counts; and BIS costs are based upon budget transactions. The general fund general support costs
allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its general fund activities based on FY
2006 net cost of these activities.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment A, parts C and F
OMB Circular A-I02 2. Post Award Policies
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SCHEDULE N/A

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-OTHER SERVICES

The Department offinance, Other Services includes the Economic Analysis and Debt Management
Units. Both ofthese units are considered general government expense and are therefore, unallowable.
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Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 17.0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-RELOCATION SERVICES

The Department of Administration provides relocation services to state agencies. These services
include consulting, disassembly, reassembly and installation of modular and laboratory furniture,
transportation, packing, labeling, and rent.

In state fiscal year 2006, this function of the Department of Administration relocated the
Departments of Agriculture, Health the Animal Health Board, the Disabled American Veteran's
Office, the Military Order of the Purple Heart, the Department ofMilitary Affairs, the Office ofthe
State Auditor, the Department ofVeteran' s Affairs, the Veteran's Homes Board, and other non-state
residents. All costs of this activity are charged to the state General Fund, state agencies are not
directly charged.

The relocation expenses for the Department ofHealth were allocated to that department.

The relocation expenses for the Department ofAgriculture were allocated between that department
and the Board ofAnimal Health based on FTE count.

The relocation expenses for the Veteran's Service Building were allocated based on square footage
of residency.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment A part C
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SCHEDULE 13.0

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

The Department of Employee Relations administers the civil service system, the worker's com­
pensation insurance program, and the state employee insurance program. They are also responsible
for general personnel administration, labor negotiations, and providing work-related training to state
employees.

Costs ofadministering the civil service system, personnel administration and labor negotiations are
allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on actual positions for FY 2006.

The Employee Assistance unit provides assistance to any state employee with medical, psychiatric or
other personal problems. These services are accounted for in the 200 fund and recovered by direct
billing. They are no longer allocable costs.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Training costs, as well as costs ofadministering the employee's insurance, and workers compensa­
tion programs are billed directly to agencies, these costs have been excluded from the allocable cost
pool prior to the allocation.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, parts 7, 13, 22



Exhibit C

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Actual State Fiscal Year 2006
First Stepdown

Schedule No.13.1 Employee Relations

Department 13.2 13.3 13.4 13.5
Of Employee General Personnel Employee Non-

Relations Support Administration Assistance Allocable
Total Eligible Direct Costs 5,272,036 899,240 4,372,796 0 0

Add: Allocated Costs
Equipment Use Charge 15,484 15,484
Materials Management 2,424 2,424
Resource Recovery 620 620
Real Estate Management - Leasing 648 648
Plant Management - Energy 295 295
Central Mail 124 124
Performance Measurement 14,085 14,085
Daily Digest 0 0
Intertech Receipts 16,942 16,942
IT Expenditures 3,379 3,379
Treasury 233 233
Analysis &Control (EBO's) 581 581
Budget Operations and Planning 684 684
Central Payroll 1,509 1,509
Accounting Services 737 737
Financial Reporting 498 498
Amoritized SSP Development Costs 1,358 1,358
MAPS Operations and System Support 1,361 1,361
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 1,222 1,222
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 5,754 5,754
MAPS Operations Special Billing 1,294 1,294

Sum of Allocated Costs 5,341,270 952,990 4,388,280 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -952,990 849,175 0 103,816

Total Allocated Costs 5,341,270 0 5,237,454 0 103,816

Less: Disallowed Costs 103,816 103,816

Net Allocable Costs 5,237,454 0 5,237,454 0 0
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Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 14.0

DEPARTMENT OF MEDIATION SERVICES

The Department of Mediation Services conducts hearings for public and private sector collective
bargaining groups, and provides arbitration and mediation services at the request ofparties to collec-"
tive bargaining agreements. All costs of this activity are charged to the state General Fund, state
agencies are not directly charged.

The costs ofservices provided to state agencies were identified by determining the percentage ofall
meetings that were conducted exclusively for the arbitration and mediation ofstate labor agreements.
Costs of such services have been allocated to departments based on the number of employees in

each department included in collective bargaining units for FY 2006.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Costs of services to other public and private sector employees are considered general government
and have not been allocated.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, Part 8



State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Actual State Fiscal Year 2006
First Stepdown

Schedule No.14.1

Total Eligible Direct Costs

Add: Allocated Costs
Materials Management
Resource Recovery
Plant Mgmt - Energy
Central Mail
Performance Measurement
Daily Digest
Intertech Receipts
IT Expenditures
Treasury
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Amoritized SSP Development Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
Personnel Administration

Sum of Allocated Costs.

Distribution of Allocated Costs

Tqtal Allocated Costs

Less: Disallowed or Unallocable Costs

Net Allocable Costs

Exhibit C

Mediation Services
14.2 14.3 14.4

Department Mediation
of Mediation General Services Services

Services Support State Agencies Other
99,792 0 99,792 0

835 835
172 172
82 82

298 298
14,085 14,085

0 0
2 2

129 129
137 137
202 202

85 85
412 412
257 257
174 174
473 473
474 474
333 333

0 0
1,569 1,569

451 451
1,605 1,605

121,567 21,775 99,792 0

(21,777) 1,341 20,436

121,567 (2) 101,133 20,436

-20,436 -20,436

101,131 (2) 101,133 0
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Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 15.0

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

The Office ofthe Legislative Auditor (0LA) is responsible for annual audits ofall state revenues and
expenditures, special audits as assigned, coordinating audit services for federal single audit, and
program evaluation.

Audits of revenues and expenditures are conducted to ensure confonnance with generally accepted
accounting principles, federal audit requirements, and state law. Special audits are conducted to
assist in improving the efficiency and dependability ofdepartment and agency accounting practices.
Costs for these financial audits have been allocated based on the average hours of service provided
over a four-year period. The resulting number of hours is used as the FY 2006 allocation statistic.

These costs for coordinating audit services for the federal single audit are budgeted in the Finance
Audits section. They are separated for allocation purposes and allocated based on the actual hours
of service for FY 2006.

Program Evaluation costs are only allocated in the actual plan. The allocation of budgeted costs
would have a material impact on agencies. By the nature of program evaluations, there is no
practical means ofanticipating the programs to be audited or the number ofhours required for each
evaluatiori. Therefore, they are not allocated.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, part 4
OMB Circular A-J02 2. Post Award Policies



State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Actual State Fiscal Year 2006
First Stepdown

Schedule NO.15.1

Total Eligible Direct Costs

Add: Allocated Costs
Materials Management
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
Plant Mgmt - Energy
Central Mail
Intertech Receipts
IT Expenditures
Treasury
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Amoritized SSP Development Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
Personnel Administration
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies

Sum of Allocated Costs

Distribution of Allocated Costs

Total Allocated Costs

Less: Disallowed Costs

Net Allocable Costs

Exhibit C

Legislative Auditor

15.2 15.3 15.4 15.5 15.6
Office OLA OLA OLA OLA

Of Legislative General Financial Program Single General
Auditor Support Audits Audits Audits Govt
4,986,605 957,199 2,617,973 1,076,757 329,531 5,145

2,265 2,265
535 535
648 648
255 255

91 91
20 20

296 296
313 313
494 494
206 206

1,564 1,564
627 627
424 424

1,154 1,154
1,157 1,157
1,267 1,267

0 0
5,963 5,963
1,100 1,100
6,099 6,099

0 0
118 118

5,011,200 981,794 2,617,973 1,076,757 329,531 5,145

(981,794) 637;888 262,360 80,293 1,254

5,011,200 (0) 3,255,861 1,339,117 409,824 6,399

-6,399 -6,399

5,004,801 (0) 3,255,861 1,339,117 409,824 0
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SCHEDULE 16.0

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDIT

The single audit cost center is designed to meet the federal requirements ofOMB Circular A-I02.
The requirement is for organization-wide audits, rather than grant by grant.

These audits determine whether:

• Financial operations are conducted properly;

• Financial statements are presented fairly;

• The organization has complied with the federal laws and regulations affecting the expendi­
ture of federal funds;

• Internal procedures have been established to meet the objectives of federally assisted
programs; and

• Financial reports contain accurate and reliable information.

The State Auditor requires organiz;ation-wide audits of sub-recipients receiving federal funds from
state agencies.

Costs are allocated based on federal cash receipts during FY 2006.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, Part 5
OMB Circular A-l022. Post Award Policies



Exhibit C

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Actual State Fiscal Year 2006
First Stepdown

Schedule No. 16.1 State Auditor

16.2
State General

Auditor Support
Total Eligible Direct Costs 17,646 17,646

Add: Allocated Costs
Equipment Use Charge 25,071 25,071
Materials Management 4,650 4,650
Resource Recovery 924 924
Real Estate Management - Leasing 1,295 1,295
Plant Management - Energy 440 440
Central Mail 1,841 1,841
Intertech Receipts 2 2
IT Expenditures 926 926
Treasury 831 831
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 1,271 1,271
Budget Operations and Planning 808 808
Central Payroll 3,074 3,074
Accounting Services 1,612 1,612
Financial Reporting 1,090 1,090
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0
Amoritized SSP Development Costs 2,970 2,970
MAPS Operations and System Support 2,976 2,976
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 2,489 2,489
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 11,717 11,717
MAPS Operations Special Billing 2,830 2,830
Personnel Administration 11,985 11,985
State Agencies 231 231
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0
Financial Audits 0 0
Program Audits 19,682 19,682
Single Audits 0 0
AuditComm. 0 0
Sum of Allocated Costs 116,363 116,363

Distribution of Allocated Costs 0

Total Allocated Costs 116,363 116,363

Less: Disallowed Costs 0

Net Allocable Costs 116,363



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 20.0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The' allocation received is, in tum, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 21. 0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-BUREAU OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocation received is, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Actual State Fiscal Year 2006
Second Stepdown

Exhibit C

ADMINISTRATION

Fiscal Agent Admin Mgmt Materials
Non allocable Non allocable Management

Schedule No. 21.2

Total Eligible Direct Costs

Add: Allocated Costs
Admin Mgmt-Commissioner's Office
Admin Mgmt-Employee Assistance
Admin Mgmt-I-iuman Resources
Admin Mgmt-Financial Mgmt and Reporting
Materials Management
Resource Recovery
Plant Mgmt - Energy
Central Mail
Performance Measurement
Daily Digest
Intertech Receipts
IT Expenditures
Treasury
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
audget Operations and Planning
Central Payroll

.Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Amoritized SSP Development Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
Personnel Administration
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Financial Audits
Program Audits
Single Audits
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Admin
Mgmt. Services

38,754
o

36,372
11,805
2,206
1,236

589
546

o
o
o

103
531
694
317

1,180
880
595

1,621
1,624

956
4,499
1,545
4,601

o
89
o
o

975
o

6,558

21.2 21.3
General
Support Commissioner's

Allocation Office

38,754
o

36,372
11,805
2,206
1,236

589
546

103
531
694
317

1,180
880
595

1,621
1,624

956
4,499
1,545
4,601

89

975
o

6,558

21.4

Office of
Grants Management

21.5

Human
Resources

21.6
Financial
Management
and Reporting

21.7 21.8 21.9 21.92

Targeted Group
Disparity

Sum of Allocated Costs

Distribution of Allocated Costs

118,276 118,276

118,276

o

4,374

o

o

o

4,224

o

7,205

o

81,673

o

o

o

20,800

o

o

Total Allocated Costs

Less: Disallowed Costs

Net Allocable Costs

118,276

81,673

36,603

(0)

(0)

4,374

4,374

o

o

4,224

4,224

7,205

7,205

81,673

81,673

o

o

o

20,800

20,800

o

o



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 22. 0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 23.0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

This indirect service departmenthas been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



Exhibit C

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Actual State Fiscal Year 2006
Second Stepdown

Schedule No. 23.1 ADMINISTRATION
23.2 23.4

General
State Support Mail

Facilities
Services Allocation Comm

Total Eligible Direct Costs

Add: Allocated Costs
Central Mail 2,491 2,491
Intertech Receipts 0
IT Expenditures 8 8
Treasury 137 137
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 279 279
Budget Operations and Planning 68 68
Central Payroll 192 192
Accounting Services 354 354
Financial Reporting 240 240
Financial Reporting - Single Audit. 0 0
Amoritized SSP Development Costs 653 653
MAPS Operations and System Support 654 654
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 156 156
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 732 732
MAPS Operations Special Billing 622 622
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0
Personnel Administration 749 749
Employee Assistance 0 0
MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0
State Agencies 14 14
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 249 249
Admin Mg~t-Commissioner'sOffice 71 71
Admin Mgmt-Human Resources 1 1
Admin Mgmt-Financial Mgmt and Reporting 1 1
Materials Management 14 14
Resource Recovery 0 0
Real Estate management - Leasing 0 0
Plant Mgmt - Energy 0 0
Distribution of Allocated Costs 7,599 7,686 7,686

Total Allocated Costs -7,686 7,686

Less: Disallowed Costs 7,686 0 7,686

Net Allocable Costs 0

7,686 0 7,686



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 26.0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-.OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLANNING AND
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and ext~nt of Services

SCHEDULE 24. 0

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments~ The allocations received are, in tum, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 27. 0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, reallocated to
reCipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 28. 0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-TREASURY DIVISION

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 29.0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-BUDGET DIVISION

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



Exhibit C

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Actual State Fiscal Year 2006
Second Stepdown

Schedule No. 29.1
29.2 29.3 29.4 29.5

Finance General Budget
Budget Support Analysis & Planning & General
Division Allocation Control Operations Gov't

Total Eligible Direct Costs

Add: Allocated Costs
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 34,858 34,858

Sum of Allocated Costs 34,858 34,858 0 0 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -34,858 21,589 6,690 6,579

Total Allocated Costs 34,858 0 21,589 6,690 6,579

Less: Disallowed Costs 6,579 6,579

Net Allocable Costs 28,279 0 21,589 6,690 0



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 30.0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost AllocatiOli Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 31.0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT
AND ADMINISTRATION

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE N/A

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-OTHER SERVICES

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 36.0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-RELOCATION SERVICES

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



Schedule No.36.1 Admin Relocation

Admin 36.2 36.3 36.4 36.5 36.6
Capital Projects General Relocation Relocation Relocation Relocation
and Relocation Support Agriculture Health Human Services Vets Buildina

Total Eligible Direct Costs 0 0 0 0

Add: Allocated Costs
EqUipment Use Charge 0 0
Materials Management 1 1
Resource Recovery 0 0
Plant Management - Energy 0 0
Central Mail 0 0
Drive to Excellence 0 0
FINANCE -TREASURY DIVISION 0 0
Treasury 0 0
FINANCE -BUDGET DIVISION 0 0
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0
Budget Operations and Planning 1 1
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0
Central Payroll 0 0
Accounting Services 0 0
Financial Reporting 0 0
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0
Amoritized SSP Development Costs 0 0
MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0
BUdget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0
MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0

Sum of Allocated Costs 2 2 0 0 0 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -2 1 1 0 0

Total Allocated Costs 2 0 1 1 0 0

Less: Disallowed Costs 0 0 0

Net Allocable Costs 2 0 1 1 0 0



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 32. 0

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 33.0

DEPARTMENT OF MEDIATION SERVICES

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



Exhibit C

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Actual State Fiscal Year 2006
Second Stepdown

33.4
Mediation
Services­
All Others

33.3
Mediation

Services-State
Agencies

Mediation Services
33.2

General
Support

Allocation

Department of
Mediation
Services

Schedule No. 33.1

Total Eligible Direct Costs

Add: Allocated Costs
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies 31 31
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0
Financial Audits 5,504 5,504
Materials Management 3 3
Resource Recovery 1 1
Real Estate management - Leasing 0 0
Plant Mgmt - Energy 1 1
Central Mail 5 5
Performance Measurement 75 75
Intertech Receipts 0 0
IT Expenditures 1 1
Treasury 3 3
Analysis &Control (EBO's) 3 3
Budget Operations and Planning 1 1
Central Payroll 6 6
Accounting Services 4 4
Financial Reporting 3 3
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0
Amoritized SSP Development Costs 0 0
MAPS Operations and System Support 8 8
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 6 6
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 29 29
MAPS Operations Special Billing 9 9
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0
Personnel Administration 23 23 0 0

Sum of Allocated Costs 5,718 5,718 0 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -5,718 352 5,366



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 34.0

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



Exhibit C

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
/\~tual State Fiscal Year2006

;ond Stepdown
Schedule No. 34.1 Office of the Legislative Auditor

34.2 34.3 34.4 34.5 34.6
Office of the General OLA OLA OLA OLA
Legislative Support Financial Program Single Audit

Auditor Allocation Audits Audits Audits Comm
Total Eligible Direct Costs
Add: Allocated Costs
Human Resources 5 5
Financial Management and Reporting 3 3
Materials Management 23 23
Resource Recovery 3 3
Real Estate Management - Leasing 4 4
Plant Management - Energy 2 2
Central Mail 2 2
IT Expenditures 1 1
Treasury 8 8
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 8 8
Budget Operations and Planning 3 3
Central Payroll 25 25
Accounting Services , 10 10
Financial Reporting 7 7
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0
Amoritized SSP Development Costs 0 0
MAPS Operations and System Support 23 23
C''=.MA4 Operations and System Support 25 25

]get Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing. 119 119
MAPS Operations Special Billing 22 22
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0
Personnel Administration .87 87
Total Allocated Costs 379 379 0 0 0 0

Less: Disallowed Costs -379 246 101 31 0

Net Allocable Costs 379 0 246 101 31 0



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 35.0

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDIT

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocation received is, in tum, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



Exhibit C

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Actual State Fiscal Year 2006
Second Stepdown

Schedule No. 35.1 State Auditor

35.2
State General

Auditor Support
Total Eligible Direct Costs

Add: Allocated Costs
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0
RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 414 414
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0
Commissioner's Office 0 0
Office of Grants Management 0 0
Human Resources 10 10
Financial Management and Reporting 7 7
Materials Management 47 47
Resource Recovery 6 6
Real Estate Management - Leasing 8 8
Plant Management - Energy 3 3
Central Mail 31 31
Office of Enterprise Technology 0 0
Intertech Receipts 0 0
IT Expenditures 4 4
FINANCE 0
Treasury 21 21
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 20 20
Budget Operations and Planning 13 13
Central Payroll 49 49
Accounting Services 26 26
Financial Reporting 17 17
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0
Amoritized SSP Development Costs 0 0
MAPS Operations and System Support 59 59
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 50 50
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 233 233
MAPS Operations·Special Billing 56 56
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0
Personnel Administration 171 171
MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0
State Agencies 1 1
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0
Financial Audits 0 0
Program Audits 1 1
Single Audits 0 0

Total Allocated Costs 1,246 1,246

Less: Disallowed Costs 0

Net Allocable Costs 1,246 1,246

Less: Disallowed Costs 0

Net Allocable Costs 1,246 1,246
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Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Format

Fixed Purchase Vendor
Assets Net Admin Exp. FTE 5Gxx FTE Accttrans Orders Count 2DXX

1.2 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.9 2.91 2.92
2008

2006 Actual Budget
Allocable Allocable PIT
costs and costs and Equipment ADMIN Office of Financial Targeted Contract

Schedule applicable applicable Use Charge MANAGEMENT Commissioner's Grants Human Management Materials Group Savings
No. DP# Name credits credits Actual SERVICES Office Management Resources and Reporting Management Disparity Negotiation

First Stepdown
1.2 1.2 Equipment Use Charge Actual 266,274 266.274
2 G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 0

2.2 G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0
2.3 G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office 427,200 455,000 0 427,200
2.4 G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management 250,000 0 0
2.5 G02-2.5 Human Resources 412,603 409,500 0 412,603
2.6 G02-2,6 Financial Management and Reporting 703,740 806,000 0 703,740
2.7 G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable 0 7,977,123
2.8 G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable 0 0
2.9 G02-2.9 Materials Management 2,031,612 2,084,000 444,258 2,031,612
2.91 G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 850,000 0 0
2.92 G02-2.92 PfT Contract Savings Negotiation 285,000 0 0
3.2 G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 13 0 13 3,640 62. 902 89,764
3.3 G02-3.3 Resource Recovery 562,146 564,000 222,197
3.4 G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 375,046 435,000 0
3.5 G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy 274,601 275;000 0
3.6 G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 400,000 0
3.7 G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 250,000 0
4.2 G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNI1Y SERVICES 0 7 0 7 3,466 68 604 0
4.3 G02-4.3 Central Mail 438,020 443,000 0
7.2' G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 3 0 3 531 6 201 0
7.3 G02-7.3 Performance Measurement 345,983 335,000 0
7.4 G02-7.4 Daily Digest 0 0
6.2 G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 1,048,108 0 14 48 686 4,375
6.3 G4.6-6.3 IT Receipts 778,217 6,245,250 0
6.4 G46-6.4 IT ExpendKures 778,217 6,245,250 0
6.5 G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0
6.6 G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable 0
6.7 G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0
8.2 G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 1,399,044 1,474,000 0 0 249 4,764 726,190.
9.2 G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0
9.3 'G10-9.3 Treasury 926,551 1,101,101 244,134
9.4 G10-9.4 Treasury ~ Other 0
10.2 G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0
10.3 G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 1,272,412 1,456,652 0
10.4 G10-10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 394,309 451,403 0
10.5 G10-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable 0 0 0
11.2 G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0
11.3 G10-11.3 Central Payroll 1,245,799 1,351,000 146,901
11.4 G10-11.4 Accounting Services 1,613,824 1,810,000 0
11.5 G10-11.5 Financial Reporting 1,088,169 1,281,795 42,670
11.6 G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single AudK 26,670 32,205 0
11.7 G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0
12.2 G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 1,207,866 1,249,000 303,671
12.3 G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 3,182,000 0 0
12.4 G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and Syste'm Support 2,607,993 2,714,845 14,994
12.5 G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 889,924 903,531 0
12.6 G10-12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0
12,7 G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 4,170,755 2,014,153 345,316
12.8 G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 2,449,858 4,050,309 571,846
12.9 G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER.- Non-Allocable 0



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into 5tepdown Format

Purchase Vendor
5Gxx FTE Accttrans Orders Count 2DXX
2.4 2.5 2.6 2.9 2.91 2.92

Pff
Office of Financial Targeted Contract
Grants Human Management Materials Group Savings

Management Resources and Reporting Management Disparity Negotiation
0 4 5 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 122 1,678 116,419

99,575 42 524 21,543

0 114 1,346 10,455

Schedule
No.
17.1
17.2
17.3
17.4
17.5
13.2
13.3
13.4
13.5
14.2
14.3
14.4
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5
15.6
16.2

2
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.91
2.92
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
4.2
4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
8.2
9.2
9.3
9.4

DP#
G16-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14.4
L49-15.2
L49-15.3
L49-15.4
L49-15.5
L49-15.6
G61-16.2

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-8.2
G10-9.2
G10-9.3
G10-9.4

Name
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION

RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH

RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration

Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable

MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies

MediationlRepresentation - General
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

Financial Aud~s
Program Aud~s

Single Aud~s

Aud~Comm.

STATE AUDITOR
Second Stepdown

Equipment Use Charge
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissione~s Office

Office of Grants Management
Human Resources

Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable

Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity

Pff Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing

Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System

Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT

Performance Measurement
Daily Digest

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts

IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol

OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION

Treasury
Treasury - Other

2006 Actual
Allocable
costs and
applicable

credits

2.108,837
2,305,116

o
37,257

899,240
4,372,796

99,792
o

957,199
2,617,973
1,076,757

329,531
5,145

17;646

2008
Budget

Allocable
costs and
applicable

credits

o
o

747,000
4,828,000

o

29,920
o

1,011,438
3,114,220

o
270,434

o
26,000

Fixed
Assets Net Admin Exp. FTE

1.2 2.2 2.3

Equipment ADMIN
Use Charge MANAGEMENT Commissioner's

Actual SERVICES Office
o
o
o
o
o
o

232,142
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

375,883

o
43

o

o
150,000

o
43

o
8,607

234

o
111

3,579

o
2,380

92,855

o
58,422



Stepdown G~'BetweenWorksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Format

Fixed Purchase Vendor
Assets Net Admin Exp. FTE 5Gxx FTE Accttrans Orders Count 2DXX

1.2 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.9 2.91 2.92
2008

2006 Actual Budget
Allocable Allocable PfT
costs and costs and Equipment ADMIN Office of Financial Targeted Contract

Schedule applicable applicable Use Charge MANAGEMENT Commissioner's Grants Human Management Materials Group Savings
No. DP# Name credits credits Actual SERVICES Office Management Resources and Reporting Management Disparity Negotiation
10.2 G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
10.3 G1Q.,10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's)
10.4 G10-10.4 Budget Operations and Planning
10.5 G10-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable
11.2 G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
11.3 G10-11.3 Central Payroll
11.4 G10-11.4 Accounting Services
11.5 G10-11.5 Financial Reporting
11.6 G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit
11.7 G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable
12.2 G10-12.2 FINANCE IT - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs
12.4 G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support
12.5 G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support
12.6 G10-12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations
12.7 G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
12.8 G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing
12.9 G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
17.1 G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
17.2 G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
17.3 G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
17.4 G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
17.5 G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
13.2 G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
13.3 G24-13.3 Personnel Administration
13.4 G24-13.4 Employee Assistance'
13.5 G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable
14.2 G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES
14.3 G45-14.3 State Agencies'
14.4 G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General
15.2 L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
15.3 L49-15.3 Financial Audits
15.4 L49-15.4 Program Audits
15.5 L49-15.5 Single Audits
15.6 L49-15.6 AuditComm.
16.2 G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR
20 G02- Administration

G02-0002 State Archaeology 2 0 2 1,270 19 307 800
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 1,482,364 0 99 0 26 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribu1ion 8 0 8 6,869 132 864 73,837
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 5 0 5 621 8 244 150
G02-0009 State Architects Office 20 0 20 6,096 30 598 4,540,665
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 4 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 124 4 6 0
G02-0012 STAR 3 1,522,655 3 3,286 50 897 675
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 9 0 9 26,506 120 3,684 42,675

G02-0015a Travel Management 11 0 11 159,939 183 26,801 300
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 0 0 0 906 10 258 0

G02-0016 Development Disabilities 3 836,225 3 4,572 112 911 333,668
G02-0017 Risk Management 12 0 12 22,938 90 4,779 399,307
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 0 0 560 19 51 0



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Format

Fixed Purchase Vendor
Assets Net Admin Exp. FTE 5Gxx FTE Accttrans Orders Count 2DXX

1.2 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.9 2.91 2.92
Z008

2006 Actual Budget
Allocable Allocable PIT
costs and costs and Equipment ADMIN Office of Financial Targeted Contract

Schedule applicable applicable Use Charge MANAGEMENT Commissioner's Grants Human Management Materials Group Savings
No. DP# Name credits cre!lits Actual SERVICES Office Management Resources and Reporting Management Disparity Negotiation

G02-0020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 222 0 222 109,939 1,694 38,199 431,210
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 3 0 3 5,830 2 2,195 0
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 12 0 12 7,007 33 1,276 1,623
G02-0021f Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 0 0 512 2 49 241,970
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 12 0 12 16,509 153 1,691 4,290
G02-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 20 0 20 7,420 75 1,106 14,989
G02-0027 Print.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 11 0 11 81,637 33 1,835 400
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 23 0 23 4,432 50 1,050 26,908
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 0 0 1,015 18 0 0

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 6 0 6 16,971 0 458 0
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

. G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 199 0 0 0
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 321 18 0 0
G02-0036 Demography 5 0 5 2,171 25 590 0
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 15 0 15 6,543 66 2,046 1,200
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 6 0 6 2,513 33 637 0
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
G02-0040 local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 18 0 0 0
G02-0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 18,292,755 2,106 46,499 2,215,720
811 BARBERS BOARD 0 28 1,148 24,000
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 102,711,544 1,229 39,612 6,581,438
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 0 184 8,214 1,669,598
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 1,134,093 205 4,452 4,357,920
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 32,806,712, 1,679 134,662 21,920,020
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 218,100 370 33,708 3,220,990
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 0 9 338 80
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 1,635,429 1,659 28,771 8,257,318
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 13,274,235 1,340 12,080 3,428,343
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 0 66 946 35,413
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 0 38 518' 1,155
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 19 289 0
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 1,332,552 23 2,217 64,515
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 0 3 206 0
.B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 1,600,000 0 4 0
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 33,500 362 6,859 593,697
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 499,184 0 964,454 32,772,170
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 89,346,372 2,103 42,915 20,963,051
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 24,251,822 13 55 0
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 0 270 11,400 647,865
E50 ARTS BOARD 7,650,549 404 1,984 67,320
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 1,432,102 576 10,713 976,192
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 0 908 16,498 592,875
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 12 184 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 750,000 0 1 0

E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 0 108 0



Stepdown Go'Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Format





StepdownG<hsi:!tween Worksheet.
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into StepdownForma

Net Admin
Costs

3.2
1xx-2xx

3.3
Leases

3.4
1xx-2xx

3.5
Square Feet

3.6
2A20
3.7

Net Admin
Cost Pos~ge

4.2 4.3

Net Admin
Costs

7.2

Cabinet Level
Agencies

7.3
HE
7.4

562,146
375,046
274,601

0
0

404,757 0 404,757 0 0
438,020

345,982 0 345,982 0 0 0
345,983

0
1,518,974 10 1,518,974 0 O' 78 1 14

Schedule
No.

1.2
2

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.91
2.92
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
4.2
4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
8.2
9.2
9.3
9.4
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8
12.9

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-8.2.
G10-9.2
G10-9.3
G10-9.4

G10-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G10-10.5
G10-11.2
G10-11.3
G10-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G10-12.7
G10-12.8
G10-12.9

STATE
FACILITIES

Name SERVICES
First Stepdown

Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office

Office of Grants Management
Human Resources

Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable

Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity

PrT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing

Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System

Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC pLAN AND PERF MGT

Performance Measurement
Daily Digest

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts

IT Expend~ures

Voice Over Internet Protocol
OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION

Treasury
Treasury - Other

FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)

Budget Operations and Planning
BUdget Division - Non Allocable

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll

Accounting Services
Financial Reporting

Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable

FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs

MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support

Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMM Operations Special Billing

MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable

Resource
Recovery

20,457,041
o

o

o

o

Real Estate Plant
Management - Management-

Leasing Energy

o 20,457,041
o 0

o 0

o 0

o 0

Real
Property

Enterprise
System

o

Energy
Conservation

Recommissioning

o

STATE AND
COMMUNITY

SERVICES
Central

Mail

69,405
o

o

o

o

OFFICE OF
STRATEGIC
PLAN AND
PERF MGT

Performance
Measurement

Da,i1y
Digest

147



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin
Costs

3.2
1xx-2xx

3.3
Leases

3.4
1xx-2xx

3.5
Square Feet

3.6
2A20
3.7

Net Admin
Cost Postage
4.2 4.3

Net Admin
Costs

7.2

Cabinet Level
Agencies

7.3
FTE
7.4

Real OFFICE OF
STATE Real Estate Plant Property Energy STATE AND STRATEGIC

Schedule FACILITIES Resource Management - Management- Enterprise Conservation COMMUNITY Central PLAN AND Performance Dally
No. DP# Name SERVICES Recovery Leasing Energy System Recommissioning SERVICES Mail PERF MGT Measurement Digest
17.1 G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.3 G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.4 G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 5.784,384 1 5,784,384 0 0 2,157 1 55
13.3 G24-13.3 Personnel Administration
13.4 G24-13.4 Employee Assistance
13.5 G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable
14.2 G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 1,604,858 0 1,604,858 0 0 5,180 1 15
14,3 G45-14.3 State Agencies
14.4 G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General
15.2 L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 4,986,604 1 4,986,604 0 0 1,575 0 57
15.3 L49-15.3 Financial Audtts
15.4 L49-15.4 Program Audtts
15.5 L49-15.5 Single Audtts
15.6 L49-15.6 AuditComm.
16.2 G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 8,619,107 2 8,619,107 0 0 32,017 0 112

Second Stepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge

2 G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 3,704,570 0 O· 1 0
2.2 G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 11,527,153 0 11,527,153 0 0 9,502 0
2.3 G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office 5
2.4 G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management 0
2.5 G02-2.5 Human Resources 6
2.6 G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 9
2.7 G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable 0
2.8 G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable 0
2.9 G02-2.9 Materials Management 23

2.91 G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0
2.92 G02-2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negotiation 0
3.2 G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 1,612,921 0 1,612,921 0 0 1,667 0
3.3 G02-3.3 Resource Recovery 6
3.4 G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 4
3.5 G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy 3
3.6 G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0
3.7 G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0
4.2 G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 43,324 0
4.3 G02-4.3 Central Mail 7
7.2 G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 3
7.3 G02-7.3 Performance Measurement 0
7.4 G02-7.4 Daily Digest
6.2 G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
6.3 G46-6.3 IT Receipts
6.4 G46-6.4 .IT Expendttures
6.5 G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol
6.6 G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable
6.7 G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence
8.2 G10-a.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
9.2 G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION
9.3 G1D-9.3 Treasury
9.4 G10-9.4 Treasury - Other



Stepdown Go "l3etween Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin Net Admin Net Admin Cabinet Level
Costs 1xx-2xx Leases 1xx-2xx Square Feet 2A20 Cost Postage Costs Agencies FTE

3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 4.2 4.3 7.2 7.3 7.4·

Real OFFICE OF
STATE Real Estate Plant Property Energy STATE AND STRATEGIC

Schedule FACILITIES Resource Management - Management- Enterprise Conservation COMMUNITY Central PLAN AND Performance Dally
No. DP# Name SERVICES Recovery Leasing Energy System Recommissioning SERVICES Mail PERF MGT Measurement Digest
10.2 G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
10.3 G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's)
10.4 Gl0-1O.4 Budget Operations and Planning
10.5 G10-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable
11.2 G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
11.3 Gl0-l1.3 Central Payroll
11.4 G10-11.4 Accounting Services
11.5 Gl0-11.5 Financial Reporting
11.6 G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit
11.7 Gl0-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable
12.2 G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs
12.4 G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support
12.5 G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support
12.6 G1Q-12.6 BUdget Service - Computer Operations
12.7 G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
12.8 G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing
12.9 G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
17.1 G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
17.2 G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
17.3 G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
17.4 G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
17.5 G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
13.2 G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
13.3 G24-13.3 Personnel Administration
13.4 G24-13.4 Employee Assistance
13.5 G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable
14.2 G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES
14.3 G45-14.3 State Agencies
14.4 G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General
15.2 L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
15.3 L49-15.3 Financial Audits
15.4 L49-15.4 Program Audits
15.5 L49:15.5 Single Audits
15.6 L49-15.6 AuditComm.
16.2 G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR
20 G02- Administration

G02-0002 State Archaeology 192,350 0 192,350 0 0 0 0 2
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 23 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 1,142,180 0 1,142,180 0 30,199 1,566 0 8
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 427,128 0 427,128 0 0 380 0 5
G02-0009 State Architects Office 6,936,348 1 6,936,348 0 0 2,153 0 20
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0012 STAR 349,419 0 349,419 0 0 4,364 0 3
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 1,997,586 0 1,997,586 0 127,979 2,171 0 9

G02-0015a Travel Management 6,699,185 4 6,699,185 0 25,193 1,391 0 11
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 94,799 0 94,799 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0016 Development Disabilities 650,393 1 650,393 0 0 1,400 0 3
G02-0017 Risk Management 10,606,425 0 10,606,425 0 0 3,224 0 12
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 30,770 0 30,770 0 0 31 0 0



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin Net Admin Net Admin Cabinet Level
Costs 1xx·2xx Leases 1xx-2xx Square Feet 2A20 Cost Postage Costs Agencies FTE

3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 4.2 4.3 7.2 7.3 7.4

Real OFFICE OF
STATE Real Estate Plant Property Energy STATE AND STRATEGIC

Schedule FACILITIES Resource Management - Management- Enterprise Conservation COMMUNITY Central PLAN AND Performance Daily
No. DP# Name SERVICES Recovery Leasing Energy System Recommissioning SERVICES Mail PERF MGT Measurement Digest

G02·0020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0021a Plant Management (Leases) 27,160.522 15 27.160.522 0 8,767,895 323 0 222
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 250,153 0 250,153 0 0 0 0 3
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 683,544 2 683,544 0 0 0 0 12
G02-0021f Plant Management (Facilnies Repair & Replacement) 642,906 0 642,906 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 1,419,777 0 1,419,777 0 12,020 19.500 0 12
G02-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 1,861,088 0 1,861,088 0 0 658 0 20
G02-0027 Prinl.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 6,428,057 1 6,428,057 0 0 4,353 0 11
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 2.291,535 0 2,291.535 0 0 562 0 23
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0031 MAIL.COMM 8,333,452 0 8,333,452 0 0 0 0 6
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0036 Demography 435,594 2 435,594 0 1,190 1.355 0 5
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 1,400,077 0 1,400,077 0 3,021 200 0 15
G02-0038 Environmental Qualny Board 589,872 0 589,872 0 1,323 428 0 6
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0041 Capnol2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 42,121,473 18 42,121,473 15,004 23,020 108,804 1 414
B11 BARBERS BOARD 512,594 3 512,594 0 0 5,349 0 7
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 49,445,215 8 49,445,215 2,900 4,657 235,881 1 306
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 5,323,724 2 5,323,724 0 0 25.502 0 39
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 9,291,165 1 9,291,165 0 0 96,553 0 50
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 152,232,277 66 152,232,277 203,600 278,598 14,152 1 1,577
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY' 21,399.389 5 21,399,389 0 9,853 40.848 1 184
B41 WORKERS COMPCOURT OF APPEALS 1,502,584 1 1,502,584 0 0 1,400 0 14
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 46,843,884 17 46,843,884 0 451 225,524 1 440
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 12,475,336 3 12,475,336 251,577 446,766 0 1 89
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

.~ B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 657,946 2 657,946 0 0 9,868 0 6
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 393,469, 2 393,469 0 0 15,403 0 4
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 107,723 0 107,723 0 0 0 0 1
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM, 5,029,859 0 5,029,859 0 0 278 0 42
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 286,503 0 286,503 350,000 0 0 0 3
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 6,904,102 0 6,904,102 185,039 277,023 13,608 0 70
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 1,276,992,353 1 1,276,992,353 0 34,980,131 129,322 0 14,757
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 65,495,539 4 65,495,539 0 18,687 127,045 1 423
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY -37,022 0 -37,022 879,677 0 0 0 0
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 13,247,007 3 13,247,007 360,513 531,261 0 0 178
E50 ARTS BOARD 894,538 2 894,538 0 0 0 0 9
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 20,723,988 2 20,723,988 0 1,838 52,920 1 62
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 17,324,683 0 17,324,683 477,232 1,164,544 0 0 197
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 17,400,000 0 17,400,000 0 0 0 0 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES ,AUTHORITY 240,058 0 240,058 0 0 0 0 3



Stepdown G~cBetween Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin Net Admin Net Admin Cabinet Level
Costs 1xx-2xx Leases 1xx-2xx Square Feet 2A20 Cost Postage Costs Agencies FTE

3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 4.2 4.3 7.2 7.3 7.4

Real OFFICE OF
STATE Real Estate Plant Property Energy STATE AND STRATEGIC

Schedule FACILITIES Resource Management - Management- Enterprise Conservation COMMUNITY Central PLAN AND Performance Dally
No. DP# Name SERVICES Recovery Leasing Energy System Recommissioning SERVICES Mail PERF MGT Measurement Digest

G03 LOTIERY 10,086,178 2 10,086,178 a a 10,743 a 145
G05 RACING COMMISSION 1,383,806 a 1.383,806 a a a a 9
G06 ATTORNEY GENERAL 34,317,596 2 34.317,596 a 5 95,495 a 357
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 2;605,944 1 2.605,944 a a 3,033 a 32
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 37,257 a 37,257 a a a a a
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 3,456,555 a 3,456,555 a a 20;640 1 43
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 486,088 a 486,088 a a a a 5
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 565,795,102 a 565,795,102 a a 41,594 a 84
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY a a a a a a a a
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 2,786,962 a 2,786,962 a a 3,485 a 19
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 3,739,780 1 3,739,780 a a 9,622 a 39
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 2,117 a 2,117 a a a a a
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 66,417,879 a 66,417,879 a 326,602 a a 288
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 7,876,479 2 7,876,479 a a 105,006 a 82
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD a a a a a a a a
G61 STATE AUDITOR 31,741 a 31,741 a a a a a
G62 MSRS 9,047,426 1 9,047,426 146,518 a 235,716 a 80
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 9,351,461 a 9,351,461 a a 403,456 a 89
G67 REVENUE DEPT 98,277,009 17 98,277,009 a 3,950 1,468,696 1 1,232
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 8,000,172 1 8,000,172 a a 94,914 a 83
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION a a a a a a a a
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 500,000 a 500,000 a a a a a
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 1,852,168 a 1,852,168 a a a a a
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 339,905 1 339,905 a a 264 a 5
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART a a a a a a a a
G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 51,000 a 51,000 a a a a a
G98 VFW a 1 a a a a a a
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS a 1 a a a a a a
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 671,843 1 671,843 a a 13,288 a 9
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 9,051,962 3 9,051,962 a a 1,530 a 85
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 326,293 a 326,293 a a 631 a 4

G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 214,627 1 214,627 a a 248 a 3
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 278,046 1 278,046 a a 1,515 a 4
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE a a a a a a a a
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 514,620 4 514,620 a a a a a
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING a a a a a a a a
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 292,727 1 292,727 a a 153 a 3
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 557,879 1 557,879 a a 2,556 a 6
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING a a a a a a a a
H12 HEALTH DEPT 139,769,145 21 139,769,145 a 81,143 284,847 1 1,311
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 346,801,895 90 346,801,895 a 251,190 1,028,657 1 2,143

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 330,758,246 22 330,758,246 3,018,887 7,242,094 a a 4,382
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 2,724,115 1 2,724,115 7,470 7,391 6,597 1 37
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 64,791,533 3 64,791,533 890,079 1,887,535 773 a 950
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 2,196,090 a 2,196,090 a a 21,799 a 23
H7C NURSING BOARD 2,001,345 a 2,001,345 a a 41,002 a 24
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 1,105,578 a 1,105,578 0 0 14,628 a 10
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 803,007 0 803,007 a a 5,890 a 9
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 403,331 a 403,331 a a 3,295 a 5
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 90,672 a 90,672 a a 347 a 1
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 671,014 a 671,014 a a 1,230 a 8
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 788,552 a 788,552 a a 9,365 a 10



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin Net Admin Net Admin Cabinet Level
Costs 1xx-2xx Leases 1xx-2xx Square Feet 2A20 Cost Postage Costs Agencies FTE

3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 4.2 4.3 7.2 7.3 7.4

Real OFFICE OF
STATE Real Estate Plant Property Energy STATE AND STRATEGIC

Schedule FACILITIES Resource Management - Management- Enterprise Conservation COMMUNITY Central PLAN AND Performance Daily
No. DP# Name SERVICES Recovery Leasing Energy System Recommissioning SERVICES Mail PERF MGT Measurement Digest

H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 123,022 0 123,022 0 0 814 0 2
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 47,981 0 47,981 0 0 250 0 0
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 164,339 0 164,339 0 0 1,229 0 2
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 2,004,663 0 2,004,663 0 0 5,200 0 21
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 76,318 0 76,318 0 0 165 0 1
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 567,303 0 567,303 0 0 4,638 0 8

H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 199,453 0 199,453 0 0 1,691 0 2
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 306,787 0 306,787 0 0 2,621 0 4
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHfMR 1,496,754 0 1,496,754 0 0 1,990 0 17
J33 TRIAL COURTS 217,863,510 0 217,863,510 0 0 14,489 0 1,927
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 46,350,211 0 46,350,211 0 867 0 0 586
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 8,051,555 2 8,051,555 0 0 23,695 0 81
J65 SUPREME COURT 37,216,686 8 37,216,686 0 0 57,687 0 277
J68 TAX COURT 718,809 1 718,809 0 0 2,519 0 6
JiO JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 469,240 0 469,240 0 0 0 0 2
L10 LEGISLATURE 54,963,817 0 54,963,817 0 0 917 0 80
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 36,474,449 2 36,474,449 4,391,856 2,419,153 0 1 264
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 221,620,300 43 221,620,300 0 246,110 1,809,671 1 2,027
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 384,292,636 32 384,292,636 5,761,852 9,857,041 43,967 1 3,976
P7T PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 1,049,157 1 1,049,157 0 0 6,380 0 12
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 394,754 0 394,754 0 0 647 0 5
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 250,696,244 59 250,696,244 3,265,560 1,823,378 414,117 1 2,643
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 105,907,705 14 105,907,705 17,892 252,164 151,941 1 811
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 2,461,734 6 2,461,734 0 0 6,026 0 45
T79 TRANSPORTATION 496,479,025 35 496,479,025 5,303,037 6,967,513 146;063 1 4,780
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCILlTRANSPORT 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Z99 OTHER 0 8 0 1,468,124 0 0 0 0
XXX Total 1,211,793 5,505,544,925 593 5,505,544,925 30,701,387 78,071,785 438,020 7,939,154 345,983 25 48,944
XXX Source 1,211,793 5,505,544,934 593 5,505,544,934 30,701,387 78,071,781 438,020 7,939,147 345,983 25 48,945
XXX Difference (Total- Source) 0 -9 0 -9 0 4 0 -7 0 0 1



Stepdown GoBetween Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit intp Stepdown Forma

Net Admin
Costs

6.2

Intertech
Billing

6.3
IT Expense

6.4

Phone
Costs

6.5

Acctg
Trans

6.7

Net Net PymtlDep Net
Administrative Adminlstratl trans Admlnistr Acct Trans

8.2 9.2 9.3 10.2 10.3

Budget
trans
10.4

Net
Administrative

11.2

778,217
778,217

o
62
o

Voice Over
Internet Drive to
Protocol Excellence

Schedule
No.

1.2
2

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.91
2.92
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
4.2
4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
8.2
9.2
9.3
9.4
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8
12.9

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92

G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
Gl0-8.2
G10-9.2
G10-9.3
Gl0-9.4

Gl0-l0.2
Gl0-l0.3
G10-10.4
Gl0-10.5
Gl0-11.2
Gl0-11.3
Gl0-ll.4
Gl0-ll.5
Gl0-ll.6
Gl0-11.7
Gl0-12.2
Gl0-12.3
Gl0-12.4
Gl0-12.5
GlO-12.6
G10-12.7
Gl0-12.8
Gl0-12.9

OFFICE OF
ENTERPRISE

Name TECHNOLOGY
First Stepdown

Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office

Office of Grants Management
Human Resources

Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable

Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity

Pff Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing

Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System

Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE ANO COMMUNITY SERVICES

Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT

Performance Measurement
Daily Digest

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY .
IT Receipts

IT Expendnures
Voice Over Internet Protocol

OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION

Treasury
Treasury - Other

FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Contrql (EBO's)

Budget Operations and Planning
BUdget Division - Non Allocable

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll

Accounting Services
Financial Reporting

Financial Reporting - Single Audn
Accounting Services - Non Allocable

FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs

MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support

Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing

MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable

IT
Receipts

5,217,551

IT
Expenditures

5,188,438 72,424 18,693

DEPARTMENT TREASURY
OF FINANCE DIVISION

1,512,533
926,551
585,982

2,054,491

3,974,462

14,508,396

399,553

FINANCE Analysis &
BUDGET Control

Treasury DIVISION (EBO's)

1,272,412
394,309
387,770

Budget
Operations

and
Planning

FINANCE­
ACCOUNTING

DIVISION

1,245,799
1,613,824
1,088,169

26,670
o



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin Intertech Phone Acctg Net Net PymtlDep Net Budget Net
Costs Billing IT Expense Costs Trans Administrative Administrati trans Administr Acct Trans trans Administrative

6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.7 8.2 9.2 9.3 10.2 10.3 10.4 11.2

Budget
OFFICE OF Voice Over FINANCE Analysis & Operations FINANCE-

Schedule ENTERPRISE IT IT Internet Drive to DEPARTMENT TREASURY BUDGET Control and ACCOUNTING
No. DP# Name TECHNOLOGY Receipts Expenditures Protocol Excellence OF FINANCE DIVISION Treasury DIVISION (EBO's) Planning DNiSION
17.1 G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 27
17.2 G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.3 G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.4 G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 753,930 478,252 21,264 7,212 683 7,212 401
13.3 G24-13.3 Personnel Administration
13.4 G24-13.4 Employee Assistance
13.5 G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable
14.2 G45"14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 76 18,297 11,508 2.511 403 2,511 50
14.3 G45-14.3 State Agencies
14.4 G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General
15.2 L49'15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 869 41,937 26,577 6,129 919 6,129 121
15.3 L49-15.3 Financial Audns
15.4 L49-15.4 Program Audits
15.5 L49-15.5 Single Audns
15.6 L49-15.6 AudnComm.
16.2 G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 78 131,037 26,128 15,770 2,437 15,770 474

Second Stepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge

2 G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 322,401 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.2 G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 14,624 112,718 8,607 1,558 8,607 186
2.3 G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office
2.4 G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
2.5 G02-2.5 Human Resources
2.6 G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
2.7 G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
2.8 G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
2.9 G02-2.9 Materials Management

2.91 G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
2.92 G02-2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
3.2 G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 10,766 34,811 3,640 469 3,640 134
3.3 G02·3.3 Resource Recovery
3.4 G02-3.4 Real Estate Managem!3nt - Leasing
3.5 G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy
3.6 G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System
3.7 G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
4.2 G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 1,095 2,233 3,466 403 3.466 40
4.3 G02-4.3 Central Mail
7.2 G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 8,553 531 82 531 23
7.3 G02-7.3 Performance Measurement
7.4 G02-7.4 Daily Digest
6.2 G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 19,835 4,473 3,232 501 3,232 33
6.3 G46-6.3 IT Receipts
6.4 G46-6.4 IT Expendnures
6.5 G46-6.5 Voice Over Intemet Protocol
6.6 G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable
6.7 G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence
8.2 Gl0-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 2.598 18,693 310
9.2 G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0
9.3 G10-9.3 Treasury
9.4 G10-9.4 Treasury - Other



Stepdown Go'setween Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into 5tepdown Forma

Net Admin
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6.2
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6.3
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6.4

Phone
Costs

6.5
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6.7

Net Net PymtiDep Net
Administrative Administrati trans Administr Acct Trans

8.2 9.2 9.3 10.2 10.3

Budget
trans
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Net
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Budget
OFFICE OF Voice Over FINANCE Analysis & Operations FINANCE-

Schedule ENTERPRISE IT IT Internet Drive to DEPARTMENT TREASURY BUDGET Control and ACCOUNTING
No. DP# Name TECHNOLOGY Receipts Expenditures Protocol Excellence OF FINANCE DIVISION Treasury DIVISION (EBO's) Planning DIVISION
10.2 G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0
10.3 G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's)
10.4 G1 lJ..1 0.4 Budget Operations and Planning
10.5 G10-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable
11.2 G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0
11.3 G10-11.3 Central Payroll
11.4 G10-11.4 Accounting Services
11.5 G10-11.5 Financial Reporting
11.6 G10-11.6. Financial Reporting - Single Audit
11.7 G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable
12.2 G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0

G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs
12.4 G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support
12.5 G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support
12.6 G10-12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations
12.7 G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
12.8 G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing
12.9 G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
17.1 G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
17.2 G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
17.3 G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
17.4 G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
17.5 G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
13.2 G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
13.3 G24-13.3 Personnel Administration
13.4 G24-13.4 Employee Assistance
13.5 G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable
14.2 G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES
14.3 G45-14.3 State Agencies
14.4 G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General
15.2 L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
15.3 L49-15.3 Financial Audits
15.4 L49-15.4 Program Audits
15.5 L49-15.5 Single Audits
15.6 L49-15.6 AuditComm.
16.2 G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR
20 G02- Administration

G02-0002 State Archaeology 0 2,361 3,346 1,270 211 1,270 43
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 99 25 99 3
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 0 3,602 7,373 6,869 1,845 6,869 31
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 0 0 16,839 621 76 621 11
G02-0009 State Architects Office 0 14,441 5,966 6,096 358 6,096 253
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 4 0 4 4
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 124 4 124 29
G02-0012 STAR 0 783 978 3,286 479 3,286 33
G02-0014 . Capital Group Parking 0 275 2,559 26,506 2,335 26,506 90

G02-0015a Travel Management 0 4,823 15,570 159,939 26,610 159,939 91
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 0 0 0 906 162 906 5

G02-0016 Development Disabilities 0 111,654 3,289 4,572 665 4.572 78
G02-0017 Risk Management 0 39,883 44,309 22,938 4,370 22,938 87
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 0 0 560 74 560 77



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin Intertech Phone Acctg Net Net PymtiDep Net Budget Net
Costs Billing IT Expense Costs Trans Administrative Administrati trans Administr Acct Trans trans Administrative

6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.7 8.2 9.2 9.3 10.2 10.3 10.4 11.2

Budget
OFFICE OF Voice Over FINANCE Analysis & Operations FINANCE·

Schedule ENTERPRISE IT IT Internet Drive to DEPARTMENT TREASURY BUDGET Control and ACCOUNTING
No. DP# Name TECHNOLOGY Receipts Expenditures Protocol Excellence OF FINANCE DIVISION Treasury DIVISION (EBO's) Planning DIVISION

G02·0020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0021a Plant Management (Leases) 0 56,188 101,680 109,939 14,575 109,939 284
G02·0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 0 0 0 5,830 259 5,830 12
G02,0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 0 0 1,766 7,007 328 7,007 24
G02·0021f Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 0 0 512 32 512 81
G02·0024 MN Bookstore 0 17,093 16,154 16,509 4,012 16,509 59
G02·0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0026 Management Analysis 0 8,809 65,497 7,420 680 7,420 49
G02·0027 Print.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0028 Office Supply Connection 0 2,794 4,907 81,637 1,777 81,637 24
G02·0029 Cooperative Purchasing 0 339,638 6,795 4,432 895 4,432 53
G02·0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 0 0 1,015 0 1,015 100

G02·0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0031 MAIL.COMM 0 1,873 1,244 16,971 390 16,971 37
G02·0033 Office ofTechnology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0034 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 199 0 199 46
G02·0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 321 0 321 26
G02·0036 Demography 0 357 2,091 2,171 400 2,171 13
G02·0037 Land Mgt Info Center 0 35,824 6,272 6,543 953 6,543 194
G02·0038 Environmental Quarrty Board 0 452 2,641 2,513 464 2,513 85
G02·0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 1 0 1 0
G02·0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 18 0 18 0
G02·0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 2,830 460,832 266,488 224,226 43,825 224,226 14,184
B11 BARBERS BOARD 0 24,248 2,773 7,206 1,843 7,206 154
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 723,029 1,162,296 1,529,774 257,595 33,374 257,595 1,993
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 32 26,345 42,543 36,125 5,618 36,125 1,867
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 0 120,859 55,525 20,154 2,777 20,154 690
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 3,317,407 15,479,612 2,095,273 523,705 119,271 523,705 4,007
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 294 3,261,467 152,403 103.547 14,291 103,547 922
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 61 61 7,710 1,311 207 1,311 30
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 5,025 692,981 180,669 462,598 26,511 462,598 1,690
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 160 65,049 84,262 77,556 15,407 77,556 372
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 8 0 0 283 0 283 38
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 50 27,420 4,824 9,292 2,964 9,292 46
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 11 9,799 3,471 6,034 2,207 6,034 44
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 30 486 1,565 368 1,565 41
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 1,328 6,566 7,605 11,161 2,383 11,161 426
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 0 0 0 665 121 665 28
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 6 0 6 6
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 0 0 26 4 26 4
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 82 13,329 51,353 40,897 6,532 40,897 2,662
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 17,564 5,589,339 7,270,035 2,161,831 366,486 2,161,831 16,042
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 28,405 1,753,370 222,039 199,060 27,527 199,060 10,779
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0 0 0 3,046 1,240 3,046 65
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 191 923 63,271 40,173 4,684 40,173 1,412
E50 ARTS BOARD 61 4,438 10,754 9,475 1,290 9,475 374
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 215 272,196 24,353 56,289 10,076 56,289 795
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 168 26,670 65,362 88,449 19,512 88,449 1,422
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 1,566 0 0 1,756 184 1,756 153
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 8 1 8 4

E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 0 0 198 6 198 18





Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin Intertech Phone Acctg Net Net PymtiDep Net Budget Net
Costs Billing IT Expense Costs Trans Administrative Administrati trans Admlnlstr Acct Trans trans Administrative

6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.7 8.2 9.2 9.3 10.2 10.3 10.4 11.2

Budget
OFFICE OF Voice Over FINANCE Analysis & Operations FINANCE·

Schedule ENTERPRISE IT IT Internet Drive to DEPARTMENT TREASURY BUDGET Control and ACCOUNTING
No. DP# Name TECHNOLOGY Receipts Expenditures Protocol Excellence OF FINANCE DIVISION Treasury DIVISION (EBO's) Planning DNiSION

H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 3,429 1,549 3,619 989 3,619 81
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 2,550 654 2,237 605 2,237 87
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 0 4,515 862 3,327 937 3,327 101
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 2,311 30,746 13,973 2,301 13,973 534
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 0 4,930 695 1,946 467 1,946 47
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 0 886 5,445 5,643. 1,818 5,643 79

H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 4,959 1,072 4,095 1,242 4,095 98
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 0 8,707 3,446 6,938 1,732 6,938 118
H9G OMBUDSMAN MH/MR 20 57,752 21,820 3,095 424 3,095 66
J33 TRIAL COURTS 34,964 2,477,409 2,072,545 576,533 111,776 576,533 7,701
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 1,125 383,619 354,755 43,767 8,726 43,767 693
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 0 85,044 4,929 5,425 915 5,425 33
J65 SUPREME COURT 16,912 3,675,181 945,734 84,455 15,203 84,455 1,028
J68 TAX COURT 0 3,434 7,713 1,212 233 1,212 77
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 59 1,638 4,654 2,055 309 2,055 56
L10 LEGISLATURE 4,005 1,428,633 51,114 11,924 2,477 11,924 723
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 26,577 65 1 65 10
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 225 36,444 746,140 132,564 23,869 132,564 1,153
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 1,888,064 7,598,421 4,913,522 2,037,604 741,423 2,037,604 16,238
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 20,776 1,276,564 4,203,008 769,449 116,732 769,449 14,881
P7T PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POSn 0 193 13,096 5,456 1,393 5,456 185
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 50 50 4,920 1,555 235 1,555 30
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 110 0 0 1,242 0 1,242 104
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 0 56 7 56 28
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 27,018 4,252,162 1,476,127 1,473,371 265,514 1,473.371 43,983
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 71,130 406,671 719,869 211,149 28,188 211,149 10,134
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 103 209,196 5,034 24,867 2,906 24,867 1,003
T79 TRANSPORTATION 210,798 3,044,440 2,913,132 3,502,415 317,203 3,502,415 25,994
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCILITRANSPORT 122,258 0 0 373 65 373 50
Z99 OTHER 200,837 0 0 0 0 0 0
XXX Total 1.,556,496 36,930,738 117,472,760 60,162,682 16,895,937 22,449,435 1,512,533 2,955,264 2,054,491 16,895,937 247,545 3,974,462
XXX Source 1,556,496 36,930,738 117,472,760·60,162,682 16,895,937 22,449,435 1,512,533 2955264 2,054,491 16,895,937 247,545 3,974,462
XXX Difference (Total- Source) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Stepdown G~~B~tween Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

FTE's Acctg Tran
11.3 11.4

Acctg
Trans
11.5

Fed receipts Net Admin Costs Acctg Trans Acctg Trans
11.6 12.2 12.3 12.4

FTE's
12.5

Budget
Trans
12.6

FTE's
12.7

Acctg
Trans
12.8

Schedule
No.

1.2
2

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.91
2.92
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
4.2
4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
8.2
9.2
9.3
9.4
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8
12.9

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92

G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-8.2
G1D-9.2
G10-9.3
G10-9.4

G10-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G10-10.5
G10-11.2
G10-11.3
G10-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G10-12.7
G10-12.8
G10-12.9

Central
Name Payroll

First Stepdown
Equipment Use Charge Actual

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Management

Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting

Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable

Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity

Pff Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing

Plant Management - Energy
RealProperty Enterprise System

Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT

Performance Measurement
Daily Digest

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts

IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol

OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION

Treasury
Treasury - Other

FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)

Budget Operations and Planning
BUdget Division - Non Allocable

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll

Accounting Services
Financial Reporting

Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable

FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs

MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support

Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMM Operations Special Billing

MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable

Accounting
Services

Financial
Financial Reporting ­
Reporting Single Audit

FINANCEI.T­
MANAGEMENT

AND Amortized
ADMINISTRATION SSP Costs

2,607,993
889,924

o
4,170,755
2,449,858

MAPS
Operations
and System

Support

SEMA4
Operations
and System

Support

Budget
Service ­

Computer
Operations

SEMA4
Operations

Special
Billing

MAPS
Operations

Special
Billing



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Acctg Budget Acctg
FTE's Acctg Tran Trans Fed receipts Net Admin Costs Acctg Trans Acctg Trans FTE's Trans FTE's Trans·
11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7 12.8

FINANCE I.T - MAPS SEMA4 Budget SEMA4 MAPS
Financial MANAGEMENT Operations Operations Service - Operations Operations

Schedule Central Accounting Financial Reporting - AND Amortized and System and System Computer Special Special
No. DP# Name Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit ADMINISTRATiON SSP Costs Support Support Operations Billing Billing
17.1 G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 27
17.2 G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0
17.3 G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0
17.4 G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 55 7,212 7.212 0 7.212 7,212 55 401 55 7,212
13.3 G24-13.3 Personnel Administration
13.4 G24-13.4 Employee Assistance
13.5 G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable
14.2 G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 15 2,511 2,511 0 2,511 2,511 15 50 15 2,51.1
14.3 G45-14.3 State Agencies
14.4 G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General
15.2 L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 57 6,129 6,129 0 6,129 6,129 57 121 57 6,129
15.3 L49-15.3 Financial Aud~s
15.4 L49-15.4 Program Aud~s

15.5 L49-15.5 Single Aud~s

15.6 L49-15.6 Aud~Comm.

16.2 G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 112 15,770 15,770 0 15,770 15,770 112 474 112 15.770
Second Stepdown

1.2 Equipment Use Charge
2 G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2.2 G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 43 8,607 8,607 0 8,607 8,607 43 186 43 8,607
2.3 G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office
2.4 G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
2.5 G02-2.5 Human Resources
2.6 G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
2.7 G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
2.8 G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
2.9 G02-2.9 Materials Management

2.91 G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
2.92 G02-2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
3.2 G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 13 3.640 3,640 0 3,640 3,640 13 134 13 3,640
3.3 G02-3.3 Resource Recovery
3.4 . G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing
3.5 G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy
~.6 G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System
3.7 G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
4.2 G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 7 3,466 . 3,466 0 3,466 3,466 7 40 7 3,466
4.3 G02-4.3 Central Mail
7.2 G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 3 531 531 0 531 531 3 23 3 531
7.3 G02-7.3 Performance Measurement
7.4 G02-7,4 Daily Digest
6.2 G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 14 3,232 3,232 0 3,232 3,232 14 33 14 3,232
6.3 G46-6.3 IT Receipts
6.4 G46-6.4 IT Expend~ures

6.5 G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol
6.6 G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable
6.7 G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence
8.2 G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 147 18.693 18,693 0 18,693 18,693 147 310 147 18,693
9.2 Gl0-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0
9.3 G1Q-9.3 .Treasury
9,4 Gl0-9.4 Treasury - Other





Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Acctg Budget Acctg
FTE's Acctg Tran Trans Fed receipts Net Admin Costs Acctg Trans Acctg Trans FTE's Trans FTE's Trans
11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7 12.8

FINANCE I.T- MAPS SEMA4 Budget SEMA4 MAPS
Financial MANAGEMENT Operations Operations Service - Operations Operations

Schedule Central Accounting Financial Reporting - AND Amortized and System and System Computer Special Special
No. DP# Name Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit ADMINISTRATION SSP Costs Support Support Operations Billing Billing

G02-0020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 222 109,939 109,939 0 109,939 109,939 222 284 222 109,939
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 3 5,830 5,830 0 .5,830 5,830 3 12 3 5,830
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 12 7,007 7,007 0 7,007 7,007 12 24 12 7,007
G02-0021f Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 512 512 0 512 512 0 81 0 512
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 12 16,509 16,509 0 16,509 16,509 12 59 12 16,509
G02-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 20 7,420 7,420 0 7,420 7,420 20 49 20 7,420
G02-0027 Print.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 11 81,637 81,637 0 81,637 81,637 11 24 11 81,637
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 23 4,432 4,432 0 4,432 4,432 23 53 23 4,432
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 1,015 1,015 0 1,015 1,015 0 100 0 1,015

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 6 16,971 16,971 0 16,971 16,971 6 37 6 16,971
G02-0033 Office ofTechnology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 0 199 199 0 199 199 0 46 0 199
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 321 321 0 321 321 0 26 0 321
G02-0036 Demography 5 2,171 2,171 0 2,171 2,171 5 13 5 2,171
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 15 6,543 6,543 90,256 6,543 6,543 15 194 15 6,543
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 6 2,513 2,513 0 2,513 2,513 6 85 6 2,513
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 1
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 18 18 0 18 18 0 0 0 18
G02-0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 414 224,226 224,226 7,725,102 224,226 224,226 414 14,184 414 224,226
B11 BARBERS BOARD 7 7,206 7,206 0 7,206 7,206 7 154 7 7,206
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 306 257,595 257,595 93,619,264 257,595 257,595 306 1,993 306 257,595
B14 ANIMAL .HEALTH BOARD 39 36,125 .36,125 2,449,311 36,125 36,125 39 1,867 39 36,125
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 50 20.154 20,154 0 20,154 20,154 50 690 50 20,154
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DI::VELOPMENT DEPT 1,577 523,705 523,705 884,424,981 523,705 523,705 1,577 4,007 1,577 523,705
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 184 103,547 103,547 0 103,547 103,547 184 922 184 103,547
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 14 1,311 1,311 0 1,311 1,311 14 30 14 1,311
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 440 462,598 462,598 5,034,371 462,598 462,598 440 1,690 440 462,598
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 89 77,556 77,556 0 77,556 77,556 89 372 89 77,556
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 283 283 0 283 283 0 38 0 283
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 6 9,292 9,292 0 9,292 9.292 6 46 6 9,292
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 4 6,034 6,034 0 6,034 6,034 4 44 4 6,034
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 1 1,565 1,565 0 1,565 1,565 1 41 1 1,565
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 42 11,161 . 11,161 0 11,161 11,161 42 426 42 11,161
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 3 665 665 0 665 665 3 28 3 665
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 6 6 0 6 6 0 6 0 . 6
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 26 26 0 26 26 0 4 0 26
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 70 40,897 40,897 103,022 40,897 40,897 70 2,662 70 40,897
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 14,757 2,161,831 2,161.831 514,192,051 2,161,831 2,161,831 14,757 16,042 14,757 2,161,831
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 423 199,060 199,060 627,498,202 199,060 199,060 423 10,779 423 199,060
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY . 0 3,046 3,046 0 3,046 3,046 0 65 0 3,046
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 178 40,173 40,173 0 40,173 40,173 178 1,412 178 40,173
E50 ARTS BOARD 9 9,475 9,475 640,500 9,475 9,475 9 374 9 9,475
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 62 .56,289 56,289 3,962,886 56,289 56,289 62 795 62 56,289
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 197 88,449 88,449 0 88,449 88,449 197 1,422 197 88,449
ES1 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 1,756 1,756 0 1,756 1,756 0 153 0 1,756
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 8 8 0 8 8 0 4 0 8

E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 3 198 198 0 198 198 3 18 3 198
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Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat 'Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Acctg Budget Acctg
FTE's Acctg Tran Trans Fed receipts Net Admin Costs Acctg Trans Acctg Trans FTE's Trans FTE's Trans
11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7 12.8

FINANCEI.T- MAPS SEMA4 BUdget SEMA4 MAPS
Financial MANAGEMENT Operations Operations Service - Operations Operations

Schedule Central Accounting Financial Reporting - AND Amortized and System and System Computer Special Special
No. DP# Name Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit ADMINISTRATION SSP Costs Support Support Operations Billing Billing

G03 LOTIERY 145 4,069 4,069 0 4,069 4,069 145 22 145 4,069
G05 RACING COMMISSION 9 18,044 18,044 0 18,044 18,044 9 249 9 18,044
G06 ATIORNEY GENERAL 357 39,332 39,332 904,361 39,332 39,332 357 1,135 357 39,332
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 32 6,442 6,442 0 6,442 6,442 32 225 32 6,442
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 2,161 2,161 0 2,161 2,161 0 0 0 2,161
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 43 10,968 10,968 0 10,968 10,968 43 607 43 10,968
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 5 2,661 2,661 0 2,661 2,661 5 113 5 2,661
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 84 160,793 160,793 0 160,793 160,793 84 1,263 84 160,793
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 19 3,624 3,624 0 3,624 3,624 19 42 19 3,624
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 39 13,779 13,779 0 13,779 13,779 39 199 39 13,779
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 57 57 0 57 57 0 12 0 57
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 288 154,054 154,054 0 154,054 154,054 288 472 288 154,054
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 82 33,960 33,960 33,809,518 33,960 33,960 82 1,562 82 33,960
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION ,BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 216 216 0 216 216 0 22 0 216
G62 MSRS 80 14,864 14,864 0 14,864 14,864 80 119 80 14,864
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 89 21,076 21,076 0 21,076 21,076 89 117 89 21,076
G67 REVENUE DEPT 1,232 137,779 137,779 0 137,779 137,779 1,232 2,209 1,232 137,779
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 83 10,714 10,714 0 10,714 10,714 83 6 83 10,714
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 15 15 0 15 15 0 3 0 15
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 4,835 4,835 0 4,835 4,835 0 33 0 4,835
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 79,924 79,924 0 79,924 79,924 0 811 0 79,924
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 5 2,097 2,097 0 2,097 2,097 5 78 5 2,097
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 120 120 0 120 120 0 6 0 120
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 9 3,268 3,268 0 3,268 3,268 9 234 9 3,268
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 85 16,521 16,521 0 16,521 16,521 85 143 85 16,521
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 4 3,179 3,179 0 3,179 3,179 4 69 4 3,179

G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 3 1,651 1,651 0 1,651 1,651 3 26 3 1,651
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 4 1,426 1,426 0 1,426 1,426 4 67 4 1,426
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 4,284 4,284 0 4,284 4,284 0 2,105 0 4,284
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 18,123 18,123 4,264,026 18,123 18,123 0 1,342 0 18,123
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 18,283 18,283 0 18,283 18,283 0 677 0 18,283
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 3 1,136 1,136 0 1,136 1,136 3 50 3 1,136
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 6 4,572 4,572 0 4,572 4,572 6 344 6 4,572
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 1,311 486,912 486,912 181,005,803 486,912 486,912 1,311 16,607 1,311 486,912
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 2,143 657,595 657,595 4,062,428,394 657,595 657,595 2,143 13,632 2,143 657,595

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 4,382 766,232 766,232 89,714 766,232 766,232 4,382 7,223 4,382 766,232
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 37 24,926 24,926 0 24,926 24,926 37 299 37 24,926
H76' VETERANS HOME BOARD 950 238,447 238,447 13,885,691 238,447 238,447 950 5,167 950 238,447
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 23 21,804 21,804 0 21,804 21,804 23 108 23 21,804
H7C NURSING BOARD 24 19,120 19,120 0 19,120 19,120 24 124 24 19,120
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 10 8,161 8,161 0 8,161 8,161 10 134 10 8,161
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 9 12,584 12,584 0 12,584 12,584 9 94 9 12,584
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 5 4,593 4,593 0 4,593 4,593 5 142 5 4,593
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 1 2,158 2,158 0 2,158 2,158 1 75 1 2,158
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 8 5,885 5,885 0 5,885 5,885 8 161 8 5,885
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 10 12,227 12,227 0 12,227 12,227 10 113 10 12,227



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Acctg Budget Acctg
FTE's Acctg Tran Trans Fed receipts Net Admin Costs Acctg Trans Acctg Trans FTE's Trans FTE's Trans
11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7 12.8

FINANCEI.T· MAPS SEMA4 Budget SEMA4 MAPS
Financial MANAGEMENT Operations Operations Service· Operations Operations

Schedule Central Accounting Financial Reporting· AND Amortized and System and System Computer Special .Speclal

No. DP# Name Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit ADMINISTRATION SSP Costs Support Support Operations Billing Billing
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 2 3,619 3,619 0 3,619 3,619 2 81 2 3,619
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 2,237 2,237 0 2,237 2,237 0 87 0 2,237
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 2 3,327 3,327 0 3,327 3,327 2 101 2 3,327
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 21 13,973 13,973 .234,379 13,973 13,973 21 534 21 13,973
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 1 1,946 1,946 0 1,946 1,946 1 47 1 1,946
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 8 5,643 5,643 0 5,643 5,643 8 79 8 5,643

H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 2 4,095 4,095 0 4,095 4,095 2 98 2 4,095
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 4 6,938 6,938 0 6,938 6,938 4 118 4 6,938
H9G OMBUDSMAN MH/MR 17 3,095 3,095 0 3,095 3,095 17 66 17 3,095
J33 TRIAL COURTS 1,927 576,533 576,533 209,127 576,533 576,533 1,927 7,701 1,927 576,533
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 586 43,767 43,767 0 43,767 43,767 586 693 586 43,767
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 81 5,425 5,425 0 5,425 5,425 81 33 81 5,425
J65 SUPREME COURT 277 84,455 84,455 374,240 84,455 84,455 277 1,028 277 84,455
J68 TAX COURT 6 1,212 1,212 0 1,212 1,212 6 77 6 1,212
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 2 2,055 2,055 0 2,055 2,055 2 56 2 2,055
1.10 LEGISLATURE 80 11,924 11,924 0 11,924 11,924 80 723 80 11,924
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 65 65 0 65 65 0 10 0 65
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 264 132,564 132,564 32,426,608 132,564 132,564 264 1,153 264 132,564
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 2,027 2,037,604 2,037,604 121,416,671 2,037,604 2,037,604 2,027 16,238 2,027 2,037,604
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 3,976 769,449 769,449 1,591,974 769,449 769,449 3,976 14,881 3,976 769,449
PH PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 12 5,456 5,456 0 5,456 5,456 12 185 12 5,456
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 5 1,555 1,555 0 1,555 1,555 5 30 5 1,555
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 1,242 1,242 0 1,242 1,242 0 104 0 1,242
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 56 56 0 56 56 0 28 0 56
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 2,643 1,473,371 1,473,371 35,698,313 1,473,371 1,473,371 2,643 43,983 2,643 1,473,371
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 811 211,149 211,149 26,879,039 211,149 211,149 811 10,134 811 211,149
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 45 24,867 24,867 0 24,867 24,867 45 1,003 45 24,867
T79 TRANSPORTATION 4,780 3,502,415 3,502,415 583,061,288 3,502,415 3,502,415 4,780 25,994 4,780 3,502,415
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCILITRANSPORT 0 373 373 0 373 373 0 50 0 373
299 OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
XXX Total 48,944 16,895,937 16,895,937 7,240,657,944 10,118,530 16,895,937 16,895,937 48,944 247,545 48,944 16,895,937
XXX Source 48,945 16,895,937 16,895,937 7,240,657,945 10,118,530 16,895,937 16,895,937 48,945 247,545 48,945 16,895,937
XXX Difference (Total· Source) 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0



Stepdown G~'B~tween Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin
Costs
17.1

FTE's
17.2

FTE's
17.3

FTE's
17.4

Square Feet
Occupancy

17.5

Net Admin
Costs
13.2

FTE's
13.3

FTE's
13.4

Net Admin
Costs FTE's
14.2 14.3

Schedule
No.

1.2
2

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.91
2.92
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
4.2
4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
8.2
9.2
9.3
9.4
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8
12.9

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02"2.7
G02-2.8

.G02-2.9
G02-2.91
G02-2.92

G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-8.2
G10-9.2
G10-9.3
G10-9.4

G1Q-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G10-10.5
G10-11.2
G10-11.3
G10-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G10-12.7
G10-12.8
G10-12.9

ADMIN CAP
PROJECT & RELOCATION-

Name RELOCATION AGRICULTURE
First Stepdown

Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office

Office of Grants Management
Human Resources

Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable

Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity

PfT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
. Plant Management -'Energy

Real Property.Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT

Performance Measurement
Daily Digest

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts

IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol

OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION

Treasury
Treasury - Other

FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)

Budget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll

Accolinting Services
Financial Reporting

Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable

FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs

MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support

Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing

MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable

RELOCATION-
RELOCATION- VETS

RELOCATION- HUMAN SERVICE
HEALTHSERVICES BLDG

DEPARTMENT
OF EMPLOYEE

RELATIONS
Personnel Employee MEDIATION State

Administration Assistance SERVICES Agencies



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown· Forma

Net Admin
Costs
17.1

FTE's
17.2

FTE's
17.3

FTE's
17.4

Square Feet
Occupancy

17.5

Net Admin
Costs
13.2

FTE's
13.3

FTE's
13.4

Net Admin
Costs FTE's
14.2 14.3

RELOCATION-
ADMIN CAP RELOCATION- VETS DEPARTMENT

Schedule PROJECT & RELOCATION- RELOCATION- HUMAN SERVICE OF EMPLOYEE Personnel Employee MEDIATION State
No. DP# Name RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH SE~VICES BLDG RELATIONS Administration Assistance SERVICES Agencies
17.1 G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
17.2 G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 2,108,837
17.3 G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 2,305,116
17.4 G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0
17.5 G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 37,257
13.2 G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
"13.3 G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 4,372,796
13.4 G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0
13.5 G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 534,597
14.2 G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 15 15
14.3 G45-14.3 State Agencies 99,792
14.4 G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General 1,521,030
15.2 L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 57 57 57
15.3 L49-15.3 Financial Audijs
15.4 L49-15.4 Program Audijs
15.5 L49-15.5 Single Audijs
15.6 L49-15.6 AudijComm.
16.2 G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 112 112 112

Second Stepdown
1.2 EqUipment Use Charge

2 G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0
2.2 G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 43 43 43
2.3 G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office
2.4 G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
2.5 G02-2.5 Human Resources
2.6 G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
2.7 G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
2.8 G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
2.9 G02-2.9 Materials Management

2.91 G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
2.92 G02-2.92 PIT Contract SaVings Negotiation
3.2 G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 13 13 13
3.3 G02-3.3 Resource Recovery
3.4 G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing
3.5 G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy
3.6 G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System
3.7 G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
4.2 G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 7 7 7
4.3 G02-4.3 Central Mail
7.2 G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 3 3 3
7.3 G02-7.3 Performance Measurement
7.4 G02-7.4 Daily Digest
6.2 G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 14 14 14
6.3 G46-6.3 IT Receipts
6.4 G46-6.4 IT Expendijures
6.5 G46-6.5 Voice Over Intemet Protocol
6.6 G46-6.6 OET- Non allocable
6.7 G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence
8.2 G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 147 147 147
9.2 G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION
9.3 G10-9.3 Treasury
9.4 G10-9.4 Treasury - Other
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Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Square Feet Net Admin Net Admin
FTE's FTE's FTE's Occupancy Costs FTE's FTE's Costs FTE's
17.2 17.3 17.4 17.5 13.2 13.3 13.4 14.2 14.3

RELOCATION-
RELOCATION- VETS DEPARTMENT

RELOCATION- RELOCATION- HUMAN SERVICE OF EMPLOYEE Personnel Employee MEDIATION State
AGRICULTURE HEALTH SERVICES BLDG RELATIONS Administration Assistance SERVICES Agencies

637

0 2 2 2
0 0 0 0
0 8 8 8
0 0 0 0
0 5 5 5
0 20 20 20
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 3 3 3
0 9 9 9
0 11 11 11
0 0 0 0
0 3 3 3
0 12 12 12
0 0 0 0

Schedule
No.
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
12.2

12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8
12.9
17.1
17.2
17.3
17.4
17.5
13.2
13.3
13.4
13.5
14.2
14.3
14.4
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5
15.6
16.2
20

DP#
G10-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G10-10.5
G10-11.2
G10-11.3
G10-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G10-11.7
G1D-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G10-12.7
G10-12.8
G10-12.9
G16-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14.4
L49-15.2
L49-15.3
L49-15.4
L49-15.5
L49-15.6
G61-16.2

G02­
G02-0002
G02-0003
G02-0005
G02-0006
G02-0007
G02-0009
G02-0010
G02-0011
G02-0012
G02-0014

G02-0015a
G02-0015b

G02-0016
G02-0017
G02-0018

Net Admin
Costs
17.1

ADMIN CAP
PROJECT &

Name RELOCATION
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION

Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll

Accounting Services
Financial Reporting

Financial Reporting - Single Aud~

Accounting Services - Non Allocable
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support

SEMA4 Operations and System Support
Budget Service - Computer Operations

SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing

FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION

RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH

RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
.RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATiONS
Personnel Administration

Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable

MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies

Mediation/Represemtation - General
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

Financial Audits
Program Audits

Single Audits
AuditComm.

STATE AUDITOR
Administration

State Archaeology
Public Broadcasting

Materials Service and Distribution
State Building Code

Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA
State ArchITects Office

Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells)
. Administration Cost Allocation

STAR
Capital Group'parking

Travel Management
Travel Management - Commuter Van

Development Disabil~ies
Risk Management

Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift)

o

55

o

55

o

55

15



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Schedule
No. DP#

G02-0020
G02-0021a
G02-0021b
G02-0021c
G02-0021f
G02-0024
G02-0025
G02-0026
G02-0027
G02-0028
G02-0029
G02-0030

G02-0030a
G02-0031
G02-0033
G02-0034
G02-0035
G02-0036
G02-0037
G02-0038
G02-0039
G02-0040
G02-0041

B04
Bll
B13
B14
B20
B22
B34
B41
B42
B43
B7A
B7E
B7P
B7S
B82
B9D
B9U
B9V
E25
E26
E37
E40
E44
E50
E60
E77
E81
E97

E9W

Net Admin
Costs
17.1

ADMIN CAP
PROJECT &

Name RELOCATION
MN Information Policy Council

Plant Management (Leases)
Plant Managenient (Repairs)

Plant Management (Materials Transfer)
Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement)

MN Bookstore
Docu.Comm

Management Analysis
Print.Comm

Office Supply Connection
Cooperative Purchasing
Intertechnologies Group

Intertechnologies Group 911
MAIL.COMM

Office of Technology
Other Non-allocable

Support Services (Planning)
Demography

Land Mgt Info Center
Environmental Quality Board

Municipal Boundary
Local Planning Assistance

Capitol 2005
AGRICULTURE DEPT

BARBERS BOARD
COMMERCE DEPT

ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD
EXPLORE MN TOURISM

EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT
HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY

WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS
LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT

IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB
ELECTRICITY BOARD

ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD
ACCOUNTANCY BOARD

PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM.

AMATEUR SPORTS COMM.
MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC

AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH
CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION

MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES
MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

HISTORICAL SOCIETY
FARIBAULT ACADEMIES

ARTS BOARD
HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE

ZOOLOGICAL BOARD
UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

SCIENCE MUSEUM
HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY

Square Feet Net Admin Net Admin
FTE's FTE's FTE's Occupancy 'Costs FTE's FTE's Costs FTE's
17.2 17.3 17.4 17.5 13.2 13.3 13.4 14.2 14.3

RELOCATION-
RELOCATION· VETS DEPARTMENT

RELOCATION- RELOCATION- HUMAN SERVICE OF EMPLOYEE Personnel Employee MEDIATION State
AGRICULTURE HEALTH SERVICES BLDG RELATIONS Administration Assistance SERVICES Agencies

0 0 0 0
0 222 222 222
0 3 3 3
0 12 12 12
0 0 0 0
0 12 12 12
0 0 0 0
0 20 20 20
0 0 0 0
0 11 11 11
0 23 23 23
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 6 6 6
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 5 5 5
0 15 15 15
0 6 6 6
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0

414 0 414 414 414
0 7 7 7
0 306 306 306

39 0 39 39 39
0 50 50 50
0 1,577 1,577 1,577
0 184 184 184
0 14 14 14
0 440 440 440
0 89 89 89
0 0 0 0
0 6 6 6
0 4 4 4
0 1 1 1
0 42 42 42
0 3 3 3
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 70 70 70
0 14,757 14,757 14,757
0 423 423 423
0 0 0 0
0 178 178 178
0 9 9 9
0 62 62 62
0 197 197 197
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 3 3 3
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Stepdown Go~B~tween Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin
Costs
17.1

FTE's
17.2

FTE's
17.3

FTE's
17.4

Square Feet
Occupancy

17.5

Net Admin
Costs
13.2

FTE's
13.3

FTE's
13.4

Net Admin
Costs FTE's
14.2 14.3

RELOCATION-
ADMIN CAP RELOCATION- VETS DEPARTMENT

Schedule PROJECT & RELOCATION- RELOCATION- HUMAN SERVICE OF EMPLOYEE Personnel Employee MEDIATION State
No. DP# Name RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH SERVICES BLDG RELATIONS Administration Assistance SERVICES Agencies

G03 LOTIERY a 145 145 145
GaS RACING COMMISSION a 9 9 9
G06 ATIORNEY GENERAL a 357 357 357
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD a 32 32 32
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION a a a a
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT a 43 43 43
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL a 5 5 5
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT a 84 84 84
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY a a a a
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD a 19 19 19
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE a 39 39 39
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT a a a a
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY a 288 288 288
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE a 82 82 82
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD a a a a
G61 STATE AUDITOR a a a a
G62 MSRS a 80 80 80
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC a 89 89 89
G67 REVENUE DEPT a 1,232 1,232 1,232
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC a 83 83 83
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION a a a a
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS a a a a
G90 REVENUE 'INTERGOVT PAYMENTS a a a a
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES a 5 5 5
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 925 a a a
G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION a a a a
G98 VFW a a a a
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 770 a a a
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD a 9 9 9
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS a 85 85 85
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL a 4 4 4
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL a 3 3 3
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL a 4 4 4
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE a 0 a a
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 a a a
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 a a a
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT a 3 3 3
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL a 6 6 6
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING a a a a
H12 HEALTH DEPT 1,311 a 1,311 1,311 1,311
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 2,143 a 2,143 2,143 2,143

H55{b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS a 4,382 4,382 4,382
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 10,199 37 37 37
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 4,138 950 950 950
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD a 23 23 23
H7C NURSING BOARD a 24 24 24
H7D PHARMACY BOARD a 10 10 10
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD a 9 9 9
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD a 5 5 5
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD a 1 1 1
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD a 8 8 8
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD a 10 10 10



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin Square Feet Net Admin Net Admin
Costs FTE's FTE's FTE's Occupancy Costs FTE's FTE's Costs FTE's
17.1 17.2 17.3 17.4 17.5 13.2 13.3 13.4 14.2 14.3

RELOCATION·
ADMIN CAP RELOCATION· VETS DEPARTMENT

Schedule PROJECT & RELOCATION· RELOCATION· HUMAN SERVICE OF EMPLOYEE Personnel . Employee MEDIATION State
No. DP# Name RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH SERVICES BLDG RELATIONS Administration Assistance SERVICES Agencies

H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 2 2 2
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 0
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 0 2 2 2
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 21 21 21
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 0 1 1 1
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 0 8 8 8

H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 2 2 2
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 0 4 4 4
H9G OMBUDSMAN MH/MR 0 17 17 17
J33 TRIAL COURTS 0 1.927 1,927 1,927
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 0 586 586 586
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 0 81 81 81
J65 SUPREME CciURT 0 277 277 277
J68 TAX COURT 0 6 6 6
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 0 2 2 2
L10 LEGISLATURE 0 80 80 80
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 27,286 264 264 264
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 0 2,027 2,027 2,027
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 0 3,976 3,976 3,976
P7T PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 0 12 12 12
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 0 5 5 5
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 0 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 0 2,643 2,643 2,643
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 0 811 811 811
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 0 45 45 45
T79 TRANSPORTATION 0 4,780 4,780 4,780
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCILITRANSPORT 0 0 0 0
Z99 OTHER 13,417 0 0 0
XXX Total 4,451,210 453 1,311 2,143 57,372 4,907,393 48,944 48.944 1,620,822 48,944
XXX Source 4,451,210 453 1,311 2,143 57,372 4,907,393 48,945 48,945 1,620,822 48,945
XXX Difference (Total- Source) 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1
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Stepdown G~'B~tweenWorksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin
Costs
15.2

Average Program
Audit Hrs Audit

15.3 15.4

Single
AuditHrs

15.5

Federal
Receipts

16.2

Net Admin
Exp.
20

Net Admin
Exp.
21.2

FTE
21.3

5xx
21.4

FTE
21.5

Accttrans
21.6

Schedule
No.

1.2
2

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.91
2.92
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
4.2
4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
8.2
9.2
9.3
9.4
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8
12.9

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92

G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-8.2
G10-9.2
G10-9.3
G10-9.4

G10-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G10-10.5
G10-11.2
G10-11.3
G10-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G10-12.7
G10-12.8
G10-12.9

LEGISLATIVE Financial Program
Name AUDITOR Audits Audits

First Stepdown
EqUipment Use Charge Actual

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Commissioner's·Office
Office of Grants Management

Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting

Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable

Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity

PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing

Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System

Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT

Performance MeaslJrement
Daily Digest

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
ITReceipts

IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol

OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION

Treasury
Treasury - Other

FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)

Budget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll

Accounting Services
Financial Reporting

Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable

FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs

MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support

Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing

MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable

Single
Audits

STATE
AUDITOR

ADMIN
MANAGEMENT Commissioner's

Administration SERVICES Office

Office of Financial
Grants Human Management

Management Resources and Reporting



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin Average Program Single Federal Net Admin Net Admin
Costs AuditHrs Audit AuditHrs Receipts Exp. Exp. FTE 5xx FTE Accttrans
15.2 15.3 15.4 15.5 16.2 20 21.2 21.3 21.4 21.5 21.6

ADMIN Office of Financial
Schedule LEGISLATIVE Financial Program Single STATE MANAGEMENT Commissioner's Grants Human Management

No. DP# Name AUDITOR Audits Audits Audits AUDITOR Administration SERVICES Office Management Resources andReporting
17.1 G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
17.2 G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
17.3 G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
17.4 G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
17.5 G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
13.2 G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
13.3 G24-13.3 Personnel Administration
13.4 G24-13.4 Employee Assistance
13.5 G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable
14.2 G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES
14.3 G45-14.3 State Agencies
14.4 G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General
15.2 L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
15.3 L49-15.3 Financial Aud~s 2,617,973
15.4 L49-15.4 Program Aud~s 1,076,757
15.5 L49-15.5 Single Aud~s 329,531
15.6 L49-15.6 Aud~Comm. 5,145
16.2 G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 343 0

Second Stepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge

2 G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 435 0 0 0
2.2 G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 17 0 0 11,552,278
2.3 G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office 427.200
2.4 G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management 0
2.5 G02-2.5 Human Resources 412,603
2.6 G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 703,740
2.7 G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent- Non allocable 7,977,123
2.8 G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable 0
2.9 G02-2.9 Materials Management 2,031,612
2.91 G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0
2.92 G02-2.92 PIT Contract SaVings Negotiation 0
3.2 G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 1,211,793 13 0 13 3,640
3.3 G02-3.3 Resource Recovery
3.4 G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing
3.5 G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy
3.6 G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System
3.7 G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
4.2 G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 438,020 7 0 7 3,466
4.3 G02-4.3 Central Mail
7.2 G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 345,983 3 0 3 531
7.3 G02-7.3 Performance Measurement
7.4 G02-7.4 Daily Digest
6.2 G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 14 3,232
6.3 G46-6.3 IT Receipts
6.4 G46-6.4 IT Expenditures
6.5 G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol
6.6 G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable
6.7 G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence
8.2 G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 4,226 84 237 0 0 147 18,693
9.2 G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 207 0
9.3 G10-9.3 Treasury
9.4 G10-9.4 Treasury - Other



"-".""",,/
Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin Average Program Single . Federal Net Admin Net Admin
Costs AuditHrs Audit AuditHrs Receipts Exp. Exp. FTE 5xx FTE Accttrans'
15.2 15.3 15.4 15.5 16.2 20 21.2 21.3 21.4 21.5 21.6

ADMIN Office of Financial
Schedule LEGISLATIVE Financial Program Single STATE MANAGEMENT Commissioner's Grants Human Management

No. DP# Name AUDiTOR Audits Audits Audits AUDITOR Administration SERVICES Office Management Resources and Reporting
10.2 G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0
10.3 G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's)
10.4 G10-10.4 Budget Operations and Planning
10.5 G10-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable
11.2 G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0
11.3 G10-11.3 Central Payroll
11.4 G10-11.4 Accounting Services
11.5 G10-11.5 Financial Reporting
11.6 G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Aud~

11.7 G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable
12.2 G10-12.2 FINANCE IT - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0

G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs
12.4 G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support
12.5 G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support
12.6 G10-12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations
12.7 G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
12.8 G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing
12.9 G10-12;9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
17.1 G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
17.3 G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
17.4 G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
17.5 G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
13.2 G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 1,043 0 0 55 7,212
13.3 G24-13.3 Personnel Administration
1M G24-13.4 Employee Assistance
13.5 G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable
14.2 G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 75 0 99,575 15 2,511
14.3 G45-14.3 State Agencies
14.4 G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General
15.2 L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 57 6,129
15.3 L49-15.3 Financial Aud~s
15.4 L49-15.4 Program Aud~s

15.5 L49-15.5 Single Aud~s

15.6 L49-15.6 AuditComm.
16.2 G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 112 15,770
20 G02- Administration

G02-0002 State Archaeology 0 0 0 0 192,350 2 0 2 1,270
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,482,364 0 99
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 0 0 0 0 1,142,180 8 0 8 6,869
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 0 0 0 0 427,128 5 0 5 621
G02-0009 State Architects Office 0 0 0 0 6,936,348 20 0 20 6,096
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 124
G02-0012 STAR 0 0 0 683,127 349,419 3 1,522,655 3 3,286
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 0 0 0 0 1,997,586 9 0 9 26,506

G02-0015a Travel Management 0 0 0 0 6,699,185 11 0, 11 159,939
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 0 0 0 0 94,799 0 0 0 906

G02-0016 Developrnent Disabilities 0 0 0 1,955,727 650,393 3 836,225 3 4,572
G02-0017 Risk Management 0 0 0 0 10,606,425 12 0 12 22,938
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 0 0 0 30,770 0 0 0 560



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin Average Program Single Federal Net Admin Net Admin
Costs AuditHrs Audit AuditHrs Receipts Exp. Exp. FTE 5xx FTE Accttrans
15.2 15.3 15.4 15.5 16.2 20 21.2 21.3 21.4 21.5 21.6

ADMIN Office of Financial
Schedule LEGISLATIVE Financial Program Single STATE MANAGEMENT Commissioner's Grants Human Management

No. DP# Name AUDITOR Audits Audits Audits AUDiTOR Administration SERVICES Office Management Resources and Reporting
G02-0020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 0 0 0 0 27,160,522 222 0 222 109,939
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 0 0 0 0 250,153 3 0 3 5,830
G02-0,021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 0 0 0 0 683,544 12 0 12 7,007
G02-0021f Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 0 0 0 642,906 0 0 0 512
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 0 0 0 0 1,419,777 12 '0 12 16,509
G02-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 0 0 0 0 1,861,088 20 0 20 7,420
G02-0027 Prinl.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 0 0 0 0 6,428,057 11 0 11 81,637
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 0 0 0 0 2,291,535 23 0 23 4,432
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,015

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 0 0 0 0 8,333,452 6 0 6 16,971
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 199
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 321
G02-0036 Demography 0 0 0 0 435,594 5 0 5 2,171
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 0 0 0 90,256 1,400,077 15 0 15 6,543
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 0 0 0 0 589,872 6 0 6 2,513
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 18
G02-0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 224 2,035 0 7,725,102 18,292,755 414 224,226
B11 BARBERS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 7 7,206
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 803 0 267 93,619,264 102,711,544 306 257,595
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 0 0 0 2,449,311 0 39 36,125
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 0 0 0 0 1,134,093 50 20,154
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 1,109 0 1,888 884,424,981 32,806,712 1,577 523,705
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 28 0 0 0 218,100 184 103,547
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 50 0 0 0 0 14 1,311
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 407 452 44 5,034,371 1,635,429 440 462,598
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 297 0 0 0 13,274,235 89 77,556
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 156 0 0 0 0 0 283
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 162 0 0 0 0 6 9,292
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 4 6,034
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 1 1,565
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 302 0 0 0 1,332,552 42 11,161
B9D, AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 302 0 0 '0 0 3 665
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 15 0 0 0 0 0 6
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 75 0 0 0 1,600,000 0 26
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 186 0 0 103,022 33,500 70 40,897
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 4,598 19 0 514,192,051 499,184 14,757 2,161,831
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 1,787 817 1,001 627,498,202 89,346,372 423 199,060
'E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0 0 0 0 24,251,822 0 3,046
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 319 0 0 0 0 178 40,173
E50 ART$BOARD 99 0 0 640,500 7,650,549 9 9,475
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 176 0 0 3,962,886 1,432,102 62 56,289
En ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 1 0 0 0 0 197 88,449
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 60 10 0 0 0 0 1,756
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 0 750,000 0 8

E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 0 0 0 0 3 198



Stepdown Go'tretween Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin Average Program Single Federal Net Admin Net Adrnin
Costs AuditHrs Audit AuditHrs Receipts Exp. Exp. FTE 5xx FTE Accttrans
15.2 15.3 15.4 15.5 16.2 20 21.2 21.3 21.4 21.5 21.6

ADMiN Office of Financial
Schedule LEGISLATIVE Financial Program Single STATE MANAGEMENT Commissioner's Grants Human Management

No. DP# Name AUDITOR Audits Audits Audits AUDITOR Administration SERVICES Office Management Resources and Reporting
G03 LOTTERY 314 0 0 0 0 145 4,069
G05 RACING COMMISSION 124 0 0 0 960,694 9 18,044
G06 ATTORNEY GENERAL 296 0 0 904,361 0 357 39,332
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 83 0 0 0 0 32 6,442
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,161
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 105 0 0 0 0 43 10,968
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 91 0 0 0 250 5 2,661
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 348 120 0 0 0 84 160,793
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 117 0 0 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 2,057 0 0 0 0 19 3,624
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 366 0 0 0 0 39 13,779
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 57
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 347 0 0 0 0 288 154,054
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 392 0 78 33,809,518 0 82 33,960
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 9 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 215 0 0 0 0 0 216
G62 MSRS 480 49 0 0 0 80 14,864
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 609 49 1,031 0 0 89 21,076
G67 REVENUE DEPT 2,587 1,886 0 0 124,187 1,232 137,779
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 600 49 97 0 0 83 10.714
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 1,391,000 0 15
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,835
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 79,924
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 58 0 0 0 0 5 2,097
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 0 0 0 0 0 120
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 0 0 0 0 58,627 9 3,268
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 133 0 0 0 0 85 16,521
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 217 0 0 0 0 4 3,179
G9M. CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 104 0 0 0 0 3 1,651
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 95 0 0 0 0 4 1,426
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,284
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 4,264,026 0 0 18,123
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 18,283
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 134 0 0 0 0 3 1,136
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 6 4,572
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 357 101 782 181,005,803 29,283,751 1,311 486,912
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 2,731 0 5,363 4,062,428,394 115,740,608 2,143 657,595

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES"INSTITUTIONS 0 3,476 0 89,714 0 4,382 766,232
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 167 0 0 0 838,828 37 24,926
H76 . VETERANS HOME BOARD 571 0 0 13,885,691 2,479 950 238,447
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 23 21,804
H7C NURSING BOARD 89 0 0 0 0 24 19,120
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 10 8,161
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 50 0 0 0 0 9 12,584
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 45 0 0 0 0 5 4.593
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 1 2,158
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 8 5,885
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 10 12,227



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into 5tepdown Forma

Net Admin Average Program Single Federal Net Admin Net Admin
Costs AudltHrs Audit AudltHrs Receipts Exp. Exp. FTE 5xx FTE Accttrans
15.2 15.3 15.4 15.5 16.2 20 21.2 21.3 21.4 21.5 21.6

ADMIN Office of Financial
Schedule LEGISLATIVE Financial Program Single STATE MANAGEMENT Commissioner's Grants Human Management

No. DP# Name AUDITOR Audits Audits Audits AUDITOR Administration SERVICES Office Management Resources and Reporting
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 38 0 0 0 0 2 3,619
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 37 a a a a a 2,237
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 40 0 0 0 a 2 3,327
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 50 0 a 234,379 1,923,568 21 13,973
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 37 0 0 0 0 1 1,946
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 8 5,643

H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 2 4,095
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 113 0 a 0 0 4 6,938
H9G OMBUDSMAN MH/MR 0 0 0 0 0 17 3,095
J33 TRIAL COURTS 0 110 0 209,127 34,957 1,927 576,533
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 138 0 0 a 1,379,000 586 43,767
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 0 0 0 81 5,425
J65 SUPREME COURT 1,052 a 0 374,240 13,459,300 277 84,455
J68 TAX COURT 0 0 0 0 0 6 1,212
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 2 2,055
l10 LEGISLATURE 0 10,297 0 '0 a 80 11,924
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR a a 0 a a 0 65
POl MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 198 a 153 32,426,608 765,050 264 132,564
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 1,133 223 521 121,416,671 40,628,328 2,027 2,037,604
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 a 0 a a 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 745 987 a 1,591,974 2,840,381 3,976 769,449
P7T PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 130 0 0 a 18,088 12 5,456
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 0 a a a a 5 1,555
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 246 0 0 a 0 0 1,242
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS a a 0 a 840,000 0 56
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 651 195 0 35,698,313 14,232,583 2,643 1,473,371
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 215 95 0 26,879,039 535,087 811 211,149
R9P WATER &SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 126 211 a 0 8,000 45 24,867
T79 TRANSPORTATION 1,468 a 0 583,061,288 2,893,567 4,780 3,502,415
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCILfTRANSPORT a 0 90 a a a 373
299 OTHER 6,616 1,712 1,092 0 0 0 a
xxx Total 4,029,406 44,057 23,337 12,644 7,240,657,944 94,171,234 11,552,278 431 528,868,101 48,901 16,887,330
XXX Source 4,029,406 44,057 23,335 12,644 7,240,657,945 94,171,234 11.552,278 431 528,868,100 48,901 16,887,330
XXX Difference (Total- Source) 0 0 -2 0 1 '0 0 0 -1 0 0



Stepdown Go 'Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Purchase
Orders

21.9

Vendor
Count
21.9

2DXX
21.9

Net Admin
Costs
22.2

1xx-2xx
22.3

Leases
22.4

1xx-2xx
22.5

Square
Feet
22.6

2A20
22.7

Net Admin
Cost Postage
23.2 23.3

Schedule
No.

1.2
2

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.91
2.92
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
F
4.2
4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
8.2
9.2
9.3
9.4

10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8
12.9

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92

G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-8.2
G1Q-9.2
G10-9.3
G10-9.4

G1Q-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G10-10.5
G10-11.2
G10-11.3
G10-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G10-12.7
G10-12.8
G10-12.9

Name
First Stepdown

Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office

Office of Grants Management
Human Resources

Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable

Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity

prr Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing

Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System

Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Central Mall
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT

Performance Measurement
Dally Digest

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
. IT Receipts

IT Expendllures
Voice Over Internet Protocol

OET C Non allocable
Drive to Excellence

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION

Treasury
Treasury - Other

FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)

Budget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll

Accounting Services
Financial Reporting

Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable

FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs

MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support

Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing

MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable

Materials
Management

Targeted PIT Contract
Group Savings

Disparity Negotiation

STATE
FACILITIES
SERVICES

Resource
Recovery

Real Estate Plant
Management - Management·

Leasing Energy

Real
Property Energy

Enterprise Conservation
System -Recommissioning

STATE AND
COMMUNITY

SERVICES
Central

Mail



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Purchase Vendor Net Admin Square Net Admin
Orders Count 2DXX Costs 1xx-2xx Leases 1xx-2xx Feet 2A20 Cost Postage

21.9 21.9 21.9 22.2 22.3 22.4 22.5 22.6 22.7 23.2 23.3

Real
Targeted PIT Contract . STATE Real Estate Plant Property Energy STATE AND

Schedule Materials Group Savings FACILITIES Resource Management - Management - Enterprise Conservation COMMUNITY Central
No. DP# Name Management Disparity Negotiation SERVICES Recovery Leasing Energy System Recommissioning SERVICES Mail
17.1 G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
17.2 G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
17.3 G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
17.4 G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
17.5 G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
13.2 G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
13.3 G24-13.3 Personnel Administration
13.4 G24-13.4 Employee Assistance
13.5 G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable
14.2 G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES
14.3 G45-14.3 State Agencies
14.4 G45-14.4 MediationlRepresentation - General
15.2 L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
15.3 L49-15.3 Financial Audns
15.4 L49-15.4 Program Audns
15.5 L49-15.5 Single Audns
15.6 L49-15.6 AudnComm.
16.2 G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR

Second Stepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge

2 G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
2.2 G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
2.3 G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office
2.4 G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
2.5 G02-2.5 Human Resources
2.6 G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
2.7 G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
2.8 G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
2.9 G02-2.9 Materials Management

2.91 G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
2.92 G02-2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
3.2 G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 62 902 89,764
3.3 G02-3.3 Resource Recovery 562,146
3.4 G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 375,046
3.5 G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy 274,601
3.6 G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0
3.7 G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0
4.2 G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 68 604 0 404.757 0 404,757 0
4.3 G02-4.3 Central Mail 438,020
7.2 G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 6 201 0 345,982 0 345,982 0 0
7.3 G02-7.3 Performance Measurement
7.4 G02-7.4 Daily Digest
6,2 G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 48 686 4,375 1,518,974 10 1,518,974 0 78
6.3 G46-6.3 IT Receipts
6.4 G46-6.4 IT Expenditures
6.5 G46-6.5 Voice Over Intemet Protocol
6.6 G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable
6.7 G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence
8.2 G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 249 4,764 726,190 20,457,041 0 20,457,041 0 69,405
9.2 G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION
9.3 G10-9.3 Treasury
9.4 G10-9.4 Treasury - Other
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10.2 G1Q-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
10.3 G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's)
10.4 G10-10.4 Budget Operations and Planning
10.5 G10-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable
11.2 G1Q-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
11.3 G10-11.3 Central Payroll
11.4 G10-11.4 Accounting Services
11.5 G1Q-11.5 Financial Reporting
11.6 G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit
11.7 G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable
12.2 G10-12.2 FINANCE IT - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs
12.4 G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support
12.5 G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support
12.6 G10-12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations
12.7 G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0
12.8 G1Q-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing
12.9 G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
17.1 G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 4 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
17.3 G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
17.4 G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
17.5 G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
13.2 G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 122 1,678 116,419 5,784,384 1 5,784,384 0 2,157

13.3 G24-13.3 Personnel Administration
13.4 G24-13.4 Employee Assistance
13.5 G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable
14.2 G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 42 524 21.543 1.604,858 0 1,604,858 0 5,180
14.3 G45-14.3 State Agencies
14.4 G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General
15.2 L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 114 1,346 10,455 4,986,604 1 4,986,604 0 1,575
15.3 L49-15.3 Financial Audits
15.4 L49-15.4 Program Audits
15.5 L49-15.5 Single Audits
15.6 L49-15.6 AuditComm.
16.2 G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 234 3,579 92,855 8,619,107 2 8,619,107 0 32,017
20 G02- Administration

G02-0002 State Archaeology 19 307 800 192,350 0 192,350 0 0 0
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 26 0 0 23 0 0 0 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 132 864 73,837 1,142,180 0 1,142,180 0 30,199 1,566
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info PolicY Analysis - PIPA 8 244 150 427,128 0 427,128 0 0 380
G02-0009 State Architects Office 30 598 4,540,665 6,936,348 1 6,936,348 0 0 2,153
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 4 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
<302-0012 STAR 50 897 675 349,419 0 349,419 0 0 4,364
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 120 3,684 42,675 1,997,586 0 1,997,586 0 127,979 2.171

G02-0015a Travel Management 183 26,801 300 6,699,185 4 6,699,185 0 25,193 1,391
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 10 258 0 94,799 0 94,799 0 0 0

G02-0016 Development Disabilities 112 911 333,668 650,393 1 650,393 0 0 1,400
G02-0017 Risk Management 90 4,779 399,307 10,606,425 0 10,606,425 0 0 3,224
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 19 51 0 30,770 0 30,770 0 0 31



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Purchase Vendor Net Admin Square Net Admin
Orders Count 2DXX Costs 1xx·2xx Leases 1xx·2xx Feet 2A20 Cost Postage

21.9 21.9 21.9 22.2 22.3 22.4 22.5 22.6 22.7 23.2 23.3

Real
Targeted PIT Contract STATE Real Estate Plant Property Energy STATE AND

Schedule Materials Group Savings FACILITIES Resource Management· Management· Enterprise Conservation COMMUNITY Central
No. DP# Name Management Disparity Negotiation SERVICES Recovery Leasing Energy System Recommissioning SERVICES Mall

G02·0020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0021a Plant Management (Leases) 1,694 38,199 431,210 27,160,522 15 27,160,522 0 8,767,895 323
G02·0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 2 2,195 0 250,153 0 250,153 0 0 0
G02·0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 33 1,276 1,623 683,544 2 683,544 0 0 0
G02·0021f Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 2 49 241,970 642,906 0 642,906 0 0 0
G02·0024 MN Bookstore 153 1,691 4,290 1,419,777 0 1,419,777 0 12,020 19,500
G02·0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0026 Management Analysis 75 1,106 14,989 1,861,088 0 1,861,088 0 0 658
G02-0027 Prinl.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 33 1,835 400 6,428,057 1 6,428,057 0 0 4,353
G02·0029 Cooperative Purchasing 50 1,050 26,908 2,291,535 0 2,291,535 0 0 562
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0031 MAIL.COMM 0 458 0 8,333,452 0 8,333,452 0 0 0
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0036 Demography 25 590 0 435,594 2 435,594 0 1,190 1,355
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 66 2,046 1,200 1,400,077 0 1,400,077 0 3,021 200
G02-0038 Environmental Qual~y Board 33 637 0 589,872 0 589,872 0 1,323 428
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0041 Cap~o12005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 2,106 46,499 2,215,720 42,121,473 18 42,121,473 15,004 23,020 108,804
B11 BARBERS BOARD 28 1,148 24,000 512,594 3 512,594 0 0 5,349
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 1,229 39,612 6,581,438 49,445,215 8 49,445,215 2,900 4,657 235,881
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 184 8,214 1,669,598 5,323,724 2 5,323,724 0 0 25,502
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 205 4,452 4,357,920 9,291,165 1 9,291,165 0 0 96,553
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 1,679 134,662 21,920,020 152,232,277 66 152,232,277 203,600 278,598 14,152
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 370 33,708 3,220,990 21,399,389 5 21,399,389 0 9,853 40,848
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 9 338 80 1,502,584 1 1,502,584 0 0 1,400
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 1,659 28,771 8,257,318 46,843,884 17 46,843,884 0 451 225,524
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 1,340 12,080 3,428,343 12,475,336 3 12,475,336 251,577 446,766 0
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 66 946 35,413 657,946 2 657,946 0 0 9,868
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 38 518 1,155 393,469 2 393,469 0 0 15,403
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 19 289 0 107,723 0 107,723 0 0 0
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 23 2,217 64,515 5,029,859 0 5,029,859 0 0 278
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 3 206 0 286,503 0 286,503 350,000 0 0
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 362 6,859 593,697 6,904,102 0 6,904,102 185,039 277,023 13,608
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 0 964,454 32,772,170 1,276,992,353 1 1,276,992,353 0 34,980,131 129,322
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 2,103 42,915 20,963,051 65,495,539 4 65,495,539 0 18,687 127,045
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 13 .55 0 -37,022 0 -37,022 879,677 0 0
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 270 11,400 647,865 13,247,007 3 13,247,007 360,513 531,261 0
E50 ARTS BOARD 404 1,984 67,320 894,538 2 894,538 0 0 0
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 576 10,713 976,192 20,723,988 2 20,723,988 0 1,838 52,920
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 908 16,498 592,875 17,324,683 0 17,324,683 477,232 1,164,544 0
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 12 184 0 17,400,000 0 17,400,000 0 0 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 108 0 240,058 0 240,058 0 0 0
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G03 LOTTERY 0 2,543 0 10,086,178 2 10,086,178 a 0 10,743
G05 RACING COMMISSION 58 1,749 405,452 1,383,806 a 1,383,806 a a a
G06 ATTORNEY GENERAL 548 8,425 368,541 34,317,596 2 34,317,596 0 5 95,495
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 45 878 41,125 2,605,944 1 2,605,944 a 0 3,033
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION a a 0 37,257 a 37,257 0 a a
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 100 '2,160 67,833 3,456,555 a 3,456,555 a a 20,640
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 2 928 . 24,809 486,088 a 486,088 a 0 a
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 470 7,575 6,491,179 565,795,102 0 565,795,102 a a 41,594
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY a 0 0 a 0 a 0 a a
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 30 660 393,029 2,786,962 a 2,786,962 a 0 3,485
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 201 2,959 1,345 3,739,780 1 3,739,780 a a 9,622
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 2 0 2,117 a 2,117 0 0 a
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 1,079 18,075 1,834,119 66,417,879 a 66,417,879 a 326,602 a
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 191 5,670 676,707 7,876,479 2 7,876,479 0 0 105,006
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 a 0 a 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 20 9,478 31,741 a 31,741 a 0 a
G62 MSRS 96 2,988 455,368 9,047,426 1 9,047,426 146,518 0 235,716
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 189 4,279 546,046 9,351,461 0 9,351,461 0 a 403,456
G67 REVENUE DEPT 1,523 37,943 3,413,771 98,277,009 17 98,277,009 0 3,950 1,468,696
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 146 2,246 743,969 8,000,172 1 8,000;172 a 0 94,914
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION a 3 0 0 a a 0 a 0
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 794 500,000 500,000 a 500,000 0 a a
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 13,401 a 1,852,168 0 1,852,168 0 0 a
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 35 467 750 339,905 1 339,905 0 0 264
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 a 0 a 0 0 a 0 a
G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 19 a 51,000 0 51,000 0 a 0
G98 VFW a 0 a 0 1 0 a 0 a
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 37 669 2,046 671,843 1 671,843 0 a 13,288
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 199 2,743 399,227 9,051,962 3 9,051,962 a 0 1,530
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COlJ,NCIL 44 663 18,043 326,293 0 326,293 a 0 631
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 34 380 a 214,627 1 214,627 0 0 248
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 15 313 0 278,046 1 278,046 ·0 0 1,515
G9Q FINANCE· DEBT SERVICE 0 191 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 1 118 237,813 514,620 4 514,620 0 0 0
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 a
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 56 270 0 292,727 1 292,727 a 0 153
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 37 1,057 67,760 557,879 1 557,879 0 0 2,556
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 4,662 100,129 13,296,369 139,769,145 21 139,769,145 a 81,143 284,847
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 3,869 150,041 23,861,423 346,801,895 90 346,801,895 a 251,190 1,028,657

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 6,641 297,068 10,939,983 330,758,246 22 330,758,246 3,018,887 7,242,094 a
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 166 5,969 11,657 2,724,115 1 2,724,115 7,470 7,391 6,597
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 3,185 49,069 2,978,304 64,791,533 3 64,791,533 890,079 1,887,535 773
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 84 2,603 289,413 2,196,090 0 2,196,090 0 a 21,799
H7C NURSING BOARD 76 1,584 20,700 2,001,345 0 2,001,345 0 0 41,002
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 41 778 11,600 1,105,578 0 1,105,578 a 0 14,628
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 79 956 22,207 803,007 a 803,007 a 0 5,890
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 37 586 a 403,331 a 403,331 a a 3,295
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 21 317 4,930 90,672 0 90,672 0 0 347
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 53 1,082 5,453 671,014 a 671,014 a a 1,230
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 52 901 60,248 788,552 0 788,552 a a 9,365
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H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 16 500 3,400 123,022 0 123,022 0 0 814
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 16 316 2,550 47,981 0 47,981 0 0 250
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 13 422 4,932 164,339 0 164,339 0 0 1,229
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 100 2,633 9,498 2,004,663 0 2,004,663 0 0 5,200
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 15 299 4,930 76,318 0 76,318 0 0 165
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 31 618 2,913 567,303 0 567,303 0 0 4,638

H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 24 437 6,378 199,453 0 199,453 0 0 1,691
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH &THERAPY BD 19 1,110 12,992 306,787 0 306,787 0 0 2,621
H9G OMBUDSMAN MH/MR 61 682 20,909 1,496,754 0 1,496,754 0 0 1,990
J33 TRIAL COURTS 2,314 98,940 14,049,771 217,863,510 0 217,863,510 0 0 14,489
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 276 12,308 1,468,035 46,350,211 0 46,350,211 0 867 0
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 68 1,352 3,092 8,051,555 2 8,051,555 0 0 23,695
J65 SUPREME COURT 811 17,046 4,774,956 37,216,686 8 37,216,686 0 0 57,687
J68 TAX COURT 27 230 7,074 718,809 1 718,809 0 0 2,519
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 41 392 223,670 469,240 0 469,240 0 0 0
L10 LEGISLATURE 1 3,957 1,656,449 54,963,817 0 54,963,817 0 0 917
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 433 28,114 2,632,265 36,474,449 2 36,474,449 4,391,856 2,419,153 0
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 8,445 146,733 8,031,053 221,620,300 43 221,620,300 0 246,110 1,809,671
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 10,408 164,712 43,133,043 384,292,636 32 384,292,636 5,761,852 9,857,041 43,967
P7T PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 37 948 0 1,049,157 1 1,049,157 0 0 6,380
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 41 305 0 394,754 0 394,754 0 0 647
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 4,081 609,741 10,641,611 250,696,244 59 250,696,244 3,265,560 1,823,378 414,117
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 2,855 47,264 16,356,670 105,907,705 14 105,907,705 17,892 252,164 151,941
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 581 4,460 700,625 2,461,734 6 2,461,734 0 0 6,026
T79 TRANSPORTATION 31,260 1,529,104 65,586,321 496,479,025 35 496,479,025 5,303,037 6,967,513 146,063
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCILITRANSPORT 3 39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Z99 OTHER 0 0 0 0 8 0 1,468,124 0 0
XXX Total 103,613 4,877,626 353,099,782 1,211,793 5,492,404,851 593 5,492,404,851 26,996,817 78,071,785 438,020 7,884,661
XXX Source 103,613 4,877,626 353,099,780 1,211,793 5,492,404,860 593 5,492,404,860 26,996,817 78,071,781 438,020 7,884,653
XXX Difference (Total- Source) 0 0 -2 0 9 0 9 0 -4 0 -8
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4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
8.2
9.2
9.3
9.4

10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8
12.9

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
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G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
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G10-12.4
G10-12.5
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PLAN AND

Name PERF MGT
First Stepdown

Equipm'ent Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office

Office of Grants Management
Human Resources

FinanCial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - ~on allocable

Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity

PfT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing

Plant Management - Energy
Heal Property Enterprise System

Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT

Performance Measurement
Daily Digest

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts

IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol

OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION

Treasury
Treasury - Other,

FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)

Budget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll

Accounting Services
Financial Reporting

Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable

FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs

MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support

Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMM Operations Special Billing

MAPS Operations .Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable

Perfonnance
Measurement

Dally
Digest

OFFICE OF
ENTERPRISE IT

TECHNOLOGY Receipts
IT

Expenditures

Voice Over
Internet Drive to
Protocol Excellence

DEPARTMENT TREASURY
OF FINANCE DIVISION

FINANCE
BUDGET

Treasury DIVISION
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OFFICE OF
STRATEGIC OFFICE OF Voice Over FINANCE

Schedule PLAN AND Performance Daily ENTERPRiSE IT IT Internet Drive to DEPARTMENT TREASURY BUDGET
No. DP# Name PERF MGT Measurement Digest TECHNOLOGY Receipts Expenditures Protocol Excellence OF FiNANCE DiVISiON Treasury DIVISION
10.2 G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 2,054,491
10.3 G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 1,272,412
10.4 G10-10.4 Budge~Operations and Planning 394,309
10.5 G10-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable 387,770
11.2 G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 3,974,462
11.3 G10-11.3 Central Payroll
11.4 G10-11.4 Accounting Services
11.5 G10-11.5 Financial Reporting
11.6 G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audtt
11.7 G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable
12.2 G10-12.2 FINANCE IT - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 14,508,396

G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs
12.4 G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support
12.5 G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support
12.6 G10-12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations
12.7 G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
12.8 G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing
12.9 G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 399,553
17.1 G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.:1 G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
17.3 G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
17;4 G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
17.5 G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
13.2 G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 1 55 753,930 478,252 21,264 7,212 683
13.3 G24-13.3 Personnel Administration
13.4 G24-.13.4 . Employee Assistance
13.5 G:14-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable
14.2 G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 1 15 76 18,297 11,508 2,511 403
14.3 G45-14.3 State Agencies
14.4 G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General
15.2 L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 57 869 41,937 26,577 6,129 919
15.3 L49-15.3 Financial Audtts
15.4 L49-15.4 Program Audtts
15.5 L49-15.5 Single Audtts
15.6 L49-15.6 AuditComm.
16.2 G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 112 78 131,037 26,128 15,770 2,437
20 G02- Administration

G02-0002 State Archaeology 2 0 2,361 3,346 1,270 211
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 0 99 25
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 8 0 3,602 7,373 6,869 1,845
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 5 0 0 16,839 621 76
G02-0009 State Archttects Office 20 0 14,441 5,966 6,096 358
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 4 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 0 124 4
G02-0012 STAR 3 0 783 978 3,286 479
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 9 0 275 2,559 26,506 2,335

G02-0015a Travel Management 11 0 4,823 15,570 159,939 26,610
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 0 0 0 0 906 162

G02-0016 Development Disabilities 3 0 111,654 3,289 4,572 665
G02-0017 Risk Management 12 0 39,883 44,309 22,938 4,370
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 0 0 0 560 74





Stepdown G~'Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into 5tepdown Forma

Net Admin Cabinet Level Net Admin Intertech Phone Acctg Net Net PynitiDep Net
Costs Agencies FTE Costs Billing IT Expense Costs Trans Administrative Admlnistratl trans Administr
26.2 26.3 26.4 25.2 25.3 25.4 25.5 25.7 27.2 28.2 28.3 29.2

OFFICE OF
STRATEGIC OFFICE OF Voice Over FINANCE

Schedule PLAN AND Performance Daily ENTERPRISE IT IT Internet Drive to DEPARTMENT TREASURY BUDGET
No. DP# Name PERF MGT Measurement Digest TECHNOLOGY Receipts Expenditures Protocol Excellence OF FINANCE DIVISION Treasury DIVISION

G03 LOITERY a 145 241 a a 4,069 176
G05 RACING COMMISSION a 9 39 8,576 2.507 18.044 6.504
G06 ATIORNEY GENERAL a 357 1,049 132,407 242.781 39.332 6,172
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD a 32 70 21,174 39,619 6,442 1,872
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION a a a a a 2.161 5
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 1 43 141 55,703 19,243 10,968 1.917
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL a 5 3 4,883 9,900 2.661 529
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT a 84 a 1.799,978 32,888 160.793 6.091
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY a a a a a a a
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD a 19 82 286.162 14,072 3,624 727
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE a 39 62 39,877 69,274 13.779 2,294
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT a a a a a 57 9
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY a 288 a 10,472,701 22,585,136 154,054 13,342
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE a 82 44,164 395.092 253,933 33,960 9,061
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD a a a a a a a
G61 STATE AUDITOR a a a a a 216 40
G62 MSRS a 80 193,669 409.975 112,641 14,864 3,240
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC a 89 24,343 38,417 121,214 21,076 4.581
G67 REVENUE DEPT 1 1,232 844,554 3,720,209 621,062 137,779 17,412
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC a 83 11,533 669,800 64.019 10,714 2,003
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION a a a 0 0 15 3
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 0 a 0 0 4,835 793
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS a 0 a 0 0 79.924 25,605
G92 OMBU8SPERSON FOR FAMILIES a 5 0 205 2,915 2.097 295
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 a 0 0
G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 0 0 0 0 120 17
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 a 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS a 0 0 0 a 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 0 9 488 4,810 4.662 3,268 619
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 0 85 143 164,528 103,541 16,521 2,329
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 0 4 0 849 5,036 3,179 470

G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 3 50 50 3,915 1,651 314
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL a 4 0 364 3.910 1,426 258
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 a -1.196 4,284 872
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 a 0 18,123 808
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 18.283 7.551
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 0 3 10.042 0 11.798 1,136 186
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 6 106 478 10.016 4.572 630
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING a 0 0 a 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 1 1,311 11,370 1,512,781 1,108,704 486,912 76,816
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 1 2,143 22,786,489 36.890,480 1,922,388 657.595 114,210

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 0 4,382 0 17,575 1.158.298 766,232 147,828
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 1 37 122 12,944 13.332 24,926 5,287
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 0 950 951 127,071 264,311 238,447 37,216
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 0 23 60 6,545 17,086 21,804 6,579
H7C NURSING BOARD 0 24 50 57,022 18,675 19,120 7,110
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 0 10 9,059 12.712 4,468 8,161 2,477
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 0 9 a 10,887 8,532 12,584 4,773
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD a 5 a 67 2,803 4,593 1,320
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD a 1 a 4,940 758 2,158 553
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 0 8 11 26,601 4,641 5,885 1,357
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD a 10 0 54,798 5,705 12,227 4,582



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin Cabinet Level Net Admin Intertech Phone Acctg Net Net PymtlDep Net
Costs Agencies FTE Costs Billing IT Expense Costs Trans Administrative Administrati trans Administr
26.2 26.3 26.4 25.2 25.3 25.4 25.5 25.7 27.2 .28.2 28.3 29.2

OFFICE OF
STRATEGIC OFFiCE OF Voice Over FINANCE

Schedule PLAN AND Performance Dally ENTERPRISE IT IT Internet Drive to DEPARTMENT TREASURY BUDGET
No. DP# Name PERF MGT Measurement Digest TECHNOLOGY Receipts Expenditures Protocol Excellence OF FINANCE DIVISION Treasury DIVISION

H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 2 0 3,429 1,549 3,619 989
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 2,550 654 2,237 605
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 0 2 0 4,515 862 3,327 937
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 21 0 2,311 30,746 13,973 2,301
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 0 1 0 4,930 695 1,946 467
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 0 8 0 886 5,445 5,643 1,818

H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 2 0 4,959 1,072 4,095 1,242
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 0 4 0 8,707 3,446 6,938 1,732
H9G OMBUDSMAN MH/MR 0 17 20 57,752 21,820 3,095 424
J33 TRIAL COURTS 0 1,927 34,964 2,477,409 2,072,545 576,533 111,776
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 0 586 1,125 383,619 354,755 43,767 8,726
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 0 81 0 85,044 4,929 5,425 915
J65 SUPREME COURT 0 277 16,912 3,675,181 945,734 84,455 15,203
J68 TAX COURT 0 6 0 3,434 7,713 1,212 233
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 0 2 59 1,638 4,654 2,055 309
Ll0 LEGISLATURE 0 80 4,005 1,428,633 51,114 11,924 2,477
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 26,577 65 1
POl MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 1 264 225 36,444 746,140 132,564 23,869
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 1 2,027 1,888,064 7,598,421 4,913,522 2,037,604 741,423
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 1 3,976 20.776 1,276,564 4,203,008 769,449 116,732
PH PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 0 12 0 193 13,096 5,456 1,393
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 0 5 50 50 4,920 1,555 235
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 0 110 0 0 1,242 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 0 0 0 56 7
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 1 2,643 27,018 4,252,162 1,476,127 1,473,371 265,514
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 1 811 71,130 406,671 719,869 211,149 28,188
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 0 45 103 209,196 5,034 24,867 2,906
T79 TRANSPORTATION 1 4,780 210,798 3,044,440 2,913,132 3,502,415 317,203
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCILITRANSPORT 1 0 122,258 0 0 373 65
Z99 OTHER 0 0 200,837 0 d 0 0
XXX Total 345,983 24 48,878 1,556,496 36,608,337 117,426,440 59,999,894 16,876,461 22,449,435 1,512,533 2,949,653 2,054,491
XXX Source 345,983 24 48,879 1,556,496 36,608,337 117,426,440 59,999,894 16,876,461 22,449,435 1,512,533 2,949,653 2,054,491
XXX Difference (Total- Source) 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Budget
.Acct Trans trans

29.3 29.4

Net
Administrative FTE's Acctg Tran

30.2 30.3 30.4

Acctg
Trans
30.5

Fed receipts
30.6

Net Admin
Costs
31.2

Acctg Trans Acctg Trans
31.3 31.4

FTE's
31.5

Budget
Trans
31.6

Schedule
No.

12
2

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.91
2.92
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
4.2
4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
8.2
92
9.3
9.4
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8
12.9

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92

G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-8.2
G10-9.2
G10-9.3
G10-9.4

G10-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G10-10.5
G10-11.2
G10-11.3
G10-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G10-12.7
G10-12.8
G10-12;9

Analysis &
Control

Name (EBO's)
First Stepdown

Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office

Office of Grants Management
Human Resources

Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable

Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity

Pff Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing

Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System

Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT

Performance Measurement
Daily Digest

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts

IT Expendnures
Voice Over Internet Protocol

OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION

Treasury
Treasury - Other

FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)

Budget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll

Accounting Services
Financial Reporting

Financial Reporting - Single Audn
Accounting Services - Non Allocable

FINANCE IT - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs

MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support

Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMM Operations Special Billing

MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable

BUdget
Operations

and
Planning

FINANCE­
ACCOUNTING

DIVISION

Financial
Central Accounting Financial Reporting·
Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit

FINANCE I.T·
MANAGEMENT

AND
ADMINISTRATI

ON
Amortized
SSP Costs

MAPS
Operations
and System

Support

SEMA4
Operations
and System

Support

Budget
Service·

Computer
Operations



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into StepdownForma

Budget
Acct Trans trans

29.3 29.4

Net
Administrative FTE's Acctg Tran

30.2 30.3 30.4

Acctg
Trans
30.5

Fed receipts
30.6

Net Admin
Costs
31.2

Acctg Trans Acctg Trans
31.3 31.4

FTE's
31.5

Budget
Trans
31.6

Schedule
No.
17.1
17.2
17.3
17.4
17.5
13.2
13.3
13.4
13.5
14.2
14.3
14.4
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5
15.6
16.2

2
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.91
2.92
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
4.2
4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
8.2
9.2
9.3
9.4

DP#
G16-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14.4
L49-15.2
L49-15.3
L49-15.4
L49-15.5
L49-15.6
G61-16.2

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92

G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-8.2
G10-9.2
G1D-9.3
G10-9.4

Analysis &
Control

Name (EBO's)
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION

RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH

RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG

DE'PARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration

Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable

MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies

Mediation/Representation - General
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

Financial Audits
Program Audits

Single Audits
AuditComm.

STATE AUDITOR
Second Stepdown

Equipment Use Charge
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office

Office of Grants Management
Human Resources

Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable

Materi.als Management
Targeted Group Disparity

PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing

Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System

Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT

Performance Measurement
Daily Digest

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts

IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol

OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION

Treasury
Treasu ry - Other

Budget
Operations

and
Planning

FINANCE­
ACCOUNTING

DIVISION

Financial
Central Accounting Financial Reporting ­
Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit

FINANCE I.T ­
MANAGEMENT

AND
ADMINISTRATi

ON
Amortized
SSP Costs

MAPS SEMA4
Operations . Operations
and System andSystem

Support Support

BUdget
Service ­

Computer
Operations
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Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Budget Net Acctg Net Admin Budget
Acct Trans trans Administrative FTE's Acctg Tran Trans Fed receipts Costs Acctg Trans Acctg Trans FTE's Trans

29.3 29.4 30.2 30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 31.2 31.3 31.4 31.5 31.6

FINANCE I.T-
Budget MANAGEMENT MAPS SEMA4 Budget

Analysis & Operations FINANCE- Financial AND Operations Operations Service -
Schedule Control and ACCOUNTING Central Accounting Financial Reporting - ADMINISTRATI Amortized and System and System Computer

No. DP# .Name (EBO's) Planning DIVISION Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit ON SSP Costs Support Support Operations
10.2 G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
10.3 G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's)
10.4 G10-10.4 Budget Operations and Planning
10.5 G10-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable
11.2 G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
11.3 G10-11.3 Central Payroll 1,245,799
11.4 G10-11.4 Accounting Services 1,613,824
11.5 G10-11.5 Financial Reporting 1,088,169
11.6 G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 26,670
11.7 G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0
12.2 G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0

G10-12,3 Amortized SSP Costs
12.4 G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 2,607,993
12.5 G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 889,924
12.6 G10-12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0
12.7 G10-12.7 SE,MA4 Operations Special Billing 4,170,755
12.8 G10-12.8. MAPS Operations Special Billing 2,449,858
12.9 G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
17.1 G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 27 0 0
17.2 G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
17.3 G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
17.4 G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
17.5 G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
13.2 G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 7,212 401 55 7,212 7,212 0 7,212 7,212 55 401
13.3 G24-13.3 Personnel Administration
13.4 G24-13.4 Employee Assistance
13.5 G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable
14.2 G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 2,511 50 15 2,511 2,511 0 2,511 2,511 15 50
14.3 G45-14.3 State Agencies
14.4 G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General
15.2 L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 6,129 121 57 6,129 6,129 0 6,129 6,129 57 121
15.3 L49-15.3 Financial Audits
15.4 L49-15.4 Program Audits
15.5 L49-15.5 . Single Audits
15.6 L49-15.6 AuditComm.
16.2 G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 15,770 474 112 15,770 15,770 0 15,770 15,770 112 474
20 G02- Administration

G02-0002 State Archaeology 1,270 43 2 1,270 1,270 0 1,270 1,270 2 43
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 99 3 0 99 99 0 99 99 0 3
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 6,869 31 8 6,869 6,869 0 6,869 6,869 8 31
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 621 11 5 621 621 0 621 621 5 11
G02-0009 State Architects Office 6,096 253 20 6,096 6,096 0 6,096 6,096 20 253
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 4 4 0 4 4 0 4 4 0 4
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 124 29 0 124 124 0 124 124 0 29
G02-0012 STAR 3,286 33 3 3,286 3,286 683,127 3,286 3,286 3 33
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 26,506 90 9 26,506 26,506 0 26,506 26,506 9 90

G02-0015a Travel Management 159,939 91 11 159,939 159,939 0 159,939 159,939 11 91
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 906 5 0 906 906 0 906 906 0 5

G02-0016 Development Disabilities 4,572 78 3 4,572 4,572 1,955,727 4,572 4,572 3 78
G02-0017 Risk Management 22,938 87 12 22,938 22,938 0 22,938 22,938 12 87
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 560 77 0 560 560 0 560 560 0 77



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Budget Net Acctg Net Admin Budget
Acct Trans trans Administrative HE's Acctg Tran Trans Fed receipts Costs Acctg Trans Acctg Trans HE's Trans

29.3 29.4 30.2 30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 31.2 31.3 31.4 31.5 31.6

FINANCE I.T-
Budget MANAGEMENT MAPS SEMA4 Budget

Analysis & Operations FINANCE· Financial AND Operations Operations Service -
Schedule Control and ACCOUNTING Central Accounting Financial Reporting - ADMINISTRATI Amortized and System and System Computer

No. DP# Name (EBO's) Planning DIVISION Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit ON SSP Costs Support Support Operations
G02-0020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 109,939 284 222 109,939 109,939 0 109,939 109,939 222 284
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 5,830 12 3 5,830 5,830 0 5,830 5,830 3 12
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 7,007 24 12 7,007 7,007 0 7,007 7,007 12 24
G02-0021f Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 512 81 0 512 512 0 512 512 0 81
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 16,509 59 12 16,509 16,509 0 16,509 16,509 12 59
G02·0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0026 Management Analysis 7,420 49 20 7,420 7,420 0 7,420 7,420 20 49
G02-0027 Prinl.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 81,637 24 11 81,637 81,637 0 81,637 81,637 11 24
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 4,432 53 23 4,432 4,432 0 . 4,432 4,432 23 53
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 1,015 100 0 1,015 1,015 0 1,015 1,015 0 100

G02·0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 16,971 37 6 16,971 16,971 0 16,971 16,971 6 37
G02-0033 Office ofTechnology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 199 46 0 199 199 0 199 199 0 46
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 321 26 0 321 321 0 321 321 0 26
G02-0036 Demography 2,171 13 5 2,171 2,171 0 2,171 2,171 5 13
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 6,543 194 15 6,543 6,543 90,256 6,543 6,543 15 194
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 2,513 85 6 2,513 2,513 0 2,513 2,513 6 85
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 18 0 0 18 18 0 18 18 0 0
G02·0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 224,226 14,184 414 224,226 224,226 7,725,102 224,226 224,226 414 14,184
B11 BARBERS BOARD 7,206 154 7 7,206 7,206 0 7,206 7,206 7 154
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 257,595 1,993 306 257,595 257,595 93,619,264 257,595 257,595 306 1,993
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 36,125 1,867 39 36,125 36,125 2,449,311 36,125 36,125 39 1,867
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 20,154 690 50 20,154 20,154 0 20,154 20,154 50 690
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 523,705 4,007 1,577 523,705 523,705 884,424,981 523,705 523,705 1,577 4,007
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 103,547 922 184 103,547 103,547 0 103,547 103,547 184 922
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 1,311 30 14 1,311 1,311 0 1,311 1,311 14 30
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 462,598 1,690 440 462,598 462,598 5,034,371 462,598 462,598 440 1,690
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 77,556 372 89 77,556 77,556 0 77,556 77,556 89 372
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 283 38 0 283 283 0 283 283 0 38
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 9,292 46 6 9,292 9,292 0 9,292 9,292 6 46
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 6,034 44 4 6,034 6,034 0 6,034 6,034 4 44
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 1,565 41 1 1,565 1,565 0 1,565 1,565 1 41
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 11,161 426 42 11,161 11,161 0 11,161 11,161 42 426
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 665 28 3 665 665 0 665 665 3 28
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 6 6 0 6 6 0 6 6 0 6
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 26 4 0 26 26 0 26 26 0 4
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 40,897 2,662 70 40,897 40,897 103,022 40,897 40,897 70 2,662
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 2,161,831 16,042 . 14,757 2,161,831 2,161,831 514,192,051 2,161,831 2,161,831 14,757 16,042
E37 .MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 199,060 10,779 423 199,060 199,060 627,498,202 199,060 199,060 423 10,779
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 3,046 65 0 3,046 3,046 0 3,046 3,046 0 65
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 40,173 1,412 178 40,173 40,173 0 40,173 40,173 178 1,412
E50 ARTS BOARD 9,475 374 9 9,475 9,475 640,500 9,475 9,475 9 374
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 56,289 795 62 56,289 56,289 3,962,886 56,289 56,289 62 795
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 88,449 1,422 197 88,449 88,449 0 88,449 88,449 197 1,422
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 1,756 153 0 1,756 1,756 0 1,756 1,756 0 153
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 8 4 0 8 8 0 8 8 0 4

E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 198 18 3 198 198 0 198 198 3 18





Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Budget Net Acctg Net Admin Budget
Acct Trans trans Administrative FTE's Acctg Tran Trans Fed receipts Costs Acctg Trans Acctg Trans FTE's Trans

29.3 29.4 30.2 30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 31.2 31.3 31.4 31.5 31.6

FINANCE I.T -
Budget MANAGEMENT MAPS SEMA4 Budget

Analysis & Operations FINANCE- Financial AND Operations Operations Service -
Schedule Control and ACCOUNTING Central Accounting Financial Reporting - ADMINISTRATI Amortized and System and System Computer

No. DP# Name (EBO's) Planning DIVISION Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit ON SSP Costs Support Support Operations
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 3,619 81 2 3,619 3,619 0 3,619 3,619 2 81
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 2,237 87 0 2,237 2,237 0 2,237 2,237 0 87
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 3,327 101 2 3,327 3,327 0 3,327 3,327 2 101
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 13,973 534 21 13,973 13,973 234,379 13,973 13,973 21 534
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 1,946 47 1 1,946 1,946 0 1,946 1,946 1 47
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 5,643 79 8 5,643 5,643 0 5,643 5,643 8 79

H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 4,095 98 2 4,095 4,095 0 4,095 4,095 2 98
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 6,938 118 4 6,938 6,938 0 6,938 6,938 4 118
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 3,095 66 17 3,095 3,095 0 3,095 3,095 17 66
J33 TRIAL COURTS 576,533 7,701 1,927 576,533 576,533 209,127 576,533 576,533 1,927 7,701
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 43,767 693 586 43,767 43,767 0 43,767 43,767 586 693
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 5,425 33 81 5,425 5,425 0 5,425 5,425 81 33
J65 SUPREME COURT 84,455 1,028 277 84,455 84,455 374,240 84,455 84,455 277 1,028
J68 TAX COURT 1,212 77 6 1,212 1,212 0 1,212 1,212 6 77
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 2,055 56 2 2,055 2,055 0 2,055 2,055 2 56·
L10 LEGISLATURE 11,924 723 80 11,924 11,924 0 11,924 11,924 80 723
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 65 10 0 65 65 0 65 65 0 10
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 132,564 1,153 264 132,564 132,564 32,426,608 132,564 132,564 264 1,153
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 2,037,604 16,238 2,027 2,037,604 2,037,604 121,416,671 2,037,604 2,037,604 2,027 16,238
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 769,449 14,881 3,976 769,449 769,449 1,591,974 769,449 769,449 3,976 14,881
P7T PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 5,456 185 12 5,456 5,456 0 5,456 5,456 12 185
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 1,555 30 5 1,555 1,555 0 1,555 1,555 5 30
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 1,242 104 0 1,242 1,242 0 1,242 1,242 0 104
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 56 28 0 56 56 0 56 56 0 28
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 1,473,371 43,983 2,643 1,473,371 1,473,371 35,698,313 1,473,371 1,473,371 2,643 43,983
R32 . POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 211,149 10,134 811 211,149 211,149 26,879,039 211,149 211,149 811 10,134
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 24,867 1,003 45 24,867 24,867 0 24,867 24,867 45 1,003
T79 TRANSPORTATION 3,502,415 25,994 4,780 3,502,415 3,502,415 583,061.288 3,502,415 3,502,415 4,780 25,994
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCILITRANSPORT 373 50 0 373 373 0 373 373 0 50
Z99 OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
XXX Total 16,857,768 246,819 3,974,462 48,717 16,857,768 16,857,768 7,240,657,944 10,118,530 16,857,768 16,857,768 48,717 246,792
XXX Source 16,857,768 246,819 3,974,462 48,718 16,857,768 16,857,768 7,240,657,945 10,118,530 16,857,768 16,857,768 48,718 246,792
XXX Difference (Total- Source) 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0



Stepdown Gc>'B'etween Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin
FTE's Acctg Trans Costs
31.7 31.8 36.1

FTE's
36.2

FTE's
36.3

FTE's
36.4

Square Feet
Occupancy Net Admin Costs

36.5 32.2
FTE's
32.3

FTE's
32.4

Schedule
No.

1.2
2

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.91
2.92
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
.4.2
4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
8.2
9.2
9.3
9.4
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
11.2

. 11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.B
12.9

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92

G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-B.2
G10-9.2
G10-9.3
G10-9.4

G10-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G1Q..10.5
G1Q..11.2
G10-11.3
G10-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G10-12.7
G10-12.8
G10-12.9

Name
First Stepdown

Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissione~sOffice

Office of Grants Management
Human Resources

Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable

Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity

PfT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing

Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System

Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT

Performance Measurement
Daily Digest

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts

IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol

OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION

Treasury
Treasury - Other

FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)

Budget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll

Accounting Services
Financial Reporting

Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable

FINANCE IT - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs

MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support

Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing

MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable

SEMA4
Operations

Special
Billing

MAPS
Operations

Special
Billing

ADMIN CAP
PROJECT & RELOCATION- RELOCATiON-

RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH

RELOCATION-.
HUMAN

SERVICES

RELOCATION·
VETS

SERVICE
BLDG

DEPARTMENT
OF EMPLOYEE

RELATiONS
Personnel Employee

Administration Assistance



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin
FTE's Acctg Trans Costs
31.7 31.8 36.1

FTE's
36.2

HE's
36.3

HE's
36.4

Square Feet
Occupancy Net Admin Costs

36.5 32.2
FTE's
32.3

HE's
32.4

Schedule
No.
17.1
17.2
17.3
17.4
17.5
13.2
13.3
13.4
13.5
14.2
14.3
14.4
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5
15.6
16.2

2
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.91
2.92
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
4.2
4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
8.2
9.2
9.3
9.4

DP#
G16-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14.4
L49-15.2
L49-15.3
L49-15.4
L49-15.5
L49-15.6
G61-16.2

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92

G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-8.2
G10-9.2
G10-9.3
G10-9.4

Name
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION

RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH

RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration

Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable

MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies

MediationlRepresentation • General
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

Financial Audits
Program Audits

Single Audits
AuditComm.

STATE AUDITOR
Second Stepdown

Equipment Use Charge
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissione~s Office

Office of Grants Management
Human Resources

Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable

Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity

Pff Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing

Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System

Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT

Performance Measurement
Daily Digest

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts

IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol

OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION

Treasury
Treasury - Other

SEMA4
Operations

Special
Billing

MAPS
Operations

Special
Billing

ADMIN CAP
PROJECT & RELOCATION- RELOCATION·

RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH

RELOCATION­
HUMAN

SERVICES

RELOCATION·
VETS

SERVICE
BLDG

DEPARTMENT
OF EMPLOYEE

RELATIONS
Personnel Employee

Administration Assistance
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Stepdown GOffetween Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin
FTE's Acctg Trans Costs
31.7 31.8 36.1

FTE's
36.2

FTE's
36.3

FTE's
36.4

Square Feet
Occupancy Net Admin Costs

36.5 32.2
FTE's
32.3

FTE's
32.4

SEMA4 MAPS RELOCATION-
Operations Operations ADMIN CAP RELOCATION- VETS DEPARTMENT

Schedule Special Special PROJECT & RELOCATiON- RELOCATION- HUMAN SERVICE OF EMPLOYEE Personnel Employee
No. DP# Name Billing Billing RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH SERVICES BLDG RELATIONS Administration Assistance
10.2 G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
10.3 G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's)
10.4 G10-10.4 Budget Operations and Planning
10.5 G10-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable
11.2 G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
11.3 G10-11.3 Central Payroll
11.4 G10-11.4 Accounting Services
11.5 G10-11.5 Financial Reporting
11.6 G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit
11.7 G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable
12.2 G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs
12.4 G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support
12.5 G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support
12.6 G10-12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations
12.7 G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
12.8 G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing
12.9 G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
17.1 G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
17.2 G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 2,108,837
17.3 G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 2,305,116
17.4 G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0
17.5 G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 37,257
13.2 G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 55 7,212
13.3 G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 4,372,796
13.4 G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0
13.5 G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 534,597
14.2 G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 15 2,511 15 15
14.3 G45-14.3 State Agencies
14.4 G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General
15.2 L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 57 6,129 57 57
15.3 L49-15.3 Financial Audits
15.4 L49-15.4 Program Audits
15.5 L49-15.5 Single Audits
15.6 L49-15.6 AuditComm.
16.2 G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 112 15,770 637 112 112
20 G02- . Administration

G02-0002 State Archaeology 2 1,270 2 2
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 99 0 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 8 6,869 8 8
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 5 621 5 5
G02-0009 State Architects Office 20 6,096 20 20
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 4 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 124 0 0
G02-0012 STAR 3 3,286 3 3
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 9 26,506 9 9

G02-0015a Travel Management 11 159,939 11 11
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 0 906 0 0

G02-0016 Development Disabilities 3 4,572 3 3
G02-0017 Risk Management 12 22,938 12 12
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 560 0 0



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin
FTE's Acctg Trans Costs
31.7 31.8 36.1

FTE's
36.2

FTE's
36.3

FTE's
36.4

Square Feet
Occupancy Net Admin Costs

36.5 32.2
FTE's
32.3

FTE's
32.4

SEMA4 MAPS R,l=LOCATION-
Operations Operations ADMIN CAP RELOCATION· VETS DEPARTMENT

Schedule Special Special PROJECT & RELOCATION- RELOCATION- HUMAN SERVICE OF EMPLOYEE Personnel Employee

No. DP# Name BIlling Billing RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH SERVICES BLDG RELATIONS Administration Assistance
G02-0020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0

G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 222 109,939 222 222
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 3 5,830 3 3
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 12 7,007 12 12
G02-0021f Plant Management (FacUities Repair & Replacement) 0 512 0 0
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 12 16,509 12 12
G02-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 20 7,420 20 20
G02-0027 Prinl.Comm 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 11 81,631 11 11
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 23 4,432 23 23
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 1,015 0 0

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 6 16,971 6 6
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 0 199 0 0
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 321 0 0
G02-0036 Demography 5 2,171 5 5
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 15 6,543 15 15
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 6 2,513 6 6
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 1 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 18 0 0
G02-0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 414 224,226 414 414 414
Bll BARBERS BOARD 7 7,206 7 7
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 306 257,595 306 306
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 39 36,125 39 39 39
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 50 20,154 50 50
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 1,577 523,705 1,577 1,577
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 184 103,547 184 184
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 14 1,311 14 14
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 440 462,598 440 440
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 89 77,556 89 89
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 283 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 6 9,292 6 6
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 4 6,034 4 4
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 1 1,565 1 1
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 42 11,161 42 42
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 3 665 3 3
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 6 0 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 26 0 0
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 70 40,897 70 70
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 14,757 2,161,831 14,757 14,757
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 423 199,060 423 423
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0 3,046 0 0
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 178 40,173 178 178
E50 ARTS BOARD 9 9,475 9 9
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 62 56,289 62 62
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 197 88,449 197 197
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 1,756 0 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 8 0 0

E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 3 198 3 3



Stepdown Go'cetween Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin Square Feet
FTE's Acctg Trans Costs FTE's HE's HE's Occupancy Net Admin Costs FTE's FTE's
31.7 31.8 36.1 36.2 36.3 36.4 36.5 32.2 32.3 32.4

SEMA4 MAPS RELOCATION·
Operations Operations ADMIN CAP RELOCATiON· VETS DEPARTMENT

Schedule Special Special PROJECT & RELOCATION· RELOCATION· HUMAN SERVICE OF EMPLOYEE Personnel Employee
No. DP# Name Billing Billing RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH SERVICES BLDG RELATIONS Administration Assistance

G03 LOTIERY 145 4.069 145 145
G05 RACING COMMISSION 9 18,044 9 9
G06 ATIORNEY GENERAL 357 39,332 357 357
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 32 6,442 32 32
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 2,161 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 43 10,968 43 43
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 5 2,661 5 5
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 84 160,793 84 84
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 19 3.624 19 19
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 39 13,779 39 39
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 57 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 288 154,054 288 288
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 82 33,960 82 82
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 216 0 0
G62 MSRS 80 14,864 80 80
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 89 21,076 89 89
G67 REVENUE DEPT 1,232 137,779 1,232 1,232
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 83 10,714 83 83
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 15 0 0
G8S FINANCE.INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 4,835 0 0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 79,924 0 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 5 2,097 5 5
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 925 0 0
G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 120 0 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 770 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 9 3,268 9 9
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 85 16,521 85 85
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 4 3,179 4 4
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 3 1,651 3 3
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 4 1,426 4 4
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 4,284 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 18,123 0 0
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 18,283 0 0
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 3 1,136 3 3
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 6 4,572 6 6
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0
H12 H.EALTH DEPT 1,311 486,912 1,311 1,311 1,311
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 2,143 657,595 2,143 2,143 2,143

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 4,382 766,232 4,382 4,382
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 37 24,926 10,199 37 37
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 950 238,447 4,138 950 950
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 23 21,804 23 23

·H7C NURSING BOARD 24 19,120 24 24
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 10 8,161 10 10
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 9 12,584 9 9
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 5 4,593 5 5
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 1 2,158 1 1
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 8 5,885 8 8
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 10 12,227 10 10





Stepdown G~"B~tween Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin
Costs
33.2

FTE's
33.3

Net Admin
Costs
34.2

Average Program
Audit Hrs Audit

34.3 34.4

Single
AuditHrs

34.5

Federal
Receipts

35.2

Schedule
No.

1.2
2

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.91
2.92
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
4.2
4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
8.2
9.2
9.3
9.4
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7

. 12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8
12.9

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92

G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3:7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-8.2
G10-9.2
G10-9.3
G10-9.4

G10-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G10-10.5
G10-11.2
G10-11.3
G10-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G10-12.7
G10-12.8
G10-12.9

MEDIATION State
Name SERVICES Agencies

First Stepdown
Equipment Use Charge Actual

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES

Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Management

Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting

Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable

Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity

PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing .

Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System

Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT

Performance Measurement
Daily Digest

OFFICEOF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts

IT Expenditures
Voice Over Intemet Protocol

OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION

Treasury
Treasury - Other

FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)

Budget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll

Accounting Services
Financial Reporting

Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable

FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs

MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support

Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing

MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable

LEGISLATIVE Financial Program
AUDITOR Audits Audits

Single
Audits

STATE
AUDITOR



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin
Costs
33.2

FTE's
33.3

Net Admin
Costs
34.2

Average Program
Audit Hrs Audit

34.3 34.4

Single
AudltHrs

34.5

Federal
Receipts

35.2

Schedule
No.
17.1
17.2
17.3
17.4
17.5
13.2
13.3
13.4
13.5
14.2
14.3
14.4
15.2
15.3
15.4
15.5
15.6
16.2

2
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.91
2.92
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
4.2
4.3
7.2
7.3
7.4
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
8.2
9.2
9.3
9.4

DP#
G16-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14.4
L49-15.2
L49-15.3
L49-15.4
L49-15.5
L49-15.6
G61-16.2

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92

G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-8.2
G10-9.2
G10-9.3
G10-9.4

MEDIATION State LEGISLATIVE Financial Program
Name SERVICES Agencies AUDiTOR Audits Audits

ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE

RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES

RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance

Employee Relations - Non Allocable
MEDIATION SERVICES

State Agencies
MediationlRepresentation - General

LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Financial Aud~s
Program Aud~s

Single Aud~s

AuditComm.
STATE AUDITOR
Second Stepdown

Equipment Use Charge
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office

Office of Grants Management
Human Resources

Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable

Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity

PfT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing

Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System

Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT

Performance Measurement
Daily Digest

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts

IT Expend~ures

Voice Over' Internet Protocol
OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION

Treasury
Treasury - Other

Single
Audits

STATE
AUDITOR



Stepdown G~"De'tween Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin
Costs
33.2

FTE's
33.3

Net Admin
Costs
34.2

Average Program
Audit Hrs Audit

34.3 34.4

Single
AuditHrs

34.5

Federal
Receipts

35.2

Schedule MEDIATION State LEGISLATIVE Financial Program Single STATE
No. DP# Name SERVICES Agencies AUDITOR Audits Audits Audits AUDITOR
10.2 G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
10.3 G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's)
10.4 G10-10.4 Budget Operations and Planning
10.5 G10-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable
11.2 G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
11.3 G10-11.3 Central Payroll
11.4 G10-11.4 Accounting Services
11.5 G10-11.5 Financial Reporting
11.6 G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit
11.7 G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable
12.2 G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs
12.4 G10-12.4 MAPS Operations anq--System Support
12.5 G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support
12.6 G10-12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations
12.7 G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
12.8 G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing
12.9 G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
17.1 G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
17.2 G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
17.3 G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
17.4 G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
17.5 G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
13.2 G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
13.3 G24-13.3 Personnel Administration
13.4 G24-13.4 Employee Assistance
13.5 G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable
14.2 G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES
14.3 G45-14.3 State Agencies 99,792
14.4 G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General 1.521,030
15.2 L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 57
15.3 L49-15.3 Financial Audits 2,617,973 0 0 0
15.4 L49-15.4 Program Audits 1.076.757 0 0 0
15.5 L49-15.5 Single Audits 329,531 0 0 0
15.6 L49-15.6 AuditComm. 5,145 0 0 0
16.2 G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 112 0 343 0
20 G02- Administration

G02-0002 State Archaeology 2 0 0 0 0
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 8 0 0 0 0
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info PoliCy Analysis - PIPA 5 0 0 0 0
G02-0009 State Architects Office 20 0 0 0 0
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0012 STAR 3 0 0 0 683,127
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 9 0 0 0 0

G02-0015a Travel Management 11 0 0 0 0
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0016 Development Disabilities 3 0 0 0 1,955,727
G02-0017 Risk Management 12 0 0 0 0
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 0 0 0 0



Stepdown Go Between Worksheet
Organizes Data From Comstat Format to fit into Stepdown Forma

Net Admin
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Single
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Schedule MEDIATION State LEGISLATIVE Financial Program Single STATE
No. DP# Name SERVICES Agencies AUDITOR Audits Audits Audits AUDITOR

G02-0020 MN Information Policy Council a a a a a
G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 222 a a a a
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 3 a a a a
G02·0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 12 a a a a
G02-0021f Plant Management (Facililies Repair & Replacement) a a a a a
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 12 a a a a
G02-0025 Docu.Comm a a a a a
G02-0026 Management Analysis 20 a a a a
G02-0027 Prinl.Comm a a a a a
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 11 a a a a
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 23 a a a a
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group a 0- a a a

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 a a a a a
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM" 6 a a a a
G02-0033 Office of Technology a a a a a
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable a a a a a
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) a a a a a
G02-0036 Demography 5 a a a a
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 15 a a a 90,256
G02-0038 Environmental Qualily Board 6 a a a 0
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary a a a a a
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance a a a a a
G02-0041 Capilol2005 a a a a a

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 414 224 2,035 a 7,725,102
B11 BARBERS BOARD 7 a a a a
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 306 803 a 267 93,619,264
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 39 a a a 2,449,311
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 50 a a a a
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 1,577 1,109 a 1,888 884,424,981
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 184 28 a a a
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 14 50 a a a
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 440 407 452 44 5,034,371
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 89 297 a a a
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD a 156 a a a
87E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINIOERING BD 6 162 a a a
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 4 a a a a
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 1 a a 0 a
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 42 302 a a a
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 3 302 a a a
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC a 15 a a a
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH a 75 a a a
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 70 186 a a 103,022
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 14,757 4,598 19 a 514,192,051
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 423 1,787 817 1,001 627,498,202
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY a a a a a
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 178 319 a a a
E50 ARTS BOARD 9 99 a a 640,500
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 62 176 a a 3,962,886
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 197 1 a a a
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA a 60 10 a a
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM a a a a a

E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 3 a a a a
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No. DP# Name SERVICES Agencies AUDITOR Audits Audits Audits AUDITOR

G03 LOTIERY 145 314 0 0 0
G05 RACING COMMISSION 9 124 0 0 0
G06 ATIORNEY GENERAL 357 296 0 0 904,361
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 32 83 0 0 0
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 43 105 0 0 0
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 5 91 0 0 0
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 84 348 120 0 0
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGy 0 117 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 19 2,057 0 0 0
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 39 366 0 0 0
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 0 0 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 288 347 0 0 0
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 82 392 0 78 33,809,518
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 9 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 215 0 0 0
G62 MSRS 80 480 49 0 0
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 89 609 49 1,031 0
G67 REVENUE DEPT 1,232 2,587 1,886 0 0
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 83 600 49 97 0
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 0
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 0 0 0 0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 0 0 0 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 5 58 0 0 0
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0
G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 0 0 0 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 9 0 0 0 0
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 85 133 0 0 0
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 4 217 0 0 0
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 3 104 0 0 0
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 4 95 0 0 0
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 4,264,026
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 3 134 0 0 0
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 6 0 0 0 0
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 1,311 357 101 782 181,005,803
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 2,143 2,731 0 5,363 4,062,428,394

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 4,382 0 3,476 0 89,714
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 37 167 0 0 0
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 950 571 0 0 13,885,691
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 23 0 0 0 0
H7C NURSING BOARD 24 89 0 0 0
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 10 0 0 0 0
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 9 50 0 0 0
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 5 45 0 0 0
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 1 0 0 0 0
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 8 0 0 0 0
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 10 0 0 0 0
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Schedule MEDIATION State LEGISLATIVE Financial Program Single STATE
No. DP# Name SERVICES Agencies AUDITOR Audits Audits Audits AUDITOR

H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 2 38 0 0 0
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 37 0 0 0
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 2 40 0 0 0
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 21 50 0 0 234,379
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 1 37 0 0 0
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 8 0 0 0 0

H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 2 0 0 0 0
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 4 113 0 0 0
H9G OMBUDSMAN MH/MR 17 0 0 0 0
J33 TRIAL COURTS 1,927 0 110 0 209,127
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 586 138 0 0 0
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 81 0 0 0 0
J65 SUPREME COURT 277 1,052 0 0 374,240
J68 TAX COURT 6 0 0 0 0
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 2 0 0 0 0
L10 LEGISLATURE 80 0 10,297 0 0
L49 LEGISLAriVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 264 198 0 153 32,426,608
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 2,027 1,133 223 521 121,416,671
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 3,976 745 987 0 1,591,974
P7T PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POSl) 12 130 0 0 0
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 5 0 0 0 0
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 246 0 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 2,643 651 195 0 35,698,313
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 811 215 95 0 26,879,039
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 45 126 211 0 0
T79 TRANSPORTATION 4,780 1,468 0 0 583,061,288
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCILITRANSPORT 0 0 0 90 0
Z99 OTHER 0 6,616 1,712 1,092 0
xxx Total 1,620,822 48,647 4,029,406 38,072 23,236 12,407 7,240,657,944
XXX Source 1,620,822 48,648 4,029,406 38,072 23,234 12,407 7,240,657,945
XXX Difference (Total - Source) 0 1 0 0 -2 0 1
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Imputed Interest Earnings for A-8? Reconciliations
Fiscal Year 2006 - SWICAP
(in thousands)

RISK

MANAGEMENT

FD410

MANAGEMENT

ANALYSIS

FD890

PLANT INTER-

MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGIES

FD 820 • FD 970 •

DOCU.COM

FD 870

OFFICE TRAVEL ADMIN. DOER

SUPPLY MANAGEMENT MAIL.COM PRINT.COM HEARING TDRC

FD 930 FD 910· FD 980· FD 920 FD 904 FD 200

Prior A-87
Retained Earnings
Balance 5,987 212 16,169 10,951 o 982 3,212 269 o 440 32

Ending Retained
Earnings Balance
Before Imputed 6,938 302 16,481 12,701 o 1,111 4,793 478 o 364 28

Average A-87
Retained Earnings
Balance 6,463 257 16,325 11,826 o 1,046 4,002 374 o 402 30

FY20061TC
Interest Rate 4.24% 4.24% 4.24% 4.24% 4.24% 4.24% 4.24% 4.24% 4.24% 4.24% 4.24%

17o1617044o502693

·No longer need A-87 reconciliation

11
Risk accumulates interest
(No imputed interest calculated)

Estimated Interest
Earnings

Month ITC Interest Rate FY 2006
_Annualized

lQ.~Qr~,~_~"~,,," _~.J __....._ 2.:22.?~1?l.2~! 3.38%
!0508 .' 0.002983245: 3.58%
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&~~!~..~..._~ "-T:::'~~~===~~=~=~~~;;~~~i~1 ;:~~~
······,'··· .. ·0.'003589·398] 4.31 %

. . . .'''''''·''_·''''---'0.0037236921 4.47%
l---.~-_····· ..- ..-··~··,,····,~ ..·~'-· ..··,··~--~·· ..i

.--~~._ '=:'.=:.===--':=:"= ==::.~~~J~~~~~~! ::;:~
)4 0.0039271941 4.71%

..... '=""""",""""""",,,,V"HM""'''''u>,===.v_..~m..... _,~t,~·~_,· ..'hN.V.~'''''~''h' ~,v."-'"e''''''''·'W''~-~m'~'h~N .....WA·"",....V.~'m.v.·,w~v .....l
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Section n-Summary of Billed Central Services as Reported In The CAFR

Minnesota operates a number of ~entral services that recover their costs through direct billing of
the benefiting agencies/programs. These programs and where they are reported in the state's
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) are summarized below. Please see supporting
documentation attached.

Internal Service Funds

Central Service

Travel Management

DOCUCOMM*

Management Analysis *

Administrative Hearings *

MAILCOMM*

Office Supply Connection

Employee Insurance Trust

Enterprise Technologies

Plant Management

Risk Management

Discontinued Programs·

PRINTCOMM

Major Proprietary Funds

Unemployment Insurance··

CAFRFund

Central Motor Pool Fund

Central Service Fund

Central Service Fund

Central Service·Fund

Central Service Fund

Central Stores Fund

Employee Insurance Fund

Enterprise Technologies Fund

Plant Management Fund

Risk Management Fund

Not reported in the CAFR

Unemployment Insurance Fund

Fund 870

Fund 890

Fund 904/905

Fund 980/981

The remaining three programs are not readily tied back to the CAFR. These programs are the
Workers Compensation Revolving FUnd, the Human Resource Development and the Office of
the Attorney General.

Please refer to' the individual program sections that follow for additional information.

* These services are consolidated into one CAFR Fund (Central Service Fund). A breakdown ofthis fund by
program is also provided.
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\lTRAL SERVICES.
ACTIVITIES STATEMENT - In Thousands
FYE 6/30/2006

12/1912006 10:24 AM

Operating Revenues:
Net Sales 1,641 7 8,456 10,104 9,455 649
Rental and Service Fees 1,518 1,518 1,265 253

Total Operating Revenues 1,641 1,518 7 8,456 11,622 10,720 902
Less: Cost of Goods Sold 27 (27)

Gross Margin 1,641 1,518 7 8,456 11,622 10,693 929

Operating Expenses:
Purchased Services 209 322 7,869 8,400 8,007 393
Salaries and Fringe Benefits 1,269 1,260 328 2,857 2,634 223
Depreciation 36 36 28 8
Supplies and Materials 44 13 18 75 81 (6)
Indirect Costs 40 16 0 9 65 39 26
Other Expenses 2 2 98 (96)

Total Operating Expenses 1,562 1,611 0 8,262 11,43.5 10,887 548

Operating Income (Loss) 79 (93) 7 194 187 (194) 381

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses):
OtherNonoperating Costs 743 (743)

Total Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses) 744 (744)

Income (Loss) Before Operating Transfers 79 (93) 7 194 187 549 (362)

Income (Loss) 79 (93) 7 194 187 549 (362)
... ,Assets, Beginning 127 388 88 978 1,581 1,032 54!' ~

\

Net"Assets, Ending 206 295 95 1,172 1,768 1,581 1o.



l·_I-4TRAL SERVICES
,H FLOW STATEMENT - In Thousands

I" fE 6/30/2006

. 912912006 8:59 AM

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Receipts from Customers 1,659 1,565 6 8,557 11,787
Payments to Suppliers (298) (380) (7,641) (8,319)
Payments to Employees (1,241) (1,115) (323) (2,679)
Payments to Others (184) (184)

Net Cash Flows From Operating Activites 120 (114) 6 593 605

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities: (7 /
Investment in Fixed Assets - (96) J961~
Proceeds from Loan 70 70
Repayment of Loan Principal (70) (70)
Other Nonoperating Expense (497) (497)
Interest Paid

Net Cash Flows from Capital and Related
Financing Activities (593) (593)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Purchase of Investments
Investment Earnings

Net Cas.h Flows from Investing Activites

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 120 (114) 6 )1-2 I,

·~h and Investments, Beginning, as Reported 52 384 89 525
lhange in Accounting Principle .

",.Ish and Cash Equivalents, Beginning, as Restated 52 384 89 525
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Ending 172 270 95 537

Operating Income (Loss) 79 (93) 6 194 186
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Depreciation 36 36

Change in Assets and Liabilities: '!.P9 )at". Accounts Receivable 20 (12) 101
Inventories 257 , 257'''<:u

Other Assets ,,:l<:,y •

Accounts Payable (5) (19) 18 (6) .

Compensated Absences Payable 28 10 (13) 25
Deferred Revenues (2) (2)
Other Liabilities

Net Reconciling Items to be Added (Deducted)
from Operating Income 41 (21) 399 419

~et Cash Flows from Operating Activities 120 (114) 6 593 605

tt 71
f(I I)





Section II-Billed Services

OF ADMINISTRATION-TRAVEL MANAGEMENT

Management provides cost-effective trfulsportation solutions for state govenunent o:t1:lCt;S
for conducting official state business. Specific services provided include:

@ Provides a long-term vehicle rental program

.. a vehicle service state owned vehicles

.. Assists state agencies meeting the federal Energy Policy Act (EPAct) requirements for
alternative fuel vehicle purchasing.

"Subject to limitations described subsections b. through d ofthis
section, rental costs are allowable to the extent that the rates are
reasonable... "

"Most governmental units provide certain services, such as motor
to operating agencies on a centralized basis. Since federally­

supported awards are pe;formed within the individual operating agencies,
there needs to be a process whereby these service costs can be
ident~fied a assigned to benefited on a reasonable and
consistent ·s. It

-nr~'CP1nt fleet, V,"",I""'","", depreciation costs,n the estimated op,eratmg
years1mc:onlelJlos:s,





TRAVEL

MANAGEMENT

FD 910

3,211

--ill.
3,212

12,4B3
339

12,B23

10,?91
694

0
0

0

(80)

0
0
0

11,406

164

0

164

~

~

~

3,507

B)

A)

Allowable Reserve

Net Increase to Retained Earnings Balance

A-8? RE. BALANCE June 30, 2006

Excess Balance (A)-(B)
(If less than zero, the amount on (A) is the beginning A-8? RE.
Balance for the next year's reconciliation. If there is an excess
balance, then the federal share should be returned to the fedaral

govt, then the amount on B) will be the beginning balance
for the next year).

-Total Adjustments

Other-

Adjustments:
Imputed Interest Earnings on Monthly Average Cesh Balences
At State Treasury Avg. Rate of Return

Add: A-B7 Allowable costs
Indirect Costs From SWCAP (if not allocated in SWCAP)
Depreciation or Use Allowance (if not in actual cost above)
Other

Total OMB A-B? Allowable Expenditures

Other- (e.g. Gain on disposal of Assets)

less A-87 Unallowable costs:
Capital Outlay
Projected Cost Increases/Replacement Reserve
Unallowable excess RE balance Refund
Bad Debt

Expenditures (Actual Cash)
Per State's Financial Report
Operating Expense

Total Revenues

A-B7 Revenues (Actual and Imputed)
From Attachment A
Other Revenues

RECONCILIATION OF RETAiNED EARNINGS
RE-SALANCE TO OMS A-57 GUIDELINES
FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006

(All Figures in OOO's)

RlE Balance July 1, 2005 (End balance per Prior Year A-B7 Rec)
Adjustment to Retained Earnings"Balance
Adjusted Retained Earnings Balance

Transfer out Bond Interest & Building Depreciation costs

PART II A-B? CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE

A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JULY 1, 2005 838

TRANSFERS Per CAFR (per Accounting Racords)
Plus: Transfers In (contributed capital) 0
less: Transfers Out(Payback of Contrib Capital, Other Users of Fund R 0_

Net Transfers o

FY 99 Federal Excess Retained Earnings payment that was overpaid
FY 99 A-87 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement State Sources
FY 00 Faderal payback
FY 00 A-87 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement State Sources

-Total State portion of Excess Retained Earning

o
o

o
o

A-8? CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JUNE 30, 2006 C)

PART III A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE

A-8? ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JULY 1,2005

ADJUSTMENTS
less: A-8? Unallowable Costs
Plus: A-8? Allowable Costs

FY 98 PPD Adjustment
Accumulated Prior Year Imputed Interest Adjustments
Currant Year Imputed Interest Adjustment

Total Adjustments

o
o

215
(152)
(164)

(101)

PART IV RECONCILIATION OF A-87 RE. CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL
AND ADJ BAl TO CAFR

A-8? ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2004 D) (A) --non­
(B)

Prior period adjustments to Retained earnings balance

RECONCILIATION OF A-8? CONTR CAPITAL AND ADJUST
BALANCES TO CAFR (A)+(C)+(D)

Check Figure
~
~

(0)





STATE OF MINNESOTA
TRAVEL MANAGEMENT FUND 910

STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
JUNE 30, 2006

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash (Note 1)
Cash· Imprest Fund
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable~e
Prepaid Expenses
Due from other fund
Inventory
Total Current Assets

NONCURRENT ASSETS (Note 2)
Vehicles
Less: Accumulated Depreciation
Equipment - Shop, Office, Car Wash
Less: Accumulated Depreciation
Capital Assets· Software
Less: Accumulated Amortization

Total Noncurrent Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABIUTIES

Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable Non-Trade
Salaries Payable
Compensated Absences Payable (Note 3)
Sales Tax Payable

. Due to Other Funds
Loans Payable to General Fund (Note 4)
Accrued Interest
Loans Payable to Master Lease (Note 5)
Total Current Liabilities

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Compensated Absences Payable (Note 3)
Loans Payable·to Master Lease (Note 5)
Total Noncurrent Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS (Note 6)
Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Rei ated Debt
Unrestricted Net Assets

TOTAL NET ASSETS

FY06

1,451,657.27
1.69

1,190,356.46
7,950.00

- ---b~b(r-
0.00

17,876.64
2,667,842.06

36,456,123.29
(18,596,064.27)

223,563.38
(169,929.29)
268;570.00
(53,714.00)

Q8,m!,549.11 'tJ
20,796,391.17

81,309.45
4032 768.08 'b .

6,114,077.53

15,266,722.68

7,364,704.9~

(1,835,036.48)

5,529,668.49

09/13106
Unaudited

FY05

480,300.37
106.41

2,060,536.33
0.00
0.00
0.00

17,532.16
2,558,475.27

36,320,600.03
(20,534,885.17)

230,541.84
(165,183.90)
268,570.00

0.00
16,119,642.60

18,678,117.87

641,843.42
201,771.79

30,708.98
8,754.43
2,435.99
3,960.00

4,104,000.00
25,327.46

4,225,356.89
9,244,158.96

72,113.83
5,249,451.81
5,321,565.64

14,565,724.60

6,6U,e!l!l.:Mr r:, <-tt< ~ o( 2 (~

., (2,532,440.63) ..;2 ':? r'. :, (~ ::,. :,. (I ~

4,112;393.27

E



STATE OF MINNESOTA 09/13106
TRAVEL MANAGEMENT FUND 910 Unaudited
STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENSES & CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

FY06 FY06 FY05 FY05

OTD YTD OTD YTD
OPERATING REVENUES

I
Vehicle Rental 3,070.290.65 12,102,844.84J 3,045.035.95 12,354,208.18
Other Revenue (Nole 1) 87,830.95 380,009.88 94,884.61 401,713.71

Total Operating Revenues 3,158,121.60 12,482.854.72 3.139.920.56 12.755,921.89

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries & Benefrts J 190,079.34 724,458.59 174.283.66 711,351.18
Rent- Space 65,595.06 247,688.28 45,760.02 246,962.69
Repairs - Vehlcles 225,529.51 n1,822.89 205,373.40 n2,868.63
Repairs· Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Insurance 128,170.75. 513,988.00 158,951.00 5OO,3n.00
Printing 0.00 73.55 0.00 0.00
Professional & Technical ServiCes 2,9n.00 2,9n.00 55,349.90 74,161.01
Computer Services 4,914.46 15,591.69 60,268.82 95,453.42
Communications 6,944.98 17,088.79 6,861.98 19,855.99
Travel 0.00 590.64 2,314.51 2,318.51

-;oioOlher Operating Costs . 16,266.32 175,416.40 62.976.63 202.509.21
Vehicle License Fees 30,597.38 46,047.75 1.982.21 9,980.76
Employee Development 480.00 705.00 745.00 990.00
Supplies - Parts & Fue! 1,121.255.35 4,153,347.25 1,209,144.47 3,580.878.92
Supplies - Office & General 98,709.37 107,605.78 4,230.39 12,355.37
Supplies· Bulk Fuel 0:00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Depreciation & Amortization 1.031,980.49 3,692,131.89 964,161.90 3.711,566.94
Indirect Costs 80,479.50 321,915.00 93,231.00 372,924.00
Tolal Operating Expenses 3,003,979.51 10,791,448.50 . 3,045:634:89 . 10.314:553.63

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 154,142.09 1,691,406.22 94.285.67 . 2,441,368.26

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest Revenue 103,142.06 339,447.99 " 66,766.34 198.930.47
Gain (Loss) ori Sale of Fixed Assets 17,228.55 79,664.60 33,522.00 (53,116.30)
Interest Expense (427,613.60) (694,303.14) (92,017.67) (335,215.19)
Excess Reserve Cash Payback 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
to the Federal Government 0.00 0'.00 0.00 0.00
Total Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses) (307.242.99) (275,190.55) 8.270.67 (189,401.02)

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (153,100.90j 1.416,215.67 _ 102,556.34 2,251,967.24

NET ASSETS. BEGINNING 5,699,051.07 4,112,393.27 4,012,467.18 1,870,558.32
Adjustment to Net Assets· (Note 7) (16,281.68) 1,059.55 (2,630.25) (1P,132.29)

NET ASSETS. ENDING 5.529,668.49 5,529,668.49 4,112,393.27 4,112,393.27



STATE OF MINNESOTA
TRAVEL MANAGEMENT FUND 910
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 3D, 2006

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from sales
Receipts from other revenue
Payments to employees
Payments to suppliers for goods and services
Payments for other operating expenses

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Adv~ces from the general fund
Repayment of advances from the general fund
Cash payback to the federal government

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Noncapltal Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Investment in fixed assets
Proceeds from sale offixed assets
Proceeds from Master Lease
Payments to Master Lease
Interest payments

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Capital and Related Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Investment earnings

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Investing Activities

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Ending

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Operating income

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Flows from Operating Activtties
Depreciation expense
Amortization expense
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable
(Increase) decrease In Inventories
(Increase) decrease In due from other fund
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses
(Increase) decrease in other current assets
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable
Increase (decrease) in salaries payable
Increase (decrease) in sales tax payable
Increase (decrease) in compensatad absences
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue·
Increase (decrease) in other currentliabiltties

Total adjustments
Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Oparatlng Activities

Noncash Investing, Capital, and Financing Activities
Accrual of vehicles an Investment in Capital Assets
Accounts Receivable - Nontrade

09113106
Unaudtted

12,973,024.71
380,009.88

(704,800.72)
(6,491,239.80)

0.00
6,156,994.07

4,500,000.00
(5,104,000.00)

0.00
(604,000.00)

(7,833,736.04)
2,136,024.00
5,961,878.40

(4,809,126.96)
(376,229.28)

(4,921,189:88)

339,447.99
339,447.99

971,252.18
480,406.78

1,451,658.96

1,691,406.22

3,692,131.89
0.00

~~;m:aD
~)

0.00
0.00

0.00 'I 3,)
(118,426.75) >.r\Q61~'l2-. f.-.

9,155.07 \
2,389.45

10,502.80
0.00
0.00

4,465,587.85
6,156.994.07

1~~

~



STATE OF MINNESOTA
TRAVEL MANAGEMENT FUND 91D
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 3D, 2DD6

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTIN~ POLICIES
The Travel Management Division (TMD) utilized full accrual accounting. Travel Management vehicle
rantals are accrued to the period the vehicle was retumed. Expenses are based on data received
from the Minnesota Accounting and Procurement Sys1em (MAPS) and information provided by management.
Insurance is capitalized and amortized over the period of coverage. Inventories (gasoline, parts, and tires) are
calculated using a first In, firat out basis. Capital assets are recorded at historical cost and capitalized
in the month received. Other Revenue Includes sale of scrap, repair services and markup on parts.
Cash includes interest eamed from the master lease program that is to be transferred Into the
account Bfler the end of the period.

09/13/06
Unaudited

Basis of Depreciation by item indicated:
Vehicles
Car Wash
Computer Hardware & Software
Shop & Office Equipment

40 month life
15 year life
various
various

25°,(, salvage value
no salvage value
rio salvage value
no salvage value

Effective October 1, 2003, Admin management increased the Department's Capital Asset threshold from $2,000 to $5,000.
The capitalization threshold for betterments was decreased from $500 to $0.

Minnesota Laws 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, SubdiVision 3 restricts ·Pald-In-Capltar amounts to $252,000.00.
Retained Eamings equal to the book value on hand at June 30,1979, were recorded on the balance sheet as due to the
General Fund as If the Fixed Assets had been obtained under advances authorized by M.S. 16A. 126.

Minnesota Laws 1985, Special Session Chapter 13, Section 17, Subdivision 2 raised the limits of contributed
capital. Accordingly, in July 1985, contributed capital was Increased $250,000.

The purchased price for the software Is $268,570.00 and the total costs for equipment Is $234,795.76.

3. COMPENSATED ABSENCES
State employees accrue vacation leave, sick leave, and compensatory leave at various rates within limits specified In the
collective bargaining agreements. This leave is liquidated in cash only at the time of separation from state employment.
The accumulated leave Is shown as a liability.

Compensated Absences, Beginning Balance
Increases in Compensated Absences
Decreases in Compensated Absences
Compensated Absances, Ending Balance

Short Term
8,754.43
1,307.18

0.00
10,061.61

Long Term
72,113.83

9,195.62
0.00

81,309.45

4. LOANS PAYABl.E TO THE GENERAL FUND
Travel Management borrows from the General Fund to pay semi-annual Master Lease Invoices. These
loans are administered by the Department of Finance. .

The following is a schedule of the current amount owed to Finance:

August to March @$500,OOO

Total Amount Due To General Fund

General Fund Loan
Payments Remaining

3,500,000.00

3,500,000.00



5. LOANS PAYABLE TO THE MASTER LEASE PROGRAM
Travel Management periodically makes equipment purchases utilizing the Master Lease Program that is
administered by the Department of Finance. These are loans that are paid off through semi-annual payments
of both principal and interest to the Department of Finance over the term of the loan.

The following is a schedule by fiscal years of future minimum payments with the current amount needed to satisfY
Master Lease Loans Payable as of June 3D, 2006:

2007
2008
2009
2010

Total Minimum Payments
Amount Representing Interest

Current Amount Needed To SatisfY Master Lease Principal

Master Lease 9-11
Loans Payable

4,938,193.38
3,688,279.50
2,235,901.45

381,893.03
11 ,244,267.36

(616,707.22)
10,627,560.14

6. NET ASSETS
During FY2002, the State of Minnesota implemented new accounting standards as prescribed by the Govemmental Accounting
Standards Board (GASB). The standards include revised statement formats which resulted in the change from retained earnings
to net asset reporting. For historical cost comparison, the tQtal net assets and the retained eamings have been reconciled as shown below.

Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 7,364,704.97
UnrestriCted Net Assets (1,835,036.48)
Total Net Assets 5,529,668.49

Schedule of Retained Eamings
1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd QIr 4thQIr

Beginning Retained Earnings 3,610,393.27 4,398,983.23 4,916,560.86 5,197,051.07
Prior Period Adjustment 0.00 18,061.30 (720.07) (16,281.68)
Change in Accounting Principle 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Quarterly Net Income (Loss) 788,589.96 499,536.33 281,190.28 (153,100.90)
Ending Retained Eamings 4,398,983.23 4,916,580.86 5,197,051.07 5,027,668.49

Add: Capital Contributions 502,000.00 502,000.00 502,000.00 502,000.00
Reconciliation to Total Net Assets 4,900,983.23 5,418,580.86 5,699,051.07 5,529,668.49

i. Adjustment to Net Assets
In FY20OS, the prior period adjustment of ($10,132.29) represents a decrease to beginning net assets due to understatement of accounts

payable for ($7,502.04) and vehicles net of accumulated depreciation for ($2,630.25.)

In FY 2006, the prior period adjustment of $1 ,059.55 represents an increase to beginning net assets due to the overstatement of
Accumulated Depreciation· Shop, Office, Car Wash.





STATE OF MINNiovuTA
Travel Management
MAPS FUND 910
SUMMARY OF ACTUAL AND IMPUTED REVENUES
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006

CONTACT:

'1---------------- COLLECTED BILLINGS ----------------- 1'1-------------- IMPUTED REVENUE ------------1
BILLED AT Difference SUB TOTAL

BILLED AT LESS THAN UNCOLLECTED (FULL-BILLED MEMO A-87 SURCHARGE TOTAL
FULL RATErS) FULL RATErS) BILLINGS RATES) BILLINGS UNBILLED REVENUES COLLECTED IMPUTED REVENUES

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 851,064 851,064 851,064
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 123,509 123509 123,509
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 115,370 115,370 115,370
B20 EXPLORE MINNESOTA TOURISM 0
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 391,728 391,728 391,728
B34 HOUSING FINANCE 35,798 35,798 35,798
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 484,798 484,798 484,798
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 13,133 13,133 13133
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 1,216,671 1,216,671 1,216,671
E37 CHILDREN, FAMILIES, & LEARNING 91,423 91,423 91,423
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 64,113 64,113 64,113
E50 ARTS BOARD 0 0 0
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 23,654 23,654 23,654
G02 ADMINISTRATION DEPT 110,348 110,348 110348
G02-ADMN-148 Development Disabilities 0 0 0
G02-ADMN-140 STAR (Tech Related Assitance) 0 0 0
G02-ADMN-141 STAR (DHS) 0 0 0
G02-ADMN-145 DEV DIS COUNCIL-FAMILY SUPPORT 0 0 0
G02-AGNT-940 STAR (Access to Telework) 0 0 0
G02-AGNT-941 STAR rAlternativeFin Prog) 0 0 0
G02-SERV-741 LMIC MN GEOGRAPHIC DATA CLEARINGHOUSE 0 0 0
G06 ATIORNEY GENERAL 5,680 5,680 5680
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 0 0 0
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 9,703 9703 9,703
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 0 0 0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOV'T PAYMENTS 0 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 812,179 812,179 812,179
H55 HUMAN SERVICES DEPT 272,816 272,816 272,816
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 0 0 0
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 0 0 0
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 30,168 30,168 30168
J33 TRIAL COURTS 103,142 103,142 103,142
J65 SUPREME COURT 29,970 29,970 29,970
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 78,748 78,748 78,748
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 622,263 622,263 622,263
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 1,117,313 1117,313 1117,313
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 15,883 15,883 15,883
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 76,976 76,976 76,976
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 602,221 602,221 602,221
T79 TRANSPORTATION DEPT 55 55 55

0 0
Additional Aaencies Receiving Federal Fund (Listed below) 4,931,339

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Total from All Other Agencies ( not included above) 0 0
I

Total 12,230,065 0 0 0 0 0 7,298,726 0 0 7,298,726





State of Minnesota
Department of Finance

Office Memorandum

Date: June 13,2007

To: Dana Badgerow, Commissioner
Department ofAdmin· ation

From: Peggy Lexau
Executive Budget

Phone: (651) 296-6237

Subject: Approval ofFY2007 Rates for Travel Management

Pursuant to your request, the Department ofFinance approves the FY2007 rates for the Travel
Management Division (TMD) as proposed in the business plan submitted on May 4, 2006.

Cc: Tim Morse, Administration
Lenora Madigan, Administration
Julie Poser, Administration
Stephanie Andrews, Finance
Jim Schowalter, Finance

. 658 Cedar Street· 400 Centennial Office Building

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55155· TTY: 1-800-627-3529
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Six Year Rate Comparison
i

MINNESOTA DEPA~TMENTOF ADMINISTRATION
Travel Management!Division
For Fiscal Year 2006

I
Categorized Rat4s

!
I

Long-term Rentals i
'. mid-year

R~te FY2001· FY2002 FY2002 FY2003 FY2004 FY2005 FY2006 % Change

Sub-compact Fixed 200 200. 212 225 233 247 258 4.45%
Mileage ~t0ili'Qrq1l:'~2ill;~EQJQXE&IfJ£~QiQ.tii5:~~~§~fQ?~~ff1!§t",qlp:§ Ii~$;i(~;§]Q@,i~~Wi21p.t.Q1io.;" 4.50%

Compact Fixed 230 230 244 259 268 284 297 4.58%
Mi!eage ~lr"&~~LQ1.QZiil~it{Fi{:fp.lltlifl{g;'&Q1Qt~jI@~~Ii~QZ§li\f2(I~!QIQ[1fi&~~~[z[~~xi*JJ.~(if9Ig.~9J 4.50%

Intermediate Fixed 251 251 266 282 292 310 324 4.52%
Mileage [1g7J§Kg£Q'@1I[ill~!i~fQfQ~JjJm:[~lQg[~%~Wtfg1~$~~lli9]1IQ§];;tgtI;Q;~)ItfjlI{i?ii9N~;[~ 4.50%

Int. Wagon Fixed 256 256 271 287 297 315 329 4.44%
Mileage ~%1{~iQ1Qg~~1®1(~J:91q~$.~fu~Q]:~~~)~~m~!~i?~B~tQ1~1PS!!Jt~1i1JP1ft1iL{niiili'~Q};qIt~: 4.50%

Full Size Fixed 301 301 319 338 350 371 388 4.58%
Mileage ;i'~RtCil1f,j§1:1j!ti\i~0]91~,t~i2ifOrt1~~~:w.g3'Q11~t\11~'i.I!C[;1g:~ J~tt~§iID~A&~~fiJ,)Qjit~! 4.50%

Police FiXed 321 321 340 360 373 395 413 4.56%
Miiea e 4.50%

'f.35%
4.50%
4.62%
4.50%
4.47%
4.50%
4.46%
4.50%
4.47%
4.50%
4.57%
4.50%

4.40% .
4.50%
4.58%
4.50%
4.47%
4.50%
4.40%
4.50%

Fi~ed

Mileage
Fixed
Mileage
Fixed
Miieage
Fi~ed
Mileage
Fixed·
Mileage
Fi~ed

Spec. Van

Pass. Van

Jeep

Cargo Van

Pickup 531

Pickup 931

Pickup 731

Carry-all

i~lQtiJl[t~L[~~!~~
Pickup 431 Fi~ed

Mileage
Fixed
Mileage
Fixed
Mileage
Fi~ed
Mi,eage

[§'B!@ii!~1Y!!imr
Mini-van

Note: Fixed rates are!rounded to the nearest whole dollar. Mileage rates are rounded to the
nearest tenth of a ce,?t. Percentages are calculated using rate numbers prior to rounding.



Section II-Billed Services

ADMINISTRATION-MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS AND
DIVISION

The Management Analysis and Development Division a fee-for-service management
cOIlsultirlg group providing custom-designed services and training to state and local governments
arid higher education. These services include:

'l> Business Process Redesign and Reengineering

e Organization and Program Evaluation, Best Practices Identification, Analytical
Writing, and Survey Research

.. Training, Development Online Service

II> Organization Development, Change Management, Management Coaching, Staff
Development and Team Effectiveness

.. Organization Structure and Staffing Redesign, Roles and Responsibilities Clarification,
and Communications Plans

II> Design and Facilitation, Strategic and Operational Planning Processes, and
Stakeholder Feedback

ofprofessional consultant services rendered by persons who
are members ofa particular profession or possesses special skill, and who
are not officers or employees ofthe governmental unit, are allowable.... "

B Se

" The cost oftraining providedfor employee development is allowable ".

Rates are de1:errnirled annually to nrclvicle for recovery of operating costs with a breakeven
objective.
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RECONCILIATION OF RETAINED EARNINGS
RE·BALANCE TO OMB A-87 GUIDELINES
FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006

(All Figures in ODD's)

RlE Balance July 1, 2005 (End balance per Prior Year A-87 Rec)
Adjustment to Retained Earnings Balance
Adjusted Retained Earnings Balance

A-87 Revenues (Actual and Imputed)
From Attachment A
Other Revenues

Total Revenues

Expenditures (Actual Cash)
Per State's Financial Report
Operating Expense

Less A-B7 Unallowable costs:
Capital Outlay
Projected CostlncreasesfReplacement Reserve
Unallowable excess RE balance Refund
Bad Debt

Other- (e.g. Gain on disposal of Assets)

Add: A-B7 Allowable costs
Indirect Costs From SWCAP (if not allocated in SWCAP)
Depreciation or Use Allowance (if not in actual cost above)
Other

Total OMB A-B? Allowable Expenditures

Adjustments:
Imputed Interest Earnings on Monthly Average Cash Balances
At State Treasury Avg. Rate of Return

Other-

Transfer out Bond Interest & Building Depreciation costs

-Total Adjustments

Net Increase to Retained Earnings Balance

A-B? R.E. BALANCE June 30, 2006 A)

Allowable Reserve (check formula for PY values) B)

Excess Balance (A)-(B)
(If less than zero, the amount on (A) is the beginning A-B? R.E.
Balance for the next year's reconciliation. If there is an excess
balance, then the federal share should be returned to the federal
govt, then the amount on B) will be the beginning balance
for the next year).

PART II A-8? CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE

A-B? CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JULY 1, 2005

MANAGEMENT

ANALYSIS

FD 890

212
0

212

1,641
0

1,641

1,562
a

0
0

0

0

0

0
1,562

11

0
0
0

11

90

302

~

~

o

TRANSFERS Per CAFR (per Accounting Records)
Plus: Transfers In (contributed capital) 0
Less: Transfers Out(Payback of Contrib Capital, Other Users of Fund R 0_

Net Transfers

FY 99 Federal Excess Retained Earnings payment that was overpaid
FY 99 A-B? Excess Retained Earnings Settlement State Sources
FY DO Federal payback
FY DO A-8? Excess Retained Earnings Settlement State Sources

-Total State portion of Excass Retained Earning

o

PART IV RECONCILIATION OF A-8? RE. CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL
AND ADJ BAL TO CAFR

A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JUNE 3D, 2005

PART III A-8? ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE

A-8? ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JULY 1, 2004

ADJUSTMENTS
Less: A-87 Unallowable Costs
Plus: A-8? Allowable Costs

FY 98 PPD Adjustment
Accumulated Prior Year Imputed Interest Adjustments
Current Year Imputed Interest Adjustment

Total Adjustments

A-B? ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 3D, 2004

Prior period adjustments to Retained earnings balance

RECONCILIATION OF A-8? CONTR. CAPITAL AND ADJUST
BALANCES TO CAFR (A)+(C)+(D)

.Check Figure

C)

DJ

o
o

(3D)
(54)
(11)

(A)

(B)

(95)

o=





STATE OF MINNESOTA
MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS FUND 890 9/1/06
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS Unaudited

June 3D, 2006
FY06 FY05'

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 172,378.72 52,128.37
Accounts Receivable 245,324.80 264,993.55
Prepaid Insurance 0.00 0.00
Prepaid Expenses 0.00 0.00
Due from Other Funds 0.00 0.00

Total Current Assets 417,703.52 317,121.92

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Capital Assets (Note 3) 0.00 0.00
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 0.00 0.00

Total Noncurrent Assets 0.00 0.00

TOTAL ASSETS 417,703.52 317,121.92

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 16,108.64 20,664.29
Salaries Payable 48,274.47 48,415.21
Compensated Absences Payable (Note 3) 12,647.46 13,425.59
Deferred Revenue 0.00 1,590.00
Due To Other Funds 0.00 0.00

Total Current Liabilities 77,030.57 84,095.09

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Compensated Absences Payable (Note 3) 135,170.22 106,000.06

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 135,170.22 106,000.06

TOTAL LIABILITIES 212,200.79 190,095.15

NET ASSETS (Note 4)
Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 0.00 0.00
Unrestricted Net Assets 205,502.73 127,026.77

TOTAL NET ASSETS 205,502.73 127,026.77



FY06
YTD

STATE OF MINNESOTA
MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS FUND 890
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXl>~NSES,AND CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 3D, 2006

FY06
QTD

FY05
QTD

9/1/06
Unaudited

FY05
YTD

OPERATING REVENUES (Note 1)
Consulting
Training

Total Operating Revenues

OPERATING EXPENSES (Note 1)
Salaries & Benefits
Rent I')
Maintenance & Repairs :
Insurance
Printing
Professional & Technical Services
Computer & Systems Services
Purchased Services
Communications
Travel-In Slate 7
Travel-Out State •
Employee Deveiopment
Supplies
Indirect Costs
Depreciation

Total Operating Expenses

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING
Adjustment to Net Assets

NET ASSETS, ENDING

"* f\H;i(j\~;;e ~t.~
~tk t>·H,w ~'f

1'" 5 fA17ef I u. ~ r"lt...r-'

296,125.80
161,156.34
457,282.14

322,509.50
16,493.55

0.00
449.53

7,500,17
3,306.25

503.41
34,453.65
30,203.71

4,745.75
755.59

1,718.00
12,665.35
16,081.00

0,00
451,385.46

5,896.68

5,896.68

199,606.05
0.00

205,502.73

1.200,878.75
439,907.84

1,640,786.59

1,268,620.38 ........
63,426.81 7<

634.83
1,796.17 '*~

17,869.06.:;k
14,988.55 ~
8,548.02 :It

43,493.72 "**
38,055.21 *'
10,250.68 ~

993.13

8,945.00 *"
44,486.57 of
40,202.50 <­

0.00
1,562,310.63

78,475.96

78,475.96

127,026.77
0.00

205,502.73

346,922.20
140,472.00
487,394.20

302,709.47
18,782.07

0.00
448.50

2,362.36
24,078.00

7,370.66
6,203.89

13,505.51
4,347.09

0.00
86.97

9,064.39
1,793.25

0.00
390,752.16

96,642.04

96,642.04

30,384.73
0.00

127.026.77

964,832.59
425,952.00

1,390,784.59

1,082,529.19
82,960.81

511.00
1,789.00

16,560.29
43,218.50

8,447.86
32,591.84
51,272.20

9,110.!l2
0.00

2,420.97
33,716.31

7,173.00
0.00

1,372,301.79

18,482.80

18,482.80

108,543.97
0.00

127,026.77



STATE OF MINNESOTA
MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS FUND 890
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 3D, 2006

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from Customers
Payments to Employees
Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Capital Contributions

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Noncapital and Related Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of Fixed Assets
Proceeds from Sale of Fixed Assets
Payments of Interest
Capital Contributions

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Capital and Related Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Investment Earnings

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Investing Activities

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Ending

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Operating Income

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Depreciation Expense
Amortization Expense
(Increase) Decrease in Accounts Receivable
(Increase) Decrease in Inventories
(Increase) Decrease in Prepaid Expenses
(Increase) Decrease in Due from Other Fund
(Increase) Decrease in Other Current Assets
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable
Increase (Decrease) in Salaries Payable
Increase (Decrease) in Due to Other Fund
Increase (Decrease) in Sales Tax Payable
Increase (Decrease) in Compensated Absences
Increase (Decrease) in Deferred Revenue

. Increase (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities
Total Adjustments

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities

Noncash Investing, Capital, and Financing Activities
None

1,658,865.34
(1,240,369.09)

(298,245.90)
120,250.35

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

120,250.35
52,128.37

172,378.72

78,475.96

0.00
0.00

19,668.75
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

(4,555.65)
(140.74)

0.00
0:00

28,392.03
(1,590.00)

0.00
41,774.39

120,250.35

9/1/06
Unaudited



STATE OF MINNESOTA
MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS FUND 890 9/1/06
BUDGET TO ACTUAL COMPARISON Unaudited
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30. 2006

BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL VARIANCE VARIANCE
QTD YTD QTD YTD QTD YTD

OPERATING REVENUES
Sales 375,125.50 1,500,502.00 457,282.14 1,640,786.59 82,156.64 140,284.59

Total Operating Revenues 375,125.50 1,500,502.00 457,282.14 1,640,786.59 82,156.64 140,264.59

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries & Benefits 294,625.00 1,178,500.00 322,509.50 1,268,620.38 (27,864.50) (90,120.38)
Rent 16,750.00 67,000.00 16,493.55 63,426.81 256.45 3,573.19
Maintenance & Repairs 375.00 1,500.00 0.00 634.83 375.00 865.17
Insurance 493.50 1,974.00 449.53 1,796.17 43.97 177.83
Printing 5,000.00 20,000.00 7,500.17 17,869.06 (2.500.17) 2,130.94
Professional & Technical Service 7,500.00 30,000.00 3,306.25 14,988.55 4,193.75 15,011.45
Computer & Systems Services 1,750.00 7,000.00 503.41 8,548.02 1,246.59 (1,548.02)
Purchased Services 2,500.00 10,000.00 34,453.65 43,493.72 (31,953.65) (33,493.72)
Communications 13,250,00 53,000.00 30,203.71 38,055.21 (16,953.71) 14,944.79
Travel-In State 1,375.00 5,500.00 4,745.75 10,250.68 (3,370.75) (4,750.68)
Travel-Out State 0.00 0.00 755.59 993.13 (755.59) (993.13)
Employee Development 2,500.00 10,000.00 1,718.00 8,945.00 782.00 1,055.00
Materials & Supplies 11,650.00 46,600.00 12,665.35 44,486.57 (1,015.35) 2,113.43
Indirect Costs 7,268.25 29,073.00 16,081.00 40,202.50 (8,812.75) (11,129.50)
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Operating Expenses 365,036.75 1,460,147.00 451,385.46 1,562,310.63 (86,348.71) (102,163.63)

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 10,088.75 40,355.00 5,896.68 . 78,475.96 (4,192.07) 38,120.96

NET INCOME (LOSS) 10,088.75 40,355.00 5,896.68 78,475.96 (4,192.07) 38,120.96



STATE OF MINNESOTA
MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS FUND 890
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 3D, 2006

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

This account utilizes full accrual accounting.

Expenses are based on data received from the MN State Accounting System (MAPS). Also, the Departments
of Finance and Administration allocate indirect costs.

Capital assets are recorded at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. Capital assets are depreciated on a
straight line basis with no salvage value. Equipment, furniture and fixtures are depreciated over various time
periods based on the useful life of the asset.

Effective October 1, 2003, Admin management increased the Department's Capital Asset threshold from $2,000
to $5,000. The capitalization threshold for betterments was decreased from $500 to $0. The assets written
off due to the change in threshold were fully depreciated.

The Management Analysis and Development Division do nnot have capital assets at this lime.

2. LEGISLATION AND AUTHORITY

Minnesota Laws of 1965 First Special Session, Chapter 13, Section 123, amended Minnesota Statutes of 1964,
Section 16B.36, Subdivision 1, gave authority for creation of Management Analysis.

3. COMPENSATED BALANCES

State employees accrue vacation leave, sick leave, and compensatory leave at various rates within limits
specified in the collective bargaining agreements. Such leave is liquidated in cash only at the time of separation
from state employments. The accumulated leave is shown as a liability.

9/1/06
Unaudited

Compensated. Beginning Balance
Increases in Compensated Balance
Decreases in Compensated Balance
Compensated. Ending Balance

4. NET ASSETS

Short Term
13,425.59

266.52
-1,046.65
12,647.46

Long-Term
106,000.06
29,170.16

0.00
135.170.22

During FY2002, the State of Minnesota Implemented new accounting standards as prescribed by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The standards include revised statement formats which resulted In the change
from retained earnings to net asset reporting. For historical cost comparison, the total net assets and the retained
earnings have been reconciled as shown below.

Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 0.00
Unrestricted Net Assets 205,502.73
Total Net Assets 205,502.73

Schedule of Retained Earnings
1stQtr 2ndQtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr

Beginning Retained Earnings 127,026.77 139,361.32 . 167,910.45 199,606.05
Prior Period Adjustment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Monthly Net Income (Loss) 12,334.55 26,549.13 31,695.60 5,896.66
Ending Retained Earnin9s 139,361.32 167,910.45 199,606.05 205,502.73

Add: Capital Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Reconciliation to Total Net Assets 139,361.32 167,910.45 199,606.05 205,502.73





Section II-Billed Services

State Minnesota

OFFICE OF HEARINGS-ADMINISTRATIVE JUUI.:.'.n....'U.l '''..HJ

The Office ofAdministrative Hearings has three divisions as follows: Administrative Law,
\Vorkers' Compensation, and Municipal Boundary Adjustments.

Administrative Law Division

lil Conducts trial-type hearings, rulemaking proceedings, and alternative dispute resolution.

Workers' Compensation Division

$ Conducts settlement conferences

.. Provides a procedure for parties to obtain an expedited interim administrative decision, as
provided state statute.

" Compensation judges hearings and issue decisions on cases.

Municipal Boundary Adjustments Division

.. Responsible for resolving issues of annexation and detachment between cities, townships,
landowners.

"Legal expenses required in the administration ofFederal programs are
allowable... 11

How

Rates are based on recovering actual cost of services provided.





RECONCILIATION OF RETAINED EARNINGS
RE·SALANCE OMS A-57 GUIDELINES
FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006

(All Figures in OOO's)

R!E Balance July 1, 2005 (End balance per Prior Year A-S7 Rec)
Adjustment to Retained Earnings Balance
Adjusted Retained Earnings Balance

A-S7 Revenues (Actual and Imputed)
From Attachment A
Other Revenues

Total Revenues

Expenditures (Actual Cash)
Per State's Financial Report
Operating Expense

Less A-87 Unallowable costs:
Capital Outlay
Projected Cost Increases/Replacement Reserve
Unallowable excess RE balance Refund
Bad Debt

Other- (e.g. Gain on disposal of Assets)

1,518
o

1,611
o

o
o

o

o

ADMIN.

HEARING

FD 904

1,518

440
Q

440

Add: A-87 Allowable costs
Indirect Costs From SWCAP (if not allocated in SWCAP)
Depreciation or Use Allowance (if not in actual cost above)
Other

Total OMB A-87 Allowable Expenditures

Adjustments:
Imputed Interest Earnings on Monthly Average Cash Balances
At State Treasury Avg. Rate of Return

Other-

Transfer out Bond Interest & Building Depreciation costs

-Total Adjustments

Net Increase to Retained Earnings Balance

o

17

o
o
o

17

A-87 R. E. BALANCE June 30, 2006

Allowable Reserve (check formula for PY values)

A)

B)

Excess Balance (A)-(S) 96
(If less than zero, the amount on (A) is the beginning A-87 R. E.
Balance for the next year's reconciliation. If there is an excess
balance, then the federal share should be relurned to the federal

govt, then the amount on B) will be the beginning balance
for the next year).

PART II A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE

A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JULY 1, 2005

TRANSFERS Per CAFR (per Accounting Records)
Plus: Transfers In (contributed capital) 0
Less: Transfers Out(Payback of Contrib Capital, Other Users of Fund R 0_

Net Transfers

FY 99 Federal Excess Retained Earnings payment that was overpaid
FY 99 A-57 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement State Sources
FY 00 Federal payback
FY 00 A-87 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement State Sources

-Total State portion of Excess Retained Earning

182

o

PART IV RECONCILIATION OF A-87 RE. CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL
AND ADJ SAL TO CAFR

A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JUNE 30, 2005

PART III A-B7 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE

A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JULY 1, 2004

ADJUSTMENTS
Less: A-87 Unallowable Costs
Plus: A-87 Allowable Costs
FY 98 PPD Adjustment

Accumulated Prior Year Imputed Interest Adjustments
Current Year Imputed Interest Adjustment

Total Adjustments

A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2004

Prior period adjustments to Retained earnings balance

C)

D)

o
o

(39)
(195)

(17)
(251)

182

RECONCILIATION OF A-87 CONTR. CAPITAL AND ADJUST
BALANCES TO CAFR (A)+(C)+(D)

Check Figure





CENTRAL SERVICES(Office of Admin Hearings)
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS -In Thousands

FYE 6/30/2006

Fund Fund
904 905

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and Cash Equivalents 270 95
Accounts Receivable 188

Total Current Assets 458 95

Total Assets 458 95

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable
Salaries

Non-salaries
Compensated Absences Payable 13

Total Current Liabilities 13

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Compensated Absences Payable 150

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 150
Total Liabilities 163

NET ASSETS
Net of Related Debt

Unrestricted
Total Net Assets 295 95.0



CENTRAL SERVICES{Office of Admin Hearings)
ACTIVITIES STATEMENT - In Thousands

FYE 6/30/2006

Fund Fund
904 905

Operating Revenues:
Net Sales 1,518 6.0
Rental and Service Fees

Gross Margin 1,518 6.0

Operating Expenses:
Purchased Services 322
Salaries and Fringe Benefits 1,260
Supplies and Materials 13
Indirect Costs 16 0.3

Total Operating Expenses 1,611 6.0

Operating Income (Loss) (93) 0.0

Net Income (Loss) (93) 6.0
Net Assets, Beginning as Reported 388 89

Prior Period Adjustment
Net Assets, Beginning as Adjusted

Net Assets, Ending 295 95.0



CENTRAL SERVICES(Office of Admin Hearings)
CASH FLOW STATEMENT -In Thousands

FYE 6/30/2006

Fund Fund
904 905

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Cash Received from Sales 1,565 6.0
Cash Received from Other Operating Revenue
Cash Payments to Employees for Services (1,115)
Cash Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services (380)
Cash Payments for Other Operating Expenses (184)
Cash Payment to Other Fund (0.3)

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities (114) 6.0

Cash and Investments, Beginning, as Reported 384 89
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Ending 270 95.0

Operating Income (Loss) (93) 6.0

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Depreciation
Change in Assets and Liabilities:

Accounts Receivable (12)
Accounts Payable (19)
Compensated Absences Payable 10
Other Liabilities

Net Reconciling Items to be Added (Deducted)
from Operating Income (21 )

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities (114) 6.0





STATE OF MINNESOTA

Office Memorandum

Department:

Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

Finance

August 16, 2005

Ray Krause, Chief Administrative Law Judge
Office ofAdministrative Hearings

Tim Jahnke c-1k­
Executive BuJgdt Officer

Approval ofFY2006 Rates for the Office ofAdministrative Hearings

Pursuant to your request, the Department ofFinance approves the FY2006 rates for the Office
ofAdministrative Hearings as proposed in its business plan.

cc: Bruce Johnson, OAR
Seema Siddiqui, OAR
Stephanie Andrews, Finance
Jim Schowalter, Finance



Tim Jahnke

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Jim and Tom,

Tim Jahnke
Tuesday, August 16, 20057:56 AM
James Schowalter; Tom Harren
Stephanie Andrews; Tim Jahnke
Office of Admin Hearings - FY06 Business Plan

Administrative Hearings is requesting a rate increase of 12% for Judges and 10% for Attorney's. This increase
amounts to $16.50 and $7.00 per hour, respectively. .

Background
Annual budget: approximately $1.4M (plus GF $262,000, WCF $7,452,000)
Employees: approximately 12 FTE (85 FTE all funds)
Rate History: Rates were decreased in FY04 and FY05 per session law.
Proposed loss for FY06: ($52,000)

Administrative Hearings provides due process. hearings for persons aggrieved by state agency action. Plus, they provide
hearings on proposed rules and municipal boundary adjustment review.

FY04 and FY05 were difficult on the business because the billing rates were artificially reduced by 10% in session law to
help alleviate the burden on other state agencies. During this time there was no noticeable decrease in workload however
OAH was not able to fully recover costs. This under-recovery has eroded the fund balance and would continue to do so if
left un-changed.

I recommend approval of the OAH rates as proposed. The rates outlined in the business plan were included in the
Governor's budget and were fully discussed during the legislative session. This plan is non-controversial and I will send an
approval letter to OAH.

Tim Jahnke
Executive Budget Officer
Minnesota Department of Finance
Phone: (651) 296-6237
Fax: (651) 296-8685
Pager: (6~2) 660-1231
E-mail: tim.jahnke@state.mn.us

1



Office Of Administrative Hearings
Rate Matrix

For Fiscal Year 2006 Rate Package

~ It.. PS 2005 Spending Plan

Salary &Benefits
Rent
Repairs
Printing
Professional &Technical SVC5
Computer & System SVC5
Communications
Instate Travel
Outstate Travel
Supplies
Equipment
Employee Development
Other Operating Costs
Indirect Costs
State Agency Reimbursements
Agency Provided Prof & Tech SVC5
Other Pmts to Individuals
Total Operating Exp .

Basis For Rates

Actual*
2005

1,179,157
63,858

557
482

68,842
21,337
25,158

9,787
838

9,894
11,975

3,034
1,360

16,906

1,413,185

Estimate
2006 wI Old Rate

1,210,000
65,967

600
500

70,000
25,000
28,000
10,000

900
10,000
12,000
3,500
1,500

16,113

1,454,080

Estimate
2006 wI New Rate

1,210,000
65,967

600
500

70,000
25,000
28,000
10,000

900
10,000
12,000
3,500
1,500

16,113

1,454,080

Billable Hours
Judges - 7,242.6 x $135
Attorneys - 2,935.5 x $ 68
Total hours billed
Total expenses billed
Total billings

Net Income (Loss)

Break-even Rate
Judges -10178.13 x 71% x $ 152.53
Attorneys - 10178.13 x 29% x$ 76.65
Billed Expenses

Judges - 10200 x 71% x $156.5
Attorneys - 10200 x 29% x $ 79.8
Billed Expenses

Breakeven Rate - Judges
Current Rate
Variance

Breakeven Rate - Attorneys
Current Rate
Variance

977,751 Judges - 7,242.6 x $151.5 1,097,254
199,614 Attorneys - 2,935.5 x $ 75 220,163

1,177,365 Total hours billed 1,317,417
84,620 Total expenses billed 84,620

1,261,985 1,261,985 Total billings 1,402,037

(151,200) (192,095) (52,043)

1,102,254
226,245

84,620
1,413,119

1,133,373 * 1,133,373
236,048 * 236,048
·84,620 ** 84,620

1,454,041 1,454,041

152.53 156.5 Breakeven Rate - Judges 156.5
135 135 Proposed Rate 151.5

17.53 21.5 Variance 5.00

76.65 79.8 Breakeven Rate - Attorneys 79.8
68 68 Proposed Rate 75

8.65 11.8 Variance 4.8

* Based on an average of 850 billable hours per month.
** Based on actuals from FY 2005.



Office Of Administrative Hearings
Rate Matrix

For Fiscal Year 2006 Rate Package

8.17

(192,095)

76.17
68

1,261,985

1,104,405 *
265,072 *

84;620 **
1, 54,097

1,454,080

Estimate /'
2006 /

1,210,009­
65,967

600
/ SOD

, 70,000
25,000
28,000
10,000

900
10,000
12,000
3,500
1,500

16,113

977,751
199,614

1,177,365
84,620

17.53

76.65
68

152.53
135

8.65

1, 61,985

1,179,157
63,858

557
482

68,842
21,337
25,158

9,787
838

9,894
11,975
3,034
1,360

16,9

Actual*
2005

1,102,254
226,245

84,620
1,413,119

Brea yen Rate - Judges
CUlT. nt Rate
V lance

71% x $152.5
Attorneys - 1 0 x 29% x $ 76.17
Billed Exp ses

Break-even Rate
Judges -10178.13 x 7
Attomeys -10178.13
Billed Expenses

Net Income (Loss)

Salary & Benefits
ent

Re airs
Prin' g
Prates ional & Technical SVC5
Comput &S~stem Svcs
Communi tions
Instate Trav I
Outstate Trav
Supplies
Equipment
Employee Develop ent
Other Operating Cost
Indirect Costs
State Agency Reimburse ents
Agency Provided Prot &Te h Svcs
Other Pmts to Individuals

Total Operating Exp

reakeven Rate - Attorneys
Current Rate
Variance

MAPS 2005 Spending Plan

Basis For Rates

Billable Hours
Judges - 7,242.6 x $135
Attomeys - 2,935.5 x $ 68
Total hours billed
Total expenses billed
Total billings

* Based on an average of 850 billable hours per month.
** Based on actua/s from FY 2005. .

??



Section II-Billed Services

Central Mail provides comprehensive, cost-effective mailing services to state offices and
agencies. These services include:

.. Process out-going pre-sorted, First Class, and standard automated and bar-coded mail

" Process interoffice and incoming federal mail

.. Provide inserting, folding, warrant processing, mail metering services

.. Serve as liaison between state agencies and U.S. Postal Service

" consulting services to state offices and agencies on cost saving mailing
procedures

"Costs incurredfor.... postage, messenger... are allowable. "

"Publication costs include the costs ofprinting. .. distribution, promotion,
mailing, and general handling. "

"Cost ofprofessional and consultant services rendered by persons who
are members ofa particular profession or possesses special skill, and who
are not officers or employees ofthe governmental unit, are allowable.... "

Rates are based on estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materials and overhead,
plus/minus any prior years' income/loss.





RECONCiliATION OF RETAINED EARNINGS
RE-BALANCE TO OMB A-57 GUIDELINES MAIL.COM

FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006 FD 980
(All Figures in OOO's)

RJE Balance July 1, 2005 (End balance per Prior Year A-87 Rec) 269
Adjustment to Retained Earnings Balance
Adjusted Retained Earnings Balance 269

A-87 Revenues (Actuai and Imputed)
From Attachment A 8,456
Other Revenues a

Total Revenues 8,456

Expenditures (Actual Cash)
Per State's Financial Report 8,262
Operating Expense a

Less A-87 Unallowable costs:
Capital Outlay a
Projected Cost Increases/Replacement Reserve a
Unalloweble excess RE balance Refund
Bad Debt a

Other- (e.g. Gain on disposal of Assets) a

Add: A-87 Allowable costs
Indirect Costs From SWCAP (if not allocated in SWCAP) a
Depreciation or Use Allowance (if not in actual cost above) a
Other a

Total OMB A-87 Allowable Expenditures 8,262

Adjustments:
Imputed Interest Earnings on Monthly Average Cash Balances
At State Treasury AV9. Rate of Return 16

Other- a
a

Transfer out Bond Interest & BUilding Depreciation costs a

-Totai Adjustments 16

Net Increase to Retained Earnings Balance 209

A-87 RE. BALANCE June 30, 2006 A) 478

Allowable Reserve B) 1,371

Excess Balance (A)-(B) (893)
(If less than zero, the amount on (A) is the beginning A-87 RE.
Balance for the next year's reconciliation. If there is an excess
baiance, then the federal share should be returned to the federal

gov!, then the amount an B) will be the beginning balance
for the next year).

PART II A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE

A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JULY 1, 2005 809

TRANSFERS Per CAFR (per Accounting Records)
Plus: Transfers In (contributed capital) 0
Less: Transfers Out(Payback of Contrib Capital, Other Users of Fund R 0

Net Transfers 0

FY 99 Federal Excess Retained Earnings payment that was overpaid
FY 99 A-87 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement Stete Sources
FY 00 Federal payback
FY 00 A-87 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement State Sources

-Total State portion of Excess Retained Earning

A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JUNE 30,2006 C) 809

PART III A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE

A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JULY 1, 2005

ADJUSTMENTS
Less: A-87 Unallowable Costs 0
Plus: A-87 Allowable Costs 0

FY 98 PPD Adjustment (34)
Accumulated Prior Year Imputed Interest Adjustments (86)
Current Year Imputed Interest Adjustment (16)

Total Adjustments (116)

A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2004 D) (A) (116)

PART IV RECONCILIATION OF A-87 RE. CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL (B)
AND ADJ BAL TO CAFR

Prior period adjustments to Retained earnings balance

RECONCILIATION OF A-87 CONTR CAPITAL AND ADJUST
BALANCES TO CAFR (A)+(C)+(D) 1.171

Check Figure 1,171
a





STATE OF MINNESOTA 09/22/06
COMMUNICATIONS.MEDIA DIVISION Unaudited
CENTRAL MAIL FUND 980
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
June 30, 2006

FY06 FY05
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash in State Treasury Mail 0.00 0.00
Cash in State Treasury Postage Clearing 0.00 0.00
Accounts Receivable Mail 87,518.88 75,822.39
Accounts Receivable Postage Clearing 773,916.74 886,884.62
Inventory Postage Clearing 7,067.88 9,859.23
Due from Other Funds 0.00 0:00
Prepaid Expense 1,020.91 0.00
Prepaid Expense Postage Clearing 591,373.63 846,590.57
Prepaid Insurance 0.00 ' 0.00
Total Current Assets 1,460,898.04 1,819,156.81

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Equipment 567,363.63 471,063.63
Accumulated Depreciation (495,081.34) (458,876.13)
Leasehold Improvements 0.00 0.00
Accumulated Amortization 0.00 0.00

Total Noncurrent Assets 72,282.29 12,187.50

TOTAL ASSETS 1,533,180.33 1,831,344.31

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable - Trade 27,609.74 27,330.37
Accounts Payable - Other 0.00 0.00
Accounts Payable - Non Trade 0.00 0.00
Salaries Payable 32,834.63 15,497.93
Due to Customers 0.00 0.00
Due to Other Funds (Note 6) 268,979.78 765,782.61
Interest Payable 0.00 0.00
Accrued Compensated Absences (Note 4) 2,790.89 5,630.64
Total Current Liabilities 332,215.04 814,241.55

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Loans Payable to Master Lease 0.00 0.00
Accrued Compensated Absences (Note 4) 29,106.05 38,801.49
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 29,106.05 38,801.49

TOTAL LIABILITIES 361,321.09 853,043.04

NET ASSETS
Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt. 72,282.29 12,187.50
Unrestricted Net Assets 1,099,576.95 966,113.77

TOTAL NET ASSETS 1,171,859.24 - 978,301.27

5 <A/. . t .



STATE OF MINNESOTA 09/22106
COMMUNICATIONS.MEDIA DIVISION Unaudited
CENTRAL MAIL FUND 980
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
MONTH ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

FY06 FY06 FY05 FY05
QTD YTD QTD YTD

OPERATING REVENUE
Sales 202,601.80 845,651.72 166,686.83 714,885.62
Other Income 0.00 32,000.00 0.00 0.00
Postage Clearing 1,891,825.15 7,578,008.29 1,552,385.52 7,327,708.45
Total Operating Revenue 2,094,426.95 8,455,660.01 1,719,072.35 8,042,594.07

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries and Benefits 77,920.28 327,532.57 73,785.66 358,649.71
Rent 23,131.05 75,003.54 17,224.59 68,898.36
Repairs 13,542.49 59,472.18 14,548.30 58,193.04
Insurance 316.11 1,264.50 0.00 663.00
Printing & Advertising 47.25 565.01 0.00 188.38
Professional & Tech. Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Computer & Systems Services 5,348.52 15,297.89 3,125.50 12,383.12
Purchased Services 746.02 1,162.62 149.80 576.85
Communications 1,906,022.66 7,718,360.27 1,585,737.63 7,470,516.49
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employee Development 0.00 225.00 0.00 0.00
Supplies 11,655.92 .18,025.25 948.81 8,688.71
Depreciation 10,316.67 36,205.21 5,816.58 28,251.17
Amortization 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Indirect Costs 2,247.00 8,988.00 3,901.25 15,605.00
Total· Operating Expenses 2,051,293.97 8,262,102.04 1,705,238.12 8,022,613.83

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 43,132.98 193,557.97 13,834.23 19,980.24

NONOPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES)
Interest Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 (0.90)
Operating Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 743,365.21
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Fixed Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Nonoperating Revenue (Expenses) 0.00 0.00 0.00 743,364.31

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE CONTRIBUTIONS 43,132.98 193,557.97 13,834.23 763,344.55

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 43,132.98 193,557.97 13,834.23 763,344.55

NET ASSETS BEGINNING 1,128,726.26 978,301.27 964,467.04 214,956.72
Adjustment to Net Assets (Note 6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NET ASSETS ENDING 1,171,859.24 1,171,859.24 978,301.27 978,301.27

\



STATE OF MINNESOTA
COMMUNICATIONS.MEDIA DIVISION
MAILCOMM FUND 980
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
MONTH ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from Customers
Receipts from Other Revenue
Payments to Employees
Payments for Insurance Claims
Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services
Payments for Other Operating Expenses

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities

CASf:I FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Advances from General Fund
Repayment of Advances from General Fund
Cash Overdraft Position Assumed to be Financed
Interest payments on General Fund loans
Operating Contributions
Repayment of Advances from Other Funds

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Noncapital Financing Activities

9/2212006
Unaudited

QTD
2.019,816.92

0.00
(67,460.94)

0.00
(1.785,229.59)

0.00
167,126.39

0.00
0.00

(132,126.39)
0.00
0.00
0.00

(132.126.39)

YTD
8,556,931.40

0.00
(322,731.06)

0.00
(7.641,097.51)

0.00
593.102.83

0.00
0.00

(496,802.83)
0.00
0.00
0.00

(496,802.83)

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Investments in Capital Assets 0.00 (96,300.00)
Investments in Capital Assets Payable 0.00 0.00
Advances from Other Funds 0.00 70.000.00
Repayment of Advances from Other Funds (35.000.00) (70,000.00)
Proceeds From Master Lease 0.00 0.00
Payments to Master Lease 0.00 0.00
Proceeds from sale of Capital Assets 0.00 0.00
Interest Paid 0.00 0.00
(Increase) Decrease in Contributed Capital 0.00 0.00

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Capital and Related Financing Activ__..>..(3:..;5c:.,0:..;0:..;0:.;..0;.,;0;.<.)__-,-(9;.,;6:..:,3.;..0;.,;0:.;.'0.;..0,-,-)

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Operating Income (Loss) 43,132.98

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Provided by (Used for):

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Earnings on Investments
Purchase of Inv SeCUrities/Deposits to Inv Pools
Withdrawals from Investment Pools
Proceeds from Sale and Maturity of Inv Securities

Loans Received (Paid)
Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Investing Activities

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Ending

Depreciation and Net Amortization
Provision for Uncollectible Accounts
Write-in
(Increase) Decrease in Accts Rec
Advances to Other Funds
(Increase) Decrease iQ~~i~/
(Increase) Decrease in PreR1li.g Insurance
(Increase) Decrease in Pfepaid"ExpeJ:\Se's"_
(Increase) Decrease in6ther-G1Jrrent Assets
Increase (Decrease) in Acct Payable
Increase (Decrease) in Acct Payable Other
Increase (Decrease) In Accrued Salaries Benefits
Increase (Decrease) in Compensated Absences
Increase (Decrease) in Due to Customers
Increase (Decrease) in Interest Payable
Increase (Decrease) in Deferred Revenue
Increase (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities

Total Adjus Total Adjustments
Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities

Noncash Investing, Capital, and Financing Activities
None

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

10,316.67
0.00
0.00

(67,170.12)
0.00

3,872.30
316.11

188,390.42
0.00

(14,751.40)
0.00

23,883.18
(13,423.84)

(7,439.91)
0.00
0.00
0.00

123,993.41
167,126.39

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

.0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

193,557.97

36,205.21
0.00
0.00

101,271.39
0.00

2,791.35
0.00

254,196.03
0.00

279.37
0.00

17,336.70
(12,535.19)

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

399.544.86
593.102.83



STATE OF MINNESOTA 09/22106
COMMUNICATIONS.MEDIA DIVISION Unaudited
CENTRAL MAIL FUND 980
BUDGET TO ACTUAL COMPARISON
MONTH ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

Budget Budget Actual Actual Variance Variance
QTD YTO QTO YTO QTO YTO

OPERATING REVENUE
Sales 723,475.75 8,681,709.00 2,094,426.95 8,455,660.01 1,370,951.20 (226,048.99)

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries & Benefits 102,508.75 410,035.00 77,920.28 327,532.57 24,588.47 82,502.43
Rent 18,567.50 74,270.00 23,131.05 75,003.54 (4,563.55) (733.54)
Repairs 16,884.00 67,536.00 13,542.49 59,472.18 3,341.51 8,063.82
Insurance 0.00 0.00 316.11 1,264.50 (316.11) (1,264.50)
Printing 250.00 1,000.00 47.25 565.01 202.75 434.99
Professional & Tech. Services 625.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 625.00 2,500.00
Computer & Systems Services 5,167.00 20,668.00 5,348.52 15,297.89 (181.52) 5,370.11
Purchased Services 0.00 0.00 746.02 1,162.62 (746.02) (1,162.62)
Communications 1,999,325.00 7,997,300.00 1,906,022.66 7,718,360.27 93,302.34 278,939.73
Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Employee Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 225.00 0.00 (225.00)
Supplies 4,758.00 19,032.00 11,655.92 18,025.25 (6,897.92) 1,006.75
Depreciation 12,193.25 48,773.00 10,316.67 36,205.21 1,876.58 12,567.79
Amortization 0.0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Indirect Costs 8,642.00 34,568.00 2,247.00 8,988.00 6,395.00 25,580.00

Total Operating Expenses 2,168,920.50 8,675,682.00 2,051,293.97 8,262,102.04 117,626.53 413,579.96

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (1,445,444.75) 6,027.00 43,132.98 193,557.97 1,488,577.73 187,530.97

NONOPERATING INCOME (LOSS)
Gain on Disposal of Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Nonoperating Income (Loss) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (1,445,444.75) 6,027.00 43,132.98 193,557.97 1,488,577.73 187,530.97



STATE OF MINNESOTA
COMMUNICATIONS.MEDIA DIVISION
CENTRAL MAIL FUND 980
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
MONTH ENDED JUNE 3D, 2006

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Central Mail utilizes full accrual accounting.

Revenue is recognized at the time the service is performed.

Expenses are based on data received from MAPS via Crystal Report Writer.

09122106
Unaudited

Capital Assets are recorded at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and depreciated on a straight line basis with no salvage value.

Effective October 1, 2003, Admin management increased the Departmenfs Capital Asset threshold from $2,000 to $5,000.
The capitalization threshold for betterments was decreased from $500 to $0.

2. LEGISLATION, AUTHORITY, AND CONTRIBUTIONS
Central Mail derives operating authority from M.S. 16B.48.

Minnesota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1(a), restricts Central Mail contribution from the General Fund at $67,230 effective July 1, 1979.

Capital Contributions of $1,230 were returned to the General Fund in February 2003 as part of the FY2003 bUdget reduction.

In FY05 the Postage Clearing Account previously reported in the 610 fund was combined with the Central Mail Fund 980
in order to meet the requirements of GASB Statement #34.
Operating Contributions of $743,365.21 were received in FY2005 when the Postage Clearing Account (Fund 610) was merged with this account.

3. CAPITAL ASSETS
Mall Operations Machinery Office Equipment Leasehold Improvements Total Assets

Acquired Cost Ace Depr Acquired Cost Acc Depr AcqUired Cost Ace Depr Acquired Cost Acc Depr

Balances as of 06130105 $427,192.63 $415,005.13 $43,871.00 $43,871.00 $0.00 $0.00 $471,063.63 $458,876.13

Additions $96,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $96,300.00
Deletions $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Writeoffs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Current Depreciation $36,205.21 $0.00 $36,205.21

Balances as of 6130/2006 $523,492.63 $451,210.34 $43,871.00 $43,871.00 $0.00 $0.00 $567,363.63 $495,081.34

4. COMPENSATED ABSENCES
State employees accrue vacation leave, sick leave, and compensatory leave at various rates within limits specffied in the collective bargaining agreements.
Such leave is liqUidated in cash only at the time of separation from state employment. The accumulated ieave is shown as a liability.

Compensated Absences, Beginning Balance
Increases in Compensated Absences
Decreases in Compensated Absences
Compensated Absences, Ending Balance

44,432.13
888.65

(13,423.84)
$31,896.94

5. NET ASSETS
During FY2002, the State of Minnesota implemented new accounting standarels as prescribed by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The standarels include revised statement formats
which resulted in the change from retained earnings to net asset reporting. For historical cost comparison,
the total net assets and the retained earnings have been reconciled as shown below.

Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt.
Unrestricted Net Assets
Total Net Assets

Schedule of Retained Earnings:

Beginning Retained Earnings
Prior Period Adjustment
Quarterly Net income (Loss)
Ending Retained Earnings

72,282.29
1,099,576.95
1,171,859.24

1STQTR
912,301.27

0.00
63,422.55

975,723.82

2ND QTR
975,723.82

0.00
45,994.93

1,021,718.75

3RDQTR
1,021,718.75

0.00
41,007.51

1,062,726.26

4th QTR
1,062,726.26

0.00
43,132.98

1,105,859.24

Add: Capital & Operating Contributions
Reconciliation to Total Net Assets

66,000.00
1,041,723.82

66,000.00 66,000.00 66,000.00
1,087,718.75 1,128,726.26 1,171,859.24

6. DUE TO OTHER FUNDS
The Bookstore transferred funds totalling $70,000 to Central Mail onNovember 30, 2005 for the purchase of an OCR Camera.
Per M.S. 16B.485 this Intra Fund loan must be repeid within 24 months.

'On January 26, 2006, $35,000 of this loan was repaid to the Minnesota Bookstore.
,On April 28, 2006, $35,000 of this loan was repaid to the Minnesota Bookstore.

-This reflects payment-in-fuil of original $70,000 Bookstore.transfer. "------

This liability of $266,979.78 is due to the Postage Clearing cash overdraft position of the fund on June 30, 2006. ~





STATE OF MINNESOTA

Office Memorandum

Department: Finance

"Date: July 11, 2005 '

To: Dana Badgerow, Commissioner
Department ofAdministration

From: Tim Jahnke ~
Executive Budget Officer

Subject: APProval ofFY2006 Rates for Central Mail

Pursuant to your request, the Department ofFinance approves the FY2005 rates for Central
Mail as proposed in its business plan submitted on May 18,2005.

cc: Mary Mikes, Administration
Larry Freund, Administration
Stephanie Andrews, Finance
Jim Schowalter, Finance





DATE:

TO:

FROM:

VOICE:

FAX:

TTY:

SUBJECT:

~mbt

1nn'Bota
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

May 11, 2005

Peggy Ingison, Commissioner
Department ofFinance

Dana B. Badgerow
Commissioner

651.296.1424
651.297.7909
651.297.4357

Fiscal Year 2006 Business Plan

Your approval is requested on the attached Business Plan for Central Mail.
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STATE OF MINNESOTA

Office Memorandum

Department: Finance

Date: July 11, 2005

To: Dana Badgerow, Commissioner
Department ofAdministration

From: Tim Jahnke 4)
Executive Budget Officer

Subject: Approval ofFY2006 Rates for Central Mail

Pursuant to your request, the Department ofFinance approves the FY2005 rates for Central
Mail as proposed in its business plan submitted on May 18, 2005.

cc: Mary Mikes, Administration
Larry Freund, Administration
Stephanie Andrews, Finance
Jim Schowalter, Finance
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Tim Jahnke

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Jim and Stephanie,

Tim Jahnke
Friday, July 01, 2005 6:49 AM
James Schowalter; Stephanie Andrews
Tim Jahnke
Central Mail - FY06 Business Plan

Central Mail is proposing four new rates and one rate increase for FY2006. The new rates include:
1) double postcard sorting - rate will affect PERA, DHS, and DOF. It will bring in an estimated $3,500 on 700,000 pieces
of mail.
2) match inserting - New inserting option for agencies that have not had access to this service in the past.
3) National Change of Address - New service that will compare mailing lists to the National Change of Address System.
4) House/Senate mail delivery - Annual mail delivery fee of $1,200 on each body.

The rate increase is on the postage handling fee which will increase from 3% to 3.25% or 8.3%. This change will bring in
an additional $11,250 and will constitute an overall 1.4% increase.

If the proposed rates are approved, the unit estimates it will experience a net income for FY06 of approximately $6,000
that would come on the heels of an estimated loss of ($4,500) for FY05 and ($32,500) in FY04.

Background
Annual budget: approximately $8.6M (including $7.85M of postage clearing activity)
General fund: $443,000 annually (reduced 26% since FY02)
Employees: approximately 13 FTE (6.5 ISF, 6.5 GF)

The unit's five largest customers are DPS, Revenue, PERA, Health, and DHS. During FY2006, Admin estimates that DPS
"2lone would account for almost 11 % of the revenue to Central Mail with the others accounting for between 2% and 7%
each. .

Currently, statutes require that all state agencies within the St. Paul city limits use Central Mail services. During the 2004
session, DPS promoted legislation to allow them to use another out-of-state vendor for mailing its motor vehicle
registration notifications, which accounted for approximately one-half of its business with Central Mail ($84,000). The
legislation did not pass last year and is included in the transportation bill this session. On an interim basis, Admin signed a
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to allow DPS to contract outside. Under the MOU, DPS will assume some fiscal
responsibility should Central Mail be unable to make up the entire $84,000 in lost revenue. Pilot projects using the outside
contract have demonstrated that the state would save costs regardless of whether DPS would have to contribute to
Central Mail's revenue or not.

According to the package, Central Mail fees are less than three operations that offer similar services. They made
comparison to the UofM, the Issuance Operations Center at DHS, and United Business Mail in Minneapolis. They did not
compare fees with out-of-state vendors like those with which DPS Vehicle Services has been working.

The unit plans to purchase $90,000 in new equipment during FY06. They plan to finance the purchase with $20,000 in
cash from the ISF and a $70,000 loan from the Minnesota Bookstore. Interfund loans are authorized in statute under MS
16B.485 and must be repaid within 24 months. This method of financing"is being used because Central Mail is not
included in the latest master lease needs survey and they plan to purchase the equipmentprior to the next needs survey.

A weakness in the rate schedule is that the handling fee (established in FYOO), which partially supports interagency mail
and incoming federal postage services, is based upon the volume of-metered mail attributed to each agency.
Unfortunately, agencies that choose to meter their own mail, namely the legislature, are not charged the handling fee, yet
they receive the interagency and federal postage services. To that end, they plan to charge each the House and Senate
$1,200 annually for mail delivery service. Commissioner Badgerow i~ aware of this change and has approved. The
unit's annual general fund direct appropriation is supposed to fund these services. The handling fee generates $150,000
falmost 19%) of the unit's annual revenue.

Jrecommend approval of the rate package. I have attached a memo for edits and Jim's signature.
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~dmin - Central Mail
Rates FYO...

Tim Jahnke
Executive Budget Officer
Minnesota Department of Finance
Phone: (651) 296-6237
Fax: (651) 296-8685
Pager: (612) 660-1231
E-mail: tim.jahnke@state.mn.us
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Break even
As shown on the rate matrix, the revenues at requested rates are approximately $6,027 more than
revenues at the break even rates.

Capital Assets
Central Mail is proposing the purchase of two pieces of equipment for its Bell and Howell optical
character reader during FY06 - this is described in greater detail on pages 17 and 20.

Level of service
Central Mail will continue to offer the same level of service to its customers during FY06 through
the same product and service mix. Beginning in FY06, Central Mail will have several new rates
- these are described in greater detail on page 24.

Impact on Top Five customers
Because nearly all rates are staying the same, th~re should~~no ~i¥pift~3IJl.tifn~!_Sln c.:,~ntral

M~g) toptiy'~?:±~g§.t~)IP~;rS)lIl.1essth~irY,91wne of work changes.j A1~9\i&9-",~,.~.~!!]£S~~;f:~;~J~:'.
being,pmpQs,~,c1., to"~e P9stage Handling fee, the impact to Central Mail's top five customers
should be m.inima1'~'~

Impact on retained earnings
Central Mail is projecting a $6,027 increase in retained earnings during FY06.
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Assumptions for Rate Matrix

MINNESOTA DE~ARTMENTDF ADMINISTRATIDN
Central Mail
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006

O~ERATING EX~ENSES

RSRCO REVENUE (S.les)
Chango = 14.41% Dr $104.723

This includes new revenue associated with National Change of Address servicos, serYtce~ the Department of Human
Services in its new buikilna,match insertinc and a new double nastcard sort rate.

1AO-1EO SALARIES
Change:: 8.11% or $30,42.0
The FY06 projecOOn includes a 3 percent satary cosloof·Uving adjustment and the insurance inct'BBS8 recommended by the
Department of Employee R~8Dons and the department's Financial Management & Reporting Division. It also indudes 50
percent of a Central Services Administrative SPecialtsl associated with the mail processing we'" 10 be done at the new
Department of Human Services facilitv on Cedar Street.

2A0 RENT
Change = 4.55% Dr $3.235
Central Mall wiU cxmlinue 10 occupy space '"the Department of Transportalion (COT) Building. Rent i8 basad on rates
fumished by the Real E3tate Management Division, Department of Administration. FY06 rent at the DOT BUilding will be
$15.45 aer ,ouam Iool

260 RE~AIRS

Change =9.83% or SS,986
This is based on historical data and maintenance agreement projedions for the warrant proceasing, ink-jet addrusing
EtQutom&nt. and bar-axHno eauipment

·2MO INSURANCE
Change = 30.00% or $150

This is baaed on Historical data and oroiected insurance osvments, as ~I as Central Mairs l$abilltv insurance DOlicv.
2CO ~R1NnNG

Change ::: 233.33% or $700
This ~ based on historical data. There was no virtuallv snendif"IQ in this caleoorv duril"Q FYOS.

2001250 ~ROFES510NAlITECHNICALSERVICES
Change = 2500.llO."f".or.$2.500
"This- is based on historicai data. There was no soendino in this calOOorv durina FYOS.

2EO COM~UTERlSysneMSERVICES
Change = 58.911% or $7.008

This is based on software maintenance coals associated wTth the inserter.;; bar-eodino. and ink··et addressina eauiDment.
2MO ~URCHASED SERVICES

Change = 316.67% or $1,900
This is based on historical data. There was verv lithe spendina in this caienaN durino FYOS.

2FO COMMUNICATIONS
Change = 1.20'1. or $1,711
This is based on pro}ected and lnereaaed cosb of Ielephone service, voice maR. and data lines during the year. This
expense caleoorv also includes fnHrJht associated with the ot:lstaae handfino fee.

2GOI2HO TRAVEL
Change = 0.00% or SO
This Is baaed on Pl'Oied:ed travel durino the vear. There was no spendina in this caleaorv durina FYoS.

2LO FEESIFIXED CHARGES
Change = 0.00% or $0
This is based on historical data. There was 00 spendina in this cal9llor.v durino FY05.

2JO SU~~UES

Change:: 48.77". or 55.,239
This is based on t'lislorical data and Projected supply expenses associated w;th the inkoojet addressing, tabbing, an:! bar·
codina ,",u",mont

2KO DE~RECIATION

Change::: 58.07". or $17,917
This is based on the IRS Class Ufe System utilizing the maximum limit of 12 yeatS fer office rumilure, 5 years for production
equip~nt, anti 5 years far office equipment. FYOS is the final year of depreciation on the bar·coding equipment. FY06 win
be the final year of depreciation for the ink·jet addressing equipment, representing Central Mairs final deprecialion am:3unts•.
It also reftecm changes made to depreciaUon classification made during FYo.4.and depreciation of bar..coding purchases

lanned for FYOS.
2PO STATEWIOE INDIRECT COST

Change = 81.94% Dr $15.568
This is based on data provided by the department's Financial Management and Reporting Division and the Department of .
Finance. Thia cost category has seen significant nuctuation during the past few year3 - S19;000 in FYOS, $19,814," FY04,
S18,066 mFY03,"S25,626 in FY02, $35,125 in FY01. $31,538 in FYOO. $27,726 in FY99 (:this was uttimalely $13,731 higher
!hen what had been projected whan the FY99 rate pockage was originally developed). $13.778 in FY9S. $20.987 in FY97.
and $34,709 in FY96. The FY06 increase Is attributatHe 10 the merging of the SlatB'S pass--through postage fund with
Central Mail's internal service fund. For FY01 .. FYD3, Iotal inducles department cost aUocation. For FY04 - FY06, statewide
indired: cost is separatecl from department cost mlocation.

1AO DE~ARTMENT COST ALLOCATION
Change = -1.00% or $166
Department cost allocation for thtli program during FY06 is estimated to be $4,321.

This is based on data provided by the departmenrs Financial Management and Reporting Division. For FYOS this amount
was projected tD be $4.155. This calegory lias also ftuctuatad over the yeani - $3,853 In FYG4. $2.548 in FY03, $5.623 in
FY02. $4,002 in FY01. $2.n61n FYOO, $2.256 in FY99 and $1,702 in FY98(this was 8 new spending category that began
In FY9B). This is baaed on ovartlaad costs fer seled1K:l members of the departJr1ent staff. These coats are distributed
throughout financial slalements in several expense categories throughout the Central Mail rate matrix - nearty allm applted
to salaries. For FY04 - FY06, depamnent cosl allocation Is separated from statewide indirect lXlSt.
OTHER ASSUMPTIONS
Pro~8ed fuU4ime equivahmts (FTEs) for thBdlviaion during FY06 will be 26.12. The breakdown is as foNawa:
Central Mail Geneml Fund =6.83 FTEs
Central Maillntemal SeMce Fund ::: 6.49 FTEs
BookStore Administra1ion = 4.62 FTEs
Bookstore Operations = 6~6 FTEs
State Regia.W' ::; 1.92 FTEs

Owrhliad - Defined as percentage of time spent by division management and support staff. Also includes lXlsl& not
attributable tD any particular cost center.

lnk';ut addressing cost center charges - Number of production hours estimated to be used in this cost center is baaed on
historical informaUan. Rate is based on muttiptes of 1,000. The rate Is not pro-rated.

Bar.-coding cost cent_r cn.rges - Number of produdion hours estimated to be lJ3ed In this cost canter is based on past
volumes and pt'Ujeced dlangss for FY06.

Overtime - Whenever an aaencv rfKIUesls overtime to be worked. the rale times 1.5 may be chamed.

• RSRC ::; RBYenuB Source Code
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AssumptiDns far Rate Matrix

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
C.n:tral M.n
FOR FISCAl. YEAR 2006

OPERATING EXPENSES
RSRC' REVENUE (5.",_)

Chango =14.41% or $104,723

This indudes new rBVenue associated with National Change orAddress services, service to the Department of Human
Services In Its new buildina.rnatch insertina and a new double DOstcard sort rBltt.

lAG-lEO SALARIES
Chango =8.11% or $30,420
The FY06 prgfectian indudes 8 3 percent salary cost-of.IMng adjustment and the Insurance mcraaae r9CCJmmended by the
DeparImont of Employee Relations end the d__s FI!l8f1CiaI MIlOllll0mont & RePorting Division. ~ also includes 50
percent Dr B Central Services AdrTinistrative Specialist associated wM the mail processing wane to be dane at the new
Deo8rtm1trtt of Human Services facilttv on Cedsr Street.

2AO RENT
Chango =4.55% or $3,235
Central Mall will continue to occupy space in the Depaltment orTransportatlon (DOT) Building. Rent Is based on rates
furnished by the Real EstBte Management Division, Department or Administration. FY06 rent at the DOT Building win be
$15.45 DBl' SOUA", foot .

260 REPAIRS
Change =9,83% or $5,986
This is baed an historical dlllB and maintenance agreement projections for the warrant processing, ink-jet addressing
oouiomont end bar-eodino aau;pment

2MO INSURANCE
Chango =30.00% or $150

This is based bn historical data end oroittded insurance OlIIVments., as weD as Central Mairs nabfttlv insurance DOlleY.
2CO PRINTING

Change =233.33% or $700
This is baaed on historical data. There was no virtuallv sP80dina In this caleaorv durina FYOS.

2001250 PRDFESSIONAlJTECHNICAL SERVICES
Change =2500.00% or $2,500
This Cs baaed on historical data. There was no scendina in this cateoorv dOOno FYQ5.

2EO CDMPUTERJSYSTEM SERVICES
Change =58.98% or S7,668

This is based on software maintenance costs associated with the inserters bar-.codina. and ink-jet. addressinQ equipment
2MO PURCHASED SERVICES

Change =316.67% or $1,900
This is based on historical data. There was V8fV rrttle soendfna in this cateoorv durino FYOS.

2FO COMMUNICATIONS
Change =1.20% or $1,711
This is baaed an projected arxt ina-eased costs of telephone service, voice mail, and data lines during the year. This
expense caleQOrV also includes fTeiaht associaled with the oostaae handlino fee.

2GDI2HO TRAVEL
Change := 0.00% or SO
This is based on proied.ed travel dUrlnQ the Year. There was no 8Df11ndim in this catenarv durino FYOS.

2LO FEESIFIXED CHARGES
Change =0.00".10 or $0
This is based on historical data. There was no spendil"lQ in this cateaorv durina FYD5.

2JO SUPPLIES
Chango =48.77% or :56,239
This is baaod on h1aloriclil data end p<ojecled supply ..pons.. _Iod _ !he 1nl<-jot odd"""ing. !.ebbing, SlId bar.
codino ....oment.

2KO DEPRECIATION
Change =58.07% or $17.917
This Is baaed on the IRS Class Ufe System utilizing the maximum limt. of 12 yeaf3 for office fumiture, 5 years for production
equipment, and 5 years for office equipment.. FYOS is the final year of depreciation an the bar-axling equipment. FY~ will
be the final year of depreciation for the ink-jet addressing equipment, repesenting Central tw4airs final depreciaOOn amounts.
It also I"BIlada changes made to depr.eciation dassificafian made during FY04 and depreciation of bar-coding purchases

Ianned lOr FY06.
2PO STATEWIDE INDIRECT COST

Change := 81.94% or $15,568

This is based an data provided by the department's FrnanciaI Management and Reporting DMaion IIt'Id the Department of
Frnance. This cost category has :seen signfficanl fluctuation during the past few years - $19,000 In FY05. $19,814 in FY04,
$18,066 in FY03, $25,626 in FYll2. $35.125 In FY01, $31,538 in FYOO. $27,726 In FY99(1his was ultlmalely $13,731 highar
lhan what hod been projecled when the FY99 "'10 paclcage was originally developed), $13.77810 FY98. $20,987 in FY97,
end $34.709 in FY96. The FY06lncr88ao is altrlbul8b1e 10 the me!1ling of the sl8le's p....lhrough peotego fund wiIh
Central Maifs intemallHtf"Vice fuod. For FY01 - FY03, lotal indudes department cost aUacation. For FYD4 - FY06, staleo.Mde
indirect cost is separated frttm department cost allocation.

lAO DEPA~TMENTCOSTALLOCATION

Change =4.00% or $166
Department a)st aHocatian for th1a program during FY06 is estimated to be $4,321.

This is based on data provided by the department"s Fmand8I Management and Raporting Division. FDr FYOS .this amount
was p<ojecled Ip be $4,155. This calegory has IIIaa ftuclu8lod over the years _ $3,853 in FY04, $2,548 in FY03, $5,623 In
FY02, $4,002 in FY01, $2,776 In FYOO. $2,256 in FY99 end $1,702 in FY98 (Ihia was a new spending category that began
in FY98). This is baed on ovet1'le8d coats for selected membenI: of the department staff. These costs are distributed
throughout financial statements in several upeose categories throughout the Central Mail rate matrix - nearty all js applied
to salaries. For FY04 - FY06, deaartment coat allocation is seoaraled from statewide mcUred cost
OTHER ASSUMPTIONS
~posed fuU-time equivalents (Fl'Es) far the division during FYo6 win be 26.12. The breakdown is as fono~:

Conlrlll Mall General Fund =6.83 FrEa
Central Maillnlemal Service Fun::J i= 6.<49 FTEs
Bookstore Adninialration =4.62 FTEs
Bookalare Operations =8.28 FrEa
St.'e R~Is•.,. = 1.92 FTEs

OvartMad - Defined as percentage of time spent by dMaion management and support staff. Abo lndudes coata nat
attributable to any partic:u4ar cost canter.

Inkiet addressing cost e-nt.r ch_rgtIs - Number of production hours estimated to be used In this cost can~Bfbs baaed on
histDricallnformation. Rale js baaed on rn.dtiples of 1,000, The rate is not ~J'1Ited.

e_r-eodlng cost c.nt.r cMrgu - Number of production hours estimated to be used in this coat center is based on past
volumes and projeced dlanges for FY06.

Ow.rtlm. - Whenever an MJencv raouests overtime to be woric.ed, the rate times 1.5 maY be mamed.

• RSRC z: Revenue Source Code
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
CENTRAL MAil
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2001

I.·...ay-OS

OVERHEAD I Inuit

R"TE MATRIX· TOTAL OPERATIONS

21nlllfts 31nslIrts 4ln.arts 5lns.rts 6lnsartl M.tch
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S"'*"''''''
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Aepln
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Fel. & 0"., Filled CIwgaa
SuppIf..
Equlpmlnl
St.llwid.lndlrIctCosl
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Equlpmenl

Subtotal

INCLUSiON TO RATEB

201,450
58.170

2,1138...
1.000
2.SOG

'.000

'.500
7,400

1.000

34.5B.
4.321

325.49S

325,495

1,136

130

1.967

1,967
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".293

23,938

23,9J8

.37

'"

".

'"

1.860

1,495

3,354

3,354

19'

,00

".

".
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1.243
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179
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,sa

".

1.19

".

'"
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115 1,391
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J6

"

SO
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1"
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'31

7JO
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73

731
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73
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9J2

'"
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5,109

6,709

5,709

1.471

1,471

1,471

8,553

8.553

.,553

1,3114

500

1,184

1,U4

2,1193

2.1193

2.193

13,951

13,951

13,951

1.554

1,554

1,554

32,J9.
6.394

11,312.

:1,140

1.500
111,425

72,934

".,425)

154,501

6&.408
9,902

20,1115

'.1I5Q

'.500
32,450

142,J14

(32,4&0)

109.'84

116 1.J91

Oepreclltlon
Ma.lv bl.e kllerall Expans.
Maller lln.lnle,e.1 Aennua

BUb1cJlIl

ALLOCATION OF OVERHEAD

RETAINED EARNING ADJUSTMENT

325,495

P25.49S}

U67

1,494

23,938

1,082

...

."
3.354

2,037

".
'"

1,243

'"
'"
209

35a

360 94 92'
..
"

2"

'94

730

1.525

.03
1.310

'D'
1."611

9J2

"
5,709 1,471 US]

10,603

1.1184

2,1111

2,893

",610

1USI
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20,0&2

20,154

pO,0111

131,341

TOTAL BASiS FOA RATES 3.461 32,020 U60 5.391 53. 2,19B 467 719 210 2,312 " 478 2.255 2.11" 2,271 1.014 5.709 1.411 19,166 4,758 7.563 11,640 3,898 88,015 281.:160
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127.69
$25,00
125.00
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(IS71
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120.00

10.00
0.0%

12,000
12,000

SO

"10,
IJU1
S36.!10

52.41

538.91
136.50
SJ6.50

$36.50
138.111
fS2.411

'"467
(29)

536.50
136.50

10.00
0.0%

$08
S438

SO

36

"0
C2UI

'18.98
5UOO
(11.04)

'19.96
$21.00
121.00

$21.00
119.9&
11.0.

7..
719

'7

121.00
121.00

10.00
0.0%

1756
5756

SO

5

•
(')

142.00
S39.!IO
IUD

$42.00
139.50
139.50

139.50
142.00
fI2.50)

$39.50
'39.50
10.00

0.0%

94

'0
54

121.62
123.00
SU2

127.S2
$23.00
123.00

123.00
127,52
(14.52)

12J.00
123.00

10.00
0.0%

145.55
143.20

12.35

145.55

"'J.SO
$43.50

14J.5o
146.55
($2.05)

'7

"(')

143.$0
IUSo
so.oO
0.0"

S87

'"'D

2.:m
17,
11

$28.00
124.00
IUD

$2B.OO
$24.00
124.00

124.00
128.00
(SHO)

.D'".(68)

124.0D
$24.00
sa.oo
o.o~

$4011
U08

ID

'D
'D

'211.18
NEW
12• .1.
1211.11
UO.DO

NEW

140.00
121.1'
111.12

3.2DO
2,2SS

94S

140.00
NEW
1"0.00

0.0%

13,200
NeW
13,200

110

110

119.22
New
11921

119.22
125.00
New

125.00
119.22
lUll

2.750
2,114

6J6

125.00
NEW
125.00

0.0"

52,750
New
12.750

110

110

120.65
NeW
120.85

120.65
128.00

NEW \

1211.DO
120.65

11.35

3.080

2.21'

'D'
128.00

.NEW
1211.00

0.0%

13,080
New
IJ.OBO

.0
••(40)

'25.34
120.00

15.34

125.3"
120.00
120.00

120.00
S25.34
115.34)

.DO
1,014
(214)

120.00
120.00

10.00
0.0%

saOO
saoo'

SO

20

"(49)

1215.47
113.00

1272.41

1215.41
113.00
113.00

113.00
1285.47

fS212.47)

,SO
5.709

(5,"49)

"3.00
S13.oo

10.00

0.0'"

1260
5260

'D

7.000
10.000
(3.000)

10.210
10.020
10.190

10210
10.020
10.020

10.020
10.210

(10.190'

140
1.471

(1.331)

10.020
10.020
so.ooo

0.0%

IUD
IUO

'D

2,225,000
2,223.150

1,8SO

10.OOS
10.012

(10.003)

10.0086
10.0100
10.0100

10.010
10.0086
ID.0014

22.250'

19.156
3,094

10.010
10.010

10.0000
0.0%

122,250
122,25D

'D

670
7J2
(621

17,10
l1.8G

fI0.18)

11.10
IUD
18.00

19.00
11.10
11.90

&.030
4.158
1.272

19.00
19.00
10.00
0.0%

16.030
16,030

SO

1,400

'.22'
(8231

15.40
16.33

(10.93)

15.40
IUD
11.00

11.00
$5.40
11.60

11'.100
7,563
2,237

11.00
57.00
'0.00
0.0"

19.1100
19.1100

'D

1.1140
t,OOO

640

111.37
'25.30

(113.93)

'11.31
$6.00
lli.DO

.S5.00
111.37
(1!i.:J7)

9,14"0
18,640
(8.1100)

IlI.DO
16.00
10.00

0.0%

19.840
18.840

10

<10
175

'"
li.51

12S.27
lS11i.78)

19.51
112.00
112.00

512.00
lUI
12.411

4,920
3.898
1.022

112.00
112.0D

10.00
0.0%

14,920
14,920

10
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2.105,000
2.915,000

(1170,000)

10.041
SO.020
10.021

$0.041
10.020
10.020

10.020
'0.041

(10.021)

42,100
16.015

(U,SI!)

10.020
10.020
'0.000

0.0"

142.100
142.100

'0

lI,n5,DO<J
11,000,000

nll,DOO

10.045
SO.041

IID.D02)

10.045
10.041
10.041

10.041
10.045
$0.002

271,425
261,360­

10.085

'0.0'"
10.047
10.OOD

0.0,,"

·1271.425
1271,425

'D
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MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINIS'
CENTRAL MAIL
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2001

11oMIVo05
Sor1lng Ind

alr·COdInQ
Double Shop FlltII Ink Jel

Po,lcard
Inkjet NCOA NCOA NCOA

InkJet
NCOA Add IIp.4 Ink J.t InkJel InkJel lnIIJ.1 Tlbblng Tabbing

Postall·
Handling

POlltl1l1
ClI.ring FYDO FYOS FY05 III 05 FYOG to 05

OVERHEAD

13.001- 50.001-
P~HQUr. _~llt-up _ DlllIlfN!!'.rI 0.13~0.00 5.Q.,Q!]0 109,0130 100001+ Sid/Salt Addr_." Prl.!~A.1a _F',..ortl~_.c;UlIal!L S.I·!!IL T~__ F.. Total Total Chal1Q. %chlnae

7.150,000 '.651,1l011 110,755 1,8]1.154 121.15"

7.lI50.ooo U111,812 174,1511 7,101.071 1191.115"

1,150,000 1.I528,!K19 143,755 7,71].154 922.44%

MAPS SPENDINa PLAN
Sllarl..
R.~

Fllparr.
msunln"
Pllnllng
ProfQ/J.dtnloIlServlc••
Compuler and B)'llwn SIItYIc..
PurdllSed Sorvlc..
Communlelllons
Communlelllons· crllringA~I
InIOlJS Stltl T,.,,-,
fl.. & Olhw Fblild Chilli"

S""""'_
e.........nt
SlIlewld.lndltKlCosl
Dlpll1mlnl Call AIIoc,lkms

Sublolal

EXCLUDED FRQM RATES
Equipment

Sublolal

INCLUsiON TO RATES
Dept.cladon
M•• ler l .... lnl.,••I Exp.n••
MI.ler LI.,.ln,ar••1FI""lnu.

Subtot,1

AlLOCATION OF .OVERHEAD

RETAINED EARNING ADJUSTMENT

5,399

BO'
1,899

".4,125

12,6211

(4.125)

'.403

2,562

10,9615

15,982.

14,579

14,579

14,579

14,57;

14.010

1,151...

...
:1,6311

3,631

1.1!l1l

4,798

3,281

1,240...

".

2,431

2,<131

7'.

3,213

4,003

35

1050

1,0115

MIS

I,O'S5

1.0118

"

..,

.0<

""

,..
'"

'"

21105

3,367

3,367

3,367

1,944

331

1350

1,681

1,681

1.681

"'

5,951

2,814

2,874

11,698

11,698

3,725

15,423

12,8611

5,951

2,81.

2,874

11,898

11,898

3,725

15,423

30,021

'"
12J

'23

•••

,..
'"

'"
2,202

5.455

2,834

2,834

10,723

10,723

3,.14

14,137

38,451

1,108

'"

'"

2,117

2,177

'93

2,'70

2,752

1,207

1,334

2,541

2,541

,..
3,298

1,038

332

'"

.60

1.1511

1,197

""

1,404

11,1911

137,400

137,400

131,400

137,400

7,150,000

405,714
74,210
65,15115

".1,000
2~60

20,868
2,500

144,100
7,1SO,OOO

••
19,032
55,000
34.1561
4,321

(55,000)

48;n3

••

375.294
71.035
60,900...

'60

•
13,000

'60
143,059
143,OB!i

••
12,79:1
. .
lr&,OOO
4,155

30,8515

••

30,420
3,235
5,986

'50
'60

'....7,588
1,900
1,711

7.708,911

••8,231
55.000
15,581

'"

(55,DOo)

17.117

••

1.11'16
4.55%
8.83"

30.00'"
2JJ.J3'11o

2500.00'16.
5I.9!,,"

31&.67%
1.20"

53116.10"

••
4I.n%
0.00%

11.Sl4%
4.00%

1111.07%'

••

TOTAL BASIS FOR RATES

BIllABLE UNITS
Bllllhl.Unlt.
PriorY• .,
Cheng. In Blllibl. Until

RATES

8'..kE....."R.I-:­
PrIorY.ar
Chan;. In Bruk Eun R.I.'

Break EYlnRaln
Reque'tldAII'1
CurrlnJRlln

REaUESTED VS BREAK EVEN RATES
Aequell.d Rilel
Break Eve" RII..
Varfllnce

Rllv.nues.1 FlaqLlltllecI Allin
RIVlnuM.t Sr••k En" Rain
Rlvenul V.rilnce

lUlU

670,000

670,000

0.025
NEW

0.025

0.025
0.025

NEW

0.025
0.025.....

UI'.750
18,947

(1Ii17)

28,589

'60
160
7••

135.74.
136.75
111.01)

135.74
136.715
136.75

135.75
135.74

11.01

21i1.400
28.5119

"'

',088

'60...
(1151

126.95
123.00
IUS

126.95
123.00
123.00

123.00
12U5
(IU5)

',1100
',0115

(I,1ll5)

7,216

,..
m

(115)

124.05
1211.00
(13.95)

124.05
128.00
121l.00

1211.00
S24.0S
13.95

1,400
7,215
1,185

2,171

••
••

t36.111
NEW

U6.19

136.111
138.00

NeW

IJ!.OO
136,1S1

11.11

2,280
2,111,.,

'60

26D

'"
12.80

New
12.10

12.80 .
12.90

NEW

12.90
12.110
10.10

'",..
25

5,311

1,700

1,100

13.12
New

S3.12

$3.12
S2.40

New

12.40
13.12

(10.72)

4,080
5,311

('.2311

1,862

1,000

1,000

11.118
NEW

11.88

lUll
11.115

New

11.85
S1.86

(10.01)

1,B50
1,862

(12)

28,289

3.600
4,D~5

(445)

17.116
17.50
10.38

17.88
17.50
17.50

$7.50
17.88

110.36)

21,000
28,289
(1,2891

46,444

3,800
~.350

(750.

112.52
111.50
(lUll)

112.62
117.50
117.50

117.50
112.62
IU8

83,000
45,444
17,656

2,8&1

154,000
225,000
(7t,OOO)

10.02 \
10.03

(IO.Ot)

10.02
10m
10.03

10.03
10.02
SO.Ol

4,&20
2,881
1,159

52,588

3,300,000
3,3~D,OOD

(40.000)

10.02
10.02
(10,00)

10.02
10,02
10.02

10,02
10.02
ID.oa

88,000
52,588
13,~12

5,622

...
1,200
(530)

SI!l.39
16.00
12.JI

lug
16.00
18.00

16.00
sa.39

(12.39)

·4,020
5,621

(1,601)

4,333

14.
160

/51

129.811
115.00
114.111

129.81
115.00
$1!5.O0

115.00
129.111

(114.118)

2,17&
4,333

Il,158)

12,803

2,350,000
3,232,861
(812,1181)

10.01
10.01

{IO.OOI

10.01
10.01
10.01

10.01
10.01
10.00

23,500
12,603
10,891

137,400

4,500,000
5,000,000
1500,000)

].05"
3.00'"
0.05%

3.05"
3.25"
3.00%

3.25"
3.05'"
•.26"

1411.lS50
137.400

11,l50

7,1150,000 1,6715,612 1174,111 7,1101,071

7,8SO,OOO

S7,850,!KI0

17,1150,000
7,850.000

7,850,DOO
7,850,000

•
7,1150,000
7,850,000

•
REQUESTED VS CURRENT RATES

Requ..tadRII..
CUlTlnlRahre
Change In Rei..
"" Chal\9lln Alln

A'vlnu.. al Rlqunlrrd Rill'
Revenues III CUrrfill Rllea
Ch.ng.1rl Alvenues

OVlr.n Ch.ng. til R.'el
Ove..._ Chanv.1n Aile. - A & I

10.025
NEW

10.025
0.0%

116,1SO
NEW
S1~,150

136.75
13&.75

10.00
0.0"

129,40a
128.400

s.

123.00
Ui.OOD

10.00
0.0')1,

'16,900
16,900

s.

128.00
128.000

10.00
0.0,,"

18,400
18.400

s.

'38.00
NeW

U8.00
0.0"

S2,28o
New

12.280

12.80
NEW

12.110
0.0"

1725
NEW

1125

12.40
NEW·

12.40
0.0","

14.010
NEW
",080

11.115
NEW

SUS
0.0%

IUSa
New
11,850-

17.50
$7.500
10.00
0.0%

127,000
127,000

s.

117.50
n1.500
so.ooo

0.0"

163,000
$63,000

s.

10.030
10.030
10.000

0,0'110

14,820
14,&20

s.

10.020
SO.020
10.000

0.0"

S6&,OOO
$86,000

s.

111.000
16.000
10.000

0.0%

14,020
14,020

s.

115.000
115.000

$0.000
0.0,,"

12,175
12,175

s.

10.010
10.010
10.ODD

0.0%

123,500
123.500. S.

3.2500"
3.0000%
0.2500"

8.3'"

1141,650
1137,400 NEW

111.250

1,1150,000

7,850,000
0.0,,"

7,850,000 ',5111,70i
7115.744

7,850,000 17,11115,1165
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Rate Matrix Computation

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Central Mail
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006

1. Describe estimation method used to determine billable units. Based on history for a certain period? Based on working
with customers? Etc.
Billable units are based on actual data for the first 8 months and projections for the last 4 months of the current
fiscal year. Anticipated demand is also considered in the projections.

2. Describe cost and usage estimation methods
Cost and usage estimates are based on historical data combined with projected use for the coming year.

3. Method used to allocate expenses to cost centers by MAPS object class (each cost center should recover its own
expenses)
Where costs are known, expenses are charged to the actual cost center. Where costs are shared, expenses are
based on volume. Example: ink supplies are shared between the bar-<:oding and addressing equipment; volume
determines what portion of the supply cost is assigned to each cost center. Costs that cannot be allocated in either
of these two methods are assigned based on usage estimates (or other determining factors) and developed by
division management

4. Treatment of capital equipment, including estimated purchases and depreciation method.
When applicable, a straight-fine m·ethod is used based on IRS Class Life System.
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State
~t~lte~YVlcleCost AUOC~ltw,:n

lIJ'",,,..c. ! Year

Section U-BiHed Services

OF ADMINISTRATION-OFFICE SUPPLY CONNECTION

Office Supply'Connection, part of Department of Administration, Communications Media
Division, provides low-cost alternatives to meet state government's office supply needs. Office
Supply Connection operates two primary office supply programs:

l!I Commonly used items are stocked in the Office Supply Connection warehouse.

l!I "stockless" office supply program consisting of offIce supply items, available
tlu'ough Office Supply COlmection, from a private-sector partner at a substantial
discount.

",., Withdrawals from general stores or stock rooms should be charged at
their actual net cost under any recognized method ofpricing inventory
withdrawals, consistently applied".

The price ch is the cost ofthe applicable supply plus markup. Markup is determined by
calculating the percentage estimated cost of operation, plus/minus prior year's
income/loss to estimated costs of goods sold. On stocked items, the ark-up is 28.5 percent;
on non-stocked the markup is 25 percent.





RECONCILIATION OF RETAINED EARNINGS
RE-SALANCE TO OMS A-81 GU!DELINES
FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006

(All Figures in 000'5)

RlE Balance July 1, 2005 (End balance per Prior Year A-87 Rec)
Adjustment to Retained Earnings Balance
Adjusted Retained Earnings Balance

A-87 Revenues (Actual and Imputed)
From Attachment A
Other Revenues

Total Revenues

Expenditures (Actual Cash)
Per State's Financial Report
Operating Expense

Less A-87 Unallowable costs:
Capital Outlay
Projected Costlncreases/Replacement Reserve
Unallowable excess RE balance Refund
Bad Debt

Other- (e.g. Gain on disposal of Assets)

Add: A-87 Allowable costs
Indireel Costs From SWCAP (if not allocated in SWCAP)
Depreciation or Use Allowance (if not in actual cost above)
Other

Total OMB A-87 Allowable Expenditures

Adjustments:
Imputed Interest Earnings on Monthly Average Cash Balances
At State Treasury Avg. Rate of Return

Other-

Transfer out Bond Interest & Building Depreciation costs

-Total Adjustments

Net Increase to Retained Earnings Balance

A-87 RE. BALANCE June 30, 2006

Allowable Reserve

A)

B)

Excess Balance (A)-(B)
(If less than zero, the amount on (A) is the beginning A-87 RE.
Balance for the next year's reconciliation. If there is an excess
balance, then the federal share should be returned to the federal

gov!, then the amount on B) will be the beginning balance
for the next year).

PART II A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE

A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JULY 1, 2005

TRANSFERS Per CAFR (per Accounting Records)
Plus: Transfers In (contributed capital) 0
Less: Transfers Out(Payback of Contrib Capital, Other Users of Fund R O_

Net Transfers

FY 99 Federal Excess Retained Earnings paymentlhat was overpaid
FY 99 A-87 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement Stale Sources
FY 00 Federal payback
FY 00 A-B7 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement State Sources

-Total State portion of Excess Retained Earning

636

o

PART IV RECONCILIATION OF A-87 RE. CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL
AND ADJ BAL TO CAFR

A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JUNE 30, 2006

PART III A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE

A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JULY i, 2005

ADJUSTMENTS
Less: A-87 Unallowable Costs
Plus: A-87 Allowable Costs

FY 98 PPD Adjustment
Accumulated Prior Year Imputed Interest Adjustments
Currenl Year Imputed Interest Adjustment

Total Adjustments

A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2004

Prior period adjustments to Retained earnings balance

RECONCILIATION OF A-87 CONTR. CAPITAL AND ADJUST
BALANCES TO CAFR (A)+(C)+(D)

Check Figure

C)

D)

o
o

(294)
(44)

(338)

636

1,409
~

(0)







STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE SUPPLY CONNECTION FUND 930 10/16/2006
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN NET ASSETS Unaudited

June 30, 2006
FY06 FY06 FY05 FY05
OTD YTD OTD YTD

OPERATING REVENUE (Note 1)
Gross Sales 1,753,718.21 6,495,864.58 2,030,003.36 6,869,979.70

Less Returns 21,507.23 67,282.75 21,167.87 93,810.90
Mise Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Operating Revenue 1,732,210.98 6,428,581.83 2,008,835.49 6,776,168.80

LESS COST OF GOODS SOLD (Note 5) 1,344,923.61 5,041,610.34 1,559,730.39 5,402,825.67

GROSS MARGIN 387,287.37 1,386,971.49 449,105.10 1,373,343.13

OPERATING EXPENSES (Note 1)
Salaries and Benefits 76,250.65 614,695.99 v 179,783.01 676,532.83

Rent 46,162.02 184,648.08 46,162.02 184,648.08
Rental· Equipment 270.79 1,138.13 276.23 1,129.32
Repairs 595.59 1,900.96 820.81 1,942.05
Insurance _ 639.50 1,710.001'" 1,420.75 5,210.00
Printing 0.00 976.79 1,157.54 14,360.73
Professional & Technical Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Computer & System Services 7,367.13 34,391.38 6,657.73 16,67f'.28

~urchased Servifes/Delive:ry_~_ervlc.e.§. 31,589.75 113,455.20+ 33,389.76 133,523.52
Communications - ....., .... 1,629.39 33,340.72 2,299.40 8,000.08
Travel & Fees 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Freight 51,403.35 163,176.34 50,359.34 187,155.44
Supplies & Materials & Misc. 2,785.21 8,992.5311 8,995.55 14,209.89
Indirect Costs 35,806.50 143,226.00 v 57,637.25 230,549.00
Depreciation 0.00 0.00 195.33 1,954.29
Employee Development 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Operating Expenses 254,499.88 1,301,652.12 389,154.72 1,475,892.51

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 132,787.49 85,319.37 59,950.38 (102,549.38)

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Nonoperating Expenses 0.00 0.00 (9,066.76) (9,066.76)

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) 0.00 0.00 (9,066.76) (9,066.76)

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 132,787.49 85,319.37 50,883.62 (111,616.14)

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING 1,276,304.06 1,323,772'.18 1,302,728.83 1,465,228.59
Adjustment to Net Assets 0.00 0.00 (29,840.27) (29,840.27)

NET ASSETS, ENDING 1,409,091.55 1,409,091.55 1,323,772.18 1,323,772.18



STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE SUPPLY CONNECTION FUND 930
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
June 30, 2006

10/16/2006
Unaudited

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from Customers
Receipts from Other Revenue
Payments to Employees
Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services
Payments for Other Operating Expenses

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities

6,532,729.07
0.00

(678,344.18)
(5,455,783.61)

0.00
398,601.28

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Advances from Other Funds

Net cash Provided by (Used for) Noncapital Financing Activities
0.00
0.00

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of Capital Assets

Proceeds from Disposal of Capital Assets
Interest Paid
Capital Contributions

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Capital and Related Financing Activities

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Investment Earnings

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Investing Activities
0.00
0.00

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning
Cash and cash Equivalents, Ending

398,601.28

679,558.43

1,078,159.71

85,319.37

313,281.91
398,601.28

0.00
0.00

104,147.24
(94,160.36)

0.00
0.00

366,179.24
(12,051.01)

0.00
0.00

763.98
(51,597.18)

0.00
0.00

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Operating Income (Loss)
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Depreciation Expense
Amortization Expense
(Increase) Decrease in Accounts Receivable
(Increase) Decrease in Inventories
(Increase) Decrease in Prepaid Expenses
(Increase) Decrease in Other Current Assets
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable
Increase (Decrease) in Salaries Payable
Increase (Decrease) in Due to Other Fund
Increase (Decrease) in Credit Balance in Customer Accounts
Increase (Decrease) in Sales Tax Payable
Increase (Decrease) in Compensated Absences
Increase (Decrease) in Deferred Revenue
Increase (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities

Total Adjustments
Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities

Noncash Investing, Capital, and Financing Activities:
None



STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE SUPPLY CONNECTION FUND 930 10/16/2006
BUDGET TO ACTUAL COMPARISON Unaudited

June 30, 2006

BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL VARIANCE VARIANCE
QTD YTD QTD YTD QTD YTD

OPERATING REVENUE (Note 6)
Gross Sales 1,814,146.00 5,228,046.00 1,753,718.21 6,495,864.58 (60,427.79) 1,267,818.58

Less Returns 27,509.00 78,359.00 21,507.23 67,282.75 (6,001.77) (11,076.25)

Mise Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Operating Revenue 1,786,637.00 5,149,687.00 1,732,210.98 6,428,581.83 (54,426.02) 1,278,894.83

LESS COST OF GOODS SOLD 1,401,887.00 4,098,869.00 1,344,923.61 5,041,610.34 56,963.39 (942,741.34)

GROSS MARGIN 384,750.00 1,050,818.00 387,287.37 1,386,971.49 2,537.37 336,153.49

OPERATING EXPENSES (Note 6)
Salaries & Benefits 236,965.33 710,896.00 76,250.65 614,695.99 160,714.68 96,200.01

Rent 61,549.33 184,648.00 46,162.02 184,648.08 15,387.31 (0.08)

Rental- Equipment 334.00 1,002.00 270.79 1,138.13 63.21 (136.13)

Repairs 498.33 1,495.00 595.59 1.900.96 (97.26) (405.96)

Insurance 1,736.67 5,210.00 639.50 1,710.00 1,097.17 3,500.00

Printing 6,044.00 18,132.00 0.00 976.79 6,044.00 17,155.21

Professional & Technical Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Computer & System Services 7,600.00 22,800.00 7,367.13 34,391.38 232.87 (11,591.38)

Purchased Services/Delivery Services 45,839.00 137,517.00 31,589.75 113,455.20 14,249.25 24,061.80

Communications 2,609.67 7,829.00 1,629.39 33,340.72 980.28 (25,511.72)

Travel & Fees 32.33 97.00 0.00 0.00 32.33 97.00

Freight 63,838.33 191,515.00 51,403.35 163,176.34 12,434.98 28,338.66

Supplies & Materials & Misc. 2,387.33 7,162.00 2,785.21 8,992.53 (397.88) (1,830.53)

Indirect Costs 61,626.00 184,878.00 35,806.50 143,226.00 25,819.50 41,652.00

Depreciation 1,666.67 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,666.67 5,000.00

Employee Development 116.67 350.00 0.00 0.00 116.67 350.00

Total Operating Expenses 492,843.67 1,478,531.00 254,499.88 1,301,652.12 238,343.79 176,878.88

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (108,093.67) (427,713.00) 132,787.49 85,319.37 240,881.16 513,032.37

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Nonoperating Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (108,093.67) (427,713.00) 132,787.49 85,319.37 240,881.16 513,032.37

I..! I·. •' : ),
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STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE SUPPLY CONNECTION FUND 930
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2006

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

10/16/2006
Unaudited

Office Supply Connection utilizes full accrual accounting. Bills for services are reported with the point of services
performed recognized as the billing date. Expenses are based on data from the Minnesota State Accounting
System (MAPS) and information provided by management. Supplies expense includes actual operating supplies,
contract drop ship inventory in transit and inventory overages and shortages.

Capital assets are recorded at historical costs less accumulated depreciation, and depreciated on straight line basis
by class of assets with no salvage value. Effective October 1, 2003, Admin management increased the Department's
Capital Asset threshold from $2,000 to $5,000. The capitalization threshold for betterments was decreased from $500 to $0.

2. LEGISLATION, AUTHORITY, AND CONTRIBUTIONS

Central Stores was established under M.S. 16B.48.

Minnesota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1 (a), restricts Central Stores contribution from the
General fund at $691,000 effective July 1, 1979. Capital contributions of $55,000 were returned to the General
Fund in February 2003 as part of the FY 2003 budget. ThUS, the current balance for capital contributions is $636,000.

Effective in FY03, Central Stores changed its name to Office Supply Connection.

3. CAPITAL ASSETS
Office Equipment

Balances as of 07/01/05
Additions
Deletions
Write-offs
Current Depreciation

Balances as of 6/30/06

4. COMPENSATED ABSENCES

ACquired Cost

75,835.33
0.00

7,175.33

68,660.00

Acc Depr

75,835.33

7,175.33

68,660.00

State employees accrue vacation leave, sick leave, and compensatory leave at various rates within
limits specified in their collective bargaining agreements. This leave is liqUidated in cash only at the time
of separation from state employment. The accumulated leave is shown as a liability.

Compensated Absences, Beginning Balance
Increases in Compensated Absences
Decreases Compensated Absences
Compensated Absences, Ending Balance

5. COST OF GOODS SOLD

Beginning Inventory
Purchases

Goods Available for Sale
Less: Ending Inventory
Cost of Goods Sold

Short Term
14,004.98

280.10
(6,644.37)
7,640.71

Year To Date

491,866.63
5,135,768.70

5,627,635.33
(586,026.99)

5,041,610.34

Long Term
114,803.18

2,296.06
(47,528.97)
69,570.27

,",
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10/16/06
Unaudited

6. BUDGET
OSC implemented a new rate structure in January, 2006. This mid-year rate change impacted the budget amounts
forOSC. The budget amounts in the budget to actual statement have been revised to reflect these changes.

7. NET ASSETS

During FY2002, the State of Minnesota implemented new accounting standards as prescribed by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The standards include revised statement formats
which resulted in the change from retained earnings to net asset reporting. For historical cost comparison,
the total net assets and the retained earnings have been reconciled as shown below.

INVESTED IN CAPITAL ASSETS, NET OF RELATED DEBT 0.00
UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 1,409,091.55

TOTAL NET ASSETS 1,409,091.55

SCHEDULE OF RETAINED EARNINGS
1STQTR 2NDQTR 3RDQTR 4TH QTR

BEGINNING RETAINED EARNINGS 687,772.18 686,475.26 656,017.04 640,304.06
NET INCOME (LOSS) (1,296.92) (30,458.22) (15,712.98) 132,787.49
PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ENDING RETAINED EARNINGS 686,475.26 656,017.04 640,304.06 773,091.55

ADD: CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 636,000.00 636,000.00 636,000.00 636,000.00
RECONCILIATION TO TOTAL NET ASSETS 1,322,475.26 1,292,017.04 1.276,304.06 1,409,091.55



"E OF MINNESOTA
"RAL STORES

"'UND 930
,ARY OF ACTUAL AND IMPUTED REVENUES

J-OR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 3D, 2006

CONTACT:

COLLECTED BILLINGS IMPUTED REVENUE -I
BILLED AT Difference SUB TOTAL

BILLED AT LESS THAN UNCOLLECTED (FULL-BILLED MEMO A-87 SURCHARGE TOTAL
FULL RATE(S) FULL RATE(S) BILLINGS RATES) BILLINGS UNBILLED REVENUES COLLECTED IMPUTED REVENUES

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 111,499 9,869.49 111.499,49 111,499.49
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 116,742 16,189.02 116,741.60 116,741.60
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 13,263 893.16 13,262.72 13,262.72
B21 ECONOMIC SECURITY 469,059 39,143.57 469,059.48 469,059.48
B22 TRADE & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 3,750 (9,674.75) 3,750.00 3,750.00
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 71,901 13,388.91 71,900.89 71,900.89
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 106,285 3,769,76 106,285.15 106,285.15
B7A Electricitv Board 1 36.38 0.94 0.94
B80 PUBLIC SERVICE DEPT 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLGY INC 2,780 (28.84) 2,780.06 2,780.06
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 19,757 2,001.67 19,757.22 19,757.22
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 586,227 32,852.81 586,226.77 586,226.77
E37 CHILDREN, FAMILIES, & LEARNING 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
E50 ARTS BOARD 2,852 576.22 2,852.27 2,852.27
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 19,170 3,507.05 19,169.64 19,169.64
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 1,110 371.97 1,110.44 1,110.44
G02 ADMINISTRATION DEPT 84,887 8,669.18 84,886.63 84,886.63
G02-21 Deveiopment Disabilities 1,453 19.99 1,452.85 1,452.85
G02-21 STAR (rech Related Assitance) 1,269 0.00 1,269.41 1,269.41
G02-21 Tornado Assistance 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
G02-22 Volunteer Services 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
G02-23 Building Construction 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
G02-26 Management Analysis 6,497 (119.34) 6,496.82 6,496.82
G02-31 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
G06 ATTORNEY GENERAL 122,450 5,287.46 122,449.65 122,449.65
G09 Gambiina Control Board 8,320 300.97 8,319.54 8,319.54
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 14,678 2,346.28 14,678.35 14,678.35
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 204 0.00 203.70 203.70.- PLANNING, STRATEGIC & L R 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 2,622 19.58 2,621.69 2,621.69
j, REVENUE DEPT 185,673 18,595.34 185,673.12 185,673.12

J OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
...",L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL (22 0.00 (22.04 (22.04
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 845 0.00 845.26 845.26
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 3,216 1,833.75 3,215.95 3,215.95
H12 HEALTH DEPT 338,820 18,549.03 338,819.64 338,819.64
H55 HUMAN SERVICES DEPT 786,637 40,440.13 786,637.15 786,637.15
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 86,300 5,860.39 86,299.89 86,299.89
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
J33 TRIAL COURTS 17,051 915.78 17,050.68 17,050.68
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
J65 SUPREME COURT 80,567 4,913.03 80,567.16 80,567.16
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 20,687 (798.70 20,686.95 20,686.95
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 464,348 27,623.11 464,348.35 464,348.35
poe CRIME VICTIMS SERVICES CENTER 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 714,248 44,458.38 714,248.00 714,248.00
P9Z AUTOMOBILE THEFT PREVENTION BD 0 0.00 0.00 0.00
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 178 0.00 178.27 178.27
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 477,617 61,903.19 477,616.74 477,616.74
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 132,983 6,440.34 132,983.16 132,983.16
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 12,006 527.70 12,005.73 12,005.73
T79 TRANSPORTATION DEPT 588,085 59,717.82 588,084.74 588,084.74

0.00 0.00
Additional Aaencies Receivina Federal Fund Listed below

0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00

Total from All Other Aaencies ( not included above 752,567.77 37,046.39 752,567.77 752,567.77

I Total 6,428,581.83 0.00 457,373.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,428,581.83 0.00 0.00 6,428,581.83





State of Minnesota
Department of Finance

Office Memorandum

Date: July 11, 2006

To:

From:

Dana Badgerow, Commissioner
Department of Administration

Jim Schowalter, Assistant COmmiSSion~
State Budget Director

Phone: (651) 296-2438

Subject: Approval ofFY2007 Rates for Office Supply Connection

Pursuant to your request, the Department ofFinance approves the FY2007 rates for Central Mail
as proposed in its business plan submitted on May 9,2006.

Cc: Mary Mikes, Administration
Lenora Madigan, Administration
Julie Poser, Administration
Stephanie Andrews, Finance
Peggy Lexau, Finance

658 Cedar Street· 400 Centennial Office Building

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55155' TTY: 1-800-627-3529



Six Year Rate Comparison

MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
Office Supply Connection
FOR FISCAL YEAR 2006

Rate FY 2001 FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 200'6
Stock Product 28.5 28.5 28.5 28.5 28.5 28.5
Markup---Note for FY04 thru FY06··27.5% Markup on web inventory items

Stockless Discount 46 46 46 48 46 46
Basic Office Supplies

Stockless Discount 20 20 20 25 20 20
Small Electrical

Stockless Discount 10 10 10 15 10 10
Not Necessarily Office
Supplies

Stockless Discount 5 5 5 5 5 5
Furniture/Appliances/
Specials

Page 25



Section II-Billed Services

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS-EMPLOYEE INSURANCE TRUST
FUND

The Department of Employee Relations provides for the administration of state employee fringe
benefits and manages the Employee Insurance Trust Fund. The managers this fund represent
the state in relationships with private insurance carriers and manage the employer contributions
and employee deductions collected to pay for fringe benefits.

"The cost offringe benefits in the form ofemployer contributions or
expenses for social security; employee life, health, unemployment, and
workers compensation insurance... are allowable... "

Rates are detennined through collective bargaining agreements with state employee bargaining
units. The employer contribution amounts are detelmined as a result of employee
payroll records and deposited into the trust fund at the completion of each payroll cycle. These
funds are then held in trust for the benefit of state employees.





Employee Insurance Internal Service Fund - Fund: 550
Balance Sheet
June 30, 2006

Balance Balance
ASSI;:TS 6/30106 6/30105 Change

..ish and Cash Equivalents 165,548,583' 121,104,866 44,443-,717
Accounts Receivable 2,756,653 ~:P.. 7!;fo 3,118,573 (361,920)
Interfund Receivables 0 0 0
Investments 20,013,530 \ 2-00 IS 20,499,062 (485.532) .
Accrued Investment Income 408,554 ( 309,873 98.681
Securities Lending Collateral 13,770,000 11,063,000 2,707,000
Subtotal 202,497,318 156,095,374 46,401,944

Fixed Assets:
Equipment 461,339 461,339 0
Accumulated Depreciation (454,644) (449,991) (4,653)

Net Fixed Assets .6,695 11,348 (4,653)

Total Assets 202,504,013 156,106,722 . 46,397,291

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts Payable 52,598,526· 51,990,955 607,571
Salaries Payable 138,602 125,967 12,635
Compensated Absences Payable 24,140 43,200 (19,060)
Securities Lending Collateral 13,770,000 11-,063,000 2,707,000
Defferred Revenue 4,991,001 4,664,781 326,220
Total Current Liabilities 71,522,270 67,887,903 3,634,367

current Liabilities:
,npensated Absences Payable 300,484 297,718 2,766

lotal Noncurrent Liabilities 300,484 297,718 2,766

Total Liabilities 71,822,754 68,185,621 3,637,133

Net Assets:
Invested in Capital Assets, Net Related Debt 0 0 0
Unrestricted 130,681,260 87,921,101 42,760,159

Total Net Assets 130,681,260 87,921,101 42,760,159

Total 202,504,013 156,106,722 46,394,525

9/1212006



Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Retained Earnings
Year Ended June 30, 2006

9/12/2006



Employee Insurance Internal Service Fund - Fund: 550
Statement of Cash Flows (Direct Method)
Year Ended June 30, 2006

534,881,450

8,457,664
(74,658,534)
(2,864,170)

o
(427,136,242)

(2,125,503)

~ ===36~,5;,,:;5,,;,4,=66=6=

dsh Flows from Operating Activities:
Cash Received from Customers
Cash Repayment of Program Loans
Other Operating Cash Received
Cash Paid to Suppliers for Goods or Services
Cash Payments to Employees
Cash Payments to Program Loans
Cash Payments to Claimants
Other Operating Cash Payments

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities:
Interfund Receivable
Operating Transfers Out
Operating Transfers In
Interest Paid .

Net Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities

o
o

o
o

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:
Investment in Fixed Assets

Net Cash Flows from Cap and Related Fin Acts

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Investment Earnings
Proceeds from Sale of Investments
Purchase of Investments

Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash and Investments, July 1, 2005, as Reported
Prior Period Adjustment
Cash and Cash Equivalents, July 1, 2005·

o
o

(p 7,907,102
7,669,178

(7,687,229.75)
7,889,051

44,443,717

121,104,866
o

121,104,866

cl.. n Y, ,v>
V4[V-< J:l;. '2."2.

/f..a..'I>.f 0 ...

j::'Y)V""s}....~
~{.. t.,il30/o';

t!3';).. 1.'/301 tJU
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[If 0 ~/S-.sy-

@~D7,10---
Cash and Cash Equivalents, June 30, 2006

Reconciliation of Operating Income/lo,ss to
Net Cash Provided/Used by Operations

165,548,583 v

165,548,583
(0)

Cash Flows from Op~rating Activities:
Operating Income (loss) 35,257,960

Adjustment to Reconcile Operating Income to
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Depreciation
Investment Income
Change in Assets and Liabilities:
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Payable
Salaries Payable
Compensated Absences Payable
Defferred Revenue
Net Reconciling Items to be Added (Deducted) from
Operating Income .

Net CaSh Flows from Operating Activities

4,653

361,920
607,571

12,635
(16,293)
326,220

1,296,707

@===3=6,=5=54=,6=6=6=

9/1212006



Employee Insurance Internal Service Fund .- Fund: 550
Statement of Cash Flows (Direct Method)
Year Ended June 30, 2005

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Cash Received from Customers
Cash Repayment of Program Loans
Other Operating Cash Received
Cash Paid to Suppliers for Goods or Services
Cash Payments to Employees
Cash Payments to Program Loans
Cash Payments to Claimants
Other Operating Cash Payments

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities:
. Interfund Receivable

Operating Transfers Out
Operating Transfers In
Interest Paid

Net Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:
Investment in Fixed Assets

Net Cash Flows from Cap and Related Fin Acts

~sh Flows from Investing Activities:
Investment Earnings
Proceeds from Sale of Investments
Purchase of Investments

Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash and Investments, July 1, 2004, as Reported
Prior Period Adjustment
Cash and Cash Equivalents, JUly 1, 2004

Cash and Cash Equivalents, June 30, 2005

Reconciliation of Operating Income/Loss to
Net Cash Provided/Used by Operations

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Operating Income (Loss)

Adjustment to Reconcile Operating Income to
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Depreciation
Investment Income
Change in Assets and Liabilities:
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Payable
Salaries Payable
Compensated Absences Payable
Defferred Revenue
Net Reconciling Items to be Added (Deducted) from
Operating Income

II.lot r""c>n I=lnwc: frnm Oneratina Activities

499,607,205

6,035,598
(68,049,078)

(3,457,290)
o

(401,943,092)
(1,830,744)
30,362,599

o
(23,000,000)

o
(23,000,000)

o
o

4,246,284
2,509,766

. (2,492,564.08)
4,263,485

11,626,084

109,478,782
o

109,478,782

121,104,866

121,104,866
(0)

29,871,179

8,509

267,740
699,773

(672,660)
126,725

61,333

491,420
30,362,599

(0)

9/2112005



Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:
Investment in Fixed Assets 0

Net Cash Flows from Cap and Related Fin Acts=====,,;;0=

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Investment Eamings
Proceeds from Sale of Investments
Purchase of Investments
Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash and Investments, July 1, 2004, as Reported
Prior Period Adjustment
Cash and Cash Equivalents, July 1, 2004

Cash and Cash Equivalents, June 30, 2005

Reconciliation of Operating Income/Loss to
Net Cash Provided/Used by Operations

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Operating Income (Loss)

Adjustment to Reconcile Operating Income to
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Depreciation
Investment Income
Change in Assets and Liabilities:
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Payable
Salaries Payable
Compensated Absences Payable
Defferred Revenue
Net Reconciling Items to be Added (Deducted) from
Operating Income '

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities

4,246,284
2,509,765.63

(2,492,564.08)
4,263,485

11,626,084

109,478,782
o

109,478,782

121,104,866
121,104,866

(0)

29,871,179

8,509

267,740
699,773

(672,660)
126,725 .
61,333

491,420
30,362,599



Insurance Premium Revenue BFY 06
Insurance Premium Revenue BFY 05

Accounts Receivable
NN43 liability
Cash

Employee Insurance Internal Service Fund - Fund: 550
Statement of Cash Flows (Direct Method)
Year Ended June 30,2006

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
J.E. #

19
19

19A
19B
20A

Cash Received from Customers

Cash Repayment of Program Loans

514,802,054
19,675,807

364,715
38,874

534,881,450

o

S4PfO< J-- 0Q ......

U.S~ P/DvJ~!3

19
19

Other Revenue BFY 06
Other Revenue BFY 05

Other Operating Cash Received

20 Premium Cost Expenses BFY 06
20 Premium Cost Expenses BFY 05
20 Suppnes &Materials Expense BFY 06
20 Suppiies & Materials Expense BFY 05
20 Purchased Services Expense BFY 06
20 Purchased Services Expense BFY 05
44 Correcting Entry
48 Correcting Entry

7 To reverse prior year accruals
29 Vouchers Payable/Accounts Payable

Cash Paid to Suppliers for Goods or Services

20 Salary EXpense BFY 06
20 Salary EXpense BFY 05

Cash Payments to Employees

Cash Payments to Program Loans

20 Claim Costs Expenses BFY 06
20 Claim Costs EXpenses BFY05 (2M13)
44 Correcting Entry
48 Correcting Entry

Cash Payments to Claimants

20 Indire"ct Cost Expense BFY 06
20 Indirect Cost Expense BFY 05
20 Other Expenses BFY 06
20 Other Expenses BFY 05

Other Operating Cash Payments

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities

8,256,452
201,212

8,457,664

(40,044,825)
(120,412)
(158,704)

(214)
(33,138,921)

(874,960)
o

(1,432,348)
.(3,127,175)

2,806,678

(76,090,882)

(2,738,203)
(125;967)

(2,864,170)

o

(420,125,691)
(7,010,550)

o
1,432,348

(425,703,894)

(237,849)
o

(1,829,988)
(57,667)

(2,125,503)

36,554,666

o
o

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities:
Interfund Receivable
Operating Transfers Out
Operating-Transfers-tn-
Interest Paid 0

Net Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Acti,======O=



Employee Insurance Internal Service Fund - Fund: 550
Cash
Year Ended June 30, 2006

6/30105 Balance per Financial Stmt
Reverse ITC Accrual
Vouchers Payable
Reverse Accruals

6/30105appr cash balance

Beg. Fund Balance
Receipts for FY06
Collected NR - See Adj # 19A
Expenditures for FY06
NN43- Overpayment Liability change
Misc Correction - # 24

Vouchers Payable
investment Purchase/Sale

6/30/06 cash balance

Misc variance from 1998

Inv$stment Income Adjustment
6/30/06 Balance per Rnancii31 Stmt

Review of Cash Bal - 1st Pass

6/30/06
A614 Trial Balance
AA01 Cash
BB02 S-T Investments

6/30/06 Appr Report
FY2005
FY2006

121,104,866.03
(441,170.03)

(3,127,175;16)
0.00

117,536,520.84

117,536,520.84
550,528,200.37

364,715.28
(506,463,951.85)

38,874.23
(5.75)

2,806,677.94
(18,051.37)

164,792,979.69

755,602.86
165,548,582.55

164,792,979.69
20,163,461.02

184,956,440.71

0.00
182,206,400.58
182,206,400.58

LNI~ c..s"
Iftfrepr.'<.rJ...\J\-

184,956,440.71

Accrued interest investment A614 FY98, diff FY99
NN43- Overpayment Liability - per Trial Bal

Vouchers Payable 6130/06

(11,930.81)
41,603.03

2,806,677.94
185,042,750.74 185,042,750.74

Difference===~86~,~3,;;10;,;.,;;,03~

NN43- Overpayment Liability - per Trial Balance{Credit Balance) , (41,603.03)
NN43- Overpayment Liability - per Rec. Inventory Report (Debit Balancl ---"44,.".:..,,7,...,0..,.7.;.,,.0,.;,-0

Difference between amounts 86,310.03

Comment

In 'OS, the problem related to the NN43 was 40,303.61. The problem has now grown to
a total of 86,310.03. The NN43 balance per the trial balance is not correct - at 6/30/06 we
estimated that the actual accounts with credit balances were about $ 104. The NN43 per the
Inventory Report has a positive balance, which isn't correct either. When a "true credit" balance occurs, the cash is
not reflected on the Appropriation Fund Report. When the "true Credit" is refunded, the payment .
is not reflected on the Appropriation Fund Report. The excess payment, and related refund, is
to be reflected within the NN43 Liability Account.

9/12/2006



Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:
Investment in Fixed Assets °
Net Cash Flows from Cap and Related Fin Acts======,0'==.

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Investment Earnings
Proceeds from Sale of Investments
Purchase of Investments

Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents

Cash and Investments, July 1, 2005, as Reported
Prior Period Adjustment
Cash and Cash Equivalents, July 1, 2005

Cash and Cash Equivalents. June 30, 2006

Reconciliation of Operating Income/Loss to
Net Cash Provided/Used by Operations

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Operating Income (Loss)

Adjustment to Reconcile Operating Income to
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Depreciation
Investment Income
Change in Assets and Liabilities:
Accounts Receivable
Accounts Payable
Salaries Payable
Compensated Absences Payable
Defferred Revenue
Net Reconciling Items to be Added (Deducted) from
Operating Income

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities

7,907,102
7,669,178.38

(7,687,229.75)
7,889,051

44,443,717

121.104,866
o

121.104,866

165.548.583
165.548.583

(0)

35,257,960

4.653

361,920
607,571

12,635
(16.293)
326,220

1.296,707
36.554,666



EMPLOYEE INSURANCE DIVISION
STATE EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE PROGRAM
STATEMENTS OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

Self Insured
(file-Segp06 w/s 19) Medical &

Dental Other Adminis-
Plans Plans trative Total

Revenue
Premiums charged $493,593,070 $40,561,366 $ 534,154,436
Administrative fees and other Income 622,540 7,835,124 8,457,664

Total Revenue 494,215,610 40,561,366 7,835,124 542,612,100

Expenses

Premium Pass Through and Fees 33,241,616 40,359,357 1,056,514 74,657,487
Salaries and Fringe Benefits 2,860,511 2,860,511
Claims &Related Expenditures 427,446,848 427,446,848
Depreciation 4,653 4,653
Supplies 164,842 164,842
Indirect Costs 238,620 238,620
Other Expenses 50,625 1,930,555 1,981,180

Total Expenses ·460,739,089 40,359,357 6,255,694 507,354,140·

Operating Income (Loss) 33,476,521 202,009 1,579,430 35,257,960

Investment Income 6,317,087 234,342 950,770 7,502,199

Net Change in Reserves for Claims 39,793,608 436,351 2,530,200 42,760,159

Reserve for Claims - Beginning of Year 74,514,133 9,043,042 4,363,923 87,921,101

Reserve for Claims - End of Year $114,307,741 $9,479,393 $6,894,123 $ 130,681 ,260

Page 1





STATE OF MINNESOTA
Employee Insurance Trust Fund
MAPS FUND 550
SUMMARY OF ACTUAL AND IMPUTED REVENUES
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006

CONTACT: Karen McQuillan-Dept of Finance
SEGIP Payment by Employer Employee Query
Report 10 FIU1610
Note: Report below only shows Employer portio

COLLECTED BILLINGS IMPUTED REVENUE
BILLED AT Difference SUB TOTAL

BILLED AT LESS THAN UNCOLLECTED (FULL-BILLED MEMO A-67 SURCHARGE TOTAL
FULL RATEIS) FULL RATEIS BILLINGS RATES BILLINGS UNBILLED REVENUES COLLECTED IMPUTED REVENUES

B04 AGRICULTU DEPT 3596453 3596,453 3,596453
B11 65155 65155
B13 C T 2771 688 2,771,688 2771,688
B14 BOARD 361 427 361.427 361 427
B20 SOTA TOURISM 403982 403982
B21 RITY -514 -514 -514
B22 ON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 13759062 13,759,062 13,759062
B34 Y 1 609495 1,609495 1,609495
B41 F APPEALS 105,868 105868 105,868
B42 3,924,793 3924,793 3,924,793
B43 AB 676142 676142 676,142
B7A 0 0 0
B7E ARC ERING BOARD 43709 43709 43,709
B7P ACC 37037 37,037 37037
B7S BOARD 7944 7944 7,944
B80 T 0 0 0
B82 MMISSION 393,107 393107 393,107
B9D S COMMiSSiON 29,978 29978 29,978
B9U A TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0
E25 R ARTS EDUCATION 649849 649849 649849
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 112046,413 112,046,413 112046.413
E37

1Ii'~"·'
3601 532 3601 532 3,601 532

E44 F ACADEMIES 1,778,733 1,778733 1 778733
E50 A 0 83601 83,601 83,601
E60 HI FFICE 521 290 521,290 521,290
E77 ZOOLO 1.497655 1.497,655 1 497655
E9W HIGHE AUTH 22,041 22,041 22041
G02 ADMINI 4,080,026 4,080026 4080026
G02-ADMN-148 Develo 175 175 175
G02-AGNT-940 941 STAR ech Related Assistance 0 0
G02-ADMN-160 Mana ement Anal sis 0 0
G02-AGNT-903 Oil Overchame Striooer Wells 0 0
G03 LOTTERY 1 320399 1,320399
G05 MN RACI N 62364 62,364
G06 ATTORN 3,094,151 3,094,151 3,094,151
G09 ARD 282,366 282,366 282,366
G10 1,276546 1,276,546
G17 379387 379387

~G19 IL 53527 53527
G24 1147,138 1147,138 11
G38 189,019 189019 189,019
G39 313410 313.410 313410
G45 T 150,248 150248 150248
G46 HNOLOGY 2.484966 2.484,966 2484966
G53 0 690561 690561 690561
G59 NTI OOP BOARD 0 0
G61 905,975 905975 905975
G62 672,870 672,870 672,870
G63 C 783,116 783,116 783,116
G67 9,851,584 9,851,584 9851,584
G69 T IREMENT ASSOC 834,591 834591 834591
G92 N FOR FAMILIES 33,337 33,337 33337
G9J C & PUBLIC DISCL BO 87096 87096 87096
G9K HEARINGS 748,641 748,641 748641
G9L COUNCiL 35,365 35,365 35365
G9M IRS COUNCIL 21,230 21230 21230
G9N IL 24,758 24,758 24758
G9R TING 0 0
G9X & PLNG BD 26,642
G9Y 29629 29629
H12 11,258,919 'R 11,258919
H55 H PT 56,689632 56, 56,689632
H75 T 300159 300159
H76 VETERA 7776205 7, 7776,205
H7B BOARD OF PRACTICE 190946 190,946 190946
H7C BOARD OF 211691 211,691 211,691
H7D BOARD OF Y 63206 83,206 83208
H7F BOARD OF 74005 74,005 74,005
H7H BOARD OF RACTORS 54154 54154 54,154
H7J BOARDOFO 0 0
H7K BOARD OF N ME ADMIN 42,772 42,772 42772
H7L BOARD OF RK 66633 66,633 66,633
H7M BDOF MAR MILYTHERAPY 8482 8.482 8.482
H7Q BD FPOD 2653 2653 2653
H7R F VETERINA 14230 14230 14230
H7S NCYMEDICA 177.270 177,270 177 270
H7U cs & NUTRITI 17,272 17,272 17,272
H7V OF GY 71735 71735 71735
H7W HERAPY 23,607 23,607 23,607
H7X L HEALTH AND THERAPY 38206 38,206
H9G 145612 145,612 145,612
J33 17,387731 17,387731 17,387731
J52 RO 5040115 5040,115 5,040,115
J58 625496 625496 625496
J65 2356640 2,356640 2,356,640
J68 51896 51696 51,896
J70 ANDARDS 17350 17,350 17 350
L10 TING COMMITTEE 689074 689,074
L49 479.434 479.434 479.434
P01 2,372949 2372,949 2372949
P07 17,628636 17628,638 17628,638
P08 0 0 0
POC 0 0
POV A
P78 CORRE 36802244 36,602,244 36,802,244
P9Z AUTOM BD 0 0
P7T P 121785 121,785
P9E N 32,730 32730
R18 25053 25,053 25053
R29 21,160,126 21,160,126 21160,126
R32 POLLUTI 7,241,705 7,241,705 7,241 705
R9P WATER & SOIL 0 565,821 585,821 585621
TI9 TRANSPORTATI EPT 43411701 43.411 701 43411701

0 0
Additional A encies Receivin Federal Fund Listed below 0

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Total from All Other Anencies not included above 0 0

Total 411 043.437 0 0 0 0 411,043.437 0 o 411,043.437





SELF INSURED MEDICAL PLANS
REQUIRED RESERVE CALCULATION

12 MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

(file-Segp06 wls 19)

Reserve For Unpaid Claims (Admin & Medical)

1) Unpaid administrative fees

2) Performance Incentive:

Expected Annual Claims & Expenditures
Performance incentive factor

Retention Reserve Required

Total Reserve for Unpaid Retention Costs

Reserve For Unpaid Claim Costs

Expected Annual Claims & Expenditures

Percentage per Carrier estimates

Total Reserve for Unpaid Claims

Reserve For Claim Fluctuations (Contingency Reserve)

$431,000,000
0.50%

2,155,000

$431,000,000

8.21%

2,155,000

35,400,000

The Reserve for Claim Fluctuations for 2006 is 33 % of total Claims.
The 33 % figure is made up of the following three components:

1) The 2006 contract year was funded at the expected Claim level plus retention.
The 2006 maximum premium level is 125 % of expected claims.
The reserve margin is the 25% difference.

2) The premium stabilization reserve is 5 % of expected claims per the established policy.

3) The reserve for the overlapping of fiscal years is 3% per the established reserve policy.

The calculation ofthe 2006 Reserve for Claim Fluctuations is as follows:

Expected Annual Claims & Expenditures
Percentage per established reserve policy

Total Reserve For Claim Fluctuations

Total Required Health Plan Reserve as of June 30, 2006

Page 2

$431,000,000
33%

142,230,000

179,785,000



SELF INSURED DENTAL PLAN
REQUIRED RESERVE CALCULATION

12 MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

(file-Segp06 w/s19)

Reserve For Unpaid Claims (Admin & Medical)

1) Unpaid administrative fees

2) Performance Incentive:

Expected Annual Claims & Expenditures
Performance incentive factor

Retention Reserve Required

Total Reserve for Unpaid Retention Costs

Reserve For Unpaid Claim Costs

Expected Annual Claims & Expenditures

Percentage per Carrier estimates

Total Reserve for Unpaid Claims

Reserve For Claim Fluctuations (Contingency Reserve)

$19,263,431
1.00%

192,634

$19,263,431

3.63%

192,634

700,000

The Reserve for Claim Fluctuations for 2006 is 10 % of total Claims.
The 10 % figure is made up of the following three components:

1) The 2006 contract year was funded at the expected claim level plus retention.
The 2006 maximum premium level is 106 % of expected claims.
The reserve margin is the 6% difference.

2) The premium stabilization reserve is 2.5 % of expected claims per the established policy.

3) The reserve for the overlapping of fiscal years is 1.5% per the established reserve policy.

The calculation of the 2006 Reserve for Claim Fluctuations is as follows:

Expected Annual Claims & Expenditures
Percentage per established reserve policy

Total Reserve For Claim Fluctuations

Total Required Dental Plan Reserve as of June 30, 2006

Page 3

$19,263,431
10%

1,926,343

2,818,977



STATE EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE PROGRAM.
RESERVE ANALYSIS
AS OF JUNE 30, 2006
(file-Segp06 w/s 19)

DETAIL OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE IN THE SEGIP FY 2006 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AS REPORTED TO THE LEGISLATURE

MedicallBNR
Delta DentallBNR ,

Subtotal - Medical & Dental

Reserve for MML

Accounts Payable

Total

35,400,000
700,000

36,100,000

1,831,944

14,666,582

52,598,526

COMPONENTS OF THE HEALTH & DENTAL PLAN RESERVE ANALYSIS, AS OF JUNE 30, 2006

Health Plans Dental Plan Total
(Page 2) (Page 3)

Reserve for unpaid retention costs 2,155,000 192,634 2,347,634

Reserve for unpaid claims 35,400,000 700,000 36,100,000

Reserve for claim fluctuations
Reserve margin 107,750,000 1,155,806 108,905,806
PSR 21,550,000 481,586 22,031,586
Overlapping of fiscal years 12,930,000 288,951 13,218,951

Total Required Reserves 179,785,000 2,818,977 182,603,977

SUMMARY OF MEDICAL & DENTAL PLAN RESERVES

Reserve for unpaid retention costs

Reported in
Financial

Statements

Reported in
Reserve

Calculation Difference

2,347,634 (2,347,634)

Reserve for unpaid claims 36,100,000 36,100,000 o

Reserve for claim fluctuations
Reserve margin
PSR
Overlapping of fiscal years

Total

Per Page 1 - Reserve for claims - End of Year

36,100,000

108,905,806 (108,905,806)
22,031,586 (22,031,586)
13,218,951 (13,218,951)

182,603,977 (146,503,977)

114,307,741

Page 4



STATE EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE PROGRAM
IBNR for Health Plans
As of June 30, 2006
(file-Segp06)

Self Funded Medical Plans

Blue Cross - Total
Health Partners
Preferred One

Total

PageS

IBNR

20,200,000
9,600,000
5,600,000

35,400,000



7/1912006'

) STATE OF MINNESOTA ACTIVES
Plan # And Option # =346._'

Jun-06

1l1CUlTed 12 Month Paid Ultimate Required Cost per Cumulative
Month C.F. Claims Liability Reserves Participants Participant Reserves

Prior OOסס.1 $840,173.853 $840,173,853 $0 0 $0.00 $0
JUt.:o3 OOסס.1 $18,359,133 $18,359.133 $0 '0 $0.00 $0

Aug-G3 OOסס.1 $17,122,316 $11,122,316 $0 68.054 $251.60 $0
seP-03 OOסס.1 $18,374,042 $18.374.042 $0 68,195 $269.43 $0
Oct-G3 OOסס.1 $19.997.262 $19,997.262 $0 68.597 $291.52 $0
Nov-G3 OOסס.1 $18,942,841 $18.942.841 $0 68.390 $276.98 $0
0ec-G3 OOסס.1 $22.787.722 $22.787,722 ,$0 68,320 $333;s.t $0
Jan-04 1.0000 $16.446.947 $16,446.947 $0 68.026 . S241.77 $0
Feb-04 OOסס.1 $16.012,125 $16,012,125 - $0 6.7.861 $235.95 SO
Mar-04 OOסס:1 $17,916.822 $17.916.822 $0 67,873 $263.98 $0
Apr-04 OOסס.1 $18,186.087 $18,186,087 $0 67.971' S267.53 SO

May-04 OOסס.1 $17.336,248 $17.336,248 $0 67,932 $255.20 $0
Jun-04 1.0000 $18.775.819 $18.775,819 $0 67.577 $277.84 ' SO
Jul-04 OOסס.1 S18,527.486 $18.527.486 $0 67,730 $273.55 SO

Ulf, Aug-04 OOסס.1 $19~459.462 $19,459,462 $0 67,697 ·$287.45 $0
sep-G4 OOסס.1 $19,044,345 $19;()44,345 $0 67.585 $281.78 $0

f, ~ Oct-04 OOסס.1 $18,995,156 $18.995,156 .'SO 68.185 $278.58 SO
,!j,i

Nov-04 OOסס.1 $19.805,462 S19.805,462 SO 68,194 $290.43 $0
0ec-04 OOסס.1 $20.943,989 $20.943.989 $0 67,929 $308.32 $0r- 1.0000 $19,718.393 $19,718,393 ' $0 70.508 $279.66 . $0
Feb-05 1.0000 $18,264,634 $18,264.634 $0 70,397 $259.45 $0

1),-0 455;~"2.- g Mar-05 OOסס.1 $21,215,163 $21,215,163 SO 70,463 '$301.08 $0
J Apr-05 OOסס.1 $18,926,105 $18.929.105 SO 70.564 S268.21 $0

~.
OOסס.1 $21,316,137 $21.316,137 $0 70,511 $302.31 $0
OOסס.1 S21.014.t!96 $21.014.896 SO 70,309 SZ98.89 $0

l~
,0.9999 $'19,263.821 $19,265,748

".m~
70.292 S274.08 S1.927

Aug-05 0.9992 $21;684.863 S21.702.225 $17,362 70.160 $309.32 $19,288
/;5fJl.~I~\p I.f0:; ,0 7-u sep-05 0.9982 $19,589,601 $19.624.926 S35.325 70.186 $279.61 $54.613 'jR-

) , Oct-05 -0.9964 $20.607,417 $20.681,872 $74,455 70.682 $2!l.2.60 $129,068

j) .~: 0.9947 $20.874.980 '$20.986.207 $111,227 '70;861 $296.16 $240,295 '1S-0, 00 D
0.9915 $23.936.841 $24.142,048_ . $2Q5,2E-- 10.858 . $340.71 $445,502

t! {p.pl~A/f?.. J9...,~(),,,~ v'1, ~ oj. D" '-"
Jan-06 0.9818

$2O""'513~
$20.563.774 , $374,261 71.,262 $288.51 $819.163

FelHl6 0.9731 $19.m.468 $20.320,018 . $546,610 71.076 S285.89 $1,366,373
Mar-06 0.9593 $22,961.532 $23,935.716 $974.184 71,008 $336.80 $2.340,551 , ;;...D/';lOO.D" °
Apr-06 0.9260 $18.681.695 $20.181.096 $1.493,401 71,137 $283.69 $3.833,958

May-06 0.8544 $20.137,422 $23.569.080 $3,431.658 71.177 $331.13 $7.265;916
Jun-06 0.4196 $10.346,668 . $23.247.613 $12,900,945 7.1.031 $327.29 $20,166,561

Total $1,535,116,266 $1,555,882.827 S20.166,561

($1,518,423)

Applied Rate:
Base Cos! per Contract:

Projected Months:
Jun-06' $23,247.613
May-06
Apr-06

. Mar-06
Feb-06 .

SetUp:
Jun-06

ehange in Projected Months:
. May-06

Apr-06'
Mar-06
Feb-06

Total Change in Month Switching:
May-06
Apr-06
Mar-06

Tetal Change inUability prior to:
Jun-06 $1,532,635,214.

Change in Add-on: ,.;$O;:;,;;..

TotalChange: $1,531,116,791

9.50%

$0

$0

Direct Percent Entry

Required Reserves: $20.166;561 X

Last Month's Reserves: _--:$::2~0~.3~6~1.:;24~1~
Total Change: ($194.680)
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STATE OF MINNESOTA
(SI160,SI266,NS035.SFL1,SFL2,SF
L3,SFL10,SFL20.SFL30,SFL40.SI3
591 #3080 & #3081
CLAIMS LAG REPORT

,
MONTH PAID

200601 200602 200603 200604 200605 200606 200607 TOTAL PAID TOTAL PAID- Est. Completed
Net of July Claims.

IBNR
MONTH INCURRED -3.055.40 3,025.71 789.1 5,753.51 11.502.6 802.1 -54.63 7.966.377.1 f 7.966.431.7 O.OC 7.966,4~

2.00502
200503 ·1.002.01 4246.3 -342.01 1.769.S! 6110. 5.024.1 321.8: 8,406.388. 8,406.066.4 2.522.6 8408.911
200504 8O.585.2! -4941.85 -401.9 1654.51 27039.2 2.314.6 5.200.51 7.721,545.9< 7.716.345.3 4.635.71 77261
200505 3.888.61 14.017. c12,571.71 -3605.82 11,268.7 1.928.2 327. 8.699211.7 8.698.884. 8,707.9 8707.92
200506 91.186. 11,546.4 8321.M 11206.1 10.613.2 1.714.9 2,059. 8.390.664.1 8.388.604. 15.130.4 8.405,7
200507 14650.7 13339. 31.389.6:< 10489.90 4.260.4 -20,415.88 2.274.7 7395,148.11 7392,873. 20.764. 7,415;91
200508 4,545.8 20.699:7 519. ·17 800.26 21,022.3 -957.61 2,216.2 8.186.288. 8,184.073.7 34,527.4 8.220:81
200509 36 734. 13143. 2.398.8 14.887.2 16.279.31 2.925.2 388. 8.336.554. 8.336.186. 52.853.2 8,38R40
200510 95.765.9 101698.1 24872.61 10.077.5 25,271.1 25.653.98 12.570.8 7.543828.4 7.531,257.61 63,904. 7.807;73
200511 827.618. 279.732. 62.154.1 7,091.7 20,420. 5146.91 6.818.8 8111,508. 8.104.689.9 90.219.01 8.201.72
200512 4.336.467. 626.574. 190 167.1 16891.7 34.947.6 3536.8' 517. 8.059,018, 8,058.501. 117,745.41 8,176.7
2DD6Dl 2.051.924.31 4,485.6292 1,271799. 145857. 113.4882 26469.5l 339432 8.129.111.81 8.095,188. 151535.8 8.28064
200602 1.888.904.11 4,451925.9 488194. 379.674. 22,080.6< 8.210.8 7,218.991.1 7,210,780. 175,243. 7,394.2
200803 2976,254. 4433,108.1 . 807,209.7 478,479;61 51.278. 8.746.330.8 8.695052. 319.103.2 9,065,4
200604 2755.710.8 4.722,278,31 494.983.~1 169,095. 8,142,068. 7972,972. 486,680.2 8,628.7
2D06D5 3.371.867.6I! 3.977813.9<1 549608. 7.899.290.4 7.349681. 846.802.4 8.74589
200606 2856,666?~ 4,418604.1 7,275.270. 2,856.666 1877164. 9152,4
200607 2.356419. 2,356419. O.
TOTAL 7,539.309.5 7,457,617.61 9.007,20. 7,861,288.23 9,583.254.57 7,884,169.0 7.621,781. 138,586.019.0 130,964,237.4 4,267.320.9< 140,494.97

IBNR Estimate__...9iG.530~.~738=:::.

Rounded Aml __",9~.600=~.000~

2006 Plan Yr 9,200,000
2005 Plan Yr. __..."..;400~.~000¥,!-­

9.600,000
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ADMINISTRATIVE SeRV1<;l!S

"'. ~~i~rredone Advantage Pl~n
Claimsl,n:e~rred'From 111/2006 Through 6130/2006

And P'!~"frP,P,1)1l/2006 Through 6/30/2006

Claims Summary

7/0,k006

Ian 06 2,771 3,388 6,159 l3.387 I 5820,736 5790,312' 51,465,220 5111,398 581,157 5878,634 54,147,457 5309.81 0.9822 559,240 54,206,697 5314,24

, Feb06 2,756 3,386 6,142 13,359 I 1,004,883 683,351 1,546,223 65,637 60,138 802,944 4,163,176 311.64 0.9702 103,211 54,266,386 5319.36

Mar 06 2,751 3,376 6,127 13,277 I 1,143,021 766,871 1,939,070 80,441 47,546 916,715 4,893,664 368.58 0,9423 243,521 55,137,185 5386.92

Apr 06 2,749 3,370 6,119 ·.13,261 I 856,574 579,658 1,575,902 100,528 31,874 889,614 4,034,151I 304.21 I 0.8989 353,668 54,387,819 I 5330.88

May 06 2,746 3,364 6,110 13,252 I ,612,W9 436,571 1,675,383 79,199 29,442 929,711 3,762,415 283.91 0.7832 784,129 54,546,544 I 5343.08
)

lun06 2,743 3,347 6,090
~3':90 ,I 72,560 20,711 470,535 14,574 13,557 430,848 1,022,78:I 77.48

t
- 3,523,758 54,546,544 , 5344.44 '

luI 06 0 0 0 0 0 0 O. 0 0 0.00 0.0748 0 50 50.00

Aug 06 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 il 0 0 0.00 II 0.0000 0 50 I 50.00

Sep06 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.06

1\

0.0000 0 50 I 50.00

Oct 06 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.0000 0 50 I 50,00

Nov 06 0. 0 0 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 ·0 :I 0.00 I 0.0000 0 50 I 50.00

00006 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.0000 0 50 50.00

Total 16,516 20,231 36,747 79,736 54,509,883 $3,277,473 58,672,334 5451,777 5263,714 54,848,467 522,023,6471 5276.21 1 - 55,067,527 \ 517,091,175 I 5339.76

:0 *Comp1etlon factors applied UJ non-pharmacy claims only.
~ a....~ ......"s".oo 1 ""'" 59.16

1 mNR for the CUlTe11t month is based on the Projected Claims from the prior month.
Voids & Refunds 54,052 50.05

{J..",r Ih!,.."" .5fr.1 f 79-~~ Net Claims ./ 526,356,731 5330.55
~

\ !\D"'';ck) fw,t.- S'/tJ() 00 0

~
/ ,

"I.. e '" ~ - S et"P ,-.A iJa..-s
;1.DD,ooO SSq~ 4~

C> !;r'( -.::s-q.., . 0 ("
Pr1'o/ 'tIL';

~ - p~t,ryY\"c'r 3 DO ,DO 0

~
-S:& 00,0,00

,~ Group Number: PKA20074 Page 1

~



Horsman. Shari

. From:
(. ) Sent:
\JTo:

Cc:
Subject:

Attachments:

attho9nS.dat (3 KB)

RMikkelsen@decare.com
Friday, August 11,200610:00 AM
Horsman, Shari

~'M-arI\K-etter(mkejfer@delt entalmn.org)"@deltadentalmn.org
"'-. .eRe: State Dental Plan IBNR

'.

attho9n5.dat

Hi Shari,
When we set reserves, we generally add in a margin of about 10%. I am going to give you
our reserve estimate with and without a margin. This is the IBNR liability at 6/30/06 for
the State Dental Plan (group 216).

IBNR without margin /}. ~,.312
IBNR with margin ~~700,O~~

Please let me know if you have questions. Also let me know if you need backup for this.

Bob

Bob Mikkelsen
/ Chief Actuary

Phone: (651) 406-5983
Fax: (651) 406-5941
Toll Free: (800) 328-1188 ext 5983

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it·are intended solely for the individual or
entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain mat.erial that is
privileged, confidential and protected from disclosure under the law. If you are not the
intended recipient, and disclosure, distribution, copying, or use of this information ·is
strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this e-mail in error, please
reply immediately to the sender and delete it.

"Horsman, Shari"
<Shari.Horsman@st
ate.mn.us>

08/10/2006 02:04
PM

To
"Mark Keller
(mkeller@deltadentalmn.org)"
<mkeller@deltadentalmn.org>, "Bob
Mikkelson (Mikkelsen, Bob)"
<RMIKKELS@deltadentalmn.org>

cc

Subject
State Dental Plan IBNR

1
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IReserve for Unpaid Retention Costs I
The retention costs are paid during the month based on an estimate of enrollment in the month
fees are due. No reserve at month-end is required.

Total Retention Reserve Needed June 30, 2006

~Reserve for Unpaid Claims Costs ~

The reserve for unpaid claims costs is made up of the following components:
,

1. The unpaid claims costs are calculated using the expected death claims and AD&D claims
for 2006 and the established reserve policy ratio of 1/12 of expected claims.

2. Included in the unpaid claims reserve is an amount equal to 67% of unpaid claims costs
associated with the increase in the waiver of premium disability.

o

1. Calculation of 2006 unpaid claims reserve:
Expected 2006 death claims per 2007 rate renewal
Expected 2006 AD&D claims per 2007 rate renewal
Total expected claims for 2006
Reserve policy ratio
Estimated unreported claims

2. Calculation of unpaid claims associated with waiver of premium disability
Expected 2006 waiver of premium disability increase per 2007 renewal
Estimated reserve percentage
Estimated unpaid claims on waiver of premium disability claims

Total Unpaid Claims Reserve Needed June 30, 2006

'Reserve for Claim Fluctuations . I
The reserve for Claims Fluctuations for 2006 is 19% of expected premium.
The 19% figure is made up of three components and is calculated as follows:

5,888,100
219,600

6,107,700
1/12

191,700
67.00%

508,975

128,439

637,414

1. For 2006 contract year the funding level will beat the expected claims level plus
expenses less interest credits. The expected claims level plus expenses less interest
credits is the "Expected Premium".
The 2006 attachment point is 100% of expected claims plus expenses less interest credits.
The reserve margin is the 10% difference.

2. The premium stabilization reserve is 8% of expected premiums per the est~blished reserve policy.
3. The reserve for the overlapping of fiscal years is 1% of expected premiums per the established

reserve policy.

Calculation of 2006 claims fluctuation reserve:

Total Expected Premium for 2006
Percentage per established reserve policy

Total Claims Fluctuation Reserve Needed June 30, 2006

Total June 30, 2006 Basic Life Trust Reserve

6,287,000
19.00%

1,194,530

1,831,944f

P !FC



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Section II-Billed Services

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGIES

Services Provided

The Office of Enterprise Technologies provides oversight, leadership, and direction for
information and telecommunications technology policy and the management, delivery; and
security of information and telecommunications technology systems and services. Specific
services include:

• Server and application hosting, database management, and Windows server and
workstation support

• Strategic planning for disaster recovery and risk mitigation

• Comprehensive IT Security services for security monitoring, vulnerability and risk
assessment

• Comprehensive business, information, and service architecture for state information
systems

• Website design, secure website hosting, remote content management, identity and
access management and migration

• Hardware, software and IT commodity standards, enterprise-wide software licensing,
and IT professional services

• Print and print-to-mail in conjunction with Central Mail

• Agency assistance in compliance with state requirements for requests for proposals,
statements of work, vendor choice and master contracts

• Transportation of voice, data, video, and Internet transmissions over a shared
infrastructure connecting public entities

• Local and long distance telephone service, IP Telephony hosted service, voice mail,
audio conferencing, and translation service

OMB Circular A-87, Attachment B Selected items orCost, Section 7

"Costs incurredfor telephone services, local and long distance telephone
calls, telegrams, postage, messenger, electronic or computer transmittal
services and the like are allowable".

OMB Circular A-87, Attachment B Selected items orCost, Section 34.a

"Publication costs include the costs ofprinting. .. distribution, promotion,
mailing, and general handling. "



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual
Section II-Billed Services

OMB Circular A-87, Attachment B Selected items ofCost, Section 32.a

"Cost ofprofessional and consultant services rendered by persons who
are members'ofa particular profession or possesses special skill, and who
are not officers or employees ofthe governmental unit, are allowable.... "

How Rates are Computed

Rates are based on estimated costs of operating, such as labor, materials and overhead,
plus/minus any prior year's income/loss.

/



STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY FUND 970
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
JUNE 3D, 2006

FY06

9/22106
Preliminary

FY05
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash
Accounts Receivable - Trade (Note 1)
Due from Other Fund (Note 3)
Prepaid Expenses (Note 5)

Total Current Assets

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Prepaid Expenses (Note 5)
Infrastructure - Fiber (Note 4)
Less: Accumulated Depreciation
Capital Assets (Note 4)
Less: Accumulated Depreciation
Capital Assets - Software (Note 4)
Less: Accumulated Amortization
Leasehold Improvement (Note 4)
Less: Accumulated Amortization
Total Noncurrent Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

CURRENT L1ABILITES
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable Non-Trade
Sales Tax Payable
Rebates to Customers (Note 9)
Salaries Payable
Compensated Absences Payable (Note 6)
Non-Equipment Master Lease Payable (Note 7)
Master Lease Payable (Note 7)
Accrued Interest
Deferred Revenue
Due to Other Fund

Total Current Liabilities

NONCURRENT L1ABILITES
Compensated Absences Payable (Note 6)
Non-Equipment Master Lease Payable (Note7)
Master Lease Payable (Note 7)

Total Noncurrent Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS (Note 8)
Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt
Unrestricted Net Assets

TOTAL NET ASSETS

10,703,000.69
10,848,666.45

0.00
917,038.65

22,468,705.79

222,056.42
228,850.44
-16,560.03

38,903,787.48
-31,169,322.72

819,387.75
-240,291.36

2,658,310.27
-2,610,217.77
8,796,000.48

31,264,706.27

1,860,428.38
0.00
0.00
0.00

1,231,091.29 ,/
232,497.69 ,/

86,236.82,
2,719,280.69"

15,006.73
36,414.00 ,/

0.00
6,180,955.60

2,494,707.40
75,787.97

3,027,034.19
5,597,529.56

11,7.78.485.16

2,827,629.18
16,658,591.93

19.486,221.11

7,681,663.28
9,359,214.22

16,649.86
1,260,794.40

18,318,321.76

397,141.82
191,487.44
-10,994.44

43,348,273.58
-33,257,231.49

660,225.25
-92,330.06

2,658,310.27
-2,590,980.77
11,303,901.60

29,622,223.36

1,756,080.40
16,148.28

0.00
0.00

1,057,262.70
315,121.92
194,517.51

2,620,528.08
15,325.88
36,300.00

0.00
6,011,284.77

2,188,168.39
60,555.35

4,764,762.62
7,013.486.36

13,024,771.13

3,505,320.80
13,092,131.43

16,597.452.23



FY05
YTD

09/22106
Preliminary

74,206,856.74
20,206.39

74,227,063.13

FY06
aTD

(G-)
~")

6,171,889.67 24,354,772.15 J 5,793,331.95 23,119,152.43 c 1'1
376,661.64 1,392,892. 961".(5\1. i.l0 335,951.91 1,354,120.71' '3Ci'2-, ,5" ().
429,321.56 2,416,286.93 (;1,[,).1.)333,578.66 2,546,352.70 2',3'7 'f , 4 is'''''::'

29,372.33 122,216.47 h'i4) 32,187.99 143,417.13 t'2-'2..,u>y·'!'i
-92,165.50 1,848,119.43 (1l4-Ij·~"):;30,286.09 3,953,513.13, $ " ""IV!. 't>~

2,219,996.35 10,913,474.75"(~l/~(£1~881,416.54 10,522,771.99 ,,,,', Ifg' n~. 'i r
5,665,064.57 22,952,660.31-\(~~!%£~~,380,113.18 23,128,459.42 ?-2,"'I j", lj b ~. /.! i'

41,519.72 120,690.63~ ) 26,975.71 78,519.01
578,274.67 1,362,919.949'(1"".(,0\,1'1352,493.32 946,769.59 ';3<-1 Y, 311. "11

19,454.46 53,457.67 ~ 8,474.45 27,958.37
74,297.08 300,729.71-;- 220,974.39 368,091.18

159,750.42 667,272.96"(;;)"7'12.).1")62,139.47 806,466. 19 J b~C1 ,'fI.4"1. h 1
169,440.20 596,648.96+ 539,171.00 539,171.00
346,756.00 719,315.00 J 233,043.50 917,108.00

1,055,755.14 4,310,350.80 J 1,078,870.25 4,671,961.75
--:-=-::""47'5,-:-77",8::...6::-,4:---=::-::;16:-;7:,,,:,1;.:9.-:;8:.::.3.;;:0_) 29,269.43 104,251.10

17,291,166.95 72,299,006.97 16,838,277.84 73,228,083.70

~'I,b" ,"1"i", ,v /#1"" o· " -::zA ,\,..(l / .. ~\.

1~ ~ / ~i"6

.;)
A~' 'V'1-:/,'~v,, ,., ,.. q:'1

(
l\" I' //
f" />{?'

FY06 I FY05
YTD / aTD

19,672,574.68 75,~59,189.56 19,156,324.14
---,-::-::==,2'c::.62~0=-,.9=-,6=----=-~1=-,6,-",8:;.::6,-,4.;..;,.7-=-6_ 5,279.65

19,675,195.64 75,8715,054.32 19,161,603.79

STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY FUND 970
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

OPERATING REVENUES
Billings for Office of Enterprise Technology (Note 1)
Other Revenue

Total Operating Revenues

OPERATING EXPENSES (Note 1)
Salaries & Benefits
Space Rent, Building Mainl., Utilities
Repairs, Alterations, Contracts
Printing, Advertising and Microfilming
Consultant, Prof & Tech Services
Computer & System Services
Communications
Travel
Supplies
Equipment - Rental
Employee Development

<Other Operating Costs
Enterprise Hot Site Recovery Strategy
Indirect Costs
Depreciation
Amortization

Total Operating Expenses

OPERATING INCOME(LOSS) 2,384,028.69 3,577,047.35 2,323,325.95 998,979.43

2,999,158.95

Interest Revenue
Interest Expense (Note 7)
Nonoperating Misc Revenue
Nonoperating Misc Expense
Gain(Loss) on Disposal of Capital Assets
Rebate Expense

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE CONTRIBUTIONS

i;

76,558.84
-49,559.30
13,197.15

0.00
20,414.80

0.00
60,611.49

2,444,640.18

317,523.94
() -215,153.81 -".C 1>
'v 36,675.15-·",,1.

0.00
20,414.80

- ,o~d 0.00
159,460.08

3,736,507.43

72,328.35
-51,823.97
195,240.42

0.00
460,088.20

0.00
675,833.00

218,810.60
-248,196.86
202,928.92

0.00
1,927,986.65

0.00
2,101,529.31
3,100,508.74

CONTRIBUTIONS
Capital Contributions (Note 2)

Total Contributions
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 2,444,640.18 3,736,507.43 2,999,158.95 3,100,508.74

Net Assets, Beginning
Adjustment to Net Assets (Note 9)

Net Assets, Ending

17,027,783.84 16,5~7,452.23 13,710,421.92 13,323,357.05
13,797.09 <fJ47J3"8A52 _'7::'--;,1.;o12?-,-:-;12=.;8:-:-;.6::.;4,---:-:,..,1:-.;7,=:3:'.:,5~8.;;:6',-:::4-=-4_

19,486,221.11 (19,486,221.11 =~1~6'o:::;5;;;,97~,4,;,;5;;;;2;;;;.2;;;3~=1,;,;6~,5;;,;;9;.;,7,b,4~5;;;,2.;,;;2;;;,3=

( • Jf~
\V!'!J.u) j 3 /)(./ ''1 ....1.',,:1

~ , ,J

I

1- t,C'\,D If



STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY FUND 970
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from Customers
Receipts from Other Revenue
Payments to Employees
Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services
Payments for Other Operating Expenses

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Rebate Payment to Customers .
Receipts from NonOperating Sales
Payments from NonOperating Expenses

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Noncapital Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Investments in Capital Assets
Investments in Infrastructure
Proceeds from Loans
Repayment of Loan Principal

Interest Payments
Contributed Capital Proceeds

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Capital and Related Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Investment Earnings

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Investing Activities

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALAENTS
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Ending

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to
Rebate Expense

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Operating Income (Loss)
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) to
Net Cash from Operating Activities:

Depreciation Expense
Amortization Expense
(Increase) Decrease in Accounts Receivable
(Increase) Decrease in Inventories
(Increase) Decrease in Prepaid Expenses
(Increase) Decrease in Due from Other Fund
(Increase) Decrease in Other Current Assets
Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable
Increase (Decrease) in Non-Equipment Loans Payable
Increase (Decrease) in Salaries Payable
Increase (Decrease) in Due to Other Fund
Increase (Decrease) in Sales Tax Payable
Increase (Decrease) in Compensated Absences
Increase (Decrease) in Deferred Revenue
Increase (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities

Total Adjustments
Net Cash Provided By (Used for) Operating Activities

Accrual of Computer Equipment as an Investment in Capital Assets
Trade-in Allowance for Investment in Capital Assets

09122106
Preliminary

FY06 FY05

74,347,351.33 77,504,054.77
16,864.76 20,206.39

-23,957,028.78 -22,784,958.41
-42,725,701.33 -45,610,320.25

0.00 0.00
7,681,485.98 9,128,962.50

-1,000,000.00 -2,000,000.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00

-1,000,000.00 -2,000,000.00

-1,374,815.51 -3,548,872.56
-37,363.00 0.00

1,070,473.95 2,647,364.57
-3,423,610.33 -5,565,755.94

-212,157.62 -254,769.07
0.00 0.00

-3,977,672.51 -6,722,033.00

317,523.94 218,810.60
317,523.94 218,810.60

3,021,337.41 625,760.10
7,661,663.28 7,055,903.18

10,703,000.69 7,661,663.28

3,577,047.35 998,979.43

4,310,350.80/ 4,671,961.75
167,198.30J 104,251.10

-1,511,952.23,1 3,260.967.23
0.00 0.00

./ 528,592.26 j -69.081.30
730.63 -730.63

0.00 0.00
.t304.709.57 J 59,832.63

I?I <-93.048.07 J -267.622.53
173.828.59 112.959.12

0.00 -69.20
0.00 0.00

,1223.914.78 V 221,234.90
114.00' 36.300.00

0.00 0.00
4,104,438.63 8.130,003.07
7.681,485.98 9,128,982.50

714,696.56 75,002.24
0.00 2,413,696.06



STATE OF MINNESOTA
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY FUND 970
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The Office of Enterprise Technology (OET) utilizes full accrual basis of accounting and conforms to the generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as prescribed by the Govemmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
for the year-end (6/30) financial statements. However, effective 7/1/01 the interim financial statements will conform to
GAAP except for prepaid expenses. Prepaid expenses incurred during the fiscal year and ending on or before the fiscal
year-end are expensed. Cash includes interest earned from the Master Lease program that is to be transferred into the
account after the end of the period. Expenditures are based on data received from the Minnesota Accounting and
Procurement System (MAPS) and information provided by management Nonoperating revenue & expenses relate to
sale of supplies.

On 2115/02, the state acquired ownership of fiber optic facilities related to the Connect Minnesota Project upon default of
a private company hired to construct fiber optic conduit lines in Minnesota. The state will report this initial acqUisition of
the asset. After the initial acqUisition, ITG (now OET) and the Dept.of Transportation (MnDOT) will share equally in the costs
associated with implementing the project. Betterment/improvements to this asset will be reported according to a memo of
understanding between MnDOT and Admin-ITG. MnDOT took the lead project during the construction phase of the project.
ITG took the lead project role in administering the contract. On 6/30/02, a barter agreement was executed between the
state and two private companies. The state exchanged conduit and/or dark fibers in exchange for broadband services for
use by state agencies and higher education.

Capital Assets are reported at historical costs less accumulated depreciation. Effective October 1, 2003, Admin
management increased the Department's Capital Asset threshold from $2,000 to $5,000. The capitalization threshold for
betterments was decreased from $500 to $0; leasehold improvements were decreased from $50,000 to $5,000.
Capital Assets are depreciated by class of assets on a straight line basis with no salvage value. Mainframe purchases,
betterments and disk purchases are depreciated over 3 years and all other equipment is depreciated over 4 years. Capital
assets relating to infrastructure are depreciated over 40 years while leasehold improvements and software are depreciated
over five years.

2. LEGISLATION, AUTHORITY, AND CONTRIBUTIONS
Establishing InterTech
Computer Services was established in Minnesota Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 48, Section 20,
Sudivision 13. Minnesota Laws 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 2 required the cancellation of
the entire retained earnings balance of $2,238,000.00 relating to InterTech-Computer Services to the general fund
when establishing the paid-In-capital of $2,156,000 as noted above. Effective July 1, 1989 (FY 1990) pursuant to
Minnesota Laws 1989, Chapter 335, Article 1, Section 15, InterTech-Computer Services transferred Contributed
Capital in the amoLint of $1,000,000 (Subdivision 3) to InterTe'ch-Telecommunications, $750,000 (Subdivision 7) to
InterTech-Stars. This had the effect of reducing InterTech-Computer Services Contributed Capital from
$3,356,000 to $1,606,000 for Fiscal Year 1990.

Telecommunications (Telecom) derives its operating activity from Minnesota Statutes 16.80. Minnesota
Laws of 1989, Chapter 335, Article, Section 15 increased Telecom's contributed capital by
$1,000,000 due to a transfer from the Computer Services Fund.

Statewide Telecommunications Access Routing System (STARS) was created by Minnesota Laws of
1989, Chapter 335, Article 1, Section 15, Subdivision 7,which appropriated $750,000 as Contributed
Capital from the Computer Services Revolving Fund.

As of FY 93, InterTech has combined the activities of Computer Services, Telecom and STARS into a
single fund and reports a combined financial statement.

In FY94, a payment for $2,000,000 was made to the General Fund which reduced retained eamings in
accordance with Laws 1993, Chapter 192, Section 15.

Effective July 1,2005, InterTech is now part of the Office of Enterprise Technology.
Office of Enterprise Technology was created by Minnesota Laws 2005, Chapter 156, Article 5, Section 22
which combined the Office of Technology and InterTechnologies Group into one new agency,
the Office of Enterprise Technology.

09/22/06
Preliminary



STATE OF MINNESOTA 09/22106
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY FUND 970 Preliminary
BUDGET TO ACTUAL COMPARISON
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 3D, 2006

'BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL VARIANCE VARIANCE
QTD YTD QTO YTD QTD YTD

OPERATIN.G REVENUES
Billings for Office of Enterprise 19,229,760.00 76,273,874.00 19,672,574.68 75,859,189.56 442,814.68 -414,684.44
Other Revenue 5,000.00 20,000.00 2,620.96 16,864.76 -2,379.04 -3,135.24

Total Operating Revenues 19,234,760.00 76,293,874.00 19,675,195.64 75,876,054.32 440,435.64 -417,819.68

OPERATING EXPENSES
Salaries & Benefits 5,993,190.25 23,972,757.00 6,171,889.67 24,354,772.15 -178,699.42 -382,015.15
Space Rent, Building Main!., Utilities 359,586.25 1,438,341.00 376,661.64 1,392,892.96 -17,075.39 45,448.04
Repairs, Alterations, Contracts 654,055.99 3,687,522.00 429,321.56 2,416,286.93 224,734.43 1,271,235.07
Printing, Advertising and Microfilming 50,025.00 200,100.00 29,372.33 122,216.47 20,652.67 77,883.53
Consultant, Prof & Tech Services 355,000.00 1,420,000.00 -92,165.50 1,848,119.43 447,165.50 -428,119.43
Computer & System Services 2,576,713.00 13,80'8,296.00 2,219,996.35 10,913,474.75 356,716.65 2,894,821.25
Communications 6,155,114.00 24,620,456.00 5,665,064.57 22,952,660.31 490,049.43 1,667,795.69
Travel 28,925.00 115,700.00 41,519.72 120,690.63 -12,594.72 -4,990.63
Supplies 378,918.00 1,518,675.00 578,274.67 1,362,919.94 -199,356.67 155,755.06
Equipment - Rental 14,825.00 59,300.00 19,454.46 53,457.67 -4,629.46 5,842.33
Employee Development 47,105.00 188,420.00 74,297.08 300,729.71 -27,192.08 -112,309.71
Other Operating Costs 170,043.75 680,175.00 159,750.42 667,272.96 10,293.33 12,902.04
Enterprise Hot Site Recovery Strategy 0.00 0.00 169,440.20 596,648.96 -169,440.20 -596,648.96
Indirect Costs 294,557.25 1,178,229.00 346,756.00 719,315.00 -52,198.75 458,914.00
Depreciation 1,372,834.25 5,491,337.00 1,055,755.14 4,310,350.80 317,079.11 1,180,986.20
Amortization 15,643.00 62,572.00 45,778.64 167,198.30 -30,135.64 -104,626.30

Total Operating Expense 18,466,535.74 78,441,880.00 17,291,166.95 72,299,006.97 1,175,368.79 6,142,873.03

OPERATING INCOME(LOSS) 768,224.26 -2,148,006.00 2,384,028.69 3,577,047.35 1,615,804.43 5,725,053.35

NONOPERATING REVENUES(EXPENSES)
Interest Revenue 37,500.00 150,000.00 76,558.64 317,523.94 39,058.64 167,523.94
Interest Expense -83,213.00 -332,848.00 -49,559.30 -215,153.81 33,653.70 117,694.19
Rebate Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Excess Reserve Cash Payback to Federal -2,500,000.00 -2,500,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,500,000.00 2,500,000.00
NonOperating Misc. Revenue 0.00 0.00 13,197.15 36,675.15 13,197.15 36,675.15
NonOperating Misc. Expense 0.00, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gain (Loss) on Sale of Capital Assets 0.00 0.00 20,414.80 20,414.80 20,414.80 20,414.80

Total Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) -2,545,713.00 -2,682,848.00 60,611.49 159,460.08 2,606,324.49 2,842,308.08

NET INCOME(LOSS) -1,777,488.74 -4,830,854.00 2,444,640.18 3,736,507.43 4,222,128.92 8,567,361,43

r S!'u .



Cpntributions from the General Fund
Minnesota Laws 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, Subdivision 1(a) established paid-in-capital for
InterTech-Computer Services at $2,156,000 effective July 1, 1979. Minnesota Laws 1985 Special Session,
Chapter 13, Section 16 increased the general fund contribution for interTech -Computer Services' paid-in-capital,
by $1,200,000 effective July 1, 1985.

Minnesota Laws of 1979, Chapter 333, Section 56, subdivision 1(a), allowed Telecommunications
contribution from the General Fund of $342,000, effective July 1, 1979. Minnesota Laws 1985 Special
Session, Chapter 13, Section 16 increased the contribution by $250,000 effective July 1, 1985.

Minnesota Laws 1991, Chapter 2, Article 7, Section 2(c), directed the Department of Administration to
transfer $1,600,000 of contributed capital from InterTech-Computer Services to the General Fund by
June 30, 1991. (When this transfer was processed, it had the effect of reducing InterTech-Computer
Services Contributed Capital balance to $1,756,000.)

In FY03, general fund assets totaling $219,225.26 were transferred to the InterTech revolving fund due to the
closing of the InterTech's Communication Center. In FY04, $23,015 was transferred from the Dept of
Public Safety as part of Federal grant to secure Centennial Office Building loading dock.

Summary of General Fund Contributions

09/22106
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Infrastructure Fiber Infrastructure Fiber
Acquired Cost Ace. Depree

InterTech-Computer Services Original Contribution
InterTech-Telcom Original Contribution
InterTech-Computer Services Transfer-in Contribution
InterTech-Telcom Transfer-In Contribution
InterTech-Computer Services Transfer-Out Contribution
InterTech Capital Assets Transfer-In Contribution
InterTech Capital Assets Transfer-In Contribution

Capital Contributions Balance

3. DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS
All amounts due have been received.

4. CAPITAL ASSETS
The following is a schedule for capital assets owned by OET as of June 3D, 2006.

Equipment Equipment
Acquired Cost Ace. Depree

Balances as of 07/01/05 43,348,273.58 33,257,231.49

Additions 1,977,098.58 4,304,785.21
Deletions -6,421,584.68 -6,392,693.98
Prior Period 0.00 0.00
Current Depreciation 0.00

Balances as of 06/30/06 38,903,787.48 31 ,169,322.72

Date 7/1/79
Date 7/1/79
Date 7/1/85
Date 7/1/85
Date 6/30/91
Date 6/30/03
Date 12105/03

191,487.44

37,363.00

228,850.44

2,156,000.00
342,000.00

1,200,000.00
250,000.00

-1,600,000.00
219,225.26

23,015.00
2,590,240.26

10,994.44

5,565.57

0.00
0.00

16,560.01

Leasehold Impr Leasehold Impr Software Software
Acquired Cost Ace. Amort. AcqUired Cost Ace. Amort

Balances as of 07/01/05 2,658,310.27 2,590,980.77 660,225.25 92,330.06

Additions 19,237.00 159,162.50 147,961.30
Deletions
Prior Period
Current Amortization 0.00 0.00

Balances as of 06/30/06 2,658,310.27 2,610,217.77 819.387.75 240,291.36



5. PREPAID EXPENSES
InterTech (now OET) ente'red into software licensing fee and maintenance/service agreements
applicable to FY05 through FY07, resulting in prepayment of maintenance contracts
and computer and system services. In addition, OET has a 20 year lease agreement for dark fiber
which includes an up-front charge.

09/22/06
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Repairs, Alterations and Contracts
Computer and System Services
Communications .
Total Prepaid Expenses

FY07
42,053.80

853,393.81
21,591.04

917,038.65

FY08
34,833.19
72,566.34

6,817.36
114,216.89

FY09
296.99

4,713.99
6,817.36

11,828.34

FY10 -FY23
0.00
0.00

96,011.19
96,011.19

6. COMPENSATED ABSENCES
State employees accrue vacation leave, sick leave, and compensatory leave at various rates within limits specified
in their collective bargaining agreements. This leave is liquidated in cash only at the time of separation from state
employment This accumulated leave is shown as a liability.

Compensated Absences, Beginning Balance
Increases in Compensated Abscences
Decreases in Compensated Absences
Compensated Absences, Ending Balance

Short Term
315,121.92

6,302.44
-88,926.67
232,497.69

Long Term
2,188,168.39

306,539.01

2,494,707.40

7. LOANS PAYABLE TO MASTER LEASE
OET purchases an extensive amount of capital assets and related expenses through the Master Lease Program. Purchase
terms are for three and four years and payments of principal and interest are processed twice annually.

Th.e following is a schedule by fiscal year of future minimum payments with the current amount needed
to satisfy Master Lease Loans Payable as of June 30, 2006: .

MASTER LEASE 9 MASTER LEASE 10 MASTER LEASE 11 TOTAL
LOANS PAYABLE LOANS PAYABLE LOANS PAYABLE LOANS PAYABLE

2007 781,182.99 1,828,687.69 372,840.80 2,982,711.48
2008 41,729.77 1,397,398.04 372,840.80 1,811,968.61
2009 716,769.33 373,122.77 1,089,892.10
2010 39,617.18 315,874.79 355,491.97

Total Minimum Payments 822,912.76 3,982,472.24 1,434,679.15 6,240,064.15

Amount Representing Interest -12,108.42 -208,715.29 -110,900.77 -331,724.48

Current amount needed to
satisfy Master Lease principal 810,804.34 3,773,756.95 1,323,778.38 5,908,339.67

8. NET ASSETS
During FY2002, the State of Minnesota implemented new accounting standards as prescribed by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The standards include revised statement formats
which resulted in the change from retained earnings to net asset reporting. For historical cost comparison,
the total net assets and the retained earnings have been reconciled as shown below.

Invested in capital assets net of related debt
Unrestricted net assets
Total Net Assets

Schedule of Retained Earnings

Beginning Retained Earn[ngs
Prior period adjustment
Quarterly Net Income
Ending Retained Earnings

Add: Capital Contributions
Reconciliation to Total Net Assets

1STQTR
14,007,211.97

138,464.36
-1,412,528.34
12,733,147.99

2,590,240.26
15,323,388.25

2ND QTR
12,733,147.99
-1,000,000.00

771,252.64
12,504,400.63

2,590,240.26
15,094,640.89

2,827,629.18
16,658,591.93
19,486,221.11

3RD QTR
12,504,400.63

0.00
1,933,142.95

14,437,543.58

2,590,240.26
17,027,783.84

4TH QTR
14,437,543.58

13,797.09
2,444,640.18

16,895,980.85

2,590,240.26
19,486,221.11
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9. ADJUSTMENT TO NET ASSETS
In FY06, the prior period adjustment of $847,738.55 represents a decrease to beginning net assets and is the
summation of the following changes:

'$9,751.11 adjustment to increase the beginning balance of Prepaid Expenses.

'$730.64 refund of sales tax paid in prior period.

'$3,315.34 refund of interest on Master Lease loans VII & VIII paid in prior period.

'Less' $1 ,000,000.00 rebate given to Disk Storage customers for Fiscal Year 2005.
The rebate amount calculation is based on FY05 rates charged for Disk Storage.

'Less $15,919.23 overstatement of the ending balance of due from otherfunds.

/>! 'Less $22,500.00 overstatement of the ending balance of accounts receivable relating to Computing Services.

~ '$176,883.59 overstatement of the ending balance of accourits payable of which $537.44 relates
to Space Rent, Building Maint & Utilities; $37,811.10 relates to Repairs, Alterations and Contracts;
$7.49 relates to Printing, Advertising and Microfilm; $32,413.40 relates to Consultant,Prof & Tech Services;
$24,885.87 relates to Computer & System Services; $35,196.83 relates to Communications;
$18,606.17 relates to Supplies and $27,425.29 relates to Other Operating Costs.

(;

y

In FY05, the prior period adjustment of $255,126.34 represents an increase to beginning net assets and is the
summation of the following changes:

, 54,485.90 overstatement of the ending balance of interest payable.

, $253,178.84 overstatement of the ending balance of accumulated depreciation for capital assets.

, Less $392.82 overstatement of the ending balance of accounts receivable relating to Computer Services.

, Less $31,112.70 overstatement of the ending balance of capital assets.

, Less $40.51 understatement of the ending balance of accululated depreciation for infrastructure.

, Less $20,992.37 understatement of the ending balance of accounts payable of which ($252.84) relates
to Space Rent, Building Maint & Utilities; $12,483.08 relates to Repairs, Alterations and Contracts;
$2,625.00 relates to Consultant,Prof & Tech Services; ($8,670.12) relates to Computer. & System Services;
($27,537.57) relates to Communications; $145.28 relates to Supplies and $214.80 relates to Other Operating Costs.

10. LOSS CONTINGENCY
In the event of insolvency of OET and termination of a software licensing agreement, the vendor may terminate the agreement
immediately and, in addition, all future amounts would become due and payable. In FY06, the contingency amount
is $1,661,000.00.
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Revenue by Cus'\o.../../( by Revenue Org
As of June 2006
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Revenue by CustOI r by Revenue Org
As of June 2006
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Office of Enterprise Technology

Office of Enterprise Technology
Internal Service Fund

Cost Recovery Schedule
for

Shared IT Services Delivery

This Information Will be made available In alternate format; for example, large print,

Braille, or cassette tape, upon request
Call Wanda Egan at MN Relay Service: 1.800.627,3529 or 651.201.1192.
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CICS

Online Transaction Processing Resources - CICS 5017 Processing Resource Cos $0.0424 $0.0424

Supra 5012 1000 Calls $0.0424 $0.0424

Timesharing Connect 0301 Hour $0.50 $0.50

Other Network 56KB FEP Connection 8493 Montih $189.00 $189.00

9.6/14.4 FEB Connection 8494 Month $95.00 $95.00

CPU Central Processing 0024 1000 CPU Service Units $0.0323 $0.0323

Enterprise Web Hosting Web Page Setup 8339 One Time $75.00 $75.00

Small Site 0-50 8334 MB stored on site/Month $10.00 $1000

Medium Site 51-100 8335 MB stored on site/Month $35.00 $35.00

Large Site 101-350 8336 MB stored on site/M onth $75.00 $75.00

Enterprise Site 351+ 8432 MB stored on site/Month $100.00 $10000

Websphere WebSphere Processing Usage Software Studio 8592 Monthly $300.00 $300.00
Application

DB2-CPU 1207 1000 CPU Service Units $0.0323 $0.0323

DATA ENTRY Data Entry 8158/8159 1000 Key Strokes $2.55 $2.55

Data Entry 8600/ 8604/ 8605/ Hour $25.50 $25.50
8606/8607

DISK STORAGE Disk Storage 8031 & 8033 Gigabyte Day $3.22 $2.99

TAPE STORAGE Tape Storage 8011 Gigabyte Day $0.1900 $0.1748

PRINT IINFOPAK

InpuUOutput Services IT Professional (PRT) 8585 Hour N/A $65.00

Print local Non-Impact 0833 Foot $0.0400 $0.0600

Print Remote/Data Transfer Print 0223/8500 1000 Records $0.5500 $0.5700

Print Other Special Fonms 8991 Cost+ % Cost + 5-15 % Cost + 5-15 %

Warrant Printing 8555 Unit $0.0957 $0.1157

Voter Cards 8417 Cost+ % Cost + 5-15 % Cost + 5-15 %

InfoPak 8435 Report Reads $0.0055 $0.0057

InfoPak Tape Storage 8447 Gigaby1e Day $0.1900 $0.1900

COM

InpuUOutput Services Original 8401 Fiche $1.2850 $1.4200

Duplicate 8402 Fiche $0.2369 $0.3100

Fonm Overtay 8472 Each $200.00 $240.00

Roll Film-Frames 8400 Per Frame $0.0200 $0.0287

CD ROM Production 8408 Vendor Cost + % Cost + 3% Cost + 15.001%

ROIl-Dup 8471 Vendor Cost Cost $9.58

Roll Cartridge & Load 8473 Vendor Cost Cost $2.50

Pick up/Delivery 8403 Vendor Cost Cost Cost

Envelopes 8404 Vendor Cost Cost Cost
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Hour $61.00 $61.00

VIRTUAL SERVER· zVM L1NUX Virtual Server 8563 Resource Unit $1,000.00 $1,000.00

SAS/PC WNOW SAS Renewal License 8550 Annual License N/A Cost + 28.99%

WNOW SAS New License 8551 Annual License N/A Cost + 17.25%

CO·LOCATED SERVER MGMT IT Specialist for Svr Mgmt 8573 Hour $55.00 $55.00

IT Professional for Svr Mgmt 8574 Hour $65.00 $65.00

IT Advanced Professional for Svr Mgmt 8575 Hour $75.00 $75.00

IT Senior Professional for Svr Mgmt 8570 Hour $85.00 $85.00

Hardware Co-Location Co-location Setup 8594 One Time Charge per Cost + 12% $250.00
Server

Facilities 8595 Annual Fee Charged Cost + 12.5% Cost
Monthly

Server Administration· Basic 8596 Annual per system, billed $1,200.00 $1,200.00
monthiy

Server Administration 8597 Annual per server, billed $4,080.00 $4,080.00
monthly

Server Administration - Custom 8598 Per Hour Cost $45.00

ON·L1NE PAYMENT TRANSACTIONS

Payment Engine Services Online.Payment Transaction 8372 Per Transaction Cost $0.327

Payment Transaction Setup 8369 OneTime N/A $3,500.00

BILLBACK ITG LAN CONSULTANT 8716 Hour $50.00 $55.00

Biliback Services 8430/8431/8485/84 Cost + Flat Cost + $150.00 Cost + $150.00
6

TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICES

WAN SERVICES

Network Transport Services - Network Access Management Fee, T-1 1001 Connection/Month $135.00 $135.00

Access
Network Access Management Fee, 56 Kbps 2001 Connection/Month $35.00 $35.00

Network Access Management Fee Fiber/Copper 2002 Connection/Month $75.00 $75.00
Segment

Multi-link Access Management Fee, T-1 1001ML Connection/Month N/A $160.00

Access Facilities OS-O, 56 Kbps Private Line (3yr) 4002 Cost + FlatIMonth Cost + $35.00 Cost + $35.00

OS-O, 56 Kbps Private Line (rna/rna) 4004 Cost + FlaVMonth Cost + $35.00 Cost + $35.00

OS-O, 56 Kbps Frame Relay Service 1002 Cost + FlaVMonth Cost + $35.00 Cost + $35.00

OS-O, 56 Kbps Frame Relay Service 1112 Cost + FlaVMonth Cost + $35.00 Cost + $35.00

T-1, 1.5 Mbps Private Line (rna/rna) 4003 Cost + FlaVMonth Cost + $135.00 Cost + $140.00

T-1, 1.5 Mbps Private Line (3 yr) 6003 Cost + FlaVMonth Cost + $135.00 Cost + $140.00

T-1, 1.5 Mbps Private Line IMAlMLPPP GrouP 1113PYML Cost + %/Month N/A Cost + 10%
(1yr)

T-1, 1.5 Mbps Private Line IMAlMLPPP Group 4003ML Cost + %/Month N/A Cost + 10%
(mo/mo)

T-1, 1.5 Mbps Private Line IMAlMLPPP Group 6003ML Cost + %/Month Cost + $160.00 Cost + 10%
(3yr)

T-1, 1.5 Mbps Frame Relay Service (3 yr) 1003 Cost + FlaVMonth Cost + $135.00 Cost + $165.00

T-1, 1.5 Mbps Frame Relay Service (1 yr) 1003FY Cost + FlaVMonth Cost + $135.00 Cost + $165.00

T-1, 1.5 Mbps Frame Relay Service (rna/rna) 1113 Cost + FlaVMonth Cost + $135.00 Cost + $165.00

T:1, 1.5 Mbps Private Line Service (1 yr) 1113PY Cost + FlaVMonth Cost + $135.00 Cost + $140.00
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DS-3 Private Line 6033 Cost + FlaUMonth Cost + $135.00 Cost + $160.00

OC-3 Private Line 6034 Cost + FlaUMonth N/A Cost + $160.00

Additional PVC 1006 CosUMonth $37.00 $37.00

Egress, Incremental 56 Kbps 1005 Channel/Month $22.00 $22.00

Level 2 - T-1 Access Circuit 1000 Cost + 'FlaUMonth Cost + $135.00 Cost + $140.00

Level 2 - T-1 Access Circuit 1000M Cost + FlaUMonth Cost + $135.00 Cost + $140.00

Level 2 - T-1 Frame Reiay Service NoteQ Cost + FlaUMonth Cost + $135.00 Cost + $140.00

Level 2 - Circuit Bandwidth 1000BB Cost + FlaUMonth Cost + $135.00 Cost + $140.00

Level 2 - 56 Kbps Frame Relay Service 1000A Cost + FlaUMonth Cost + $15.00 Cost + $35.00

Level 2 - Access Circuit 56 Kbps FRS 1000AM Cost + FlaUMonth Cost + $15.00 Cost + $35.00

Level 2 - T1 FRS 1000FM Cost + FlaUMonth Cost + $135.00 Cost + $140.00

Level 2 - 56 Kbps Private Line 1000P Cost + FlaUMonth Cost + $15.00 Cost + $15.00

Level 2 - 56 Kbps Private Line 1000PM Cost + FlaUMonth Cost + $15.00 Cost + $15.00

LAD Circuit 1068A Cost + %/Month Cost + 15% Cost + 15%

LAD Access to MNET Hub 1068B Cost + FlaUlMonth N/A Cost + $100

Contracted Fiber-based Services 1068 Cost + FiaUMonth Cost + $135.00 Cost + $140.00

St. Paul Fiber Low Bandwidth AFSTLB Connection/Month $500.00 $500.00

St. Paul Fiber High Bandwidth AFSTHB Connection/Month $1,000.00 $1,000.00

Capitol Fiber Net 1OOMbps Access Facility 2003 Connection/Month N/A $1,000.00

Federal Universal Service Charge FUSF Cost + %/Month Cost + 5-15% Cost + 5-15%

Dial-Up Network Access Tier 1 Subscription (Up To 8 Hours Usage) 8427 Account/Month $9.95 $9.95

Tier 2: SUbscription (Up To 60 Hours Usage) 8428 AccounUMonth $22.95 $22.95

Tier 3: SUbscription (Unlimited Local) 8424 AccounUM onth N/A $49.95

Usage Exceeding Tier Plan (Local) 8425 Minute $0.030 $0.030

Use of 800 Number Surcharge 8426 Minute $0.096 $0.096

DSL Access Services

Residential-256 Kbps Unlimited Hosts HRLA1 Cost + %/Month $25.00 Cost +25%

Residential-640 Kbps Unlimited Hosts HRLB1 Cost + %/Month $40.00 Cost +25%

Professional -640 K down, 256K up Unlimited GRLCM Cost + %/Month $40.00 Cost +25%
Hosts

Professional -640 K down, 640K up Unlimited GRLBM Cost + %/Month $40.00 Cost +25%
Hosts

Telecommuter, 256 Kbps, 1 Host DSLTC1 Cost + %/Month $25.00 Cost +25%

Telecommuter, 512 Kbps, 1 Host DSLTC2 Cost + %/Month $40.00 Cost +25%

Small Office, 256 Kbps, <5 Hosts DSLS01 Cost + %/Month $65.00 Cost +25%

Small Office, 512 Kbps, <5 Hosts DSLS02 Cost + %/Month $99.00 Cost +25%

Small Business, 256 Kbps, <25 Hosts DSLSB1 Cost + %/Month $150.00 Cost +25%

Smail Business, 512 Kbps, <25 Hosts DSLSB2 Cost + %/Month $250.00 Cost +25%

Large Business, 256 Kbps, >25 Hosts DSLLB1 Cost + %/Month $250.00 Cost +25%

Large Business, 512 Kbps, >25 Hosts DSLLB2 Cost + %/Month $400.0000 Cost +25%

Telco DSL services NOTE P Cost + %/Month Various Cost +25%

DSL Megacentral CRS DSLKBPS Cost + %/Month N/A $0.05

Choice 256' NOTEP Cost + %/Month Cost + $25.00 Cost +25%

Deluxe 256's NOTEP Cost + %/Month Cost + $40.00 Cost +25%

640k's of service NOTEP Cost + %/Month Cost + $40.00 Cost +25%
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Cost + %/Month Cost + $5.00 Cost +25%

Network Transport Services - Backbone

Community Router Service (eRS) 56 Kbps Bandwidth 1024 Bandwidth/Month $95.00 $95.00

128 Kbps Bandwidth 1024A Bandwidth/Month $122.00 $122.00

256 Kbps Bandwidth 1024C Bandwidth/Month $231.00 $231.00

384 Kbps Bandwidth 1025 Bandwidth/Month $327.00 $327.00

Community Router Service per Mbps 1028Mbps Bandwidth/Month N/A $400.00

512 Kbps Bandwidth 1025B Bandwidth/Month $425.00 $425.00

768 Kbps Bandwidth 1026 Bandwidth/Month $550.00 $550.00

768-384 Bandwidth 1026G Bandwidth/Month $223.00 $223.00

3/4-384 Bandwidth 1027G Bandwidth/Month $468.00 $468.00

3/4-768 Bandwidth 1027H Bandwidth/Month $250.00 $250.00

TI -384 Bandwidth 1028G Bandwidth/Month $723.00 $723.00

Ti -3/4 Bandwidth 10281 Bandwidth/Month $255.00 $255.00

1152 Kbps Bandwidth 1027 Bandwidth/Month $795.00 $795.00

1.5 Mbps Bandwidth 1028 Bandwidth/Month $1,050.00 $1,050.00

2 Mbps Bandwidth 1028A Bandwidth/Month $1,380.00 $1,380.00

3 Mbps Bandwidth 1028B Bandwidth/Month $2,072.00 $2,072.00

4 Mbps Bandwidth 1028C Bandwidth/Month $2,750.00 $2,750.00

5 Mbps Bandwidth 1028D Bandwidth/Month $3,439.00 $3,439.00

6 Mbps Bandwidth 1028E BandwidthlMonth $4,100.00 $4,100.00

7 Mbps Bandwidth 1028K Bandwidth/Month $4,781.00 $4,781.00

8 Mbps Bandwidth 1028L Bandwidth/Month $5,464.00 $5,484.00

9 Mbps Bandwidth 1028M Bandwidth/Month $6,147.00 $6,147.00

10 Mbps Bandwidth 1028N Bandwidth/Month $6,780.00 $6,780.00

CRS 15Mbps CRS 15 Bandwidth/Month N/A $4,500.00

CRS 20Mbps CRS20 Bandwidth/Month N/A $5,000.00

CRS 30Mbps CRS 30 Bandwidth/Month N/A $5,500.00

CRS 40Mbps CRS40 Bandwidth/Month N/A $6,000.00

CRS 50Mbps CRS50 Bandwidth/Month N/A $6,500.00

CRS 60Mbps CRS60 BandwidthlMonth N/A $7,000.00

CRS 70Mbps CRS70 Bandwidth/Month N/A $7,250.00

CRS 80Mbps CRS 80 Bandwidth/Month N/A $7,500.00

CRS ~OMbps CRS 90 Bandwidth/Month N/A $7,750.00

CRS 100Mbps CRS 100 Bandwidth/Month N/A $8,000.00

Internet Access and eRS Backbone 300 Mbps Bandwidth 1028FZ Bandwidth/Month $24,000.00 $24,000.00

10 Mbps Bandwidth (each) over 300 Mbps 1028LN Bandwidth/Month $800.00 $800.00

10 Mbps Bandwidth for co-located EGS WEB 1028WEB Bandwidth/Month $3,000.00 $3,000.00
server
Line Speed T·1 Access CRS 1028LS Bandwidth/Month $600.00 $600.00

CCNet Small Office, 512 Kbps, <10 user CCN10 Bandwidth/Month N/A $80.00

CCNet Small Office, 512 Kbps, <25 user CCN25 Bandwidth/Month N/A $125.00

Megabit Transport ATM Bandwidth Duluth CNTY to Duiuth UMD Transport <10Mbps MBOO02 MblLink $55.00 $55.00

Duiuth UMD to Minneapolis Transport <1 OMbps MBOO03 MblLink $165.00 $165.00
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Bemidji to Brainerd Transport <10Mbps MBOO04 MblLink $355.00 $355.00

Minneapolis to St. Cloud Transport <1 OMbps MBOO05 MblLink $130.00 $130.00

Moorhead to St. Cloud Transport <1 OMbps MBOO08 MblLink $190.00 $190.00

St. Cloud to Willmar Transport <1 OMbps MBOO09 MblLink $70.00 $70.00

Mankato to Owatonna Transport <10Mbps MB0010 MblLink $65.00 $65.00

Owatonna to Rochester Transport <10Mbps MB0012 MblLink $65.00 $65.00

Minneapolis to St. Paul Transport <10Mbps MB0013 MblLink $80.00 $80.00

Alexandria to St. Cloud Transport <1 OMbps MB0014 MblLink $150.00 $150.00

Brainerd to St. Cloud Transport <10Mbps MB0015 MblLink $275.00 $275.00

Pine City to St. Cloud Transport <10Mbps MB0016 MblLink $150.00 $150.00

Pine City to St. Paul Transport <10Mbps MB0017 MblLink $350.00 $350.00

Mankato to Marshall Transport <1 OMbps MB0018 MblLink $350.00 $350.00

Bemidji to Thief River Transport <10Mbps MB0020 MblLink $350.00 $350.00

Rochester to St. Paul Transport <10Mbps MB0021 MblLink $350.00 $350.00

Thief River to Crookston Transport <1 OMbps MB0025 MblLink $270.00 $270.00

Crookston to Moorhead Transport <10Mbps MB0026 MblLink $325.00 $325.00

Owatonna to Rosemount Transport <10Mbps MB0027 MblLink $110.00 $110.00

Granite Falis to Marshall Transport <10Mbps MB0029 MblLink $55.00 $55.00

Granite Falls to Willmar Transport <1 OMbps MB0030 MblLink $60.00 $60.00

Morris to Willmar Transport <1 OMbps MB0031 MblLink $310.00 $310.00

Alexandria to Morris Transport <10Mbps MB0032 MblLink $250.00 $250.00

Marshall to Worthington Transport <1 OMbps MB0033 MblLink $250.00 $250.00

Alexandria to Moorhead Transport <1 OMbps MB0034 MblLink $110.00 $110.00

Brainerd to St. Paul Transport <1 OMbps MB0035 MblLink $150.00 $150.00

Brainerd to Duluth UMD Transport <1 OMbps MB0036 MblLink $180.00 $180.00

Buffaio to St. Cloud Transport <1 OMbps MB0037 MblLink $75.00 $75.00

Duluth-UMD to Virginia Transport <10Mbps MB0038 MblLink $135.00 $135.00

Ely to Virginia Transport <10Mbps MB0039 MblLink $275.00 $275.00

Fergus Falls to Moorhead Transport <1 OMbps MB0040 MblLink $75.00 $75.00

Fergus Falls to St. Cloud Transport <1 OMbps MB0041 MblLink $110.00 $110.00

Grand Rapids to Hibbing Transport <1 OMbps MB0042 MblLink $130.00 $130.00

Grand Rapids to Brainerd Transport <10Mbps MB0047 MblLink NIA $150.00

Hibbing to Virginia Transport <1 OMbps MB0043 MblLink $120.00 $120.00

Moorhead to St. Paul Transport <1 OMbps MBOO44 MblLink $240.00 $240.00

Minneapolis to Owatonna Transport <10Mbps MB0045 MblLink $130.00 $130.00

St. Cloud to St. Paul Transport <1 OMbps MB0046 MblLink $150.00 $150.00

Apple Valley to Minneapolis Transport <1 OMbps MB0048 MblLink NIA $85.00

Apple Valley to Owatonna Transport <1 OMbps MB0049 MblLink NIA $85.00

Detroit Lakes to Moorhead Transport <1 OMbps MB0050 MblLink NIA $125.00

High Bandwidth >10Mb per Link Duluth CNTY to Duluth UMD 10+ Transport MB1002 MblLink $25.00 . $25.00

Duluth UMD to Minneapolis 10+ Transport MB1003 MblLink $110.00 $110.00

Bemidji to Brainerd 10+ Transport MB1004 MblLink $195.00 $195.00

Minneapolis to St. Cloud 10+ Transport MB1005 MblLink $65.00 $65.00
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Moorhead to St. Cloud 10+ Transport MB1008 Mb/Link $95.00 $95.00

St. Cloud to Willmar 10+ Transport MB1009 Mb/Link $70.00 $70.00

Mankato to Owatonna 10+ Transport MB1010 MblLink $65.00 $65.00

Owatonna to Rochester 10+ Transport MB1012 Mb/Link $65.00 $65.00

Minneapolis to SI. Pauli 0+ Transport MB1013 Mb/Link $40.00 $40.00

Alexandria to St. Cloud 10+ Transport MB1014 Mb/Link $75.00 $75.00

Brainerd to St. Cioud 10+ Transport MB1015 Mb/Link $150.00 $150.00

Pine City to St. Cloud 10+ Transport MB1016 Mb/Link $100.00 $50.00

Pine City to St. Pauli 0+ Transport MB1017 Mb/Link $175.00 $175.00

Mankato to Marshall 10+ Transport MB1018 Mb/Link $100.00 $100.00

Bemidji to Thief River 10+ Transport MB1020 Mb/Link $175.00 $175.00

Rochester to St. Pauli 0+ Transport MB1021 MblLink $175.00 $175.00

Crookston to Thief River 10+ Transport MB1025 Mb/Link $135.00 $135.00

Crookston to Moorhead 10+ Transport MB1026 Mb/Link $165.00 $165.00

Owatonna to Rosemount 10+ Transport MB1027 Mb/Link $60.00 $60.00

Granite Falls to Marshall 10+ Transport MB1029 Mb/Link $55.00 $55.00

Granite Falls to Willmar 10+ Transport MB1030 Mb/Link $60.00 $60.00

Morris to Willmar 10+ Transport MB1031 MblLink $310.00 $310.00

Alexandria to Morris 10+ Transport MB1032 MblLink $225.00 $225.00

Marshall to Worthington 10+ Transport MB1033 Mb/Link $250.00 $100.00

Alexandria to Moorhead 10+ Transport MB1034 MblLink $75.00 $75.00

Brainerd to SI. Pauli 0+ Transport MB1035 MblLink $100.00 $100.00

Brainerd to Duiuth UMD 10+ Transport MB1036 Mb/Link $120.00 $120.00

Buffalo to SI. Cloud 10+ Transport MB1037 MblLink $50.00 $50.00

Duluth UMD to Virginia 10+ Transport MB1038 Mb/Link $90.00 $90.00

Ely to Virginia 10+ Transport MB1039 MblLink $230.00 $230.00

Fergus Falls to Moorhead 10+ Transport MB1040 Mb/Link $50.00 $50.00

Fergus Falls to SI. Cloud 10+ Transport MB1041 Mb/Link $75.00 $75.00

Grand Rapids to Hibbing 10+ Transport MB1042 MblLink $85.00 $85.00

Grand Rapids to Brainerd 10+ Transport MB1047 MblLink N/A $85.00

Hibbing to Virginia 10+ Transport MB1043 Mb/Link $80.00 $80.00

Moorhead to SI. Pauli 0+ Transport MB1044 Mb/Link $160.00 $160.00

Minneapolis to Owatonna 10+ Transport MB1045 Mb/Link $85.00 $85.00

St Cloud to St. Paul 10+ Transport MB1046 Mb/Link $95.00 $95.00

Apple Valley to Minneapolis 10+ Transport MB1048 Mb/Link N/A $85.00

Apple Valley to Owatonna 10+ Transport MB1049 Mb/Link N/A $85.00

Detroit Lakes to Moorhead 10+ Transport MB1050 MblLink N/A $70.00

Network Management Services

Terminating Hardware DSU-56 Kbps 1037 DSU/Month $15.00 $15.00

CSU-T-1 1036 CSUlMonth $25.00 $25.00

Multiport Network Interface 1038 TAP/Month $160.00 $160.00

Backbone Connection -56kb 1019 Connection/Month $70.00 $70.00

Backbone Connection - T1 1020 CSU/Month $275.00 $275.00
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Megabit Transport Connection Servic OC-12 Port TCOO01 Month $400.00 $400.00

OC-3 Port-Equipment TCOO02 Month $115.00 $11500

OC-3 Port-Circuit TCOO03 Month $275.00 $275.00

DS-3 Port CircuiVEquipment TCOO04 Month $225.00 $225.00

RJ-481T-1 Circuit Port (CES or IMA) TCOO05 Month $125.00 $125.00

WAN Access Device Services Hub Router Charge 1071 Router/Month $450.00 $450.00

Internet Web Cache Service 0002 Month $430.00 $430.00

Token Ring Port 1007 Port/Month $255.00 $350.00

Fast Ethernet Port (100 Mbps) 1029 Port/Month $215.00 $220.00

Ethernet Port (10 Mbps) 1008 Port/Month $215.00 $220.00

Serial Port 1009 Port/Month $130.00 $135.00

Router Customer Owned/lnterTech Maintained 1010A Port/Month $165.00 $165.00
PIXFW

Router Customer Owned/lnterTech Maintained 10108 PortiMonth $215.00 $215.00
PIXFW

Router Customer Owned/lnterTech Maintained 1010C Port/Month $450.00 $450.00
PIXFW

Customer Owned/interTech Maintained Router 1013 RouterlMonth $165.00 $170.00

Router - RWiSIiTG Supported 1013A Router/Month $75.00 $75.00

Customer Owned/Customer Maintained VolP 1011 Router/Month N/A $100.00
Router

Customer Owned/Customer Maintained Router 1014 Router/Month $135.00 $140.00

Secondary Port 1015 Port/Month $65.00 $65.00

DSL Port 1015DSL Port/Month N/A $32.50

GigE CO/ITG Maintained WAN Access Device 1016 GigE Switch/Month $165.00 $165.00

CO/ITG Maintained LAN Switch 1016H Switch/Month N/A $95.00

COIiTG Maintained VolP LAN Switch 1016J Switch/Month N/A $125.00

GigE-Q CO/ITG Maintained WAN Access Device 1016LN GigE Switch/Month $265.00 $265.00

GigE COIiTG Maintained WAN Layer 2/3 Eq. 1016A GigE Switch/Month $450.00 $450.00

ITGOIiTGM GigE WAN Layer 2 -2 Port Chassis 10168 GigE Switch/Month $220.00 $220.00

ITGO/ITGM GigE WAN Layer 2 ·10 Port Chassis 1016C GigE Switch/Month $450.00 $450.00

ITGO/ITGM GigE WAN Layer 2J3 Eq. 6 Port 1016D GigE Switch/Month $900.00 $900.00
Chassis .

ITGO/ITGM G81C Port 1016E GigE Switch/Month $20.00 $20.00

ITGO/ITGM Extended Reach G81C 1016F GigE Switch/Month $175.00 $175.00

ITGOIiTGM Hub Switch G81C Port 1016G GlgE Switch/Month $400.00 $400.00

ITG FE2Q Leaf Router 1029LN RouterlMonth $310.00 $315.00

VPN Concentrator Connection· Internet VPNINTER Month N/A $10.00

VPN Concentrator Connection - LAN to LAN VPNLAN Month N/A $50.00

VPN Concentrator - CusVlTG Maint VPNCUSITG Month $50.00 $50.00

Packet Shaping Level A PS1000 Month N/A $50.00

Packet Shaping Level 8 PS1001 Month N/A $100.00

Network Device Connection Service Standard Device Connect. 8490 Device ID/Month $12.85 $12.85

PC/DFT Device ID 8489 Device ID/Month $4.20 $4.20

Gateway Controller (Includes 30 Device ID's) 8487 Controller/Month $385.00 $385.00

LAN/Gateway Device ID 8488 Device ID/Month $4.20 $4.20

Analog Tail Circuit 2010 Cost + FlaVMonth $35.00 $35.00
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$125.00 $125.00

Voice over IP (VoIP) WAN Solutions VolP Basic QoS Support VS1000 Device/Month $10.00 $10.00

VolP Gateway Support - Customer Router VS1001 Device/Month $25.00 $25.00

VolP Gateway Support -ITG Router VS1002 Device/Month $15.00 $15.00

VoiP Advanced Application Support VS1003 Cost+% Cost. 10%-15% Cost. 20%

VolP FXO Dual Port - ITG router VS1010 2xPort/Month $35.00 $35.00

VolP FXS Dual Port - ITG router VS1011 2xPort/Month $35.00 $35.00

VolP DID Dual Port -ITG router VS1012 2xPort/Month $35.00 $35.00

VolP BRI Dual Port - ITG router VS1013 2xPort/Month $45.00 $45.00

VolP T-1 Trunk Port -ITG router VS1014 Port/Month $140.00 $140.00

VolP Gateway Router Chassis VS1029 Device/Month $100.00 $100.00

VolP 48 Port Analog Phone Gateway CO/ITGM VS1015 Device/Month N/A $75.00

VolP 48 Port Analog Phone Gateway ITG O&M VS1016 Device/Month N/A $175.00

VolP Integrated Access Device - 8 port VS1017 Device/Month N/A $200.00

VolP Integrated Access Device -16 port VS1018 Device/Month N/A $215.00

VolP Integrated Access Device - 24 port VS1019 Device/Month N/A $240.00

Videoconferencing Services Solutions

Video Network Interconnection SelVices Enterprise ITG MCU Access 3013 Month $400.00 $400.00

Enterprise Internetwork Coordination 3014 Regional Network $800.00 $800.00

Peering Point Directory'Gatekeeper Services 3015 Network/Month $200.00 $200.00

IP Videoconferencing Services (H.323)

H.323 eRS Subscriptions Advanced CRS-H.323 sUbscription-128 Kbps MSOO02 Connection/Month • $400.00 $400.00

Advanced CRS H.323 subscription-256 Kbps MSOO03 Connection/Month $500.00 $500.00

Advanced CRS H.323 SUbscription MSOO04 Connection/Month $600.00 $600.00

Advanced CRS H.323 sUbscription-512 Kbps MSOO05 Connection/Month $675.00 $675.00

Advanced CRS H.323 subscription-768 Kbps M'SOO06 Connection/Month $750.00 $750.00

Advanced CRS H.323 subscription-1156 Kbps MSOO07 ConnectionlMonth $900.00 $900.00

Advanced CRS H.323 subscription-1536 Kbps MSOO08 ConnectionlMonth $1,350.00 $1,350.00

Basic CRS H.323 subscription-128 Kbps MSOO09 Connection/Month $150.00 $150.00

Basic CRS H.323 sUbscription-256 Kbps MS0010 Connection/Month $250.00 $250.00

Basic CRS H.323 subscription-384 Kbps MS0011 Connection/Month $350.00 $350.00

Additional CRS E.164 number MS0024 Number/Month $25.00 $25.00

Vid. Svs. - Room Subscription DMS 3841768kb 1043 ConnectionlMonth $745.00 $745.00

Vid. Svs. - Room Subscription - IVS 1044 Connection/Month $495.00 $495.00

Vid. Svs. - Room SUbscription Add'i DMS 384kb 1094 Connection/Month $730.00 $730.00

Vid. Svs - Metro Video Fiber TransmiVReceive 1121 Connection/month Cost. 5-15% $1,110.00

Vid. Svs. - Codec Gateway SUbscription - Add'i 3011 ConnectionlMonth $475.00 $475.00

Vid. Svs. - Open Net - Basic DACS/IMUX 3012 Connection/Month $200.00 $200.00

Enterprise (MblT) Backbone H.323 Sv Advanced Enterprise RSVP-323 subscription MSOO01 ConnectionIMonth $500.00 $500.00

Basic Enterprise RSVP-323 Subscription MS0012 Connection/Month $150.00 $160.00

Additional Enterprise E.164 number MS0025 Codee/Month $25.00 $25.00

RSVP-323 Network Hardware Service Tandberg 323 MCU Support MS0016 Device/Month $400.00 $400.00

Peering Point Router Support MS0017 N.etwork/Month $300.00 $150.00
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Video Network Hardware Support Level A MS0018 DevicelMonth $350.00 $350.00

Accord MCU RSVP-323 SUbscription MS0019 Device/Month $600.00 $600.00

Video Network Hardware Support Level B MS0020 Device/Month $750.00 $750.00

Advanced MCU Operational Support MS0021 Device/Month $900.00 $900.00

H.323 Statewide RSVP Bandwidth Statewide RSVP-128 Kbps 00001 Month $75.00 $7500

Statewide-RSVP-256 Kbps 00002 Month $15000 $150.00

Statewide-RSVP-384 Kbps 00003 Month $225.00 $225.00

Statewide-RSVP-512 Kbps 00004 Month $300.00 $300.00

Statewide-RSVP-768 Kbps 00005 Month $375.00 $375.00

Statewide-RSVP-1.0 Mbps 00006 Mbps/Month $500.00 $500.00

Video Gateway Services Gateway Access Coordination 2055 Event $25.00 $25.00

Custom Off-Net Conference Charge 3021 Event $25.00 $25.00

ISDN Dial-Out (Domestic Connection Dial-Out 128 Kbps 3024 Hour $35.00 $35.00

Dial-Out 384 Kbps 3025 Hour $50.00 $50.00

Intemational Connections 3027 Cost + % Cost + 5-15% Cost + 5-15%

InterTech MCU Ports MCU port -128 Kbps 3028 Hour $15.00 $15.00

MCU port - 384Kbps 3029 Hour $25.00 $25.00

MCU transcoding/Continous Presence 3030 Hour $35.00 $35.00

New Domestic Off-Net Site Testing 3031 1/2 Hour $70.00 $70.00

Off-Net IP non-OoS Site Testing 3031P 1/2 Hour $35.00 $35.00

Satellite UplinkIDownlink Connections 3032 Hour $75.00 $75.00

Off-Net Service Bureau Fees 3055 Cost + % Cost + 5-15 % Cost + 5-15 %

Customer 8i11back Videoconference
Fees

Room Rental Rates Rate Level 2 3034 Hour $35.00 $35.00

Rate Level 3 3035 Hour $50.00 $50.00

Rate Levei 4 3036 Hour $65.00 $65.00

Rate LevelS 3037 Hour $75.00 $75.00

Rate Level 6 3038 Hour $100.00 $100.00

Event Coordination Fees Event Type A 3041 Event $50.00 $50.00

Event Type B 3042 Event $75.00 $75.00

Event Type C 3043 Event $100.00 $100.00

Event Support Fees Administrative Fee for Nonsubscribers 1055 Event $25.00 $25.00

Room Attendant Fees Normal Work Day (7-5) 3044 Hour $25.00 $25.00

WeeknighUWeekends (If avaiiable) 3045 Hour $50.00 $50.00

Cancellation Fee More than 24 hours 3046 Event $25.0Q $25.00

Less than 24 hours 3047 Event Conference Fee Cost + $25.00

IP Video Streaming Services Streaming Server Service (60 GB) SS1146 Channel $800.00 $800.00

Streaming Server Service (20 GB) SS1145 Channel $500.00 $500.00

Streaming Server Service (10 GB) SSOO01 Channel $350.00 $350.00

Streaming Server Service (2 GB) SSOO02 Channel $200.00 $200.00

Streaming Server Service (1 GB) SSOO04 Channel $125.00 $125.00

Streaming Ehcoder Subscription SSOO03 Month $500.00 $500.00

Streaming Encoder Event Support SS2055 Event $25.00 $25.00
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Streaming Encoding - Live SS3041 Event $50.00 $50.00

Streaming Encoding - FHe Trim/Post SS3042 Event $75.00 $75.00

Streaming Encoding - Videoconference Link SS3043 Hour $100.00 $100.00

Installations and One-Time Charges Trip Charge 3000 Visit $130.00 $130.00

Inside Wiring 1060 OneTime $200.00 $200.00

Router Configuration and Install 1061 One Time $400.00 $400.00

56 Kbps Installation 1065 OneTime $550.00 $550.00

T-1 Installation 1066 OneTime $1,200.00 $1,200.00

T-1 Conversion 1066C OneTime N/A Cost + 10%

DS3/0C3/0C12 Installation ISOO01 One Time/Cost + Flat $550.00 $550.00

PVC Installation 2060 One Time $17.00 $17.00

Re-Tenminatlon Charge 2016 OneTime $50.00 $50.00

DSL Network Installation Charge HRLA1-1 OneTime $110.00 $110.00

DSL External Modem DXLNB-1 OneTime Cost + 15% Cost+ 15%

Installation DSL External Modem DSLINST OneTime $200.00 $200.00

CSUIDSU Installation 1057 OneTime $50.00 $50.00

Router Installation 1062 OneTime $200.00 $200.00

Router Configuration Charge 1069 OneTime $200.00 $200.00

VPN Concentrator Replacement FOB VPNFOB OneTime N/A $125.00

VPN Concentrator Service Installation VPNINST OneTime $300.00 $300.00

Peering Point Network Integration 3018 OneTime $3,000.00 $3,000.00

WAN Non-Recurring Charge Level A NRCA OneTime N/A $100.00

WAN Non-Recurring Charge Level B NRCB OneTime N/A $200.00

WAN Non-Recurring Charge Level C NRCC OneTime N/A $300.00

WAN Non-Recurring Charge Level D NRCD OneTime N/A $400.00

WAN Non-Recurring Charge Level E NRCE OneTime N/A $500.00

WAN Non-Recurring Charge Level F NRCF OneTime N/A $600.00

WAN Non-Recurring Charge Level G NRCG OneTime N/A $700.00

WAN Non-Recurring Charge Level H NRCH OneTime N/A $800.00

WAN Non-Recurring Charge Levell NRCI OneTime N/A $900.00

WAN Non-Recurring Charge Level J NRCJ OneTime N/A $1,000.00

VoiP WAN set-up (Basic) IS0014 OneTime $150.00 $150.00

VolP WAN set-up (Gateway) IS0015 One Time $500.00 $500.00

H.323 Install Levei A ISOO02 OneTime $500.00 $500.00

H.323 Install Level B ISOO03 OneTime $250.00 $250.00

Video Network Hardware Integration ISOO04 OneTime $1,500.00 $1,500.00

VCW Management Integration ISOO06 OneTime $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Streaming Service Installation - Advanced SS1148 OneTime $2,000.00 $2,000.00

MbfT Link-PVC Configuration/Install ISOO07 OneTime $350.00 $350.00

Misc. Circuit Installation 3048 Cost + % Cost+15 % Cost+15 %

Fiber-based Installation 2040 Cost + % Cost+11 % Cost+11 %

GigE Access Device/Chassis Installation IS0013 OneTime $950.00 $950.00

Shortllntenmediate Reach GBIC Installation ISOO08 OneTime $200.00 $200.00
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Extended Reach GBIC Installation iSOO09 OneTime $200.00 $200.00

Hub Switch GBIC Port Installation iS0010 One Time $200.00 $200.00

WAN Professional Services iT Specialist 3050 Hour $55.00 $55.00

IT Professional 3051 Hour $65.00 $65.00

IT Advanced Professional 3052 Hour $75.00 $75.00

iT Senior Professionai 3053 Hour $S5.00 $S5.00

Other Services Miscellaneous Charges - One time 0000 One Time Cost + 5-15% Cosl + 10-25%

Add'i Collaboration Partners OOOS Month $149.00 $149.00

Add'i Cnty Collaboration Charges 9001 Month $125.00 $125.00

Miscellaneous Charges - Re-occuring 9999 Month Cost + 5-15% Cost + 10-25%

WAN MO.-Recurring Charge Level A MRCA Month N/A $100.00

WAN MO.-Recurring Charge Level B MRCB Month N/A $150.00

WAN Mo.-Recurring Charge Level C MRCC Month N/A $200.00

WAN Mo.-Recurring Charge Level D MRCD Month N/A $250.00

WAN Mo.-Recurring Charge Level E MRCE Month N/A $300.00

WAN Mo.-Recurring Charge Level F MRCF Month N/A $350.00

WAN Mo.-Recurring Charge Levei G MRCG Month N/A $400.00

WAN Mo.-Recurring Charge Level H MRCH Month N/A $450.00

WAN MO.-Recurring Charge Levei I MRCI Month N/A $500.00

WAN Mo.-Recurring Charge Levei J MRCJ Month N/A $550.00

WAN MO.-Recurring Charge Level K MRCK Month N/A $600.00

WAN Mo.-Recurring Charge Level L MRCL Month N/A $650.00

WAN Mo.-Recurring Charge Level M MRCM Month N/A $700.00

WAN Mo.-Recurring Charge Level N MRCN Month N/A $750.00

WAN Mo.-Recurring Charge Levei a MRCO Month N/A $SOO.OO

WAN Mo.-Recurring Charge Level P MRCP Month N/A $S50.00

WAN MO.-Recurring Charge Level Q MRCQ Month N/A $900.00

WAN Mo.-Recurring Charge Level R MRCR Month N/A $950.00

WAN Mo.-Recurring Charge Level S MRCS Month N/A $1,000.00

WAN MO.-Recurring Charge Level T MRCT Month N/A $1,500.00

CLASSIC VOICE - LONG 'DISTANCE WATS - Dedicated ONNET Minutes $0.049 $0.049

WATS - Switched SWITCHED Minutes $0.07 $0.07

WATS-Offnet OFFNET Minutes $0.20 $0.20

Non Contract Costed Calls MISCELANEOUS/ Cost + % Cost+15 % Cost+15 %
QWESTMISC/

CARIBBEAN/CaLL
ECT

International Calls INTL DD Cost + % Cost + 33% Cost + 33%

Canada CANADA Minutes $0.39 $0.39

Fees, one time charges & surcharges Note A Cost + % Various Cost+15 %

Unidentified Toll Handling Fee TOLLFEE Per Occurrence $15.00 $15.00

Long Distance Network /Directory Assistance DALD Call $0.61 $0.61

411 DA411 Call $0.72 $0.72

Dedicated TOLLFREE DD Minutes $0.054 $0.054
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Minutes $0.13 $0.13

Enhanced TOLLFREE ES Minutes $0.13 $0.13

Language Line IDCODELANG Minutes $2.85 $2.85

MCi STATE CC Minutes $0.087 $0.087

MCI Surcharge STATE CCP Cail $0.30 $0.30

ITG Audio Conference Center, Operator Assist ConfOA Minutes $0.35 $0.35

ITG Audio Conference Center, Meet Me ConfMM Minutes $0.20 $0.20

Over Booking Charge OVerBKChrg Per Occurrence $25.00 $25.00

Recording Charge RECHRG Per Occurrence $15.00 $15.00

Overflow Vendor Audio Conference Center Conf MCI/ Conf Cost + % Cost +15 % Cost +15 %
Leader

Non Web Ordering Charge NOW Per Occurrence N/A $10.00

CLASSIC VOICE SERVICES - LOCAL

Centrex Owest Centrex Access Cost (Oimsted Only) CCC Line/Month $0.7300 $0.9900

Owest Fuil-Service Station CTNF Station/Month $15.7500 Cost + 27.7%

Owest Business/Centron CTNXS Line/Month $42.00 $42.00

Centrexes in Independent (Non-Owest) Areas Note B Line/Month Cost + 15% Cost + 15%

Owest Centron CLASS Feature Package NNK Station/Month $3.60 $4.30

ISDN Service ISDN 1B+S ACB3A Line/Month $26.50 $33.13

iSDN 2B+S ACB4A Line/Month $31.00 $38.75

ISDN 2B+D ACB2X Line/Month $51.00 $63.75

Centrex/PBX Overlay Centrex PBX Digital Channel-Owest M63, M62 Line/Month $14.50 $18.13

Centrex PBX DFi-Owest 1D1EX Line/Month $165.00 $219.00

Centrex PBX DID Station-Qwest CNY Line/Month $0.1900 $0.2400

Voice Other Services Anaiog Trunks and lines NoteC Line/Month Various Cost +15%

DiD Stations DID StationIMonth $0.2200 $0.2300

Digital Trunk NoteD Line/Month Various Cost +15%

Payphones Note E Line/Month Va~ous Cost+15%

Voice Circuits, T-1, PRI NoteF Line/Month Various Cost+15%

Fees NoteG Line/Month Various Cost +15%

Internet Services Note H Line/Month Various Cost+15%

Telecolvendor installation and one time charge Note i Line/Month Various Cost+15%

CMS Change (By InterTech) CMS Per Occurrence $2.00 $2.50

Voice Mail Services iTG Standard/Info Only Mailbox Note L SUbscription/Month $7.95 $9.95

ITG Extension Mailbox Note M Subscription/Month $4.50 $5.65

ITG Mailbox Setup VM Setup OneTime $2.00 $2.50

ITG Cail Processing - ECP Note N Port $70.00 $87.50

iTG Fax Add-on to ECP Note 0 Port $15.00 $17.50

ITG ECP Setup ECP OneTime $150.00 $187.50

ITG ECP Voice Recording OCCECPVR One Time/Mailbox $10.00 $12.50

ITG ECP Mailbox Reconfiguration OCCECPMR One Time/Mailbox $10.00 $12.50

Central Office-Based Automatic Cail ACD Set-up 5EACDOCC OneTime $350.00 $350.00
Dlstrlbution-5E Central Office Services

Agent/Supervisor Network (pre-FY02 only) (Note ZZXGE Month $35.00 $54.00
1)
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MIS Host - Agent Log In (Pre-FY02 only) (Note 1 COACDA Month $8.00 $13.00

MIS Host - Supv (Pre-FY02 only) (Note 1) COACDS Month $70.00 $87.50

Announcement Trunk - Single RAC Month $58.65 $73.32

DMS Central Office Services ACDAgent CKWBM Month $83.25 $104.25

DMS ACD Centron Station FSN4M Month $8.00 $10.00

Reports DMSRPTS Month $352.00 $440.00

Miscellaneous Miscellaneous Voice Services & Charges Note J Item/month-Cost + % Cost + 15% Cost + 15%

CONTINUITY SERVICES Warm Site Configuration-Small 8116 Month $75.00 $75.00

Warm Site Configuration-Medium 8118 Month $185.00 $185.00

Warm Site Configuration-Large 8129 Month $250.00 $250.00

Hot Site Configuration 8554 Month Cost + 12% Cost + 12%

Business Impact Analysis 8374 Hour $90.00 $90.00

Business Continuity Plan Development 8370 Hour $90.00 $90.00

Harbor Backup Gigabytes Requested 8113 Gigabyte/Day $3.39 $3.39

Gigabytes Protected 8005 Gigabyte/Month N/A $9.75

Tape Storage 8418 Gigabyte/Day $0.1900 $0.1900

ENTERPRISE MESSAGING

Enterprise Messaging Mail List Service 8561 LisUAnnual $150.00 $230.00

Intemet Pop Mail Box Service 8422 Mail BoxIMonth $8.00 $10.00

Messaging/Directory Services Small Agancy- 25 to 99 users 8810 Month $65.00 $85.00

Medium Agency- 100 to 999 users 8850 Month $540.00 $650.00

Large Agency- 1000 or more users 8870 Month $2,153.00 $2,500.00

Mail Relay Spam Filtering 0-24 users 8811 Month $25.00 $35.00

25-99 users 8812 Month $54.00 $75.00

100-149 users 8813 Month $75.00 $100.00

150-199 users 8814 Month $100.00 $130.00

200-249 users 8815 Month $125.00 $160.00

250-299 users 8816 Month $150.00 $190.00

300-349 users 8817 Month $175.00 $220.00

350-399 users 8818 Month $200.00 $250.00

400-499 users 8819 Month $250.00 $320.00

500-599 users 8820 Month $300.00 $370.00

600 or more 8821 Month $360.00 $440.00

Security Consultant 8006 Month N/A $90.00

COLLABORATION SERVICES

MN eCampus Course Hosting eCampus Setup 8441 One Time Charge $200.00 $250.00

Services
eCampus Roster Setup 8445 Per User to LDAP One N/A $0.0100

Time Charge

eCampus User SUbscription 8230 User Per Month $2.5000 $2.5000

1-14



eCampus Rostered User 8446 Monthly per Rostered Use $0.0050 $0.0050

eCampus Backup and Storage 8331 Mb StoredlMonth $1.15 $1.15

Simpro Subscriptions 8232 Monthly Charge per N/A $90.00
version installed

Simpro Support 8233 Houriy N/A $210.00

WorkSpace MN Collaborative Workspace WorkSpace Setup 8560 One Time Charge $75.00 $175.00

WorkSpace Site Charge 8557 Site Per Month $35.00 $40.00

WorkSpace Storage 8599 Storage Per 100Mb Per/M $13.50 $13.50

WorkSpace User Subscription 8558 User Per Month $2.50 $2.50

NORTH STAR

Portal Hosting Service High Access Portal Site-over 800,000 hits per 8576 Monthly $5,000.00 $5,000.00
month

Medium Access Portal Site-100,000 to 800,000 8577 Monthly $1,670.00 $1,670.00
hits per month

Low Access Portal Site-under 100,000 hits per 8578 Monthly $125.00 $125.00
month

High Portal Document Count-over 3,000 8579 Monthly $1,875.00 $1,875.00
documents

Content Management
Medium Portal Document Count-1 ,000 to 3,000 8580 Monthly $875.00 $875.00
documents

Low Portal Document Count-under 1,000 8581 Monthly $125.00 $125.00
documents

Portal Development 8582 Hour $75.00 $75.00

Portal Training 8715 Hour $75.00 $75.00

Complex Portal Setup 8583 One Time $8,000.00 $8,000.00

Portal Setup
Average Portal Setup 8586 OneTime $4,000.00 $4,000.00

Simple Portal Setup 8588 OneTime $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Hosting Large Site >250 MB 8589 Monthly $62.50 $62.50

Static Hosting
Hosting Medium Site 100 to 250 MB 8601 Monthly $42.00 $42.00

Hosting Small Site <100 MB 8603 Monthly $21.00 $21.00

Tier 7 over 25,000 documents searched 8667 Per Unit $0.015 $0.015

Enterprise Document Search
Tier 6 10,000 to 25,000 documents searched 8700 Monthly $235.00 $235.00

Tier 5 5,000 to 9,999 documents searched 8710 Monthly $100.00 $100.00

Tier 4 2,500 to 4,999 documents searched 8711 Monthly $60.00 $60.00

Tier 3 1,000 to 2,499 documents searched 8712 Monthly $26.00 $26.00

Tier 2 300 to 999 documents searched 8713 Monthly $9.00 $9.00

Tier 1 less than 300 documents searched 8714 Monthly $5.00 $5.00

Network Application Services:

IP-Based Voice Services

Contact Center Minnesota

Gold Level Monthly Base - ACD (incl. CTI, on-demand call recording) CCMG01 Month/Seat $68.00 $68.00

Supervisor Functions CCMG02 Month/Seat $128.00 $128.00

Outbound Dialing (inbound/outbound) CCMG03 Month/Seat $15.00 $15.00

Call Recording (all calls) CCMG04 Month/Seat $15.00 $15.00

Email Handling CCMG05 Month/Seat $30.00 $30.00

Web Collaboration CCMG06 Month/Seat $30.00 $30.00

Interactive Voice Response (IVR) CCMG07 MonthlPort $40.00 $40.00
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Interactive Voice Response (IVR) w/Speech CCMG08 Month/Port ICB ICB
Recognition (Note 2)

Silver Level Monthly Base - ACD (incl. CTI, on-demand call recording) CCMS01 Month/Seat $60.00 $60.00

Supervisor Functions CCMS02 Month/Seat $115.00 $115.00

Outbound Dialing (Inbound/outbound) CCMS03 Month/Seat $15.00 $15.00

Call Recording (all calls) CCMS04 Montih/Seat $15.00 $15.00

Email Handling CCMS05 Month/Seat $25.00 $25.00

Web Coilaboration CCMS06 Month/Seat $25.00 $25.00

Interactive Voice Response (IVR) CCMS07 Month/Port $37.00 $37.00

Interactive Voice Response (IVR) w/Speech CCMS08 Month/Port ICB ICB
Recognition (Note 2)

Bronze Level Monthly Base - ACD (incl. cn, on-demand call recording) CCMB01 Montih/Seat $54.00 $54.00

Supervisor Functions CCMB02 Month/Seat $104.00 $104.00

Outbound Dialing (inbound/outbound) CCMB03 Month/Seat $15.00 $15.00

Call Recording (all cails) CCMB04 Month/Seat $15.00 $15.00

Email Handling CCMB05 Montih/Seat $20.00 $20.00

Web Collabora~on CCMB06 Month/Seat $20.00 $20.00

Interactive Voice Response (IVR) CCMB07 Month/Port $34.00 $34.00

Interactive Voice Response (IVR) w/Speech CCMB08 Month/Port ICB ICB
Recognition (Note 2)

Miscellenous Monthly Agent Hot Seating CCMHOT Month/Seat $27.00 $27.00

Extension Mobility Add-on CCM CCMEXT Montih/Seat $5.00 $5.00

CCM Intercept CCMINTER Montih/Number $1.50 $1.50

One-Time Fees ITG Prof Service Fees-CCM (Note 2) 7570D OneTime ICB ICB

CCM Service Change Fee 7570SCCH Per Change $2.00 $2.00

ITG Telephone Number Processing Fee- CCM 7570P Per Number $125.00 $125.00

Misc. Services /lnterTech - CCM CCMMISC Per Hour $75.00 $75.00

Misc. Professional Services / Vendor - CCM CCMVENDOR Per Hour $200.00 $200.00

CCM Custom Software Maintenance Fee 7570SM Per Year N/A Cost +15%

IPT-Hosted Subscription Services

Monthly Rates Basic Subscription Service w/o Voice Mail IPTB Month $4.50 $5.00

Advanced Subscription Service w/o Voice Mail IPTA Month $9.00 $10.00

Voice Mailbox IPT-Hosted Station IPTHVM Montih N/A $1.00

Additional Line Appearances IPTLAPP Month $1.50 $1.50

Extension Mobility Add-on IPT-Hosted IPTEXT Month $5.00 $5.00

IPT Hosted intercept IPTINTER MontihlNumber N/A $1.5000

One-Time Fees ITG Prof Service Fees-IPT -Hosted (Note 2) 7570DI OneTime N/A ICB

Instailation Programming Fee-Advanced IPT- IPTA OneTime $60.00 $60.00
Hosted

Instailation Programming Fee- Basic IPT-Hosted IPTB Per Subscription $36.00 $36.00

IPT Hosted Service Change Fee 7570SCIPT Per Change $2.00 $2.00

ITG Telephone Number Processing Fee-IPT- 7570PIP Per Number $125.00 $125.00
Hosted

Misc. Services /lnterTech -IPT-Hosted IPTMISC Per Hour $75.00 $75.00

Misc. Professional Services / Vendor-IPT Hosted IPTVENDOR Per Hour $200.00 $200.00
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PRI-CCM Month Cost + 135.00

ITG Hosted PRI DID PRI-DID Month $0.2000 $0.2000

TI Gateway Service PRI-TI Month Cost + 135.00 Cost + 135.00

VG-248 Voice Access Port VGAP Month/Analog Port N/A $7.00

PBX- Call Manager Integration PBXCM MonthfTrunk N/A $104.00

IPT-P3 Subscription Services

Type 1 Subscription P3TYPE1 Month N/A $11.00

Type 2 SUbscription P3TYPE2 Month N/A $10.00

Additional Line Appearances P3LAPP Month N/A $1.85

Type 4 PBX Access SUbscription P3TYPE4A Month N/A $8.00

. Type 4 PBX IP Trunk Subscription P3TYPE4T Month N/A $6.50

Voice Mailbox P3VM Month N/A $1.00

Auto Attendant Voice Maiibox P3AUTO Month N/A $8.00

Transfer Voice Mailbox w/ Recorded Anne or P3TRANANN Month N/A $9.00
Listen Only

Transfer Voice Mailbox w/ CFW Selective P3TRANCFW Month N/A $1.25

Attendant Console/Soft Solution P3ATTEND Month N/A $21.00

UCD P3UCD Month N/A $115.00

Long Distance On-Net Calling for Other VolP Service Tel# P3TOOTH MonthlNumber N/A $1.8500

P3 Direct Dial, USA DIRECT Minute N/A $0.0400

P3 Non-Contract Casted MISC. Cost + % N/A Cost + 15%

P3 Intemational INTL Cost + % N/A Cost + 33%

P3 Canada CANADA Call N/A $0.0460

P3 Directory Assistance DA Call N/A $0.450

One-Time Fees P3 Toll-Free Service TOLLFREE Minute N/A $0.07

implementation Project Management (Note 2) P3PROIMPL OneTime N/A iCB

Misc. Services / interTech P3MISCITG Per Hour N/A $75.00

Misc. Professional Services / Vendor P3MISCVEND Per Hour N/A $150.00

WEB AUTHENTICATION WAS Start-up Fee-1st Application 8723 OneTime Cost +12% Cost +12%

WAS Start-up Fee- 2nd Application (Note 3) 8495 OneTime N/A $7,500.00

WAS Start-up Fee- 3rd Application (Note 3) 8496 OneTime N/A $5,000.00

WAS Contractor Fee 8497 One Time N/A Cost +12%

WAS Consuiting Fee 8373 Hour $90.0000 $90.0000

WAS Monthly Seat Fee (Note 3) 8722 SeaVMonth $0.1400 $0.1400

WAS Annual Maintenance (Note 3) 8721 Month $1,250.0000 $1,250.00

WAS Application Seat Fee (Note 3) 8731 OneTime $1.0500 $1.0500

OBLiX Support Charges 8724 OneTime N/A Cost +12%

OBLIX Other Charges 8725 Month N/A $90.00
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NOTES:

1.) Available only to customers with current service. IMII be phrased out within in the year.

2.) ICB- Individual Case Basis. Cost to customer is based on customer specifications and requirements, and varies by implementation. Components of cost include Office of Enterprise
Technology intemal Service Fund houriy cost recovery for professional services ($85), and can also include other costs unique to the project.

3.) See Pricing Description document, available via product representative.

NOTES A-Q SEE ATIACHMENT
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STATE OF MINNESOTA

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY, SS

MAPS FUND 970

SUMMARY OF ACTUAL AND IMPUTED REVENUES
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006

Attachment GF-5

DOF IMPUTED REVENUE REPORT - YEAREND
(OOF Sales by Customer Report)

(Form and Date as Requested by DOF)

CONTACT: Wanda Egan 651-201-1192

COLLECTED BILLINGS -I 1'1- . - IMPUTED REVENUE -I
BILLED AT Difference SUB TOTAL

BILLED AT LESS THAN UNCOLLECTED (FULL-BILLED MEMO A-87 SURCHARGE TOTAL

FULL RATE(S) FULL RATE(S BILLINGS RATES) BILLINGS UNBILLEC REVENUES COLLECTED IMPUTED REVENUES

100 COUNTIES 3,125,083 $ 3,125,083 $ 3,125,083
200 CITIES 1,097,876 $ 1,097,876 $ 1,097,876
300 QUASI GOV AGENCIES/PRIVATE 843,679 $ 843,679 $ 843,679

400 HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICTS 1,851,073 $ 1,851,073 $ 1,851,073
600 COUNTIES FEDERAL AGENCIES 14,555 $ 14,555 $ 14,555
B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 300,813 $ 300,813 $ 300,813

B11 BARBERS BOARD 2,709 $ 2,709 $ 2,709
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 886,350 $ 886,350 $ 886,350
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 25,347 $ 25,347 $ 25,347
B20 MN DEPT OF TOURISM 51,894 $ 51,894 $ 51,894
B22 TRADE & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 5,642,271 $ 5,642,271 $ 5,642,271
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 177,982 $ 177,982 $ 177,982
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 7,772 $ 7,772 $ 7,772
B42 LABOR AND INDUSRY DEPT 223,650 $ 223,650 $ 223,650
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 88,438 $ 88,438 $ 88,438
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 1,839 $ 1,839 $ 1,839
B7E ARCHITECTURE ENGINEERING BOARD 7,482 $ 7,482 $ 7,482
B7N HORTICULTURE BOARD 3,983 $ 3,983 $ 3,983
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 6,955 $ 6,955 $ 6,955
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM 29,303 $ 29,303 $ 29,303
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM 104 $ 104 $ 104
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLGY INC 11,609 $ 11,609 $ 11,609
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 51,511 $ 51,511 $ 51,511
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 3,678,695 $ 3,678,695 $ 3,678,695
E37 CHILDREN FAMILIES & LEARNING 380,771 $ 380,771 $ 380,771
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 218,679 $ 218,679 $ 218,679
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 1,086 $ 1,086 $ 1,086
E50 ARTS BOARD 12,208 $ 12,208 $ 12,208
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 1,659,386 $ 1,659,386 $ 1,659,386
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 30,301 $ 30,301 $ 30,301
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 643,857 $ 643,857 $ 643,857
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 3,525 $ 3,525 $ 3,525
G02 ADMINISTRATION DEPT 608,584 $ 608,584 $ 608,584
G03 LOTTERY 216,966 $ 216,966 $ 216,966
G05 RACING COMMISSION 1,872 $ 1,872 $ 1,872
GOO ATTORNEY GENERAL 248,954 $ 248,954 $ 248,954
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 48,167 $ 48,167 $ 48,167
G10 FINANCE DEPT 5,361,590 $ 5,361,590 $ 5,361,590
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 31,820 $ 31,820 $ 31,820
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 3,712 $ 3,712 $ 3,712
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 820,146 $ 820,146 $ 820,146
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 23,505 $ 23,505 $ 23,505
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 55,177 $ 55,177 $ 55,177
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 11,584 $ 11,584 $ 11,584
G46 . OFFICE OF ENTERPIRSE TECH-GEN FUN 4,552 $ 4,552 $ 4,552
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 252,261 $ 252,261 $ 252,261
G61 STATE AUDITOR 45,193 $ 45,193 $ 45,193
G62 MINN STATE REIREMENT SYSTEM 419,067 $ 419,067 $ 419,067
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 150,672 $ 150,672 $ 150,672
G67 REVENUE DEPT 1,521,356 $ 1,521,356 $ 1,521,356





,
COLLECTED BILLINGS ,'1- IMPUTl::b« _NUE -I

BILLED AT Difference SUB TOTAL

BILLED AT LESS THAN UNCOLLECTED (FULL-BILLED MEMO A-87 SURCHARGE TOTAL
FULL RATE(S) FULL RATE(S BILLINGS RATES) BILLINGS UNBILLED REVENUES COLLECTED IMPUTED REVENUES

G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 102,454 $ 102,454 $ 102,454
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 2,920 $ 2,920 $ 2,920
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 2,142 $ 2,142 $ 2,142
G9J CAPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 5,150 $ 5,150 $ 5,150
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 105,547 $ 105,547 $ 105,547
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 5,851 $ 5,851 $ 5,851
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 4,022 $ 4,022 $ 4,022
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 4,474 $ 4,474 $ 4,474
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 11,799 $ 11,799 $ 11,799
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 9,870 $ 9,870 $ 9,870
H12 HEALTH DEPT 1,162,197 $ 1,162,197 $ 1,162,197
H54 DHS CHILD SUPPORT COUNTY OFFIC 11,928 $ 11,928 $ 11,928
H55 HUMAN SERVICES DEPT 27,681,274 $ 27,681,274 $ 27,681,274
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 22,082 $ 22,082 $ 22,082
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 238,955 $ 238,955 $ 238,955
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 24,606 $ 24,606 $ 24,606
H7C NURSING BOARD 19,526 $ 19,526 $ 19,526
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 24,990 $ 24,990 $ 24,990
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 7,649 $ 7,649 $ 7,649
H7H CHIROPRACTORS BOARD 2,803 $ 2,803 $ 2,803
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 748 $ 748 $ 748
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 9,134 $ 9,134 $ 9,134
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 8,656 $ 8,656 $ 8,656
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BOAR 1,549 $ 1,549 $ 1,549
H7N HEALTH RELATED BOARDS 4,256 $ 4,256 $ 4,256
H7Q PODIATRY BOARD 654 $ 654 $ 654
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 833 $ 833 $ 833
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BOA 15,643 $ 15,643 $ 15,643
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 695 $ 695 $ 695
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 5,445 $ 5,445 $ 5,445
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 1,170 $ 1,170 $ 1,170
H7X BD BEHAVORIAL HEALTH AND THERA 4,050 $ 4,050 $ 4,050
H9G OMBUDSMAN MH/MR 20,681 $ 20,681 $ 20,681
J33 TRIAL COURTS 81,910 $ 81,910 $ 81,910
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 363,065 $ 363,065 $ 363,065
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 4,929 $ 4,929 $ 4,929
J65 SUPREME COURT 932,096 $ 932,096 $ 932,096
J68 TAX COURT 7,713 $ 7,713 $ .7,713
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 59 $ 59 $ 59
L28 SENATE 221,035 $ 221,035 $ 221,035
L31 HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVE 147,600 $ 147,600 $ 147,600
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 28,045 $ 28,045 $ 28,045
L5D LEG COORDINATING COMM 2,733 $ 2,733 $ 2,733
L5E ECONOMIC STATE OF WOMEN 311 $ 311 $ 311
L5F LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE LIBRARY 5,192 $ 5,192 $ 5,192
L5G REVISOR OF STATUTES 39,838 $ 39,838 $ 39,838
L5K PENSIONS RETIREMENT 900 $ 900 $ 900
L5N MINN RESOURCES LEG COMM 1,578 $ 1,578 $ 1,578
L5P EMPLOYEE RELATIONS LEG. 555 $ 555 $ 555
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 633,706 $ 633,706 $ 633,706
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 6,536,260 $ 6,536,260 $ 6,536,260
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 549 $ 549 $ 549
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 1,013,930 $ 1,013,930 $ 1,013,930
P7T PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 7,893 $ 7,893 $ 7,893
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM 4,970 $ 4,970 $ 4,970
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 33,174 $ 33,174 $ 33,174
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 1,428,325 $ 1,428,325 $ 1,428,325
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 756,668 $ 756,668 $ 756,668
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 93,244 $ 93,244 $ 93,244
T79 TRANSPORTATION DEPT 2,977,803 $ 2,977,803 $ 2,977,803
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCILITRANSPORT 122,258 $ 122,258 $ 122,258

IUIAL::; 75,876,054 U 15,876,U54 ':>,O'b,U:>4

FY05 Rebate given in FY06
INCLUDED IN FIGURES ABOVE

1,000,000





GRAND TOTAL

•
$

(a)

14,248 $

(h)

2,000 $ 16,248 $

(b)

75,876 $

(b)(e)

375 $ 1,000

(g)

$ 75,251 $

(b) (b)

5,940 $ 58,698 $

(b)

7,509 $ 215 $

(b) (b),(d), (f)

72,362

(b)

$ 2,889 $ 19,137 $

(c)

750 $ 19,887 $ 11,342 $ 8,545 4,310

(a) Ties to calculated FY 2005 Total Ending Balance balance by product line from Column 14 of the FY05 SWCAP (attached to Federal determination letter through fiscal year ending 6/30/05 dated 3/19/07).

(b) Ties to FY 2006 OET Product Performance schedule.

(c) Imputed interest of 4.24% ties to FY 2006 proposed interest rate.

(d) Includes: Non Op Interest of $215

(e) Includes: Non Op Gains of $20 + $37, plus interest revenue of$318

(f) Ties to CAFR

(g) FY05 rebate issued on FY06 Dec 2005 invoices· Included in 2nd quarter FY06 Finanical Statements

(h) Adjustment for $2.0 million FY04 rebate. This rebate was issued in October, 2004 (FY05), but was declared and reported on FY04 Financial StatemenVCAFR and FY04 SWCAP. Adjustment made so not double-counted.

•



Program Support Center
Financial Management Service

Division of Cost Allocation
Central States Field Office

1301 Young Street
Room 732

Dallas. Texas 75202
(214)-767-3261

FAX: (214)-767-3264

CERTIFIED - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

March 19, 2007

Ms. Barbara Ruckheim
Financial Reporting/Director
Department ofFinance
State ofMinnesota
400 Centennial Office Building
St. Paul,Minnesota 55155

Dear Ms. Ruckheim:

The purpose oftms letter is to issue a determination concerning the federal share ofbillings in excess
of cost for computer services provided by the Intertechnologies Group, as of June 30, 2005. We
have reviewed the calculations provided by Ms. Mary Borresen of Department of Finance for the
proposed amount to be repaid for the billed services contained in the various Intertechnologies Group
rate centers.

Adjustments have not been made consistent with the requirements of Office ofManagement and
Budget Circular A-87 Cost Principles for State, Local and Indian Tribal Governments (A-87). It
provides in Attachment C, Section GA, Adjustments of billed central services that "Billings rates
used to charge Federal awards shall be based on the estimated costs of providing the services,
including an estimate ofthe allocable central service cost. A comparison ofthe revenue generated by
each billed service (including total revenues whether or not billed or collected) to the actual
allowable costs ofthe service will be made at least annually, and an adjustment will be made for the
difference between the revenue and the allowable costs. These adjustments will be made through
one of the following adjustments methods: (a) a cash refund to the Federal Government for the
Federal share of the adjustment, (b) credits to the amounts charged to the individual programs, (c)
adjustments to future billing rates, or (d) adjustments to allocated central service costs. Adjustments
to allocated central services will not be permitted where the total amount of the adjustment for a
particular service (Federal share aiJ.d Non-Federal) exceeds $500,000."

During Minnesota's Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2005, federally funded programs were charged
amounts in excess ofthe cost ofbilled central services performed by the Intertechnologies Group. It
is our understanding from Ms. Mary Borresen that the State of Minnesota's preferred method of
resolving this condition is a cash refund to the Federal government. Accordingly, we have calculated
a refund (including interest computed through determination date plus 30 days) of $2,497,071 for



billing units where excess balances existed at the end ofFiscal Year 2005. Attached are copies of
worksheets calculating the amount to be repaid.

This is the final decision ofthe Director, Division ofCost Allocation - Central States Field Office. It
shall be the final decision ofthe Department unless, within 30 days after receiving this decision, you
deliver or mail (you should use registered or certified mail to establish the date) a written notice of
appeal to the Department of Health and Human Services, Department Appeals Board, Appellate
Division, MS6127, Appellate Division, 330 Independence Ave. S.W., Cohen Building, Room G-644,
Washington, D.C. 20201. You shall attach to the notice a copy ofthis decision, note that you intend
an appeal, state the amount in dispute, and briefly state why you think that this decision is wrong.
You will be notified of further procedures.

Ifyou elect not to appeal this decision, refund $2,497,071 by check made payable to the Department
ofHealth and Human Services and send it along with a copy ofthis letter within 30 days ofthe date
of this letter to the following address:

Department ofHealth and Human Services
Program Support Center
Financial Management Service
Division of Financial Operations
Debt Management Branch
5600 Fishers lane
Parklawn Building, Room 16A-12
Rockville, MD 20857

In addition, please submit to my office copies ofyour transmittal letter and check.

This letter constitutes the initial notification of a claim by the United States as required by the
Federal Claims Collection Standards (31 CFR 900 - 904). If payment is not received within 30
days from the date of this notification, interest at the Private Consumer rate as of the date of this
notice,approximately 12.5 %, will be assessed in accordance with Department regulations at 45
CFR Part 30.18 and calculated in accordance with the Treasury Financial Manual, 1 TFM Part 6,
Section 8025. Ifyour organization elects to appeal, we will suspend collection action. However, if
the final decision of the appeals process is determined in favor ofthe Federal Government (fully or
partially), interest will be assessed on the upheld amount from the date of this notification.

Questions concerning calculation ofthe amount may be addressed to me or by calling Pamela Page at
(214) 767-6505. Questions concerning making payment may be addressed to the Debt Management
Branch or by calling (301) 443-2065.

He
Dir ctor
D' ision of Cost Allocation/ . .

Central States Field Office



A B C 0 E F G H I J K
1 Determination Letter 3/20/2007
2 Imputed Interest Calculation
3
4 Calculate imputed interest from date of debt to
5 30 days after date of Determination letter.
6
7
8 Imputed Interest Rate Calculation - Using an average interest rate Comments:
9
10
11 interest rate: 2.24%
12
13 Determination letter date: 3/19/2007
14
15 debt as of: 6/30/2005 $2,399,000
16
17
18 average interest rate from 6/30/2005 to : 4/18/2007 determination letter date plus
19 30 days - the period to pay
20 before debt interest applies
21
22 number of days 657 days from date debt occurred
23 to 30 days after determination date
24
25 imputed interest calculation $98,071 formula:
26
27 (F7*F11 )*(F18/360)
28

F:\pam\MINNESOTA FY 2005\Fy 05 SWCAP MN IMPUTED INTEREST RATE CALCULATION - 3-20-2007





• • • •
Computing services:

Central Processing (batch) $ 6,286 $ 15,765 $ 1,072 $ (1,237) $ 15,600 1,172
Disk Storage $ 1,205 3,868 $ (12) $ 3,856 731
Tape Storage 5 (B90) 3.070 5 24 5 3,094 5B6

Print 5 116 1,710 5 2 5 1,712 501

OLTP-CICS $ 4,321 9,146 $ 535 (763) $ 8,918 674
Customer Project Servk:es 5 (496) 2,502 5 2,502 2,238

Risk Mitigation IT services'

Continuity Services 5 150 475 5 3 5 478

Web Authentication 5 (250) 826 5 5 5 631

Enterprise Messaging 5 (130) 452 5 15 5 467

Telecommunication Services:

Classic Voice Services 5 182 19,142 5 5 19,147

WAN Services 5 2,182 17,470 701 5 18,171

GRANO TOTAL 5 12.677 5 74.226 $ 2,350 5 (2,000) 5 74,576 $ 5,906

(a) (b) (b)(,) (9) (b) (b)

STATE OF MINNESOTA
FY 2005 SWCAP
INTERTECHNOLOGIES GROUP

IB!E¥I§!~r;!$'l9Plg.~\I!r~~0D

11,603 $ 3,051 $
1,773 $ 598 $

1,422 5 460 5
1,369 5 447 5

6,671 $ 1,754 $
535

ADjUSTED

COST

(COL 10)

(COL 6+7+8+9)

32 $ 15,858 $
18 $ 3,120 $

15 5 2,503 5
1 5 2,318 5

19 $ 9,118 $
2,n3 5

740

856

682

2,399

979

1,000
420

$26.78%
28.31%

34.84%

(258) $ 6,028 $ 138 $ 6,166 $ 2,433 $ 3,732 1,259
736 $ 1,941 $ 35 $ 1,976 $ 494 $ 1,483. 159

591 $ (298) 5 (13) 5 (312) $ 344 5 (656) 436

(806) 5 (489) 5 (4) 5 (494) 5 384 5 (878) 13

(200) $ 4,121 $ 95 $ 4,215 $ 1,404 $ 2,811 694
(271) 5 (767) 5 (14) 5 (781) 5 450 5 (1,231) 71

(262) $ (112) 5 0 $ (112) 5 121 5 (233) 15

(25) 5 (275) 5 (6) 5 (281) 5 95 $ (376) 88

(196) 5 (324) 5 (5) 5 (329) 5 99 5 (428) 89

5 $

1,565 5 1,747 5 22 5 1,768 5 2,928 5 (1.160) 15

199 $ 2,381 5 51 $ 2,432 5 2,711 5 (279) 1,704

1~ 5 13,951 5 298 5 14,249 5 11,463 .5 2,786 4,523,

(e)

R.E. ENDING AlLOWABLE 6130/2005

NETCHG BAlANCE (112 R.E.) TOTAL RESERVE EXCESS DEPR. FEDERAL FEDERAL
IN ASSETS @613OJ05 IMPUTEDINT ENDING BALANCE (60DAYW/C) FUND SAl. FY05 SHARE % SHARE 5

(COL 11) (COL 12) (COL 13) (COL. 14) (COL 15) (COL'6) (COL 17) (COL 18) (COL 19)

(COLS-l0) (COL1+5--10) (112 OF COL (COL 12+13) (COl. 10-COL 17)/6 (COL14-15) (COL 16*COL 18)

12, 1)"2.24%

73,302

17,582

17,972

(b)

2
99

S 194

(b),(d), (~

(COL 9)

N/O

EXPENSE

75

66

67

1,650

1,678

10,401

(b)

COST

(COL 8)

OIH

EXPENSES

664

5B7

591

56,801

15.930

16,191

(b)

(COL 7)

ALLOCATED

EXPENSES

DlRECTCOST

BY SERVICE

(COL6)

ADJUSTED

REVENUE

(COL 5)
(COL 2+3-4)

(COL4)

LESS:

REBATE

REVENUE.

NON-QP

REVENUE

(COL3)

ACTUAL BILLED

REV.JCUSTOMER

(COL 2)

R.E. BEG. SAL

@6/30104

(COL 1)

RATE CATEGORY

(a) Tie to calculated FY 2004 ending balance by product line - FY04 Product Performance to Feds Column AC.

(b) Tie to FY 2005 Intertech Product Performance schedule.

(c) Imputed interest of 2.24% tie to FY 2005 proposed interest rate.
(d) Includes: Non.Op Int $194

(e) Includes: Non Op Gains of $203 + $1,928 plus interest revenue of $219

(f) Tie to CAFR

(g) FY04 rebate issued in FY05. (Ref. Minnesota Memorandum, dated November 1,2004)

Excess Fed. Share Payback
Central Proc. $ 3,732 26.78% $ 999

Disk Storage $ 1,483 28.31% $ 420

OLTP-CICS $ 2,811 34.84% $ 979

Total Payback WID Inputed Inl $ 2,399
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STATE OF MINNESOTA

~
FY 2006 SWCAP
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY

3

~ ~$. Of04l~O/07FINAL • ~EV1510N I5 I REVENUE I COST .·1
R:E. BEG, BAL. . ADJUSTED . ACTUAL BILLED NON-oP LESS: ADJUSTED DIRECT COST ALLOCATED O/H NlO ADJUSTED NETCHG IN R.E. ENDING (1/2 R.E.) TOTAL ENDING ALLOWABLE 6/30/2006 Depr

@ 6130105 FROM R.E: BEG. BAL. REVENUE! REVENUE REBATE REVENUE BY SERVICE EXPENSES EXPENSES EXPENSE COST ASSETS BALANCE@ IMPUTED BALANCE RESERVE EXCESS FUND FY06

FEDERAL @6130/05 CUSTOMER 6130/06 INTEREST (60DAYW/C) BALANCE

DETERMINATION

~
LETTER ADJUSTMENT

7 RATE CATEGORY

.4- (COL.l) (COL. 2) (COL.3) (COL.4) (COL. 5) (COL.6) (COL. 7) (COL. 8) (COL. 9) (COL.l0) (COL. 11) (COL. 12) (COL. 13) (COL. 14) (COL. 15) (COL.16)

9 (COL. 2+3-4) (COL. 6+7+8+9) (COL.S-l0) (COL.1+5-10) (1J20F COL. (COL 12+13) (COL. 1C-DEPR.)/6 (COL.14-15)

10 12,1) "4.24%

it Computing Services:

...g.. Application Hosting $ 10,381 $ 2,000 $ 12,381 $ 26,293 $ 121 $ 26,414 2,537 17,771 $ 2,535 $ 79 $ 22,922 $ 3,492 $ 15,873 $ 599 $ 16,472 $ 3,546 $ 12,926 1,645

~ Storage Management $ 1,664 $ 1,664 6,574 $ 30 1,000 $ 5,604 1,000 2,972 $ 493 $ 20 $ 4,485 $ 1,119 $ 2,783 $ 94 $ 2,877 $ 669 $ 2,208 471

~ Pont $ (494) $ (494) 1,538 $ 22 $ 1,560 280 1,461 $ 243 $ 1 $ 1,985 $ (425) $ (919) $ (30) $ (949) $ 329 $ (1,278) 10

,..g. Customer Project Services $ (781) $ (781) 2,526 $ 4 $ 2,530 2,123 463 $ 100 $ 2 $ 2,688 $ (158) $ (939) $ (36) $ (975) $ 431 $ (1,406) 104

~
19 Risk Mitigatron IT Services:

~ Continuity Services $ (112) $ (112) 865 $ 1 866 686 $ 120 $ 1 807 59 $ (53) $ (3) (56) $ 131 (187) 24

~ Web Authentication $ (281) $ (281) 801 $ 10 811 1,253 $ 125 $ 6 1,384 (573) $ (854) $ (24) (878) $ 204 (1,082) 163

r¥- Enterprise Messaging $ (329) $ (329) 568 $ 6 574 596 $ 79 $ 4 679 (105) $ (434) $ (18) (450) $ 102 (552) 68

~
$ $ $

~
25 Telecommunication Services:

~ ClassleVolesSeNiess $ 1,768 $ 1,768 18,867 16 18,883 18,763 1,769 $ 2 18,534 349 $ 2,117 $ 82 2,199 $ 3,084 (884) 32

4 WAN SeNiess $ 2,432 $ 2,432 17,844 165 18,009 16,733 2,045 $ 100 18,878 (869) $ 1,563 $ 85 1,648 $ 2,848 (1,200) 1,793

~
~
-¥!- ----
31 GRAND TOTAL $ 14,248 $ 2;000 $ 16,248 $ 75,876 $ 375 $ 1,000 $ 75,251 $ 5,940 $ 58,698 $ 7,509 $ 215 $ 72,362 $ 2,889 $ 19,137 $ 750 $ 19,887 $ 11,342 $ 8,545 4,310

32 (a) (h) (b) (b) (e) (9) (b) (b) (b) (b) (b),(d), (Q (b) (e)

it
i:r
35 (a) Ties to calculated FY 2005 Tolal Ending Balance balance by product line from Column 14 of the FY05 SWCAP (attached to Federal determination letter through fiscal year endIng 6130/05 dated 3/19/07).

36 (b) Ties to FY 2006 OET Product Performance schedule.

37 (e) Imputed interest of 4.24% ties to FY 2006 proposed interest rate.

~ (d) Includes: Non Op Interest of $215
-fg- (e) InclUdes: Non Op Gains of $20 + $37. plus interest revenue of $318

-To- (Q nes to CAFR

41 (g) FY05 rebate issued on FY06 Dec 2005 invoices - Included in 2nd quarter FY06 Finanical Statements

42 (h) Adjustment for $2.0 million FY04 rebate. This rebate was issued in October, 2004 (FY05), but was declared and reported onFY04 Financial StatemenUCAFR and FY04 SWCAP. Adjustment made so not double-counted.

"43
~
it
~



State Minnesota
"':i-<1,jh",,,,,,""I.o. Cost Allocation Plan

Section II-Billed Services

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-PLANT MANAGKMENT DIVISION

The Plant Management Division provides maintenance and management services for state
buildings, grounds, and operations; transportation and handling of materials; and technical trade
and repair services. These services are provided to state agencies as part of their lease agreement
or on a fee for service basis and include:

e Building management and maintenance

., Office set-up and moving

e delivery

e Equipment rental

., Conference room scheduling

., Facilities-related engineering, trade, and repair, energy management, and delivery
servIces

., Waste reduction servIces

<i> Energy efficiency ImprC)Veme:nts and retrofit projects state-owned buildings

" Unless prohibited by law, cost ofutilitie surance, security,
jan al services, elevator service, upkeep ofgrounds, necessary
maintenance, normal repairs and alterations and the like are allowable... "

ns gh d ofthis
at the rates are

al rearrangement and alteration of

B

me

"Subject to the limitations described in sub
section, rental costs are allowable to the ex
reasonable..

"Costs incurredfor ordinary and
facilities are allowable... "

Rates are based on historical costs, plus projected expenses, plus/minus any income/loss
generated each year by building or cost center.





RECONCILIATiON OF RETAINED EARNINGS
RE-SALANCE TO OMS A-87 GUIDELINES
FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006

(All Figures in OOO's)

RJE Balance July 1,2005 (End balance per Prior Year A-87 Rec)
Adjustment to Retained Earnings Balance
Adjusted Retained Earnings Balance

A-87 Revenues (Actual and Imputed)
From Attachment A
Other Revenues

Total Revenues

Expenditures (Actual Cash)
Per State's Financial Report
Operating Expense

Less A-87 Unallowable costs:
Capital Outlay
Projected Cost Increases/Replacement Reserve
Unallowable excess RE balance Refund
Bad Debt

Other- (e.g. Gain on disposal of Assets)

Add: A-87 Allowable costs
Indirect Costs From SWCAP (if not allocated in SWCAP)
Depreciation or Use Allowance (if not in actual cost above)
Other

Total OMB A-87 Allowable Expenditures

Adjustments:
Imputed Interest Earnings on Monthly Average Cash Balances
At State Treasury Avg. Rate of Return

Other-

Transfer out Bond Interest & Building Depreciation costs

-Total Adjustments

Net Increase to Retained Earnings Balance

A-87 R.E, BALANCE June 30, 2006

Allowable Reserve

A)

B)

Excess Balance (A)-(B)
(If less than zero, the amount on (A) is the beginning A-87 RE.
Balance for the next year's reconciliation. If there is an excess
balance, then the federal share should be returned to the federal

govt, then the amount on B) will be the beginning balance
for the next year).

PART II A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE

A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JULY 1, 2005

TRANSFERS Per CAFR (per Accounting Records)
Plus: Transfers In (contributed capital) 0
Less: Transfers Out(Payback of Contrib Capital, Other Users of Fund R 2_5_

Net-Transfers

FY 99 Federal Excess Retained Earnings payment that was overpaid
FY 99 A-87 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement Stale Sources
FY 00 Federal payback
FY 00 A-87 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement State Sources

-Total State portion of Excess Retained Earning

664

25

PART IV RECONCILIATION OF A-87 RE. CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL
AND ADJ BAL TO CAFR

A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JUNE 30, 2006

PART III A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE

A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JULY 1, 2005

ADJUSTMENTS
Less: A-87 Unallowable Costs
Plus: A-87 Allowable Costs

FY 98 PPO Adjustment
Accumulated Prior Year Imputed Interest Adjustments
Current Year Imputed Interest Adjustment

Total Adjustments

A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2004

Prior period adjustments to Retained earnings balance

RECONCILIATION OF A-87 CONTR CAPITAL AND ADJUST
BALANCES TO CAFR (A)+(C)+(D)

Check Figure

C)

D)

o
o

(3,469)
(887)

(4,356)

(A)

(B)





PLANT MANAGEMENT FUND 820
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
JUNE 30, 2006

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash
Accounts Receivable - Lease Operations (Note 1)
Accounts Receivable - Materials Transfer (Note 1)
Accounts Receivable - Janitorial Services (Note 1)
Accounts Receivable - Repairs and Other Jobs (Note 1)
Accounts Receivable - Other (Note 1)
Due from other Funds (Note 3)
Supplies Inventory (Note 1)

Total Current Assets

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Capital Assets (Note 4)
Less: Accumulated Depreciation
Building Improvements (Note 1)
Less: Accumulated Depreciation

Total Non-Current Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

FY06

7,151,399.51
7,086,673.56

93,820.04
628.23

120,325.22
211,841.01
805,858.00
260,524.41

15,731,069.98

1,774,774.58
(1,452,797.17)
3,729,932.99

(3,373,781.29)
678,129.11

16,409,199.09

09/19/06

Unaudited

FY05

15,249,528.79
43,557.98
85,382.16

0.00
76,075.42
80,057.00

0.00
205,689.94

15,740,291.29

1,591,102.47
(1,453,262.15)
3,729,932.99

(3,321,035.69)
546,737.62

16,287,028.91

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable
Loans Payable (Note 7)
Salaries Payable
Due to other Funds (Note 5)
Compensated Absences Payable (Note 6)

Total Current Liabilities

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Loans Payable (Note 7)
Loans Payable to Master Lease V,VI & VII Fund (Note 7)
Compensated Absences Payable (Note 6)

Total Long-Term Liabilities

TOTAL LIABILITIES

NET ASSETS
Invested in Capital Assets,Net of Related Debt
Unrestricted Net Assets

TOTAL NET ASSETS

1,758,632.53 1,303,002.85
4,341.19 11,744.60

650,614.12 524,831.33
180.00 0.00

124,701.73 128,106.13
2,538,469.57 1,967,684.91

0.00 4,341.19
0.00 0.00

1,078,432.02 964,800.97
1,078,432.02 969,142.16

3,616,901.59 2,936,827.07

673,787.92 530,651.83
12,118,509.58 12,819,550.01

12,792,297.50 13,350,201.84



STATE OF MINNESOTA 09/19106
PLANT MANAGEMENT FUND 820 Unaudited
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

FY06 FY06 FY05 FY05
QTD YTD QTD YTD

OPERATING REVENUES (Note 1)
Revenue from Space Leases 14,929,468.06 51,227,637.48 9,755,782.67 38,866,724.72
Revenue from Materials Transfer Services 207,296.16 772,466.06 181,350.80 652,130.43
Revenue from Janitorial Services 0.00 6,033.93 0.00 0.00
Revenue from Repair Other Jobs 105,179.30 310,405.71 84,746.93 207,455.24
Other Revenue 184,368.77 678,444.86 85,786.40 358,169.13

Total Operating Revenues 15,426,312.29 52,994,988.04 10,107,666.80 40,084,479.52

OPERATING EXPENSES (Note 1)
Salaries & Benefits 3,305,541.39 12,434,397.68 2,891,299.93 11,412,643.18
Maintenance & Leasehold 1,212,401.25 2,214,528.39 415,270.01 1,051,881.94
Repairs & Maintenance 206,911.21 1,163,296.87 133,853.82 612,782.46
Building Repair & Replacement Account 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Insurance 279,761.75 858,310.00 252,153.25 978,681.26
Professional & Technical 72,004.67 156,903.86 29,840.24 123,422.76
Purchased Services 101,315.15 265,157.92 64,982.50 178,544.81
Admin & Trustee Fees 27,365.92 47,882.53 0.00 0.00
Communications 31,862.42 129,837.54 35,594.99 1'00,520.52
Utilities. Electric 1,036,134.10 4,838,984.34 953,935.02 3,635,337.68
Utilities· Water & Sewage 83,887.90 291,982.57 83,115.74 332,409.99
Utilities· District Heat 361,063.49 1,531,800.97 161,778.53 1,017,223.05
Utilities· District Cooling 209,729.36 625,105.52 0.00 0.00
Utilities· Gas for Heating 155,596.61 916,135.83 206,595.06 730,337.23
Utilities· Steam Heat 0.00 346,809.65 187,690.29 653,934.49
Other Utilities 56,788.45 217,252.30 44,465.82 122,964.17
Supplies 444,734.79 1,807,309.96 447,479.19 1,424,111.42
Other Operating Expenses 56,278.85 308,774.07 46,324.00 265,728.72
Statewide Indirect 110,025.50 441,110.00 125,029.75 500,119.00
Depreciation of Equipment (Note 1) 17,026.05 58,291.36 13,372.40 49,425.97
Depreciation of Building Improvements (Note 1) 12,421.17 52,745.60 21,606.36 87,426.19
Total Operating Expenses 7,780,850.03 28,706,616.96 6,114,386.90 23,277,494.84

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 7,645,462.26 24,288,371.08 3,993,279.90 16,806,984.68

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest Revenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Interest Expense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Gain (Loss) Dn Fixed Assets (782.60) 8,123.40 2,700.00 5,445.00

Total NonOperating Revenues (Expenses) (782.60) 8,123.40 2,700.00 5,445.00

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS 7,644,679.66 24,296,494.48 3,995,979.90 16,812,429.68

CONTRIBUTIONS AND TRANSFERS
BUilding Bond Interest· Out (Note 1) (1,619,989.25) (8,108,726.50) (1,770,696.75) (7,082,787.00)
Building DepreciatiDn - Out (Note 1) (2,031,223.25) (8,799,590.50) (2,017,211.00) (8,068,843.00)
Debt Service Principal· Out (Note 10) (1,321,975.51) (3,009,559.83) 0.00 0.00
Debt Service Interest - Out (Note 10) (2,162,264.34) (4,926,502.99) 0.00 0.00
Capital Contributions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Contributions and Transfers (7,135,452.35) (24,844,379.82) (3,787,907.75) (15,151,630.00)

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 509,227.31 (547,885.34) 208,072.15 1,660,799.68

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING 12,293,089.19 13,350,201.84 13,140,138.72 11,681,613.64
Adjustments to Net Assets (Note 9) (1.0,019.00) (10,019.00) 1,990.97 . 7,788.52

NET ASSETS, ENDING 12,792,297.50 12,792,297.50 13,350,201.84 13,350,201.84



STATE OF MINNESOTA
PLANT MANAGEMENT FUND 820
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
JUNE 30, 2006

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
Cash Received from Sales
Cash Received from Sales Other
Cash Received from Other Operating Revenue
Cash Payments to Employees for Services
Cash Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services
Cash Payments for Other Operating Expenses

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities

Cash Flows From NonCapital Financing Activities
NonOperating Revenue of Non fixed asset
Operating Transfers In (Out) Building Bond Interest
Operating Transfers In (Out) Building Depreciation
Operating Transfers In (Out) Debt Service Principal
Operating Transfers In (Out) Debt Service Interest
Proceeds From State Sources

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) NonCapital Financing Activities

Cash Flows From Capital and Related Financing Activities
Investments in Capital Assets
Proceeds from sale of equipment
Proceeds From Master Lease
Capital Contributions
Payments to Master Lease
Payments to Xcel Energy Loan
Interest Paid

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Capital and Related Financing Activities

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
Eamings on Investments

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Investing Activities

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Ending

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash Provided (Used)
by Operating Activities:
Operating Income (Loss)
Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Provided (Used) by

Operating Activities
Depreciation and Net Amortization
(Increase) Decrease in Accts Rec
Due From Other Funds
(Increase) Decrease in Inventories
(Increase) Decrease in Prepaid Expenses
Increase (Decrease) in Due to Other Funds
Increase (Decrease) in Acct Payable
Increase (Decrease) in Accrued Salaries Benefits
IncreFise (Decrease) in Compensated Absences
Increase (Decrease) in Deferred Revenues

Total Adjustments

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities

Noncash Investing, Capital and Financing Activities

09/19/06

Unaudited

45,220,111.69
546,660.85

0.00
(12,198,388.24)
(15,808,262.11)

0.00
17,760,122.19

0.00
(8,651,649.50)
(9,024,489.50)
(3,009,559.83)
(4,926,502.99)

0.00
(25,612,201.82)

(242,428.45)
. 8,123.40

0.00
0.00
0.00

(11,744.60)
0.00

(246,049.65)

0.00
0.00

(8,098,129.28)
15,249,528.79
7,151,399.51

24,288,371.08

111,036.96
(7,228,215.50)

. (38,036.00)
(54,834.47)

0.00
180.00

445,610.68
125,782.79
110,226.65

0.00
(6,528,248.89)

17,760,122.19

0.00



09/19/06
Unaudited

STATE OF MINNESOTA
PLANT MANAGEMENT FUND 820
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Pursuant to M.S. 16A.055 and 16B.24, the Plant Management Internal Service Fund utilizes the accrual basis of accounting.

The Lease activity is supported by various public and private entity rent payments for office, prOduction, and storage space.
Revenue is recognized monthly in accordance with lease agreements. Materials Transfer Service, Repair Other Jobs (ROJ)
and Janitorlai Service billings are reported using the date the service was performed as the occurrence date. No' allowance is
made for doubtfui accounts. Other Revenue consists primarily of the sale of electrical power usage above and beyond the scope
of the lease agreements.

Expenses are based on data received from the MN State Accounting Systems (MAPSj. Also. pursuant to M.S. 16A.127,
the Department of Finance allocates statewide indirect costs for general fund services to Plant Management. The cOsts for
these services in FY06 was be $441,110.00.

Plant Management maintains an inventory of supplies for cleaning and maintenance work. Inventory valuations are
provided by Plant Management; inventory is maintained on a perpetual basis.

Capital assets are recorded at historical cost less accumulated depreciation. Capital assets are depreciated on a straight
line basis with no salvage value. The depreciation rates used are 5 years for office equipment, 6 years for new vehicles,
4 years for used vehicles and related accessories, and 10 years for furniture and other equipment. '

The Plant Management Internal Service Fund does not own the state buildings from which lease revenue is collected. However,
the lease rates include depreciation and bond interest on these buildings. The money collected for building depreciation and bond
interest is transferred to the general, ~ecialfi''y'en~~e, and Y]JJl!L!;Ji9hW!'lYJ!m!J~.. In FY06, it was $8.108,726.50 for bond interest

,costs, Building depreClalton was $8.799.590.50. This is a total of $16,908,317.00 for FY06. ,

Most major building improvements are financed from sources other than the internal service fund and are depreciated over the
expected life of the improvements. In FY89, a replacement capitol complex air conditioning system was put into service
at a cost of $1.025,019.07 depreciated over 25 years. In FY95. Plant Management impiemented an Energy Management
System (EMS) for buildings under their management control. Total costs in FY95 for the EMS was $2,859,772.23.' In FY02,
a new piece was added at a cost of $45,585.25. The total that will be fully depreciated by FY07 is $2,905,357.48.

2. LEGISLATION, AUTHORITY, AND CONTRIBUTIONS

The Plant Management Internal Seivice Fund derives operating authority from Minnesota Statutes 16B.48. A general
fund contribution of $1.250,000 was appropriated by Minnesota Laws 1985, Chap. 13, Sect. 17. Of this amount. $146,750
was transferred to the Department of Public Safety, Capitol Security Division and was subsequl3ntly reported in their
financial operations. That left a net general fund contribution of $1 ,103,250 as of March 31.1986. Due to budget restrictions,
the unallotment process removed an additional $141,400 from the contributions leaving a balance of $961,850 as of
May 1986, The Capitol Security Division portion of $146,750 was returned to Plant Management in July 1987 when Capitol
Security returned to General Fund operations, leaving a balance of $1,108,600. Effective July 1, 1989, $792,000 of
contributed capital was transferred to the Print Communications Division pursuant to Minnesota Laws 1989. Chap. 335, Art. 1,
Sec 15. Minnesota Laws 1979, Chap. 333, Sect. 56, Subd. 1(a) restricts Central Maintenance general fund
contribution to $37,000 and Materials Transfer Services general fund contribution to $46.000. Materials Transfer
Service was established in FY82 as an internal service fund activity and all assets pertaining to the activity were considered
a general fund contribution at the book value of $14,333. The total value of the general fund contribution to Plant
Management as of July 1, 1989 is $413,933.

An additional contributed capital of$250,429.78 was reported in FY87. Capital contributions of $153,486 were returned 10 the
General Fund in February 2003 as part of the FY03 budget reduction.

3. DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS

Of the $805.858, $767,822 represents an overpayment of bond interest and building depreciation. The remaining $38,036
is the balance owed from Risk Management pertaining to an insurance claim.

3,729,932.99 3,321,035.69

Building Improvements
Acquire Cost Accum. Depr.

Equipment
ACqUire Cost Accum. Depr.

(58,756.34)
58,291.36

1,452,797.171.774,774.58

1.591,102.47 1,453,262.15
242,428.45
(58,756.34)

52,745.60
3,373,781.293,729,932.99

Balances as of 7/1/2005
Additions
Deletions
Depreciation

Balances as of 6/30/2006

4. CAPITAL ASSETS



5. DUE TO OTHER FUNDS

The $180 are dollars owed to Parking from Leases.

6. COMPENSATED ABSENCES

State employees accrue vacation leave, sick leave, and compensatory leave at various rates within limlls specified in the collective
bargaining agreements. Such leave is liquidated in cash only at the lime of separation from state employment The accumulated leave
is shown as a liability.

7. LEASES AND CONTRACTS PAYABLE

Plant Management Internal Service Fund has an agreement with Minnesota Methane to prOVide a Standby/Interruptible Generation System to the capital complex.
The 15 year agreement began In 1994. The cost to the stale Is $98.550 annually.

The Plant Management Internal Service Fund entered Into an interest free loan agreement with Northern States Power to finance an Energy Management System
(EMS.) The following Is a schedule of the future minimum payments with the current amount needed to satisfy Northern States Power (Xcel) Loan Payabie.

LOANS PAYABLE

Fiscal year ending June 3D,

8. NET ASSETS

2007

Amount Needed To Satisfy Principal

4,341.19

4,341.19

During FY02, the State of Minnesota implemented new accounting standards as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The
standards include revised statement formats which resulted in the change from retained earnings to net asset reporting. For historical cost comparison, the total net
assets and the retained earnings have been reconciled as shown below.

INVESTED iN CAPITAL ASSETS

UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS
TOTAL NEl: ASSETS

SCHEDULE OF RETAINED EARNINGS:
QUARTER

BEGINNING RETAINED EARNINGS
PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT
CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS
ENDING RETAINED EARNINGS

ADD: CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS
RECONCILIATION TO TOTAL NET ASSETS

9. ADJUSTMENTS TO NET ASSETS

673,787.92
12,118,509.58'
12,792,297.50

1st 2nd 3rd 4th
12,839,325.06 12,466,553.39 11,904,837.87 11,782,212.41

0.00 0.00 0.00 -10,019.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

(372.771.67) {561 ,715.52) (122.625.46) 509,227.31
$ 12,466,553.39 11,904,837.87 11,782,212.41 12,281,420.72

510,876.78 51o;B76.78 510,876.78 510,876.78
12,gn,430.17 12,415,714.65 12.293,089.19 12,792.297.50

During the 4th quarter of FY06, there was an adju~tmenl to net assets for $10,019. this was an M & L adjustment to correct payments coded
to the incorrect coding period.

In FY2005, the Plant Management Division had for the first quarter a prior period adjustment of $14,676.19. Of this amount, $16,291.94
is to correct an overstatement of accounts payable from FY2003. An additional $29.41 is necessary due to an overstatement of interest payable
in FY2004. An adjustment for ($1,645.16) was needed to correct depreciation for building improvements from FY2004. The ($8878.64) inciudes
a third quarter prior period adjustment of ($34.53) to accounts receivable subsidiary records. The ($8644.11) Is a prior period adjustment to correct
an understatement of accounts payable for purchased services. The fourth quarter prior period of $1 ,990.97 represents an adjustment to capital assets
of $8,600 and accumulated depreciation of ($6,609.03). These adjustments are necessary to include a vehicle purchased in FY2001
accumulated depreciation. These two adjustments were necessary in order to Include a vehicle purchased during FY2001 which was expensed.

10. DEBT SERVICE

In December 200S"the Slate of Minnesota began a 22 year basic lease purchase agreement for the lease/purchase of the Andersen and Freeman buildings.
The Plant Management Division, representing the Department of Administration as lessee, collects the lease revenues froriit'heseDU,IClfrig"S"ana makes'th"e debt
service bond principal and Interest paymen'ls by way of electronIc fund transfers. PMD made the first principal and interest payment dUring the second quarter of FY06.
The lease commenced December 1, 2005 and the terms of the contract will be fulfilled December 1. 2027 when the final bond principal and interest payment is made.
Altha! time, the State of Minnesota may elect to complete the purchase of the bUildings for a sum of $1.00 per bUilding.



STATE OF MINNESOTA
PLANT MANAGEMENT
MAPS FUND 820
SUMMARY OF ACTUAL AND IMPUTED REVENUES
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006

CONTACT: Mike Bodem 651-201-2310

1'1---------- COLLECTED BILLINGS ------1 1'1----- IMPUTED REVENUE ----I
BILLED AT Difference SUBTOTAL

BILLED AT LESS THAN UNCOLLECTED (FULL-BILLED MEMO A-87 SURCHARGE TOTAL
FULL RATE(S) FULL RATE(S) BILLINGS RATES) BILLINGS UNBILLED REVENUES COLLECTED IMPUTED REVENUES

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 3,063,002 1,982,342 3,063,002 3,063,002
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 8,186 3,905 8,186 8,186
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 153,185 102 153,185 153,185
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 13,820 57 13,820 13,820
B34 HOUSING FINANCE 1,828 151 1,828 1,828
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 7,037 7,037 7,037
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 0 0
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 5,865 5,865 5,865
E37 CHILDREN, FAMILIES, & LEARNING 14,070 858 14,070 14,070
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 0 0
E50 ARTS BOARD 0 0
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 258 258 258
G02 ADMINISTRATION DEPT 9,245,201 2,029,592 9,245,201 9,245,201
G02-ADMN-140 STAR ech Related Assitance 24,290 24,290 24,290
G02-ADMN-145 Development Disabilities 0 0
G02-ADMN-148 Development Disabilities 19,697 19,697 19,697
G02-ADMN-149 Develooment Disabilities 0 0
G02-SERV-741 Land Mana~ement Information Center 129,861 2,366 129,861 129,861
G06 ATIORNEY GENERAL 159,342 143 159,342 159,342
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 0 0
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRICE TECHNOLOGY 1,548,026 106,988 1,548,026 1,548,026
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 142,653 2,187 142,653 142,653
G90 REVENUE INTERGOV'T PAYMENTS 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 6,033,054 1,477,265 6,033,054 6,033,054
H55 HUMAN SERVICES DEPT 7,321,222 310,297 7,321,222 7,321,222
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 138,996 43 138,996 138,996
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 55,578 55,578 55,578
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 0
J33 TRIAL COURTS 0 0
J65 SUPREME COURT 2,807,853 4,931 2,807,853 2,807,853
POl MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 442,346 7,038 442,346 442,346
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 4,236,096 3,836 4,236,096 4,236,096
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 0 0
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 172 172 172
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 24,370 9,002 24,370 24,370
H9 TRANSPORTATION DEPT 4,033,395 30,417 4,033,395 4,033,395

0 0
Additional Agencies Recelvina Federal Fund (Listed below) 0 0

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0

Total from All Other Agencies ( not included above) 13,365,585 1,541,769 13,365,585 13,365,585
I 0 0
I Total 52,994,988 0 7,513,288 0 0 0 52,994,988 0 0 52,994,988





State of Minnesota
Department of Finance

Office Memorandum

Date: September 25, 2006

To: Dana Badgerow, Commissioner
Department ofAdministration

From: JimSChowal~
State Budget Director

Phone: (651) 201-8011

Subject: Approval ofFY2008-09 Lease Rates

Pursuant to your request, the Department ofFinance approves your lease rates for Plant
Management as proposed in the business plan dated August 24, 2006.

We do have concerns, however, about the short tirneline for getting this infonnation out to
agencies to use for their budget planning. We lmow Plant Management staffhave similar
concerns, and before the next plan is developed we would like to explore options for changing
the timeline. We need to allow at least a few more weeks for review of the plan and .
communication with agencies in the event ofhigh rate increases.

Cc: Lenora Madigan, Administration
Karl Suchy. Administration
Julie Poser, Administration
Stephanie Andrews, Finance
Peggy Lexau, Finance

658 Cedar Street • 400 Centennial Office Building
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55155· TTY: 1-800-627-3529





Plant Management Leases
Fiscal Years 2006 &2007
Six-Year Rate Comparison

Building FY 02 FY03 FY04 FY05 FY06 FY07

321 Grove Bldg 1 $10.83 $11.05 $7.65 $7.65 $7.65 $7.65
321 Grove Bldg 2 9.00 9.50 7.90 7.90 7.00 7.00
625 N. Robert 13.00 13.50
635-N;,Robert-- 10.50 - -10.82
691 N. Robert 10.63 11.69 9.50 9.50 9.50 9.50
1246 University Ave 11.75 11.75
Administration 17.47 17.99 14.68 14.68 14.68 14.68
Ag/Health Laboratory 28.69 28.69
BCA Maryland 21.50 21.50 21.50 21.50
Capitol 30.66 31.58 29.60 29.60 29.00 29.00
Centennial 14.28 14.71 13.20 13.20 13.50 13.90
Duluth Gov't Service Ctr 10.03 10.03
Ely 13.53 13.53 13.45 13.45 14.75 14.75
Ford - Office 19.76 20.75
Ford - Production 10.00 12.00
Governor's Residence 29.75 31.47 - 26.75 26.75 23.00 23.00
Health 16.95 18.65 18.50 18.50
Judicial Center 23.91 24.63 21.65 21.65 22.50 22.79
MN History Center 21.59 22.02 18.60 18.60 18.25 18.25
Retirement Systems 10.67 10.93 10.35 10.35 10.00 10.00
Stassen 17.05 17.05 15.55 15.55 10.55 15.55
State Office Bldg 15.26 15.72 14.65 14.65 13.75. 13.75
Transportation 15.54 16.00 15.45 15.45 15.45 15.45
Veterans Service 15.48 17.03 16.70 16.70 15.70 15.70

Storage - most Buildings 6.00 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50

Leases 30
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Total 321 Grove St 321 Grove St 691 N. Robert Admin Ag/Health Andersen BCA Capitol

Bldg. 1 Bldg. 2 Lab Maryland

DIRECT COSTS:
Salaries & Benefits 11,050,761 72,086 10,537 97,625 205,422 345,981 328,355 562,526 964,724

Maintenance & Leasehold 2,214,528 19,939 3,500 24,670 24,403 56,958 4,300 126,235

Repairs & Maintenance 1,181,352 1,949 1,956 2,199 98,448 44,798 17,213 34,873 63,922

Insurance 821,012 2,135 348 2,716 11,430 31,021 33,650 46,169 180,879

ProflTech, Computer Services 120,798 807 123 518 1,109 13,102 7,276 4,115 3,873

Purchased Services 260,021 1,919 766 922 1,958 2,895 26,574 3,586 6,781

Communications 127,525 836 50 423 2,069 2,844 4,296 2,710 11,913

Utilities - Electric (01) 4,838,985 24,102 3,702 42,490 98,795 430,283 410,002 411,362 252,571

Utilities -Water & Sewage (02) 291,983 1,124 4,540 9,911 10,628 24,680 27,804

Utilities - District Heat (03) 1,531,801 36,382 53,298 240,799 165,839 127,298

Utilities - District Cooling (07) 625,106 115,436 227,051 23,883

Utilities - Gas for Heating (04) 916,136 16,457 3,288 282,353

Utilities - Steam (06) 346,810
Utilities - Other 217,252 449 68 288 616 67,352 24,835 7,736 2,856

Supplies 1,581,948 18,981 1,830 24,719 25,044 87,870 83,523 91,893 71,715

Other Operating 301,569 7,867 382 2,718 5,049 6,719 17,788 7,434 9,839

Statewide Indirect Costs 399,119 5,189 798 3,313 7,144 19,357 46,896 25,504 23,668

Intrafund Expenses 1,259,176 172 409 774 436,507 86 5,448

Equipment Depreciation 36,234 154 24 99 212 573 1,390 1,607 3,236

Building Improvement Depreciation 52,746 536 8,683 3,121 3;817

Admin & Trustee Fees 47,883 26,005

Debt Service 7,936,063 4,400,894

Building Depreciation 8,799,590 63,582 2,853 213,052 504,000 854,133 1,357,732

Bond Interest 8,108,726 49,843 3,281 62,399 965,777 1,233,495 651,554

Total Direct Costs 53,067,122 287,590 33,506 239,616 824,081 2,949,571 6,268,721 3,598,561 3,919,748

DISTRIBUTIONS/ALLOCATIONS:
Plant Management Space 0
Admin O/H Internal (B) 0 16,950 2,588 10,869 23,290 63,013 152,809 83,068 77,116

Admin O/H External (B) 0 7,425 1,133 4,761 10,201 27,601 66,933 36,385 33,778

Grounds (D) 0 1,772 1,666 3,439 14,937 3,654 10,908 20,902 76,729

Tunnels (E) 0 1,163 3,144 . 3,845

Common Space (Conf Rms) (C) 0 475 (25,478) 2,794 6,779 3,420
CC Electrical Loop (G) 0 10,982 17,154 63,790 78,041
Alpha Sensory System (F) 0 229 3,878 1,768 72,776 48,537 106,484 28,745

Total Allocations 0 26,376 5,387 34,404 43,035 236,772 285,966 246,839 301,674

TOTAL COSTS 53,067,122 313,966 38,893 274,020 867,116 3,186,343 6,554,687 3,845,400 4,221,422

SQUARE FOOTAGES (Useable BBS FY06)
Office 2,452,290 5,933 2,680 50,374 140,541 340,782 185,326 29,899
Production 52,953 31,483 21,470
Storage 34,210 5,864 725 1,260
Ceremonial 37,120 19,913
Services for Blind 2,821 902 66
In lieu of Rent - Office 304,841 110,570
In lieu of Rent - Storage 15,853 10,168

Total Square Feet 2,900,088 37,416 5,864 24,150 52,001 140,541 340,782 185,326 171,876

REVENUE - APPROPRIATIONS
Approp. - Ceremonial 1,851,764 577,477
Approp. - Services for Blind 39,274 13,241 1,914
Approp. - In Lieu of Rent 5,996,962 3,272,621

Total Appropriations 7,888,000 0 0 0 13,241 0 0 0 3,852,012

REVENUE - OTHER
Specialized Electric 628,929 21,296 73,678
Intrafund Revenue 444,214 20,579 41,048 229,425 124,266 28,896
Misc. Revenue 51,856 30,625 3,600

Total Other Revenue 1,124,999 51,204 41,048 229,425 145,562 0 73,678 0 32,496

REVENUE - RENT
Storage Rate 7.00 6.50 6.50
Storage Rent Revenue 177,866 4,979 2,628

Office Rate 7.65 9.50 14.68 28.69 33.63 21.50 29.00
Office Rent Revenue 42,885,447 25,501 588,712 2,526,278 7,112,344 3,984,509 825,720

Production Rate 7.65 9.50
Production Revenue 276,325 276,325

Total Rent Revenue 43,339,637 301,826 0 0 593,691 2,526,278 7,112,344 3,984,509 828,348

TOTAL RECOVERIES/REVENUE 52,352,636 353,030 41,048 229,425 752,494 2,526,278 7,186,022 3,984,509 4,712,856

INC (DEC) IN RETAINED EARNINGS ('714,486) 39,064 2,155 (44,595) (114,622) (660,065) 631,335 139,109 491,434

FY06 Breakeven Office/Service Rate 7.02 13.97 22.67 19.02 20.75 25.68
FY06 Actual Office/Lab Rate 7.65 7.00 9.50 14.68 28.69 33.63 21.50 29.00

FY05 Actual Office/Service Rate 7.65 7.90 9.50 14.68 21.50 29.60
FY04 Actual Office/Service Rate 7.65 7.90 9.50 14.68 21.50 29.60

FY06 Lease & Appropriation Revenue 51,227,637 301,826 606,932 2,526,278 7,112,344 3,984,509 4,680,360
FY05 Lease & Appropriation Revenue 38,866,728 299,449 608,158 3,961,483 4,690,902
FY04 Lease & Appropriation Revenue 37,174,470 228,318 662,110 2,497,935 4,685,468

Alpha System Points 48,776 16 333 150 6,224 4,149 9,108 2,459

DISTRIBUTION METHODS:
A, By Total Sq. Ft. 1.0000 0.0130 0.0020 0.0083 0.0179 0.0485 0.1175 0.0639 0.0593
B, By Sq. Ft. w/o Ely 1.0000 0.0131 0.0020 0.0084 0.0180 0.0487 0.1181 0.0642 0.0596
C, By Sq. Ft. Capitol Complex 1.0000 0.0094 0.0205 0.0554 0.1344 0.0678
D, By Grounds 1.0000 0.0033 0.0031 0.0064 0.0278 0.0068 0.0203 0.0389 0.1428
E, By Tunnel Connections 1.0000 0.0340 0.0919 0.1124
F, Sy Alpha System Points 1.0000 0.0004 0.0068 0.0031 0.1276 0.0851 0.1867 0.0504
G, By the Electric/Chiller Loop (excl Admin) 1.0000 0.0131 0.0761 0.0931

H, By Packer 1.0000 0.0131 0.0020 0.0084 0.0180 0.0487 0.1181 0.0642 0.0596
I, M&L wlo Ely, seA, RSS, Ag/Heallh, Grove #2 (Did not use)

TOTAL RECOVERIES/REVENUE 52,352,636 353,030 41,048 229,425 752,494 2,526,278 7,186,022 3,984,509 4,712,856
TOTAL COSTS 53,067,122 313,966 38,893 274,020 867,116 3,186,343 6,554,687 3,845,400 4,221,422
INC (DEC) IN RETAINED EARNINGS (714,486) 39,064 2,155 (44,595) (114,622) (660,065) 631,335 139,109 491,434

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING 12,456,387 307,769 74,111 200,887 770,341 (62,307) (58,566) 279,314 900,645
Prior Period Adjustments (10,019) (10,019)

RETAINED EARNINGS, ENDING 11,731,882 346,833 76,266 156,292 645,700 (722,372) 572,769 418,423 1,392,079

Note: Revenue for Andersen ($219,812) & Freeman ($161,513) Buildings include $381,325 for Building Replacement Funds.

FY06 Actuals.xls 5/3/2007 9:2'5 AM
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Centennial Ely Ford Freeman Governor's Health Judicial Minn History Retirement
Residence Center Services

DIRECT COSTS:
Salaries & Benefits 828,599 50,018 6,415 285,142 127,369 144,626 671,064 1,131,541 406,470
Maintenance & Leasehold 373,135 1,936 1,915 7,609 47,937 526,663
Repairs & Maintenance 170,838 10,164 5,060 34,003 21,448 218,961 83,109 173,739 32,979
Insurance 42,103 1,258 401 27,506 3,221 6,446 56,638 34,287 13,444

Profrrech, Computer Services 4,963 3,978 5,827 370 1,793 3,598 7,545 4,835
Purchased Services 54,770 4,862 3,053 9,063 1,267 5,324 68,179 2,624
Communications 5,356 2,015 180 4,777 679 213 8,172 5,472 2,400
Utilities - Electric (01) 571,220 16,327 1,810 154,415 20,533 208,867 209,808 685,259 218,889
Utilities -Water & Sewage (02) 17,889 1,102 7,175 4,251 16,426 22,740 54,845 15,890
Utilities - District Heat (03) 115,482 198,672 60,015 148,557
Utilities - District Cooling (07) 43,786 35,825 27,864
Utilities - Gas for Heating (04) 21,825 591,963
Utilities - Steam (06) 346,810
Utilities - Other 2,862 23,640 5,748 372 75 2,000 11,255 10,970
Supplies 142,755 4,676 704 61,333 43,407 13,003 61,427 138,861 42,243
Other Operating 7,919 1,224 1,515 7,531 13,240 2,275 7,474 7,965 3,075
Statewide Indirect Costs 30,652 1,996 36,280 2,355 23,189 40,910 14,249
Intrafund Expenses 1,591 366,211 194 108 215 2,709 86
Equipment Depreciation 1,019 1,075 1,833 687 3,321 1,461
Building Improvement Depreciation 4,947 5,854 3,744 3,062
Admin & Trustee Fees 21,877
Debt Service 3,535,169
Building Depreciation 773,309 99,318 83,810 71,101 836,776 466,835
Bond Interest 36,173 39,992 24,279 1,221,762 1,655,252

Total Direct Costs 3,229,366 218,535 21,978 4,797,471 401,570 1,056,248 3,353,543 5,609,663 918,172

DISTRIBUTIONS/ALLOCATIONS:
Plant Management Space
Admin O/H Internal (B) 99,889 1,530 118,133 7,763 75,564 133,271 46,321
Admin O/H External (B) 43,753 4,227 51,744 3,400 33,098 58,375 20,290
Grounds (D) 15,206 11,928 13,540 3,331 20,472 31,218 17,302
Tunnels (E) 4,981 5,894 3,770
Common Space (Conf Rms) (C) 4,428 5,240 3,354 5,911
CC Electrical Loop (G) 101,092 119,701 76,532
Alpha Sensory System (F) 7,871 913 2,110 54,981 114 21,388 105,514 19,221

Total Allocations 277,220 6,670 2,110 367,621 24,817 3,331 234,178 334,289 103,134
TOTAL COSTS 3,506,586 225,205 24,088 5,165,092 426,387 1,059,579 3,587,721 5,943,952 1,021,306

SQUARE FOOTAGES (Useable BBS FY06)
Office 211,579 14,627 263,577 168,571 297,301 103,413
Production
Storage 10,202
Ceremonial 17,207
Services for Blind 957
In lieu of Rent - Office
In lieu of Rent - Storage

Total Square Feet 222,738 14,627 0 263,577 17,207 0 168,571. 297,301 103,413

REVENUE - APPROPRIATIONS
Approp. - Ceremonial 395,761
Approp. - Services for Blind, 12,920
Approp. - In Lieu of Rent

Total Appropriations 12,920 0 0 0 395,761 0 0 0 0

REVENUE - OTHER
Specialized Electric 283,941
Intrafund Revenue
Misc. Revenue 5,500

Total Other Revenue 289,441 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

REVENUE - RENT
Storage Rate 6.50 6.50
Storage Rent Revenue 64,721 4,675

Office Rate 13.50 14.75 35.08 23.00 18.50 22.50 18.25 10.00
Office Rent Revenue 2,557,406 215,748 5,633,377 982,154 3,806,978 5,425,743 1,034,130

Production Rate
Production Revenue

Total Rent Revenue 2,622,126 215,748 0 5,633,377 0 986,830 3,806,978 5,425,743 1,034,130

TOTAL RECOVERIES/REVENUE 2,924,487 215,748 0 5,633,377 395,761 986,830 3,806,978 5,425,743 1,034,130

INC (DEC) IN RETAINED EARNINGS (582,099) (9,457) (24,088) 468,285 (30,626) (72,"749) 219,257 (518,209) 12,824

FY06 Breakeven Office/Service Rate 14.83 15.40 19.60 24.78 21.28 19.99 9.88
FY06 Actual Office/Lab Rate 13.50 14.75 35.08 23.00 18.50 22.50 18.25 10.00

FY05 Actual Office/Service Rate 13.20 13.45 26.75 18.50 21.65 18.60 10.35
FY04 Actual Office/Service Rate 13.20 13.45 26.75 18.50 21.65 18.60 10.35

FY06 Lease & Appropriation Revenue 2,635,046 215,748 5,633,377 395,761 986,830 3,806,978 5,425,743 1,034,130
FY05 Lease & Appropriation Revenue 2,766,128 196,733 409,355 2,287,269 3,488,642 5,501,513 1,070,335
FY04 Lease & Appropriation Revenue 2,728,166 196,733 (117,599) 409,355 2,287,269 3,479,653 5,501,513 1,070,335

Alpha System Points 675 78 179 4,704 11 1,831 9,025 1,643

DISTRIBUTION METHODS:
A, By Total Sq. Ft. 0.0768 0.0050 0.0909 0.0059 0.0581 0.1025 0.0357
B, By Sq. Ft. w/o Ely 0.0772 0.0913 0.0060 0.0584 0.1030 0.0358
C, By Sq. Ft. Capitol Complex 0.0878 0.1039 0.0665 0.1172
D, By Grounds 0.0283 0.0222 0.0252 0.0062 0.0381 0.0581 0.0322
E, By Tunnel Connections 0.1456 0.1723 0.1102
F, By Alpha System Points 0.0138 0.0016 0.0037 0.0964 0.0002 0.0375 0.1850 0.0337
G, By the Electric/Chiller Loop (excl Admin) 0.1206 0.1428 0.0913

H, By Packer 0.0772 0.0913 0.0060 0.0584 0.1030 0.0358
I, M&L wlo Ely, BGA, RSB, Ag/Health, Grove #2 (Did not l

TOTAL RECOVERIES/REVENUE 2,924,487 215,748 0 5,633,377 395,761 986,830 3,806,978 5,425,743 1,034,130
TOTAL COSTS 3,506,586 225,205 24,088 5,165,092 426,387 1,059,579 3,587,721 5,943,952 1,021,306
INC (DEC) IN RETAINED EARNINGS (582,099) (9,457) (24,088) 468,285 (30,626) (72,749) 219,257 (518,209) 12,824

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING 765,507 (2,351) (594,648) (49,146) 324,146 470,875 103,693 1,865,945 473,961
Prior Period Adjustments

RETAINED EARNINGS, ENDING 183,408 ('11,808) (618,736) 419,139 293,520 398,126 322,950 1,347,736 486,785
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Stassen State Office Transportation Vets Service 168 Aurora Vacated Bldgs Admin Ovhd Admin Ovhd Automation
External Internal System

DIRECT COSTS:
Salaries & Benefits 797,765 830,828 989,322 204,785 689 69 556,417 684,211 219,046

Maintenance & Leasehold 16,981 105,901 207,228 282,994 257,351

Repairs & Maintenance 59,333 (174) 60,781 16,293 35 13,402

Insurance 63,241 42,858 57,343 13,255 129 283 265

ProflTech, Computer Services 42,167 5,572 6,029 1,485
Purchased Services 13,144 3,547 5,785 2,356 12,870 316

Communications 8,593 6,563 6,729 1,985 14,559 18,493 13,328

Utilities - Electric (01) 405,090 194,781 404,743 64,985 573
Utilities -Water & Sewage (02) 17,154 10,992 27,242 4,409
Utilities - District Heat (03) 125,490 69,960 159,628 30,382
Utilities - District Cooling (07) 51,747 31,844 55,728 11,942
Utilities - Gas for Heating (04) 251
Utilities - Steam (06)
Utilities - Other 21,448 2,569 6,638 647
Supplies 98,791 89,251 114,957 23,416 190,445 36,530

Other Operating 18,343 7,827 11,557 14,207 392 6 8,971 39
Statewide Indirect Costs 47,415 26,901 35,801 7,503
Intrafund Expenses 1,333 108 388,900 25,470
Equipment Depreciation 2,989 797 1,062 222 3,273
Building Improvement Depreciation 7,652 4,340 5,781 1,209
Admin & Trustee Fees
Debt Service
Building Depreciation 917,640 705,553 1,298,422 92,335 2,464
Bond Interest 1,912,149 81,057 1,861 8,677 2,135

Total Direct Costs 4,627,134 2,222,300 3,456,636 783,194 2,033 76 570,976 1,307,481 570,347

DISTRIBUTIONS/ALLOCATIONS:
Plant Management Space
Admin O/H Internal (B) 154,491 87,597 116,709 24,455 (76) (1,295,350)
Admin O/H External (B) 67,670 38,369 51,121 10,712 (570,976)
Grounds (D) 19,290 16,925 27,296 17,785
Tunnels (E) 4,372 5,823 1,218
Common Space (Conf Rms) (C) 6,854 (333) 5,175 (18,1319)
CC Electrical Loop (G) 156,416 88,770 118,192 24,728
Alpha Sensory System (F) 57,320 6,901 26,578 5,019 (570,347)

Total Allocations 462,041 242,601 350,894 65,298 0 (76) (570,976) (1,295,350) (570,347)

TOTAL COSTS 5,089,175 2,464,901 3,807,530 848,492 2,033 0 0 12,131 0

SQUARE FOOTAGES (Useable BBS FY06)
Office 336,038 7,020 257,849 36,780
Production
Storage 7,977 2,246 5,936
Ceremonial
Services for Blind 548 184 164
In lieu of Rent - Office 185,983 8,288
In lieu of Rent - Storage 2,431 3,254

Total Square Feet 344,563 195,434 260,279 54,422 0 0 0 0 0

REVENUE - APPROPRIATIONS
Approp. - Ceremonial
Approp. - Services for Blind 5,781 2,843 2,575
Approp. - In Lieu of Rent 2,573,068 151,273

Total Appropriations 5,781 2,573,068 2,843 153,848 0 0 0 0 0

REVENUE - OTHER
Specialized Electric 76,172 120,001 10,885
Intrafund Revenue
Misc. Revenue 12,131

Total Other Revenue 76,172 0 120,001 10,885 0 0 0 12,131 0

REVENUE - RENT
Storage Rate 6.50 6.50 6.50 6.50
Storage Rent Revenue 51,821 14,599 34,444

Office Rate 10.55 13.75 15.45 15.70
Office Rent Revenue 3,545,231 92,304 3,983,767 545,544

Production Rate
Production Revenue

Total Rent Revenue 3,597,052 92,304 3,998,366 579,987 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL RECOVERIES/REVENUE 3,679,005 2,665,372 4,121,210 744,720 0 0 0 12,131 0

INC (DEC) IN RETAINED EARNINGS ('1,410,170) 200,471 313,680 (103,'772) (2,033) 0 0 0 0

FY06 Breakeven Office/Service Rate 14.74 12.69 14.23 17.29
FY06 Actual Office/Lab Rate 10.55 13.75 15.45 15.70

FY05 Actual Office/Service Rate 15.55 14.65 15.45 16.70
FY04 Actual Office/Service Rate 15.55 14.65 15.45 16.70

FY06 Lease & Appropriation Revenue 3,602,833 2,665,372 4,001,209 733,835
FY05 Lease & Appropriation Revenue 5,285,763 2,822,997 4,001,209 797,480
FY04 Lease & Appropriation Revenue 5,285,763 2,822,997 4,001,209 755,933

Alpha System Points 4,902 588 2,271 430

DISTRIBUTION METHODS:
A, By Total Sq. Ft. 0.1188 0.0674 0.0897 0.0188
B, By Sq. Ft. w/o Ely 0.1194 0.0677 0.0902 0.0189
C, By Sq. Ft. Capitol Complex 0.1359 0.0771 0.1026 0.0215
D, By Grounds 0.0359 0.0315 0.0508 0.0331
E, By Tunnel Connections 0.1278 0.1702 0.0356
F, By Alpha System Points 0.1005 0.0121 0.0466 0.0088
G, By the Electric/Chiller Loop (excl Admin) 0.1866 0.1059 0.1410 0.0295
H, By Packer 0.1194 0.0677 0.0902 0.0189
I, M&L WiD Ely, SCA, RSS, Ag/Health, Grove #2 (Did not l

TOTAL RECOVERIES/REVENUE 3,679,005 2,665,372 4,121,210 744,720 0 0 0 12,131 0
TOTAL COSTS 5,089,175 2,464,901 3,807,530 848,492 2,033 0 0 12,131 0
INC (DEC) IN RETAINED EARNINGS (1,410,170) 200,471 313,680 (103,772) (2,033) 0 0 0 0

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING 3,516,632 1,353,064 1,273,195 658,930 (21,863) 0 0 0 0
Prior Period Adjustments

RETAINED EARNINGS, ENDING 2,106,462 1,553,535 1,586,875 555J~8 .. (23,896) 0 0 0 0

FY06 Actuals.xls 5/3/2007 9:25 AM



• State of Minnesoalant Management •Fiscal Year 06 - Lease Actual
May 2,2007

Grounds Ovhd Ceremonial CC Electric/Chiller Tunnels
Grounds Loop

DIRECT COSTS:
Salaries & Benefits 267,846 135,022 126,260
Maintenance & Leasehold 58,463 66,411
Repairs & Maintenance 8,591 3,024 4,407
Insurance 148,301 1,686
ProflTech, Computer Services 1,715
Purchased Services 2,945 21,897 2,619
Communications 2,623 35 212
Utilities - Electric (01) 159 272 7,947
Utilities -Water & Sewage (02) 16,648 (3,465)
Utilities - District Heat (03)
Utilities - District Cooling (07)
Utilities - Gas for Heating (04)
Utilities - Steam (06)
Utilities - Other 6,263 18,564
Supplies 54,412 40,683 19,480
Other Operating 10,667 11,298 108,249
Statewide Indirect Costs
Intrafund Expenses 28,856
Equipment Depreciation 11,201
Building Improvement Depreciation
Admin & Trustee Fees
Debt Service
Building Depreciation 37,616 388,777 '30,282
Bond Interest 155,112 3,928

Total Direct Costs 537,317 331,220 896,258 34,210

DISTRIBUTIONS/ALLOCATIONS:
Plant Management Space
Admin O/H Internal (B)
Admin O/H External (B)
Grounds (D) (537,317) 206,921 2,096
Tunnels (E) (34,210)
Common Space (Conf Rms) (C)
CC Electrical Loop (G) (855,398)
Alpha Sensory System (F)

Total Allocations (537,317) 206,921 (/353,302) (34,210)
TOTAL COSTS 0 538,141 42,956 0

SQUARE FOOTAGES (Useable BBS FY06)
Office
Production
Storage
Ceremonial
Services for Blind
In lieu of Rent - Office
In lieu of Rent - Storage

Total Square Feet 0 0 0 0

REVENUE - APPROPRIATIONS
Approp. - Ceremonial 878,526
Approp. - Services for Blind
Approp. - In Lieu of Rent

Total Appropriations 0 878,526 0 0

REVENUE - OTHER
Specialized Electric 42,956
Intrafund Revenue
Misc. Revenue

Total Other Revenue 0 0 42,956 0

REVENUE - RENT
Storage Rate
Storage Rent Revenue

Office Rate
Office Rent Revenue

Production Rate
Production Revenue

Total Rent Revenue 0 0 0 0

TOTAL RECOVERIES/REVENUE 0 878,526 42,956 0

INC (DEC) IN RETAINED EARNINGS 0 340,385 0 0

FY06 Breakeven Office/Service Rate
FY06 Actual Office/Lab Rate

FY05 Actual Office/Service Rate

FY04 Actual Office/Service Rate

FY06 Lease & Appropriation Revenue 878,526
FY05 Lease & Appropriation Revenue 679,312
FY04 Lease & Appropriation Revenue 679,312

Alpha System Points

DISTRIBUTION METHODS:
A, By Total Sq. Ft.
B, By Sq. Ft. w/o Ely
C, By Sq. Ft. Capitol Complex
D, By Grounds 0.3851 0.0039
E, By Tunnel Connections
F, By Alpha System Points
G, By the Electric/Chiller Loop (excl Admin)

H, By Packer
I, M&L w/o Ely, SCA, RSS, Ag/Health, Grove #2 (Old not l

TOTAL RECOVERIES/REVENUE 0 878,526 42,956 0
TOTAL COSTS 0 538,141 42,956 0
INC (DEC) IN RETAINED EARNINGS 0 340,385 0 0

RETAINED EARNINGS, BEGINNING 0 (93,747) 0 0
Prior Period Adjustments

RETAINED EARNINGS, ENDING 0 246,638 0 0

FY06 Actuals.xls 5/3/200710:17 AM



DEPARTMENT

Statewide Cost Atlocatlon
Fiscal Year

Section II-Billed Services

ADMINISTRATION-RISK MANAGEMENT DIVISION

Risk Management Division has four primary areas of responsibility for state agencies, and
political subdivisions. The services include:

o Manage the Risk Management which operates as the state's internal insurance
company

o Purchase commercial insurance to meet customer needs, placement Risk
Management Fund may not be appropriate

o Provide and insurance management consulting and training services

o Provide ongoing loss control services

primary types of insurance provided by the Division's Risk Management Fund include:
.. Automobile Liability Insurance on owned or leased vehicles

.. Collision Comprehensive Insurance on vehicles for those customers who select
coverage

.. Risk" Property and Business Interruption Insurance for customers

.. Boiler and Machinery, Crime, and other specific coverage designed to meet our
cust needs

ofinsurance requ 'proved and maintained, pursuant to the
award, are allowable."

OMB 'irc'ul"ilr A-87 Attachment B

"Cost ofother insurance in connection with the general conduct of
activities are allowable subject to the following linlitations... "

Premiums charged for the vehicle and general lines are based actuarial projection,
utilizati()n, paid loss development and expenses to administer the program. This includes loss
adjusting, claims related expenses and special assessments. Property rates are on total
insurable values based on a deductible levels profile and property reinsurance cost.





RECONCILIATION OF RETAINED EARNINGS
RE·SALANCE TO OMS A·S? GUIDELINES
FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006

(All Figures in OOO's)

RlE Balance July 1,2005 (End balance per Prior Year A-87 Ree)
Adjustment to Retained Earnings Balance
Adjusted Retained Earnings Balance

A-87 Revenues (Actual and Imputed)
From Attachment A
Other Revenues

Total Revenues

Expenditures (Actual Cash)
Per State's Financial Report
Operating Expense

Less A-87 Unallowable costs:
Capital Outlay
Projected Cost Increases/Replacement Reserve
Unallowable excess RE baiance Refund
Bad Debt

Other- (e.g. Gain on disposal of Assets)

Add: A-87 Allowable costs
Indirect Costs From SWCAP (if not allocated in SWCAP)
Depreciation or Use Allowance (if not in actual cost above)
Other

Total OMB A-87 Allowable Expenditures

Adjustments:
Imputed Interest Earnings on Monthly Average Cash Balances
At State Treasury Avg. Rate of Return

Other-

Transfer out Bond Interest & Building Depreciation costs

-Total Adjustments

Net Increase to Retained Earnings Balance

RISK

MANAGEMENT

FD410

5,987
Q

5,987

10,508
771

11,279

8,967
0

0
0

0

1,361

0
0
0

10,328

o
o
o

o

A-87 R E. BALANCE June 30, 2006

Allowable Reserve (check formula for PY values)

A)

B)

Excess Balance (A)-(B) 5,218
(If less than zero, the amount on (A) is the beginning A-87 RE.
Balance for the next year's reconciliation. If there is an excess
balance, then the federal share should be returned to the federal

govt, then the amount on B) will be the beginning balance
for the next year).

PART II A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE

A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JULY 1, 2005 o

TRANSFERS Per CAFR (per Accounting Records)
Plus: Transfers In (contributed capital)
Less: Transfers Out(Payback of Contrib Capital, Other Users of Fund R.

Net Transfers

FY 99 Federal Excess Retained Earnings payment that was overpaid
FY 99 A-87 Excess Retained Earnings SeHiement State Sources
FY 00 Federal payback
FY 00 A-87 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement State Sources

-Total State portion of Excess Retained Earning

o
o

o

A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JUNE 30, 2006

PART III A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE

A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JULY 1,2005

ADJUSTMENTS
Less: A-87 Unallowable Costs
Plus: A-87 Allowable Costs

FY 98 PPD Adjustment
Accumulated Prior Year Imputed Interest Adjustments
Current Year Imputed Interest Adjustment

Total Adjustments

A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2004

C)

D)

o
o
o

(322)
o

(322)

(A)

o

PART IV RECONCILIATION OF A-87 R.E. CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL
AND ADJ BAL TO CAFR

Prior period adjustments to Retained earnings balance

RECONCILIATION OF A-87 CONTR. CAPITAL AND ADJUST
BALANCES TO CAFR (A)+(C)+(D)

Check Figure

(B)





STATE OF MINNESOTA 08/29/06
RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 410 Unaudited
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
JUNE 30, 2006

FY06 FY05
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash 16,354,700.32 15,824,570.51
Accounts Receivable 26,087.00 17,966.81
Prepaid Expenses 800.00 0.00
Prepaid Reinsurance 0.00 0.00
Prepaid Billback Insurance 109,801.10 237,935.45
Reinsurance Recoverable 200,000.00 200,000,00
Due From Others - Nonoperating (Note 3) 17,517.37 0.00
Total Current Assets 16,708,905.79 16,280,472.77

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Capital Assets (Note 4) 14,180.72 14,180.72
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (13,002.00) (8,274.00)
Due From Others - Nonoperating (Note 3) 17,918.57 0.00

Total Noncurrent Assets 19,097.29 5,906.72

TOTAL ASSETS 16,728,003.08 16,286,379.49

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 74,713.66 56,898.38
Salaries Payable 42,440.68 35,768.00
Claims Payable 4,938,151.02 5,405,209.00
Claims Payable - IBNR (Note 1) 4,728,727.00 4,668,362.00
Due to Other Funds (Note 6) 0.00 80,995.04
Due to Other Funds - Nonoperating (Note 6) 49,002.04 0.00
Dividend Payable 0.00 0.00
Unearned Premium - Self Insurance 55,154.00 47,716.00
Uneamed Premium ~ Billback 144,631.00 266,997.00
Compensated Absences Payable (Note 5) 6,148.45 7,513.01

Total Current Liabilities 10,038,967.85 10,569,458.43

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Due to Other Funds - Nonoperating (Note 6) 1,574.35 0.00
Compensated Absences Payable (Note 5) 71,402.51 52,503.71
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 72,976.86 52,503.71

TOTAL LIABILITIES 10,111,944.71 10,621,962.14

NET ASSETS (Note 7)
Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt 1,178.72 5,906.72
Unrestricted Net Assets 6,614,879.65 5,658,510.63

TOTAL NET ASSETS 6,616,058.37 5,664,417.35



STATE OF MINNESOTA 08/29/06
RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 410 Unaudited
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES & CHANGES IN NET ASSETS
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 3D, 2006

FY06 FY06 FY05 FY05
aTD YTD aTO YTD

OPERATING REVENUES
Insurance Premiums - Self Insurance 2,368,398.00 9,243,734.00 2,453,404.00 9,553,839.00
Insurance Premiums - Worker's Compensation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Insurance Premiums - Billback 262,368.00 1,149,247.00 297,525.00 1,127,097.00
Non-Insured Tort Claims 28,782.00 113,488.00 22,258.00 30,157.00
Consulting Services 0.00 1,750.00 0.00 1,838.00

Total Operating Revenues 2,659,548.00 .10,508,219.00 2.773,187.00 10,712,931.00

OPERATING EXPENSES (Note 1)
Claims - Self Insurance 9,819.22 3,583;167.41 1,744,264.51 4,754,608.41
Claims - IBNR 295.00 60,365.00 15,227.00 271,643.00
Salaries & Benefits 231,265.61 853,821.91 212,518.64 727,996.15
Rent 8,978.93 35,458.80 8,236.10 33,084.40
Advertising 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,449.88
Repairs 2,612.69 2,612.69 133.76 133.76
Insurance 0.00 1,134.00 104.25 366.00
Insurance Premium - Billback 262,368.00 1,149,247.00 297,525.00 1,127,097.00
Insurance Premium - Self Insurance 752,933.69 2,845,773.94 629,114.00 2,605,036.00
Printing 839.10 4,655.96 0.00 5,146.08
Professional Services - Adjuster 69,996.50 228,642.99 31,596.73 193,539.87
Professional Services - Broker 0.00 0.00 18,000.00 18,000.00
Professional Services - Legal and Other 5,249.29 . 5,249.29 8,550.00 51,262.22
Computer Services 1,654.43 66,737.12 2,897.00 5,577.49
Communications 20,770.21 38,136.01 12,158.63 48,464.45
Travel 2,396.39 8,329.35 900.50 4,413.63
Other Operating Costs 329.49 11,963.70 275.95 4,080.54
Memberships & Employee Development 79.00 1,476.00 0.00 2,880.00
Supplies 8,878.55 24,748.86 12,251.56 25,116.13
Depreciation 1,182.00 4,728.00 1,182.00 4,728.00
Indirect Costs 9,956.75 39,827.00 11,519.00 46,076.00

Total Operating Expenses 1,389,604.85 8,966,075.03 3,006,454.63 9,930,699.01

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 1,269,943.15 1,542,143.97 (233,267.63) 782,231.99

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Interest Earnings 210,042.82 721,887.04 124,997.52 352,683.83
Policyholder Dividend Expense 0.00 (1,361,289.00) 0.00 (1,729,214.99)
Crisis Mgmt Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Nonoperating Revenues (Note 3) (1.00) 48,899.01 0.00 0.00
Total Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) 210,041.82 (590,502.95) 124,997.52 (1,376,531.16)

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 1,479,984.97 951,641.02 (108,270.11) (594,299.17)

NET ASSETS, BEGINNING 5,136,073.40 5,664,417.35 5,772,687.46 6,258,716.52
Adjustment to Net Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

NET ASSETS, ENDING 6,616,058.37 6,616,058.37 5,664,417.35 5,664,417.35



STATE OF MINNESOTA
RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 410
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 3D, 2006

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Receipts from Customers
Receipts from Other Revenue
Payments to Employees
Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services
Payments for Insurance Claims

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NONCAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Policyholder Dividend Payments
Nonoperating Revenues

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Noncapital Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of fixed assets
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets
Payments of interest
Capital Contributions

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Capital and Related Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Investment earnings
Securities lending collateral'

Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Investing Activities

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Ending

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Operating income

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income (Loss) to Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Depreciation expense
(Increase) decrease in reinsurance recovery
(Increase) decrease in a=unts receivable
(Increase) decrease in due from other'fund
(Ine<rease) decrease in prepaid expenses
(Increase) decrease in other current assets
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable
Increase (decrease) in.salaries payable
Increase (decrease) in due to other fund
Increase (decrease) in due to others
Increase (decrease) in sales tax payable
Increase (decrease) in compensated absences
Increase (decrease) in deferred revenue
Increase (decrease) in claims payable
Increase (decrease) in current liabilities

Total Adjustments
Net Cash Provided by (Used for) Operating Activities

Noncash Investing, Capital and Financing Activities:
None

08/29/06
Unaudited

10,304,175.77
0.00

(829,614.99)
(4,446,177.43)
(3,922,891.04)
1,105,492.31

(1,361,289.00)
64,039.46

(1,297,249.54)

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

721,887.04
0.00

721,887.04

530,129.81
15,824,570.51
16,354,700.32

1,542,143.97

4,728.00
0.00

(8,120.19)
0.00

127,334.35
0.00

17,815.28
6,672.68

(80,995.04)
0,00
0.00

17,534.24
(114,928.00)
(406,692.98)

0.00
(436,651.66)

1,105,492.31



STATE OF MINNESOTA 08129/06
RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 410 Unaudtted
BUDGET TO ACTUAL COMPARISON
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL ACTUAL VARIANCE VARIANCE
QTO ¥TD QTD YTD QTD ¥TO

OPERATING REVENUE
Insurance Premiums - Self Insurance 2,165,110,00 8,660,440.00 2,368,398.00 9,243,734.00 203,288.00 583,294.00
Insurance Premiums - Worker's Compensation 0.00 0,00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00
Insurance Premiums - Billback 290,000.00 1,160,000.00 262,368.00 1,149,247.00 (27,632.00) (10,753.00)
Non-Insured Tort Claims 31,625.00 126,500.00 28,782.00 113,488.00 (2,843.00) (13,012.00)
Consulting Services 500.00 2,000.00 0.00 1,750.00 (500.00) (250.00)

Total Operating Revenue 2,487,235.00 9,948,940.00 2,659,548.00 10,508,219.00 172,313.00 559,279.00

OPERATING EXPENSES

Claims - Self Insurance 1,183,710.25 4,734,841.00 9,819.22 3,583,167.41 1,173,891.03 1,151,673.59
Claims - Worker's Compensation 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Claims - Billback 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Claims - IBNR 0.00 0.00 295.00 60,365.00 (295.00) (60,365.00)
Salaries & Benefrts 221,092.50 884,370.00 231,265.61 853,821.91 (10,173.11) 30,548.09
Renl 8,277.00 33,108:00 8,978.fl3 35,458.80 (701.93) (2,350.80)
Advertising 750.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 3,000.00
Repairs 125.00 500.00 2,612.69 2,612.69 (2,487.69) (2,112.69)
insurance 39.50 158.00 0.00 1,134.00 39.50 (976.00)
Insurance Premium - Billback 290,000.00 1,160,000.00 262,368.00 1,149,247.00 27,632.00 10,753.00
Insurance Premium - Self Insurance 686,483.25 2,745,933.00 752,933.69 . 2,845,773.94 (66,450.44) (99,840.94)
Printing 3,050.00 12,200.00 839.10 4,655.96 2,210.90 7,544.04
Professional Services - Adjuster 70,750.00 283,000.00 69,996.50 228,642.99 753.50 54,357.01
Professional Services - Broker 8,750.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 8,750.00 35,000.00
Professional Services - Legal and Other 16,000.00 64,000.00 5,249.29 5,249.29 10,750.71 58,750.71
Computer Services 2,000.00 8,000.00 1,654.43 66,737.12 345.57 (58,737.12)
Communications 12,067.00 48,268.00 20,770.21 38,136.01 (8,703.21) 10,131.99
Travel 3,212.50 12,850.00 2,396.39 8,329.35 816.11 4,520.65
Olher Operating Costs 1,587.50 6,350.00 329.49 11,963.70 1,258.01 (5,613.70)
Memberships & Employee Development 750.00 3,000.00 79.00 1,476.00 671.00 1,524.00
Supplies 3,153.75 12,615.00 8,878.55 24,748.86 (5,724.80) (12,133.86)
Depreciation 1,182.00 4,728.00 1,182.00 4,728.00 0.00 0.00
Indirec! Costs 12,253.25 49,013.00 9,956.75 39,827.00 2,296.50 9,186.00

Total Operating Expenses 2,525,233.50 10,100,934.00 1,389,604.85 8,966,075.03 1,135,628.65 1,134,858.97

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (37,998.50) (151,994.00) 1,269,943.15 1,542,143.97 1,307,941.65 1,694,137.97

NON-DPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSES]
Interest Earnings 120,000.00 480,000.00 210,042.82 721,887.04 90,042.82 241,887.04
Policyholder Dividend Expense 0.00 (1,421,790.00) 0.00 (1 ,361 ,289.00) 0.00 60,501.00
Nonoperating Revenues 0.00 0.00 (1.00) 48,899.01 (1.00) 48,899.01
Total Non-Operating Revenue (Expenses) 120,000.00 (941,790.00) 210,041.82 (590,502.95) 90,041.82 351,287.05

NET INCOME (LOSS) 82,001.50 (1,093,784.00) 1,479,984.97 951,641.02 1,397,983.47 2,045,425.02



STATE OF MINNESOTA
RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 410
FOOTNOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
QUARTER ENDED JUNE 3D, 2006

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Risk Management Intemal Service Fund utilizes full accrual accounting pursuant to M.S. 16A.055.

The fund provides automobile liability, general liability, automobile physical damage, property, boiler and
machinery insurance on real and personal property; business interruption, and other insurance coverage
to state agencies. Insurance coverage generally coincides with the fiscal year and revenue is recognized
over the period of coverage. Coverage was first issued beginning January 1, 1987. The fund also
purchases reinsurance from reinsurance companies to protect itself from catastrophic losses and the
aggregation of losses. The fund also purchases commercial insurance at state agencies' request and bills
those agencies at cost; these revenues and expenses are referred to as "Billbacks" and are pro-rated
over the lives of the various policies; those revenues and expenses are identified separately.

Expenses are based on data received from the MAPS accounting system, and from subsidiary records.

An estimated liability has been included for claims incurred but not reported (IBNR).

This financial statement includes claims information known as of June 30, 2006 for claims incurred
prior to July 1, 2006.

2. LEGISLATION & AUTHORITY

The Risk Management Intemal Services Fund was created by Minnesota Laws 1986, Chapter 455,
Section 3.

3. DUE FROM OTHERS

In FY06. a settlement agreementwas filed by the New York Attomey and an Amended Citation issued
by the New York State Superintendent of Insurance to compensate eligible policyholder clients. The total
compensation is $53,607.36: Risk Management $48,899.01, other state agencies and political subdivisions $4,708.35.
Risk Management has received $16,576.42 to-date and will receive additional payments of $17,517.37in FY07,
$8,959.29 in FY08 and $8,959.28 in FY09 totaling $35,435.94 as outstanding from the settlement

4. CAPITAL ASSETS

08/29/06
Unaudited

Balances as of 07/01/05
Additions
Deletions
Write-ofts
Current Depreciation
Balances as of 6/30/05

5. COMPENSATED ABSENCES

Acquisition Cost

14,180.72

14,180.72

Acc Depr

(8,274.00)

(4,728.00)
(13,002.00)

State employees accrue vacation leave, sick leave, and compensatory leave at various rates within limits specified
in their collective bargaining agreements. This leave is liquidated in cash only at the time of separation from state
employment. The accumulated leave is shown as a liability.

Compensated Absences, Beginning Balance
Increases in Compensated Absences
Decreases in Compensated Absences
Compensated Absences, 'Ending Balance

Short Term

7,513.01
(1,364.56)

6,148.45

Long Term

52,503.71
18,898.80

71,402.51



G. DUE TO OTHER FUNDS

In FY03, the Department of Administration became a participant in a new Worker's Compensation plan. The previous
Worker's Comp plan for the Department of Administration, administered by Risk Management, had a surplus balance.
Funds are retumed to the appropriate divisions based on the status of outstanding claims.

In FY05, the total Due To Other Funds of $80,995.04 is the summation of the following:
$10,315.26 to health and safety committee to purchase supplies and/or memberships.
$70,679.78 to Print Comm.

In FY06, the total Due To Other Funds of $50,576.39 is the summation of the following:

• $10,315.26 to health and safety committee to purchase supplies and/or memberships.
• $37,147.78 to Comm. Media.
• $3,113.35 to other state agencies and political subdivisions as a settlement agreement, filed by New York
Attomey General & New York State Superintendent of Insurance for overcharges of brokerage fees.
This amount will be returned as received from the settlement as follows: $1,539.00 in FY07,
$787.68 in FY08 and $786.67 in FY09.

7. NET ASSETS

During FY2002, the State of Minnesota implemented new accounting standards as prescribed by the Govemmental
Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The standards include revised statement formats which resulted in the change
from retained earnings to net asset reporting. For historical cost comparison, the total net assets and the retained
earnings have been reconciled as shown below.

08/29/06
Unaudited

Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt
Unrestricted Net Assets
Total Net Assets

Schedule of Retained Earnings

Beginning Retained Earnings
Prior Period Adjustment
Quarterly Net Income (Loss)
Ending Retained Eamings

Add: Capital Contributions
Reconciliation to Total Net Assets

1st Qtr
5,664,417.35

0.00
(1,017,330.77)
4,647,086.58

0.00
4,647,086.58

1,178.72
6,614,879.65
6,616,058.37

2nd Qtr
4,647,086.58

0.00
31,310.37

4,678,396.95

0.00
4,678,396.95

3rd Qtr
4,678,396.95

0.00
457,67q.45

5,136,073.40

0.00
5,136,073.40

4th Qtr
5,136,073.40

0.00
1,479,984.97
6,616,058.37

0.00
6,616,058.37



STATE OF MINI. 1\
RISK MANAGMEN'I
MAPS FUND 410
SUMMARY OF ACTUAL AND IMPUTED REVENUES
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006

CONTACT: Phil Blue

FULL RATE(S) FULL RATE(S) BILLINGS RATES) BILLINGS UNBILLED REVENUES COLLECTED IMPUTED REVENUES
B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 3,108 3,108 3,108
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 7,668 7,668 7,668
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 0 0 0
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT [ 23,929 23,929 23,929
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 6,587 6,587 6,587
B9U MINN TECHNOLOGY 8,333 8,333 8,333
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 34,432 34,432 34,432
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 4,572,788 4,572,788 4,572,788
E37 DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 15,926 15,926 15,926
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 6,906 6,906 6,906
E50 ARTS BOARD 2,383 2,383 2,383
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 5,623 5,623 5,623
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 80,633 80,633 80,633
G02 ADMINISTRATION DEPT 1,034,261 1,034,261 1,034,261
G02-ADMN-148 Development Disabilities 153 153 153
G02-ADMN-140 STAR (Tech Related Assitance) 186 186 186
G02-ADMN-141 STAR (DHS) 0 0 0
G02-ADMN-145 DEV DIS COUNCIL-FAMILY SUPPORT 0 0 0
G02-AGNT-940 STAR (Access to Telework) 0 0 0
G02-AGNT-941 STAR (Alternative Fin Prog) 0 0 0
G02-SERV-741 LMIC MN GEOGRAPHIC DATA CLEARING 0 0 0
G06 ATTORNEY GENERAL 43,052 43,052 43,052
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 1,330 1,330 1,330
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 807 807 807
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 42,717 42,717 42,717
H55 HUMAN SERVICES DEPT 587,256 587,256 587,256
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 5,556 5,556 5,556
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 100,385 100,385 100,385
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 1,094 1,094 1,094
J33 TRIAL COURTS 737 737 737
J65 SUPREME COURT 1,160 1,160 1,160
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 9,862 9,862 9,862
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 363,440 363,440 363,440
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 525,294 525,294 525,294
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 785,911 785,911 785,911
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 29,886 29,886 29,886
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 0 0 0
T79 TRANSPORTATION DEPT 1,048,571 1,048,571 1,048,571

Other Federal Agencies 0 0 0

Total Non-Federal Agencies 1,158,245 1,158,245 1,158,245

Total 10,508,219 0 0 0 0 0 10,508,219 O. 0 10,508,219





DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

DATE: May 3, 2006

TO: Peggy Ingison, Commissioner
Department of Finance

FROM: Dana B. Badgerow
Commissioner

VOICE:

FAX:

TTY:

651.201.2566
651.297.7909
651.297.4357

SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2006 Business Plan

Your approval is requested on the attached Business Plan for Risk Management.

Reviewed by:~~r
~puty Commissione;
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Date
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Approved:
Commissioner

tf., ~ 2.00,6

Date





Assumptions for Rate Matrix
Minnesota Department of Administration
Risk Management Division
Assumptions: Changes in Expenditures
for Fiscal Year 2007 Business Plan

OPERATING REVENUE/EXPENSES
RSRC* REVENUE - Self Insurance Premiums
2595 Change = 5.3% or $482,479

The increase in premium is due to $21 OK increase in auto rates and property value increases. In addition, value
increases in both auto and property will add another $300K to the revenue base.

RSRC REVENUE - Interest Income
8000 Change = 21.9% or$158,186

Interest rates are continuing to increase. Coupled with invoicing, all done in the first quarter, there is more of the
year to accumulate interest on the increased dollars. The final result depends on actual interest rates and severity
of claims.

28 REPAIRS
Change = (50%) or ($500)
Decrease is due to historicallv low costs in this expense cateqorv.

2C PRINTING
Change = 25% or $1,000
Printing costs have been low the last few years since the RMD does most of its own printing. The increase is to
cover advertising materials that we can't print in-house.

2D BROKER SERVICES
Change = 3,650.0% or $182,500
This is a reclassification from the reinsurance expense to operating expense. We were able to save almost $100K
by QoinQ from a commission charqeto a flat fee approach for our property reinsurance proQram.

2E COMPUTER SERVICES
Change = (43.4%) or ($39,083)
This decrease is due to better management of our Harbor backup costs and Ian support charges being
reclassified to communications.

2F COMMUNICATIONS
Change = 143.9% or $29,310
The increase is due to reclassification from computer service to communications for telephone and computer
costs as well as Ian support.

2G TRAVEL
Change = 6% or $567
Slight Increase for anticipated increases in fuel costs and staff travel.

2J SUPPLIES
Change =(28.1%) or ($5,870)
This category has been decreasing for the last five years. With a full staff, we do'not anticipate the same level of
expense as last year when 2 FTE's were added within six months.

2M CLAIMS (Including IBNR) - Self Insurance
Change = 12.7% or $561,595
Increase is due to lower FY06 claim expense. In FY07, we have to assume the potential for a larqe property loss.

2M ADJUSTING SERVICES
Change = 44.7% or $93,288
A new RFP for TPA services went out in FY06 and will come into play in FY07. Services have increased for claim
service and the budqet reflects the new deal with increased costs.

2M REINSURANCE
Change = 11.0% or$3~
Casualty reinsurance, ue to a large claim, is expected to increase $150K; Property reinsurance, despite moving
$150K to Broker Services, will increase approximately $160K due to increased statewide property values.

2M OTHER OPERATING COSTS
Change = (41.8%) or ($10,921)
When the property insurance market was volatile, we researched possible avenues to obtain our reinsurance. A
group of states was going to join together to research possibilities. We budgeted for this joint effort, but the
proQram did not come to fruition;

2P STATEWIDE INDIRECTS
Change = 100.1% or $36,815
This was a hiqher allocation than budgeted for.

Full-time eqUivalents (FTEs ) for FY07 Will be 11. There IS no Increase In FTE's planned for FY07.
The assumptions for the business plan include an inflation factor of 0% for operating expenses.
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Rate Matrix

FISCAL YEAR 2007 RATE PROJECTIONS
(Estimated)

Automobile Property!
Automobile Physical General Boiler! Miscellaneous

Liability Damage Liability Crime Lines Total
Claim Expense $1,597,391 $879,408 $1,004,046 $1,276,702 $334,025 $5,091,572
MN Auto Assigned Claims Bureau Expense 7,180 7,180
Estimated Statewide/Agency Allocation 23,738 7,967 11,561 19,764 3,856 66,886
Estimated Miscellaneous Expense 117,654 47,642 69,761 97,305 22,973 355,335
Estimated Salary Expense 278,645 90,130 142,592 234,636 49,146 795,149
Reinsurance Premium 525,000 175,000 2,432,735 3,132,735
Surcharge Premium (Public Safety & Anoka County) 208,959 208,959
TOTAL BASE PREMIUM 2,758,567 1,025,146 1,402,960 4,061,142 410,000 9,657,815
2007 ESTIMATED DMDEND 358,124 621,904 980,028
TOTAL NET BASE PREMIUM $2,400,443 $1,025,146 $ 781,056 $4,061,142 $410,000 $8,677,787

ESTIMATED FY07 PREMIUM
Based on Estimated Vehicle Costs and Insurable Values

Automobile Liability
Rate per Vehicle

Number of Vehicles (FY07 Estimate)
Estimated FY07 Premium

Automobile Physical Damage
Auto Physical Damage per $100 Insurable Value

Number ofvehicles (Estimated)
Estimated Insurable Value (FY07)
Estimated FY07 premium

General Liability
Specific rates established by e»'"j)osure
Estimated FY07 premium

Property (including Boiler and Crime)
Property per $100 insurable value

Includes $.0269 reinsurance premium
FY07 estimated total insurable value
Estimated FY07 premium

Inland Marine
Specific rates established by exposure
FY07 estimated total insurable value
Estimated FY07 premium

Garagekeepers
Specific rates vary by limits ofliability
Estimated FY07 premium

$158 non-sirened; $237 sirened
($474 sirened - Public Safety; $210 non-sirened, $263 sirened­
Dakota County; $198 - MnDOT & MuSCU; $420 non-sirened &
$526 sirened - Anoka County)

14,350
$2,758,567

$0.96 $500 Deductible Option
$0.80 $1,000 Deductible Option
$1.47 $500 Deductible Option - Travel Management, :M:N State Colleges &

Universities*, and Public Safety
$1.37 $1,000 Deductible Option -:M:N State Colleges & Universities*
$1.44 $1,000 Deductible Option - Dakota County
$2.98 $1,000 Deductible Collisioni$250 Comprehensive - Anoka County
$1.47 $2,500 Deductible Option - MAC

10,396
$81,707,692
$ 1,025,146

Various
$1,402,960 Tort Limits ($300,000/$1 million)

Various

$9,070,149,826
$ 4,061,142

Various
$115,743,067
$ 375,000

Various
$30,000

All Others
Rates established by consultation with insurance broker
Estimated FY07 premium

TOTAL ESTIMATED FY07PREMIUM

Various
$5,000

$9,657,815

* Average rates for MuSCU. Actual rates charged will be based on Auto Physical Damage loss experience.
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Risk Management's Claims Payable for fiscal year 2006
Auto Liability $3,922,278
General Liability $ 656,229
Auto Physical Damage $ 127,772
Property $ 231,872
Total $4,938,151

The Outstanding claims payable does not include IBNR (Incurred But Not
Reported)

Source: Sortmaster Reports
Claim Reserve Summary by FY/Claim Type/Operations





Upper Midwest Insurance Services LLC

AprilS, 2007

Mr. Phillip E. Blue
Director
Minnesota Department of Administration
309 Administration Building
50 Sherburne Ave.
St. Paul, MN 55155

RE: Actuarial Analysis as of March 31, 2007 - Draft 3

Dear Phil:

Kevin J. Moynihan ACAS MAAA
Principal

725 Summit Avenue
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55105

651-290-2361

KevinJ.Moynihan@umis-mn.com

www.umis-mn.com

Attached is the Minnesota Department of Administration ("State'') actuarial analysis using loss
data valued as of March 31, 2007. Summarized below are the key items to note with respect to
the Results and Methqdology.

Results

1. Total Incurred But Not Reported ("IBNR'') reserves are estimated at $2.5 million through
March 31, 2007 (bottom of page 3, column 10). The combined case and IBNR reserves
total $5.7 million.

2. For the twelve month period ending March 31, 2007, paid and incurred losses for all
years increased by $2.9 million and $1.7 million respectively. The paid increase includes
almost $0.7 million from the Mankato claim. Excluding this payment, the development
for all years combined appears reasonable for a twelve month period and compares
favorably with ultimate losses for the more recent policy years.

3. For policy periods prior to July 1, 2002, estimated IBNR is zero. Actuarial methodologies
measure the aggregate movement for a large number of claims and there are only three
open claims prior to July 1, 2002. Under this scenario, the case reserves represent the
most likely estimate of the required reserves. This does not suggest that there will be
no further development, only that actuarial methodologies are simply no more accurate
than the case reserves for these claims.

4. The retained incurred value for the Mankato auto claim of 5/18/05 is established at
$1.055 million. We have relied on the estimate of the excess value provided within the
control file.

5. Projected ultimate losses for the 7/1/07-08 policy year are estimated at $2.05 million for
auto liability (pp. 10-11) and $0.63 million for general liability (pp. 25-26).
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6. Note that five open claims (excluding Mankato) account for $850,000 or almost
30 percent of total case reserves. As noted below in Limitations, the impact of the
infrequent but large claims will tend to drive the overall results.

Methodology and Limitations

1. Lines of coverage include auto liability (pp. 10-24), general liability (pp. 25-39). All loss
data and loss triangle data was compiled from the various files provided by the State.
Data from the source files is reconciled to data used in the actuarial analysis (pp. 8-9).

2. The summary exhibit (p. 3) provides an overview of the entire program. Results as of
March 31, 2007 are summarized at the State's per occurrence retention and compared
to results at March 31, 2006.

3. For the primary layer of coverage, each occurrence is limited to $100,000 to mitigate the
impact of the occasional large claim. Losses in the layers excess of $100,000 are
analyzed separately. Results for each layer are summed to determine losses at the
appropriate retention. Loss projections for the 7/1/07-08 policy year are provided at
various per occurrence retention limits.

4. State-specific loss triangles limited to $100,000 per occurrence have been compiled from
the data files provided. State-specific development factors are derived from the
resulting triangles. Various averages are also reviewed as part of the analysis.

5. The analysis attempts to provide a best estimate of ultimate losses. However, the per
occurrence retention is high relative to the aggregate level of losses which can result in
significant variability. One claim at the $1,000,000 retention would account for over a
third of the entire ultimate loss estimate for a full year. As a result, the occurrence or
non-occurrence of one large claim will often determine the prospects for any given
policy year.

6. As indicated above, the analysis attempts to provide a best estimate of ultimate losses.
Particularly for small programs subject to significant variability, it may be prudent to
accrue at a higher level than the amounts indicated.

* * * * *
Phil, thanks very much for the opportunity to assist you and the Minnesota Department of
Administration. Please advise should you have any questions or comments.

Kevin J~ Moynihan ACAS MAAA
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State of Minnesota
Summary of Results

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - Limited to Retention
(Dollars in Thousands)

Combined

3/31/06 Evaluation 3/31/07 Evaluation Change (12 Months)
[18]
Open

Claims
[12]-[61

[17]
Ultimate
Losses

[11]-[5]

[15] [16]
Incurred IBNR
Losses Reserves
[9]-[4] [17]-[15]

[14]
Case.

Reserves
[15]-[13]

[13]
Paid

Losses
[7]-[3]

[12]
Open

Claims

[II]
Ultimate
Losses

[9] [10]
Incurred IBNR
Losses Reserves

[11]-[9]

[8]
Case

Reserves
[9]-[7]

[7]
Paid

Losses

[6]
Open

Claims

[4] [5]
Incurred Ultimate
Losses Losses

[11]

[3]
Paid

Losses

[2]

Retention

[1]
Fiscal
Year

.. - .... - ... . .. L-" .. - ...... . .. I.~ ~J L- J I.--J L~.1

AU Lines Combined
7/01/96-97 $ 600 1,912 1,912 1,912 - 1,912 - 1,912 - 1,912 - - - - - - -
7/01/97-98 $ 600 1,930 1,930 1,930 - 1,930 - 1,930 - 1,930 - - - - - - -

7/01/98-99 $ 750 1,089 1,106 1,089 - 1,089 - 1,089 - 1,089 - - (17) (17) 17 - -
7/01/99-00 $1,000 1,388 1,462 1,580 - 1,575 5 1,580 - 1,580 I 187 (69) 118 (118) - -

7/01/00-01 $1,000 1,930 1,998 2,097 - 2,078 19 2,097 - 2,097 3 148 (49) 99 (99) - -
7/01/01-02 $1,000 1,555 1,724 1,619 - 1,619 - 1,619 - 1,619 - 64 (169) (105) 105 - -

7/01/02-03 $1,000 1,601 2,169 2,236 - 1,769 304 2,073 163 2,236 12 168 (264) (96) 96 - -

7/01/03-04 $1,000 905 1,479 1,870 - 1,259 350 1,609 261 1,870 16 354 (224) 130 (130) - -
7/01/04-05 $1,000 1,153 3,172 3,754 - 2,309 928 3,237 517 3,754 20 1,156 (1,091) 65 (65) - -
7/01/05-06 $1,000 340 1,248 2,460 - 696 938 1,634 826 2,460 35 356 30 386 (386) - -

7/01/06-07 $1,000 - - - - 493 667 1,160 1,365 2,525 147 493 667 1,160 1,365 2,525 -

7/01/07-08 $1,200 - - - - - - - 2,680 2,680 - - - - 2,680 2,680 -

13,803 18,200 20,547 - 16,729 3,211 19,940 5,812 25,752 234 2,926 (1,186) 1,740 3,465 5,205 -
Cut Off at Eva!. Point: - - (615) - - - - (3,3 I I) (3,311) - - - - (2,696) (2,696) -

13,803 18,200 19,932 - 16,729 3,211 19,940 2,501 22,441 234 I, 2,926 * (1,186) * 1,740 * 769 * 2,509 * - *
Case & lBNR Combined: 6,129 Case & lBNR Combined: 5,712 * Represents change for the period. I

Comments Limitations:

• All loss and exposure data is accepted without independent audit or verification. • Actuarial projections involve estimates of future events. As such, there can
Any changes in the underlying data may result in changes to the indicated results. be no assurances that actual results will not differ, perhaps substantially,

• All loss data is shown Net of Recoveries. . from the estimates reflected above.
• The estimates reflected above exclude claims administration expense. • A few large claims may materially impact the estimates reflected above.

c:lslIm (03-31-07) [slIml Page 3 of39



State of Minnesota By Line of Coverage
Summary of Results

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - Limited to Retention
(Dollars in Thousands)

3/31106 Evaluation 3/31107 Evaluation Change (12 Months)
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9] [10] [11] [12] [13] [14] [15] [16] [17] [18]

Fiscal Paid Incurred Ultimate Open Paid Case Incurred IBNR Ultimate Open Paid Case Incurred IBNR Ultimate Open

Year Retention Losses Losses Losses Claims Losses Reserves Losses Reserves Losses Claims Losses Reserves Losses Reserves Losses Claims
[11] [9]-[7] [11]-[9] [7]-[3] [15]-[13] [9]-[4] [17]-[15] [11]-[5] [12]-[6]

Auto Liability po12 po12 po12
7/01196-97 $ 600 1,670 1,670 1,670 1,670 1,670 1,670
7/01197-98 $ 600 1,719 1,719 1,719 1,719 - 1,719 - 1,719
7/01/98-99 $ 750 903 903 903 903 903 903
7/01199-00 $1,000 1,286 1,360 1,478 - 1,473 5 1,478 - 1,478 1 187 (69) 118 (118)

7/01100-01 $1,000 1,403 1,452 1,422 - 1,412 10 1,422 - 1,422 I 9 (39) (30) 30

7/01101-02 $1,000 950 1,115 1,014 1,014 1,014 1,014 64 (165) (101) 101
7/01102-03 $1,000 988 1,324 1,366 - 1,034 251 1,285 81 1,366 8 46 (85) (39) 39
7/01103-04 $1,000 773 1,077 1,325 - 904 292 1,196 129 1,325 11 131 (12) 119 (119)
7/01104-05 $1,000 1,106 2,948 3,184 - , 2,208 703 2,911 273 3,184 13 1,102 (1,139) (37) 37
7/01105-06 $1,000 325 1,205 1,980 - 645 891 1,536 444 1,980 22 320 11 331 (331)
7/01106-07 $1,000 - - - 206 604 810 940 1,750 121 206 604 810 940 1,750
7/01107-08 $1,200 - - - - 2,050 2,050 2,050 2,050

11,123 14,773 16,061 - 13,188 2,756 15,944 3,917 19,861 177 2,065 (894) 1,171 2,629 3,800

General Liability po27 p.27 p.27
7/01196-97 $ 600 242 242 242 - 242 - 242 - 242
7/01197-98 $ 600 211 211 211 211 - 211 - 211
7/01/98-99 $ 750 186 203 186 -' 186 186 186 - (17) (17) 17
7/01199-00 $1,000 102 102 102 - 102 - 102 102
7/01100-01 $1,000 527 546 675 666 9 675 - 675 2 139 (10) 129 (129)
7/01101-02 $1,000 605 609 605 - 605 - 605 605 - (4) (4) 4
7/01102-03 $1,000 613 845 870 - 735 53 788 82 870 4 122 (179) (57) 57
7/01103-04 $1,000 132 402 545 355 58 413 132 545 5 223 (212) 11 (11)
7/01104-05 $1,000 47 224 570 101 225 326 244 570 7 54 48 102 (102)
7/01105-06 $1,000 15 43 480 51 47 98 382 480 13 36 19 55 (55)
7/01106-07 $1,000 - - 287 63 350 425 775 26 287 63 350 425 775
7/01/07-08 $1,200 - - - 630 630 - - 630 630

2,680 3,427 4,486 3,541 455 3,996 1,895 5,891 57 861 (292) 569 836 1,405

c:\sum (03-31-07) [sum] Page 4 of39



State of Minnesota
Summary of Results

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - Limited to Retention
(Dollars in Thousands)

Range (Combined)

[13]
Ultimate

Losses

[12]
IBNR

Reserves
[13]-[7]

High Estimate
[II]
Case

Reserves
[6]

[10]
Open

Claims

[9]
Ultimate
Losses

[9]-[7]

Expected at 3/31107 Evaluation

[7]-[5]

[6] [7] [8]
Case Incurred IBNR

Reserves Losses Reserves

[5]
Paid

Losses

[4]
Ultimate
Losses

[3]
IBNR

Reserves
[4]-[7]

Low Estimate
[2]

Case
Reserves

[6]

[I]
Fiscal
Year

.-. L-" L-" L-" .. - .. L-" "-.I .. . .I .....

AIl Lines Combined
7/01/96-97 - - 1,912 1,912 - 1,912 - 1,912 - - - 1,912
7/01/97-98 - - 1,930 1,930 - 1,930 - 1,930 - - - 1,930
7/01/98-99 - - 1,089 1,089 - 1,089 - 1,089 - - - 1,089
7/01/99-00 5 - 1,580 1,575 5 1,580 - 1,580 I 5 10 1,590
7/01/00-01 19 - 2,097 2,078 19 2,097 - 2,097 3 19 30 2,127
7/01/01-02 - - 1,619 1,619 - 1,619 - 1,619 - - 50 1,669
7/01/02-03 304 83 2,156 1,769 304 2,073 163 2,236 12 304 253 2,326
7/01/03-04 350 181 1,790 1,259 350 1,609 261 1,870 16 350 351 1,960
7/01/04-05 928 427 3,664 2,309 928 3,237 517 3,754 20 928 617 3,854
7/01/05-06 938 701 2,335. 696 938 1,634 826 2,460 35 938 976 2,610
7/01/06-07 667 1,240 2,400 493 667 1,160 1,365 2,525 147 667 1,540 2,700
7/01/07-08 - 2,530 2,530 - - - 2,680 2,680 - - 2,855 2,855

3,211 5,162 25,102 16,729 3,211 19,940 5,812 25,752 234 3,211 6,682 26,622
Cut Offat Eva!. Point: - (3,130) (3,130) - - - (3,311) (3,311) - - (3,530) (3,530)

3,211 2,032 21,972 16,729 3,211 19,940 2,501 22,441 234 3,211 3,152 23,092

Case & IBNR Combined: 5,243 Case & IBNR Combined: 5,712 Case & IBNR Combined: 6,363

Comments
• The range ofestimates provided were determined based upon a review of the various methodologies and ultimate

loss selections.
• These. estimates represent our estimate ofa reasonable range ofthe State's unpaid liabilities.
• Any accrual above(below) our estimates will provide increased(decreased) conservatism in the form ofa risk margin.
• The range for the high estimate is sometimes greater than range for the low estimate due to the high per occurrence retention.
• While the range for any given year may appear narrow, it is important to recognize that the aggregate estimate is

key and that each.and every year must be nnfavorable(favorable) in order to reach the indicated high(low) range.
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State of Minnesota Range (By Line)
Summary of Results

Losses (IncI. ALAE) - Limited to Retention
(Dollars in Thousands)

Low Estimate Expected at 3/31107 Evaluation High Estimate
-[1]-- [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9] [10] [11] [12] [13]

Fiscal Case IBNR Ultimate Paid Case Incurred IBNR Ultimate Open Case IBNR Ultimate
Year Reserves Reserves Losses Losses Reserves Losses Reserves Losses Claims Reserves Reserves Losses

[6] [4]-[7] [7]-[5] [9]-[7] [6] [13]-[7]

Auto Liability pA pA pA
7/01/96-97 1,670 1,670 1,670 1,670 - 1,670
7/01/97-98 - - 1,719 1,719 - 1,719 - 1,719 - 1,719
7/01/98-99 - 903 903 903 - 903 - 903
7/01/99-00 5 - 1,478 1,473 5 1,478 - 1,478 1 5 10 1,488
7/01/00-01 10 1,422 1,412 10 1,422 - 1,422 1 10 30 1,452
7/01/01-02 1,014 1,014 1,014 1,014 50 1,064
7/01/02-03 251 41 1,326 1,034 251 1,285 81 1,366 8 251 \.31 1,416
7/01/03-04 292 89 1,285 904 292 1,196 129 1,325 11 292 179 1,375
7/01/04-05 703 223 3,134 2,208 703 2,911 273 3,184 13 703 323 3,234
7/01/05-06 891 369 1,905 645 891 1,536 444 1,980 22 891 544 2,080
7/01/06-07 604 865 1,675 206 604 810 940 1,750 121 604 1,040 1,850
7/01/07-08 1,975 1,975 - 2,050 2,050 - 2,150 2,150

2,756 3,562 19,506 13,188 2,756 15,944 3,917 19,861 177 2,756 4,457 20,401
Cut Offat Eva!. Point: (2,394) (2,394) - - (2,488) (2,488) - - (2,614) (2,614)

2,756 1,168 17,112 13,188 2,756 15,944 1,430 17,374 177 2,756 1,844 17,788--- 4,600Case & IBNR Combined: 3,924 Case & IBNR Combined: 4,186 Case & IBNR Combined:

General Liability pA pA pA
7/01/96-97 - - 242 242 - 242 242 242
7/01/97-98 - - 211 211 - 211 211 - 211
7/01/98-99 - 186 186 186 186 186
7/01/99-00 - 102 102 102 - 102 - 102
7/01/00-01 9 675 666 9 675 675 2 9 675
7/01/01-02 - - 605 605 605 - 605 - 605
7/01/02-03 53 42 830 735 53 788 82 870 4 53 122 910
7/01/03-04 58 92 505 355 58 413 132 545 5 58 172 585
7/01/04-05 225 204 530 101 225 326 244 570 7 225 294 620
7/01/05-06 47 332 430 51 47 98 382 480 13 47 432 530
7/01/06-07 63 375 725 287 63 350 425 775 26 63 500 850
7/01/07-08 - 555 555 - 630 630 705 705

455 1,600 5,596 3,541 455 3,996 1,895 5,891 57 455 2,225 6,221
Cut Offat Eva!. Point: - (736) (736) - (824) (824) - - (918) (918)

455 864 4,860 3,541 455 3,996 1,071 5,067 57 455 1,308 5,304

Case & IBNR Combined: 1,319 Case & IBNR Combined: 1,526 Case & IBNR Combined: 1,763
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State of Minnesota
Data Comments and Assumptions

Loss Data
1 Loss data was obtained from the data files provided by the State.
2 Loss data used in the analysis is reconciled to the source data within p.8.

Fiscal Year and Event Date
3 The indicated Fiscal Year is assumed to be the appropriate year for each claim. There are a few claims

where the indicated Event Date does not coincide with the Fiscal Year.

Large Occurrences
4 This analysis assumes that case reserves are established at ultimate settlement values based on the currently

available information.

Claim Count Data
5 All claim count data is from the Control Totals file.

Lines of Coverage
6 Auto liability and general liability are the only lines of coverage under review.

Data Comments
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State of Minnesota
Reconcilation of Loss Data

Losses (Incl. ALAE) Evaluated at 3/31/07
(Dollars in Thousands)

Data Reconciliation

_-:-,..".._ ,- Source Data - Per Control Totals I
(I] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8]

Fiscal Paid Case Incurred Open
Year :B1,PD,EXP ReserveS:B1,PD,EXP Coll~t. Recov. Claims Clains

, Actuarial Analysis Data =:J , Difference ----- ,
[9] [10] [11] [12] [13] [14] [15] [16] [17] [18]

Paid Incurred Paid Incurred Open Paid Incurred Claims Open
Losses Losses Losses Losses Claims Clains Losses Losses Entered Clains

(retained) (retained) (excess) (excess) ([9]+[11])-([2]-[5]-[6]) [13]-[7] [14]-[8]
([10]+[12])-([4]-[5]-[6])

Auto Liability
7/01196-97 1,676
7/01197-98 1,724
7/01198-99 908
7/01199-00 1,488
7/01100-01 1,420
7/01101-02 1,026
7/01102-03 1,050
7/01103-04 906
7/01104-05 6,964
7/01105-06 646
7/01106-07 206
7/01107-08

4

10

251
293
703
891
603

1,676
1,724

908
1,492
1,430
1,026
1,301
1,199
7,667
1,537

810

5
5
5

14
8

12
16

3

11
2

4,745

646
560
627
566
703
615
583
590
557
477
334

8

11
13
22

121

1.670
1,719

903
1,473
1,412
1,014
1,034

904
2,208

645
206

1,670
1,719

903
1,478
1,422
1,014
1,285
1,196
2,911
1,536

810

646
560
627
566
703
615
583
590
557
477
334

8
11
13
22

121

18,015 2,755 20,769 81 4,745==== 6,258 177 13,188 15,944 6,258 177

General Liability
7/01196-97 243
7/01197-98 211
7/01/98-99 187
7/01199-00 103
7/01100-01 667
7/01/01-02 630
7/01102-03 737
7/01/03-04 355
7/01104-05 101
7/01105-06 51
7/01106-07 287
7/01/07-08

9

53
58

225
46
63

243
211
187
103
676
630
790
413
326

98
350

1
o
1
1
1

25
3

o
o

115
107
106
140
197
165
161
148
148
118
70

2

4
5

7
13
26

242
211
186
102
666
605
735
355
101
51

287

242
211
186
102
675
605
788

413
326

98
350

115
107
106
140
197
165
161
148
148
118

70

2

4

5
7

13
26

3,573 454 4,027 32
====

Notes:
Source Data File: 'Control Totals 3-31-07.xls'

1,475 57 3,541 3,996 1,475 57

This Exhibit is provided to assist in the
reconciliation of the source data provided
to the data used in the actuarial analysis.
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State of Minnesota
Projection of Auto Liability Ultimate Losses - Fiscal Year 7/01/07-08

Losses (Incl. ALAE) Evaluated at 3/31/07
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Loss Rate & Average Severity)

Projection-l

7/01107-08 Loss Projection

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]
Loss Increased Estimated Change Loss Rate per
Limit Limits Factor Losses in [3] Vehicles Vehicle

p.22 $1,650 x [2] p.23 [3]1[51*1k

$100 1.000 $ 1,650 p.ll 14,000 118
$250 1.170 $ 1,931 $ 281 138

$1,000 1.240 $ 2046 $ 115 146
$1,200 1.245 $ 2,050 fal $ 4 146

[a] The loss projectIOn at retentIOn IS rounded to tens.

Average Trended Severity & Ultimate Claim Count
Limited to $100

$6,000 ,-------------------------------------,- 900

o

300
$3,571

S:j-S'
~

I-""""""--......o;;;;=;;;;;;;;;;o....-...(~=;:;:::::::::::_----------------___t 600 ;;
;'
S·
n
Q

==-?
s'.e-

$0

$4,000

$2,000

7/01101-02 7/01102-03 7/01/03-04 7/01/04-05 7/01/05-06 7/01/06-07 7/01/07-08
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State of Minnesota
Projection of Auto Liability Ultimate Losses ~ Fiscal Year 7/01/07-08

Losses (Incl. ALAE) Evaluated at 3/31/07
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Loss Rate & Average Severity)

Projection-2

I. Losses and Exposure Base Trended to Constant Dollars - Limited to $100
[1) [2] [3] [4) [5) [6]

Fiscal Months IDtimate A.M. Best Trended Exposure Trended
Year from Losses Claim Cost U1t. Losses Vehicles Index Exposures

Iuception p.12 Index [1)*[2) p.23 [4)*[5]

7/01/01-02 69 989 1.304 1,290 13,860 1.000 13,860
7/01/02-03 57 1,140 1.252 1,427 14,086 1.000 14,086
7/01/03-04 45 1,275 1.191 1,519 13,551 1.000 13,551
7/01/04-05 33 1,700 1.139 1,936 13,844 1.000 13,844
7/01/05-06 21 1,500 1.093 1,640 14,219 1.000 14,219
7/01106-07 9 1,400 1.045 1,463 13,853 1.000 13,853

[10] [11) [12)
Loss Rate per Avg. Severity Claim Rate per

Vehicle per Claim Vehicle
[3)/[6)*lk [3)/[9)*lk [9)/[6)

93 2,098 0.044
101 2,448 0.041
112 2,562 0.044
140 3,427 0.041
115 3,340 0.035
106 3,273 0.032

Average: III 2,858 0.040
Average Last 3: 120 3,347 0.036

Average Exe!. High & Low: 109 2,906 0.040
Selected Loss/Severity Rate: 120 ha) 3,5001[b] 0.033hc]

Months
from

Inception

Fiscal
Year

7/01/01-02 69 615 615
7/01/02-03 57 8 583 583
7/01/03-04 45 11 590 593
7/01/04-05 33 13 557 565
7/01/05-06 21 22 477 491
7/01/06-07 9 121 334 447

175 3,156 3,294

n. Loss Rate Analysis by Exposure Base - Limited to $100
[7] [8) [9)

Open Reported Ultimate
Claims Claims Claims

p.23 p.23 p.14

III. Projected Ultimate Losses for 7/01/07-08 Fiscal Year - Limited to $100

14,000
0.033 [c)

462
3,500 [h)

$ 1,617

$ 1,650
1.245 p.22

$ 2,050 [d]
I

14,000 p.23
120 [a)

Limited to $100:
x Increased Limits Factor to Retention
Limited to $1,200:

7/01/07-08 Estimated Vehicles:
x Claim Rate per Vehicle:

= Projected Number ofClaims:
x Avg. Severity per Claim:

= ProjectedlTItimate Los~se=s~:-=$=:I,:68:0=-_---:::~_:_~~~_:_-----=~p=ro~~e=e=te~dUltimate Losses:

Selected Ultimate Losses

7/01/07-08 Estimated Vehicles:
x Loss Rate per Vehicle:

[dJ The loss projection at retention is rounded to tens.
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State of Minnesota
Summary of Estimated Auto Liability Ultimate Losses

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - Evaluated at 3/31/07
(Dollars in Thousands)

Summary

Summary of Estimates by Loss Layer
$0 to $100 Layer $100 to Retention Layer $0 to Retention Layer

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9] [10] [11]
Fiscal Paid Incurred Ultimate Paid Incurred Ultimate Paid Case Incurred ffiNR Ultimate
Year Retention Losses Losses Losses Losses Losses Losses Losses Reserves Losses Reserves Losses

p.l3 p.l3 p.l3 p.22 p.22 p.22 [1]+[4] [9]-[7] [2]+[5] [11]-[9] [3]+[6]

7/01/96-97 $ 600 1,474 1,474 1,474 196 196 196 1,670 1,670 1,670
7/01/97-98 $ 600 1,420 1,420 1,420 299 299 299 1,719 1,719 1,719
7/01/98-99 $ 750 883 883 883 20 20 20 903 903 903
7/01/99-00 $1,000 1,166 1,167 1,167 307 311 311 1,473 5 1,478 1,478
7/01/00-01 $1,000 1,260 1,270 1,270 152 152 152 1,412 10 1,422 1,422
7/01/01-02 $1,000 989 989 989 25 25 25 1,014 1,014 1,014
7/01/02-03 $1,000 828 1,079 1,140 206 206 226 1,034 251 1,285 81 1,366
7/01/03-04 $1,000 904 1,196 1,275 50 904 292 1,196 129 1,325
7/01/04-05 $1,000 1,215 1,519 1,700 993 1,392 1,484 2,208 703 2,911 273 3,184
7/01105-06 $1,000 645 1,246 1,500 290 480 645 891 1,536 444 1,980
7/01/06-07 $1,000 206 810 1,400 350 206 604 810 940 1,750
7/01107-08 $1,200 1,650 400 2,050 2,050

10,990 13,053 15,868 2,198 2,891 3,993 13,188 2,756 15,944 3,917 19,861
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State of Minnesota
Estimate of Auto Liability IDtimate Losses
Losses (lncI. ALAE) Evaluated at 3/31/07

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Average Claim Data)

$0-$100 Layer

Selection of IDtimate Losses - Limited to $100
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]

Fiscal Months Pd. Dev. Inc. Dev. Born.-Ferg. Selected IBNR Case
Year from Method Method Method Ultimate Reserves Reserves

Inception p.14 p.14 p.14 Losses [4]-[8] [8]-[7]

7/01/96-97 129 1,474 1,474 1,474 1,474 - -
7/01/97-98 117 1,420 1,420 1,420 1,420 - -
7/01/98-99 105 883 883 883 883 - -
7/01/99-00 93 1,) 78 1,167 1,167 1,167 - 1
7/01100-01 81 1,298 1,270 1,270 1,270 - 10
7/01/01-02 69 1,049 999 1,006 989 - -
7/01102-03 57 949 1,101 1,113 1,140 61 251
7/01103-04 45 1,191 1,244 1,259 1,275 79 292
7/01104-05 33 2,082 1,628 1,630 1,700 181 304
7/01105-06 21 1,547 1,402 1,435 1,500 254 601
7/01106-07 9 1,038 1,231 1,378 1,400 590 604

14,109 13,819 14,035 14,218 1,165 2,063

Data Summary - Limited to $100
[7] [8] [9] [10] [11] [12]

Fiscal Months Paid Incurred Reported Ultimate Open IBNR
Year from Losses Losses Claims Claims Claims Claims

Inception p.23 p.23 p.23 p.14 p.23 p.14

7/01196-97 129 1,474 1,474 646 646 - -
7/01197-98 117 1,420 1,420 560 560 - -
7/01198-99 105 883 883 627 627 - -

7/01199-00 93 1,166 1,167 566 566 1 -
7/01100-01 81 1,260 1,270 703 703 1 -
7/01101-02 69 989 989 615 615 - -
7/01102-03 57 828 1,079 583 583 8 -
7/01103-04 45 904 1,196 590 593 11 3
7/01104-05 33 1,215 1,519 557 565 13 8
7/01105-06 21 645 1,246 477 491 22 14
7/01106-07 9 206 810 334 447 121 113

10,990 13,053 6,258 6,396 177 138

Analytical Review - Limited to $100
[13] [14] [15] [16] [17] [18]

Fiscal Months Average Average Average Average Loss Rate per
Year from Vehicles Incurred Ultimate IBNR Case Vehicle

Inception p.23 Severity Severity Reserve Reserve

7/01/96-97 129 10,686 2,282 2,282 - - 138.00
7/01197-98 . 117 10,738 2,536 2,536 - - 132.00
7/01198-99 105 11,295 1,408 1,408 - - 78.00
7/01199-00 93 11,263 2,062 2,062 - 1,000 104.00
7/01100-01 81 12,810 1,807 1,807 - 10,000 99.00
7/01/01-02 69 13,860 1,608 1,608 - - 71.00
7/01102-03 57 14,086 1,851 1,955 7,625 31,375 81.00
7/01103-04 45 13,551 2,027 2,150 5,643 26,545 94.00
7/01104-05 33 13,844 2,727 3,009 8,619 23,385 123.00
7/01/05-06 21 14,219 2,612 3,055 7,056 27,318 105.00
7/01/06-07 9 13,853 2,425 3,132 2,521 4,992 101.00

2,086 2,223 3,698 11,655

Notes:
[14] Average incurred severity equals incurred losses divided by reported claim count.
[15] Average ultimate severity equals ultimate losses divided by ultimate number ofclaims.
[16] Average IBNR reserve equals IBNR divided by the open and IBNR claim count.
[17] Average case reserve equals case reserves divided by the open claim count.
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State of Minnesota
Estimate of Auto Liability Ultimate Losses
Losses (Incl. ALAE) Evaluated at 3/31/07

(Dollars in Thousands)

Paid Loss Development Method - Limited to $100
[I] [2] [3] [4] [5J

Fiscal Months Paid Pd. Dev. Indicated Incnrred Indicated
Year from Losses Factor Vlt. Loss_ Losses ffiNR

Inception p.15 p_15 [1]*[2J [6] [3]-[4)

7/01196-97 129 1,474 1.000 1,474 1,474 -
7/01197-98 117 1,420 1.000 1,420 1,420 -
7/01/98-99 105 883 1.000 883 883 -
7/01/99-00 93 1,166 1.010 1,178 1,167 11
7/0J/00-OI 81 1,260 1.030 1,298 1,270 28
7/01101-02 69 989 1.061 1,049 989 60
7/01102-03 57 828 1.146 949 1,079 (130)
7/01/03-04 45 904 1.318 1,191 1,196 (5)
7/01104-05 33 1,215 1.713 2,082 1,519 563
7/01/05-06 21 645 2.399 1,547 1,246 301
7/01106-07 9 206 5.037 1,038 810 228

Incurred Loss Development Method - Limited to $100
[6] 17] [8] [9]

Fiscal Months Incurred Inc. Dev. Indicated Indicated
Year from Losses Factor U1t. Loss. ffiNR

Inception p.16 p.16 [6]*[7] [8]-[6]

7/01196-97 129 1,474 1.000 1,474 -
7/01197-98 117 1,420 1.000 1,420 -
7/01198-99 105 883 1.000 883 -
7/01/99-00 93 1,167 1.000 1,167 -
7/01/00-01 81 1,270 1.000 1,270 -
7/01101-02 69 989 1.010 999 10
7/01102-03 57 1,079 1.020 1,101 22
7/01103-04 45 1,196 1.041 1,244 48
7/01104-05 33 1,519 1.072 1,628 109
7/01105-06 21 1,246 1.125 1,402 156
7/01/06-07 9 810 1.519 1,231 421

Bornhuetter-Ferguson Method - Limited to $100
[10] [11] [12] [13J (14)

Fiscal Months Prelim. ffiNR Indicated Incurred Indicated
Year from Ultimate Factor ffiNR Losses Ult. Loss.

Inception Losses 1-1/[7] [10]*[11] [6J [12]+[13]

7/01196-97 129 1,282 - - 1,474 1,474
7/01197-98 117 1,289 - - 1,420 1,420
7/01198-99 105 1,355 - - 883 883
7/01199-00 93 1,352 - - 1,167 1,167
7/01100-01 81 1,537 - - 1,270 1,270
7/01101-02 69 1,663 0.010 17 989 1,006
7/01102-03 57 1,690 0.020 34 1,079 1,113
7/01/03-04 45 1,626 0.039 63 1,196 1,259
7/01/04-05 33 1,661 0.067 III 1,519 1,630
7/01105-06 21 1,706 0.111 189 1,246 1,435
7/01106-07 9 1,662 0.342 568 810 1,378

(10) Preliminary ultimate losses assume a $120.00 Loss Rate per Vehicle.

Claim Count Development Method
[15] [16] [17) [18] [191

Fiscal Months Reported Clm.Dev. Ultimate Open ffiNR
Year from Claims Factor Claims Claims Claims

Inception p.17 p_17 [15]*[16] p.23 [17]-[151

7/01196-97 129 646 1.000 646 - -
7/01197-98 117 560 1.000 560 - -
7/01/98-99 105 627 1.000 627 - -
7/01199-00 93 566 1.000 566 1 -
7/01100-01 81 703 1.000 703 1 -
7/01/01-02 69 615 1.000 615 - -
7/01102-03 57 583 1.000 583 8 -
7/01103-04 45 590 1.005 593 11 3
7/01104-05 33 557 1.015 565 13 8
7/01105-06 21 477 1.030 491 22 14
7/01106-07 9 334 1.339 447 121 113
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State of Minnesota
Estimate of Auto Liability Ultimate Losses

Paid Loss Extrapolation Method
Losses (Incl. ALAE) - $100,000 Limit Per Occurrence

(Dollars in Thousands)

Paid Losses

Paid Triangle

Fiscal Year 9 21
Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)

33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01196-97
7/01197-98
7/01198-99
7/01/99-00
7/01100-01
7/01101-02
7/01/02-03
7/01/03-04
7/01104-05
7/01105-06
7/01106-07

436
325
206

639
884
645

567
773

1,2]5

767
782
904

1,155
925
829

1,059
1,251

989

884
1,101
1,260

883
1,166

1,420
883

1,474
1,420

],474

Period To Period Factors

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9-21 21-33 33-45 45-57 57-69 69-81 81-93 93-105 105-117 117-129 129-Ull.

7/01196-97 1.000
7/01197-98 1.000
7/01198-99 0_999 1.000
7/01/99-00 1.040 1.059
7/01100-01 1.083 1.007
7/01101-02 1.206 1.069
7/01102-03 1.379 1.060
7/01/03-04 1.210 1.169
7/01/04-05 2_028 1.374
7/01105-06 1.985

Average 2.006 1.292 1.274 1.133 1.076 1.023 1.029 1.000 1.000 1.000 -

Selected 2.100 1.400 1.300 1.150 1.080 1.030 1.020 1.010 1.000 1.000 1.000

Selected to Vlt. 5.037 2.399 1.713 1.318 1.146 1.061 1.030 1.010 1.000 1.000 1.000
Percent ofUll. 20% 42% 58% 76% 87% 94% 97% 99% 100% 100% 100%
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State of Minnesota
Estimate of Auto Liability Ultimate Losses

Incurred Loss Extrapolation Method
Losses (Incl. ALAE) - $100,000 Limit Per Occurrence

(Dollars in Thousands)

Incurred Losses

Incurred Triangle

Fiscal Year 9 21
Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)

33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97
7/01/97-98
7/01/98-99
7/01199-00
7/01100-01
7/01/01-02
7/01/02-03
7/01/03-04
7/01104-05
7/01/05-06

7/01/06-07

1,134
1,195

810

1,042
1,464
1,246

1,197
1,077
1,520

1,062
1,118
1,196

1,308
1,090
1,079

1,133
1,300

989

878
1,172
1,270

883
1,166

1,420
883

1,474
1,420

1,474

Period To Period Factors

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9-21 21-33 33-45 45-57 57-69 69-81 81-93 93-105 105-117 117-129 129-Ult.

7/01196-97 1.000
7/01/97-98 1.000
7/01/98-99 1.006 1.000
7/01199-00 1.034 0.995
7/01100-01 0.994 0.977
7/01/01-02

,
1.026 0.907

7/01102-03 0.934 0.965
7/01/03-04 1.034 1.110
7/01104-05 1.291 1.038
7/01105-06 1.043

Average 1.167 1.036 1.022 0.996 0.951 1.006 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 -

Selected 1.350 1.050 1.030 1.020 1.010 1.010 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Selected to VIt. 1.519 1.125 1.072 1.041 1.020 1.010 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Percent ofUlt. 66% 89% 93% 96% 98% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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Claim TriangleState of Minnesota
Estimate of Auto Liability IDtimate Losses

Reported Claim Extrapolation

Reported Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93

7/01196-97 - ,
7/01197-98
7/01198-99
7/01199-00 566
7/01/00-01 703
7/01l01~02 615
7/01102-03 583
7/01/03-04 590
7/01104-05 557
7/01105-06 477
7/01106-07 334

Period To Period Factors

105

627

117

560

129

646

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9-21 21-33 3345 45-57 57-69 69-81 81-93 93-105 105-117 117-129 I29-Ult.

7/01196-97
7/01/97-98
7/01198-99
7/01199-00
7/01100-01
7/0110]-02
7/01102-03
7/01103-04
7/01104-05
7/01105-06

Average - - - - - - - - - - -

Selected 1.300 1.015 1.010 1.005 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Selected to Vlt. 1.339 1.030 1.015 1.005 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Percent ofUlt. 75% 97% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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State of Minnesota
Review of Auto Liability LossTriangulation Data

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - $100,000 Limit Per Occurrence
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Average Claim Data)

Incurred Losses

Triangle Review

Fiscal Year 9 21
Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)

33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97
7/01/97-98
7/01/98-99
7/01/99-00
7/01/00-01
7/01/01-02
7/01/02-03
7/01/03-04
7/01/04-05
7/01/05-06
7/01/06-07

1,134
1,195

810

1,042
1,464
1,246

1,197
1,077
1,520

1,062
1,118
1,196

1,308
1,090
1,079

1,133
1,300

989

878
1,172
1,270

883
1,166

1,420
883

1,474
1,420

1,474

Paid Losses

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97 1,474 1,474
7/01/97-98 1,420 1,420
7/01/98-99 884 883 883
7/01/99-00 1,059 1,101 1,166
7/01/00-01 1,155 1,251 1,260
7/01/01-02 767 925 989
7/01/02-03 567 782 829
7/01/03-04 639 773 904
7/01/04-05 436 884 1,215
7/01/05-06 325 645
7/01/06-07 206

Case Reserves

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97
7/01/97-98
7/01/98-99 (6)
7/01/99-00 74 71
7/01/00-01 153 49 10
7/01/01-02 295 165
7/01/02-03 630 336 250
7/01/03-04 403 304 292
7/01/04-05 698 580 305
7/01/05-06 870 601
7/01/06-07 604
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State of Minnesota
Review of Auto Liability LossTriangulation Data

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - $100,000 Limit Per Occurrence
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Average Claim Data)

Triangle Review

Total Reported Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97 646
7/01/97-98 560
7/01/98-99 627
7/01/99-00 566
7/01/00-01 703
7/01/01-02 615
7/01/02-03 583
7/01/03-04- 590
7/01/04-05 557
7/01/05-06 477
7/01/06-07 334

Open Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97
7/01/97-98
7/01/98-99
7/01/99-00
7/01/00-01
7/01/01-02
7/01/02-03 8
7/01/03-04 11
7/01/04-05 13
7/01/05-06 22
7/01/06-07 121

Closed Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97 646
7/01/97-98 560
7/01/98-99 627
7/01/99-00 565
7/01/00-01 702
7/01/01-02 615
7/01/02-03 575
7/01/03-04 579
7/01/04-05 544
7/01/05-06 455
7/01/06-07 213
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State of Minnesota
Review of Auto Liability LossTriangulation Data

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - $100,000 Limit Per Occurrence
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Average Claim Data)

Triangle Review

Average Severity on Reported Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01196-97 2,282
7/01197-98 - ######## 2,536
7/01198-99 1,408
7/01199-00 2,060
7/01/00-01 1,807
7/01101-02 1,608
7/01102-03 1,851
7/01103-04 2,027
7/01/04-05 2,729
7/01105-06 2,612
7/01106-07 2,425

Average Reserve on Open Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01196-97
7/01197-98
7/01198-99
7/01199-00.
7/01100-01 10,000
7/01/01-02
7/01102-03 31,250
7/01103-04 26,545
7/01104-05 23,462
7/01105-06 27,318
7/01106-07 4,992

Average Paid on Closed Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception) .
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97 2,282
7/01197-98 2,536
7/01198-99 1,408
7/01199-00 2,064
7/01100-01 1,795
7/01101-02 1,608
7/01102-03 1,442
7/01103-04 1,561
7/01104-05 2,233
7/01105-06 1,418
7/01106-07 967
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State of Minnesota
Review of Auto Liability LossTriangulation Data

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - $100,000 Limit Per Occurrence
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Average Claim Data)

Losses Paid as a Percent ofIncurred Losses

Triangle Review

Fiscal Year 9 21
Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)

33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01196-97
7/01/97-98
7/01198-99
7/01199-00
7/01100-01
7/01101-02
7/01102-03
7/01103-04
7/01104-05
7/01/05-06
7/01106-07

38.4%
27.2%
25.4%

61.3%
60.4%
51.8%

47.4%
71.8%
79.9%

72.2%
69.9%
75.6%

88.3%
84.9%
76.8%

93.5%
96.2%

100.0%

100.7%
93.9%
99.2%

100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

100.0%

Closed Claims as a Percent ofReported Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97 100.0%
7/01197-98 100.0%
7/01/98-99 100.0%
7/01199-00 99.8%
7/01100-01 99.9%
7/01101-02 100.0%
7/01102-03 98.6%
7/01103-04 98.1%
7/01104-05 97.7%
7/01105-06 95.4%
7/01106-07 63.8%

Open Claims as a Percent of Reported Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01196-97
7/01197-98
7/01/98-99
7/01199-00 0.2%
7/01100-01 0.1%
7/01/01-02
7/01102-03 1.4%
7/01103-04 1.9%
7/01/04-05 2.3%
7/01105-06 4.6%
7/01106-07 36.2%

c:1a1 (03-31-07) [d] Page 21 of39





State of Minnesota
Summary of Auto Liability Loss and Program Data

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - Evaluated at 3/31/07
.(Dollars in Thousands, Unless Indicated Otherwise)

Data

Program Data Unlimited Loss Data
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8]

Fiscal Claims Reported Open Paid Case Incurred
Year Retention Admin. Vehicles Claims Claims Losses Reserves Losses

&ALAE [8]-[6] &ALAE

7/01/96-97 $ 600 - 10,686 646 - 1,670 - 1,670
7/01/97-98 $ 600 - 10,738 560 - 1,719 - 1,719
7/01/98-99 $ 750 - 11,295 627 - 903 - 903
7/01/99-00 $ 1,000 - 11,263 566 1 1,473 5 1,478
7/01/00-01 $ 1,000 - 12,810 703 1 1,412 10 1,422
7/01/01-02 $ 1,000 - 13,860 615 - 1,014 - 1,014
7/01/02-03 $ 1,000 - . 14,086 583 8 1,034 251 1,285
7/01/03-04 $ 1,000 - 13,551 590 11 904 292 1,196
7/01/04-05 $ 1,000 - 13,844 557 13 2,208 703 2,911
7/01/05-06 $ 1,000 - 14,219 477 22 645 891 1,536
7/01/06-07 $ 1,000 - 13,853 334 121 206 604 810
7/01/07-08 $ 1,200 - 14,000 - - - - -

6,258 177 13,188 2,756 15,944

Ratio of Excess Losses to $0-$100 Layer:
7/01/97-98 through 7/01/00-01 (4 years):
7/01/98-99 through 7/01/02-03 (5 years):
7/01/00-01 through 7/01/04-05 (5 years):

196 196
299 299

20 20
307 311
150 150 2 2
25 25

155 155 51 51
-

458 528 535 864
280 - 10

- - -
- -

1,610 1,964 588 927

[17]/[15] [19]1[15] [21]/[15]
16.5% 0.0% 0.0%
12.3% 1.0% 0.0%
14.2% 15.1% 0.0%
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$250-$1,000 Layer

1,670 - 1,670
1,719 - 1,719

903 - 903
1,473 5 1,478
1,412 10 1,422
1,014 1,014
1,034 251 1,285

904 292 1,196
2,208 703 2,911

645 891 1,536
206 604 810

13,188 2,756 15,944

[24]
No. of
Entries

--
1,926
1,403
1,440
1,292
1,576
1,339
1,266
1,326
1,194
1,005

619
-

14,386

&ALAE

[23]1[15]
0.0%
0.0%

0.0%

Excess $1,200 Layer
[22] [23]
Paid hlcurred

Losses Losses
&ALAE

Excess ofRetention Limited to Retention
[9] [10] [11] [12] [13]

Paid Incurred Paid Case Incurred
Losses Losses Losses Reserves Losses

&ALAE &ALAE &ALAE [13]-[11] &ALAE

&ALAE

$1,000-$1,200 Layer

[20] [21]
Paid Incurred

Losses Losses
&ALAE&ALAE

[18] [19]
Paid Incurred

Losses Losses
&ALAE

$100-$250 Layer

[16] [17]
Paid Incurred

Losses Losses
&ALAE &ALAE

[14] [15]
Paid Incurred

Losses Losses

$0-$100 Layer

&ALAE &ALAE

1,474 1,474
1,420 1,420

883 883
1,166 1,167
1,260 1,270

989 989
828 1,079
904 1,196

1,215 1,519
645 1,246
206 810

- -
10,990 13,053

Fiscal
Year
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7/01197-98
7/01/98-99
7/01199-00
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7/01/01-02
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7/01/04-05
7/01/05-06
7/01/06-07
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State of Minnesota
Summary of Auto Liability Losses Excess of $100,000

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - Evaluated at 3/31/07
(Dollars in Thousands)

Large Claims

Claim Information No Limit Excess Retention $100-$250 $250-$1,000 $1,000-$1,200 Excess $1,200
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9] [10] [11] [12]

Fiscal Claimant Event Paid Incur. Paid Incur. Paid Incur. Paid Incur. Paid Incur. Paid Incur.
Year Stat. Name Site Date Reten. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss Loss

In Lay. In Lay. InLay. In Lay. InLay. In Lay. InLay. InLay. In Lay. In Lay.

1 07/01196 X Dot-Metro Oakdale Clair auto fail to obey sign 11/19/97 $600 194 194 94 94
2 07/01196 X Dot-Metro Golden Valle) auto fail to obey sign 11119/97 $600 102 102 - 2 2
3 07/01196 X Dot-Metro Golden Valle) auto fail to yield 11119/97 $600 200 200 100 100

Total 7/01196-97 4'964'96 - 196 196

4 07/01197 X Dot-Willmar auto fail to yield 11/19/97 $600 249 249 149 149
5 07/01197 X Public Safety - Patrol auto-miscellaneous (use this ( 02/12/98 $600 145 145 45 45
6 07/01197 X Dot-Metro Oakdale Clair auto - construction/maint 05/07/98 $600 205 205 105 105

Total 7/01197-98 -----sw -----sw - 299 299

7 07/01198 X Public Safety-Alcohol & auto- stmck parked car 12118/98 $750 120 120 20 20
Total 7/01198-99 ----no ----no 20 20

8 07/01199 X Dot-Duluth auto- plowing 02/22/00 $1,000 182 182 - 82 82
9 07/01199 0 Dot-Bemidji auto fail to obey sign 02/25/00 $1,000 222 226 - 122 126

10 07/01199 X Dot-Metro Mendota Com auto- stmck parked car 04/18/00 $1,000 203 203 103 103
Total 7/01199-00 ----mi7 6iT - 307 311

11 07/01100 X Strategic & Long Range J auto-miscellaneous (use this ( 09113/01 $1,000 252 252 150 150 2 2
Total 7/01/00-01 25'225'2 - 150 150 2 2

12 07/01101 X Dnr Ctrl Off Do Not Use auto - backing 09/06/01 $1,000 125 125 25 25
Total 7/01/01-02 ----m- ----m- 25 25

13 07/01102 X Dot-Duluth auto - rear end collision 09126/02 $1,000 301 301 - 150 150 51 51
14 07/01102 X Public Safety - Patrol auto law enforcement -do not 05/06/03 $1,000 105 105 5 5

Total 7/01/02-03 ---;j'(j6 ---;j'(j6 - - 155 155 51 51

15 07/01104 X Admin-Department OfT! auto - rear end collision 11/03/04 $1,000 309 309 150 150 59 59
16 07/01104 0 Dot-Metro Maryland Ts auto - rear end collision 11/03/04 $1,000 10 170 - 70
17 07/01104 X Dot - Willmar patching road 12/29/04 $1,000 138 138 - 38 38
18 07/01/04 0 Mnscu Minnesota Statf auto-miscellaneous (use thi 05/18/05 $1,000 726 1,055 - 150 150 476 805
19 07/01/04 X Public Safety - Patrol auto fail to yield 06/09/05 $1,000 220 220 120 120

Total 7/01/04-05 ""T,4ii3 -r,892 - 458 528 5:35 864

20 07/01105 0 Anoka County auto fail to yield 12/02/05 $1,000 53 104 4
21 07/01105 0 Public Safety - Patrol auto law enforcement -do not 01/11/06 $1,000 260 - - 150 - 10
22 07/01105 0 Public Safety - Patrol auto law enforcement -do not 02/10/06 $1,000 226 - 126

Total 7/01/05-06 --5-3-590" - 280 - 10
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State of Minnesota
Projection of General Liability Ultimate Losses - Fiscal Year 7/01/07-08

Losses (Incl. ALAE) Evaluated at 3/31/07
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Loss Rate & Average Severity)

Projection-1

7/01107-08 Loss Projection

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]
Loss Increased Estimated Change Loss Rate per
Limit Limits Factor Losses in [3] Sales FTE

p.37 $480 x [2] p.38 [3]![51*lk

$100 1.000 $ 480 p.26 8,000 60.00
$250 1.250 $ 600 $ 120 75.00

$1,000 1.310 $ 629 $ 29 79.00
$1200 1.315 $ 630 [a $ 1 79.00

[a] The loss projectIOn at retennon IS rounded to tens.

Average Trended Severity & Ultimate Claim Count
Limited to $100

$9,000 ...,---------------------------------------,300

o

100

e
='S·
ll>;;­

+---------------------------------/- 200 Ci
;"
S·
Ci
o==-'?
5'
~
'-"

$0

$3,000

$6,000

7/01101-02 7/01/02-03 7/01103-04 7/01104-05 7/01/05-06 7/01106-07 7/01107-08
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State of Minnesota
Projection of General Liability Ultimate Losses - Fiscal Year 7/01/07-08

Losses (Incl. ALAE) Evaluated at 3/31/07
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Loss Rate & Average Severity)

Projection-2

I. Losses and Exposure Base Trended to Constant Dollars - Limited to $100
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6]

Fiscal Months Ultimate A.M. Best Trended Exposure Trended
Year from Losses Claim Cost U1t. Losses FTE Index Exposures

Inception p.27 Index [1]*[2] p.38 [4]*[5]

7/01101-02 69 486 1.290 627 6,927 1.103 7,640
7/01102-03 57 610 1.234 753 7,039 1.084 7,630
7/01103-04 45 475 1.181 561 7,271 1.045 7,598
7/01/04-05 33 400 1.126 450 7,599 1.025 7,789
7/01105-06 21 350 1.086 380 7,760 1.038 8,055
7/01106-07 9 400 1.042 417 8,000 1.011 8,088

[10] [11] [12]
Loss Rate per Avg. Severity Claim Rate per

FTE per Claim FTE
[3]/[6]*lk [3]/[9]*lk [9]/[6]

82 3,800 0.022
99 4,677 0.021
74 3,791 0.019
58 3,020 0.019
47 3,167 O.oJ5
52 3,897 0.013

Average: 69 3,725 0.018
Average Last 3: 52 3,361 0.016

Average Exc!. High & Low: 67 3,664 0.019
Selected Loss/Severity Rate: 60 Ira] 4,000 I[b] 0.015Irc]

Months
from

Inception

Fiscal
Year

7/01101-02 69 165 165
7/01102-03 57 4 161 161
7/01103-04 45 5 148 148
7/01104-05 33 7 148 149
7/01105-06 21 13 118 120
7/01106-07 9 26 70 107

55 810 850

II. Loss Rate Analysis by Exposure Base - Limited to $100
[7] [8] [9J

Open Reported Ultimate
Claims Claims Claims

p.38 p.38 p.29

III. Projected Ultimate Losses for 7/01/07-08 Fiscal Year - Limited to $100

8,000
O.oJ5 [c)

120
4,000 [b]

$ 480

p.37
$ 480

1.315
$ 630

8,000 p.38
60 [a]

Limited to $100:
x Increased Limits Factor to Retention
Limited to $1,200:

7/01107-08 Estimated FTE:
x Loss Rate per FTE:

7/01107-08 Estimated FTE:
x Claim Rate per FTE:

= Projected Number ofClaims:
x Avg. Severity per Claim:

= Projected Ultimate Los~se~s_:-=$==48:0=-_--:,...,..._-:-:::"..,.._-=- =~p_ro~~e_c_te~dUltimate Losses:

Selected Ultimate Losses

The loss projection at retention is rounded to tens.
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State of Minnesota
Summary of Estimated General Liability Ultimate Losses

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - Evaluated at 3/31/07
(Dollars in Thousands)

Summary

$0 to $100 Layer $100 to Retention Layer $0 to Retention Layer
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9] [10] [11]

Fiscal Paid Incurred Ultimate Paid Incurred Ultimate Paid Case Incurred IBNR Ultimate
Year Retention Losses Losses Losses Losses Losses Losses Losses Reserves Losses Reserves Losses

p.28 p.28 p.28 p.37 p.37 p.37 [1]+[4] [9]-[7] [2]+[5] [11]-[9] [3]+[6]

7/01/96-97 $ 600 242 242 242 242 242 242
7/01/97-98 $ 600 199 199 199 12 12 12 211 211 211
7/01/98-99 $ 750 186 186 186 186 186 186
7/01/99-00 $1,000 102 102 102 102 102 102
7/01/00-01 $1,000 568 574 574 98 101 101 666 9 675 675
7/01/01-02 $1,000 486 486 486 119 119 119 605 605 605
7/01/02-03 $1,000 524 574 610 211 214 260 735 53 788 82 870
7/01/03-04 $1,000 353 411 475 2 2 70 355 58 413 132 545
7/01/04-05 $1,000 101 268 400 58 170 101 225 326 244 570
7/01/05-06 $1,000 51 98 350 130 51 47 98 382 480
7/01/06-07 $1,000 111 130 400 176 220 375 287 63 350 425 775
7/01/07-08 $1,200 480 150 630 630

2,923 3,270 4,504 618 726 1,387 3,541 455 3,996 1,895 5,891
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State of Minnesota
Estimate of General Liability IDtimate Losses

Losses (Incl. ALAE) Evaluated at 3/31/07
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Average Claim Data)

$0-$100 Layer

Selection of IDtimate Losses - Limited to $100
[I] [2J [3] [4] [5] [6]

Fiscal Months Pd. Dev. Inc. Dev. Born.-Ferg. Selected IBNR Case
Year from Method Method Method Ultimate Reserves Reserves

Inception p.29 p.29 p.29 Losses [4]-[8] [8]-[7]

7/01/96-97 129 242 242 242 242 - -
7/01/97-98 117 199 199 199 199 - -
7/01/98-99 105 188 186 186 186 - -
7/01/99-00 93 106 102 102 102 - -
7/01/00-01 81 620 580 578 574 - 6
7/01/01-02 69 573 501 498 486 - -
7/01/02-03 57 680 609 598 610 36 50
7/01/03-04 45 573 458 455 475 64 58
7/01/04-05 33 311 388 409 400 132 167
7/01/05-06 21 314 227 363 350 252 47
7/01/06-07 9 1,505 [a] 663 [a] 516 400 270 19

5,311 4,155 4,146 4,024 754 347

Indicaltons WIll tend to be over-stated as tillS year mcludes $1 OOk from one claIm

Data Summary - Limited to $100
[7] [8] [9] [10] [11] [12]

Fiscal Months Paid Incurred Reported Ultimate Open IBNR
Year from Losses Losses Claims Claims Claims Claims

Inception p.38 p.38 p.38 p.29 p.38 p.29

7/01/96-97 129 242 242 115 115 - -
7/01/97-98 117 199 199 107 107 - -
7/01/98-99 105 186 186 106 106 - -
7/01/99-00 93 102 102 140 140 - -
7/01/00-01 81 568 574 197 19J 2 -
7/01/01-02 69 486 486 165 165 - -
7/01/02-03 57 524 574 161 161 4 -
7/01/03-04 45 353 411 148 148 5 -

7/01/04-05 33 101 268 148 149 7 I
7/01/05-06 21 51 98 118 120 13 2
7/01/06-07 9 III 130 70 107 26 37

2,923 3,270 1,475 1,515 57 40

Analytical Review - Limited to $100
[13] [14] [15] [16] [17] [18]

Fiscal Months Average Average Average Average Loss Rate per
Year from Sales Incurred Ultimate IBNR Case FTE

Inception p.38 Severity Severity Reserve Reserve

7/01/96-97 129 5,913 2,104 2,104 - - 41.00
7/01/97-98 117 5,974 1,860 1,860 - - 33.00
7/01/98-99 105 6,035 1,755 1,755 - - 31.00
7/01/99-00 93 6,035 729 729 - - 17.00
7/01/00-01 81 5,992 2,914 2,914 - 3,000 96.00
7/01/01-02 69 6,927 2,945 2,945 - - 70.00
7/01/02-03 57 7,039 3,565 3,789 9,000 12,500 87.00
7/01/03-04 45 7,271 2,777 3,209 12,800 11,600 65.00
7/01/04-05 33 7,599 1,811 2,685 16,500 .23,857 53.00
7/01/05-06 21 7,760 831 2,917 16,800 3,615 45.00
7/01/06-07 9 8,000 1,857 3,738 4,286 731 50.00

2,217 2,656 7,773 6,088

Notes:
[14] Average incurred severity equals incurred losses divided by reported claim count.
[15] Average ultimate severity equals ultimate losses divided by ultimate number ofclaims.
[16] Average IBNR reserve equals IBNR divided by the open and IBNR claim count.
[17] Average case reserve equals case reserves divided by the open claim count.
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State of Minnesota
Estimate of General Liability Ultimate Losses

Losses (Incl. ALAE) Evaluated at 3/31/07
(Dollars in Thousands)

Paid Loss Development Method - Limited to $100
[1] [2J (3) [4] [5J

Fiscal Months Paid Pd. Dev. Indicated Incnrred Indicated
Year from Losses Factor Ult. Loss. Losses mNR

Inception p.30 p.30 [lJ*[2J [6] [3]-[4]

7/01/96-97 129 242 1.000 242 242 -

7/01/97-98 117 199 1.000 199 199 -
7/01/98-99 105 186 1.010 188 186 2
7/01/99-00 93 102 1.040 106 102 4
7/01/00-01 81 568 1.092 620 574 46
7/01/01-02 69 486 1.180 573 486 87
7/01/02-03 57 524 1.298 680 574 106
7/01/03-04 45 353 1.622 573 411 162
7/01/04-05 33 101 3.082 311 268 43
7/01/05-06 21 51 6.164 314 98 216
7/01/06-07 9 III 13.561 1,505 130 1,375

Incurred Loss Development Method - Limited to $100
[6] [71 [8] (9)

Fiscal Months Incnrred Inc. Dev. Indicated Indicated
Year from Losses Factor Ult. Loss. mNR

Inception p.31 p.31 [6]*[7] [8]-[6]

7/01/96-97 129 242 1.000 242 -
7/01/97-98 117 199 1.000 199 -
7/01/98-99 105 186 1.000 186 -

7/01/99-00 93 102 1.000 102 -
7/01100-01 81 574 1.010 580 6
7/01101-02 69 486 1.030 501 15
7/01/02-03 57 574 1.061 609 35
7/01/03-04 45 411 1.114 458 47
7/01/04-05 33 268 1.448 388 120.
7/01/05-06 21 98 2.317 227 129
7/01106-07 9 130 5.098 6.63 533

Bornhuetter-Ferguson Method - Limited to $100
[10] [11] [12] [13] [14]

Fiscal Months Prelim. mNR Indicated Incurred Indicated
Year from Ultimate Factor mNR Losses Ult. Loss.

Inception Losses 1-1/[7] [10]*[11] [6] [12J+[13J

7/01196-97 129 355 - - 242 242
7/01/97-98 117 358 - - 199 199
7/01198-99 105 362 - - 186 186
7/01/99-00 93 362 - - 102 102
7/01100-01 81 360 0.010 4 574 578
7/01/01-02 69 416 0.029 12 486 498
7/01/02-03 57 422 0.058 24 574 598
7/01/03-04 45 436 0.102 44 411 455
7/01/04-05 33 456 0.310 141 268 409
7/01105-06 21 466 0.568 265 98 363
7/01106-07 9 480 0.804 386 130 516

[10] Preliminary ultimate losses assume a $60 Loss Rate per FTE.

Claim Count Development Method
[15] [16] (17) [18] [19]

Fiscal Months Reported Clm.Dev. Ultimate Open mNR
Year from Claims Factor Claims Claims Claims

Inception p.32 p.32 [15]*[16J p38 [17J-[15]

7/01196-97 129 115 1.000 115 - -

7/01197-98 117 107 1.000 107 - -
7/01/98-99 105 106 1.000 106 - -

7/01/99-00 93 140 1.000 140 - -
7/01/00-01 81 197 1.000 197 2 -

7/01101-02 69 165 1.000 165 - -

7/01102-03 57 161 1.000 161 4 -
7/01/03-04 45 148 1.000 148 5 -

7/01104-05 33 148 1.005 149 7 1
7/01/05-06 21 118 1.015 120 13 2
7/01106-07 9 70 1.523 107 26 37

J

Page 29 of39

Methodo]ogies



State of Minnesota
Estimate of General Liability mtimate Losses

Paid Loss Extrapolation Method
Losses (Incl. ALAE) - $100,000 Limit Per Occurrence

(Dollars in Thousands)

Paid Losses

Paid Triangle

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01196-97 242 242 242
7/01197-98 199 199 199
7/01198-99 175 186 186
7/01199-00 98 102 102
7/01100-01 464 471 568
7/01/01-02 418 486 486
7/01102-03 305 406 523
7/01103-04 75 132 353
7/01104-05 17 47 101
7/01105-06 15 51
7/01106-07 111

Period To Period Factors

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9-21 21-33 33-45 45-57 57-69 69-81 81-93 93-105 105-117 117-129 129-Ult.

7/01196-97 1.000 1.000

7/01/97-98 1.000 1.000
7/01/98-99 1.063 1.000
7/01199-00 1.041 1.000
7/01100-01 L015 1.206
7/01101-02 1.163 1.000
7/01102-03 1.331 1.288
7/01103-04 L760 2.674
7/01104-05 2.765 2.149
7/01/05-06 3.400

Average 3.082 L954 2.003 L225 L008 1.123 1.031 LOOO LOOO 1.000 -

Selected 2.200 2.000 1.900 1.250 1.100 1.080 1.050 1.030 1.010 1.000 1.000

Selected to VIt. 13.561 6.164 3.082 1.622 1.298 1.180 1.092 1.040 1.010 1.000 1.000
Percent ofUlt. 7% 16% 32% 62% 77% 85% 92% 96% 99% 100% 100%
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State of Minnesota
Estimate of General Liability Ultimate Losses

Incurred Loss Extrapolation Method
Losses (Incl. ALAE) - $100,000 Limit Per Occurrence

(Dollars in Thousands)

Incurred Losses

Incurred Triangle

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97 260 242 242
7/01/97-98 199 199 199
7/01/98-99 203 203 186
7/01/99-00 137 102 102
7/01/00-01 546 490 574
7/01/01-02 514 489 486
7/01/02-03 439 526 574
7/01/03-04 182 297 411
7/01/04-05 75 169 268
7/01/05-06 43 98
7/01/06-07 130

Period To Period Factors

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9-21 21-33 33-45 45-57 57-69 69-81 81-93 93-105 105-117 117-129 129-Ult

7/01/96-97 0.931 1.000
7/01/97-98 1.000 1.000
7/01/98-99 1.000 0.916
7/01/99-00 0.745 1.000
7/01/00-01 0.897 1.171
7/01/01-02 0.951 0.994
7/01/02-03 1.198 1.091
7/01/03-04 1.632 1.384
7/01/04-05 2.253 1.586
7/01/05-06 2.279

Average 2.266 1.609 1.291 1.021 0.946 0.958 1.000 0.958 0.965 1.000 -

Selected 2.200 1.600 1.300 1.050 1.030 1.020 1.010 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Selected to Vlt. 5.098 2.317 1.448 1.114 1.061 1.030 1.010 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Percent ofUlt 20% 43% 69% 90% 94% 97% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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State of Minnesota
Estimate of General Liability Ultimate Losses

Reported Claim Extrapolation

Reported Claims

Claim Triangle

Fiscal Year

7/01/96-97
7/01/97-98
7/01/98-99
7/01/99-00
7/01/00-01
7/01/01-02
7/01/02-03
7/01/03-04
7/01/04-05
7/01/05-06
7/01/06-07

9

70

21

118

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
33 45 57 69 81

197
165

161
148

148

Period To Period Factors

93

140

105

106

117

107

129

115

Evaluation Point (Months from InceptiQn)
Fiscal Year 9-21 21-33 33-45 45-57 57-69 69-81 81-93 93-105 105-117 117-129 I29-Ult.

7/01/96-97
7/01/97-98
7/01/98-99
7/01/99-00
7/01/00-01
7/01/01-02
7/01/02-03
7/01/03-04
7/01/04-05
7/01/05-06

Average - - - - - - - - - - -

Selected 1.500 1.010 1.005 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000

Selected to Ult. 1.523 1.015 1.005 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
Percent ofUlt. 66% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Notes:
Claim development factors derived from general industry sources.
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State of Minnesota
Review of General Liability Loss Triangulation Data

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - $100,000 Limit Per Occurrence
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Average Claim Data)

Triangle Review

Incurred Losses

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97 260 242 242
7/01/97-98 199 199 199
7/01/98-99 203 203 186
7/01/99-00 137 102 102
7/01/00-01 546 490 574
7/01/01-02 514 489 486
7/01/02-03 439 526 574
7/01/03-04 182 297 411
7/01/04-05 75 169 268
7/01/05-06 43 98
7/01/06-07 130

Paid Losses

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97 242 242 242
7/01/97-98 199 199 199
7/01/98-99 175 186 186
7/01/99-00 98 102 102
7/01/00-01 464 471 568
7/01/01-02 418 486 486
7/01/02-03 305 406 523
7/01/03-04 75 132 353
7/01/04-05 17 47 101
7/01/05-06 15 51
7/01/06-07 pI

Case Reserves

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97 18
7/01/97-98
7/01/98-99 28 17
7/01/99-00 39

. 7/01/00-0 I 82 19 6
7/01/01-02 96 3
7/01/02-03 134 120 51
7/01/03-04 107 165 58
7/01/04-05 58 122 167
7/01/05-06 28 47
7/01/06-07 19
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State of Minnesota
Review of General Liability Loss Triangulation Data

Losses (lnci. ALAE) - $100,000 Limit Per Occurrence
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Average Claim Data)

Triangle Review

Total Reported Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97 115
7/01/97-98 107
7/01/98-99 106
7/01/99-00 140
7/01/00-01 197
7/01/01-02 165
7/01/02-03 161
7/01/03-04 148
7/01/04-05 148
7/01/05-06 118
7/01/06-07 70

Open Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97
7/01/97-98
7/01/98-99
7/01/99-00
7/01/00-01 2
7/01/01-02
7/01/02-03 4
7/01/03-04 5
7/01/04-05 7
7/01/05-06 13
7/01/06-07 26

Closed Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97 115
7/01/97-98 107
7/01/98-99 106
7/01/99-00 140
7/01/00-01 195
7/01/01-02 165
7/01/02-03 157
7/01/03-04 143
7/01/04-05 141
7/01/05-06 105
7/01/06-07 44
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State of Minnesota
Review of General Liability Loss Triangulation Data

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - $100,000 Limit Per Occurrence
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Average Claim Data)

Triangle Review

Average Severity on Reported Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97 2,104
7/01/97-98 1,860
7/01/98-99 1,755
7/01/99-00 729
7/01/00-01 2,914
7/01/01-02 2,945
7/01/02-03 3,565
7/01/03-04 2,777
7/01/04-05 1,811
7/01/05-06 831
7/01/06-07 1,857

Average Reserve on Open Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96:97
7/01/97-98
7/01/98-99
7/01/99-00
7/01/00-01 3,000
7/01/01-02
7/01/02-03 12,750
7/01/03-04 11,600
7/01/04-05 23,857
7/01/05-06 3,615
7/01/06-07 731

Average Paid on Closed Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97 2,104
7/01/97-98 1,860
7/01/98-99 1,755
7/01/99-00 729
7/01/00-01 2,913
7/01/01-02 2,945
7/01/02-03 3,331
7/01/03-04 2,469
7/01/04-05 716
7/01/05-06 486
7/01/06-07 2,523
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State of Minnesota
Review of General Liability Loss Triangulation Data

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - $100,000 Limit Per Occurrence
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Average Claim Data)

Losses Paid as a Percent ofIncurred Losses

Triangle Review

Fiscal Year 9 21
Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)

33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97
7/01/97-98
7/01/98-99
7/01/99-00
7/01/00-01
7/01/01-02
7/01/02-03
7/01/03-04
7/01/04-05
7/01/05-06
7/01/06-07

22.7%
34.9%
85.4%

41.2%
27.8%
52.0%

69.5%
44.4%
37.7%

81.3%
77.2%
85.9%

85.0%
99.4%
91.1%

71.5%
96.1%

100.0%

86.2%
100.0%
99.0%

100.0%
91.6%

100.0%

93.1%
100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%

100.0%

Closed Claims as a Percent of Reported Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97 100.0%
7/01/97-98 100.0%
7/01/98-99 100.0%
7/01/99-00 100.0%
7/01/00-01 99.0%
7/01/01-02 100.0%
7/01/02-03 97.5%
7/01/03-04 96.6%
7/01/04-05 95.3%
7/01/05-06 89.0%
7/01/06-07 62.9%

Open Claims as a Percent of Reported Claims

Evaluation Point (Months from Inception)
Fiscal Year 9 21 33 45 57 69 81 93 105 117 129

7/01/96-97
7/01/97-98
7/01/98-99
7/01/99-00
7/01/00-01 1.0%
7/01/01-02
7/01/02-03 2.5%
7/01/03-04 3.4%
7/01/04-05 4.7%
7/01/05-06 11.0%
7/01/06-07 37.1%
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State of Minnesota Excess of$100
Estimate of General Liability Ultimate Losses

Bornhuetter-Ferguson Method - Loss Layers Excess of $100,000
Losses (Incl. ALAE) Evaluated at 3/31/07

(Dollars in Thousands)

Limited to $100 Prelim. Indication Excess Layer Bum. Cost Ratio
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9] [10] [11] [12]

Fiscal Months InclllTed illtirnate Excess illtirnate Devel. Indicated InclllTed Indicated Selected IBNR Incurred illtimaie
Year from Reten. Losses Losses Ratio Losses Factor IBNR Losses illt. Loss. illtimate Reserves Basis Basis

Inception p.28 p.28 [2]*[3] (1-1/[5])*[4] p.38 [6]+[7] Losses [9]-[7] [7]/[1] [9]/[2]

$100-$250 Laver
7/01/96-97 129 $ 600 242 242 25.0% 61 1.050 3 3
7/01/97-98 117 $ 600 199 199 25.0% 50 1.110 5 12 17 12 6.0% 6.0%
7/01/98-99 lOS $ 750 186 186 25.0% 47 1.140 6 6
7/01/99-00 93 $1,000 102 102 25.0% 26 1.180 4 4
7/01/00-01 81 $1,000 574 574 25.0% 144 1.240 28 101 129 101 17.6% 17.6%
7/01/01-02 69 $1,000 486 486 25.0% 122 1.330 30 119 149 119 24.5% 24.5%
7/01/02-03 57 $1,000 574 610 25.0% 153 1.480 50 214 264 260 46 37.3% 42.6%
7/01/03-04 45 $1,000 411 475 25.0% 119 1.770 52 2 54 60 58 0.5% 12.6%
7/01/04-05 33 $1,000 268 400 25.0% 100 2.500 60 58 118 150 92 21.6% 37.5%
7/01/05-06 21 $1,000 98 350 25.0% 88 5.760 73 73 100 100 28.6%
7/01/06-07 9 $1,000 130 400 25.0% 100 30.307 97 150 247 275 125 115.4% 68.8%

3,270 4,024 1,010 408 656 1,064 1,077 421 20.1% 26.8%

Selected Ratio: 25.0%
S250-S1.000 Laver
7/01/96-97 129 $ 600 242 242 6.0% 15 1.050 I 1
7/01/97-98 117 $ 600 199 199 6.0% 12 1.110 1 1
7/01/98-99 105 $ 750 186 186 6.0% II 1.140 1 1
7/01199-00 93 $1,000 102 102 6.0% 6 1.180 1 1
7/01/00-01 81 $1,000 574 574 6.0% 34 1.240 7 7
7/01/01-02 69 $1,000 486 486 6.0% 29 1.330 7 7
7/01102-03 57 $1,000 574 610 6.0% 37 1.480 . 12 12
7/01/03-04 45 $1,000 411 475 6.0% 29 1.770 13 13 10 10 2.1%
7/01/04-05 33 $1,000 268 400 6.0% 24 2.500 14 14 20 20 5.0%
7/01/05-06 21 $1,000 98 350 6.0% 21 5.760 17 17 30 30 8.6%
7/01106-07 9 $1,000 130 400 6.0% 24 30.307 23 70 93 100 30 53.8% 25.0%

3,270 4,024 242 97 70 167 160 90 2.1% 4.0%

Selected Ratio: 6.0%
$1.000-S1.200 Laver
7/01/96-97 129 $ 600 242 242 0.5% I 1.050
7/01/97-98 117 $ 600 199 199 0.5% 1 1.110
7/01198-99 105 $ 750 186 186 0.5% 1 1.140
7/01/99-00 93 $1,000 102 102 0.5% I 1.180
7/01/00-01 81 $1,000 574 574 0.5% 3 1.240
7/01/01-02 69 $1,000 486 486 0.5% 2 1.330
7/01102-03 57 $1,000 574 610 0.5% 3 1.480 1 1
7/01103-04 45 $1,000 411 475 0.5% 2 1.770 1 1
7/01/04-05 33 $1,000 268 400 0.5% 2 2.500 1 1
7/01/05-06 21 $1,000 98 350 0.5% 2 5.760 2 2 2 2 0.6%
7/01106-07 9 $1,000 130 400 0.5% 2 30.307 2 2 2 2 0.5%

3,270 4,024 20 8 8 4 4 0.1%

Selected Ratio: 0.5%
Excess $1.200 Laver
7/01/96-97 129 $ 600 242 242 0.5% 1 1.050
7/01/97-98 117 $ 600 199 199 0.5% 1 1.110
7/01/98-99 105 $ 750 186 186 0.5% 1 1.140
7/01/99-00 93 $1,000 102 102 0.5% 1 1.180
7/01100-01 81 $1,000 574 574 0.5% 3 1.240
7/01/01-02 69 $1,000 486 486 0.5% 2 1.330
7/01/02-03 57 $1,000 574 610 0.5% 3 1.480 1 1
7/01/03-04 45 $1,000 411 475 0.5% 2 1.770 1 1
7/01/04-05 33 $1,000 268 400 0.5% 2 2.500 I I
7/01/05-06 21 $1,000 98 350 0.5% 2 5.760 2 2 2 2 0.6%
7/01/06-07 9 $1,000 130 400 0.5% 2 30.307 2 2 2 2 0.5%

3,270 4,024 20 8 8 4 4 0.1%

Selected Ratio: 0.5%
[3] Preliminary Excess Ratios are based on a review of the State's historical loss experience as well as industry experience.
[5] Development factors are derived from industry sources.
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State of Minnesota
Summary of General Liability Loss and Program Data

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - Evaluated at 3/31/07
(Dollars in Thousands, Unless Indicated Otherwise)

Program Data Unlimited Loss Data
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8]

Fiscal Claims Reported Open Paid Case Incurred
Year Retention Admin. FTE Claims Claims Losses Reserves Losses

&ALAE [8]-[6] &ALAE

7/01/96-97 $ 600 - 5,913 115 - 242 - 242
7/01/97-98 $ 600 - 5,974 107 - 211 - 211
7/01/98-99 $ 750 - 6,035 106 - 186 - 186
7/01/99-00 $ 1,000 - 6,035 140 - 102 - 102
7/01/00-01 $ 1,000 - 5,992 197 2 666 9 675
7/01/01-02 $ 1,000 - 6,927 165 - 605 - 605
7/01/02-03 $ 1,000 - 7,039 161 4 735 53 788
7/01/03-04 $ 1,000 - 7,271 148 5 355 58 413
7/01/04-05 $ 1,000 - 7,599 148 7 101 225 326
7/01/05-06 $ 1,000 - 7,760 118 13 51 47 98
7/01/06-07 $ 1,000 - 8,000 70 26 287 63 350
7/01/07-08 $ 1,200 - 8~000 - - - - -

1,475 57 3,541 455 3,996

Excess ofRetention
[9] [10]

Paid Incurred
Losses Losses

&ALAE &ALAE

[11]
Paid

Losses
&ALAE

242
211
186
102
666
605
735
355
101
51

287

3,541

Limited to Retention
[12]
Case

Reserves
[13]-[11]

9

53
58

225
47
63

455

Data

[13]
Incurred
Losses

&ALAE

242
211
186
102
675
605
788
413
326

98
350

3,996

Fiscal
Year

$0-$100 Layer

[14] [15]
Paid Incurred

Losses Losses
&ALAE &ALAE

$100-$250 Layer

[16] [17]
Paid Incurred

Losses Losses
&ALAE &ALAE

$250-$1,000 Layer

[18] [19]
Paid Incurred

Losses Losses
&ALAE &ALAE

$1,000-$1,200 Layer

[20] [21]
Paid Incurred

Losses Losses
&ALAE &ALAE

Excess $1,200 Layer

[22] [23]
Paid Incurred

Losses Losses
&ALAE &ALAE

[24]
No. of
Entries

Ratio of Excess Losses to $0-$100 Layer:
7/01/97-98 through 7/01/00-01 (4 years):
7/01/98-99 through 7/01/02-03 (5 years):
7/01/00-01 through 7/01/03-04 (4 years):

7/01/96-97
7/01/97-98
7/01/98-99
7/01/99-00
7/01/00-01
7/01/01-02
7/01/02-03
7/01/03-04
7/01/04-05
7/01/05-06
7/bJ/06-07
7/01/07-08
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242 242
199 199
186 186
102 102
568 574
486 486
524 574
353 411
101 268

51 98
111 130

-
2,923 3,270

12 12

-
98 101

119 119
211 214

2 2
58

150 150 26 70
- -

592 656 26 70

[17]/[15] [19]/[15] [21]/[15] [23]/[15]
10.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
22.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
21.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
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337
240
183
204
308
265
256
267
253
190
84

2,587



State of Minnesota
Summary of General Liability Losses Excess of $100,000

Losses (Incl. ALAE) - Evaluated at 3/31/07
(Dollars in Thousands)

Large Claims

Claim Information No Limit Excess Retention $100-$250 $250-$1.000 $1.000-$1,200 Excess $1,200
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9] [10] [11] [12]

Fiscal Claimant Event Paid Incur. Paid Incur. Paid Incur. Paid Incur. Paid Incur. Paid Incur.
Year Stat. Name Site Date Reten. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss. Loss Loss

InLay. InLay. InLay. In Lay. InLay. In Lay. In Lay. InLay. In Lay. In Lay.

07/01197 X Mnscu - Minnesota State sliplfall miscellaneous 02109/98 $600 112 112
Total 7/01197-98 ---ri2 ---ri2

2 07/01100 X Mnscu - Dakota County' sliplfall miscellaneous 04130101 $1,000 156 156
3 07/01100 0 Mnscu - Winona State VI slip/fall miscellaneous 10/11/05 $1,000 142 145

Total 7/01/00-01 ~"3ii1

4 07/01101 X Museu Tc-Northwest Wa slip & fall-Iadderlscaf 02/06/02 $1,000 217 217
5 07/01101 X Mnscu - Southwest State miscellaneous-other 04/09/02 $1,000 102 102

Total 7/01101-02 '3T9'3T9

6 07/01102 X Mnscu - Century College sliplfall miscellaneous 12130102 $1,000 143 143
7 07/01102 X Minnesota State Academi sliplfall miscellaneous 01130103 $1,000 184 184
8 07/01/02 X Minnesota State Academi sliplfall different level 09115104 $1,000 180 180
9 07/01102 0 Mnscu - Mn West Comm strain/sprain 10/26/05 $1,000 104 107

Tota17/01l02-03 6iT"~

10 07/01103 X Museu - Century College sliplfall miscellaneous 08129/03 $1,000 102 102
Tota17/01l03-04 --ro2 --ro2

11 07/01/04 0 Mnscu - St Cloud State l slip/fall-liquidlsnow/ice 03131105 $1,000 5 158
Total 7/01104-05 --5- ----m-

12 07/01/06 0 Metropolitan Council sewer backup-met counsel 11129106 $1,000 276 320
Total 7/01106-07 --z76~

12
12

56
42
98

117
2

119

43
84
80
4

211

2
2

150
150

12
i2

56
45

101

117
2

119

43
84
80
7

214

2
2'

58
58

150 26 70
"i3O 26 70
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Upper Midwest Insurance Services LLC
'f

Kevin J. Moynihan ACAS MAAA
Principal

725 Summit Ave.
St. Paul, Minnesota 55105
651-290-2361
kevin@umis-mn.com

Minnesota Department of Administration
Risk Management Division

Retained Liability Lines of Coverage
Statement of Actuarial Opinion

as of March 31, 2007

Identification

I, Kevin J. Moynihan, Principal, Upper Midwest Insurance Services, LLC am a Member of the
American Academy of Actuaries and an Associate of the Casualty Actuarial Society. I meet the
qualification standards to render a Statement of Actuarial Opinion ("Opinion'') with respect to
property and casualty loss and allocated loss adjustment expense ("ALAE'') reserves. I have been
retained by the Minnesota Department of Administration, Risk Management Division ("Division'') to
render this Opinion with respect to the Division's loss and ALAE reserves as of March 31/ 2007.

Scope

The Division is responsible for the self-insurance program for the State of Minnesota ("State'') .
which includes the automobile liability and general liability risks of the State.

I have examined the reserves summarized below in Table A, as shown in the current Annual
Report of the Division as prepared for filing with regulatory officials, as of March 31/ 2007.

Table A
Net loss and Allocated loss Adjustment Expense Reserves

Line of Coverage Low Expected High

Automobile Liability $ 3/924/000 $ 4/186/000 $ 4/600/000

General Liability $ 1,319,000 $ 1,526/000 $ 1/763/000

Total $ 5/243/000 $ 5,712,000 $ 6/363/000

In forming my opinion on the loss and ALAE reserves, I prepared an actuarial analysis using loss
and ALAE data valued as of March 31/ 2007. The actuarial analysis employs methodologies
considered generally acceptable by the Casualty Actuarial Society.

Unallocated loss adjustment expense ("ULAE'') reserves, if any, are outside the scope of this
Opinion. The loss and ALAE reserves indicated above make no provision for ULAE reserves.

This Opinion is limited to loss and ALAE reserves. All other balance sheet or income statement
items are excluded from the Opinion. The Opinion assumes that reserves are supported by valid
assets, which have suitably scheduled maturities and adequate liquidity to meet cash flow
requirements. Further, the Opinion assumes that any reinsurance is valid and collectible.

Page 1 of 2





Department ofAdministration
Statement ofActuarial Opinion

as ofMarch 31, 2007

The Division does not discount its loss and ALAE reseNes for the time value of money.·

This Opinion makes no provision for future emergence of new classes of losses or types of losses
that are not sufficiently represented in the historical data or which are not yet quantifiable.

An accrual outside the range of reserves indicated above in Table A will provide increased
(decreased for the low range) conservatism in the form of a risk margin.

Finally, actuarial projections involve estimates of future events. Thus, there can be no assurance
that actual results will not differ, perhaps materially, from the estimates reflected above.

Review and Verification of Data

Responsible parties representing the Division have provided the necessary data. I have relied
upon the accuracy and completeness of this data without independent audit or verification.

The data included:

• Paid and incurred loss and allocated loss adjustment expense data organized
by individual claimant and organized by fiscal year.

• Exposure data organized by fiscal year.

• Per occurrence retention level by fiscal year

Expression of Opinion

In my opinion, the net loss and ALAE reserves indicated above in Table A:

• meet the requirements of the insurance laws of the State of Minnesota;

• are computed in accordance with generally accepted loss reserving standards
and principles; and

• make a reasonable provision in the aggregate for all net unpaid loss and ALAE
obligations of the Division under the terms of its policies and agreements.

This Opinion is based on information available to March 31, 2007.

Work Papers

Copies of the relevant work papers are kept at the Minnesota Department of Administration,
309 Administration Building, 50 Sherburne Ave., St. Paul which is the Division's principal office.

Kevin J. Moynihan ACAS MAAA
April 10, 2007

Page 2 of 2





Section II-Billed Services

DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATION-DOCUCOMM

DocuCornm was discontinued as of June 30,2003. Prior to this, DocuComrn provided record
storage services to state local units government.





Other-

Total Revenues

-Total Adjustments

Other- (e.g. Gein on disposal of Assets)

DOCU.COM

FD 870

(215)
215

---0-

0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

---lQL

(0)

0

(0)

A)

B)Allowable Reserve

Net Increase to Retained Earnings Balance

A-87 R E. BALANCE June 30, 2006

RECONCILIATiON OF RETAINED EARNINGS
RE-SALANCE TO OMS A-S7 GUIDELINES
FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006

(All Figures in OOO's)

RlE Balance July 1,2005 (End balance per Prior Year A-B7 Rec)
Adjustment to Retained Earnings Balance
Adjusted Retained Earnings Balance

Add: A-B7 Allowable costs
Indirect Costs From SWCAP (if not allocated in SWeAP)
Depreciation or Use Allowance (if not in actual cost above)
Other

Total OMB A-B? Allowable Expenditures

Adjustments:
Imputed Interest Earnings on Monthly Average Cash Balances
At State Treasury Avg. Rate of Return

Less A-B7 Unallowable costs:
Capital Outlay
Projected Cost Increases/Replacement Reserve
Unallowable excess RE balance Refund
Bad Debt

Expenditures (Actual Cash)
Per State's Financial Report
Operating Expense

A-B7 Revenues (Actuai and Imputed)
From Attachment A
Other Revenues

Transfer out Bond Interest & Building Depreciation costs

Excess Balance (A)-(B)
(If less than zero, the amount on (A) is the beginning A-87 RE.
Balance for the next year's reconciliation. If there is an excess
balance, then the federal share should be returned to the federal

govi, then the amount on B) will be the beginning balance
for the next year).

PART II A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE

A-8? CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JULY 1, 2005 245

TRANSFERS Per CAFR (per Accounting Records)
Plus: Transfers In (contributed capital) 0
Less: Transfers Out(Payback of Contrib Capital, Other Users of FundRE~

Net Transfers (215)

FY 99 Federal Excess Retained Earnings payment that was overpaid
FY 99 A-87 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement State Sources
FY 00 Federal payback
FY 00 A-B7 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement State Sources

-Total State portion of Excess Retained Earning

A-B7 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JUNE 30, 2006 C) 30

PART III A-B7 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE

A-B7 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JULY 1, 2005

ADJUSTMENTS
Less: A-B7 Unallowable Costs
Plus: A-B7 Allowable Costs

FY 98 PPD Adjustment
Accumulated Prior Year Imputed Interest Adjustments
Current Year Imputed Interest Adjustment

Total Adjustments

o
o

(16)
(14)

o
(30)

PART IV RECONCILIATION OF A-87 RE. CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL
AND ADJ BAL TO CAFR

A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2006 D) (A) ~

(B)

Prior period adjustments to Retained earnings balance

RECONCILIATION OF A-87 CONTR. CAPITAL AND ADJUST
BALANCES TO CAFR (A)+(C)+(D)

Check Figure





DEPARTMENT

Statewide Cost Allocation
Fiscal

Section II-Billed Services

ADMINISTRATION-PRINTCOMM

PrintComm was discontinued as of June 30, 2003.
printing services.

to this, PrintComm provided in-house





RECONCiLIATION OF RETAINED EARNINGS
RE·BALANCE TO OMB A-a7 GUIDELINES
FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006

(All Figures in ODD's)

RlE Balance July 1, 2005 (End balance per Prior Year A-8? Rec)
Adjustment to Retained Earnings Balance
Adjusted Retained Earnings Balance

A-8? Revenues (Actual and Imputed)
From Attachment A
Other Revenues

Total Revenues

Expenditures (Actual Cash)
Per State's Financial Report
Operating Expense

Less A-8? Unallowable cosls:
Capitat Outlay
Projected Cost Increases/Replacement Reserve
Unallowable excess RE balance Refund
Bad Debt

Other- (e.g. Gain on disposal of Assets)

o
o

o
o

o
o
o
o

o

PRINT.COM

FD 920

(1,415)
1,415

---0-

o

Add: A-8? Allowable costs
Indirect Costs From SWCAP (if not allocated in SWCAP)
Depreciation or Use Allowance (if not in actual cost above)
Other

Total OMS A-5? Allowable Expenditures

Adjustments:
Imputed Interest Earnings on Monthly Average Cash Balances
At State Treasury Avg. Rate of Return

Other-

Transfer out Bond Interest & Building Depreciation costs

-Total Adjustments

Net Increase 10 Retained Earnings Balance

o
o

o

o
o
o

o

o

A-5? R.E. BALANCE June 30, 2006

Allowable Reserve

A)

B) ___0_

o

Excess Balance (A)-(B) 0
(If less than zero, the amount on (A) is the beginning A-8? RE.
Balance for the next year's reconciliation. If there is an excess
balance, then the federal share should be returned to the federal

govt, then the amount on B) will be the beginning balance
for the next year).

PART 11 A-8? CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE

A-8? CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JULY 1, 2005

TRANSFERS Per CAFR (per Accounting Records)
Plus: Transfers In (contributed capital) 0
Less: Transfers Out(Payback of Contrib Capital, Other Users of FundR.E~

Net Transfers

FY 99 Federal Excess Retained Earnings payment that was overpaid
FY 99 A-8? Excess Retained Earnin9s Settlement State Sources
FY 00 Federal payback
FY 00 A-87 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement State Sourcas

-Total State portion of Excess Retained Earning

1,90?

(1,415)

PART IV RECONCILIATION OF A-8? RE. CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL
AND ADJ BAL TO CAFR

A-8? CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JUNE 30,2006

PART III A-8? ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE

A-8? ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JULY 1,2005

ADJUSTMENTS
Less: A-8? Unallowable Costs
Plus: A-87 Allowable Costs

FY 98 PPD Adjustment
Accumulated Prior Year Imputed Interest Adjustments
Current Year Imputed Interest Adjustment

Total Adjustments

A-5? ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2006

Prior period adjustments to Retained earnings balance

RECONCILIATION OF A-87 CONTR CAPITAL AND ADJUST
BALANCES TO CAFR (A)+(C)+(D)

Check Figure

C)

D)

o
o

(309)
(184)

o

493

(493)

(A) ~

(B)





State Minnesota

Section II-Billed Services

DEPARTMENT EMPLOYMENT AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT-
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION

The Unemployment Insurance Program provides administration of unemployment compensation
for all employers in the state of Mimlesota both and private.

<lJ Provides temporary benefits to qualified persons out of work through no fault of their
own.

1& Collects employer taxes and pays unemployment benefits to qualified persons.

liThe cost offringe benefits the form ofemployer contributions or
expenses for social security; employee life, health, unemployment, and
workers compensation insurance... are allowable... If

ates are determined each employer by factors as usage
and s IS ies. Indi ual state agencies remit payment to the Department of Economic
Security for the liability. The fund does not distinguish between state agencies and
sector employers in determination of and reporting.





~~af , ..Gi$~V~~ 1 M W';r~9;ll:~~~~~~~~~

Balance Sheet by Fund

Re-Employment Compensation Fund # 080
June 30, 2006

~!:'l,,,,t<!

Acct

Asset

Description Amount

101.00

103.00

106.00

130.00

135.00

Liability

203.00

208.00

230.00

Fund Balance

301

371.00

Thursday, October 19,2006

Cash Adjust-transit

Cash Other Fund or Comp Unit

Cash in US Teasury

Accounts Receivable

Federal Aid Receivable

Total

Accounts Payable

Interfund Payables

Deferred Revenue

Total

Undesignated

Reserved for Unemployment B

Total

Grand Total

107

1,013

210,428

387,630

934

600,112

-28,434

-43,785

-23,982

-96,201

-286,563

-217,348

-503,911

,--------_.._-- .~

I 0L __. _

Page I of J



Income Statement by Fund
Re-Employment Compensation Fund 080
Year Ended June 30, 2006

Attr 2 Acct Description

Operating Revenue

CurrentAmt

ORB

ORF

ORY

Operating Expense

OEJ

400.60

400.48

400.94

500.29

Federal Reimbursement

Insurance Premiums

Other Income
Total

Unemployment Benefits

Total

-15,191

c945,570

-79,041
-1,039,802

690,713
690,713

NonOperating Revenue & Expens

NRA 400.71 Investment Income

NRC 400.62 Other Nonoperating Rev

TAO 620.00 Operating Transfers-In

TCO 720.00 Other Operating Transfe

Total

Net Change

Thursday, October 19,2006

-333

-17,929

-1,747

82,535
62,526

-286,563

Page I of1



STATE OF MINNESOTA

NONMAJOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS
Statement of Cash Flows UI Fund #080
Year Ended June 30, 2006
(IN THOUSANDS)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Receipts from Customers .

Receipts from Grants

Payments to Claimants .

Payments to Suppliers .

Payments to Employees .

Payments to Others ; .

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities ..

Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities:

Grant Receipts .

Grant Disbursements .

Transfers-In ..

Transfers-Out.. .

Advances to Other Funds .

Advances from Other Funds ..

Interst Paid ..

Repayments of Advances to Other Funds ..

Repayments of Advances from Other Funds .

Other Nonoperating Revenue ..

Net Cash Flows from Noncapital Financing Activities

Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing Activities:

Capital Contributions ..

Investment in Capital Assets ..

Proceeds from Disposal of Capital Assets ..

Proceeds from Capital Debt... .

Capital Lease Payments ~ ..

Repayment of Loan Principal. ..

Repayment of Bond Principal. ..

Interest Paid :

Net Cash Flows from Capital and Related Financing

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Proceeds from Sales and Maturities of Investments .

Purchase of Investments .

Investment Earnings .

Agency

Amounts
for CAFR

980,442
14,224

-671,628 .

323,038

1,747
-54,658

37,288
-4,182

-112,857
16,111

-116,551

o

333

Finance

Amounts
Check$s



Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities .

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents .

333

206,820

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning, as Reported ..

Change in Fund Structure ..

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning, as Restated ..

Cash and Cash Equivalents, Ending .

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Operating Income (Loss) .

Adjustments to Reconcile Operating Income to

Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities:

Depreciation .

Write-off of Equipment. .

Loan Principal Repayments .

Loans Issued .

Provision for Loan Defaults .

Amortization ..

Net Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses) ..

Change in Assets and Liabilities:

Accounts Receivable .

Inventories

Other Assets .

Accounts Payable : .

Compensated Absences Payable .

Deferred Revenues .

Other Liabilities .

Net Recoriciling Items to be Added to

(Deducted from) Operating Income....

Net Cash Flows from Operating A

Noncash Investing, Capital and Financing Activities:

Change in Fair Value of Investments .

4,728

4,728

211,548

349,090

o

-56,885
o
o

13,160
o

17,673

-26,052

323,038

4728

4728

211548

349089

o

o



of Minnesota

Section II-Billed Services

DEPARTMENT EMPLOYEE RELATIONS-WORKERS' COMPENSATION
REVOLVING FUND

Workers' Compensation Program is made up of four units as follows:

Claims Management

1& Detennines liability and either contests or pays workers' compensation claims filed
against the state by its employees

1& Direct efforts to return injured employees back to the recover costs from
negligent third parties, and seek final resolutions all claims

Disability Management

1& Provides rehabilitation services for state agencies and injured state employees

.. Help employees stay on the job or return to work as soon as possible

.. Provides vocational screenings, on-site job analyses, job placement, statutory
rehabilitation and return-to-work plans

Legal Services

1& Represents state agencies in workers' compensation disputes to protect the legal interests
of the state

Safety and Hygiene unit

1& Provides consultative resources to all state agencies

.. Help identify and correct workplace safety hazards that put employees at risk for work
related injury or inness

1& Provides worker ex os ssessments, indoor air quality surveys, employee and
safety program de ment.

B

"The cost offringe benefits in the form ofemployer contributions or
expenses for social security; employee life, health, une111ployment, and
workers compensation insurance...are allowable... rr

Rates are based on actual cost of claims plus administrative expense for each state agency_





WORKER'S COMP APPROPRIATION BALANCE BY FUND REPORT

AGENCY G24 Employee Relations Dept

LEGAL CITATIONMS 176 603

Fiscal Year

2006

Fund

200

Orgn

0000

Appr Unit

WCA

Balance Forward In

$1,058,881.54

Transfer Out

$0.00

Appropriated Funds

$0.00

Reverted Amount

$0.00

Actual Transfer In

$2,566,759.46

Canceled Amount

$0.00

Actual Receipts

$37,537.93

Balance Forward Out

$676,980.49

Budget Encumbrance Auth

$2,986,198.44

Total Allotments Pre-Encumbered

$2,994,514.19 $0.00

Encumbered

$7,150.92

Unobligated Balance Expended

$0.00 . $2,979,047.52

1/23/2007

LEGAL CITATIONMS 176 611 006- -

Fiscal Year Fund Orgn Appr Unit Balance Forward In Appropriated Funds Actual Transfer In Actual Receipts

2006 200 0000 WCR $1,278,589.48 $0.00 $0.00 $6,446,484.10

Transfer Out Reverted Amount Canceled Amount Balance Forward Out

$646,249.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,169,070.76

Budget Encumbrance Auth Total Allotments Pre-Encumbered Encumbered Unobligated Balance Expended

$3,909,753.82 $3,909,753.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,909,753.82

LEGAL CITATIONMS 176 611 006- -

Fiscal Year Fund Orgn Appr Unit Balance Forward In Appropriated Funds Actual Transfer In Actual Receipts
·2006 200 0000 WKR $5,877,743.09 $0.00 $0.00 $17,079,889.29

Transfer Out Reverted Amount Canceled Amount Balance Forward Out

$1,920,510.46 $0.00 $0.00 $5,692,413.65

Budget Encumbrance Auth Total Allotments Pre-Encumbered Encumbered Unobligated Balance Expended

$15,344,708.27 $15,344,708.27 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,344,708.27

Page 1 of 1



Workers Compensations Revolving Fund
Fiscal Year 2006 Summary

Administration Claims Paid Claims Paid Summary
Appropriation Unit WCA Premiums WKR

WCR
Revenue:

Receipts $37,538 $6,446,484 $17,079,889 $23,563,911
$37,538 $6,446,484 $17,079,889 $23,563,911

Expenses:
Expenditures 2,979,048 3,909,754 15,344,708 24,770,240
Encumbrances 7,151 7,151

2,986,198 3,909,754 15,344,708 24,777,391

Operating Income/(Loss) (2,948,661 ) 2,536,730 1,735,181 (1,213,479)

Other Sources or Uses
Transfers Inl (Out) 2,566,759 (646,249) (1,920,510)

Net Income or (Loss) (381,901) 1,890,481 (185,329) 1,323,251

Prior Balance Forward Out 1,058,882 1,273,789 5,199,876 7,532,547
(Beginning Account Balance)

Adjustments to Prior Period Expenses 4,800 677,867 677,867

Current Balance Forward In 1,137,314 1,278,589 5,877,743 8,210,414

Balance Forward Out 676,980 3,169,071 5,692,414 9,533,664
(Ending Account Balance)

Less: Orgininal Appropriated Balance 3,000,000 --...1000,000

Accumulated Account Balance $ 676,980 $ 3,169,071 $ 2,692,414 $6,533,664



DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
WORKERS COMPENSATION

Receipts for fiscal year 2006
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WC Bulletin 06-04

WORKERS'
COMPENSATION
BULLETIN 06-
4
July 7, 2006

To: Workers' Compensation Coordinators
Agency Accounting Coordinators

Subject: Administrative Fees for F.Y. 2007

Background

Page 1 of2

Workers' Compens.ation

The Worker's Compensation Program's administrative fee will be $2,496,000 for F.Y. 2007, which is
the same amount as it was in F.Y. 2006.

The administrative fee is apportioned based on the following factors:

• Average number of employees in F.Y. ' 06

• Number of open claims on 5/1/06

• Number of payment transactions in F.Y. '06

Please note, the number of transactions do not include payments processed by the managed care
vendor, only those benefit payments processed by the program.

The managed care administrative fee will continue to be $2.00 per employee per month for the first half
of F.Y. 2007. If there is a change to the rate for the second half, it will be announced at a later date. The
hourly rate for the program's in-house legal will remain at $80 per hour for attorney time and $50 per
hour for para-legal time. Please note that service provided by the program's legal staff is recorded as a
cost to the individual claim and will be invoiced separately on line 17 on the MAPS AIR invoice.

Ifyour agency is participating in the alternative cost allocation account, the administrative fees
have been factored into your agency's F.Y. '07 premium amount.

Administrative Fees

The attached spreadsheet details each agency's administrative fees for F.Y. 2007. The spreadsheet
contains the following information:

• F.Y. ' 06 employee average

• Percentage of the total number of employees

• Number of open claims on 5/1106

http://www.doer.state.rnn.us/ei-wc/WCBULLTN/wcb-06-04.htm 1122/2007
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• Percentage of the total number of open claims

• Number oftransactions processed in F.Y. '06

• Percentage of the total number of transactions

Page 2 of2

• Agency average percentage (Note: this percentage was derived by adding the three percentages
then dividing the result by 3)

• Agency's F.Y. 2007 administrative fee is the agency's average percentage multiplied by
$2,496,000

• Monthly managed care administrative fee is $2.00 multiplied by the average number of
employees

The administrative fees will be invoiced monthly through the state's accounts receivable system to those
agencies who are not participating in the alternative cost allocation account. Because we operate from a
revolving fund, it is vital that you pay your invoice promptly.

Requested Action

Please share this information with relevant staff in your agency. Ifyou have any questions about this
bulletin, please contact:

Allison Huiras
BID/Workers' Compensation Program

P.O. Box 64081
St. Paul, MN 55164-0081

(651) 259-3811
email: allison.huiras@state.mn.us

Sincerely,

Gary Westman, Manager
Workers' Compensation Program
Employee Insurance Division

.Attachment

back to index

http://www.doer.state.mn.us/ei-wc/WCBULLTN/wcb-06-04.htm 1/22/2007
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The State of Minnesota's self-insured
workers' compensation program is
administered by the Minnesota
Department of Employee Relations
(DOER). The program consists of four
distinct units: claims management,
disability management, legal, and safety/
industrial hygiene. It covers over 57,000
employees in the executive, legislative,
judicial branches of state government and
quasi-state agencies, such as the
Minnesota Historical Society, MnSCU,
and the Minnesota State Fair.

The state's workers' compensation
program receives on average 2,800 new
claims annually and is funded by an
administrative fee charged to each agency
covered by the program. During state
fiscal year 2006 (FY 2006), the program's
total costs declined 5.2% ($1,242,986),
from $23.7 million to $22.5 million.

1

We present the following report on the
program's activities during FY 2006. This
report will present the costs of indemnity
and medical benefits provided to injured
state employees, summarize pertinent
information regarding claims for work­
related injuries, and note other significant
data compiled by the program during the
past fiscal year, including a section of this
report that benchmarks the program's
findings against Minnesota industry
standards. This information is provided to
state agencies, legislators, labor unions,
insurance industry professionals, and
others interested in the general operation
of the program.

The Workers' Compensation Program
welcomes comments about this report.
Please direct comments to:

Minnesota Department of Employee
Relations
200 Centennial Office Building
658 Cedar Street
St. Paul, MN 55155
Phone: 651/259-3800
Fax: 651/297-5471
E-mail: workers.comp.doer@state.mn.us
Internet:
www.doer.state.mn.us/deptwide/wkr­
comp.htm.

All comparisons made in this report
are of FY 2006 figures to FY 2005,
unless otherwise noted, and are actual
costs. The cost data has not been
adjusted for inflation, except for the
benchmarks section (p. 4-8).



FY 2006 Annual Report - Workers' Compensation Program

The following is a summary of program activity for state fiscal year 2006:

Cost Per $100 of Payroll
• Costs per $100 of payroll remains

steady and are less than the
Department of Labor & Industry's
estimated average for employers in
Minnesota (p. 5).

Claim Numbers
• Agencies reported the same number of

claims in FY 2006 (p. 9), with a8.5%
increase in the number of claims
involving lost time from work.

Claim Costs
• Total program costs decreased 5.2% ­

from $23,736,169 in FY 2005 to
$22,493,183 in FY 2006 (p. 12-13).

• Expenditures for all benefits decreased
7.3% from $18,144,402 in FY 2005 to
$16,817,690 in FY 2006 (p.. 14-15).

• Expenditures for indemnity benefits
decreased in FY 2006 by 4.7% (p. 17­
18).

• Expenditures for medical benefits
decreased 11.9% from $8,596,151 in FY
2005 to $7,573,499 in FY 2006
(p. 19-20).

2

Recoveries .
• Recoveries - funds the program

received from supplementary benefits,
second injury fund and subrogation ­
increased 36.4% in FY 2006 (p. 21-22).

Agency Activity
• Nine agencies (MnSCU, Human

Services, Transportation, Corrections,
Natural Resources, Veterans' Homes,
Public Safety, Administration, and Trial
Courts) accounted for 89% of the
program's payment activity (p. 25-26).

• Benefit costs for these nine largest
agencies decreased 7.3% from FY 2005
to FY 2006 (p. 27-28).

• The workers' compensation incidence
rate decreased from 4.6 in FY 2005 to
4.3 in FY 2006 (p. 33-34) for all
agencies. The incident rate for individual
agencies is located in Appendix C (p.
38).

Other Findings
• Claims that occurred prior to 2000

accounted for 34.6% of the program's
benefit costs paid out during FY 2006
(p.23-24).

• Most common injury continues to be to
the upper extremities (p. 30).
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Mission and Enabling
Legislation
The Workers' Compensation Program's
mission is to work in partnership with state
and quasi-state agencies to manage
workers' compensation risk throughout state
government. The program works primarily
through each individual state agency's
human resource and safety personnel.

The enabling legislation for the Program is
found in Minnesota Statutes 176.541
through 176.611.

The Four Distinct Units
The Workers' Compensation Program
delivers its workers' compensation services
to state agencies and their employees
through four distinct work units: claims
management, disability management, legal,
and safety/industrial hygiene. Below is a
brief description of what each work unit
does.

Claims Management Unit
The Claims Management Unit determines
liability for workers' compensation claims
filed against the state and quasi-state
agencies by state employees. It then
contests or pays these claims in
accordance with the requirements of
Minnesota Statutes 176. While carrying out
this work, the unit represents the interests
of the state and quasi-state agencies.

In addition to its responsibility for the
administration of workers' compensation
benefits, the unit also is responsible for
directing the efforts to return injured
employees back to the job, recovering costs
from negligent third parties, and seeking
final resolutions for all claims.

Disability Management

3

The Disability Management Unit provides
rehabilitation services for state agencies
and for injured state employees. The
primary purpose of the unit is to work with
employees and state agencies to help
injured employees stay on the job or return
to work as soon as possible. The unit
provides services such as vocational
screenings/assessments, on-site job
analyses, job placement, statutory
rehabilitation and return-to-work plans.

Legal Services
The Legal Services Unit provides legal
representation to state agencies in workers'
compensation disputes. Its purpose is to
conduct all aspects of defense litigation and
provide legal counsel to state agencies and
staff members of the Workers'
Compensation Program. Its objective is to
protect the legal interests of state agencies
in disputed cases and, to defend or resolve
these cases in the best interest of the state.

Safety & Industrial Hygiene
The Safety and Industrial Hygiene Unit
provides safety and industrial hygiene
consulting resources to all state agencies.
Its purpose is to help state agencies identify
and correct workplace safety hazards-both
environmental and behavioral-that place
employees at risk for work related injury or
illness. The unit provides safety-related
services to agencies such as worker
exposure assessments, indoor air quality
surveys, employee training and safety
program development.
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Claims rate holds steady but has declined during the last five years
(Chart 1).

Chart 1/Paid Claims Per 100 FTE's

Comparison of the State of Minnesota paid claims per 100 full-time equivalent
employees to all Minnesota employers.

7

6
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1

o
2001 2002 2003 2004 2005

[J State of MN Indemnity Claims

o State of MN Medical Only Claims

IIlI All MN Employers Indemnity Claims

o All MN Employers Medical Only Claims

State of Minnesota
Paid Claims Per 100 FTE CY DOI/FTE by FY

Injury Calendar Indemnity Medical Only
Year . Claims Claims Total Claims
2001 1.2 4.0 5.2
2002 1.2 3.7 4.9
2003 1.1 3.4 4.5
2004 1.1 3.8 4.9
2005 1.1 3.8 4.8

All Minnesota Employers'
Paid Claims Per 100 FTE CY DOI/FTE by FY

Injury Calendar Indemnity Medical Only
Year Claims Claims Total Claims
2001 1.5 5.8 7.3
2002 1.4 5.3 6.7
2003 1.3 4.9 6.2
2004 1.3 4.8 6.0
2005 1.3 4.7 6.0

Data Source: DOLI System Report, 2005
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The total cost of the state's workers' compensation program has been
stable during the last five years when compared to payroll costs and
to other Minnesota employers (Charts 2, 3).

Chart 2/Estimated Cost Per $100 of Payroll
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Comparison of the State of Minnesota Cost Per $100 Payroll
to Insurers and Self-Insured Employers'

Minnesota
All Minnesota Self-insured State of

Year Employers Employers Minnesota
2001 $1.45 $1.16 $0.91
2002 -$1.59 $1.16 $0.96
2003 $1.67 $1.26 $1.04
2004 $1.68 $1.25 $1.02
2005 $1.70 $1.20 $0.95

Data Source: DOLI System Report, 2005
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. Chart 3/Average Cost of Indemnity Claims

Comparison of the State of Minnesota average
indemnity benefits per indemnity claim to
Minnesota employers (figures adjusted for wage
growth).
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All Other
State of Minnesota

Year Minnesota Emplovers
2000 $9,300 $12,800
2001 $11,500 $14,500
2002 $10,100 $14,700
2003 $11,200 $14,700
2004 $10,000 $14,400

Data Source: DOLI System Report, 2005
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Chart 4a/Return-to-Work Rate

Comparison of the State of Minnesota return-to­
work rate against all other Minnesota
employers. Return-to-work is affected by many
factors, including the job market, injury severity,
the availability of job modifications, and claim
litigations.

Year of Return to Work: Return to Work: Not
Closure Same Employer Different Employer Employed Total

(%) (%) (%) (%)

2000 All MN Employers n/a n/a n/a
State Agencies 62.5 16.7 20.8 100

2001 All MN Employers 46.5 25.2 28.3 100
State Agencies 68.7 12.0 19.3 100

2002 All MN Employers 45.9 23.0 31.1 100
State Agencies 64.9 16.5 18.6 100

2003 All MN Employers 43.8 22.3 33.9 100
State Agencies 63.5 17.3 19.2 100

2004 All MN Employers 43.9 22.9 33.2 100
State AQencies 61.6 17.9 20.5 100

Average All MN Employers 44.8 24.7 30.5 100
2000-2004 State AQencies 64.1 16.2 19.7 100

Data Source: DOLI System Report, 2005
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Chart 4b/Return to Work (RTW) Comparison
2000-2005/Average -
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[] All Minnesota Employers IlIlI State of Minnesota
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The number of new claims remains steady, but more claims involve
lost time from work (Chart 5 and Appendix A)

Number of claims increased (Chart 5)
The program had an increase of two in the number
of claims reported from FY 2005 to FY 2006.
Appendix A contains an agency-by-agency
breakdown of the number of claims reported for FY
2005 and FY 2006.

Increase in lost time claims (Chart 5)
Lost time claims, those in which the employee is
disabled beyond a three calendar-day waiting
period, increased 8.5% (48) from FY 2005 to FY
2006. Medical only claims decreased 2.1 % from FY
2005 to FY 2006.

Fewer claims were closed (Chart 6)
The program closed fewer claims (539) in FY 2006
compared to FY 2005. The program closed fewer
claims than received during FY 2006 (2,720
received vs. 2,443 closed), thus increasing the
number of claims being managed.

9
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Chart 5/Number of Claims Reported/FYs 2002-2006
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Chart 6/Number of Claims Closed/FYs 2002-2006
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The program experienced a decrease in total costs (Chart 7)

The program's total costs decreased 5.2%
($1,242,986) in FY 2006 compared to FY
2005. From FY 2002 to FY 2006, total
program costs have increased 5.9%
($1,246,823). These costs include all
benefits, program administrative fees,
indirect costs, special assessments,
reinsurance, and managed care
administrative fees.

Benefits
Benefit costs include all benefits paid
under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 176. In
FY 2006, these costs decreased 7.3%
($1,326,712) compared to FY 2005. From
FY 2002 to FY 2006, benefit costs
increased 7.3% ($1,143,388).

Administration
In FY 2006, the program provided claims
administration, safety and industrial
hygiene consultations, and disability
management/rehabilitation services with
an administrative operating budget of
$2,496,000 which is the same as FY
2005.

12

Special Assessments
The program's expenditure for special
assessments decreased 1.0% ($13,687)
compared to FY 2005. Special
assessments are levied by the
Department of Labor and Industry (DLI)
for payment of uninsured employer claims,
reimbursement of supplementary benefits,
and reimbursement of Second Injury Fund
claims. This assessment is charged to all
insurers and self-insured employers doing
business in Minnesota based upon
indemnity benefits paid. The decrease is
due to a decrease in the special
assessment rate from 25% to 24%.

Reinsurance
The program's expenditure for
reinsurance increased 8.5% in FY 2006
compared to FY 2005. The Workers'
Compensation Reinsurance Association
(WCRA) provides coverage to the state on
claims exceeding our deductible or
retention level. The increase in premiums
in FY 2006 is associated with the overall
loss experience of WCRA members.

Managed Care
The program's payment for managed care
services increased 9.1 % ($101,924) from
FY 2005 to FY 2006. The increase is due
to the capitation rate increasing from
$1.88 per employee per month to $2.00
on 7/1/05.
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Chart 7/Total Program Costs/FYs 2002-2006
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Benefits $16,952,210 $18,144,402 $16,817,690 7.3% -7.3%
Administration $2,620,493 $2,592,269 $2,545,789 -13.3% -1.8%
Assessments $1,426,962 $1,381,559 $1,367,872 23.1% -1.0%
Reinsurance $362,473 $492,628 $534,597 58.1% 8.5%
Managed Care $1,187,015 $1,145,848 $1,078,135 . $1,125,311 $1,227,235 3.4% 9.1%

:t\l\!§l~!giBittN~i;t,~1i'1%~i!:~it~ii$~jM?~~@~JJ:i;;f';~$~~.~]'{l~~i~l:;':$~jm:i.2.7:~i:;iJi;2:'$~$';'7'$~i~'~~~;;;j['Z$~~~j\1·~;~:;fl{f:~!;NliiiXf&;,i~;'~M!

*Assessments Overstated in FY 2003

Due to changes in the timing of payments to the Special Compensation Fund, three assessment payments were
made in FY 2003. The additional payment amount was $705,964.
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The program's expenditures for benefits decreased (Chart 8)

In FY 2006, total benefit expenditures
decreased a total of 7.3% ($1,326,712)
compared to FY 2005. From FY 2002 to FY
2006, benefit costs have increased 7.3%
($1,143,388).

Indemnity costs decreased
Benefit payments to compensate
employees for lost wages or for permanent
loss of body function decreased in FY 2006
compared to FY 2005 by 4.7% ($355,748).
Since FY 2002, indemnity costs have
increased less than 1% ($16,959).

Medical costs decreased
Payments for office and hospital visits,
prescriptions, supplies, and reimbursements
for travel and time off to see the doctor
decreased by 11.9% ($1,022,652) in FY
2006 compared to the previous year. The
program managed one catastrophic claim
received in FY 2005 for which the medical
costs paid out in FY 2005 were over
$538,000.

14

Rehabilitation costs increased
Expenditures for medical and vocational
rehabilitation services that aid in returning
injured employees to work increased 3.3%
($32,259) from FY 2005 to FY 2006.
Rehabilitation expenses increased 15.6%
($137,128) from FY 2002 to FY 2006. The
expenditure for rehabilitation benefits is a
claims management cost that can help
reduce indemnity benefits by returning
employees to work as soon as they are
able.

Expense costs increased
Expenditures for investigations,
independent medical examinations, medical
records, court reporters, deposition fees,
and legal defense costs increased 20.2%
($110,083) in FY 2006. From FY 2002 to FY
2006, expenses increased 8.0% ($48,517).

Employee attorney costs decreased
Fees paid to attorneys representing injured
employees in FY 2006 decreased 18.3%
($90,654) compared to FY 2005.
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Chart 8/Benefit Costs/FYs 2002-2006
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$7,149,300 $6,966,626 $7,521,542 $7,522,007 $7,166,259 0.2% -4.7%
$6,557,075 $7,261,858 $7,236,324 $8,596,151 $7,573,499 15.5% -11.9%

$881,068 $934,692 $1,005,417 $985,937 $1,018,196 15.6% 3.3%
$606,727 $638,105 $634,863 $545,161 $655,244 8.0% 20.2%
$480,132 $527,350 $554,064 $495,146 $404,492 -15.8% -18.3%
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The program's expenditure for indemnity benefits decreased 4.7%.
(Chart 10)

The program's second largest expenditure,
indemnity benefits, experienced a decrease
of 4.7% from FY 2005 to FY 2006. Since FY
2002, indemnity benefits have increased
less than 1% ($16,959).

Types of Indemnity Benefits
Indemnity benefits are usually paid on a
biweekly basis to compensate employees
for lost wages and permanent loss of body
function due to a work-related injury.
Indemnity benefits fall into one of the
following categories:

Temporary Total Disability (TTD) benefits
are paid to employees who are unable to
work, but who may be able to return to
some type of work in the future. In FY 2006,
TTD payments increased 2.1 % ($38,405)
compared to FY 2005.

Other Benefits include lump sums to settle
claims, death benefits to dependents, and
retraining benefits. In FY 2006, these
payments decreased 28.2% ($419,700)
compared to FY 2005. The decrease is
attributable primarily to lump sum
settlements.

17

Supplementary Benefits (SBs) are paid in
conjunction with PTD, or to bring payments
up to a percentage of the statewide average
weekly wage. The majority of employees
who receive SBs also receive Social
Security Disability benefits. The program
does not invoice agencies for these benefit
payments, but rather receives full
reimbursement from the Department of
Labor and Industry. In FY 2006, SB
payments decreased 1.9% ($36,240)
compared to FY 2005. The legislature has
eliminated the requirement to pay
Supplementary Benefits for injuries
occurring on or after OCtober 1, 1995.

Temporary Partial Disability (TPD)
benefits are paid to employees who are
able to work at either a reduced wage or a
reduced number of hours. In FY 2006, TPD
payments decreased 10.7%.($64,474)
co'mpared to FY 2005.

Permanent Total Disability(PTD) benefits
are paid to employees who will never be
able to work again. In FY 2006, PTD
payments decreased 3.7% ($40,180)
compared to FY 2005.

Permanent Partial Disability (PPD)
benefits are paid to employees who have a
permanent loss of body function. In FY
2006, PPD payments increased 26.5%
($166,441) compared to FY 2005.
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Chart 10/lndemnity Benefit Costs/FYs 2002-2006

$2,500,000

$2,000,000

$1,500,000

$1,000,000

$500,000

$0
co lii .l!l co co co
"0 .c ;;:: :e "0 :e
l- e Q). m I- mc e.. e..ci. Q) gE « CO ci. gQ) ci. E Q)

l- e. Q) e.. Q)

::J l- e..
C/)

Temp. Total
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$2,066,676
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The program's expenditure for medical benefits decreased 11.9%
(Chart 11)

In FY 2006, the program paid $7,573,499
to various medical care providers and for
medical reimbursements to the employee.
This was a decrease of 11.9%
($1,022,652) compared to FY 2005.

The only dollar increase was in employee
reimbursement costs. As noted earlier in
this report, the program experienced one
catastrophic claim in 2005 that had total
medical costs over $538,000 which is
influencing the decrease in medical office
visits and hospital costs for FY 2006.

Medical office visits include all non­
chiropractic care that is not provided in a
hospital. From FY 2005 to FY 2006, these
payments decreased by 20% ($553,834).

Hospital payments include all inpatient
and outpatient treatment that is provided
in a hospital. In FY 2006, these payments
decreased 9.3% ($390,195) compared to
FY 2005.

Chiropractic care payments decreased
2.5% ($5,151) in FY 2006 compared to FY
2005.

19

Miscellaneous medical includes
payments to intervenors and diet and/or
fitness centers. In FY 2006, these
payments decreased 11.8% ($12,241)
compared to FY 2005.

Employee reimbursements include
mileage, parking, and meals. These
payments increased 30.3% ($54,655)
from FY 2005 to FY 2006.

Employee time Jor doctor is
reimbursement of wages lost for time
spent attending medical appointments. It
does not include wages lost because of
inability to work. These payments
decreased 5.6% ($10,929) compared to
FY 2005.

Prescription costs decreased 8.8%
($64,900) from FY 2005 to FY 2006.

Supplies include medical equipment and
supplies. These payments decreased
21.8% ($40,057) in FY 2006 compared to
FY 2005.
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Chart 11/Medical Benefit Costs/FYs 2002-2006
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Medical Benefit Costs Change
Medical Visits $2,490,131 $2,579,629 $2,784,613 $2,772,919 $2,219,085 -10.9% -20.0%
Hospital $2,785,688 $3,408,647 $3,080,918 $4,213,674 $3,823,479 37.3% -9.3%
Chiropractic $228,413 $176,124 $194,734 $204,637 $199,486 -12.7% -2.5%
Misc. Medical $106,664 $81,512 $138,730 $104,172 $91,931 -13.8% -11.8%
Employee Reimb. $143,007 $173,779 $169,671 $180,654 $235,309 64.5% 30.3%
Time/Dr. Appts. $186,922 $194,805 $169,640 $196,238 $185,309 -0.9% -5.6%
Prescriptions $481,719 $486,097 $495,916 $739,763 $674,863 40.1% -8.8%
Supplies $134,531 $161,265' $202,102 $184,094 $144,037 7.1% -21.8%
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Recoveries increased 36.4% - $709,250 (Chart 12)

Recoveries are funds the program receives from
three main sources: supplementary benefits,
Second Injury Fund, and subrogation. Total
recoveries in FY 2006 increased 36.4% ($709,250)
compared to FY 2005.

Supplementary Benefit Recoveries are
reimbursed by the Department of Labor and
Industry. In FY 2006, the program recovered 13.3%
($222,762) more compared to FY 2005.

. Second Injury Fund Recoveries are reimbursed
by the Department of Labor and Industry for
benefits paid on claims in which the employee had
certain pre-existing conditions. In 1992, legislation
eliminated the Second Injury Fund for claims
occurring on or after July 1, 1992. In FY 2006, the
recovery of these funds increased $306,358
(848.8%) compared to FY 2005.

Subrogation Recoveries are funds paid by third
parties who are found responsible for employees'
injuries and illnesses. From FY 2005 to FY 2006,
the recovery of these funds increased $144,864
(122.0%).

Other Recoveries include funds obtained through
contribution and reinsurance. In FY 2006, the
recovery of these funds increased 29.1 % ($35,266)
compared to FY 2005.
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Chart 12/Recoveries/FYs 2002-2006
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Supp. Benefits $2,061,839 $3,314,650 $1,823,416 $1,671,773 $1,894,535 -8.1%
Second Injury $389,449 $42,985 $96,399 $36,093 $342,451 -12.1%
Subrogation $287,260 $162,042 $286,901 $118,697 $263,561 -8.3%
Other $30,845 $147,531 $169,114 $121,343 $156,609 407.7%
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Claims that occurred prior to 2000 accounted for 34.6%
of the program's FY 2006 benefit costs (Chart 13)

In FY 2006, the oldest claim the program managed
was from 1956. Chart 13 shows a breakdown of
total benefits paid from FY 2003 to FY 2006 for
injuries occurring in calendar years 1956 through
June 30,2006. In FY 2006,34.6% ($5,812,291) of
all benefits went to employees who were injured
prior to 2000 which is a 8.5% decrease of what was
paid out in FY 2005 ($6,350,101).

Claims follow predictable pattern
In terms of cost, claims tend to undergo a
"maturing" process. Claim costs tend to rise in the
year following the injury as further benefits are
paid. Then, in subsequent years, claim costs tend
to decrease. Chart 13 shows claims payments
made in FY 2006 which demonstrate this pattern.
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Chart 13/Payments Made for Calendar Year Injuries/FYs 2003-2006
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1956-59 $47,106 $50,159 $55,317 $51,790
1960-69 $237,488 $231,210 $244,405 $222,729
1970-7~ $1,459,990 $1,466,754 $1,423,754 $1,393,027
1980-89 $1,824,081 $2,028,928 $1,746,038 $1,735,414
1990-99 $3,805,265 $3,132,262 $2,880.587 $2,409,331

2000 $1,063,972 $825,163 $553,377 $702,275
2001 $2,867,510 $1,739,945 $738,662 $564,905
2002 $4,209,178 $1,901,366 $1,710,179 $641,555
2003 $814,041 $4,637,530 $2,485,307 $1,300,982
2004 N/A $938,893 $5,202,283 $2,250,191
2005 N/A N/A $1,104,493 $4,666,274
2006 N/A NlA N/A $879,217
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Nine agencies accounted for the majority of the program's activity
(Charts 14, 15, and Appendices A, B)

Reported claims distribution among state agencies
is consistent with agency size and the nature of
work being performed by employees. The majority
of claims reported (83.4% 2,268) and benefits paid
(89% $14,967,041) in FY 2006 are from nine
agencies. The nine agencies are: Human
Services, MnSCU, Transportation, Corrections,
Natural Resources, Public Safety, Veterans'
Homes, Administration, and Trial Courts.

Charts 14 and 15 contain information on these nine
agencies, while Appendices A (Reported) and B
(Benefit Costs) contain agency-by-agency
comparison of the number of claims reported and
the amount of benefits paid in FY 2005 and FY
2006.
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Chart 14/Composition of Reported Claims by Agency/FY 2006
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Chart 15/Composition of Benefits Paid by Agency/FY 2006
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Benefit costs for these nine agencies decreased 7.3%
(Chart 16 and Appendix B)

Combined benefit costs for the nine large agencies
decreased a total of 7.3% ($1,176,105) from FY
2005 to FY 2006. Chart 16 shows data for these
nine agencies. Cost data for the remaining
agencies is contained in Appendix B (p. 36).

Caution urged when comparing agencies
It must be noted that comparisons of agencies'
workers' compensation costs may be misleading
and must be kept in perspective. One must
consider many factors when comparing costs
among agencies: the number and age of
employees, the type of work done, the salaries
paid, the number of hours worked, and the type and
severity of injuries.

Declines in Costs for Most of the Nine Agencies

All but two of the nine agencies experienced a
decrease in benefit costs ranging from 3.5% to
52.3%. The combined total of all other agencies
experienced a decrease in benefit costs of 7.5%
($150,607) from FY 2005 to FY 2006.
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Chart 16/Benefit Costs for Nine Agencies/FYs 2002-2006
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Human ServiceS $4,212,445 $4,103,952 $4,082,300 $4,354,401 $4,517,894 7.3%
Transportation $2,332,345 $2,549,547 $3,238,122 $3,621,474 $3,260,886 39.8%
Corrections $2,064,536 $2,152,379 $1,845,647 $1,979,826 $1,841,575 -10.8%
MnSCU $1,419,566 $1,472,436 $1,660,488 $1,787,108 $1,978,448 39.4% .
Natural Resources $961,395 $896,443 $893,452 $1,239,895 $1,006,271 4.7%
Public Safety $685,345 $732,581 $1,120,193 $923,346 $891,082 30.0%
Veterans' Homes $712,880 $1,280,657 $999,380 $936,231 $832,192 16.7%
Administration $419,342 $613,478 $560,660 $459,191 $237,632 -43.3%
Trial Courts $167,964 $98,630 $258,078 $841,674 $401,061 138.8%
Totals 9 Agencies $12,975,818 $13,900,103 $14,658,320 $16,143,146 $14,967,041 15.3%
Other Agencies $2,698,484 $2,428,528 $2,293,890 $2,001,256 $1,850,649 -31.4%
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Claim Characteristics (Charts 17, 18 and 19)

Claims are defined in the Workers' Compensation
Program by four different characteristics:

• body part
• cause
• nature
• source

We present charts 17 (A & B), 18 (A & B), and 19
(A & B) describing the distribution and average
claim cost of injuries by body part, cause, and
nature. Source is excluded from analysis due to the
large number of possible source codes.

Average claim costs that are in parenthesis in
charts 17B, 18B, and 19B, are based on at least a
five year claim maturity and therefore represent the
average of costs paid to date (6/30/06) on claims
reported during the five year period FY 1998
through FY 2002.

For a complete listing of injury characteristic coding
used by the Workers' Compensation Program,
please go to http:www.doer.state.mn.us/ei­
wc/manuals.htm and click on Workers'
Compensation Injury Coding Guide.
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FY 2006 Reported Claims (Chart 17A) and
5-Year Comparison .(Chart 17B) by Body Part

In FY 2006, upper extremities (arm, shoulder, elbow, wrist) continued to be the most frequently
reported injured body part (28.8%), down 2.8% compared to FY 2005. Reported injuries from
FY 1998 through FY 2002 that involve multiple body parts ($6,099/claim) and injuries to the
back and neck ($6,231/c1aim) have the highest average cost per claim.

Chart 17A FY 2006 Reported Claims by Body Part
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Chai117B 5-Year Comparison by Body Part (%) of Reported Claims
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NOTE: The dollar amounts shown in parenthesis in chart 178 above are the historical average claim costs on
reported claims from 1998 through 2002 paid out as of 6/30106.
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FY 2006 Reported Claims (Chart 18A) and
5-Year Comparison (Chart 188) by Cause

The injury "cause" or "type" identifies the event which directly caused the injury. In FY 2006,
overexertion, defined as excessive physical effort (23.7%) and falls (18.6%) continue to be the most
prevalent cause of injuries. Motor vehicle claims ($7,955 per claim) are on average the most
expensive cause of claims.
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Chart 18A FY 2006 Reported Claims by Cause
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Chart 188 5·Year Comparison by Cause (%) of Reported Claims
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NOTE: The dollar amounts shown in parenthesis in chart 188 above are the historical average claim costs on
reported claims from 1998 through 2002 paid out as of 6/30106.
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FY 2006 Report Claims (Chart 19A) and
5-Year Comparison (Chart 19B) by Nature

The "nature" of an injury identifies the injury or illness in terms of its principal physical characteristics
such as: a cut, broken bone, or pain. In FY 2006, sprains/strains continued to be the most frequently
reported nature of injury (39.3%), occurring more than twice as often as the next most frequently
reported nature, contusion/crush/ bruise (17.1 %). While occurring infrequently, multiple injuries
($7,432 per claim) and fractures ($7,806 per claim) represent the most expensive reported claims.

Chart 19A FY 2006 Reported Claims by Nature
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NOTE: The dollar amounts shown in parenthesis in chart 19B above are the historical average claim costs on
reported claims from 1998through 2002 paid out as of 6/30106.
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The average workers' compensation claim incident rate for these nine
agencies and for all other agencies decreased in FY 2006 (Chart 20)

The workers' compensation claim incident rate is
an indicator of an agency's claims experience. It is
an approximation of the number of reportable
claims paid per year, per 100 full-time employees
and is calculated as follows:

Number of Reportable Claims Paid x 200,000
Incident Rate =

Total Employee Hours Worked

A reportable claim is one in which an employee
seeks medical treatment, we accept liability, and
expenses are paid.

The average incident rate decreased from 5.3
(claims per 100 FTE's) in FY 2005 to 4.9 in FY
2006 for the nine large agencies who account for
the majority of the program's claims reported and
benefits paid. The rate for all other agencies
decreased in FY 2006, compared to FY 2005 by
0.1. This equates to fewer reportable injuries
occurring for every 100 full-time employees. See
Appendix C on page 37 for individual agency
incident rates for FY 2006.

Overall, the incident rate for all agencies decreased
from 4.9 in FY 2002 to 4.3 in FY 2006. See Chart
21 for five year rate comparison.
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Chart 20/lncident Rates/FYs 2005-2006
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Veterans' Homes 124 1,617,376 15.3 136 16.1 0.8
Human Services 420 10,926,833 7.7 423 7.4 -0.3
Natural Resources 123 4,631,152 5.3 113 4.9 -0.4
Administration 30 1,446,902 4.1 28 6.6 2.5
Transportation 342 8,391,187 8.2 338 8.3 0.1
Corrections 198 6,578,814 6.0 177 5.1 -0.9
Public Safety 87 3,392,352 5.1 83 4.8 -0.3
MnSCU 299 22,943,850 2.6 313 2.3 -0.3
Trial Courts 33 3,153,806 2.1 35 2.0 -0.1
Other Agencies 200 18,383,270 2.2 201 2.1 -0.1
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*Source of Hours Worked is SEMA4.
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Chart 21/lncident Rate Comparison/FYs 2002-2006
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Human Services
Natural Resources
Administration
Transportation
Corrections
Public Safe
MnSCU
Trial Courts
other Agencies

;'<:':~i.~.i1~jq1J[!i,,~J~~

~~'1l.l~B~fe; ~1li~QO~tR~~~j ~1~Q~J1~~' [~~~~ift~~~ ~~,Q~'ig~lg *~iI1~~~~~;~it~~ifii\f"'~
19.6 18.7 17.5 15.3 16.1 -3.5
7.8 6.8 7.2 7.7 7.4 -0.4
8.3 6.6 6.5 5.3 4.9 -3.4
6.3 6.3 6.8 4.1 6.6 +0.3
7.1 6.6 8.5 8.2 8.3 +1.2
6.6 5.4 5.7 6.0 5.1 -1.5
6.2 4.2 6.8 5.1 4.8 -1.4
2.7 2.2 2.7 2.6 2.3 -0.4
1.5 1.2 2.7 2.1 2.0 +0.5
2.4 2.1 2.5 2.2 2.1 ' -0.3
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FY 2006 Annual Report - Workers' Compensation Program

Appendix A: Reported Claims/FY 2005- 2006 by Agency

Agency FY 2005 FY 2006 % of Change
Administration 39 46 17.95%
Aqriculture 16 16 0.00%
Animal Health Board 4 4 0.00%
Attorney General 6 3 -50.00%
Boards &Commissions 9 4 -55.56%
Perpich Center for Arts Educ 1 0 -100.00%
Commerce &Commerce Weiqhts &Measures 9 8 -11.11%
Corrections 333 271 -18.62%
Court of Appeals 1 0 -100.00%
Education 8 6 -25.00%
Explore MN Tourism 1 0 -100.00%
Emplovment & Economic Development 53 51 -3.77%
Emplovee Relations 3 3 0.00%
Examinina Boards 4 8 100.00%
Faribault Academies 13 24 84.62%
Finance 3 6 100.00%
Friends of MN Conservation Corp 60 86 43.33%
Gamblina Control 0 0 No Chanae
Governor's Office 2 1 -50.00%
Health 21 25 19.05%
Hiaher Educ Services Office 2 1 -50.00%
Historical Society 9 18 100.00%
House of Representatives 9 9 0.00%
Housina Finance 4 9 125.00%
Human Riahts 1 2 100.00%
Human Services 536 514 -4.10%
Indian Affairs Council 2 0 -100.00%
Investment Board 0 0 No Chanqe
IRRRB 5 6 20.00%
Judicial 5 9 80.00%
Judicial Standards Board 0 0 No Chanqe
Labor & Industry 12 16 33.33%
Leqislative Auditor 0 0 No Change
Leqislative Coord Committee/Revisor of Statutes 0 0 No Change
Lottery 9 6 -33.33%
Mediation Services 1 0 -100.00%
Military Affairs 24 19 -20.83%
MN State Retirement 0 0 No Chanae
MNSCU 456 490 7.46%
Natural Resources 164 140 -14.63%
Office of Enterprise Technoloqy 0 7 100.00%
Ombudsman-Corrections 0 0 No Chanae

, Ombudsperson for Families 0 0 No Chanae
Pollution Control Aqencv 16 14 -12.50%
Public Defense Board 8 3 -62.50%
Public Emplovee Retirement Assoc. 3 3 0.00%
Public Safety 140 124 -11.43%
Public Utilities Commission 0 2 100.00%
Racinq Commission 0 0 No Chanqe
Revenue 19 27 42.11%
Secretary of State 0 5 100.00%
State Arts Board 0 0 No Change
State Auditor 0 2 100.00%
State Fair 31 :31 0.00%
State Senate 8 6 -25.00%
Tax Court 0 0 No Change
Teachers Retirement Assoc. 2 0 -100.00%
Transportation 416 427 2.64%
Trial Courts 80 93 16.25%
Veterans Affairs 5 1 -80.00%
Veterans Home Board 148 163 10.14%
Work Comp Court of Appeals 0 0 No Chanae
Zoo 17 11 -35.29%
TOTAL 2718 2720 0.07%
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FY 2006 Annual Report - Workers' Compensation Program

Appendix B: Benefit Costs/FY 2005 - 2006 by Agency

Agency FY 2005 FY 2006 % of Change
Administration $459,191 $237,632 -48.25%
Acriculture $143,477 $241,240 68.14%
Animal Health Board $191 $22,101 11471.20%
Attornev General $25,640 $44,061 71.84%
Boards & Commissions $58,651 $36,423 -37.90%
Perpich Center for Arts Education $4,277 $1,368 -68.01%
Commerce & Commerce Weichts & Measures $58,933 $62,232 5.60%
Corrections $1,979,826 $1,841,575 -6.98%
Court of Appeals $759 $0 -100.00%
Education $48,671 $49,480 1.66%
Explore MN Tourism $1,344 $6,730 400.74%
Employment & Econ Development $258,585 $207,197 -19.87%
Employee Relations $2,392 $1,830 -23.49%
Examininc Boards $48,303 $46,140 -4.48%
Faribault Academies $97,322 $89,208 -8.34%
Finance $749 $159 -78.77%
Friends of MN Conservation Corp $13,936 $19,548 40.27%
Gamblinc Control $626 $1,171 87.06%
Governor's Office $707 $6,187 775.11%
Health $91,228 $110,526 21.15%
Hicher Educ Services Office $3,748 $4,697 25.32%
Historical Society $14,727 $22,863 55.25%
House of Representatives $34,472 $1,829 -94.69%
Housinq Finance $1,808 $520 -71.24%
Human Riqhts $18,441 $5,896 -68.03%
Human Services $4,354,401 $4,517,894 3.75%
Indian Affairs Council $15 $51 240.00%
Investment Board $0 $0 No Chanqe
IRRRB $241,775 $54,355 -77.52%
Judicial $5,873 $15,727 167.78%
Judicial Standards Board $0 $0 No Chance
Labor & Industry $43,385 $92,954 114.25%
Leqislative Auditor $0 $0 No Chance
Lecislative Coord Committee/Revisor of Statutes $0 $0 No Chanae
Lotterv $16,416 $14,060 -14.35%
Mediation Services $30,493 $25,895 -15.08%
Military Affairs $236,340 $126,400 -46.52%
MN State Retirement $0 $0 No Chance
MNSCU $1,787,108 $1,978,448 10.71%
Natural Resources $1,239,895 $1,006,271 -18.84%
Office of Enterprise Technoloav $0 $76,500 100.00%
Ombudsman-Corrections $0 $0 No Chanae
Ombudsperson for Families $0 $0 No Chanqe
Pollution Control Aaencv $43,726 $29,654 -32.18%
Public Defense Board $11,231 $11,042 -1.68%
Public Employee Retirement Assoc. $19,015 $849 -95.54%
Public Safety $923,346 $891,082 -3.49%
Public Utilities Commission $0 $3,865 100.00%
Racinq Commission $0 $0 No Chanae
Revenue $86,395 $79,908 -7.51%
Secretarv of State $18,572 $79 -99.57%
State Arts Board $0 $0 No Chance
State Auditor $16,876 $14,064 -16.66%
State Fair $56,900 $78,077 37.22%
State Senate $16,627 $3,795 -77.18%
Tax Court $0 $0 No Chanqe
Teachers Retirement $218 $0 -100.00%
Transportation $3,621,474 $3,260,886 -9.96%
Trial Courts $841,674 $401,061 -52.35%
Veterans Affairs $1,948 $1,131 -41.94%
Veterans Home Board $936,231 $832,192 -11.11%
Work Comp Court of Appeals $2,100 $22,176 956.00%
Zoo $211,189 $218,661 3.54%
TOTAL $18,144,402 $16,817,690 -7.31%
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Appendix C: Agency Incident Rates/FY 2006

Agency # of Hours Worked Reportable Claims Incident Rate
Administration 851,311 28 6.58
Aqriculture 722,186 12 3.32
Animal Health Board 69,019 3 8.69
Attorney General 622,546 2 0.64
Boards & Commissions 319,195 2 1.25
Perpich Center for Arts Education 123,499 0 0.00
Commerce & Commerce Weiqhts & Measures 527,470 4 1.52
Corrections 6,877,809 177 5.15
Court of Appeals 148,224 0 0.00
Education 730,259 5 1.37
Explore Minnesota Tourism. 86,586 0 0.00
Employment & Economic Development 2,714,455 30 2.21
Employee Relations 242,282 1 0.83
Examininq Boards 307,076 2 1.30
Faribault Academies 309,040 20 12.94
Finance 252,292 1 0.79
Friends of MN Conservation Corp Not Available * 28 Not Available
Gamblinq Control 54,532 0 0.00
Governor's Office 79,500 1 2.52
Health 2,283,565 22 1.93
Hiaher Educ Services Office 109,036 1 1.83
Historical Society Not Available *10 Not Available
House of Representatives Not Available *5 Not Available
Housing Finance 316,561 4 2.53
Human Rights 76,122 1 2.63
Human Services 11,370,586 423 7.44
Indian Affairs Council 9,036 0 0.00
Investment Board 32,938 0 0.00
IRRRB 156,556 5 6.39
Judicial 472,325 4 1.69
Judicial Standards Board 3,367 0 0.00
Labor & Industry 752,807 13 3.45
Leqislative Auditor 99,532 0 0.00
Leqislative Coord Committee/Revisor of Statutes 160,066 0 0.00
Lotterv 249,922 4 3.20
Mediation Services 26,244 0 0.00
Military Affairs 448,208 17 7.59
MN State Retirement 137,710 0 0.00
MNSCU 27,038,506 313 2.32
MNSCU-Student Workers Not Available * 36 Not Available
Natural Resources 4,658,974 113 4.85
Office of Environmental Assistance 4,870 0 0.00
Office of Enterprise Technoloav· 489,021 3 1.23
Ombudsperson for Families 8,275 0 0.00
Pollution Control Agency 1,400,141 9 1.29
Public Defense Board 1,090,356 3 0.55
Public Employee Retirement Assoc. 152,121 1 1.31
Public SafelY 3,430,544 83 4.84
Public Utilities Commission 73,485 1 2.72
Racina Commission 15,408 0 0.00
Revenue 2,158,885 18 1.67
Secretary of State 147,665 2 2.71
State Arts Board 16,880 0 0.00
State Auditor 194,135 1 1.03
State Fair Not Available * 27 Not Available
State Senate Not Available *3 Not Available
Tax Court 9,604 0 0.00
Teachers Retirement 141,832 0 0.00
Transportation 8,113,505 338 8.33
Trial Courts 3,514,460 35 1.99
Veterans Affairs 61,783 0 0.00
Veterllns Home Board 1,689,644 136 16.10
Work Camp Court of Appeals 24,502 0 0.00
Zoo 344,967 9 5.22
TOTAL 86,521,425 1,847 4.27

* Reportable Claim #'s are not included in the 1,847 TOTAL
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Section U-BiHed Services

ARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS-HUMAN RESOURCES
VELOPMENT

ource Development program provides training for state agency supervisors and
tract In addition, this program monitors local government

ance with the Local Government Pay Equity Act.

"The cost oftrainingprovidedfor employee development is allowable ".

Rates for classes provided are based on the actual cost of conducting the course and an estimate
of the number of attendees.





RECONCILIATION OF RETAINED EARNINGS
RE-SALANCE TO OMS A-81 GUIDEliNES
FOR YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2006

(All Figures in OOO's)

RlE Balance July 1,2005 (End balance per Prior Year A-87 Rec)
Adjustment to Retained Earnings Balance
Adjusted Retained Earnings Balance

A-87 Revenues (Actual and Imputed)
From Attachment A
Other Revenues

Total Revenues

Expenditures (Actual Cash)
Per State's Financial Report
Operating Expense

Less A-87 Unallowable costs:
Capital Outlay
Projected Cost IncreaseslReplacement Reserve
Unallowable excess RE balance Refund
Bad Debt

Other- (e.g. Gain on disposal of Assets)

Add: A-87 Allowable costs
Indirect Costs From SWCAP (if not allocated in SWCAP)
Depreciation or Use Allowance (if not in actual cost above)
Other

Total OMB A-87 Allowable Expenditures

Adjustments:
Imputed Interest Earnings on Monthly Average Cash Balances
At State Treasury Avg. Rate of Return

Other-

Transfer out Bond Interest & Building Depreciation costs

-Total Adjustments

Net Increase to Retained Earnings Balance

DOER

Human Resource Development

FD:WO

32
o

32

22
o

22

27
o

o
o

o

o

o
o

o
o
o

(4)

A-87 RE. BALANCE June 30, 2006

Allowable Reserve

A)

B)

28

4

Excess Balance (A)-(B) 23
(If less than zero, the amount on (A) is the beginning A-87 RE.
Balance for the next year's reconciliation. If there is an excess
balance, then the federal share should be returned to the federal

govt, then the amount on B) will be the beginning balance
for the next year).

PART II A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE

A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JULY 1, 2005

TRANSFERS Per CAFR (per Accounting Records)
Plus: Transfers In (contributed capital) 0
Less: Transfers Out(payback of Contrib Capital, Other Users of Fund R.E. -"O,-

Net Transfers

FY 99 Federal Excess Retained Eamings payment that was overpaid
FY 99 A-87 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement State Sources .
FY 00 Federal payback
FY 00 A-87 Excess Retained Earnings Settlement Stale Sourcas

-Total State portion of Excess Retained Earning

62

o

PART IV RECONCILIATION OF A-87 RE. CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL
AND ADJ BAL TO CAFR

A-87 CONTRIBUTED CAPITAL BALANCE JUNE 30, 2006

PART III A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE

A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JULY 1, 2005

ADJUSTMENTS
Less: A-87 Unallowable Costs
Plus: A-87 Allowable Costs

FY 98 PPD Adjustment
Accumuiated Prior Year Imputed Interest Adjustments
Current Year Imputed Interest Adjustment

Total Adjustments

A-87 ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE JUNE 30, 2006

Prior period adjustments to Retained earnings balance

RECONCILIATION OF A-87 CONTR CAPITAL AND ADJUST
BALANCES TO CAFR (A)+(C)+(D)

Check Figure

C)

D)

o
o

(73)
(1)

(74)

(A)

(B)

62

(74)

o





Activities Statement

$21,545

20,784

26,766

Human Resource Dev

HRD

$21,545

Appropriation Unit

Expenses:
Expenditures
Encumbrances

Revenue:
Receipts

Operating Income!(Loss)

Other Sources or Uses
Transfers In! (Out)

Net Income or (Loss)

Prior Balance Forward Out
Prior Year Encumbrances
(Beginning Account Balance)

Adjustments to Prior Period Expenses

Less: Original Appropriated Balance

Current Balance Forward In

Balance Forward Out
(Ending Account Balance)

Accumulated Account Balance

DOERhuman resource development balances 2006.xls





DOER ~~manResource Development
2006 200

APPRO RCPT

G24

BAL FWD IN BAL FWD OUT EXPENDED ENCUMBERED Trails IN Trans OUT

HRD TRNG& $21,545.00 $20,784.28 $15,563.75 $26,765.53 o $0.00 $0.00

Grand Total I $21,545.00 II $20,784.28 11 $15,563. 75 11 $26,765.53 I

Wednesday, May 23, 2007 Page 1 ofl





TDRC Training Course Revenues for FY06

FY 2006 REVENUE ESTIMATE

Course Name End Date Cost Attendees Revenue
365 to Retire 9/21/2005 $ 100 114 $ 11,400
365 to Retire 10/26/2005 $ 100 103 $ 10,300
365 to Retire 1/25/2006 $ 105 84 $ 8,820
365 to Retire 3/29/2006 $ 105 116 $ 12,180
365 to Retire 6/15/2006 $ 125 93 $ 11,625
Pre-Plan Ret 10/12/2005 $ 100 47 $ 4,700
Pre-Plan Ret 3/1/2006 $ 100 46 $ 4,600
Pre-Plan Ret 4/19/2006 $ 100 67 $ 6,700
Mgmt Core 10/27/2005 $ 595 26 $ 15,470
Mgmt Core 2/16/2006 $ 695 28 $ 19,460
MnSCUCore 7/20/2005 $ 595 35 $ 20,825
SuperCore 8/18/2005 $ 595 39 $ 23,205
Supv Core 10/18/2005 $ 595 38 $ 22,610
Supv Core 1/11/2006 $ 595 37 $ 22,015
Supv Core 3/22/2006 $ 695 39 $ 27,105
Supv Core 5/5/2006 $ 695 143 $ 99,385

TOTAL $ 320,400





State of Minnesota
.";jt."dh"..",,,.ri £l> Cost

Fiscal Year 2006 Actual

Section ll-Billed Services

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL-LEGAL SERVICES BILLED AND UNDER
AGREEEMENT

The Office of the Attorney General provides legal services for all state officers, boards and
commissions in the state. The Attorney General is authorized by statute to written legal
opinions only to constitutional officers, state agencies, bodies of the state legislature,
and attorneys for local governments or pension funds.

IlLegal expenses required the administration ofFederal programs are
allowable... II

Rates are set based on the hours of service estimated for staff attorneys and legal assistants and
the cost ofproviding those services. The rate setting is plamled to recover the full cost of
services. Certain billing practices call periodic scheduled payments from "partner agencies"
but all payments ultimately are calculated on and reconciled to hours of services received.





Attorney General's Office
Partner Agreements

Fiscal Year 2006
!

Services
Payments per Provided per

Agency Agreement Aqreement

Risk Manaqement (Admin;, Dept. of) 142,088 142,088
Agricultural Utilization Research Institute (AURI) 192 192
Corrections, Department of 232,224 232,224
Education, Department of 228,560 186,862
Gambling Control Board 40,400 27,755
Health, Department of 235,915 235,915
Housing Finance Agency 530,250 542,895
Human Services, Department of 2,335,750 2,191,282
Iron Range Rehabilitation Resources 282,800 282,800
Medical Practices Board 1,102,007 1,143,477
Minnesota Racing Commission 40,719 40,719
Minnesota State Retirement System (MSRS) 8,232 8,232
MnSCU 511,914 511,914
Natural Resources, Department of 370,715 370,715
Petroleum Tank Release Compensation Board (Petro Board) 6,151 6,151
Pollution Control Aqency 1,456,827 1,567,241
Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA) 99,263 99,263
Public Safety, Department of 151,500 151,500
Teachers Retirement Association (TRA) 68,794 68,794
Transportation, Department of 1,339,070 1,339,070

Total 9,183,371 9,149,089
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STATE OF MINNESOTA

Labor Distribution Report by Expense Budget

Fiscal Year 2006

Legal ' Manager Section Federal (Across)

Section Asst Attorney Attorney Support Admin Administration & Match Policy TOTAL

Govt Operations - Admin Salaries 154,229.80 76,312.21 230,542.01
Govt Operations - Operation Salaries 525,417.36 729,682.05 4,845,397.51 720,597.44 6,821,094.36
Govt Regulation - Admin Salaries " 144,629.67 209,188.18 353,817.85
Govt Regulation - Operation Salaries 579,864.47 646,511.23 2,450,408.85 671,726.55 4,348,511.10
Govt Regulation - Health I Licensing 689,331.28 246,831.14 784,170.05 279,577.34 1,999,909.81
Govt Regulation - Remediation Fund 116,291.07 8,374.84 124,665.91
Solicitor General - Admin Salaries 154,302.85 216,409.83 370,712.68
Solicitor General - Operation Salaries 2,313,411.98 853,613.25 3,027,213.02 1,526,004.52 7,720,242.77
Narcotics 05 - MATCH 47,836.73 47,836.73
Narcotics 06 - MATCH 43,487.01 43,487.01
Narcotics 05 - Grant 47,837.49 47,837.49
Narcotics 06 - Grant 65,233.60 65,233.60
Solicitor General - Criminal Environment 13,590.44 13,590.44
Government Services - Admin Salaries 147,661.37 208,546.81 356,208.18
Government Services - Operation Salaries 159,581.02 282,010.96 2,555,734.54 389,403.75 3,386,730.27
Med Fraud 05 - MATCH 73,611.07 73,611.07
Med Fraud 06 - MATCH 198,380.10 198,380.10
Med Fraud 05 - Grant 171,239.26 171,239.26
Med Fraud 06 - Grant 462,925.31 462,925.31
Administration 1,416,842.24 1,416,842.24
Executive Office 145,515.71 371,413.43 516,929.14
Employee Benefits 4,733.15 35,968.23 61,598.34 15,185.07 117,484.79
ADA 9,187.88 9,187.88
Summer Law Clerks 0.00
Indirect Costs 134,283.87 134,283.87

Grand Total 4,281,527.14 3,409,030.99 13,840,813.38 3,610,869.51 710,457.03 1,696,641.82 1,110,550.57 371,413.43 29,031,303.87

Total - per Crystal $29,031,303.87

this needs to agree with MAPS
sIb off by approx 9111

Paid in MAPS
Employee Benefits - 9111 76,851.25 76,851.25

Agency TOTAL Payroll 4,281,527.14 3,409,030.99 13,840,813.38 3,687,720.76 710,457.03 1,696,641.82 1,110,550.57 371,413.43 29,108,155.12
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STATE OF MINNESOTA
Labor Distribution Report by Expense Budget

Fiscal Year 2006

Section
Legal
Asst

Manager
Attorney Attorney Support

Section
Admin Administration

Federal
& Match Policy

(Across)
TOTAL

Agency TOTAL Payroll 4,281,527.14 3,409,030.99 13,840,813.38 3,687,720.76 710,457.03 1,696,641.82 1,110,550.57 371,413.43 29,108,155.12

0..76
201,351.73 (852,257.75) 650,906.01 0.00

4,482,878.87 2,556,773.24 14,491,719.39 3,687,720.76 710,457.03 1,696,641.82 1,110,550.57 371,413.43 29,108,155.12

.0.12 0.67
767,791.57 437,903.63 2,482,025.56 (3,687,720.76) 0.00

5,250,670.44 2,994,676.87 16,973,744.96 0.00 710,457.03 1,696,641.82 1,110,550.57 371,413.43 29,108,155.12

0.12 0.67
501,163.27 285,834.37 1,620,101.21 (710,457.03) (1,696,641.82) (0.00)

5,751,833.71 3,280,511.24 18,593,846.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,110,550.57 371,413.43 29,108,155.12

0,12 0.67
389,609.27 222,210.46 1,259,482.71 1,871,302.44

6,141,442.98 3,502,721.70 19,853,329.55 1,110,550.57 371,413.43 30,979,457.56

Redistribute Overhead Salaries

(Admin and Section Admin Salaries)

Senior Attorney (recharge 25%)
Percentage based on subtotal
Amount of Recharge

Operating Expenses

Percentage based on subtotal
Redistribution of Clerical Support

TOTAL - Agency Expenditures· wlout Rent

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

SUBTOTAL

Total Billable Hours (per docketing) 116,470.10 246,899.10

Hourly Rates - wlout Rent 52.73 94.60

Rent ) I j ",' ," I j< " J 521,897.63
0,12

297,660.04
0,67

1,687,128.84 2,506,686.51

TOTAL - Agency Expenditrues· wI RENT 6,663,340.61 3,800,381.73 21,540,458.40 0.00 0.00 33,486,144.07

Total Billable Hours (per docketing) 116,470.10 246,899.10

Hourly Rates - wI RENT 57.21 102.64

O:11WKFILESIFINALBILLINGRATESIFY2006IFINALBILL_2006_PLAN.123
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Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
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TABLE OF CONTENTS

Roll Forward Costs by Department Exhibit A

Step-Down Calculation Exhibit B

Summary of Allocation Basis and Allocated Costs Exhibit C

Allocation Statistics Exhibit D

Exhibit B-Central Service Costs Step-Down Calculations

EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE NUMBER
I" STEP 2nd STEP

EQUIPMENT USE CHARGE
Nature and Extent of Service 1.0 N/A

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 1.1 N/A

Allocation: Equipment Use Charge l.2 N/A

ADMINISTRATION-DEPARTMENT ALLOCATED FROM STEP 1
Nature and Extent of Services N/A 20.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function N/A 20.1

. Allocation: General Support NIA 20.2

ADMINISTRATION-MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Nature and Extent of Services 2.0 21.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function , 2.1 21.1

Allocation: General Support 2.2 21.2

Allocation: Commissioner's Office 2.3 21.3

Allocation: Office of Grants Management 2.4 21.4

Allocation: Human Resources 2.5 21.5

Allocation: Financial Management and Reporting 2.6 .21.6

Allocation: Materials Management Administration 2.9 21.9

Allocation: Targeted Group Disparity 2.91 21.91

Allocation: PIT Contract Savings Negotiation 2.92 21.92

ADMINISTRATION-STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Nature and Extent of Services 3.0 22.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 3.1 22.1

Allocation: General Support 3.2 22.2

Allocation: Resource Recovery ·3.3 22.3

Allocation: Leasing 3.4 22.4

Allocation: Plant Management Energy 3.5 22.5

Allocation: Real Property Enterprise System 3.6 22.6

Allocation: Energy Conservation Re-comm'issioning 3.7 22.7
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EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE NUMBER
1" STEP 2"d STEP

ADMINISTRATION-STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Nature and Extent of Services ; 4.0 23.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 4.1 23.1

Allocation: General Support 4.2 23.2

Allocation: Central Mail 4.3 23.3

OFFICE OF STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT AND PERFORMANCE EVALUATION
Nature and Extent of Services 7.0 26.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 7.1 26.1

Allocation: General Support 7.2 26.2

Allocation: Perfonnance Measurement 7.3 26.3

Allocation: Daily Digest 7.4 26.4

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
Nature and Extent of Services 6.0 25.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 6.1 25.1

Allocation: General Support 6.2 25.2

Allocation: IT Receipts 6.3 25.3

Allocation: IT Expenditures 6.4 25.4

Allocation: VOIP 6.5 25.5

Allocation: Drive to Excellence 6.7 25.7

FINANCE-FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Nature and Extent of Services 8.0 27.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 8.1 27.1

Allocation: General Support 8.2 27.2

FINANCE-TREASURY DIVISION
Nature and Extent of Services 9.0 28.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 9.1 28.1

Allocation: General Support 9.2 28.2

Allocation: Treasury 9.3 28.3

FINANCE-BUDGET DIVISION
Nature and Extent of Services 10.0 29.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 10.1 29.1

Allocation: General Support 10.2 29.2

Allocation: Analysis and Control 10.3 29.3

Allocation: Budget Operations and Planning 10.4 29.4
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EXHIBIT B SCHEDULE NUMBER
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FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Nature and Extent of Services 11.0 30.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 11.1 30.1

Allocation: General Support 11.2 .30.2

Allocation: Central Payroll 11.3 .30.3

Allocation: Accounting Services , 11.4 30.4

Allocation: Financial Reporting 11.5 30.5

Allocation: Financial Reporting-Single Audit.. 11.6 30.6

FINANCE-INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT & ADMINISTRATION
Nature and Extent of Services , 12.0 31.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 12.1 31.1

Allocation: General Support 12.2 .31.2

Allocation: MAPS Operations and System Support 12.4 31.4

Allocation: SEMA 4 Operations and System Support 12.5 31.5

Allocation: Budget Service-Computer Operations 12.6 31.6

Allocation: SEMA 4 Operations-Special Billing 12.7 .31.7

Allocation: MAPS Operations-Special Billing 12.8 31.8

ADMINISTRATION-CAPITAL PROJECT AND RELOCATION
Nature and Extent of Services 17 36

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 17.0 36.0

Allocation: General Support 17.1 36.1

Allocation: Relocation Agriculture 17.2 36.2

Allocation: Relocation Health 17.3 36.3

Allocation: Relocation Human Services 17.4 36.4

Allocation: Vets Service Bldg 17.5 36.5

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Nature and Extent of Services 13.0 32.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 13.1 32.1

Allocation: Commissioners Office/General Support 13.2 32.2 .

Allocation: Personnel Administration 13.3 32.3

Allocation: Employee Assistance 13.4 32.4

MEDIATION SERVICES
Nature and Extent ofServiees 14.0 33.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 14.1 33.1

Allocation: General Support 14.2 33.2

Allocation: State Agencies 14.3 33.3
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LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
Nature and Extent of Services 15.0 34.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 15. 1 34.1

Allocation: General Support 15.2 34.2

Allocation: Finance Audits 15.3 34.3

Allocation: Program Audits 15.4 34.4

Allocation: Single Audits 15.5 34.5

STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDIT
Nature and Extent of Services 16.0 35.0

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function 16. 1 35.1

Allocation: Single Audit 16.2 35.2
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2008
All State Agencies

General Support Allocations
Budget Fiscal Year

Federal Version G02-0005 G02-0009 G02-0010 G02-0011 G02-0012 G02-0014 G02-0015 G02-0016 G02-0017 G02-0021a G02-0021b G02-0021c G02-0021f
Plant

Oil Plant Management
Materials State Overcharge Capital Plant Plant Management (Facilities

Service and Architects (Stripper A.dmlnlstratlon Group Travel Development Risk Management Management (Materials Repair &
Distribution Office Welis) Cost Allocation STAR Parking Management D1s~bllltles Management (Leases) (Repairs) Transfer) Replacement)

ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 p 0 0
2.2 Commissioner's Office 7,771 19,428 0 0 2,914 8,743 10,685 2,914 11,657 215,649 2,914 11,657 0
2.3 Office 01 Grants Management 0 0 0 0 720 0 0 395 0 0 0 0 0
2,4 Human Resources 6,717 16,792 0 0 2,519 7,556 9,235 2,519 10,075 186,389 2,519 10,075 0
2.5 Financial Management and Reporting 10,794 9,579 6 195 5,164 41,652 251,330 7,185 36,045· 172,760 9,161 11,011 805
2.6 Materiais Management 2,720 618 0 82 1,030 2,473 3,771 2,308 1,854 34,904 41 680 41
2.9 Targeted Group Disparity 150 104 0 1 156 642 4,668 159 832 6,654 382 222 9

2.91 PrT Contract SaVings Negociation 60 3,664 0 0 1 34 0 269 322 348 0 1 195
2.92 STATE FACILITiES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3.2 Resource Recovery 124 753 0 0 38 217 727 71 1,151 2,947 27 74 70
3.3 Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 754 0 0 0 0 3,018 754 0 11,317 0 1,509 0
3,4 Plant Management - Energy 59 358 0 0 18 103 346 34 547 1,401 13 35 33
3.5 Reai Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.6 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 97 0 0 0 0 410 81 0 0 28,076 0 0 0
3.7 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.2 Central Mail 93 128 0 0 259 129 83 83 191 19 0 0 0
4.3 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.2 Perfonmance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.3 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7,4 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 b 0 0
6.2 IT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.3 IT Expenditures 193 775 0 0 42 15 259 5,989 2,139 3,014 0 0 0
6,4 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.5 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 Treasury 784 152 0 2 204 992 11,309 283 1,857 6,194 110 139 14
9.3 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10.2 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 663 589 0 12 317 2,560 15,448 442 2,215 10,619 563 677 49
10.3 Budget Operations and Planning 63 517 8 59 67 184 186 159 178 580 25 49 165
10,4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.2 Central Payroll 250 626 0 0 94 282 344 94 376 6,951 94 376 0
11.3 Accounting Services 826 733 0 15 395 3,188 19,238 550 2,759 13,224 701 843 62
11,4 Financial Reporting 583 518 0 11 279 2,250 13,579 388 1,948 9,334 495 595 43
11.5 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0
11.6 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.2 Ammortized SSP Costs a 0 0 a 0 a a 0 0 0 a 0 0
12.3 MAPS Operations and System Support 2,095 1,859 1 38 1,002 8,083 48,771 1,394 6,995 33,524 1,778 2,137 156
12,4 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 284 709 a 0 106 319 390 106 425 7,870 106 425 0
12.5 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.6 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 333 832 0 0 125 375 458 125 499 9,240 125 499 0
12.7 MAPS Operations Speciai Billing 1,662 1,475 1 30 795 6,414 38,702 1,106 5,550 26,603 1,411 1,696 124
12.8 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.1 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.3 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERViCES 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0
17,4 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 DEPARTMENT.OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 Personnel Administration 942 2,354 0 0 353 1,059 1,295 353 1,412 26,130 353 1,412 0
13.3 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13,4 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 State Agencies 5 13 0 0 2 6 7 2 8 144 2 8 0
14.3 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.2 Financial AUdits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.3 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15,4 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0
15.5 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 31 0 0 0 0 0
16.2 Administration 1,871 11,363 0 0 572 3,272 10,975 1,065 17,376 44,495 410 1,120 1,053

Total BUdget 39,139 74,693 18 ,445 17,186 90,957 444,903 28,787 106,413 858,385 21,230 45,240 2,819
Roillorward Adjustment 13,798 11,088 -167 -31,319 -1,202 -14,975 15,071 4,273 34,514 220,305 3,965 7,894 -3,755
Final Plan Allocation 52,937 85,781 -149 -30,875 15,984 75,982 459,974 33,059 140,927 1,078,691 25,195 53,134 -935



2008
All State Agencies

General Support Allocations
Budget Fiscal Year

Federal Version G02-0024 G02·0025 G02·0026 G02.0027 G02·0028 G02·0029 G02·0030 G02·0030a G02·0031 G02·0033 B04 B13 B14 B22

EMPLOYMENT
Office ANIMAL & ECON

MN Management Supply Cooperative Intertechnologles Intertechnologles Office of AGRICULTURE COMMERCE HEALTH DEVELOPMENT
Bookstore Docu.Comm Analysis Prlnl.Comm Connection Purchasing Group Group 911 MAIL.COMM Technology DEPT DEPT BOARD DEPT

ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
2.2 Commissione~s Office 11,657 a 19,428 a 10,685 22,342 a a 5,828 a a a a a
2.3 Office of Grants Management a a a a a a a a a a 8,645 48,539 a 15,504
2.4 Human Resources 10,075 a 16,792 a 9,235 19,311 a a 5,038 a 40 30 4 154
2.5 Financial Management and Reporting 25,942 a 11,660 a 128,285 6,965 1,595 a 26,668 a 108 124 17 253
2.6 Materials Management 3,152 a 1,545 a 680 1,030 371 a a a 43,393 25,323 3,791 34,595
2.9 Targeted Group Disparity 295 a 193 a 320 183 a a 80 a 8,099 6,900 1,431 23,455

2.91 PfT Contract Savings Negociation 3 a 12 a a 22 a a a a 1,788 5,311 1,347 17,690
2.92 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a a a a

3.2 Resource Recovery 154 a 202 a 698 249 a a 904 a 4,571 5,365 578 16,519
3.3 Real Estate Management· Leasing a a a a 754 a a a a a 13,581 6,036 1,509 49,795
3.4 Plant Management - Energy 73 a 96 a 332 118 a a 430 a 2,173 2,551 275 7,855
3.5 Real Property Enterprise System a a a a a a a a a a 195 38 a 2,653
3.6 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 38 a a a a a a a a a 74 15 a 892
3.7 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
4.2 Central Mail 1,156 a 39 a 258 33 a a a a 6,451 13,986 1,512 839
4.3 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
7.2 Perfonnance Measurement a a a a a a a a a a 13,733 13,733 a 13,733
7.3 Daily Digest a a O' a a a a a a a a a a a
7.4 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY a a a a a a 0 a a a a a a a
6.2 IT Receipts a a a a a a a a a a 483 123,359 6 565,996
6.3 IT Expenditures 917 a 472 0 150 18,217 a a 100 a 24,718 62,342 1,413 830,277
6.4 Voice Over Internet Protocol a a a a 0 a a 0 0 0 a a a a
6.5 Drive to Excellence a a a a a a a a a a a 0 a a
6.7 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
8.2 TREASURY DIVISION a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
9.2 Treasury 1,705 O· 289 a 755 380 a a 166 a 18,625 14.183 2,388 50,688
9.3 FINANCE· BUDGET DIVISION a a a a a a a a a a a a o. a

10.2 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 1,595 a 717 a 7,885 428 98 a 1,639 a 21,657 24,880 3,489 50,583
10.3 Budget Operations and Planning 121 a 100 a 49 108 204 a 76 a 28,977 4,072 3,814 8,186
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
11.2 Central Payroll 376 a 626 a 344 720 a a 188 a 12,956 9,590 1,221 49,385
11.3 Accounting Services 1,986 a 892 a 9,819 533 122 a 2,041 a 26,970 30,984 4,345 62,993
11.4 Financial Reporting 1,402 a 630 a 6,931 376 86 a 1,441 a 19,038 21,871 3,067 44,464
11.5 Financial Reporting· Single Audit a a a a a a a a a a 38 464 12 4,382
11.6 FINANCE I.T· MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
12.2 Ammortized SSP Costs a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
12.3 MAPS Operations and System Support 5,034 a 2,263 a 24,894 1,351 310 a 5,175 a 68,374 78,549 11,016 159,695
12.4 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 425 a 709 a 390 815 a a 213 a 14,669 10,858 1,382 55,914
12.5 BUdget Service· Computer Operations a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
12.6 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 499 a 832 a 458 957 a a 250 a 17,224 12,749 1,623 65,651
12.7 MAPS Operations Special Billing 3,995 a 1,795 a 19,754 1,072 246 a 4,107 a 54,258 62,332 8,741 126,725
12.8 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
17.1 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE a a a a a a a a a a 60 a 6 a
17.2 RELOCATION·HEALTH a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
17.3 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
17.4 RELOCATION·VETS SERVICE BLDG a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
17.5 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
13.2 Personnel Administration 1,412 a 2,354 a 1,295 2,707 a a 706 a 48,707 36,052 4,590 185,652
13.3 Employee Assistance a a 0 a a a a a a a a a a a
13.4 MEDIATION SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
14.2 State Agencies 8 0 13 a 7 15 a a 4 a 268 198 25 1,021
14.3 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
15.2 Financial Audits a a a a a a a a a a 19,216 69.030 a 95,327
15.3 Program Audits a a a 0 a a 0 a a a 24.161 a a a
15.4 Single Audits a a a a a a a a a a a 7,502 a 53,045
15.5 STATE AUDITOR a a a a a a a a a a 121 1,465 38 13,838
16.2 Administration 2,326 a 3,049 a 10,531 3,754 a a 13,652 a a a a a

Total Budget 74,347 a 64,709 a 234,511 81,688 3,032 a 68,706 a 503,371 698,430 57,641 2,607,758
Rollforward Adjustment -1,821 -17,550 16,961 -2,601 19,870 22,307 -846,994 -31,378 -746 -4,924 2,030,721 33,440 187,057 -158,776
Final Plan Allocation 72,526 -17,550 81,670 -2,601 254,381 103,995 -843,962 ·31,378 67,959 -4,924 2,534,092 731,870 244.698 2.448.982



2008
All State Agencies

General Support Allocations
Budget Fiscal Year

Federal Version B42 B9U E25 E2G E37 E44 E50 EGO E77 GOG G09 G17 G19 G45

LABOR HIGHER
AND MINNESOTA CENTER MN ED GAMBLING HUMAN INDIAN MEDIATION

INDUSTRY TECHNOLOGY FOR ARTS MNSTATE DEPARTMENT FARIBAULT ARTS SERVICES ZOOLOGICAL ATTORNEY CONTROL RIGHTS AFFAIRS SERVICES
DEPT INC EDUCATION COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES OF EDUCATION ACADEMIES BOARD OFFICE BOARD GENERAL BOARD DEPT COUNCIL DEPT

ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.2 Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.3 Office of Grants Management 773 0 16 236 42,223 0 3,615 677 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.4 Human Resources 43 0 7 1,442 41 17 1 6 19 35 3 4 0 0
2.5 Financial Management and Reporting 223 0 20 1,043 96 19 5 27 43 19 3 5 1 0
2.6 Materials Management 34,183 0 7,459 0 43,331 5,563 8,324 11,868 18,709 11,291 927 2,060 41 0
2.9 Targeted Group Disparity 5,011 0 1,195 167,989 7,475 1,986 346 1,866 2,874 1,467 153 376 162 0

2.91 PIT Contract Savings Negociation 6,664 0 479 26,447 16,917 523 54 788 478 297 33 55 20 0
2.92 STATE FACiLITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.2 Resource Recovery 5,083 0 749 138,570 7,107 1,437 97 2,249 1,880 3,724 283 375 53 0
3.3 Real Estate Management - Leasing 12,826 0 0 754 3,018 2,263 1,509 1,509 0 1,509 754 0 0 0
3.4 Plant Management - Ener9Y 2,417 0 356 65,893 3,380 684 46 1,069 894 1,771 134 178 25 0
3.5 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 2,411 0 0 4,697 0 0 6,218 0 0 0 0 0
3.6 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 1 0 887 112,013 60 1,701 0 6 3,729 0 0 0 0 0
3.7 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERViCES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.2 Central Mail 13,372 0 807 7,668 7,533 0 0 3,138 0 5,662 180 1,224 0 0
4.3 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.2 Performance Measurement 13,733 0 0 0 13,733 0 0 13,733 0 0 0 13,733 0 0
7.3 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.4 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.2 iT Receipts 857 0 14 2,997 4,846 33 10 37 29 179 12 24 1 0
6.3 IT Expenditures 37,169 0 715 299,794 94,045 50 238 14,600 1,430 7,102 1,136 2,988 262 0
6.4 Voice Over Intemet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.5 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 Treasury 11,267 0 2,776 155,748 11,698 1,991 548 4,282 8,292 2,623 796 815 225 4
9.3 FINANCE - BUDGET DiVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10.2 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 44,681 1 3,950 208,803 19,226 3,880 915 5,437 8,543 3,799 622 1,059 257 6
10.3 Budget Operations and Planning 3,452 12 5,438 32,773 22,021 2,885 764 1,624 2,905 2,319 460 1,240 231 25
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTiNG DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.2 Central Payroll 13,769 0 2,189 462,049 13,245 5,576 276 1,955 6,158 11,183 1,005 1,358 152 0
11.3 Accounting Services 55,642 1 4,919 260,030 23,943 4,832 1,140 6,771 10,639 4,731 775 1,319 320 7
11.4 Financial Reporting 39,276 1 3,472 183,547 16,901 3,411 804 4,779 7,510 3,339 547 931 226 5
11.5 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 25 0 1 2,548 3,109 0 3 20 0 4 0 0 0 0
11.6 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.2 Ammortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.3 MAPS Operations and System Support 141,061 2 12,471 659,213 60,700 12,250 2,889 17,164 26,971 11,994 1,964 3,345 811 17
12.4 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 15,589 0 2,479 523,128 14,996 6,313 313 2,214 6,972 12,661 1,138 1,537 172 0
12.5 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 .0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.6 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 18,304 0 2,911 614,232 17,608 7,413 367 2,599 8,186 14,866 1,336 1,805 202 0
12.7 MAPS Operations Special Billing 111,939 1 9,896 523,116 48,168 9,721 2,293 13,621 21,403 9,517 1,559 2,654 644 14
12.8 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
17.1 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.3 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.4 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 Personnel Administration 51,760 0 8,231 1,736,962 49,793 20,962 1,039 7,351 23,150 42,039 3,778 5,104 571 0
13.3 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.4 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 State Agencies 285 0 45 9,551 274 115 6 40 127 231 21 28 3 0
14.3 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.2 Financial Audits 34,950 1,247 16,013 395,279 153,619 27,448 8,512 15,089 43 25,471 7,093 9,006 7,845 0
15.3 Program Audits 5,366 0 0 226 9,700 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.4 Single Audits 1,236 0 0 0 28,124 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.5 STATE AUDITOR 79 0 2 8,045 9,818 0 10 62 0 14 0 0 0 0
16.2 Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total BUdget 681,035 1,264 89,908 6,600,098 746,750 125,770 34,125 134,580 167,201 177,848 24,712 51,224 12,224 77
Rollforward Adjustment 78,296 -11,144 -33,947 -488,796 25,893 8,370 -1,544 -2,960 -32,880 -21,160 1,163 1,818 1,994 -314
Final Plan Allocation 759,332 -9,880 55,960 6,111,302 772,643 134,140 32,581 131,620 134,321 156,688 25,875 53,043 14,219 -237



2008
All State Agencies

General Support Allocations
Budget Fiscal Year

Federal Version G46 G67 G92 G9L G9M G9N G9Q G9Y H12 H55 H55(b) H75 H7S J33 J52 J65

CHICANO HUMAN HUMAN
OFFICE OF BLACK LATINO ASIAN· FINANCE SERVICES· SERVICES· VETERANS EMERGENCY PUBLIC

ENTERPRISE REVENUE OMBUDSPERSON MINNESOTANS AFFAIRS PACIFIC DEBT DISABILITY HEALTH CENTRAL INSTITUTIO AFFAIRS MEDICAL TRIAL DEFENSE SUPREME
TECHNOLOGY DEPT FOR FAMILIES COUNCIL COUNCIL COUNCIL SERVICE COUNCIL DEPT OFFICE NS DEPT SERVICES BD COURTS BOARD COURT

ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.2 Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 '0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.3 Office of Grants Management 0 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,839 54,696 0 396 909 17 652 6,361
2.4 Human Resources 28 120 0 0 0 0 0 1 128 209 428 4 2 188 57 27
2,5 Financial Management and Reporting 74 66 1 2 1 1 2 2 235 317 370 12 7 278 21 41
2,6 Materials Management 22,232 31,381 721 907 701 309 0 762 96,058 79,719 136,834 3,420 2,060 47,679 5,687 16,710
2.9 Targeted Group Disparity 3,148 6,609 81 115 66 55 33 184 17,440 26,134 51,743 1,040 459 17,233 2,144 2,969

2.91 PrT Contract Savings Negociation 1,480 2,755 1 15 0 0 0 55 10,730 19,256 8,829 9 8 11,338 1,185 3,853
2.92 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3.2 Resource Recovery 7,207 10,664 37 35 23 30 0 61 15,167 37,633 35,892 296 218 23,641 5,030 4,038
3.3 Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 12,826 754 0 754 754 0 754 15,844 67,903 16,598 754 0 0 0 6,036
3.4 Plant Management - Energy 3,427 5,071 18 17 11 14 0 29 7,212 17,895 17,067 141 103 11,242 2,392 1,920
3.5 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 39,332 97 0 0 0 0
3.6 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 1,046 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 260 804 23,190 24 0 0 3 0
3.7 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.2 Central Mail 0 87,085 16 37 15 90 0 152 16,890 60,993 0 391 308 859 0 3,420
4.3 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.2 Perfonnance Measurement 0 13,733 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,733 13,733 0 13,733 0 0 0 0
7.3 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.4 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.2 IT Receipts 0 144,093 0 0 9 0 0 ·18 1,940 3,887,692 0 21 0 5,965 192 2,885
6.3 IT Expenditures 561,723 . 199,540 11 46 3 20 0 26 81,141 1,978,688 943 694 124 132,880 20,576 197,125
6.4 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.5 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 Treasury 5,670 7,400 125 200 133 110 371 268 32,645 48,537 62,824 2,247 978 47,502 3,708 6,461
9.3 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10.2 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 14,879 13,308 203 307 159 138 414 442 47,029 63,515 74,007 2,408 1,350 55,685 4,227 8,157
10.3 BUdget Operations and Planning 964 4,513 159 141 53 137 4,300 703 33,927 27,850 14,756 611 1,091 15,733 1,416 2,100
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.2 Central Payroll 9,026 38,564 145 116 97 123 0 195 41,058 67,101 137,206 1,150 644 60,322 18,340 8,661
11.3 Accounting Services 18,530 16,572 252 382 199 172 515 550 58,567 79,097 92,164 2,998 1,681 69,347 5,264 10,158
11.4 Financial Repo'rting 13,080 11,698 178 270 140 121 364 388 41,341 55,832 65,056 2,116 1,186 48,950 3,716 7,171
11.5 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 897 20,129 0 0 1 1 0 2
11.6 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.2 Ammortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.3 MAPS Operations and System Support 46,976 42,013 639 969 503 435 1,306 1,394 148,475 200,522 233,649 7,601 4,261 175,804 13,346 25,753
12.4 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 10,219 43,662 165 132 110 139 0 220 46,486 75,971 155,343 1,302 730 68,296 20,764 9,806
12.5 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.6 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 11,999 51,266 193 155 129 164 0 259 54,581 89,201 182,396 1,529 857 80,190 24,380 11,514
12.7 MAPS Operations Speciai Billing 37,278 33,340 507 769· 400 345 1,037 1,106 117,822 159,124 185,412 6,032 3,381 139,509 10,591 20,436
12.8 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.1 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 72 0 0 6 0 0 0 0
17.3 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.4 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 Personnel Administration 33,932 144,974 546 437 366 463 0 732 154,348 252,249 515,791 4,324 2,422 226,766 68,944 32,559
13.3 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.4 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 State Agencies 187 797 3 2 2 3 0 4 849 1,387 2,836 24 13 1,247 379 179
14.3 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.2 Financial Audits 29,813 222,423 4,987 18,636 8,920 8,125 0 0 30,715 234,803 0 14,380 4,320 0 11,886 90,444
15.3 Program Audits 0 22,392 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,199 0 41,269 0 0 1,306 0 0
15.4 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,971 150,678 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.5 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,832 63,564 1 0 4 3 0 6
16.2 Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Budget 832,920 1,166,936 9,744 23,690 12,796 11,746 20,117 8,303 1.. 125,431 7,835,232 2,093,939 67,753 27,117 1,241,981 224,900 478,793
ROllforward Adjustment 341,234 59,049 2,007 -1,943 -230 -254 8,638 -2,728 2,141,591 172,733 167,163 12,414 -15,676 290,422 24,287 20,204
Final Plan Allocation 1,174,154 1,225,985 11,750 21,747 12,566 11,491 28,756 5,575 3,267,022__ 8,007,966 2,261,102 80,168 11,441_ 1,532,403 249,187 498,997



2008
All State Agencies
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WATER & Non
MILITARY PUBLIC NATURAL POLLUTION SOIL Federal Federal
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DEPT DEPT DEPT ASSISTANCE DEPT AGENCY BOARD TRANSPORTATION Subtotal Subtotal Total
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2.2 Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 364,272 32,056 396,328
2.3 Office of Grants Management 362 19,200 4 0 6,726 253 4 1,367 226,184 23,698 249,882
2.4 Human Resources 26 198 4 0 258 79 4 467 318,924 28,324 347,248
2.5 Financial Management and Reporting 64 983 12 1 711 102 12 1,690 763,814 24,788 788,601
2.6 Materials Management 8,922 174,005 11,971 0 84,087 58,826 11,971 644,097 1,747,220 368,120 2,115,340
2.9 Targeted Group Disparity 4,897 25,558 777 1 106,205 8,232 777 266,340 788,074 59,023 847,097

2.91 prr Contract SaVings Negociation 2,124 6,481 565 0 8,588 13,200 565 52,928 227,791 56,305 284,096
2.92 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3.2 Resource Recovery 3,958 24,049 267 0 27,204 11,492 267 53,874 458,128 133,125 591,253
3.3 Real Estate Management- Leasing 1,509 32,442 4,527 0 44,514 10,563 4,527 26,407 360,640 76,202 436,842
3.4 Plant Management - Energy 1,882 11,436 127 0 12,936 5,465 127 25,618 217,849 63,304 281,153
3.5 Real Property Enterprise System 57,220 0 0 0 42,546 233 0 69,092 224,732 127,002 351,734
3.6 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 7,747 788 0 0 5,839 807 0 22,311 210,912 39,088 250,000
3.7 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.2 Central Mail 0 107,303 357 0 24,555 9,009 357 8,661 385,342 75,625 460,967
4.3 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.2 Performance Measurement 13,733 13,733 0 0 13,733 . 13,733 0 13,733 219,721 54,930 274,652
7.3 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.4 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.2 IT Receipts 38 322,130 18 19 4,610 12,136 18 35,965 5,116,628 110,271 5,226,899
6.3 IT Expenditures 1,955 407,555 11,221 0 228,072 21,813 11,221 163,294 5,429,230 554,950 5,984,180
6.4 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.5 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 Treasury 10,144 315,088 1,235 0 112,838 11,979 1,235 134,804 1,118,783 132,866 1,251,650
9.3 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10.2 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 12,804 196,804 2,402 120 142,307 20,394 2,402 338,284 1,450,047 175,124 1,625,171
10,3 Budget Operations and Planning 2,356 33,173 2,049 212 89,855 20,703 2,049 53,104 436,051 65,993 502,044
10.4 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.2. Central Payroll 8,266 63,465 1,399 0 82,756 25,387 1,399 149,667 1,318,898 198,966 1,517,864
11.3 Acco~nting Services 15,945 245,088 2,991 149 177,221 25,398 2,991 421,279 1,805,802 218,089 2,023,890
11.4 Financial Reporting 11,255 173,000 2,111 105 125,094 17,927 2,111 297,367 1,274,656 153,942 1,428,598
11.5 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 161 602 0 0 177 133 0 2,889 35,612 266 35,877
11.6 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.2 Ammortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.3 MAPS Operations and System Support 40,423 621,332 7,583 379 449,279 64,386 7,583 1,068,001 4,577,959 552,885 5,130,844
12.4 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 9,358 71,855 1,584 0 93,696 28,743 1,584 169,452 1,493,247 225,268 1,718,516
12.5 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.6 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 10,988 84,369 1,860 0 110,013 33,748 1,860 198,962 1,753,299 264,499 2,017,798
12.7 MAPS Operations Special Billing 32,078 493,056 6,017 301 356,524 51,093 6,017 847,509 3,632,823 438,740 A,071,563
12.8 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.1 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 66 0 66
17.2 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 72 0 72
17.3 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.4 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
17,5 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 Personnel Administration 31,073 238,583 5,259 0 311,103 95,436 5,259 562,637 4,958,082 747,966 5,706,048
13,3 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.4 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 State Agencies 171 1,312 29 0 1,711 525 29 3,094 27,264 4,113 31,377
14.3 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.2 Financial Audits 17,023 97,399 10,855 21,129 55,971 18,507 10,855 126,193 1,922,571 1,350,754 3,273,325
15.3 Program Audits 0 2,648 2,505 0 2,315 1,128 2,505 0 116,720 155,080 271,800
15.4 Single Audits 4,299 14,638 0 0 0 0 0 0 281,492 67,093 348,585
15.5 STATE AUDITOR 507 1,900 0 0 559 421 0 9,123 112,454 839 113,293
16.2 Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 126,885 5,194 132,079

Total Budget 311,287 3,800,173 2,271,049 22,415 2,722,001 581,851 77,729 5,768,210 45,707,337 4,379,394 50,086,731
Rollforward Adjustment 15,269 -296,693 69,291 --44,315 -300,026 -33,328 -5,107 -510,072 3,143,780 -235,116 2,908,664
Final Plan Allocation 326,555 3,503,480 2,340,340 -21,899 2,421,975 548,522 72,622 5,258,1~48,851,116 4, 1442!L?~~95,395





2008
All State Agencies G02-0002 G02-D003 G02-0005 G02-D006 G02-0007 G02-0009 G02-D010 G02-0011 G02-0012 G02-D014 G02-0015a G02-D015b G02-0016 G02-0017 G02-D018

Budget Fiscal Year State Version (shows
Public

all agencies) Info Oil Gov's Res
Materials State Polley State Overcharge Capital Travel Concl

State Public Service and Building Analysis· Architects (Stripper Administration Group Travel Management· Development Risk (Ceremonial
Archaeology Broadcasting Distribution Code PIPA Office Wells) Cost Allocation STAR Parking Management Commuter Van Disabilities Management Hse Gft)

2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
2.3 Commissione~sOffice 1,943 a 7,771 a 4,857 19,428 a a 2,914 8,743 10,685 a 2,914 11,657 a
2.4 Office of Grants Management a 701 a a a a a a 720 a a a 395 a a
2.5 Human Resources 1,679 a 6,717 a 4,198 16,792 a a 2,519 7,556 9,235 a 2,519 10,075 a
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 1,996 156 10,794 a 976 9,579 6 195 5,164 41,652 251,330 1,424 7,185 36,045 880
2.9 Materials Management 391 a 2,720 a 165 618 a 82 1,030 2,473 3,771 206 2,308 1,854 391

2.91 Targeted Group Dispar~y 53 5 150 a 42 104 a 1 156 642 4,668 45 159 832 9
2.92 PrT Contract Savings Negociation 1 a 60 a a 3,664 a a 1 34 a a 269 322 a

3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
3.3 Resource Recovery 21 a 124 a 46 753 a a 38 217 727 10 71 1,151 3
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing a 17,353 a a a 754 a a a a 3,018 a 754 a a
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 10 a 59 a 22 358 a a 18 103 346 5 34 547 2
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning a a 97 a a a a a a 410 81 a a a a
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
4.3 Central Mail a a 93 a 23 128 a a 259 129 83 a 83 191 2
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
7.3 Performance.Measurement a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
7.4 Daily Digest a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
6.3 IT Receipts a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
6.4 IT Expenditures 127 a 193 a a 775 a a 42 15 259 a 5,989 2,139 a
6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
6.7 Drive to Excellence a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
9.3 Treasury 90 11 784 a 32 152 a 2 204 992 11,309 69 283 1,857 31

10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 123 10 663 a 60 589 a 12 317 2,560 15,448 88 442 2,215 54
10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 88 6 63 a 22 517 8 59 67 184 186 10 159 178 157
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
11.3 Central Payroll 63 a 250 a 157 626 a a 94 282 344 a 94 376 a
11.4 Accounting Services 153 12 826 a 75 733 a 15 395 3,188 19,238 109 550 2,759 67
11.5 Financial Reporting 108 8 583 a 53 518 a 11 279 2,250 13,579 77 388 1,948 48
11.6 Financial Reporting - Singie Audit a a a a a a a a 3 a a a 10 a a
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 387 30 2,095 a 189 1,859 1 38 1,002 8,083 48,771 276 1,394 6,995 171
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 71 a 284 a 177 709 a a 106 319 390 a 106 425 a
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Speciai Billing 83 a 333 a 208 832 a a 125 375 458 a 125 499 a
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 307 24 1,662 a 150 1,475 1 30 795 6,414 38,702 219 1,106 5,550 136
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES a a a '0 a a a a a a a a a a a
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG a a a a a a a a a a a a O' a a
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
13.3 Personnel Administration 235 a 942 a 589 2,354 a a 353 1,059 1,295 a 353 1,412 a
13.4 Employee Assistance a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
14.3 State Agencies 1 a 5 a 3 13 a a 2 6 7 a 2 8 a
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
15.3 Financial Audits a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
15.4 Program Audits a a a a a a a a a a a 0 0 a 0
15.5 Single Audits a a 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 a a 0 0 a a
16.2 STATE AUDITOR a a 0 a 0 a 0 a 11 a 0 0 31 0 a

20 Administration 315 0 1,871 0 700 11,363 0 0 572 3,272 10,975 155 1,065 17,376 50
Total Budget 8,245 18,314 39,139 12,744 74,693 18 445 17,186 90,957 444,903 2,693 28,787 106,413 2,002
Rollforward Adjustment -116 -3,010 13,798 -172,591 11,218 11,088 -167 -31,319 -1,202 -14,975 15,071 2,321 4,273 34,514 1,171
Finai Plan Allocation 8,129 15,304 52,937 -172,591 23,962 85,781 -149 -30,875 15,984 75,982 459,974 5,014 33,059 140,927 3,173
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2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.3 Commissione~sOffice 0 215,649 2,914 11,657 0 11,657 0 19,428 0 10,685 22,342 0 0
2.4 Office of Orants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.5 Human Resources 0 186,389 2,519 10,075 0 10,075 0 16,792 0 9,235 19,311 0 0
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 0 172,760 9,161 11,011 805 25,942 0 11,660 0 128,285 6,965 1,595 0
2.9 Materials Management 0 34,904 41 680 41 3,152 0 1,545 0 680 1,030 371 0

2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0 6,654 382 222 9 295 0 193 0 320 183 0 0
2.92 prr Contract Savings Negociation 0 348 0 1 195 3 0 12 0 0 22 0 0

3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.3 Resource Recovery 0 2,947 27 74 70 154 0 202 0 698 249 0 0
3.4 Real Estate Management· Leasing 0 11,317 0 1,509 0 0 0 0 0 754 0 0 0
3.5' Plant Management - Energy 0 1,401 13 35 33 73 0 96 0 332 118 0 0
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 28,076 0 0 0 38 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.3 Central Mail 0 19 0 0 0 1,156 0 39 0 258 33 0 0
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.3 IT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.4 IT Expenditures 0 3,014 0 0 0 917 0 472 0 150 18,217 0 0
6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O.
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.3 Treasury 0 6,194 110 139 14 1,705 0 289 0 755 380 0 0

10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 10,619 563 677 49 1,595 0 717 a 7,885 428 98 a
10.4 BUdget Operations and Planning 0 580 25 49 165 121 0 100 0 49 108 204 0
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 a a 0 0 a 0 0 a 0 a a
11.3 Central Payroll a 6,951 94 376 a 376 0 626 a 344 720 a 0
11.4 Accounting Services 0 13,224 701 843 62 1,986 0 892 a 9,819 533 122 0
11.5 Financial Reporting a 9,334 495 595 43 1,402 a 630 0 6,931 376 86 a
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit a 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 a 0 a a a
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 a a a a a 0 0 a a a
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs a 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 33,524 1,778 2,137 156 5,034 0 2,263 0 24,894 1,351 310 0
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 7,870 106 425 0 425 0 709 0 390 815 0 0
12.6,Budget Service· Computer Operations 0 0 a 0 a 0 0 a 0 a 0 0 0
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing a 9,240 125 499 a 499 a 832 0 458 957 0 0
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 26,603 1,411 1,696 124 3,995 0 1,795 0 19,754 1,072 246 0
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 a a a a 0 0 a 0 a
17.2 RELOCATION~AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 a a 0 0 a 0 0 a
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH a a 0 a a 0 a a 0 0 0 a a
17.4 RELOCATION·HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG a a 0 0 0 0 0 0 a a a a a
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS a 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0
13.3 Personnel Administration a 26,130 353 1,412 0 1,412 a 2,354 0 1,295 2,707 0 0
13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES a 0 0 a 0 0 a a a 0 a 0 a
14.3 Slate Agencies 0 144 2 8 a 8 0 13 0 7 15 0 a
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR a a a a a a a a a a a a a
15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.4 Program Audits a a a a 0 a a a a a 0 a 0
15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 a a a a 0 0 a a 0 0
16.2 STATE AUDITOR a a a 0 0 a 0 0 0 a 0 a 0

20 Administration 0 44,495 410 1,120 1,053 2,326 0 3,049 a 10,531 3,754 0 a
Total Budget 858,385 21,230 45,240 2,819 74,347 64,709 234,511 81,688 3,032
Rollforward Adjustment a 220,305 3,965 7,894 -3,755 -1,821 -17,550 16,961 -2,601 19,870 22,307 -846,994 -31,378
Final Plan Allocation a 1,078,691 25,195 53,134 -935 72,526 -17,550 81,670 ·2,601 254,381 103,995 -843,962 -31,378
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MAIL.COMM Technology allocable (Planning) Demography Center Quality Board Boundary Assistance 2005 DEPT BOARD DEPT BOARD TOURISM
2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.3 Commissioner's Office 5,828 0 0 0 4,857 14,571 5,828 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.4 Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,645 0 48,539 0 536
2.5 Human Resources 5,038 0 0 0 4,198 12,594 5,038 0 0 0 40 1 30 4 5
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 26,668 0 313 504 3,412 10,282 3,949 2 28 0 108 3 124 17 10
2.9 Materials Management 0 0 0 371 515 1,360 680 0 0 0 43,393 577 25,323 3,791 4,224

2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 80 0 0 0 103 356 111 0 0 0 8,099 200 6,900 1,431 775
2.92 PfT Contract Savings Negociation 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1,788 19 5,311 1,347 3,517

3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.3 Resource Recovery 904 0 0 0 47 152 64 0 0 0 4,571 56 5,365 578 1,008
3.4 Rear Estate Management - Leasing 0 0 0 0 1,509 0 0 0 0 0 13,581 2,263 6,036 1,509 754
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 430 0 0 0 22 72 30 0 0 0 2,173 26 2,551 275 479
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 195 0 38 0 0
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 4 10 4 0 0 0 74 0 15 0 0
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.3 Central Mail 0 0 0 0 80 12 25 0 0 0 6,451 317 13.986 1,512 5,725
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13,733 0 13,733 0 0
7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.3 IT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 483 0 123,359 6 0
6.4 IT Expenditures 100 0 0 0 19 1,921 24 0 0 0 24,718 1,301 62,342 1,413 6,482
6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.3 Treasury 166 0 0 0 170 405 197 0 0 0 18,625 783 14,183 2,388 1,180

10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 1,639 0 19 31 210 632 243 0 2 0 21,657 696 24,880 3,489 1,947
10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 76 0 94 53 27 396 174 0 0 0 28,977 315 4,072 3,814 1,410
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIViSION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.3 Central Payroll 188 0 0 0 157 470 188 0 0 0 12,956 211 9,590 1,221 1,560
11.4 Accounting Services 2,041 0 24 39 261 787 302 0 2 0 26,970 867 30,984 4,345 2,424
11.5 Financial Reporting 1,441 0 17 27 184 556 213 0 2 0 19,038 612 21,871 3,067 1,711
11.6 Financial Reporting - Singie Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 0 464 12 0
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 5,175 0 61 98 662 1,995 766 0 5 0 68,374 2,197 78,549 11,016 6,146
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 213 0 0 0 177 532 213 0 0 0 14,669 239 10,858 1,382 1,766
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Biliing 250 0 0 0 208 624 250 0 0 0 17,224 281 12,749 1,623 2.074
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Biliing 4,107 0 48 78 525 1,583 608 0 4 0 54,258 1,744 62,332 8,741 4,877
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 60 0 0 6 0
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.3 Personnel Administration 706 0 0 0 589 1,766· 706 0 0 0 48,707 794 36,052 4,590 5,865
13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.3 State Agencies 4 0 0 0 3 10 4 0 0 0 268 4 198 25 32
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19,216 0 69.030 0 0
15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 (j 0 0 0 0 0 0 24,161 0 0 0 0
15.5 Singie Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7.502 0 0
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 121 0 1,465 38 0

20 Administration . 13,652 0 0 0 714 2,294 966 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totai BUdget 68,706 576 1,201 18,653 53,382 20,584 2 44 503,371 13,506 698,430 57,641 54,508
Rollforward Adjustment -746 -4,924 -710 -17,329 9,215 13,497 -11,244 -<3,535 -<3,970 -3 2,030,721 4,668 33,440 187,057 -83,991
Final Pian Aiiocation 67,959 -4,924 -134 -16,128 27,867 66,878 9,340 -<3,533 -<3,927 -3 2,534,092 18,174 731,870 244,698 -29,484



2008
All State Agencies B22 B34 B41 B42 B43 B7A B7E B7P B7S B82 B9D B9U B9V

Budget Fiscal Year State Version (shows
all agencies) EMPLOYMENT & WORKERS LABOR

ECON HOUSING COMP AND IRON RANGE ARCHITECTURE PRIVATE PUBLIC AMATEUR MINNESOTA AGRI.CULTURE
DEVELOPMENT FINANCE COURT OF INDUSTRY RESOURCES ELECTRICITY • ENGINEERING ACCOUNTANCY DETECTIVES UTILITIES SPORTS TECHNOLOGY UTILIZATION

DEPT AGENCY APPEALS DEPT & REHAB BOARD BD BOARD BOARD COMM. COMM. INC RESRCH
2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a a a
2.3 Commissione~s Office a a a a 0 a 0 0 0 0 a 0 0
2.4 Office of Grants Management 15,504 103 0 773 6,273 a a 0 0 630 0 a 756
2.5 Human Resources 154 18 1 43 9 0 1 0 a 4 a a 0
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 253 50 1 223 37 0 4 3 1 5 a a 0
2.9 Materials Management 34,595 7,624 185 34,183 27,610 0 1,360 783 391 474 62 0 0

2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 23,455 5,871 59 5,011 2,104 a 165 90 50 386 36 0 1
2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negociation 17,690 2,599 a 6,664 2,767 0 29 1 0 52 0 0 0

3.2 STATE FACiLITIES SERVICES a a 0 a 0 0 a a 0 0 0 0 0
3.3 Resource Recovery 16,519 2,322 163 5,083 1,354 a 71 43 12 546 31 0 a
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 49,795 3,772 754 12,826 2,263 a 1.509 1,509 0 0 0 0 0
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 7,855 1,104 78 2,417 644 a 34 20 6 260 15 0 a
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 2,653 0 0 a 3,278 0 a 0 0 a 4,560 0 a
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 892 32 a 1 1,431 a a a a a a a a
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a 0 a
4.3 Central Mail 839 2,422 83 13,372 a a 585 913 a 16 0 a a
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT a a 0 a a a a a 0 a a 0 a
7.3 Performance Measurement 13,733 13,733 a 13,733 13,733 a a a a 0 a a a
7.4 Daily Digest a a a a a a a a a a a a a
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 a a a 0 0 a 0 0 0 a 0 0
6.3 IT Receipts 565,996 50 10 857 27 1 9 2 a 227 0 0 a
6.4 IT Expenditures 830.277 174;935 3 37,169 3,489 0 1,471 526 2 352 a 0 a
6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol a a 0 a a a a a a a a 0 a
6.7 Drive to Excellence a a a 0 a a a a a 0 a a 0
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 a a a 0 0 a a 0 a a a
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION a 0 a a a a a a a a a a a
9.3 Treasury 50,688 6,073 88 11,267 6,548 a 1,260 938 156 1,013 51 a 2

10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION a a a a a a 0 a 0 0 a a 0
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 50,583 10,001 127 44,681 7,491 27 897 583 151 1,078 64 1 3
10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 8,186 1,884 61 3,452 760 78 94 90 84 870 57 12 8
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION a a a a a a a a a 0 a a a
11.3 Central Payroll 49,385 5,771 442 13,769 2,772 0 178 128 45 1,317 106 0 a
11.4 Accounting Services 62,993 12,455 158 55,642 9,329 34 1,118 726 188 1,342 80 1 3
11.5 Financial Reporting 44,464 8,791 111 39,276 6,585 24 789 512 133 948 56 1 2
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 4,382 a a 25 a a a a a a a a a
12.2 FINANCEI.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION a a a a a a a a a a a a a
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 0 a a a a 0 a 0 0 a 0 0 a
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 159,695 31,575 400 141,061 23,649 86 2,833 1,840 477 3,403 203 2 8
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 55,914 6,534 501 15,589 3,138 a 202 145 51 1,491 120 a 0
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations a a a a a a a a a a a a a
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 65,651 7,672 588 18,304 3,684 a 237 171 60 1,750 141 a a
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 126,725 25,056 317 111,939 18,767 68 2,248 1,460 379 2,701 161 1 6
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION a a a a 0 a a a a a 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE a a a a a a a a a a 0 a a
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH a a a a a a a a a a a a a
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES a o' 0 a a a a 0 .0 a a a a
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG a a a a a a a a a a a a a
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS a a a a a 0 a a a a a 0 a
13.3 Personnel Administration 185,652 21,695 1,662 51,760 10,419 a 671 483 171 4,949 400 0 a
13.4 Employee Assistance 0 a 0 a 0 0 a a a a 0 a a
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a a a
14.3 State Agencies 1,021 119 9 285 57 a 4 3 1 27 2 a a
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR a a a a a a a a a a a a a
15.3 Financial Audits 95,327 2,364 4,299 34,950 25,514 13,412 13,907 0 0 25,965 25,987 1,247 6,470
15.4 Program Audits a a a 5,366 a a a a a a a a a
15.5 Single Audits 53,045 a a 1,236 a a a a a a a a a
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 13,838 a a 79 a 0, a a a a a a a

20 Administration a a a a a a a a a a a a a
Total BUdget 2,607,758 354,627 10.101 681,035 183,730 13,732 29,676 10,969 2,359 49,806 32,134 1,264 7,259
Rollforward Adjustment -158,776 -13,640 -389 78,296 1,494 -49,121 4,949 -4,920 -451 11,707 -751 -11,144 929
Final Plan Allocation 2,448,982 340,987 9,711 75.9,332 185,224 -35,390 34,625 6,050 1,907 61,513 31,383 -9,880 8,188



2008
All State Agencies E25 E26 E37 E40 E44 E50 E60 E77 E81 E97 E9W G03 G05

Budget Fiscal Year State Version (shows
all agencies)

CENTER FOR MN HIGHER ED UNIVERSITY HIGHER ED

ARTS MN STATE DEPARTMENT HISTORICAL FARIBAULT ARTS SERVICES ZOOLOGICAL OF SCIENCE FACILITIES RACING

EDUCATION COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES OF EDUCATION SOCIETY ACADEMIES BOARD OFFICE BOARD MINNESOTA MUSEUM AUTHORITY LOTTERY COMMISSION

2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2.3 Commissione~s Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2.4 Office of Grants Management 16 236 42,223 11,461 0 3,615 677 0 0 354 0 0 454

2.5 Human Resources 7 1,442 41 0 17 1 6 19 0 0 0 14 1

2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 20 1,043 96 1 19 5 27 43 1 0 0 2 9

2.9 Materials Management 7,459 0 43,331 268 5,563 8,324 11,868 18,709 247 0 0 0 1,195

2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 1,195 167,989 7,475 10 1,986 346 1,866 2,874 32 0 19 443 305

2.92 PrT Contract Savings Negociation 479 26,447 16,917 0 523 54 788 478 0 0 0 0 327

3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.3 Resource Recovery 749 138,570 7,107 -4 1,437 . 97 2,249 1,880 1,888 0 26 1,094 150

3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 754 3,018 0 2,263 1,509 1,509 0 0 0 0 1,509 0

3.5 Plant Management - Energy 356 65,893 3,380 -2 684 46 1,069 894 898 0 12 520 71

3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 2,411 0 0 11,461 4,697 0 0 6,218 0 0 0 0 0

3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 887 112,013 60 0 1,701 0 6 3,729 0 0 0 0 0

4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4.3 Central Mail 807 7,668 7,533 0 0 0 3,138 0 0 0 0 637 0

7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 13,733 0 0 0 13,733 0 0 0 0 0 0

7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6.3 IT Receipts 14 2,997 4,846 0 33 10 37 29 267 0 0 41 7

6.4 IT Expenditures 715 299,794 94,045 0 50 238 14,600 1,430 0 0 0 0 460

6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.3 Treasury 2,776 155,748 11,698 527 1,991 548 4,282 8,292 78 0 3 75 2,764

10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 3,950 208,803 19,226 294 3,880 915 5,437 8,543 170 1 19 393 1,743
10.4 Budget Operations and Pianning 5,438 32,773 22,021 133 2,885 764 1,624 2,905 313 8 37 45 509
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.3 Central Payroll 2,189 462,049 13,245 0 5,576 276 1,955 6,158 0 0 87 4,541 270
11.4 Accounting Services 4,919 260,030 23,943 366 4,832 1,140 6,771 10,639 211 1 24 489 2,170
11.5 Financial Reporting 3,472 183,547 16,901 259 3,411 804 4,779 7,510 149 1 17 345 1,532
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 1 2,548 3,109 0 0 3 20 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 12,471 659,213 60,700 929 12,250 2,889 17,164 26,971 535 2 60 1,241 5,502
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 2,479 523,128 14,996 0 6,313 313 2,214 6,972 0 0 99 5,141 306
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 2,911 614,232 17,608 0 7,413 367 2,599 8,186 0 0 116 6,037 359
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 9,896 523,116 48,168 737 9,721 2,293 13,621 21,403 425 2 48 985 4,366
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.3 Personnel Administration 8,231 1,736,962 49,793 0 20,962 1,039 7,351 23,150 0 0 327 17,071 1,016
13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.3 State Agencies 45 9,551 274 0 115 6 40 127 0 0 2 94 6
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.3 Financial Audits 16,013 395,279 153,619 0 27,448 8,512 15,089 43 5,180 0 0 26,997 10,661
15.4 Program Audits 0 226 9,700 0 0 0 0 0 119 0 0 0 0
15.5 Single Audits 0 0 28,124 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 2 8,045 9,818 0 0 10 62 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tolal Budget 89,908 6,600,098 746,750 26,440 125,770 34,125 134,580 167,201 10,513 370 895 67,714 34,183
Rollforward Adjustment -33,947 -488,796 25,893 -7,881 8,370 -1,544 -2,960 -32,880 -10,701 6 109 -21,859 5,281
Final Plan Allocation 55,960 6,111,302 772,643 18,559 134,140 32,581 131,620 134,321 -188 376 1,004 45,855 39,465



2008
All State Agencies G06 G09 G16 G17 G19 G24 G27 G38 G39 G45 G46 G53 G59 G61 G62

Budget Fiscal Year State Version (shows
all agencies)

GAMBLING ADMIN CAP HUMAN INDIAN EMPLOYEE MEDIATION OFFICE OF GOVTINNOV&
ATIORNEY CONTROL PROJECT & RIGHTS AFFAIRS RELATIONS OFFICE OF INVESTMENT GOVERNORS SERVICES ENTERPRISE SECRETARY COOPERATION STATE
GENERAL BOARD RELOCATION DEPT COUNCIL DEPT TECHNOLOGY BOARD OFFICE DEPT TECHNOLOGY OF STATE BOARD AUDITOR MSRS

2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES a a a a a a a a a 0 a 0 0 0 0
2.3 Commission·ers Office 0 a 0 a a 0 a a a 0 a a a 0 0
2.4 Office of Grants Management a a 0 0 0 a 0 a a a 0 0 a a a
2.5 Human Resources 35 3 a 4 0 8 0 2 4 0 28 8 0 a 8
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 19 3 1 5 1 78 a 2 7 0 74 16 0 0 7
2.9 Materials Management 11,291 927 0 2,060 41 9,684 0 618 4,142 a 22,232 3,935 0 a 1,978

2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 1,467 153 0 376 162 1,319 0 115 515 a 3,148 988 0 3 520
2.92 prr Contract Savings Negociation 297 33 0 55 20 5,238 0 317 1 0 1,480 546 a 8 367

3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
3.3 Resource Recovery 3,724 283 4 375 53 61,396 a 302 406 a 7,207 855· a 3 982
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 1,509 754 a a a a a a 754 a a 1,509 a a 754
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 1,771 134 2 178 25 29,195 a 144 193 a 3,427 406 a 2 467
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System a a a a a a a 0 0 0 0 a 0 a 1,909
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning a a a 0 0 a a a 0 0 1,046 a 0 0 a
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 a 0 0 a a 0 0 0 0 0 a a 0 a
4.3 Central Mail 5,662 180 0 1,224 a 2,466 0 207 571 a 0 6,226 a a 13,977
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT a 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 a a a 0
7.3 Performance Measurement a 0 a 13,733 a a a 0 a 0 0 a a 0 a
7.4 Daily Digest a a a 0 0 a a a 0 0 a 0 a 0 a
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a a 0 0
6.3 IT Receipts 179 12 0 24 1 a 0 14 11 0 0 7,535 a 0 33,043
6.4 IT Expenditures 7,102 1,136 a 2,988 262 96,545 a 15,349 2,139 0 561,723 21,191 a a 21,990
6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 a 0
6.7 Drive to Excellence a a 0 0 a a 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 a a
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 a 0 a 0 a a 0 0 0 a 0 0 a 0
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION a a 0 0 0 0 a a a a a a 0 a a
9.3 Treasury 2,623 796 2 815 225 2,589 a 309 975 4 5,670 3,851 0 17 1,377

10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION a 0 a a a 0 a 0 a a 0 a a a a
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 3,799 622 209 1,059 257 15,530 a 350 1,331 6 14,879 3,280 a 21 1,436
10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 2,319 460 0 1,240 231 2,580 a 86 407 25 964 3,191 a 45 243
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION a 0 a a a a a a a 0 a a a 0 a
11.3 Central Payroll 11,183 1,005 a 1,358 152 2,630 a 594 1,220 a 9,026 2,583 a 0 2,495
11.4 Accounting Services 4,731 775 260 1,319 320 19,341 a 436 1,657 7 18,530 4,085 0 26 1,788
11.5 Financial Reporting 3,339 547 183 931 226 13,652 a 308 1,170 5 13,080 2,883 a 18 1,262
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 4 a a 0 a a 0 a 0 a a 168 a a a
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 a a a 0 a a 0 a 0 0 a a a
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs a a a 0 a a 0 0 a a a a a a a
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 11,994 1,964 659 3,345 811 49,031 a 1,105 4,202 17 46,976 10,356 a 66 4,533
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 12,661 1,138 a 1,537 172 2,978 a 673 1,382 a 10,219 2,924 a a 2,825
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operatioris a a a a 0 a a a a a a a a a a
12.7 SEMM Operations Special Billing 14,866 1,336 0 1,805 202 3,496 a 790 1,622 a 11,999 3.434 0 a 3,316
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 9,517 1,559 523 2,654 644 38,908 a 877 3,334 14 37,278 8,218 a 52 3,597
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 a a a a a 0 a 0 a 0 a a a a
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH a 0 a a a a 0 a 0 a a a a a a
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES a 0 a a a 0 a a a a a a a a a
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG a 0 a 0 a a a a 0 a a a a a a
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS a 0 a a a a a a a a a a a a a
13.3 Personnel Administration 42,039 3,778 a 5,104 571 9,887 a 2,234 4,587 a 33,932 9,710 0 a 9,379
13.4 Employee Assistance a a a 0 a a a a a 0 a a a a a
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a

·14.3 State Agencies 231 21 a 28 3 54 a 12 25 a 187 53 0 a 52
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR a a a a a a a a a a a a a 0 a
15.3 Financial Audits 25,471 7,093 a 9,006 7,845 29,958 10,038 176,812 31,446 0 29,813 33,703 731 18,507 41,269
15.4 Program Audits a a a a a 1,425 a a a a a 0 a a 582
15.5 Single Audits a a a a a 0 a a 0 a a 2,191 a a a
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 14 a a a a a a a a a a 529 a a a

20 Administration a a a a a a 0 a a a a a 0 0 0
Total BUdget 177,848 24,712 1,843 51,224 12,224 397,990 10,038 201,656 62,100 77 832,920 134,374 731 18,768 150,154
Rollforward Adjustment -21,160 1,163 -530 1,818 1,994 -45,591 8,629 26,885 -7,624 -314 341,234 -5,222 -2,330 -56,034 8,585
Final Plan Allocation 156,688 25,875 1,313 53,043 14,219 352,399 18,666 228,541 54,475 -237 1,174,154 129,152 -1,599 -37,266 158,739



2008
.All State Agencies G63 G64 G67 G69 G8H G8S G90 G92 G93 G96 G98 G99 G9J

Budget Fiscal Year State Version (shows
all agencies) PUBLIC St MILITARY

EMPLOYEES TreaslTrans TEACHERS FINANCE FINANCE REVENUE ORDER OF UNIFORM DISABLED CAMPAIGN

RETIRE to DOF REVENUE RETIREMENT HIGHER INTERGOVERNMENTAL INTERGOVT OMBUDSPERSON PURPLE LAWS AMERICAN FINANCE

ASSOC 1/6/03 DEPT ASSOC EDUCATION AIDS PAYMENTS FOR FAMILIES HEART COMMISSION VFW VETS BOARD
2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 O. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.3 Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.4 Office of Grants Management 0 59 0 657 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 28
2.5 Human Resources 9 120 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 10 66 5 0 2 39 1 0 0 0 0 2
2.9 Materials Management 3,894 31,381 3,008 0 0 0 721 0 0 0 0 762

2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 745 6,609 391 1 138 2,334 81 0 3 0 0 117
2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negociation 441 2,755 600 0 404 0 1 0 0 0 0 2

3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.3 Resource Recovery 1,015 10,664 868 0 54 201 37 0 6 0 0 73
3.4 Real Estate Ma~agement - Leasing 0 12,826 754 0 0 0 754 0 0 754 754 754
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 483 5,071 413 0 26 96 18 0 3 0 0 35
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.3 Central Mail 23,923 87,085 5,628 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 0 788
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGI8 PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.3 Performance Measurement 0 13,733 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.3 IT Receipts 4,153 144,093 1,968 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 83
6.4 IT Expenditures 2,061 199,540 35,926 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0 258
6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.3 Treasury 1,947 7,400 851 1 337 10,882 125 0 7 0 0 263

10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10.3 Analysis & Conlrol (EBO's) 2,036 13,308 1,035 1 467 7,720 203 0 12 0 0 316
10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 239 4,513 12 6 67 1,657 159 0 12 0 0 478
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.3 C'entral Payroll 2,802 38,564 2,590 0 0 0 145 0 0 0 0 269
11.4 Accounting Services 2,535 16,572 1,289 2 582 9,613 252 0 14 0 0 393
11.5 Financial Reporting 1,789 11,698 910 1 411 6,786 178 0 10 0 0 277
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 6,427 42,013 3,267 5 1,474 24,311 639 0 37 0 0 997
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 3,172 43,662 2,932 0 0 0 165 0 0 0 0 304
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 3,725 51,266 3,443 0 0 0 193 0 0 0 0 357
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 5,100 33,340 2,593 4 1,170 19,340 507 0 29 0 0 791
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.3 Personnel Administration 10,534 144,974 9,736 0 0 0 546 0 0 0 0 1,010
13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.3 State Agencies 58 797 54 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 6
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.3 Financial Audits 52,360 222,423 51,586 0 0 0 4,987 0 0 0 0 0
15.4 Program Audits 582 22,392 582 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.5 Single Audits 28,967 0 2,725 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 ·0 0 0 0 0 0

20 Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Budget 159,005 1,166,936 133,174 678 5,132 83,038 9,744 0 133 754 754 8,363
Rollforward Adjustment 8,131 -133 59,049 -3,341 -12 • 262 -23,224 2,007 -118 35 644 452 -9,476
Final Plan Allocation 167,136 -133 1,225,985 129,834 666 5,394 59,814 11,750 -118 168 1,398 1,207 -1,113



2008
All State Agencies G9K G9L G9M G9N G9Q G9R G9T G9X G9Y GPR H12 H55 H55(b) H75 H76

Budget Fiscal Year State Version (shows
all agencies) CHICANO HUMAN

BLACK LATINO ASIAN· FINANCE FINANCE TREASURY CAPITOL SERVICES· HUMAN VETERANS VETERANS
ADMINISTRATIVE MINNESOTANS AFFAIRS PACIFIC DEBT NON· NON- AREA DISABILITY PAYROLL HEALTH CENTRAL SERVICES- AFFAIRS HOME

HEARINGS COUNCIL COUNCIL COUNCIL SERVICE OPERATING OPERATING ARCHITECT COUNCIL CLEARING DEPT OFFICE INSTITUTIONS DEPT BOARD
2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
2.3 Commissioner's Office a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
2.4 Office of Grants Management a a a a a a a a a a 13,839 54,696 a 396 1
2.5 Human Resources 8 a a a a a a a 1 a 128 209 428 4 93
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 8 2 1 1 2 9 9 1 2 a 235 317 370 12 115
2.9 Materials Management 4,100 907 701 309 a 21 a 1,154 762 a 96,058 79,719 136,834 3,420 65,625

2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 478 115 66 55 33 21 a 47 184 a 17,440 26,134 51,743 1,040 8,547
2.92 PrY Contract Savings Negociation 322 15 a a a 192 a a 55 a 10,730 19,256 8,829 9 2,404

3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERViCES a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
3.3 Resource Recovery 982 35 23 30 a 56 a 32 61 a 15,167 37,633 35,892 296 7,031
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 2,263 a 754 754 a 3,018 a 754 754 a 15,844 67,903 16,598 754 2,263
3.5 Plant Management· Energy 467 17 11 14 a 27 a 15 29 a 7,212 17,895 17,067 141 3,343
3.6 Reai Property Enterprise System a a a a a a a a a a a a 39,332 97 11,597
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning a a a a a a a a a a 260 804 23,190 24 6,044
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
4.3 Central Mail 91 37 15 90 a a a 9 152 a 16,890 60,993 a 391 46
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT a a a a a a , a a a a a a a a a
7.3 Performance Measurement a a a a a a a a a a 13,733 13,733 a 13,733 a
7.4 Daily Digest a a O' a a a a a a a a a a a a
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
6.3 IT Receipts 24 a 9 a a a a 1,713 18 a 1,940 3,887,692 a 21 162
6.4 IT Expenditures 8,825 46 3 20 a a a a 26 a 81,141 1,978,688 943 694 6,816
6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
6.7' Drive to Excelience a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE a a a a a a a a a a a a a a a
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0
9.3 Treasury 990 200 133 110 371 343 3,209 79 268 0 32,645 48,537 62,824 2,247 15,816

10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 1,596 307 159 138 414 1,750 1,766 110 442 a 47,029 63,515 74,007 2,408 23,031
10.4 BUdget Operations and Planning 292 141 53 137 4,300 2,742 1,383 102 703 0 33,927 27,850 14,756 611 10,556
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 a a a 0 a 0 a a a 0 0 a 0 0
11.3 Central Payroli 2,647 116 97 123 a a a 107 195 0 41,058 67,101 137,206 1,150 29,755
11.4 Accounting Services 1,987 382 199 172 515 2,180 2,199 137 550 0 58,567 79,097 92,164 2,998 28,681
11.5 Financiai Reporting 1,403 270 140 121 364 1,539 1,552 96 388 a 41,341 55,832 65,056 2,116 20,245
11.6 Financiai Reporting· Single Audit a 0 0 a 0 21 0 a 0 0 897 20,129 a 0 69
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION a a 0 a 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 a
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 a 0 0 0 a 0 a 0
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 5,038 969 503 435 1,306 5,526 5,575 346 1,394 0 148,475 200,522 233,649 7,601 72,710
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 2,997 132 110 139 0 a 0 121 220 0 46,486 75,971 155,343 1,302 33,688
12.6 BUdget Service - Computer Op.erations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a a 0 0 0 a
12,7 SEMA4 Operations Special Biliing 3,519 155 129 164 0 0 0 142 259 0 54,581 89,201 182,396 1,529 39,555
12.8 MAPS Operations Speciai Billing 3,998 769 400 345 1,037 4,385 4,424 275 1,106 0 117,822 159,124 185,412 6,032 57,699
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 a 0 0 a 0 0 0 a 0 a 0 0 0
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH a 0 a 0 0 a 0 a a a 72 a 0 0 0
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES a 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13,3 Personnel Administration 9,950 437 366 463 0 0 0 402 732 a 154,348 252,249 515,791 4,324 111,856
13.4 Employee' Assistance 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 a 0 0 0 a 0 0 0
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 a 0
14.3 State Agencies 55 2 2 3 0 0 0 2 4 a 849 1,387 2,836 24 615
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.3 Financial Audits 11,392 18,636 8,920 8,125 0 0 0 11,499 0 0 30,715 234,803 a 14,380 49,050
15.4 Program Audits a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,199 0 41,269 0 0
15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,971 150,678 0 0 0
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 67 a 0 0 0 2,832 63,564 1 0 217

20 Administration 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 a
Total BUdget 63,432 23,690 12,796 11,746 8,342 21,896 20,117 17,144 8,303 ~ 7,835,232 2,093,939 67,753 607,629
Roliforward Adjustment 1,220 -1,943 -230 -254 -3,736 -554 8,638 2,077 -2,728 -33 2,141,591 172,733 167,163 12,414 -32,547
Final Plan Allocation 64,652 21,747 12,566 11,491 4,606 21,341 28,756 19,221 5,575 -33 3,267,022 8,007,966 2,261,102 80,168 575,082



2008
All State Agencies H7B H7C H7D H7F H7H H7J H7K H7L H7M H7Q H7R H7S H7U H7V H7W

Budget Fiscal Year State Version (shows
all agencies) NURSING MARRIAGE EMERGENCY DIETETICS

MEDICAL CHIROPRACTIC HOME SOCIAL & FAMILY PODIATRIC VETERINARY MEDICAL & PHYSICAL

PRACTICE NURSING PHARMACY DENTISTRY EXAMINERS OPTOMETRY ADMIN WORK THERAPY MEDICINE MEDICINE SERVICES NUTRITION PSYCHOLOGY THERAPY

BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD BOARD BD BOARD BOARD BD PRACTICE BOARD BOARD
2.2 ADMI~ MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.3 Commissione~s Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
2.4 Officeo! Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 909 0 0 0
2.5 Human Resources 2 2 1 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 1 0
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 11 9 4 6 2 1 3 6 2 1 2 7 1 3 2
2.9 Materials Management 1,731 1,566 845 1,628 762 433 1,092 1,071 330 330 268 2,060 309 639 495

2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 453 276 136 167 102 55 188 157 87 55 74 459 52 108 76
2.92 prr Contract Savings Negociation 234 17 9 18 0 4 4 49 3 2 4 8 4 2 5

3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.3 Resource Recovery 238 217 120 87 44 10 73 86 13 5 18 218 8 62 22
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.5 Plant Management - Energy 113 103 57 41 21 5 35 41 6 2 8 103 4 29 10
3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4.3 Central Mail 1,293 2,431 867 349 195 21 73 555 48 15 73 308 10 275 100
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.3 IT Receipts 10 9 1,546 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.4 IT Expenditures 351 3,058 682 584 4 265 1,427 2,939 184 137 242 124 264 48 266
6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.3 Treasury 2,796 3,022 1,053 2,028 561 235 577 1,947 420 257 398 978 198 773 528

10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 2,106 1,847 788 1,215 444 208 568 1,181 350 216 321 1,350 188 545 396
10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 221 253 274 192 290 153 329 231 165 178 206 1,091 96 161 200
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.3 Central Payroll 707 758 303 282 157 31 239 307 47 14 56 644 31 246 61
11.4 Accounting Services 2,623 2,300 982 1,514 552 260 708 1,471 435 269 400 1,681 234 679 493
11.5 Financial Reporting 1,851 1,623 693 1,068 390 183 500 1,038 307 190 282 1,186 165 479 348
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 6,649 5,830 2,489 3,837 1,401 658 1,795 3,728 1,104 682 1,015 4,261 593 1,721 1,249
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 801 858 343 320 177 35 271 348 54 16 63 730 35 279 69
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 940 1,008 403 375 208 41 318 409 63 18 74 857 42 328 81
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 5,276 4,627 1,975 3,045 1,111 522 1,424 2,959 876 541 805 3,381 471 1,365 991
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 ·0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.3 Personnel Administration 2,659 2,850 1,140 1,061 589 116 900 1,156 178 52 210 2,422 118 927 230
13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.3 State Agencies 15 16 6 6 3 1 5 6 1 0 1 13 1 5 1
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.3 Financial Audits 0 7,630 0 4,320 3,826 0 0 0 3,224 3,160 3,396 4,320 3,160 0 0
15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 o· 0

20 Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Budget 31,078 40,311 14,714 22,146 10,840 3,236 10,531 19,686 7,897 6,140 7,917 27,117 5,985 8,674 5,623
Rollforward Adjustment -12,544 -B,781 -13,368 2,165 -236 -1,532 3;296 -3,678 465 141 360 -15,676 917 -3,403 -1,139
Final Plan Allocation 18,534 33,530 1,346 24,310 10,603 1,704 13,828 16,008 8,362 6,281 8,276 11,441 6,902 5,271 4,484





2008
All State Agencies P7T P9E R18 R28 R29 R32 R9P T79 T9B Z99 0

Budget Fiscal Year State Version (shows
all agencies) PEACE WATER &

OFFICERS SENTENCING MINN NATURAL POLLUTION SOIL
BOARD GUIDELINES ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION RESOURCES CONTROL RESOURCES METROPOLITAN
(POST) COMM. ASSISTANCE CORPS DEPT AGENCY BOARD TRANSPORTATION COUNCIUTRANSPORT OTHER Total

2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2.3 Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 396.328
2.4 Office of Grants Management 9 0 0 397 6,726 253 4 1,367 0 0 249,882
2.5 Human Resources 1 1 0 0 258 79 4 467 0 0 347,248
2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 3 1 1 0 711 102 12 1,690 0 0 788,601
2.9 Materials Management 762 845 0 0 84,087 58,826 11,971 644,097 62 0 2,115,340

2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 165 53 1 1 106,205 8,232 777 266,340 7 0 847,097
2.92 Pff Contract Savings Negociation 0 0 0 0 8,588 13,200 565 52,928 0 0 284,096

3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
3.3 Resource Recovery 114 43 0 0 27,204 11,492 267 53,874 0 0 591,253
3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 754 0 0 0 44,514 10,563 4,527 26,407 0 6,036 436,842

3.5 Plant Management - Energy 54 20 0 0 12,936 5,465 127 25,618 0 0 281,153

3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 42,546 233 0 69,092 0 19,128 351,734
3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 5,839 807 0 22,311 0 0 250,000
4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4.3 Central Mail 378 38 0 0 24,555 9,009 357 8,661 0 0 460,967
7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 13,733 13,733 0 13,733 13,733 0 274,652
7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.3 IT Receipts 0 9 19 0 4,610 12,136 18 35,965 20,859 34,266 5,226,899
6.4 IT Expenditures 10 3 0 0 228,072 21,813 11,221 163,294 0 0 5,984,180
6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9.3 Treasury 592 100 0 3 112,838 11,979 1,235 134,804 28 0 1,251,650

10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 527 150 120 5 142,307 20,394 2,402 338,284 36 0 1,625,171
10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 378 61 212 57 89,855 20,703 2,049 53,104 102 0 502,044
11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
11.3 Central Payroll 385 166 0 0 82,756 25,387 1,399 149,667 0 0 1,517,864
11.4 Accounting Services 656 187 149 7 177,221 25,398 2,991 421,279 45 0 2,023,890
11.5 Financial Reporting 463 132 105 5 125,094 17,927 2,111 297,367 32 0 1,428,598
11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 177 133 0 2,889 0 0 35,877
12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0
12.3 Ammortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 1,664 474 379 17 449,279 64,386 7,583 1,068,001 114 0 5,130,844
12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 435 188 0 0 93,696 28,743 1,584 169,452 0 0 1,718,516
12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 511 220 0 0 110,013 33,748 1,860 198,962 0 0 2,017,798
12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 1,320 376 301 14 356,524 51,093 6,017 847,509 90 0 4,071,563
17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 66
17.3 RELOCATION'HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 72
17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13.3 Personnel Administration 1,446 623 0 0 311,103 95,436 5,259 562,637 0 0 5,706,048
13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14.3 State Agencies 8 3 0 0 1,711 525 29 3,094 0 0 31,377
15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
15.3 Financial Audits 11,199 21 21,129 0 55,971 18,507 10,855 126,193 0 568,824 3,273,325
15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 2,315 1,128 2,505 0 0 20,326 271,800
15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,529 30,681 348,585
16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 559 421 0 9,123 0 0 113,293

20 Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 132,079
Total BUdget 21,835 3,715 22,415 506 2,722,001 581,851 77,729 5,768,210 37,635 679,260 50,086,731
Rollforward Adjustment -4,179 -6,221 -44:315 -12 -300,026 -33,328 -5,107 -510,072 13,747 -234,239 2,908,664
Final Plan Allocation 17,656 -2,506 . -21,899 494 2,421,975. 548,522 72,622 5,258,138 51,382 445,021 52,995,395





Allocation of General Support Costs
MUltiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Fixed Assets Net Admin Exp. FTE 5Gxx FTE Accttrans Purchase Orders Vendor Count

1.2 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.9 2.91

2008 Budget ADMIN
Allocable costs and Equipment Use MANAGEMENT Commissioner's Office of Grants Human Financial Management Targeted Group
applicable credits Charge Actual SERVICES Office Management Resources and Reporting Materials Management Disparity

DP# Name

First Slepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge Actual 266,274 (266,274)

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 0
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office 455,000 0 0 (455,000)
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management 250,000 0 0 0 (250.000)
G02-2.5 Human Resources 409,500 0 0 0 0 (409,500)
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 806,000 0 0 0 0 0 (806.000)
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent ~ Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt ~ Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.9 Materials Management 2.084.000 29,632 0 0 0 0 0 (2,113,632)

G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 850,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (850,000)
G02-2.92 Pff Contract Savings Negotiation 285,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02"3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 12,479 0 10,913 5,718 1.263 157
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery 564,000 14,821 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 435.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy 275,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 400,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 250.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 6,719 0 5,876 5,445 1,386 105
G02-4.3 Central Mail 443,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 2,880 0 2,518 834 122 35
G02"7.3 Perfonnance Measurement 335,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.4 Dally Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-1l.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 69,909 0 0 0 11,582 0 978 119
G48-&.3 IT Receipls 6,245,250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.4 IT Expenditures 6,245.250 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.5 Voice Over Intemet Protocor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.8 OET - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 1,474,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,074 830
G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.3 Treasury 1,101,101 16,284 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.4 Treasury -·Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO~s) 1,456,652 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10A Budget Operations and Planning 451,403 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.5 BUdget Division' Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.3 Central Payroll 1,351,000 9,798 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-ll.4 Accounting Services 1,610,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.5 Financial Reporting 1,281,795 2,846 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.8 Financial Reporting - Single Audil 32,205 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 1,249,000 20,255 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 2,714,845 1,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 903,531 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.8 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 2,014,153 23,033 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 4,050.309 38,142 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 82 1
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G18-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 -RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 747,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,486 292
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 4,828,000 15.484 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDiATION SERVICES 0 0 0 47 0 0 856 91
G45-14.3 State Agencies 29,920 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 1,011,438 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,323 234



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Fixed Assets Net Admin Exp. FTE 5Gxx FTE Accttrans Purchase Orders Vendor Count

1.2 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.9 2.91

2008 BUdget ADMIN
Allocable costs and Equipment Use MANAGEMENT Commissioner's Office of Grants Human Financial Management Targeted Group
applicable credits Charge Actual SERVICES Office Management Resources and Reporting Materials Management Disparity

L49-15.3 Financial Audits 3.114,220 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 270,434 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Aud~ Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 26,000 25,071 0 0 0 0 0 4,768 623

0 Second Stepdown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.2 EqUipment Use Charge 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 41,276 71 36,098 13,520 2,262 415
G02'2.3 Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.5 Human Resources 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 0 0 0 .0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent- Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02"2.9 Materials Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.92 prr Contract SaVings Negotiation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management- Leasing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02"3.5 Plant Management - Energy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02"3.8 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 d 0 0 0
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 U 0 0 0 0
G02-4.3 Central Mail 0 0 0 0' 0 0 0 0
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GOH.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-8.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-8.3 IT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-8.4 IT EXpenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G4B'6.6 OET - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.2 TREASURY DiVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.3 Treasury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.4· Treasury - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0 0 l} 0 0 0 0
G10-10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10,5 BUdget Division - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.3 Central Payroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.4 Accounting Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.6 BUdget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0- 0 0 0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Fixed Assets Net Admin Exp. FTE 5Gxx FTE Accttrans Purchase Orders Vendor Count

1.2 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.9 2.91

2008 Budget ADMIN
Allocable costs and EqUipment Use MANAGEMENT Commissioners Office of Grants Human Financial Management Targeted Group
applicable credits Charge Actual SERVICES OffIce Management Resources and Reporting Matenals Management Disparity

G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 '0
L49-15.5 Single Audijs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0002 State Archaeology 0 0 1.920 0 1.679 1.995 387 53
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 701 0 156 0 5
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 0 0 7.679 0 6.716 10,791 2.690 150
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 0 0 4.800 0 4.197 976 163 42
G02-0009 State Architects Office 0 0 19.198 0 16.790 9.576 611 104
G02-oo10 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 6 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 0 0 195 82 1
G02-0012 STAR 0 0 2.880 720 2.518 5.162 1.019 156
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 0 0 8.639 0 7.555 41.639 2,445 642

G02-0015a Travel Management 0 0 10.559 0 9.234 251.253 3.729 4.668
G02-0015b Travel Management- Commuter Van 0 0 0 0 0 1,423 204 45
G02-0016 Development Disabilmes 0 0 2.880 395 2.518 7,182 2,282 159
G02-0017 Risk Management 0 0 11,519 0 10,074 36.034 1.834 832
G02-o018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 0 0 0 0 880 387 9
G02-0020 MN Infannalion Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 0 0 213.101 0 186,367 172,707 34,519 6.654
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 0 0 2.880 0 2,518 9.159 41 382
G02-oo21c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 0 0 11,519 0 10,074 11,008 672 222
G02-00211 Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 0 0 0 0 804 41 9
G02-oo24 MN Bookstore 0 0 11,519 0 10.074 25,934 3.118 295
G02-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 0 0 19.198 0 16.790 11.656 1.528 193
G02-0027 PrinLComm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 0 0 10,559 0 9.234 128,246 672 320
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 0 0 22.078 0 19.308 6,962 1,019 183
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 0 0 0 0 1.594 367 0

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 .MAIL.COMM 0 0 5.759 0 5,037 26,660 0 80
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 0 313 0 0
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 0 0 504 367 0
G02-0038 Demography 0 0 4,800 0 4,197 3.410 509 103
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 0 0 14,399 0 12,592 10.279 1,345 356
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 0 0 5,759 0 5,037 3.948 672 111
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 28 0 0
G02-0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 0 0 0 8,645 0 0 42.915 8,099
B11 BARBERS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 571 200
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 0 0 0 48,539 0 0 25.044 6,900
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.749 1,431
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 0 0 0 536 0 0 4,177 775
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 0 0 0 15.504 0 0 34,214 23,455
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 0 0 0 103 0 0 7,540 5,871
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 0 0 0 0 183 59
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 0 0 0 773 0 0 33,806 5.011
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 0 0 0 6,273 0 0 27.306 2.104
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,345 165
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 774 90
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 a 0 0 0 0 387 50
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 0 0 0 630 0 0 469 386890 AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. a 0 0 a a 0 61 3689U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH a 0 0 756 0 0 0 1E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION a 0 0 16 0 0 7,377 1,195
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 0 0 0 236 0 0 0 167,989
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 0 0 0 42.223 a 0 42,854 7,475
E4a HISTORICAL SOCIETY a 0 a 11,461 0 0 265 10
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Allocation of General Support Costs
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State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Fixed Assets Net Admin Exp. HE 5Gxx HE Acct trans Purchase Orders Vendor Count

1.2 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.9 2.91

2008 BUdget ADMIN
Allocable costs and Equipment Use MANAGEMENT Commissioner's Office of Grants Human Financial Management Targeted Group
applicable credits Charge Actual SERVICES OffIce Management Resources and Reporting Materials Management Disparity

E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,502 1,986
E50 ARTS BOARD 0 0 0 3,615 0 0 8.232 346
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 0 0 0 677 0 0 11.737 1,666
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 18,503 2,874
E61 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 0 0 0 0 0 245 32
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 354 0 0 0 0
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 19
G03 LOTTERY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 443
G05 RACING COMMISSION 0 0 0 454 0 0 1,182 305
Goa ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 0 0 0 0 0 11,167 1,467
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 917 153
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,038 376
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 41 162
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,577 1,319
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 611 115
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,096 515
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,987 3,148
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,892 988
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
G62 MSRS 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,956 520
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,851 745
G67 REVENUE DEPT 0 0 0 59 0 0 31,035 6,609
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,975 391
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 0 0 657 0 0 0 1
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 138
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,334
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 0 0 0 0 0 0 713 81
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of Geiieral Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Fixed Assets Net Admin Exp. FTE 5Gxx FTE Accttrans Purchase Orders Vendor Count

1.2 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.9 2.91

2008 Budget ADMIN
Allocable costs and Equipment Use MANAGEMENT Commlssioner"s Office of Grants Human Financial Management Targeted Group
applicable credits Charge Actual SERVICES Office Management Resources and Reporting Materials Management Disparity

G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 0 .0 0 0 0 0 3
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 0 0 0 28 0 0 754 117
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 0 0 ,0 0 0 0 4.055 478
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 897 115
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 693 66
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 306 55
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 33
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 21
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,141 47
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 754 184
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 0 0 0 13,839 0 0 95,000 17,440
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 0 0 0 54,696 0 0 78,840 26,134

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES·INSTITUTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 135,327 51,743
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 0 0 0 396 0 0 3,383 1,040
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 0 0 0 1 0 0 64,902 8,547
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,712 453
H7C NURSING BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,549 276
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 835 136
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,610 167
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 754 102
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 428 55
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOA,RD 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,080 188
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,060 157
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 0 0 0 326 87
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 326 55
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 265 74
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 0 0 909 0 0 2,038 459
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 0 0 0, 0 0 0 306 52
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 632 108
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 489 76
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 0 0 0 0 0 0 387 193
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,243 119
J33 TRIAL COURTS 0 0 0 17 0 0 47,153 17.233
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 0 0 0 652 0 0 5,624 2,144
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,386 235
J65 SUPREME COURT 0 0 0 6.361 0 0 16,526 2,969
Ja8 TAX COURT 0 0 0 0 0 0 550 40
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 635 68
L10 LEGISLATURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 20 689
L49 LEGISLAnVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 0 0 0 362 0 0 8,823 4,897
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 0 0 0 19,200 0 0 172,088 25,558
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 0 0 0 1,342 0 0 212.089 28,690
PIT PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 0 0 0 9 0 0 754 165
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 0 0 0 0 0 0 835 53
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 0 397 0 0 0 1
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 0 0 0 6,726 0 0 83,160 106,205
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 0 0 0 253 0 0 58,178 8,232
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 0 0 0 4 0 0 11,839 777
T79 TRANSPORTATION 0 0 0 1,367 0 0 636,999 266,340
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCILfTRANSPORT 0 0 0 0 0 0 61 7
Z99 OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 Total 50,515,280 (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) (0)





Allocation of General support Costs
MUltiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 2DXX Net Admin Costs 1xx-2xx Leases 1xx-2xx Square Feet 2A20 Net Admin Cost Postage

2.92 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 4.2 4.3

PfT Contract Real Estate STATE AND
Savings STATE FACILITIES Resource Management - Plant Management - Real Property Energy Conservation COMMUNITY

Negotiation SERVICES Recovery Leasing Energy Enterprise System Recommissioning SERVICES Central Mall
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 75 0 928 1,499 441 0 0 0 1,866

0 Second Stepdown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.2 Equipment Use Charge 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 48.266 0 0 0
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 47 0 1,242 0 590 0 0 0 554
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 o· 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.5 Human Resources 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.9 Materials Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.92 PfT Contract Savings Negotiation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 174 0 83 0 0 0 97
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.5 Plant Management' Energy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,524
G02-4.3 Central Mail 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.3 Perfonnance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.3 IT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.4 IT Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.6 OEl - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.3 Treasury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.4 Treasury - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.3 Central Payroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.4 Accounting Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .0
G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Aud~ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10'12.6 BUdget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 2DXX Net Admin Costs 1xx-2xx Leases 1xx-2xx Square Feet 2A20 Net Admin Cost Postage

2.92 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 4.2 4.3

PIT Contract Real Estate STATE AND
Savings STATE FACILITIES Resource Management - Plant Management - Real Property Energy Conservation COMMUNITY

Negotiation SERVICES Recovery Leasing Energy Enterprise System Recommissioning SERVICES Central Mall
G45-14,4 Mediation/Representation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0002 Stale Archaeology 1 0 21 0 10 0 0 0 0
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 17,239 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0005 Materials SelVice and Distribution 60 0 123 0 58 0 97 0 91
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0oo7 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 0 0 46 0 22 0 0 0 22
G02-oo09. Stale Architects Office 3,664 0 747 750 355 0 0 0 125
G02'0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0012 STAR 1 0 38 0 18 0 0 0 254
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 34 0 215 0 102 0 410 0 126

G02-0015a Travel Management 0 0 722 2,998 343 0 81 0 81
G02-oo15b Travel Management- Commuter Van 0 0 10 0 5 0 0 0 0
G02-0016 Development Disabilities 269 0 70 750 33 0 0 0 82
G02"0017 Risk Management 322 0 1,142 0 543 0 0 0 188
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 2
G02-0020 . MN Infonnation Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 348 0 2,926 11,243 1,391 0 28,076 0 19
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 0 0 27 0 13 0 0 0 0
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 1 0 74 1,499 35 0 0 0 0
G02-00211 Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 195 0 69 0 33 0 0 0 0
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 3 0 153 0 73 0 38 0 1,136
G02-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 12 0 200 0 95 0 0 0 38
G02-0027 PrinLComm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 0 0 692 750 329 0 0 0 254
G02-oo29 Cooperative PUrchasing 22 0 247 0 117 0 0 0 33
G02-0030 Intertechnologles Group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0030a Intertechnologles Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 0 0 898 0 427 0 0 0 0
G02-0033 Office of Technol09Y 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-oo34 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0035 Support SelVices (Planning) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-o036 Demography 0 0 47 1,499 22 0 4 0 79
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 1 0 151 0 72 0 10 0 12
G02-o038 Environmental Quality Board 0 0 64 0 30 0 4 0 25
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-o041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 1,788 0 4,537 13,492 2,157 195 74 0 6,340
B11 BARBERS BOARD 19 0 55 2,249 26 0 0 0 312
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 5,311 0 5,326 5,996 2,532 38 15 0 13,744
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 1,347 0 573 1,499 273 0 0 0 1,486
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 3,517 0 1,001 750 476 0 0 0 5,626
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 17,690 0 16,397 49,469 7,796 2,653 892 0 825
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 2,599 0 2,305 3,748 1,096 0 32 0 2,380
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 162 750 77 0 0 0 82
842 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 6,664 0 5,048 12,742 2,399 0 1 0 13,141
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 2,767 0 1,344 2,249 839 3,278 1,431 0 0
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 29 0 71 1,499 34 0 0 0 575
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 1 0 42 1,499 20 0 0 0 897
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 0 12 0 6 0 0 0 0
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 52 0 542 0 258 0 0 0 16
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 0 0 31 0 15 4,560 0 0 0
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 479 0 744 0 354 2,411 887 0 793
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 26,447 0 137,548 750 65,394 0 112,013 0 7,535
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 16,917 0 7,055 2,998 3,354 0 60 0 7,403
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0 0 (4) 0 (2) 11,461 0 0 0



Allocation of Gel'<'iral Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 2DXX Net Admin Costs 1xx-2xx Leases 1xx-2xx Square Feet 2A20 Net AdmIn 'Cost Post~ge

2.92 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 4.2 4.3

PIT Contract Real Estate STATE AND
Savings STATE FACILITIES Resource Management ~ Plant Management - Real Properly Energy Conservation COMMUNITY

Negotiation SERVICES Recovery Leasing Energy Enterprise System Recommissioning SERVICES Central Mail
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 523 0 1.427 2.249 678 4.697 1.701 0 0
E50 ARTS BOARD 54 0 96 1,499 46 0 0 0 0
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 788 0 2.232 1,499 1.061 0 6 0 3.084
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 478 0 1.866 0 887 6,218 3,729 0 0
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 0 1.874 0 891 0 0 0 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 0 26 0 12 0 0 0 0
G03 LOITERY 0 0 1.086 1.499 517 0 0 0 626
G05 RACING COMMISSION 327 0 149 0 71 0 0 0 0
GOB AITORNEY GENERAL 297 '0 3.696 1,499 1.757 0 0 0 5.564
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 33 0 '281 750 133 0 0 0 177
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 4 0 2 0 0 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 55 0 372 0 177 0 0 0 1.203
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 20 0 52 0 25 0 0 0 0
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 5,238 0 60.943 0 28.974 0 0 0 2,424
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 317 0 300 0 143 0 0 0 203
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 1 0 403 750 192 0 0 0 561
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 1,480 0 7.154 0 3,401 0 1,046 0 0
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 546 0 848 1.499 403 0 0 0 6,118
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR . 8 0 3 0 2 0 0 0 0
G62 MSRS 367 0 975 750 463 1,909 0 0 13.735
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 441 0 1,007 0 479 0 0 0 23,508
G67 REVENUE DEPT 2,755 0 10.586 12.742 5,033 0 13 0 85,577
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 600 0 862 750 410 0 0 0 5,530
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 404 0 54 0 26 0 0 0 0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 0 200 0 95 0 0 0 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 1 0 37 750 17 0 0 0 15
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 2DXX Net Admin Costs 1xx-2xx Leases 1xx-2xx Square Feet 2A20 Net Admin Cost Postage

2.92 3.2 3.3 3.4 3.5 3.6 3.7 4.2 4.3

PIT Contract Real Estate STATE AND
Savings STATE FACILITIES Resource Management - Plant Management - Real Property Energy Conservation COMMUNllY

Negotiation SERVICES Recovery Leasing Energy Enterprise System Recommissioning SERVICES Central Mall
G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 0 5 0 3 0 0 0 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 750 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 750 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 2 0 72 750 34 0 0 0 774
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 322 0 975 2,249 484 0 0 0 89
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 15 0 35 0 17 0 0 0 37
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 23 750 11 0 0 0 14
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 0 0 30 750 14 0 0 0 88
G90 FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 192 0 55 2,998 26 0 0 0 0
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 0 0 32 750 15 0 0 0 9
G9Y DISABILllY COUNCIL 55 0 60 750 29 0 0 0 149
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 10.730 0 15,055 15,740 7,157 0 260 0 16,597
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 19,256 0 37,355 67,458 17,759 0 804 0 59,937

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 8,829 0 35,627 16,490 16,938 39,332 23,190 0 0
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 9 0 293 750 139 97 24 0 384
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 2,404 0 6,979 2,249 3,318 11,597 6,044 0 45
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 234 0 237 0 112 0 0 0 1,270
H7C NURSING BOARD 17 0 216 0 102 0 0 0 2,389
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 9 0 119 0 57 0 0 0 852
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 18 0 86 0 41 0 0 0 343
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 0 0 43 0 21 0 0 0 192
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 4 0 10 0 5 0 0 0 20
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 4 0 72 0 34 0 0 0 72
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 49 0 85 0 40 0 0 0 546
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 3 0 13 0 6 0 0 0 47
H70 PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 2 0 5 0 2 0 0 0 15
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 4 0 18 0 8 0 0 0 72
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 8 0 216 0 103 0 0 0 303
H7U DIETETICS & NlJTRlTION PRACTICE 4 0 8 0 4 0 0 0 10
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 2 0 61 0 29 0 0 0 270
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 5 0 21 0 10 0 0 0 99
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 10 0 33 0 16 0 0 0 153
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 17 0 161 0 77 0 0 0 116
J33 TRIAL COURTS 11,338 0 23,487 0 11,157 0 0 0 844
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 1,185 0 4,993 0 2,374 0 3 0 0
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 2 0 867 1,499, 412 0 0 0 1,381
J65 SUPREME COURT 3,853 0 4,009 5,996 1,906 0 0 0 3,361
J68 TAX COURT 6 0 77 750 37 0 0 0 147
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 181 0 51 0 24 0 0 0 0
L10 LEGISLATURE 1,337 0 5,920 0 2,815 0 0 0 53
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 2,124 0 3,929 1,499 1,868 57,220 7,747 0 0
P07 PUBLIC SAFElY DEPT 6,481 0 23,871 32,230 11,349 0 788 0 105,445
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 34,809 0 41,393 23,985 19,679 75,070 31,564 0 2,562
PH PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POS]) 0 0 113 750 54 0 0 0 372
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 0 0 43 0 20 0 0 0 38
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 8,588 0 27,003 44,222 12,838 42,546 5,839 0 24,130
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 13,200 0 11,408 10,493 5,423 233 807 0 8,853
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 565 0 265 4,497 126 0 0 0 351
T79 TRANSPORTATION 52,928 0 53,477 26,234 25,424 69,092 22,311 0 8,511
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCIUTRANSPORT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Z99 OTHER 0 0 0 5,996 0 19,128 0 0 0

0 Total (0) 0 (0) 0 (0) 0 0



Allocation of Gr.,,'o.al Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Admin Costs Cabinet Level Agencies FTE Net Admin Costs Intertech Billing IT Expense Phone Costs Acctg Trans

7,2 7.3 7.4 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.7

OFFICE OF
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC ENTERPRISE Voice Over Drive to
PLAN AND PERF MGT Perfonnance Measurement Dally Digest TECHNOLOGY IT Recelpls IT Expenditures Internet Protocol Excellence

DP# Name
First Stepdown

1.2 Equipment Use Charge Actual
G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
G02-2.5 Human Resources
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent- Non allocable
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
G02-2.9 ~aterials Management

G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
G02-2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing
G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
G02-4.3 Central Mail
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGiC PLAN AND PERF MGT (6,445)
G02-7.3 Perfomiance Measurement 6,445 (341,445)
G02-7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 O·
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 13,658 0 (103,990)
G46-6.3 IT Receipts 0 0 0 51,993 (6.297,243)
G46-6.4 IT Expendilures 0 0 0 51.993 0 (6,297,243)
G46c6.5 Voice· Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable 0 0 0 4 0 0 0
G46c6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
<310-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 13,658 0 0 889.671 278,131 0 0
G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.3 Treasury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.4 Treasury -.Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.4 BUdget Operations and Planning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.3 Central Payroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.4 Accounting Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.5 SEMM Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10,12.7 SEMM Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 13,658 0 0 128.556 25,637 0 0
1324-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 '0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 13.658 0 0 13 981 0 0
G45-14.3 Slate Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 148 2.248 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Admin Costs Cabinet Level Agencies FTE Net Admin Costs Intertech Billing IT Expense Phone Costs Acctg Trans

7.2 7.3 7.4 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.7

OFFICE OF
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC ENTERPRISE Voice Over Drive to
PLAN AND PERF MGT Performance Measurement Dally DIgest TECHNOLOGY IT Receipts IT Expenditures Internet Protocol Excellence

L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 13 7.024 0 0

0 Second Stepdown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.2 Equipment Use Charge 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 0 13.658 0 0 54.974 0 0 0
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 784 0 0
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.5 Human Resources 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable 0 0 0 O. 0 0 0 0
G02-2.9 Materials Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.92 Pff Contract Savings Negotiation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 577 0 0
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.5 Plant Management - E"nergy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 59 0 0
G02-4.3 Central Mail 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 1,063 0 0
G46-6.3 IT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.4 IT Expendifures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Cl-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Cl-9.3 Treasury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Cl-9.4 Treasury - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Cl-10.2 FINANCE- BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 '0 0 0
G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1 0-1 0.4 Budget Operations and Planning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Cl-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Cl-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Cl-11.3 Central Payroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.4 Accounting Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(310-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Cl-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12,7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration O' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 EmployeeRelations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.3 Stale Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General SiJpport Costs
MUltiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Admin Costs Cabinet Level Agencies FTE Net Admin Costs Intertech Billing IT Expense Phone Costs Acctg Trans

7.2 7.3 7.4 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.7

OFFICE OF
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC ENTERPRISE Voice Over Drive to
PLAN AND PERF MGT Performance Measurement Dally Digest TECHNOLOGY IT Receipts IT Expenditures Internet Protocol Excellence

G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49~15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0002 State Archaeology 0 0 0 0 0 127 0 0
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 0 0 0 0 0 193 0 0
G02-00OS Stale Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0009 Stale Archllects Office 0 0 0 0 0 774 0 0
G02-001O Oil Overcharge (Stnpper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0012 STAR 0 0 0 0 0 42 0 0
G02-0014 Capital Group Par1<ing 0 0 0 0 0 15 0 0
G02-0015a Travel Management 0 0 0 0 0 259 0 0
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0016 Development Disabilities 0 0 0 0 0 5,965 0 0
G02-C017 Risk Management 0 0 0 0 0 2,136 0 0
G02-0016 GoVs Res Cone! (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0020 MN Infonnation Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0021 a Plant Management (Leases) 0 0 0 0 0 3.012 0 0
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021c Plant Management (Matenals Transfer) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021f Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 0 0 0 0 0 916 0 0
G02-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 0 0 0 0 0 472 0 0
G02-0027 Pnnt.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 0 0 0 0 0 150 0 0
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 0 0 0 0 0 18,207 0 0
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM. 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0036 Demography 0 0 0 0 0 19 0 0
G02-0037 .Land Mgt Info Center 0 0 0 0 0 1,920 0 0
G02-0038 Environmental Quailly Board 0 0 0 0 0 24 0 0
G02-0039 Municipal 80undary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0041 Capllol2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

804 AGRICULTURE DEPT 0 13.658 0 0 483 24,703 0 0
811 8AR8ERS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 1,300 0 0
813 COMMERCE DEPT 0 13,658 0 0 123,287 62,306 0 0
814 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 0 0 0 0 6 1,412 0 0
820 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 0 0 0 0 0 6,479 0 0
822 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 0 13,656 0 0 565.667 829,800 0 0
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 0 13.658 0 0 50 174,834 0 0
841 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 0 0 10 3 0 0
B42 LA80R AND INDUSTRY DEPT 0 13,658 0 0 857 37,148 0 0
843 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHA8 0 13.658 0 0 27 3,487 0 0
87A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING 8D 0 0 0 0 9 1,470 0 0
87P ACCOUNTANCY80ARD 0 0 0 0 2 525 0 0
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 0 0 0 0 226 352 0 0
890 AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
89U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1',25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 14 715 0 0
1',26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 0 0 0 0 2,995 299,622 0 0
1',37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 0 13.656 0 0 4.643 93,991 0 0
1',40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net AdmIn Costs Cabinet Level Agencies FTE Net Admin Costs Intertech Billing IT Expense Phone Costs Acctg Trans

7.2 7.3 7.4 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.7

OFFICE OF
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC ENTERPRISE Voice Over Drive to
PLAN AND PERF MGT Perfonnance Measurement Dally Digest TECHNOLOGY IT Receipts IT Expenditures Internet Protocol Excellence

E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES a a a a 33 49 a a
E50 ARTS BOARD a a a a 10 238 a a
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE a 13,658 a a 37 14,591 a a
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD a a 0 0 29 1,430 0 0
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA o· 0 0 0 267 0 0 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 a a a 0 a a
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 0 0 0 0 a a a
G03 LOTTERY 0 0 0 0 41 0 0 0
G05 RACING COMMISSION a 0 0 0 7 460 0 0
GOO ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 0 0 0 179 7,098 0 0
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 0 a 0 0 12 1,135 a a
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION a 0 0 a 0 0 0 a
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 0 13,658 0 0 24 2,986 0 a
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 a 0 a 1 262 0 0
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 0 0 0 a 0 96,490 a a
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 0 0 0 a 14 15,340 0 0
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 0 a a a 11 2,138 0 0
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY a 0 a 0 a 561,399 0 0
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 0 0 0 0 7,531 21,179 a 0
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
001 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 a 0 a a
002 MSRS 0 a a 0 33,023 21,977 a 0
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 0 0 0 0 4,151 2,059 0 a
G67 REVENUE DEPT a 13.658 0 a 144,009 199,425 a a
oog TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 0 a 0 0 1,967 35,905 a 0
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION a 0 0 0 a 0 a 0
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 0 0 a a 0 a 0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES a a a 0 a 11 a a
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 a 0 0 0 0 a 0



Allocation of Ge.,;,;,al Support Costs
Multiple. Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Admin Costs Cabinet Level Agencies FTE Net Admin Costs Intertech Billing IT Expense Phone Costs Acctg Trans

7.2 7.3 7.4 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.7

OFFICE OF
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC ENTERPRISE Voice Over Drive to
PLAN AND PERF MGT Performance Measurement DallyDlgesl TECHNOLOGY IT Receipts IT Expenditures Internet Protocol Excellence

G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 0 0 0 0 83 258 0 0
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 0 0 0 0 24 8,820 0 0
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 46 0 0
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 9 3 0 0
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 20 .0 0
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 0 0 0 0 1.712 0 0 0
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 18 26 0 0
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 0 13,658 0 0 1,939 81,094 0 0
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 0 13.658 0 0 3,885,437 1,977,551 0 0

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 942 0 0
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 0 13.658 0 0 21 694 0 0
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 0 0 0 0 162 6,812 0 0
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 0 0 0 0 10 351 0 0
H7C NURSING BOARD 0 0 0 0 9 3.057 0 0
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 0 0 0 0 1,545 681 0 0
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 584 0 0
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 0
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 265 0 0
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 0 0 0 0 2 1,426 0 0
H7l SOCIAL WORK BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 2,938 0 0
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 0 0 184 0 0
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 137 0 0
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 242 0 0
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 0 0 0 0 124 0 0
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 0 0 0 0 0 264 0 0
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 47 0 0
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 266 0 0
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 0 0 0 0 0 467 0 0
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 0 0 0 0 3 3,096 0 0
J33 TRIAL COURTS 0 0 0 0 5,962 132,804 0 0
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 0 0 0 0 192 20,564 0 0
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 0 0 0 4.559 0 0
J65 SUPREME COURT 0 0 0 0 2,884 197,012 0 0
J68 TAX COURT 0 0 0 0 0 ,184 0 0
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 0 0 0 0 10 88 0 0
L10 lEGISLATURE 0 0 0 0 683 76,583 0 0
L49 lEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 0 13,658 0 0 38 1,954 0 0
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 0 13,658 0 0 321,943 407,321 0 0
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 0 13,658 0 0 3,543 68,431 0 0
P7T PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 0
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM, 0 0 0 0 9 3 0 0
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 0 0 0 19 0 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 0 13,658 0 0 4,607 227,941 0 0
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 0 13,658 0 0 12,129 21,800 0 0
R9P WATER & SOil RESOURCES BOARD 0 0 0 0 18 11,214 0 0
T79 TRANSPORTATION 0 13,658 0 0 35,944 163,200 0 0
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCIurRANSPORT 0 13,658 0 0 20,847 0 0 0
Z99 OTHER 0 0 0 0 34,246 0 0 0

0 Total 0 (0) 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Administrative Costs Net Administrative Costs PymtIDep trans Net Administrative Costs AcctTrans Budget trans Net Administrative Costs

8.2 9.2 9.3 10.2 10.3 10.4 11.2

Analysis &
Control BUdget Operations

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE TREASURY DIVISION Treasury FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION (EBO's) and Planning FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION

DP# Name

First Stepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge Actual

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
G02-2.5 Human Resources
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
G02-2.9 Materials Management

G02-2.91 Targeted Group Dispartly
G02-2.92 PIT Contract SaVings Negotiation
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery
G02-3.4 Real_Estate Management - Leasing
G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprtse System
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
G02-4.3 Central Mail
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
G02-7.3 Performance Measurement
G02-7.4 Daily Digest
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
G46-e.3 IT Receipts
G46-6.4 IT Expenditures
G46-e.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol
G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence
Gl0-6.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE (2,669,245)
Gl0-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 179,841 (179,841)
Gl0-9.3 Treasury 0 110,167 (1,227,552)
Gl0-9.4 Treasury -·Other 0 69,673 0

Gl0-l0.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 244,280 0 0 (244,280)
Gl0-l0.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0 0 151,290 (1,607,942)
G10-10.4 Budget Operations and Planning 0 0 0 46,883 0 (49B,286>'
GlO-l0.5 BUdget Division - Non Allocable 0 0 0 46,106 0 0
GlO-ll.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 472,565 0 0 0 0 0 (472,565)
G10-11.3 Central Payroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 148,126
Gl0-ll.4 Accounting Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 191,884
GlO-ll.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 129,384
Gl0-ll.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,171
Glo-ll.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 1,725,053 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.6 BUdget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Glo-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 47.507 0 0 0 0 '0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 54 0
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 284 0 686 807 0
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 167 0 239 101 0
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation· General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 382 0 583 244 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Administrative Costs Net Administrative Costs PymtfDep trans Net Administrative Costs Acet Trans Budget trans Net Administrative Costs

8.2 9.2 9.3 10.2 10.3 10.4 11.2

Analysis &
Control Budget Operations

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE TREASURY DIVISION Treasury FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION (EBO's) and Planning FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audils 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 1.012 0 1.501 954 0

0 Second Stepdown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.2 Equipment Use Charge 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0 647 0 819 375 0
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.5 Human Resources 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02.2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent- Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt- Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.9 Materials Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2,91 Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.92 PfT Contract SaVings Negotiation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0 195 0 346 270 0
G02·3.3 Resource Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02'3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·3.5 Plant Management- Energy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 167 0 330 81 0
G02-4.3 Central Mail 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02'7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 34 0 51 46 0
G02-7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02'7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-!l.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 208 0 308 66 0
G46-6.3 IT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.4 IT Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl~8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 1,079 0 1.779 624 0
Gl0-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl~9.3 Treasury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1~9.4 Treasury - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl~10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl~10.3 Analysis &Control (EBO's) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-1O.4 BUdget Operations and Planning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-l0.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl~11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl~11.3 Central Payroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1~11.4 Accounting Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl~11.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl~11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.7 Accounting Services ~ Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl~12.5 SEMM Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.8 BUdget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.7 SEMM Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 o· 0
Gl0-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Biiiing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl6-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl6-172 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS , 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Alloeable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
MUltiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Administrative Costs Net Administrative Costs PymtlDep trans Net Administrative Costs Acet Trans Budget trans Net Administrative Costs

8.2 9.2 9.3 10.2 10.3 10.4 11.2

Analysis &
Control Budget Operations

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE TREASURY DIVISION Treasury FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION (EBO's) and Planning FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Audft Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0002 State Archaeology 0 0 88 0 121 87 0
G02-0003 Public Broadcasllng 0 0 10 0 9 8 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 0 0 766 0 654 62 0
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-D007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 0 0 32 0 59 22 0
G02-0009 Slate Archilects Office 0 0 149 0 580 509 0
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 8 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 2 0 12 58 0
G02-0012 STAR 0 0 199 0 313 66 0
G02-0014 Capitai Group Parking 0 0 970 0 2.523 181 0
G02-0015a Travel Management 0 0 11.053 0 15,221 183 0
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 0 0 67 0 86 10 0
G02-0016 Development Disabilities 0 0 276 0 435 157 0
G02-0017 Risk Management 0 0 1.815 0 2.183 175 0
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse GiIft) 0 0 31 0 53 155 0
G02-0020 MN Infonnation Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 0 0 8,054 0 10,463 572 0
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 0 0 108 0 555 24 0
G02-D021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 0 0 136 0 687 48 0
G02-0021f Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 0 13 0 49 163 0
G02-OO24 MN Bookstore 0 0 1,668 0 1.571 119 0
G02-Q025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 0 0 282 0 706 99 0
G02-D027 PrinlComm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 0 0 738 0 7,769 48 0
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 0 0 372 0 422 107 0
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 0 0 0 97 201 0

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-Q031 MAIL.COMM 0 0 162 0 1,615 74 0
G02-0033 Office ofTechnology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 19 93 0
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 0 31 52 0
G02-0038 Demography 0 0 166 0 207 26 0
G02"0037 Land Mgt Info Center 0 0 396 0 623 391 0
G02-D038 Environmental Qualfty Board 0 0 193 0 239 171 0
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
G02-0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRiCULTURE DEPT 0 0 18.204 0 21,339 28.551 0
Bl1 BARBERS BOARD 0 0 766 0 686 310 0
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 0 0 13.863 0 24,515 4.012 0
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 0 0 2,334 0 3,438 3.758 0
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 0 0 1,154 0 1,918 1.389 0
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 0 0 49,543 0 49;840 8,066 0
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 0 0 5,938 0 9,854 1,856 0
841 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 88 0 125 60 0
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 0 0 11,012 0 44,024 3,401 0
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 0 0 6,400 0 7,381 749 0
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 0 0 27 76 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERiNG BD 0 0 1,231 0 884 93 0
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 0 0 917 0 574 89 0
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 0 153 0 149 83 0
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 0 0 990 0 1.062 858 0
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 0 0 50 0 63 58 0
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 0 1 12 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 0 2 0 2 8 0
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 0 0 2,713 0 3,892 5,358 0
E28 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 0 0 152,230 0 205,736 32,291 0
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 0 0 11,434 0 18.944 21,897 0
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0 0 515 0 290 131 0



Allocation of Genefiil Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Administrative Costs Net Administrative Costs PymtlOep trans Net Administrative Costs AcctTrans BUdget trans Net Administrative Costs

8.2 9.2 9.3 10.2 10.3 10.4 11.2

Analysis &
Control Budget Operations

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE TREASURY DIVISION Treasury FINANCE - BUDGET DWiSION (EBO's) and Planning FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 0 0 1,946 0 3,823 2,842 0
E50 ARTS BOARD 0 0 536 0 902 753 0
E80 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 0 0 4,185 0 5,357 1,600 0
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 0 0 8,105 0 8,417 2,862 0
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 0 76 0 167 308 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 0 1 8 0
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 0 2 0 19 36 0
G03 LOTIERY 0 0 73 0 387 44 0
G05 RACING COMMISSION 0 0 2,702 0 1.717 501 0
G06 ATIORNEY GENERAL 0 0 2,564 0 3,743 2,285 0
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 0 0 778 0 613 453 0
G18 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 2 0 206 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 0 0 796 0 1,044 1,222 0
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 220 0 253 227 0
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 0 0 2,530 0 15,302 2,542 0
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 0 0 302 0 345 85 0
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 0 0 953 0 1,311 401 0
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 0 4 0 5 24 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 5,542 0 14.661 950 0
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 0 0 3,764 0 3,232 3,144 0
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 17 0 21 44 0
G62 MSRS 0 0 1,346 0 1,415 240 d
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 0 0 1,903 0 2.006 236 0
G67 REVENUE DEPT 0 0 7,233 0 13,112 4,447 0
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 0 0 832 0 1,020 12 0
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 0 1 0 1 6 0
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 0 329 0 460 66 0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 0 10,636 0 7.606 1,632 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 0 0 123 0 200 157 0
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Administrative Costs Net Administrative Costs PymtJDep trans Net Administrative Costs Acet Trans Budget trans Net Administrative Costs

8.2 9.2 9.3 10.2 10.3 10.4 11.2

Analysis &
Control Budget Operations

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE TREASURY DIVISION Treasury FINANCE· BUDGET DIVISION (EBO's) and Planning FINANCE·ACCOUNTING DiVISION
G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 0 7 0 11 12 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 0 0 257 0 311 471 0
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 0 0 967 0 1,572 288 0
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 0 0 195 0 303 139 0
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 130 0 157 52 0
G9N ASIAN·PACIFIC COUNCIL 0 0 107 0 136 135 0
G9Q FINANCE· DEBT SERVICE 0 0 362 0 408 4.237 0
G9R FINANCE NON·OPERATING 0 0 336 0 1.725 2.701 0
G9T TREASURY NON·OPERATING 0 0 3,137 0 1.740 1,363 0
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 0 0 77 0 108 101 0
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 262 0 435 692 0
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 0 0 31,908 0 46.338 33,428 0
H55 HUMAN SERVICES ·CENTRAL OFFICE 0 0 47,440 0 62,582 27,441 0

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 0 0 61,405 0 72,920 14,539 0
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 0 0 2.196 0 2.372 602 0
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 0 0 15,459 0 22,692 10,401 0
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 0 0 2,733 0 2,075 217 0
H7C NURSING BOARD 0 0 2,953 0 1,820 250 0
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 0 0 1,029 0 777 270 0
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 0 0 1,983 0 1,198 189 0
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 0 0 548 0 437 286 0
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 0 0 230 0 205 151 0
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 0 0 564 0 560 324 0
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 0 0 1,903 0 1,164 227 0
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0 411 0 344 163 0
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 251 0 213 175 0
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 389 0 317 203 0
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 0 956 0 1,330 1,075 0
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 0 0 194 0 185 95 0
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 0 0 755 0 537 159 0
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 0 516 0 390 197 0

-H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 0 0 719 0 660 238 0
H9G OMaUDSMAN MHIMR 0 0 176 0 295 133 0
J33 TRIAL COURTS 0 0 46,429 0 54,867 15,501 0
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 0 0 3,625 0 4,165 1,395 0
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 380 0 516 66 0
J65 SUPREME COURT 0 0 6,315 0 8,037 2,069 0
J68 TAX COURT 0 0 97 0 115 155 0
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 0 0 128 0 196 113 0
Ll0 LEGISLATURE 0 0 1,029 0 1,135 1,455 0
L49 LEGISLATIVEAUDITOR 0 0 0 0 6 20 0
POl MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 0 0 9,915 0 12,616 2.321 0
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 0 0 307.971 0 193,913 32,686 0
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 0 0 48,488 0 73,226 29,954 0
P7T PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 0 0 579 0 519 372 0
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 0 0 98 0 148 60 0
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 0 0 0 118 209 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 3 0 5 56 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 0 0 110,289 0 140,217 88,534 0
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 0 0 11,709 0 20.094 20,399 0
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 0 0 1,207 0 2,367 2,019 0
T79 TRANSPORTATION 0 0 131,759 0 333,316 52,324 0
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCILITRANSPORT 0 0 27 0 35 101 0
299 OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 Total 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of G~ne;al Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(BUdget) 2008 FTE's Acctg Tran Aectg Trans Fed receipts Net Admin Costs Acctg Trans Aectg Trans FTE's BUdget Trans FTE's

11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7

Financial FINANCE I.T -
Central Accounting Financial Reporting - MANAGEMENT AND Amortized SSP MAPS Operations SEMA4 Operations Budget Service - SEMA4 Operations

Payroll Services Reporting SlngleAud~ ADMINISTRATION Costs and System Support and System Support Computer Operations Special BIlling

DP# Name

First Stepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge Actual

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
G02-2.3 Commissioners Office
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
G02-2.5 Human Resources'
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent- Non allocable
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
G02-2.9 Materials Management
G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
G02-2.92 PfT Contract SaVings Negotiation
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing
G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNI1Y SERVICES
G02-4.3 Central Mail
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
G02-7.3 Performance Measurement
G02-7.4 Daily Digest
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
G46-6.3 IT Receipts
G46-6.4 IT Expenditures
G46-8.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol
G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence
G1Q-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
G1Q-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION
G1Q-9.3 Treasury
G1Q-9.4 Treasury ., Other

Gl0-l0.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Gl0-l0.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Gl0-l0.4 Budget Operations and Planning
G1Q-l0.5 BUdget Division - Non Allocable
Gl0-ll.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Gl0-ll.3 Central Payroll (1,508,924)
G10-11.4 Accounting Services 0 (2,001,884)
G10-11.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 (1,414.025)
Gl0-ll.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 (35,376)
Gl0-ll.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 (2,994.307)
Gl0-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 2.232.510 0 (4,948,355)
G1Q-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 761,798 0 0 (1,665.329)
G1Q-12.8 BUdget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (2.037,186)
G1Q-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gl0-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16"17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O' 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 1,696 855 604 0 0 0 2,112 1,871 0 2.289
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 EmployeeAssistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 462 298 210 0 0 0 735 510 0 624
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 1,757 726 513 0 0 0 1.795 1,939 0 2.372



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 FTE's Acctg Tran Acctg Trans Fed receipts Net Admin Costs Acetg Trans Acctg Trans FTE's Budget Trans FTE's

11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6 12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7

Financial FINANCEI.T-
Central Accounting Financial Reporting - MANAGEMENT AND Amortized SSP MAPS Operations SEMA4 Operations Budget Service - SEMA4 Operations
Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit ADMINISTRATION Costs and System Support and System Support Computer Operations Special Billing

L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15,4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 3,453 1.868 1,320 0 0 0 4,619 3,811 0 4,662

0 Second Stepdown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.2 Equipment Use Charge 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 1,326 1,020 720 0 0 0 2,521 1,463 0 1,790
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2,4 Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.5 Human Resources 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1302-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable 0 0 O' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.9 Materials Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.92 PfT Contract Savings Negotiation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 401 431 305 0 0 0 1,066 442 0 541
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3,4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 216 411 290 0 0 0 1,015 238 0 291
G02-4.3 Central Mail 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 92 63 44 0 0 0 156 102 0 125
G02-7,3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 425 383 270 0 0 0 947 469 0 574
G46-6.3 IT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6,4 IT Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 4,532 2,215 1,564 0 0 0 5,475 5,002 0 6,119
G1Q-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.3 Treasury 0 0 0 o· 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9,4 Treasury - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G1Q-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10,4 Budget Operations and Planning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-10.5 BUdget Division - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.3 Central Payroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1o..11.4 Accounting -Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1o..11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.2 FINANCE LT - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12,4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 \ 0 0
G1Q-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-12.6 BUdget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17,4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERViCE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13,4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o·
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of Geri"fal Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 FTE's Acctg Tran AcctQ Trans Fed receipts Net Admin Costs Acctg Trans Acctg Trans FTE's Budget Trans FTE's
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Financial FINANCE I.T-
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Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit ADMINISTRATION Costs and System Support and System Support Computer Operations Special Billing

G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0002 State Archaeology 62 150 106 0 0 0 372 68 0 83
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 12 8 0 0 0 29 0 0 0
G02-000S Materials Service and Distribution 247 814 575 0 0 0 2.012 272 0 333
G02-0006 State BUilding Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 154 74 52 0 0 0 182 170 0 208
G02-0009 State Architects Office 617 722 510 0 0 0 1,785 681 0 832
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 15 10 0 0 0 36 0 0 0
G02-o012 STAR 92 389 275 3 0 0 962 102 0 125
G02-o014 Capital Group Par1<lng 277 3,141 2,218 0 0 0 7,763 306 0 375
G02-0015a Travel Management 339 18,950 13,385 0 0 0 46,842 374 0 458
G02-0015b Travel Management- Commuter Van 0 107 76 0 0 0 265 0 0 0
G02-o016 Development Disabilities 92 542 383 10 0 0 1,339 102 0 125
G02-0017 Risk Management 370 2,718 1,920 0 0 0 6,718 408 0 499
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 66 47 0 0 0 164 0 0 0
G02"0020 MN Infonnation Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-o021a Plant Management (Leases) 6,844 13,026 9,201 0 0 0 32,198 7.554 0 9,240
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 92 691 488 0 0 0 1,707 102 0 125
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 370 830 586 0 0 0 2,052 408 0 499
G02-00211 Plant Manageme.nt (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 61 43 0 0 0 150 0 0 0
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 370 1,956 1,382 0 0 0 4,835 408 0 499
G02-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 617 879 621 0 0 0 2,173 681 0 832
G02-oo27 Prinl.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02'0028 Office Supply Connection 339 9,673 6,832 0 0 0 23,909 374 0 458
G02-0029 Cooperative PurChasing 709 525 371 0 0 0 1,298 783 0 957
G02-oo30 IntertechilOIogies Group 0 120 85 0 0 0 297 0 0 0

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 185 2,011 1,420 0 0 0 4,970 204 0 250
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02"0034 Other Non-allocable 0 24 17 0 0 0 58 0 0 0
G02-o035 Support Services (Planning) 0 38 27 0 0 0 94 0 0 0
G02-0036 Demography 154 257 182 0 0 0 636 170 0 208
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 462 775 548 0 0 0 1,916 510 0 624
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 185 298 210 0 0 0 736 204 0 250
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 2 2 0 0 0 5 0 0 0
G02'0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 12,758 26,567 18,766 38 0 0 65.670 14,080 0 17,224
Bll BARBERS BOARD 208 854 603 0 0 0 2.110 229 0 281
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 9,443 30,521 21,558 457 0 0 75,443 10,422 0 12,749
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 1,202 4,280 3,023 12 0 0 10,580 1,327 0 1,623
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 1,536 2,388 1,687 0 0 0 5,903 1,695 0 2,074
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 48,627 62,050 43,829 4,321 0 0 153,379 53,667 0 65,651
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 5,683 12,269 8,666 0 0 0 30,326 6,272 0 7,672
841 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 435 155 110 0 0 0 384 481 0 588
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 13,557 54,810 38,715 25 0 0 135,482 14,963 0 18,304
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 2,729 9,189 6,491 0 0 0 22,714 3,012 0 3,684
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 34 24 0 0 0 83 O' 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 176 1,101 778 0 0 0 2,721 194 0 237
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 126 715 505 0 0 0 1,767 140 0 171
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 45 185 131 0 0 0 458 49 0 60
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 1,296 1,322 934 0 0 0 3,269 1,431 0 1,750
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 105 79 .56 0 0 0 195 116 0 141
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 3 2 0 0 0 8 0 0 0
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 2,156 4,846 3,423 1 0 0 11,978 2,379 0 2,911
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 454,956 256,141 180,924 2,512 0 0 633,141 502,114 0 614,232
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 13,042 23,585 16,659 3,066 0 0 58.299 14,394 0 17,608
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0 361 255 0 0 0 892 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
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E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 5,491 4,760 3,362 0 0 0 11,766 6,060 0 7,413
E50 ARTS BOARD 272 1,123 793 3 0 0 2,775 300 0 367
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 1,925 6,669 4,711 19 0 0 16,485 2,125 0 2,599
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 6,063 10,480 7,402 0 0 0 25,904 6,692 0 8,186
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 208 147 0 0 0 514 0 0 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 86 23 17 0 0 0 58 95 0 116
G03 LOTIERY 4,471 482 341 0 0 0 1,192 4,935 0 6,037
G05 RACING COMMISSION 266 2,138 1,510 0 0 0 5,285 294 0 359
GOO ATIORNEY GENERAL 11,011 4,660 3,292 4 0 0 11,519 12,152 0 14,866
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 990 763 539 0 0 0 1,887 1,092 0 1,336
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 256 181 0 0 0 633 0 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 1,337 1,300 918 0 0 0 3,212 1,475 0 1,805
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 150 315 223 0 0 0 779 165 0 202
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT . 2,590 19,051 13,457 0 0 0 47,092 2,858 0 3,496
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 585 429 303 0 0 0 1,061 646 0 790
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 1,202 1,633 1,153 0 0 0 4,035 1,326 0 1,622
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 7 5 0 0 0 17 0 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 8,888 18,253 12,893 0 0 0 45,118 9,809 0 11,999
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 2,543 4,024 2,842 165 0 0 9,946 2,807 0 3,434
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 26 18 0 0 0 63 0 0 0
G62 MSRS 2,456 1,761 1,244 0 0 0 4,353 2,711 0 3,316
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 2,759 2,497 1,764 0 0 0 6,173 3,045 0 3,725
G67 REVENUE DEPT 37,972 16,324 11,531 0 0 0 40,352 41,908 0 51,266
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 2,550 1,269 897 0 0 0 3,138 2,814 0 3,443
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 2 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0
<38S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 573 405 0 0 0 1,416 0 0 0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 9,470 6,689 0 0 0 23,408 0 0 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 143 248 175 0 0 0 614 158 0 193
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 14 10 0 0 0 35 0 0 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 265 397 273 0 0 0 957 292 0 357
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 2,606 1,957 1,383 0 0 0 4,839 2,876 0 3,519
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 114 377 266 0 0 0 931 126 0 155
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 96 196 138 0 0 0 484 106 0 129
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 121 169 119 0 0 0 418 134 0 164
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERViCE 0 508 359 0 0 0 1,255 0 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 2,147 1,517 21 0 0 5,308 0 0 0
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 2,188 1,530 0 0 0 5,355 0 0 0
G9X CAPiTOL AREA ARCHITECT 105 135 95 0 0 0 333 116 0 142
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 192 542 383 0 0 0 1,339 211 0 259
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 40,428 57,691 40,750 884 0 0 142,603 44,618 0 54,581
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 66,071 77,914 55,034 19,848 0 0 192,592 72,919 0 89,201

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 135,099 90,786 64,126 0 0 0 224,408 149,103 0 182,396
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 1,133 2,953 2,086 0 0 0 7,300 1,250 0 1.529
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 29,298 28,252 19,956 68 0 0 69,835 32,335 0 39,555
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 696 2,583 1,825 0 0 0 6,386 769 0 940
H7C NURSING BOARD 746 2,265 1,600 0 0 0 5,600 824 0 1,008
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 299 967 683 0 0 0 2,390 329 0 403
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 278 1,491 1,053 0 0 0 3,686 307 0 375
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 154 544 384 0 0 0 1,345 170 0 208
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 30 256 181 0 0 0 632 34 0 41
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 236 697 493 0 0 0 1,724 260 0 318
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 303 1,449 1,023 0 0 0 3.581 334 0 409
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 47 429 303 0 0 0 1,060 51 0 63
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 14 265 187 0 0 0 655 15 0 18
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 55 394 278 0 0 0 974 61 0 74
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 635 1,658 1,169 1 0 0 4,092 700 0 857
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 31 231 163 0 0 0 570 34 0 42
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 243 669 472 0 0 0 1,653 268 0 328
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 60 485 343 0 0 0 1,199 67 0 81
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 124 822 581 0 0 0 2,032 136 0 167
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 534 367 259 0 0 0 906 589 0 721
J33 TRIAL COURTS 59,396 68,309 48,250 1 0 0 168,851 65,553 0 80,190
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 18,058 5,186 3,663 0 0 0 12,818 19,930 0 24,380
J58 COURT Of APPEALS 2,485 643 454 0 0 0 1,589 2,743 0 3,355
J65 SUPREME COURT 8,528 10,006 7,068 2 0 0 24,735 9,412 0 11,514
J68 TAX COURT 174 144 101 0 0 0 355 192 0 234
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 62 243 172 0 0 0 602 68 0 84
L10 LEGISLATURE 2,458 1,413 998 0 0 0 3,492 2,713 0 3,319
L49. LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 8 5 0 0 0 19 0 0 0
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 8,139 15,707 11,094 158 0 0 38,824 8.982 0 10,988
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 62,491 241,422 170,528 593 0 0 596,758 68.969 0 84,369
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 122,581 91,167 64,395 8 0 0 225,350 135,287 0 165,495
PIT PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POSll 379 646 457 0 0 0 1,598 418 0 511
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 163 184 130 0 0 0 455 180 0 220
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 147 104 0 0 0 364 0 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 7 5 0 0 0 16 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 81,486 174,570 123,307 174 0 0 431,510 89,932 0 110,013
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 24,997 25,018 17,671 131 0 0 61,840 27,588 0 33,748
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 1,378 2,946 2,081 0 0 0 7,283 1,520 0 1,860
T79 TRANSPORTATION 147,370 414,977 293,118 2,849 0 0 1,025,761 162,645 0 198,962
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCllffRANSPORT 0 44 31 0 0 0 109 0 0 0
Z99 OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 Total (0) 0 0 0 (0) 0 (0) (0)



Allocation of General Support Costs
MiJltiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Acctg Trans Net Admin Costs FTE's FTE's FTE's Square Feet Occupancy Net Admin Cosls FTE's FTE's

12.8 17.1 17.2 17.3 17.4 17.5 13.2 13.3 13.4

MAPS Operations ADMIN CAP PROJECT RELOCATION- RELOCATION- RELOCATION- RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF Personnel Employee
Special BIlling & RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH HUMAN SERVICES BLDG EMPLOYEE RELATIONS Administration Assistance

DP# Name

First Stepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge Actual

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
G02-2.5 Human Resources
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
G02~2.8 Admin Mgmt- Non allocable
G02-2.9 Materials Management

G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
G02-2.92 prr Contract Savings Negotiation
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing
G02-3.5 Plant Management- Energy
G02~3.6 Real Property Enterprise System
G02-3.7 Er:lergy Conservation Recommissioning
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
G02-4.3 Central Mail
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
G02-7.3 Performance Measurement
G02-7.4 Daily Digest
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
G46-6.3 IT Receipts
G46-6.4 IT Expenditures
G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol
G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence
G1Q.8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION
G1Q.9.3 Treasury
G10-9.4 Treasury .. Other

G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
G10-10.3 AnalySis & Control (ESO's)
G10-10.4 Budget Operations and Planning
G10-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable
G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
G10-11.3 Central Payroll
G10-11.4 Accounting Services
G10-11.5 Financial Reporting
G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit
G1Q.11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable
G1Q.12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support
G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support
G1Q.12.6 BUdget Service - Computer Operations
G1Q.12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing (4.088,451)
G1Q.12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0
Gl6-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 (137)
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 65 (65)
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 71 0 (71)
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 1 0 0 0 (1)
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 1,745 0 0 0 0 0 (932,467)
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 830,887 (5,674.371)
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 101,580 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 608 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,739 0
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 1,483 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,608 0



Allocation of Geheral Support Costs
MUltiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(BUdget) 2008 Acctg Trans Net Admin Costs FTE's FTE's FTE's Square Feet Occupancy Net Admin Costs FTE's FTE's

12.8 17.1 17.2 17.3 17.4 17.5 13.2 13.3 13.4

MAPS Operations ADMIN CAP PROJECT RELOCATION- RELOCATION- RELOCATION- RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF Personnel Employee
Special BIlling & RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH HUMAN SERVICES BLDG EMPLOYEE RELATIONS Administration Assistance

L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 3.816 0 0 0 0 0 0 12.985 0

0 Second Stepdown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.2 Equipment Use Charge 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 2.083 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.985 0
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·2.4 Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·2.5 Human Resources 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent- Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.9 Materials Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.92 PfT Contract Savings Negotiation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 881 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.507 0
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy O. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 839 0 0 0 0 0 0 812 0
G02-4.3 Central Mail 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 128 0 0 0 0 0 0 348 0
G02·7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 782 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.599 0
G46-6.3 tT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.4 IT Expendilures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 4,523 0 0 0 0 0 0 17,043 0
G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
<310-9.3 Treasury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.4 Treasury - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-10.4 BUdget Operations and Planning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-l0.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DiVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-11.3 Central Payroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0'
Gl0-11.4 Accounting Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-ll.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1D-11.7 Accounting Services ~ Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T· MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.5 SEMM Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.6 BUdget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.7 SEMM Operations Special Billin9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER· Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17,2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl6-17.3 RELOCATION·HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16·17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,376 0
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Rel,ations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Acctg Trans Net Admin Costs FTE's FTE's FTE's Square Feet Occupancy Net Admin Costs FTE's FTE's

12.8 17.1 17.2 17.3 17.4 17.5 13.2 13.3 13.4

MAPS Operations ADMIN CAP PROJECT RELOCATiON- RELOCATION· RELOCATION· RELOCATION·VETS SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF Personnel Employee
Special Billing & RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH HUMAN SERVICES BLDG EMPLOYEE RELATIONS Administration Assistance

G45~14.4 Mediation/Representation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Sin91e Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 AudH Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02· Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0002 State Archaeology 307 0 0 0 0 0 0 232 0
G02·0003 Public BroadcasUng 24 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 1.662 0 0 0 0 0 0 927 0
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 150 0 0 0 0 0 0 580 0
G02-o009 State Architects Office 1,475 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.319 0
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 .0 0
G02-o011 Administration Cost Allocation 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0012 STAR 795 0 0 0 0 0 0 348 0
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 6.414 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,043 0
G02·0015a Travel Management 38,702 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,275 0
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 219 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0016 Development DisabilHIes 1,106 0 0 0 0 0 0 348 0
G02-0017 Risk Management 5.550 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,391 0
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 136 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 26.603 0 0 0 0 0 0 25.738 0
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 1,411 0 0 0 0 0 0 348 0
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 1,696 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,391 0
G02-00211 Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 124 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0024' MN Bookstore 3,995 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,391 0
G02·0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 1,795 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,319 0
G02-0027 PrinlComm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0028 Office SupplyGonnection 19,754 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,275 0
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 1,072 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,667 0
G02-0030 Intertechnologles Group 246 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 4,107 0 0 0 0 0 0 696 0
G02·0033 Office of Technology' 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-o034 Other Non-allocable 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-OO35 Support Services (Planning) 78 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0036 Demography 525 0 0 0 0 0 0 580 0
G02·0037 Land Mgt Info Center 1,583 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,739 0
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 608 0 0 0 0 0 0 696 0
G02·0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-o041 Capitol2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 54,258 0 59 0 0 0 0 47,975 0
B11 BARBERS BOARD 1,744 0 0 0 0 0 0 782 0
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 62,332 0 0 0 0 0 0 35,510 0
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 8,741 0 6 0 0 0 0 4,521 0
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 4,877 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,777 0
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 126,725 0 0 0 0 0 0 182,864 0
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 25,056 0 0 0 0 0 0 21,370 0
841 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 317 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,637 0
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 111,939 0 0 0 0 0 0 50.983 0
843 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 18,767 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,263 0
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 68 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 2,248 0 0 0 0 0 0 661 0
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 1,460 0 0 0 0 0 0 476 0
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 379 0 0 0 0 0 0 168 0
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 2,701 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,875 0
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 161 0 0 0 0 0 0 394 0
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILl2ATION RESRCH 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 9,896 0 0 0 0 0" 0 8,107 0
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNiVERSITIES 523,116 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,710,880 0
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 48,168 0 0 0 0 0 0 49,045 0
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 737 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Acctg Trans Net Admin Costs FTE's FTE's FTE's Square Feet Occupancy Net Admin Costs FTE's FTE's

12.8 17.1 17.2 17.3 17.4 17.5 13.2 13.3 13.4

MAPS Operations ADMIN CAP PROJECT RELOCATION· RELOCATION- RELOCATION- RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF Personnel Employee
Special Billing & RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH HUMAN SERVICES BLDG EMPLOYEE RELATIONS Administration Assistance

E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 9,721 0 0 0 0 0 0 20.647 0
E50 ARTS BOARD 2,293 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,023 0
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 13,621 0 0 0 0 0 0 7,240 0
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 21,403 0 0 0 0 0 0 22,802 0
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 425 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 322 0
G03 lOTTERY 985 0 0 0 0 0 0 16,814 0
G05 RACING COMMISSION 4,366 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,001 0
GOO ATTORNEY GENERAL 9,517 0 0 0 0 0 0 41,408 0
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 1,559 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,721 0
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 523 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 2,654 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,028 0
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCil 644 0 0 0 0 0 0 562 0
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 38,908 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,739 0
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 877 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,201 0
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 3,334 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,518 0
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 37,278 0 0 0 0 0 0 33,423 0
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 8,218 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,564 0
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G62 MSRS 3,597 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,238 0
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 5,100 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,375 0
G67 REVENUE DEPT 33,340 0 0 0 0 0 0 142,797 0
G69 rEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 2,593 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,590 0
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 1,170 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 19,340 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 507 0 0 0 0 0 0 538 0
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART ) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Acctg Trans Net Admin Costs FTE's FTE's FTE's Square Feet Occupancy Net Admin Costs FTE's FTE's

12.8 17.1 17.2 17.3 17.4 17.5 13.2 13.3 13.4

MAPS Operations ADMIN CAP PROJECT RELOCATION- RELOCATION· RELOCATION- RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE DEPARTMENT OF Personnel Employee
Special Billing & RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH HUMAN SERVICES BLDG EMPLOYEE RELATIONS Administration Assistance

GOO UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 791 0 0 0 0 0 0 995 0
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 3,998 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,801 0
G9L BLACK MINNE:sOTANS COUNCIL 789 0 0 0 0 0 0 431 0
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 400 0 0 0 0 0 0 361 0
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 345 0 0 0 0 0 0 456 0
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 1,037 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 4,385 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 4,424 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 275 0 0 0 0 0 0 396 0
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 1,106 0 0 0 0 0 0 721 0
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 117,822 0 0 71 0 0 0 152,031 0
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 159,124 0 0 0 0 0 0 248,461 0

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 185,412 0 0 0 0 0 0 508,047 0
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 6,032 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,259 0
H78 VETERANS HOME BOARD 57,699 0 0 0 0 0 0 110,176 0
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 5,278 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,619 0
H7C NURSING BOARD 4,627 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,807 {)
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 1,975 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,123 0
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 3,045 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,045 0
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 1,111 0 0 0 0 0 0 580 0
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 522 0 0 0 0 0 0 114 0
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 1,424 0 0 0 0 0 0 886 0
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 2,959 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,138 0
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 876 0 0 0 0 0 0 175 0
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 541 0 0 0 0 0 0 51 0
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 805 0 0 0 0 0 0 207 0
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 3,381 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,386 0
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 471 0 0 0 0 0 0 116 0
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 1,365 0 0 0 0 0 0 913 0
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 991 0 0 0 0 0 0 227 0
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 1,679 0 0 0 0 0 0 465 0
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 749 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,008 0
J33 TRIAL COURTS 139,509 0 0 0 0 0 0 223,361 0
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 10,591 0 0 0 0 0 0 67,909 0
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 1,313 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,346 0
J65 SUPREME COURT 20,436 0 0 0 0 0 0 32,070 0
J68 TAX COURT 293 0 0 0 0 0 0 653 0
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 497 0 0 0 0 0 0 233 0
L10 LEGISLATURE 2,885 0 0 0 0 0 0 9,243 0
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 32,078 0 0 0 0 1 0 30,606 0
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 493,056 0 0 0 0 0 0 235,001 0
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 186,190 0 0 0 0 0 0 460,970 0
PIT PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 1,320 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,424 0
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 376 0 0 0 0 0 0 614 0
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 301 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 356,524 0 0 0 0 0 0 306,431 0
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 51,093 0 0 0 0 0 0 94,003 0
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 6,017 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,180 0
T79 TRANSPORTATION 847,509 0 0 0 0 0 0 554,189 0
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCIUTRANSPORT 90 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
299 OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 Total (0) 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Admin Costs FTE's Net Admin Costs Average Audit Hrs Program Audit Hours Single Aud~Hrs Federal Receipts Net Admin Exp. Net Admin Exp.

14.2 14.3 15.2 15.3 15.4 15.5 16.2 20 21.2

ADMIN
State LEGISLATIVE. MANAGEMENT

MEDIATION SERVICES Agencies AUDITOR Financial Audits Program Audits Single Audits STATE AUDITOR Administration SERVICES

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.S
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G1Q-S.2
G1Q-9.2
G1Q-9.3
G10-9.4

G10-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G10-10.5
G1Q-11.2
G10-11.3
G1Q-11.4
G1Q-11.5
G1Q-11.6
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G1Q-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G10-12.7
G1Q-12.S
G10-12.9
G16-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14.4
L49-15.2

Name
First Stepdown
Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioners Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocabie
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
prr Contract Savlrigs Negotiation
STATE FACILItiES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Perfonnance Measurement
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol
OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
Treasury -.Other
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
BUdget Division - Non Allocable
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Finaricial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audil
Accounting Services - Non Allocable
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
BUdget Service - Computer Operatioris
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATiON-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies
Mediation/Representation - General
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

(21.914)
1,349

20.565
o

(31,269)
o

36 (1,036,474)



Allocation of General Support Costs
MUltiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Admin Costs HE's Net Admin Costs Average Audit Hrs Program Audit Hours Single Audn Hrs Federal Receipts Net Admin Exp. Net Admin Exp.

14.2 14.3 15.2 15.3 15.4 15.5 16.2 20 21.2

ADMIN
State LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT

MEDIATION SERVICES Agencies AUDITOR Financial Audits Program Audits Single Audns STATE AUDITOR Administration SERVICES
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 673.414 (3,787,634)
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 276,971 0 (276,971)
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 84,764 0 0 (355,196)
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 1,323 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 72 0 0 4.071 0 (112.453)

0 Second Stepdown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
1.2 Equipment Use Charge 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 37,376 0 0 0 (154,274)
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 27 0 0 202 0 0 18,925 (133,761)
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,946
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.5 Human Resources 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.777
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,148
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent" Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 92,365
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.9 Materials Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 23,524

G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.92 PfT Contract Savings Negotiation 0 0, 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 1,985 0
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0 .a 0 0
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommission.ing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 718 0
G02-4.3 Central Mail 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 567 0
G02-7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.3 IT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-8:4 IT Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G48-6.6 OET - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G48-6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 94 0 363,323 997 6,644 0 0 0
G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 17,796 0 0 0 0 0
G1D-9.3 Treasury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1D-9.4 Treasury - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-l0.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1D-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-l0.4 BUdget Operations and Planning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.5 BUdget Division - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISiON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1D-l1.3 Central Payroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.4 Accounting Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
'Gl0-11.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1D-l1.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O.
G10·12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.5 SEMA40perations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 35 0 89.651 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 10 0 6,405 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
MUltiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(BUdget) 2008 . Net Admin Costs HE's Net Admin Costs Average Audit Hrs Program Audit Hours Single Audit Hrs Federal Receipts Net Admin Exp. Net Admin Exp•

14.2 14.3 15.2 15.3 15.4 15.5 16.2 20 21.2

ADMIN
State LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT

MEDIATION SERVICES Agencies AUDITOR Financial Audits Program Audits Single Aud~s STATE AUDITOR Administration SERVICES
G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0002 State ArChaeology 0 1· 0 0 0 0 0 315 0
G02-0b03 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 1,871 0
G02-0008 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 700 0
G02-Q009 State Architects Office 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 11,363 0
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0012 STAR 0 2 0 0 0 0 11 572 0
G02-0014 Capnal Group Parking 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 3.272 0

G02-0015a Travel Management 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 10,975 0
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 155 0
G02-0018 Development Disabllnies 0 2 0 0 0 0 30 1.065 0
G02-0017 Risk Management 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 17,376 0
'G02-0018 Gov's Res Conci (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 50 0
G02-Q020 MN Infoonation Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 0 142 0 0 0 0 0 44,495 0
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 410 0
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 1.120 0
G02-0021f Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.053 0
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 2,326 0
G02-Q025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-Q026 Management Analysis 0 13 0 0 0 0 0 3,049 0
G02·0027 Prinl.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02"0028 Office Supply Connection 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 10,531 0
G02-Q029 Cooperative Purchasing 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 3,754 0
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02'0031 MAIL.COMM 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 13,652 0
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02·0034 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-Q035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-Q036 Demography 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 714 0
G02-Q037 Land Mgt Info Center 0 10 0 0 0 0 1 2,294 0
G02-0038 Environmental Qual~ Board 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 966 0
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-Q040 Local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 0 264 0 19,214 24.152 0 120 0 0
Bll BARBERS BOARD 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 0 196 0 69,025 0 7,501 1,454 0 0B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 0 25 0 0 0 0 38 0 0
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 0 32 0 0 0 0 0 0 0B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 0 1,008 0 95,320 0 53,040 13,736 0 0B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 0 118 0 2,364 0 0 0 0 0B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 0 9 0 4,299 0 0 0 0 0B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 0 281 0 34,947 5,364 1,236 78 0 0B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 0 57 0 25,512 0 0 0 0 0B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 0 13,411 0 0 0 0 087E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 0 4 0 13,906 0 0 0 0 0B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 0 27 0 25,963 0 0 0 0 0890 AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 0 2 0 25,985 0 0 0 0 089U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 1,247 0 0 0 0 0B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 0 0 6,469 0 0 0 0 0E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 0 45 0 16,012 0 0 2 0 0E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 0 9,428 0 395,250 225 0 7,986 0 0E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 0 270 0 153,608 9,696 28,121 9,746 0 0E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Admin Costs FTE's Net Admin Costs Average Audit Hrs Program Audit Hours Single Audij Hrs Federal Receipts Net Admin Exp. Net Admin Exp.

14,2 14.3 15,2 15.3 15.4 15.5 16.2 20 21.2

ADMIN
State LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT

MEDIATION SERVICES Agencies . AUDITOR Financial Audits Program Audits Single Audits STATE AUDITOR AdmInistration SERVICES
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 0 114 0 27,446 0 0 0 0 0
E50 ARTS BOARD 0 6 0 8.511 0 0 10 0 0
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 0 40 0 15.088 0 0 62 0 0
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 0 126 0 43 0 0 0 0 0
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 0 0 5,180 119 0 0 0 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G03 LOTTERY 0 93 0 26.995 0 0 0 0 0
G05 RACING COMMISSION 0 6 0 10,660 0 0 0 0 0
G08 ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 228 0 25,469 0 0 14 0 0
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 0 21 0 7,093 0 0 0 0 0
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 0 28 0 9,005 0 0 0 0 0
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 3 0 7,845 0 0 0 0 0
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 0 54 0 29,956 1,424 0 0 0 0
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 10,037 0 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 0 12 0 176,799 0 0 0 0 0
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 0 25 0 31,444 0 0 0 0 0
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 184 0 29,810 0 0 0 0 '0
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 0 53 0 33,701 0 2,191 525 0 0
G59 GOVT INNOV &COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 731 0 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 18,505 0 0 0 0 0
G62 MSRS 0 51 0 41,266 582 0 0 0 0
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 0 57 0 52,356 582 28,964 0 0 0
G67 REVENUE DEPT 0 787 0 222,406 22,384 0 ~O 0 0
G69 'rEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 0 53 0 51,582 582 2,725 0 0 0
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 0 3 0 4,986 0 0 0 0 0
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Admin Costs FTE's Net Admin Costs Average Audit Hrs Program Audit Hours Single Audn Hrs Federal Receipts Net Admin Exp. Net Admin Exp.

14.2 14.3 15.2 15;3 15.4 15.5 16.2 20 21.2

ADMIN
State LEGISLATIVE MANAGEMENT

MEDIATION SERVICES Agencies AUDITOR Financial Audits Program Audits Single Audits STATE AUDITOR Administration SERVICES
G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION a a a a a a a a a
G98 VFW a a 0 a a a a a a
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS a a 0 a a a a a a
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD a 5 a a a a a a a
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS a 54 0 11.391 a a a a a
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL a 2 0 18.634 a a a a a
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL a 2 0 8.919 a a a 0 a
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL a 3 a 8.124 a -0 a a a
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE a a a a a a a a a
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING a a a a a a 66 a a
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING a a a a a a a a a
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT a 2 a 11,499 a a a a a
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL a 4 a a a a a a a
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING a a a a a a a a a
H12 HEALTH DEPT a 838 a 30.713 1.199 21.969 2.811 a a
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE a 1.369 a 234.786 a 150.665 63,092 a a

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS a 2,800 a a 41.254 a 1 a a
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT a 23 a 14,379 a a a a a
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD a 607 a 49,046 a a 216 a a
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD a 14 a a a a a a a
H7C NURSING BOARD a 15 a 7,630 a a a a a
H7D PHARMACY BOARD a 6 a a a a a a a
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD a 6 a 4,320 a a a a a
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD a 3 a 3,826 a a a a a
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD a 1 a a a a a a a
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD a 5 a a a a a a a
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD a 6 a a a a a a a
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD a 1 a 3.224 a a a a a
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD a a a 3,159 a a a a a
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD a 1 a 3,396 a a a a a
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD a 13 a 4.320 a a 4 a a
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE a 1 a 3,159 a a a a a
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD a 5 a a a a a a a
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD a 1 a a a a a a a
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD a 3 a 9.693 a a a a a
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR a 11 a a a a a a a
J33 TRIAL COURTS a 1,231 a a 1,306 a 3 a a
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD a 374 a 11,885 a a a a a
J58 COURT OF APPEALS a 52 a a a a a a a
J65 SUPREME COURT a 177 a 90,437 a a 6 a a
J68 TAX COURT a 4 a a a a a a a
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD a 1 a a a a a a a
L10 LEGISLATURE a 51 a a 122.208 a a a a
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR a a a a a a a a a
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT a 169 a 17,022 a 4,298 504 a a
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT a 1,295 a 97,392 2.647 14,637 1.886 a a
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS a a a a a a a a a
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT a 2,540 a 64,044 11.714 a 25 a a
P7T PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) a 8 a 11,198 a a a a a
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. a 3 a 21 a a a a a
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE a a a 21,127 a a a a 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS a a a a a a a a a
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT a 1.689 a 55,967 2,314 a 554 a a
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY a 518 a 18.505 1,127 a 417 0 a
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD a 29 a 10,854 2,504 a a a a
T79 TRANSPORTATION a 3,054 0 126,183 a a 9,055 a a
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCILlTRANSPORT a a a a a 2,528 0 a a
Z99 OTHER a a 0 568,782 20.319 30.678 a a a
a Tolal (0) a a (0) a (0) (0)



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 FTE 5xx FTE Accttrans Purchase Orders Vendor Count 2DXX Net Admin Costs 1xx-2xx Leases

21.3 21.4 21.5 21.6 21.9 21.91 21.92 22.2 22.3 22.4

PfT Contract Real Estate
Commissioner's Office of Grants Human Financial Management and Materials Targeted Group Savings STATE FACILITIES Resource Management -

Office Management Resources Reporting Management Disparity Negotiation SERVICES Recovery Leasing

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02·3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-72
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G48-6.6
G46-6.7
G1Q-6.2
G1Q-9.2
G1Q-9.3
G10-9.4

G10-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G1Q-10,5
G10-11.2
G10-11.3
G10-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G1Q-11.7
G1Q-12.2
G1Q-12.3
G1Q-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G1Q-12.7
G10-12.8
G1Q-12.9
G18-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G4&-14.4
L49-15.2

Name

First 5tepdown
Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Finandal Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
PfT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Performance Measurement
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol
OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
Treasury -.Other
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
BUdget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Alloc:able
FINANCE I.T • MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
BUdget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies
Mediation/Representation - General
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR



Allocation of GeHerai Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 FTE 5xx FTE Accttrans Purchase Orders Vendor Count 2DXX Net Admin Costs 1xx-2xx Leases

21.3 21.4 21.5 21.6 21.9 21.91 21.92 22.2 22.3 22.4

PIT Contract Real Estate
Commissioner's Office of Grants Human Financial Management and Materials Targeted Group Savings STATE FACILITIES Resource Management -

Office Management Resources Reporting Management Disparity Negotiation SERVICES Recovery Leasing
L49-15.3 Financial Audits
L49-15.4 Program Audits
L49-15.5 Single Audits
L49-15.6 Audit Comm.
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR

0 Second Stepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office (4.946)
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management 0 0
G02w 2.5· Human Resources 0 0 (4.777)
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting 0 0 0 (8.148)
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable 0 0 0 0
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable 0 0 0 0
G02-2.9 Materials Management 0 0 0 0 (23,524)

G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negotiation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 149 0 1 2 14 0 0 (9.475)
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,396 (4,396)
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management- Leasing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,933 0 (2,933)
G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.147 0 0
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 80 0 1 2 15 0 0 0 0 0
G02-4.3 Central Mail 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 34 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 1 2 11 0 0 0 1 49
G46-6.3 .IT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.4 IT Expendilures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G48-6.6 OET - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0 14 9 57 0 0 0 16 0
G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISiON 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.3 Treasury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-9.4 Treasury - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.3 Anaiysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.4 BUdget Operations and Planning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.5 BUdget Division - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.3 Central Payroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.4 Accounting Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.5 Financiai Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.8 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1D-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.6 BUdget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
G18-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.3 RELOCATION'HEAlTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERViCE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0 5 3 28 0 0 0 5 5
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Empioyee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0 1 1 10 0 0 0 1 0
G45-14.3 ~tate Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 FTE 5xx FTE Accttrans Purchase Orders Vendor Cou"nt 2DXX Net Admin Costs 1xx-2xx leases

21.3 21.4 21.5 21.6 21.9 21.91 21.92 22.2 22.3 22.4

PIT Contract Real Estate
Commissioner's Office of Grants Human Financial Management and Materials Targeted Group Savings STATE FACILITIES Resource Management·

Office Management Resources Reporting Management Disparity Negotiation SERVICES Recovery Leasing
G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 6 3 26 0 0 0 4 5
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Aud~ Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 11 8 53 0 0 0 7 10

G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0002 State Archaeology 23 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0
G02-Q003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 114
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 92 0 1 3 30 0 0 0 1 0
G02·0008 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 57 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0009 State Architects Office 230 0 2 3 7 0 0 0 6 5
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0012 STAR 34 0 0 2 11 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 103 0 1 13 27 0 0 0 2 0
G02-0015a Travel Management 126 0 1 77 42 0 0 0 5 20
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0018 Development Dlsabil~ies 34 0 0 2 25 0 0 0 1 5
G02-0017 Risk Management 138 0 1 11 20 0 0 0 8 0
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0020 MN Infonnation Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 2,548 0 22 53 385 0 0 0 22 74
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 34 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021cplant Management (Materials Transfer) 138 0 1 3 7 0 0 0 1 10
G02-Q021f Plant Management (Facilities Repair& Replacement) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 138 0 1 8 35 0 0 0 1 0
G02-Q025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 230 0 2 4 17 0 0 0 1 0
G02-0027 PrlnlComm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 126 0 1 39 7 0 0 0 5 5
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 264 0 2 2 11 0 0 0 2 0
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 69 0 1 8 0 0 0 0 7 0
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0036 Demography 57 0 0 1 6 0 0 0 0 10
G02"OO37 Land Mgt Info Center 172 0 1 3 15 0 0 0 1 0
G02-0038 Environmental Qual~ Board 69 0 1 1 7 0 0 0 0 O'
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 0 0 40 108 478 0 0 0 34 89
B11 BARBERS BOARD 0 0 1 3 6 0 0 0 0 15
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 0 0 30 124 279 0 0 0 40 40
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 0 0 4 17 42 0 0 0 4 10
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 0 0 5 10 47 0 0 0 7 5
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 0 0 154 253 381 0 0 0 122 326
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 0 0 18 50 84 0 0 0 17 25
841 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 1 5
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 0 0 43 223 377 0 0 0 37 84
843 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 0 0 9 37 304 0 0 0 10 15
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 0 0 1 4 15 0 0 0 1 10
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 0 0 0 3 9 0 0 0 0 10
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 0 0 4 5 5 0 0 0 4 0
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 0 0 7 20 82 0 0 0 6 0
E28 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 0 0 1,442 1,043 0 0 0 0 1,022 5
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 0 0 41 96 477 0 0 0 52 20
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0 0 0 .1 3 0 0 0 {OJ 0



Allocation of Ge'fi(H;al Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 FTE 5xx FTE Acct trans Purchase Orders Vendor Count 2DXX Net Admin Costs 1xx-2xx Leases

21.3 21.4 21.5 21.6 21.9 21.91 21.92 22.2 22.3 22.4

PIT Contract Real Estate
Commissioner's Office of Grants Human Financial Management and Materials Targeted Group Savings STATE FACILITIES Resource Management -

Office Management Resources Reporting Management Disparity Negotiation SERVICES
,

Recovery Leasing
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 0 0 17 19 61 0 0 0 11 15
E59 ARTS BOARD 0 0 1 5 92 0 0 0 1 10
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 0 0 6 27 131 0 0 0 17 10
Ell ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 0 0 19 43 206 0 0 0 14 0
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 14 .0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G03 LOnERY 0 0 14 2 0 0 0 0 8 10
G05 RACING COMMISSION 0 0 1 9 13 0 0 0 1 0
G08 AnORNEY GENERAL 0 0 35 19 124 0 0 0 27 10
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 0 0 3 3 10 0 0 0 2 5
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 0 0 4 5 23 0 0 0 3 0
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 0 0 8 78 107 0 0 0 453 0
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 0 0 2 2 7 0 0 0 2 0
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 0 0 4 7 46 0 0 0 3 5
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G48 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 28 74 245 0 0 0 53 0
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 0 0 8 16 43 0 0 0 6 10
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G62 MSRS 0 0 8 7 22 0 0 0 7 5
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 0 0 9 10 43 0 0 0 7 0
G67 REVENUE DEPT 0 0 120 66 346 0 0 0 79 84
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT Assoc 0 0 8 5 33 0 0 0 6 5
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 ·0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 0 0 39 0 0 0 0 1 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 0 0 0 1 8 0 0 0 0 5
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 FTE 5xx FTE Accttrans Purchase Orders Vendor Count 2DXX Net Admin Costs 1xx-2xx Leases

21.3 21.4 21.5 21.6 21.9 21.91 21.92 22.2 22.3 22.4

PrT Contract Real Estate
Commissioner's Office of Grants Human Financial Management and Materials Targeted Group Savings STATE FACILITIES Resource Management -

Office Management Resources Reporting Management Disparity Negotiation SERVICES Recovery Leasing
G9B UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
GOO DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 0 0 1 2 8 0 0 0 1 5
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 0 0 8 8 45 0 0 0 7 15
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 0 0 0 2 10 0 0 0 0 0
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL' 0 0 0 1 8 0 0 0 0 5
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 5
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON-oPERATING 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 20
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 0 0 0 1 13 0 0 0 0 5
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 1 2 8 0 0 0 0 5
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 0 0 128 235 1,058 0 0 0 112 104
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 0 0 209 317 878 0 0 0 278 445

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 0 0 428 370 1,508 0 0 0 265 109
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 0 0 4 12 38 0 0 0 2 5
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 0 0 93 115 723 0 0 0 52 15
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 0 0 2 11 19 0 0 0 2 0
H7C NURSING BOARD 0 0 2 9 17 0 0 0 2 0
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 0 0 1 4 9 0 0 0 1 0
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 0 0 1 6 18 0 0 0 1 0
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 0 0 0 2 8 0 0 0 0 0
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 0 0 0 1 5 0 0 0 0 0
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 0 0 1 3 12 0 0 0 1 0
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 0 0 1 6 12 0 0 0 1 0
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 2 4 0 0 0 0 0
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 1 4 0 0 0 0 0
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 0 0 0
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 0 2 7 23 0 0 0 2 0
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 0 0 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD o· 0 1 3 7 0 0 0 0 0
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 0 0 2 5 0 0 0 0 0
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 0 0 0
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 0 0 2 1 14 0 0 0 1 0
J33 TRIAL COURTS 0 0 188 278 525 0 0 0 174 0
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 0 0 57 21 63 0 0 0 37 0
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 8 3 15 0 0 0 6 10
J65 SUPREME COURT 0 0 27 41 184 0 0 0 30 40
J68 TAX COURT 0 0 1 1 6 0 0 0 1 5
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 0 0 0 1 9 0 0 0 0 0
Ll0 LEGISLATURE 0 0 8 6 0 0 0 0 44 0
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
POl MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 0 0 26 64 98 0 0 0 29 10
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 0 0 198 983 1,917 0 0 0 177 213
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 0 0 388 371 2,363 0 0 0 308 158
PIT PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 0 0' 1 3 8 0 0 0 1 5
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 0 0 1 1 9 0 0 0 0 0
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 0 0 258 711 927 0 0 0 201 292
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 0 0 79 102 648 0 0 0 85 69
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 0 0 4 12 132 0 0 0 2 30
T79 TRANSPORTATION 0 0 467 1,690 7,097 0 0 0 397 173
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCIUTRANSPORT 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Z99 OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 40

0 Total (0) (0) 0 0 0 0 (0)



Allocation of General support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 1xx-2xx

22.5

Plant Management
Energy

Square Feet
22.6

Real Properly
Enterprise System

2A20
22.7

Energy Conservation
Recommissioning

Net Admin Cost Postage Net Admin Costs Cabinet Level Agencies HE Net Admin Costs
23.2 23.3 26.2 26.3 26.4 25.2

STATE AND OFFICE OF
COMMUNITY OFFICE OF STRATEGIC Dally ENTERPRISE
SERVICES Central Mall PLAN AND PERF MGT Performance Measurement Digest TECHNOLOGY

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.S
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02"3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-8.2
G46-8.3
G46-8.4
G46-6.5
G46-8.S
G46-6.7
G1Q-S.2
G10-9.2
G1Q-9.3
G1Q-9.4
G1Q-10.2
G10-10.3
G1Q-10.4
G1Q-10.5
G1Q-11.2
G10-11.3
G1Q-11.4
G1Q-11.5
G10-11.6
G1Q-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G10-12.7
G10-12.S
G10-12.9
G16-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.5
G24"13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14.4
L49-15.2

Name
First Stepdown
Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
PIT Contract SaVings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Re'sQurce Recovery
Real Estate Management- Leasing
Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail .
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Performance Measurement
Dally Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expendttures
Voice Over Inteme,t Protocol
OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
Treasury - Other
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Conlrol (EBO's)
BUdget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting -·Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRAnON
Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRiCULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERViCE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELAnONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable
MEDIATiON SERVICES
State Agencies
Mediation/Representation - General
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 1xx-2xx Square Feet 2A20 Net Admin Cost Postage Net Admin Costs Cabinet Level Agencies FTE Net Admin Costs

22.5 22.6 22.7 23.2 23.3 26.2 26.3 26.4 25.2

STATE AND OFFICE OF
Plant Management Real Property Energy Conservation COMMUNITY OFFICE OF STRATEGIC Dally ENTERPRISE

Energy Enterprise System Recommissioning SERVICES Central Mall PLAN AND PERF MGT Performance Measurement Digest TECHNOLOGY
L49-15.3 Financial Audits
L49-15.4 Program Audits
L49-15.5 Single Audits
L49-15.6 Audit Comm.
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR

0 Second Stepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
G02-2.5 Human Resources
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
G02-2.9 Materials Management

G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
G02-2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing
G02-3.5 Plant Management- Energy (2.147)
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System 0 0
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning 0 0 0
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0 0 (8.093)
G02-4.3 Central Mail 0 0 0 8.093 (8,093)
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0 0 O. 0 (1,795)
G02-7.3 Performance Measurement 0 0 0 0 0 1,795 (1.795)
G02-7.4 Daily Digest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-8.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 1 0 0 0 0 0 75 0 (7.245)
G46-8.3 IT Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.622
G46-8.4 IT Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.622
G46-8.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-8.6 OET - Non allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FiNANCE 8 0 0 0 71 0 75 0 0
G10-9.2 TREASURY DIViSION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-9.3 Treasury 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-9.4 Treasury - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.4 BUdget Operations and Planning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-10.5 BUdget Division - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.3 Cenlral Payroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.4 Accounting Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.8 Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Blliing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16--17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G18-17.3 RELOCATIONcHEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 2 0 0 0 2 0 75 0 0
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 1 0 0 0 5 0 75 0 0
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 1xx-2xx Square Feet 2A20 Net Admin Cost Postage Net Admin Costs Cabinet Level Agencies FTE Net Admin Costs

22.5 22.6 22.7 23.2 23.3 26.2 26.3 26.4 25.2

STATE AND OFFICE OF
Plant Management Real Property Energy Conservation COMMUNITY OFFICE OF STRATEGIC Dally ENTERPRISE

Energy Enterprise System Recommissioning SERVICES Central Mall PLAN AND PERF MGT Perfonnance Measurement Digest TECHNOLOGY
G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General a a a a a 0 0 a 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 2 a 0 a 2 a a a 0
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 a 0 a a a a a a
L49-15.4 Program Audits a a a a a a 0 a a
L49-15.5 Single Audits a 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 3 a 0 0 33 0 0 0 0

G02- Administration 0 a 0 0 a 0 a 0 0
G02-0002 State Archaeology 0 a 0 0 a 0 a 0 0
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 0 a 0 0 2 0 a 0 0
G02-0006 State Bui/ding Code 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-Q007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0009 State Architects Office 3 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0012 STAR 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0

G02-0015a Travel Management 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
G02-Q015b Travel Management- Commuter Van 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0016 Development Disabililles 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 a
G02-0017 Risk Management 4 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0020 MN Information Poiicy Council 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021c Plant Management (Matenals Transfer) 0 0 a 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021f Plant Management (Faci/i1ies Repair & Replacement) 0 0 0 0 0 .0 0 0 0
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 1 0 0 0 20 0 0 0 0
G02-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Ga2-0027 Pnnt.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 3 0 0 0 4 0 0 a 0
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
G02-D030 Intertechnologies Group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIl.COMM 3 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 a
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0 0
G02-Q034 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 a 0 0 0 0
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0036 Demography 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-Q039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 16 0 0 0 112 0 75 0 0
B11 BARBERS BOARD 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 19 0 0 0 242 0 75 a 0
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 2 0 0 0 26 0 0 0 0
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 4 0 0 0 99 0 0 0 0
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 60 0 0 0 15 0 75 0 0
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 8 0 0 0 42 0 75 0 0
841 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 18 0 0 0 231 0 75 0 0
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 5 a 0 0 0 0 75 0 0
B7A .ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE. ENGINEERING BD 0 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 0 0 a 0 16 0 0 0 0
B7S PRIVATE DETECTiVES BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 a 0
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 3 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 499 0 0 0 133 0 0 0 0
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 26 0 a 0 130 0 75 0 0
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY (0) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 1xx-2xx Square Feet 2A20 Net Admin Cost Postage Net Admin Costs Cabinet Level Agencies HE Net Admin Costs

22.5 22.6 22.7 23.2 23.3 26.2 26.3 26.4 25.2

STATE AND OFFICE OF
Plant Management Real Property Energy Conservation COMMUNITY OFFICE OF STRATEGIC Daily ENTERPRISE

E:nergy Enterprise System Recommissioning SERVICES Central Mall PLAN AND PERF MGT Performance Measurement Digest TECHNOLOGY
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E50 ARTS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 8 0 0 0 54 0 75 0 0
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G03 LOTIERY 4 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 0
G05 RACING COMMISSION 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GOB ATIORNEY GENERAL 13 0 0 0 98 0 0 0 0
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 1 0 0 0 21 0 75 0 0
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 221 0 0 0 43 0 0 0 0
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 1 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 1 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 0
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 3 0 0 0 108 0 0 0 0
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 o. 0 0
G62 MSRS 4 0 0 0 242 0 0 0 0
G83 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 4 0 0 0 414 0 0 0 0
G67 REVENUE DEPT 38 0 0 0 1.507 0 75 0 0
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 3 0 0 0 97 0 0 0 0
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
MUltiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 1xx-2xx Square Feet 2A20 Net Admin Cost Postage Net Admin Costs Cabinet Level Agencres FTE Net Admin Costs

22.5 22.6 22.7 23.2 23.3 26.2 26.3 26,4 25.2

STATE AND OFFICE OF
Plant Management Real Property Energy Conservation COMMUNITY OFFICE OF STRATEGIC Dally ENTERPRISE

Energy Enterprise System Recommissioning SERVICES Central Mall PLAN AND PERF MGT Perfonnance Measurement Digest TECHNOLOGY
G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 0 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 4 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9N . ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON·OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 55 0 0 0 292 0 75 0 0
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 136 0 0 0 1,056 0 75 0 0

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 129 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 1 0 0 0 7 0 75 0 0
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 25 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 1 0 0 0 22 0 0 0 0
H7C NURSING BOARD 1 0 0 0 42 0 0 0 0
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 0 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 0 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 0 0 o ' 0 10 0 0 0 0
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 1 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 0
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
J33 TRIAL COURTS 65 0 0 0 15 0 0 0 0
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
J56 COURT OF APPEALS 3 0 0 0 24 0 0 0 0
J65 SUPREME COURT 15 0 0 0 59 0 0 0 0
J68 TAX COURT 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L10 LEGISLATURE 21 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 14 0 0 0 0 0 75 0 0
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 87 0 0 0 1,857 0 75 0 0
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 ·CORRECTIONS DEPT 150 0 0 0 45 0 75 0 0
P7T PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 0 0 0 0 7 0 0 0 0
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 98 0 0 0 425 0 75 0 0
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 41 0 0 0 156 0 75 0 0R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 1 0 0 0 6 0 0 0 0
T79 TRANSPORTATION 194 0 0 0 150 0 75 0 0
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCIUTRANSPORT 0 0 0 0 0 0 75 0 0299 OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 Total 0 (0) (0) 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Intertech Billing IT Expense Phone Costs Acctg Trans Net Administrative Costs Net Administrative Costs PymtlDep trans

25.3 25.4 25.5 25.7 27.2 28.2 28.3

Voice Over Drive to
IT Receipts IT Expenditures Internet Protocol Excellence DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE TREASURY DIVISION Treasury

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2A
G02-2.5
G02-2.B
G02-2.7
G02-2.B
G02-2.B

G02-2.B1
G02-2.B2
G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3A
G02-3.5
G02-3.B
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7A
G46-B.2
G4~.3

G4~A

G4B-6.5
G4B-6.B
G4B-6.7
G10-B.2
G1D-B.2
G1D-B.3
G10-BA

G1D-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10A
G1D-10.5
G10-11.2
G1D-11.3
G10-11A
G10-11.5
G10-11.B
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12A
G10-12.5
G10-12.B
G1D-12.7
G10-12.B
G10-12.B
G1B-17.1
G1B-17.2
G1B-17.3
G16-17A
G16-17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13A
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14A
L49-15.2

Name
First Stepdown
Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioners Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt- Non allocable
Materials Management
Targeted Group Dispanty
PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE.FACILITIES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management ~ Leasing
Plant Management - Energy
Real Properly Enterpnse System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Performance Measurement
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol
OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
Treasury -.Other
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
BUdget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
BUdget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies
Mediation/Representation - General
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR



Allocation of General Support Costs
MUltiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Inlertech Billing IT Expense Phone Costs Acctg Trans Net Administrative Costs Net Administrative Costs Pyml/Oep Irans

25.3 25.4 25.5 25.7 27.2 28.2 28.3

Voice Over Oriveto
IT Receipts IT Expenditures Internet Protocol Excellence DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE TREASURY DIVISION Treasury

L49-15.3 Financial Audits
L49-15.4 Program Audits
L49-15.5 Single Audits
L49-15.8 Audil Comm.
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR

0 Second Stepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
G02-2.5 Human Resources
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent- Non allocable
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt- Non allocable
G02-2.9 Materials Management
G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
G02-2.92 PIT Conlract Savings Negotiation
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
G02-3.3 Res,curee Recovery
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing
G02-3.5 Plant Management- Energy
G02~3.6 Real Properly Enlerprise System
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
G02-4.3 CenlralMaif
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
G02-7.3 Performance Measurement
G02-7.4 DaifyDigest
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
G46-6.3 IT Receipts (3,622)
G46-6.4 IT Expenditures 0 (3,622)
G46-1l,5 . Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0 0
G46-1l.6 OET - Non allocable 0 0 0
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence 0 0 0 0
G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 516 160 0 0 {421 ,939)
G10-9,2 TREASURY DIVISION 0 0 0 0 26,428 (46,224)
G10-9.3 Treasury 0 0 0 0 0 28,316 (28,316)
G10-9.4 Treasury - Other 0 0 0 0 0 17,908 0

G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0 0 0 38,614 0 0
G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-10.4 BUdget Operations and Pianning 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G1Q-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 0 74,700 0 0
G10-11.3 Cenlral Payroll 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.4 Accounting Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T' MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 272,686 0 0
G10-12,3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12,5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.6 BUdget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 7,510 0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17,3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 75 15 0 0 0 0 7
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13,5 Employee Relalions - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 1 0 0 0 0 4
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Intertech Billing IT Expense Phone Costs Acctg Trans Net Administrative Costs Net Administrative Costs PymtIDep trans

25.3 25.4 25.5 25.7 27.2 28.2 28.3

Voice Over Drive to
IT Receipts IT Expenditures Internet Protocol Excellence DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE TREASURY DIVISION Treasury

G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation,;. General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 1 0 0 0 0 9
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 4 0 0 0 0 23

G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0002 State Archaeology 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 18
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-oo07 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
G02-o009 Slate Architects Office 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
G02-oolO Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 ·0 0 0
.G02-001 1 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
·G02-0012 STAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 0 0 0 0 0 0 22

G02-0015a Travel Management 0 0 0 0 0 0 255
G02-0015b Travel Management· Commuter Van 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
G02-0016 Development Disabilities 0 3 0 0 0 0 6
G02-o017 Risk Management 0 1 0 0 0 0 42
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
G02-0020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 0 2 0 0 0 0 140
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
G02-00211 Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-oo24 MN Bookstore 0 1 0 0 0 0 39
G02-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 0 0 0 0 0 0 7
G02-0027 PrinlComm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 0 0 0 0 0 0 17
G02-o029 Cooperative Purchasing 0 10 0 0 0 0 9
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-oo34 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0036 Demography 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 0 1 0 0 0 0 9
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Asslslance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0041 Capilol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 0 14 0 0 0 0 421
Bll BARBERS BOARD 0 1 0 0 0 0 18
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 72 36 0 0 0 0 320
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 0 1 0 0 0 0 54
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 0 4 0 0 0 0 27
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 328 477 0 0 0 0 1,145
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 0 101 0 0 0 0 137
841 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 0 21 0 0 0 0 255
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 0 2 0 0 0 0 148
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 0 1 0 0 0 0 28
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 21
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 0 0 0 0 0 0 23
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E2S CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 63
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 2 172 0 0 0 0 3,518
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 3 54 0 0 0 0 264
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0 0 0 0 0 0 12



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Intertech BIlling IT Expense Phone Costs Acctg Trans Net Administrative Costs Net Administrative Costs PymtlDep trans

25.3 25.4 25.5 25.7 27.2 28.2 28.3

Voice pver Drive to
IT Receipts IT Expenditures Internet Protocol Excellence DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE TREASURY DIVISION Treasury

E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 0 0 0 0 0 0 45
E50 ARTS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 12
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 0 8 0 0 0 0 97
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 0 1 0 0 0 0 187
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G03 LOTIERY 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
G05 RACING COMMISSION 0 0 0 0 0 0 62
GOB ATIORNEY GENERAL 0 4 0 0 0 0 59
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 0 1 0 0 0 0 18
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 0 2 0 0 0 0 18
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 0 56 0 0 0 0 58
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 0 9 0 0 0 0 7
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 0 1 0 0 0 0 22
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 323 0 0 0 0 128
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 4 12 0 0 0 0 87
G59 GOVT INNOV &COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G62 MSRS 19 13 0 0 0 0 31
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 2 1 0 0 0 0 44
G67 REVENUE DEPT 84 115 0 0 0 0 167
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 1 21 0 0 0 0 19
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G6S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 246
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Intertech Billing IT Expense Phone Costs Acctg Trans Net Administrative Costs Net Administrative Costs PymtJDep trans

25.3 25.4 25.5 25.7 27.2 28.2 28.3

Voice Over Drive to
IT ReceIpts IT Expendjtures Internet Protocol Excellence DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE TREASURY DIVISION Treasury

G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 0 5 0 0 0 0 22
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0 0 0 8
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 8
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 72
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 1 47 0 0 0 0 737
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 2.255 1,138 0 0 0 0 1,096

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 0 1 0 0 0 0 1,419
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 51
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 0 4 0 0 0 0 357
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 63
H7C NURSING BOARD 0 2 0 0 0 0 68
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 1 0 0 0 0 0 24
H7F . DENTISTRY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 46
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 13
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 5
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 0 1 0 0 0 0 13
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 0 2 0 0 0 0 44
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 0 0 0 9
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 6
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 9
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 0 0 0 0 0 22
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 0 0 0 0 0 0 4
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 17
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 12
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 0 0 0 0 0 0 17
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 0 2 0 0 0 0 4
J33 TRIAL COURTS 3 76 0 0 0 0 1,073
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 0 12 0 0 0 0 84
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 0 3 0 0 0 0 9
J85 SUPREME COURT 2 113 0 0 0 0 146
J88 TAX COURT 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 3
L10 LEGISLATURE 0 44 0 0 0 0 24
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 0 1 0 0 0 0 229
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 187 234 0 0 0 0 7,118
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 2 39 0 0 0 0 1,121
PIT PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 0 0 0 0 0 0 13
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 0 0 0 0 0 0 2
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 3 131 0 0 0 0 2,549
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 7 13 0 0 0 0 271
R9P WATER &SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 0 6 0 0 0 0 28
T79 TRANSPORTATION 21 94 0 0 0 0 3,045
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCIUfRANSPORT 12 0 0 0 0 0 1
Z99 OTHER 20 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 Total 0 0 (0) (0)



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(BUdget) 2008 Net Administrative Costs Acel Trans Budget trans Net Administrative Costs FTE's AcctgTran Acctg Trans Fed receipts Net Admin Costs

29.2 29.3 29.4 30.2 30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 31.2

Analysis & Flni,"clal FINANCE I.T-
Control Budget Operations Central Accounting Financial Reporting - MANAGEMENT AND

FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION (EBO's) and Planning FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit ADMINISTRATION

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02·2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02-3.2
G02·3.3
G02·3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02·3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4,3
G02·7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G1o.8.2
G1o.9.2
G1o.9.3
G1o.9.4
G10·10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G1o.10.5
G1o.11.2
G1o.11.3
G10-11.4
G1o.11.5
G10-11.6
G1o.11.7
G1o.12.2
G1o.12.3
G1o.12.4
G1o.12.5
G1o.12.6
G10-12.7
G1o.12.8
G10-12.9
G16-17.1
Gl6-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14.4
L49-15.2

Name
First Stepdown
Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent- Non allocable
Admin Mgmt- Non allocable
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management ~ leasing
Plant Management - Energy
Real Properly Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Perfonnance Measurement
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol
OET· Non allocable
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
Treasury -.Other
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
BUdget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMM Operations and System Support
Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMM Operations Special Biillng
MAPS Operations Special Biiiing
FiNANCE - OTHER - Non-Aliocable
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATiON-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATiON-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable
MEDIATION SERViCES
State Agencies
Mediation/Representation - General
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR



Allocation of General Support Costs
MUltiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Administrative Costs Acet Trans Budget trans Net AdmInIstrative Costs FTE's Acctg Tran Acctg Trans Fed receipts Net Admin Costs

29.2 29.3 29.4 30.2 30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 31.2

Analysis & Financial FINANCEI.T-

Control Budget Operations Central Accounting Financial Reporting - MANAGEMENT AND

FINANCE· BUDGET DIVISION (EBO's) and Planning FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit ADMINISTRATION

L49-15.3 Financial Audits
L49-15.4 Program Audits
L49-15.5 Single Audits
L49-15.6 Audit Comm.
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR

0 Second Stepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
G02-2.5 Human Resources
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
G02-2.9 Materials Management
G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
G02-2.92 prr Contract Savings Negotiation
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing
G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System
G02-3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
G02-4.3 Central Mail
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
G02-7.3 Performance Measurement
G02-7.4 Daily Digest
G46-1l.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
G46-6.3 IT Receipts
G4!Kl.4 IT Expenditures
G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol
G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence
G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
G10-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION
Gl0-9.3 Treasury
G10-9.4 Treasury - Other

G10-l0.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION (38,614)
G10-l0.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's) 23,915 (23.915)
Gl0-l0.4 BUdget Operations and Planning 7.411 0 (7,411)
G10-l0.5 BUdget Division - Non Allocable 7.288 0 0
Gl0-ll.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0 0 (74,700)
Gl0-ll.3 Central Payroll 0 0 0 23,415 (23,415)
G10-11.4 Accounting Services 0 0 0 30,332 0 (30,332)
G10-11.5 Financial Reporting 0 0 0 20,452 0 0 (20.452)
Gl0-ll.6 Financial Reporting - Single Aud~ 0 0 0 501 0 0 0 (501)
G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.2 FINANCE IT - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (272,686)
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 iJ 0 0 203,311
G10-12.5 SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 69,376
Gl0-12.6 BUdget Service - Computer Operations 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.7 SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gl0-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 10 12 0 26 13 9 0 0
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.4 Empioyee Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES 0 4 2 0 7 5 3 0 0
G45-14.3 State Agencies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Administrative Costs Acct Trans Budget trans Net Administrative Costs FTE's Acctg Tran Acctg Trans Fed receipts Net Admin Costs

29.2 29.3 29.4 30.2 30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 31.2

Analysis & FinancIal FINANCEI.T·
Control Budget Operations Central Accounting Financial Reporting· MANAGEMENT AND

FINANCE· BUDGET DIVISION (EBO's) and Planning FINANCE·ACCOUNTING DIVISION Payroll Services Reporting Single Aud~ ADMINISTRATION
G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation· General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 9 4 0 27 11 7 0 0
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 22 14 0 54 28 19 0 0

G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0002 State Archaeology 0 2 1 0 1 2 2 0 0
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 0 10 1 0 4 12 8 0 0
G02-0006 State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis. PIPA 0 1 0 0 2 1 1 0 0
G02-0oo9 State Architects Office 0 9 8 0 10 11 7 0 0
G02-0010 011 Overcharge (Stnpper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0012 STAR 0 5 1 0 1 6 4 0 0
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 0 38 3 0 4 48 32 0 0

G02-0015a Travel Management 0 227 3 0 5 288 194 0 0
G02"0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van 0 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0
G02-0016 Development Disabilities 0 6 2 0 1 8 6 0 0
G02-0017 Risk Management 0 33 3 0 6 41 28 0 0
G02-0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 0
G02-0020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02'0021a Plant Management (Leases) 0 156 9 0 107 198 133 '0 0
G02"0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 0 8 0 0 1 10 7 0 0
G02"0021c Plant Management (Matenals Transfer) 0 10 1 0 6 13 9 0 0
G02'-00211 Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 1 2 0 0 1 1 0 0
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 0 23 2 0 6 30 20 0 0
G02'-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 0 11 1 0 10 13 9 0 0
G02-0027 Pnnt.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

.G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 0 116 1 0 5 147 99 0 0
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 0 8 2 0 11 8 5 0 0
G02-oo30 Intertechnologles Group 0 1 3 0 0 2 1 0 0

G02-0030alntertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031. MAILCOMM 0 24 1 0 3 31 21 0 0
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
G02-0036 Demography 0 3 0 0 2 4 3 0 0
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 0 g 6 0 7 12 8 0 0
G02-0038 Environmental Quailly Board 0 4 3 0 3 5 3 0 0
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-oo41 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 0 318 426 0 199 403 272 1 0
Bll BARBERS BOARD 0 10 5 0 3 13 9 0 0
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 0 365 60 0 147 463 313 6 0
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 0 51 56 0 19 65 44 0 0
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 0 29 21 0 24 36 24 0 0
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 0 743 120 0 758 942 635 61 0
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 0 147 28 0 89 186 126 0 0
841 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 0 2 1 0 7 2 2 0 0
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 0 656 51 0 211 832 561 0 0
843 IRON RANGE RESOURCES.& REHAB 0 110 11 0 43 140 94 0 0
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 0 13 1 0 3 17 11 0 0
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 0 9 1 0 2 11 7 0 0
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 2 1 0 1 3 2 0 0
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 0 16 13 0 20 20 14 0 0
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 0 1 1 0 2 1 1 0 0
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 0 58 80 0 34 74 50 ,0 0
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 0 3,067 482 0 7,093 3,890 2,623 36 0
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 0 282 324 0 203 358 242 43 0
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0 4 2 0 0 5 4 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net ·Administratlve Costs AcctTrans Budget trans Net Administrative Costs FTE's Acctg Tran Acctg Trans Fed receipts Net Admin Costs

29.2 29.3 29.4 30.2 30.3 30.4 30.5 30.6 31.2

Analysis & Financial FINANCE I.T-
Control Budget Operations Central Accounting Financial Reporting - MANAGEMENT AND

FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION (EBO's) and Planning FINANCE·ACCOUNTING DIVISION Payroll Services ReportIng Single AudIt ADMINISTRATION
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 0 57 42 0 86 72 49 0 0
E50 ARTS BOARD 0 13 11 0 4 17 11 0 0
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 0 80 24 0 30 101 68 0 0
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 0 125 43 0 95 159 107 0 0
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 2 5 0 0 3 2 0 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
G03 lOTIERY 0 6 1 0 70 7 5 0 0
G05 RACING COMMISSION 0 26 7 0 4 32 22 0 0
GOO ATIORNEY GENERAL 0 56 34 0 172 71 48 0 0
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 0 9 7 0 15 12 8 0 0
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 3 0 0 0 4 3 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 0 16 18 0 21 20 13 0 0
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCil 0 4 3 0 2 5 3 0 0
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 0 228 38 0 40 289 195 0 0
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 0 5 1 0 9 7 4 0 0
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 0 20 6 0 19 25 17 0 0
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 219 14 0 139 277 187 0 0
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 0 48 47 0 40 61 41 2 0
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
G82 MSRS 0 21 4 0 38 27 18 0 0
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 0 30 4 0 43 38 26 0 0
G67 REVENUE DEPT 0 195 66 0 592 248 167 0 0
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 0 15 0 0 40 19 13 0 0
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 7 1 0 0 9 6 0 0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 113 24 0 0 144 97 0 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 0 3 2 0 2 4 3 0 0
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of Gerfefal Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Administrative Costs AcctTrans BUdget trans Net Administrative Costs HE's Acctg Tran Acctg Trans Fed receipts Net Admin Costs

29.2 29.3 29.4 30.2 30.3 30,4 30.5 30.6 31.2

Analysis & Financial FINANCE I.T·
Control BUdget Operations Central Accounting Financial Reporting. MANAGEMENT AND

FINANCE· BUDGET DIVISION (EBO's) and Planning FINANCE·ACCOUNTING DIVISION Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit ADMINISTRATION
G96 UNIFORM I.AWS COMMISSION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 '0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 0 5 7 0 4 6 4 0 0
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 0 23 4 0 41 30 20 0 0
G9L BI.ACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 0 5 2 0 2 6 4 0 0
G9M CHICANO I.ATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 2 1 0 1 3 2 0 0
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 0 2 2 0 2 3 2 0 0
G90 FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 6 63 0 0 8 5 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 26 40 0 0 33 22 0 0
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 26 20 0 0 33 22 0 0
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 0 2 2 0 2 2 1 0 0
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 6 10 0 3 8 6 0 0
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 0 691 499 0 630 876 591 13 0
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 0 933 409 0 1.030 1,183 798 281 0

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 0 1.087 217 0 2.106 1.379 930 0 0
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 0 35 9 0 18 45 30 0 0
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 0 338 155 0 457 429 289 1 0
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 0 31 3 0 11 39 26 0 0
H7C NURSING BOARD 0 27 4 0 12 34 23 0 0
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 0 12 4 0 5 15 10 0 0
Hi'F DENTISTRY BOARD 0 18 3 0 4 23 15 0 0
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 0 7 4 0 2 8 6 0 0
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 0 3 2 0 0 4 3 0 0
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 0 8 5 0 4 11 7 0 0
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 0 17 3 0 5 22 15 0 0
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 5 2 0 1 7 4 0 0
H70 PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 3 3 0 0 4 3 0 0
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 0 5 3 0 1 6 4 0 0
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 20 16 0 10 25 17 0 0
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 0 3 1 0 0 4 2 0 0
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 0 8 2 0 4 10 7 0 0
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 6 3 0 1 7 5 0 0
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPYBD 0 10 4 0 2 12 8 0 0
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 0 4 2 0 8 6 4 0 0
J33 TRIAL COURTS 0 818 231 0 926 1.037 699 0 0
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 0 62 21 0 282 79 53 0 0
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 0 8 1 0 39 10 7 0 0
J65 SUPREME COURT 0 120 31 0 133 152 102 0 0
J68 TAX COURT 0 2 2 0 3 2 1 0 0
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 0 3 2 0 1 4 2 0 0
Ll0 LEGISI.ATURE 0 17 22 0 38 21 14 0 0
L49 LEGISI.ATIVE AUDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
POl MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 0 188 35 0 127 239 161 2 0
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 0 2,891 488 0 974 3.666 2,472 8 0
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 0 1,092 447 0 1.911 1.384 934 0 0
PIT PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POSl) 0 8 6 0 6 10 7 0 0
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 0 2 1 0 3 3 2 0 0
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 2 3 0 0 2 2 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 0 2.090 1.321 0 1.270 2.651 1.788 2 0
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 0 300 304 0 390 380 256 2 0
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 0 35 30 0 21 45 30 0 0
T79 TRANSPORTATION 0 4,969 781 0 2,297 6,302 4.249 40 0
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCllITRANSPORT 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 0 0
Z99 OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 Total 0 (0) 0 (0) (0) 0 (0) (0) (0)



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Acctg Trans

31.3

Amortized SSP
Costs

Acctg Trans
31.4

MAPS Operations
and System Support

FTE's Budget Trans FTE's Acctg Trans Net Admin Costs FTE's HE's
31.5 31.6 31.7 31.8 36:1 36.2 36.3

SEMA4
Operations and

System Budget Service· SEMA4 Operations MAPS Operations ADMIN CAP PROJECT RELOCATION- RELOCATION-
Support Computer Operations Special Billing Special Billing & RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-8.2
G10-9.2
G1Q-9.3
G10-9.4
G1Q-10.2
·G1Q-10.3
G1Q-10.4
G1Q-10.5
G10-11.2
G1Q-11.3
.G1Q-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G1Q-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G1Q-12.7
G1Q-12.8
G1Q-12.9
G16-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14.4
L49-15.2

Name

First Stepdown
Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office
Officaof Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
prr Contract Savings Negotiation.
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estale Management - Leasing
Plant Management ~ Energy
Real Property Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Performance Measurement
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol
OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excel/a"nce
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
Treasyry - Other
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
BUdget Division - Non Allocable
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operalions and System Support
Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies
Mediation/Represenlation - General
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR



Acctg Trans Acctg Trans HE's Budget Trans HE's A,cctg Trans Net Admin Costs HE's HE's
31.3 31.4 31.5 31.6 31.7 31.8 36.1 36.2 36.3

SEMA4
Operations and

Amortized SSP MAPS Operations System BUdget Service - SEMA4 Operations MAPS Operations ADMIN CAP PROJECT RELOCATION- RELOCATION-
Costs and System Support Support Computer Operalions Special Billing Special BIlling & RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH

Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008

L49-15.3 Financial Audits
L49-15.4 Program Audits
L49-15.5 Single Audits
L49-15.6 Audit Comm.
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR

o Second Stepdown
1.2 Equipment Use Charge

G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMiNISTRATION
G02-2.2 . ADMiN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
G02-2.5 Human Resources
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
G02-2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
G02-2.9. Materials Management

G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
G02-2.92 PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing
G02-3.5 Plant Management - Energy
G02-3.6 Real Property Enterprise System
G02~3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
G02-4.3 Central Mail
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
G02-7.3 Perfonnance Measurement
G02-7.4 Daily Digest
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRtSE TECHNOLOGY
G46-6.3 IT Receipts
G46-6.4 IT Expenditures
G46-6.5 Voice Over Internet Protocol
G46-6.6 OET - Non allocable
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence
G10-8.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
G1Q.9.2 TREASURY DIVISION
G1Q.9.3 Treasury
G1Q.9.4 Treasury - Other

G1Q.10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
G10-10.3 Analysis & Control (EBO's)
G10-10.4 Budget Operations and Planning
G10-10.5 Budget Division - Non Allocable
G1Q.11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
G10-11.3 Central Payroll
G10-11.4 Accounting Services
G1Q.11.5 Financial Reporting
G1Q.11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit
G1Q-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable
G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
G1Q.12.3 Amortized SSP Costs
G1Q.12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support
G10-12.5 SEMM Operations and System Support
G1Q.12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations
G10-12.7 SEMM Operations Special Billing
G10-12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing
G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLOG
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance
G24-13.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES
G45-14.3 State Agencies

0
0 (203,311)
0 0 (69,376)
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 87 78 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 I 0 0
0 0 '0 0 0 0
0 30 21 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0

(2)
1
1
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

(1)
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

(1)
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(BUdget) 2008 Acctg Trans Acctg Trans FTE's Budget Trans FTE's Acctg Trans Net Admin Costs FTE's FTE's

31.3 31.4 31.5 31.6 31.7 31.8 36.1 36.2 36.3
SEMA4

Operations and
Amortized SSP MAPS Operations System Budget Service· SEMA4 Operations MAPS Operations ADMIN CAP PROJECT RELOCATION- RELOCATION-

Costs and System Support Support Computer Op~ratlons Special Billing Special Billing & RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH
G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 74 81 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15:4 Program Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 190 159 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0002 State Archaeology. 0 15 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-000S Materials Service and Distribution 0 83 11 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-00OS State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Polley Analysis - PIPA 0 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0009 State Architects Office 0 74 28 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0012 STAR 0 40 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0014 Capital Group Par1<ing 0 320 13 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0015a Travel Management 0 1,929 16 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0015b Travel Management- Commuter Van 0_ 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0016 Development bisabilnies 0 55 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0017 Risk Management 0 277 17 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02~0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 0 1,326 316 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 0 70 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materiais Transfer) 0 85 17 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0021f Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 0 199 17 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 0 89 28 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0027 Prinl.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 0 985 16 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing 0 53 33 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 0 205 9 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0036 Demography 0 26 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 0 79 21 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 0 30 9 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0041 Capitol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 0 2,704 589 0 0 0 0 1 0
B11 BARBERS BOARD 0 87 10 0 0 0 0 0 0
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 0 3,107 436 0 0 0 0 0 0
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 0 436 56 0 0 0 0 0 0
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 0 243 71 0 0 0 0 0 0
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 0 6,316 2,246 0 0 0 0 0 0
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 0 1,249 262 0 0 0 0 0 0
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 0 16 20 0 0 0 0 0 0
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 0 5,579 626 0 0 0 0 0 0
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 0 935 126 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 0 112 8 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 0 73 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 19 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 0 135 60 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 0 8 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 0 493 100 0 0 0 0 0 0
E26 MN STATE COllEGES/UNIVERSITIES 0 26.072 21,015 0 0 0 0 0 0
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 0 2,401 602 0 0 0 0 0 0
E40 HiSTORICAL SOCIETY 0 37 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of Genei'al Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Acctg Trans Acctg Trans HE's Budget Trans HE's Acctg Trans Net Admin Costs HE's HE's

31.3 31.4 31.5 31.6 31.7 31.8 36.1 36.2 36.3
SEMA4

Operations and
Amortized SSP MAPS Operations System Budget Service - SEMA4 Operations MAPS Operations ADMiN CAP PROJECT RELOCATION· .RELOCATION·

Costs and System Support Support Computer Operations Special Billing Special BIlling & RELOCATION AGRICULTURE HEALTH
E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 0 485 254 0 0 0 0 0 0
E50 ARTS BOARD 0 114 13 0 0 0 0 0 0
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFiCE 0 679 89 0 0 0 0 0 0
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 0 1.067 280 0 0 0 0 0 0
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 21 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORiTY 0 2 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
G03 LOTIERY. 0 49 207 0 0 0 0 0 0
GOS RACiNG COMMISSION 0 218 12 0 0 0 0 0 0
GOO ATIORNEY GENERAL 0 474 509 0 0 0 0 0 0
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 0 .78 46 0 0 0 0 0 0
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 26 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 0 132 62 0 0 0 0 0 0
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 32 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 0 1.939 120 0 0 0 0 0 0
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNQLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G38 iNVESTMENT BOARD 0 44 27 0 0 0 0 0 0
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 0 168 55 0 0 0 0 0 0
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 1.858 411 0 0 0 0 0 0
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 0 410 117 0 0 0 0 0 0
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G62 MSRS 0 179 113 0 0 0 0 0 0
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 0 254 127 0 0 0 0 0 0
G67 REVENUE DEPT 0 1,662 1,754 0 0 0 0 0 0
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 0 129 118 0 0 0 0 0 0
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gas FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 58 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 964 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 0 25 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Acctg Trans Acctg Trans FTE's BUdget Trans FTE's Acctg Trans Net Admin Costs· FTE's FTE's

31.3 31.4 31.5 31.6 31.7 31.8 36.1 36.2 36.3
SEMA4

Operations and
Amortized SSP MAPS Operations System Budget Service - SEMA4 Operations MAPS Operations ADMIN CAP PROJECT RELOCATION- RELOCATION-

Costs and System Support Support Computer Operations Special Billing Special BIlling & RELOCATION AGRiCULTURE HEALTH
GOO UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 0 39 12 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 0 199 120 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 0 38 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 20 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 0 17 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 52 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 219 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATiNG 0 220 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 0 14 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 55 9 0 0 0 0 0 0
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 0 5.872 1,867 0 0 0 0 0 1
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFiCE 0 7.931 3,052 0 0 0 0 0 0

H55(b) HUMAN SERViCES-INSTITUTiONS 0 9.241 6.240 0 0 0 0 0 0
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 0 301 52 0 0 0 0 0 0
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 0 2.876 1,353 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 0 263 32 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7C NURSiNG BOARD 0 231 34 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 0 98 14 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 0 152 13 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7H CHiROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 0 55 7 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 0 28 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 0 71 11 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 0 147 14 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 44 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 27 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 0 40 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 169 29 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 0 23 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 0 68 11 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 49 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 0 84 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 0 37 25 0 0 0 0 0 0
J33 TRIAL COURTS 0 6.953 2,744 0 0 0 0 0 0
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 0 528 834 0 0 0 0 0 0
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 0 65 115 0 0 0 0 0 0
J65 SUPREME COURT 0 1.019 394 0 0 0 0 0 0
J68 TAX COURT 0 15 8 0 0 0 0 0 0
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 0 25 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ll0 LEGISLATURE 0 144 114 0 0 0 0 0 0
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 0 1,599 376 0 0 0 0 0 0
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 0 24,574 2.887 0 0 0 0 0 0
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 0 9,280 5.662 0 0 0 0 0 0
P7T PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 0 66 17 0 0 0 0 0 0
P9E SENTENCING GUiDELINES COMM. 0 19 8 0 0 0 0 0 0
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 0 17.769 3.764 0 0 0 0 0 0
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 0 2,547 1.155 0 0 0 0 0 0
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 0 300 64 0 0 0 0 0 0
T79 TRANSPORTATION 0 42,240 6.807 0 0 0 0 0 0
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCiUTRANSPORT 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Z99 OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 Total (0) (0) 0 (0)



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 FTE's

36.4
Square Feet Occupancy

36.5
Net Admin Costs

32.2
FTE's
32.3

FTE's
32.4

Net Admin Costs
33.2

FTE's
33.3

DP#

1.2
G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2A
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-Z.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3A
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7A
G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6A
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-8.2
G1Q-9.2
G1Q-9.3
G1Q-9A
G10-10.2
G1Q-10.3
G1Q-10A
G1Q-10.5
G1Q-11.2
G1Q-11.3
G10-11A
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12A
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G1Q-12.7
G10-12.B
G1Q-12.9
G16-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17A
G16-17.5
G24~13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13A
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3
G45-14A
L49-15.2

Name

First Stepdown
Equipment Use Charge Actual
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
Pff Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES·
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Perfonnance Measurement
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol
OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
Treasury -. Other
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Suppor!
SEMA4 Operations and System Suppor!
BUdget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Bililng
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies
MediationJRepresentation - General
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

RELOCATION-HUMAN
SERVICES RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE
RELATIONS Personnel Administration

Employee Slate
Assislanoe MEDIATION SERVICES Agencies



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 FTE's

36.4
Square Feet Occupancy

36.5
Net Admin Costs

32.2
FTE's
32.3

FTE's
32.4

Net Admin Costs
33.2

FTE's
33.3

RELOCATION-HUMAN
SERVICES RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE
RELATIONS Personnel Administration

Employee State
Assistance MEDIATION SERVICES Agencies

L49-15.3
L49-15.4
L49-15.5
L49-15.6
G61-16.2

o
1.2

G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.8
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-8.2
G46-8.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-8.2
G10-9.2
G10-9.3
G10-9.4
G10-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G10-10.5
G10-11.2
G10-11.3
G10-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.8
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G10-12.7
G10-12.8
G10-12.9
G16-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3

Financial Audits
Program Audits
Single Audits
AuditComm.
STATE AUDITOR
Second Stepdown
Equipment Use Charge
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent - Non allocable
Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
PfT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management ~ leasing
Plant Management - Energy
Real Property Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Ce"ntral Mail
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Perfonnance Measurement
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol
OET - Non allocable
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury
Treasury - Other
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
BUdget Operations· and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operalions and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
BUdget Service - Computer Operalions
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
Employee Relalions - Non Allocable
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

(0)
0 (96,520)
0 86,005 (86,005)
0 0 0 0
0 10,515 0 0
0 0 27 0 (6,611)
0 0 0 0 407 (407)



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008

G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation - General
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR
L49-15.3 Financial Audits
L49-15.4 Program Audits
L49-15.5 Single Audits
L49-15.6 Audit Comm.
G61-16.2 STATE AUDiTOR

G02- Administration
G02-0002 Stale Archaeology
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution
G02-0006 Slate BUilding Code
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA
G02-Q009 Slate ArcMecls Office
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells)
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation
G02-0012 STAR
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking
G02-0015a Travel Management
G02-0015b Travel Management - Commuter Van
G02-0016 Development Disabilities
G02-0017 Risk Management
G02'0018 Gov's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift)
G02-0020 MN InFormation Policy Council
G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases)
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs)
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials TransFer)
G02-00211 Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement)
G02-0024 MN Bookstore
G02-Q025 Docu.Comm
G02-0028 Management Analysis
G02-0027 Prinl.Comm
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection
G02-0029 Cooperative Purchasing
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group
G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911
G02-0031 MAll.COMM
G02-0033 Office of Technology
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning)
G02-0036 Demography
G02-Q037 land Mgt InFo Center
G02~OO38 Environmental Quality Board
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance
G02-0041 Capitol 2005

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT
B11 BARBERS BOARD
B13 COMMERCE DEPT
B14' ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
841 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT
843 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM.
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM.
B9U' MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY

HE's Square Feet Occupancy Net Admin Costs HE's HE's Net Admin Costs HE's
36.4 36.5 32.2 32.3 32.4 33.2 33.3

RELOCATION-HUMAN DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE Employee State
SERVICES RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG RELATIONS Personnel Administration Assistance MEDIATION SERVICES Agencies

0 0 0 0 0 6.204 0
0 0 0 101 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 198 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 4 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 14 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 9 0 0 0
0 0 0 35 0 '0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 5 0 0 0
0 0 0 16 0 0 0
0 0 0 19 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 5 0 0 0
0 0 0 21 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 392 0 0 2
0 0 0 5 0 0 0
0 0 0 21 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 21 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 35 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 19 0 0 0
0 0 0 41 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 11 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 9 0 0 0
0 0 0 27 0 0 0
0 0 0 11 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 731 0 0 3
0 0 0 12 0 0 0
0 0 0 541 0 0 3
0 0 0 69 0 0 0
0 0 0 88 0 0 0
0 O. 0 2,788 0 0 13
0 0 0 326 0 0 2
0 0 0 25 0 0 0
0 0 0 777 0 0 4
0 0 0 156 0 0 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 10 0 0 0
0 0 0 7 O' 0 0
0 0 0 3 0 0 0
0 0 0 74 0 0 0
0 0 0 6 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 124 0 0 1
0 0 0 26,082 0 0 123
0 0 0 748 0 0 4
0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 FTE's Square Feet Occupancy Nel Admin Costs FTE's FTE's Net Admin Costs FTE's

36.4 36.5 32.2 32.3 32.4 33.2 33.3

RELOCATION·HUMAN DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE Employee Slale
SERVICES RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG RELATIONS Personnel Administration Assistance MEDIATION SERVICES Agencies

E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 0 0 0 315 0 0 1
E50 ARTS BOARD 0 0 0 16 0 0 0
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 0 0 0 110 0 0 1
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 0 0 0 348 0 0 2
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 0 0 5 0 0 0
G03 LOTTERY 0 0 0 258 0 0 1
G05- RACING COMMISSION 0 0 0 15 0 0 0
G06 ATTORNEY GENERAL 0 0 0 631 0 0 3
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 0 0 0 57 0 0 0
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 0 0 0 77 0 0 0
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 0 9 0 0 0
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 0 0 0 148 0 0 1
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 0 0 0 34 0 0 0
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 0 0 0 69 0 0 0
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0 0 510 0 0 2
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 0 0 0 146 0 0 1
G59 GOVT INNOV & COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G61 STATE A.UDITOR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G62 MSRS 0 0 0 141 0 0 1
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC- 0 0 0 158 0 0 1
G67 REVENUE DEPT 0 0 0 2,177 0 0 10
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 0 0 0 146 0 0 1
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
GBS FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AIDS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G90 REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 0 0 0 B 0 0 0
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 0 0 0



Allocation of Gefie'ral Support Costs
MUltiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 FTE's Square Feet Occupancy Net Admin Costs FTE's FTE's Net Admin Costs FTE's

36.4 36.5 32.2 32.3 32.4 33.2 33.3

RELOCATION,HUMAN DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE Employee State
SERVICES RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG RELATIONS Personnel Administration Assistance MEDIATION SERVICES Agencies

G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 0 0 0 15 0 0 0
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 0 0 0 149 0 0 1
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 0 0 0 7 0 0 0
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 0 0 5 0 0 0
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 0 0 0 7 0 0 0
G9Q FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 0 0 0 6 0 0 0
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 0 11 0 0 0
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 0 0 0 2,318 0 0 11
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 0 0 0 3,788 0 0 18

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 0 0 0 7,745 0 0 37
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 0 0 0 65 0 0 0
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 0 0 0 1,680 0 0 8
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 0 0 0 40 0 0 0
H7C NURSING BOARD 0 0 0 43 0 0 0
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 0 0 0 17 0 0 0
H7F DENTISTRY.BOARD 0 0 0 16 0 0 0
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 0 0 0 9 0 0 0
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 0 0 0 14 0 0 0
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 0 0 0 17 0 0 0
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
H7Q PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
H7R VETERINARY.MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 0 0 36 0 0 0
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 0 0 0 2 0 0 0
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 0 0 0 14 0 0 0
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 0 0 3 0 0 0
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH & THERAPY BD 0 0 0 7 0 0 0
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 0 0 0 31 0 0 0
J33 TRIAL COURTS 0 0 0 3,405 0 0 16
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 0 0 0 1,035 0 0 5
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 0 142 0 0 1

. J6S SUPREME COURT 0 0 0 489 0 0 2
J68 TAX COURT 0 0 0 10 0 0 0
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 0 0 0 4 0 0 0
L10 LEGISLATURE 0 0 0 141 0 0 1
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDITQR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 0 0 0 467 0 0 2
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 0 0 0 3,S82 0 0 17
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 0 0 0 7,027 0 0 33
P7T PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 0 0 0 22 0 0 0
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 0 0 0 9 0 0 0
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 0 0 0 4,671 0 0 22
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 0 0 0 1,433 0 0 7
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 0 0 0 79 0 0 0
TI9 TRANSPORTATION 0 0 0 8,448 0 0 40
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCILrrRANSPORT 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Z99 OTHER 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 Tolal 0 (0)



DP#

Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budgeij 2008

Name
First Stepdown

1.2 Equipment Use Charge Actual
G02-2.0 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
G02-2.2 ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office
G02-2.4 Office of Grants Management
G02-2.5 Human Resources
G02-2.6 Financial Management and Reporting
G02-2.7 Fiscal Agent - Non allocabie
G02-2.S Admin Mgmt - Non allocable
G02-2.9 Materials Management

G02-2.91 Targeted Group Disparity
G02-2.92 .PfT Contract Savings Negotiation
G02-3.2 STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
G02-3.3 Resource Recovery
G02-3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing
G02-3.5 Plant Management - Ener9Y
G02-3.S Real Property Enterprise System
G02~3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning
G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNllY SERVICES
G02-4.3 Central Mail
G02-7.2 OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
G02-7.3 Performance Measurement
G02-7.4 Dally Digest
G46-6.2 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
G46-6.3 IT Receipts
G46-6.4 IT Expendijures
G46-6.5 Voice Over Intemet Protocol
G46-6.6 . OET - Non allocable
G46-6.7 Drive to Excellence

.G1Q-S.2 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
G1Q-9.2 TREASURY DIVISION
G1Q-9.3 Treasury
G1Q-9.4 Treasury - Other
G10-10.2 FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISiON
G10"10.3 Analysis & Controi (EBO's)
G10-10:4 Budget Operations and Planning
G10-10.5 Budget Division p Non Allocable
G10-11.2 FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DiVISiON
G10-11.3 Central Payroll .
G10-11.4 Accounting SelVices
G10"11.5 Financial Reporting
G10-11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit
G10-11.7 Accounting Services - Non Allocable
G10-12.2 FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
G10-12.3 Amortized SSP Costs
G10-12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support
G10-12.5 SEMM Operations and System Support
G10'12.6 Budget SelVice - Computer Operations.
G10-12.7 SEMM Operations Special Billing
G10-12.S MAPS Operations Special Billing
G10-12.9 FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
G16-17.1 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
G16-17.2 RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
G16-17.3 RELOCATION-HEALTH
G16-17.4 RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
G16-17.5 RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
G24-13.2 DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
G24-13.3 Personnel Administration
G24-13.4 Employee Assistance
G24-1-3.5 Employee Relations - Non Allocable
G45-14.2 MEDIATION SERVICES
G45-14.3 State Agencies
G45-14.4 Mediation/Representation p General
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

Net Admin Costs
34.2

LEGISLATIVE
AUDITOR

Average Audit Hrs
34.3

Financial Audits

Program Audit Hours
34.4

Program Audits

Single Audit Hrs
34.5

Single Audits

Federal Receipts
35.2

STATE AUDITOR

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
4
o
o
o
o

69,673
o
o
o

46,106
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

47,507
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

101,5S0
o
o

20,565
o



·Allocation of GEro,iiral Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budgeij 2008 Net Admin Costs

34.2
Average AudK Hrs

34.3
Program Audit Hours

34.4
Single Audit Hrs

34.5
Federal Receipts

35.2

L49-15.3
L49-15.4
L49-15.5
L49-15.6
G61-16.2

o
1.2

G02-2.0
G02-2.2
G02-2.3
G02-2.4
G02-2.5
G02-2.6
G02-2.7
G02-2.6
G02-2.9

G02-2.91
G02-2.92
G02-3.2
G02-3.3
G02-3.4
G02-3.5
G02-3.6
G02-3.7
G02-4.2
G02-4.3
G02-7.2
G02-7.3
G02-7.4
G46-6.2
G46-8.3
G46-6.4
G46-6.5
G46-6.6
G46-6.7
G10-6.2
G10-9.2
G10-9.3
G10-9.4

G10-10.2
G10-10.3
G10-10.4
G10-10.5
G10-11.2
G10-11.3
G10-11.4
G10-11.5
G10-11.6
G10-11.7
G10-12.2
G10-12.3
G10-12.4
G10-12.5
G10-12.6
G10-12.7
G10-12.6
G10-12.9
G16-17.1
G16-17.2
G16-17.3
G16-17.4
G16-17.5
G24-13.2
G24-13.3
G24-13.4
G24-13.5
G45-14.2
G45-14.3

Financial Audits
Program Audits
Single Audits
AuditComm.
STATE AUDITOR
Second Stepdown
Equipment Use Charge
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Commissioner's Office
Office of Grants Management
Human Resources
Financial Management and Reporting
Fiscal Agent- Non ai/ocable
Admin Mgmt- Non ai/ocable
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
PfT Contract Savings Negotiation
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
Plant Management - Energy
Real Properly Enterprise System
Energy Conservation Recommissioning
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
Central Mail .

OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT
Perfonnance Measurement
Daily Digest
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures
Voice Over Internet Protocol
OET - Non ai/ocable
Drive to Excellence
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
TREASURY DIVISION
Treasury'
Treasury - Other
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
BUdget Operations and Planning
Budget Division - Non Allocable
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
Central Payroi/
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Financial Reporting - Single Audit
Accounting Services - Non Allocable
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
Amortized SSP Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
FINANCE - OTHER - Non-Allocable
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE
RELOCATION-HEALTH
RELOCATION-HUMAN SERVICES
RELOCATION-VETS SERVICE BLDG
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Personnel Administration
Employee Assistance
Employee Relations - Non Allocable
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies

LEGISLATIVE
AUDITOR Financial AudKs Program Audits Single Audits STATE AUDITOR

o
o
o

1,323
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

92,365
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
O·

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
·0

o
o
o

17,906
o
o
o

7,266
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

7.510
o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

10,515
o
o



Allocation of General Support Costs
MUltiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Admin Costs Average Audit Hrs Program Audit Hours Single Audit Hrs Federal Receipts

34.2 34.3 34.4 34.5 35.2

LEGISLATIVE
AUDITOR Financial Audns Program Audits Single Audits STATE AUDITOR

G45-14.4 MediationlRepresentation - General 6.204
L49-15.2 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR (372) 0
L49-15.3 Financial Audits 241 (241) 0
L49-15.4 Program Audits 99 0 (99) 0
L49-15.5 Single Audits 30 0 0 (30) 0
L49-15.6 Audit Comm. 0 0 0 0 0
G61-16.2 STATE AUDITOR 0 0 1 0 (840) 0

G02- Administration 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0002 State Archaeology 0 0 0 0 0 8.245
G02-0003 Public Broadcasting 0 0 0 0 0 18.314
G02-0005 Materials Service and Distribution 0 0 0 0 0 39.139
G02-00oo State Building Code 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0007 Public Info Policy Analysis - PIPA 0 0 0 0 0 12.744
G02-0009 StateArcMects Office 0 0 0 0 0 74.693
G02-0010 Oil Overcharge (Stripper Wells) 0 0 0 0 0 18
G02-0011 Administration Cost Allocation 0 0 0 0 0 445
G02-0012 STAR 0 0 0 0 0 17.186
G02-0014 Capital Group Parking 0 0 0 0 0 90.957

G02-0015a Travel Management 0 0 0 0 0 444.903
G02-0015b Travel Management- Commuter Van 0 0 0 0 0 2.693
G02-0016 Development Disabililies 0 0 0 0 0 28,787
G02-00H Risk Management 0 0 0 0 0 106,413
G02-0018 Goy's Res Concl (Ceremonial Hse Gift) 0 0 0 0 0 2,002
G02-D020 MN Information Policy Council 0 0 0 0 0 0

G02-0021a Plant Management (Leases) 0 0 0 0 0 858,385
G02-0021b Plant Management (Repairs) 0 0 0 0 0 21,230
G02-0021c Plant Management (Materials Transfer) 0 0 0 0 0 45,240
G02-0021f Plant Management (Facilities Repair & Replacement) 0 0 0 0 0 2,819
G02-0024 MN Bookstore 0 0 0 0 0 74,347
G02-0025 Docu.Comm 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0026 Management Analysis 0 0 0 0 0 64,709
G02-0027 PrinlComm 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0028 Office Supply Connection 0 0 0 0 0 234,511
G02-D029 Cooperative Purchasing 0 0 0 0 0 81,688
G02-0030 Intertechnologies Group 0 0 0 0 0 3.032

G02-0030a Intertechnologies Group 911 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0031 MAIL.COMM 0 0 0 0 0 68,706
G02-0033 Office of Technology 0 0 0 0 0 0
G02-0034 Other Non-allocable 0 0 0 0 0 576
G02-0035 Support Services (Planning) 0 0 0 0 0 1,201
G02-0036 Demography 0 0 0 0 0 18,653
G02-0037 Land Mgt Info Center 0 0 0 0 0 53,382
G02-0038 Environmental Quality Board 0 0 0 0 0 20,584
G02-0039 Municipal Boundary 0 0 0 0 0 2
G02-0040 Local Planning Assistance 0 0 0 0 0 44
G02-0041 Capnol 2005 0 0 0 0 0 0

B04 AGRICULTURE DEPT 0 1 9 0 1 503,371
B11 BARBERS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 13,506
B13 COMMERCE DEPT 0 5 0 1 11 698,430
B14 ANIMAL HEALTH BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 57,641
B20 EXPLORE MN TOURISM 0 0 0 0 0 54,508
B22 EMPLOYMENT & ECON DEVELOPMENT DEPT 0 7 0 5 103 2,607,758
B34 HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY 0 0 0 0 0 354,627
B41 WORKERS COMP COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 0 0 0 10,101
B42 LABOR AND INDUSTRY DEPT 0 3 2 0 1 681,035
B43 IRON RANGE RESOURCES & REHAB 0 2 0 0 0 183,730
B7A ELECTRICITY BOARD 0 1 0 0 0 13,732
B7E ARCHITECTURE, ENGINEERING BD 0 1 0 0 0 29,676
B7P ACCOUNTANCY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 10,969
B7S PRIVATE DETECTIVES BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 2,359
B82 PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM. 0 2· 0 0 0 49,806
B9D AMATEUR SPORTS COMM. 0 2 0 0 0 32,134
B9U MINNESOTA TECHNOLOGY INC 0 0 0 0 0 1,264
B9V AGRICULTURE UTILIZATION RESRCH 0 0 0 0 0 7,259
E25 CENTER FOR ARTS EDUCATION 0 1 0 0 0 89,908
E26 MN STATE COLLEGES/UNIVERSITIES 0 29 0 0 60 6,600,098
E37 MN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 0 11 3 2 73 746,750
E40 HISTORICAL SOCIETY 0 0 0 0 0 26,440



Allocation of Ge,;<.;,al Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Admin Costs Average Audit Hrs Program Audit Hours Single Audit Hrs Federal Receipts

34.2 34.3 34.4 34.5 35.2

LEGISLATIVE
AUDITOR Financial Audits. Program Audits Single Audits STATE AUDITOR

E44 FARIBAULT ACADEMIES 0 2 0 0 0 125.770
E50 ARTS BOARD 0 1 0 0 0 34,125
E60 HIGHER ED SERVICES OFFICE 0 1 0 0 0 134,580
E77 ZOOLOGICAL BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 167,201
E81 UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA 0 0 0 0 0 10,513
E97 SCIENCE MUSEUM 0 0 0 0 0 370
E9W HIGHER ED FACILITIES AUTHORITY 0 0 0 0 0 895
G03 LOTIERY 0 2 0 0 0 67,714
G05 RACING COMMISSION 0 1 0 0 0 34,183
G06 ATIORNEY GENERAL 0 2 0 0 0 177,848
G09 GAMBLING CONTROL BOARD 0 1 0 0 0 24,712
G16 ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0 0 0 0 -1,843
G17 HUMAN RIGHTS DEPT 0 1 0 0 0 51,224
G19 INDIAN AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 1 0 0 0 12,224
G24 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS DEPT 0 2 1 0 0 397,990
G27 OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY 0 1 0 0 0 10,036
G38 INVESTMENT BOARD 0 13 0 0 0 201,656
G39 GOVERNORS OFFICE 0 2 0 0 0 62,100
G45 MEDIATION SERVICES DEPT 0 0 0 0 0 77
G46 OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 2 0 0 0 832,920
G53 SECRETARY OF STATE 0 2 0 0 4 134,374
G59 GOVT INNOV &COOPERATION BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 731
G61 STATE AUDITOR 0 1 0 0 0 18,768
G62 MSRS 0 3 0 0 0 150,154
G63 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIRE ASSOC 0 4 0 3 0 159,005
G67 REVENUE DEPT 0 16 8 0 0 1,166,936
G69 TEACHERS RETIREMENT ASSOC 0 4 0 0 0 133,174
G8H FINANCE HIGHER EDUCATION 0 0 0 0 0 678
G8S FINANCE INTERGOVERNMENTALAIDS 0 0 0 0 0 5,132
GSO REVENUE INTERGOVT PAYMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 83,038
G92 OMBUDSPERSON FOR FAMILIES 0 0 0 0 0 9,744
G93 MILITARY ORDER OF PURPLE HEART 0 0 0 0 -0 0



Allocation of General Support Costs
Multiple Rate Method
State Fiscal Year
(Budget) 2008 Net Admin Costs Average Audit Hrs Program Audit Hours Single Audit Hrs Federal Receipts

34.2 34.3 34.4 34,5 35.2

LEGISLATIVE
AUDITOR Financial Audits Program Audits Single Audits STATE AUDITOR

G96 UNIFORM LAWS COMMISSION 0 0 0 0 0 133
G98 VFW 0 0 0 0 0 754
G99 DISABLED AMERICAN VETS 0 0 0 0 0 754
G9J CAMPAIGN FINANCE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 8,363
G9K ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 0 1 0 0 0 63,432
G9L BLACK MINNESOTANS COUNCIL 0 1 0 0 0 23,690
G9M CHICANO LATINO AFFAIRS COUNCIL 0 1 0 0 0 12,796
G9N ASIAN-PACIFIC COUNCIL 0 1 0 0 0 11,746
G90 FINANCE - DEBT SERVICE 0 0 0 0 0 8,342
G9R FINANCE NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 21,896
G9T TREASURY NON-OPERATING 0 0 0 0 0 20,117
G9X CAPITOL AREA ARCHITECT 0 1 0 0 0 17,144
G9Y DISABILITY COUNCIL 0 0 0 0 0 8,303
GPR PAYROLL CLEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0
H12 HEALTH DEPT 0 2 0 2 21 1,125,431
H55 HUMAN SERVICES -CENTRAL OFFICE 0 17 0 13 471 7,835,232

H55(b) HUMAN SERVICES-INSTITUTIONS 0 0 15 0 0 2,093,939
H75 VETERANS AFFAIRS DEPT 0 1 0 0 0 67,753
H76 VETERANS HOME BOARD 0 4 0 0 2 607.629
H7B MEDICAL PRACTICE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 31.078
H7C NURSING BOARD 0 1 0 0 0 40,311
H7D PHARMACY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 14,714
H7F DENTISTRY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 22,146
H7H CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 10,840
H7J OPTOMETRY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 3,236
H7K NURSING HOME ADMIN BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 10,531
H7L SOCIAL WORK BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 19,686
H7M MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY BD 0 0 0 0 0 7.897
H70 PODIATRIC MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 6,140
H7R VETERINARY MEDICINE BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 7,917
H7S EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BD 0 0 0 0 0 27,117
H7U DIETETICS & NUTRITION PRACTICE 0 0 0 0 0 5,985
H7V PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 8,674
H7W PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 5,623
H7X BEHAVIORAL HEALTH &THERAPY BD 0 1 0 0 0 18,739
H9G OMBUDSMAN MHIMR 0 0 0 0 0 11,723
J33 TRIAL COURTS 0 0 0 0 0 1,241,981
J52 PUBLIC DEFENSE BOARD 0 1 0 0 0 224,900
J58 COURT OF APPEALS 0 0 0 0 0 33.753
J65 SUPREME COURT 0 7 0 0 0 478,793
J68 TAX COURT 0 0 0 0 0 4,368
J70 JUDICIAL STANDARDS BOARD 0 0 0 0 0 3,713
L10 LEGISLATURE 0 0 44 0 0 241,205
L49 LEGISLATIVE AUDiTOR 0 0 0 0 0 76
P01 MILITARY AFFAIRS DEPT 0 1 0 0 4 311,287
P07 PUBLIC SAFETY DEPT 0 7 1 1 14 3,800,173
P08 OMBUDSMAN FOR CORRECTIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0
P78 CORRECTIONS DEPT 0 5 4 0 0 2,271,049
PIT PEACE OFFICERS BOARD (POST) 0 1 0 0 0 21,835
P9E SENTENCING GUIDELINES COMM. 0 0 0 0 0 3,715
R18 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSISTANCE 0 2 0 0 0 22,415
R28 MINN CONSERVATION CORPS 0 0 0 0 0 506
R29 NATURAL RESOURCES DEPT 0 4 1 0 4 2,722,001
R32 POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY 0 1 0 0 3 581,851
R9P WATER & SOIL RESOURCES BOARD 0 1 1 0 0 77,729
T79 TRANSPORTATION 0 9 0 0 68 5,768,210
T9B METROPOLITAN COUNCIUTRANSPORT 0 0 0 0 0 37,635
Z99 OTHER 0 42 7 3 0 679,260

0 Tolal 0 0 0 50.515,280



DEPARTMENT

State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and Extent of Services

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS

BASIS OF ALLOCATION

1.2 Equipment Use Charge Cost ofEquipment Inventory at FiscalYear End.

Purchase Order Transactions
Vendor Count
Object 2Dxx Transaction Costs

ADMINISTRATION - MANAGEMENT SERVICES
21.2 2.2 Admin Mgmt General Support Net Administrative Expenditures by Division
21.3 2.3 Commissioner's Office Number ofFTE's - FY (Actual)
21.4 2.4 Office ofGrants Management Object 5Gxx Transaction Costs
21.5 2.5 Human Resources" Number of FTE's - FY (Actual)
21.6 2.6 Financial Management and Reporting MAPS Accounting Transactions - FY (Actual)
21.7 2.7 Fiscal Agent- Non-Allocable
21.8 2.8 Admin Mgmt - Non-Allocable
21.9 2.9 Materials Management
21.91 2:91 Targeted Group Disparity
21.922.92 Professional! Technical Contract Savings

ADMINISTRATION - STATE FACILITIES SERVICES
22.2 3.2 Facilities Mgmt General Support Net Administrative Expenditures by Division
22.3 3.3 Resource Recovery Object lxx-2xx Operating Costs
22.4 3.4 Real Estate Management - Leasing Number of Leases Processed - FY (Actual)
22.5 3.5 Plant Management-Energy Object lxx-2xx Operating Costs
22.6 3.6 Real Property Enterprise System Square Feet
22.7 3.7 Energy Conservation Recommissioning Object Code 2A20 Utility Services

ADMINISTRATION - STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES
23.2 4.2 Operations Mgmt General Support

23.3 4.3 Central Mail
Net Adm"inistrativeExpenditures by Division

Postage revolving fund charges - FY (Actual)

STRATEGIC PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
26.2 7.2 Strat. Plan and Perf. Mgt. Genl. Support Net Administrative Expenditures by Division
26.3 7.3 Performance Measurement Cabinet Level Agencies
26.4 7.4 Daily Digest No longer exists

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY
25.2 6.2 Office of Technology General Support Net Administrative Expenditures by Division
25.3 6.3 IT Receipts Intertech Billing
25A 6.4 IT Expenditures MAPS IT Billing
25.5 6.5 VOIP No longer funded through General Fund
25.6 6.6 Office ofEnterprise Technology - Non-Allocable
25.7 6.7 Drive to Excellence Project Complete

lof3



DEPARTMENT

State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and Extent of Services

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION BASIS

BASIS OF ALLOCATION

Number ofpayment and deposit transactions

FINANCE - FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
27.2 8.2 Department General Support Net Administrative Expenditures by Division

FINANCE - TREASURY DIVISION

28.2 9.2 Treasury Division

28.3 9.3 Treasurer - Other- Non-Allocable

FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION
29.2 10.2Budget General Support

29.3 10.3 Agency Controllers

29.4 10.4 Budget Operations and Planning

29.5 10.5 Budget Division - Non-Allocable

FINANCE - ACCOUNTING DIVISION
30.2 11.2 Accounting General Support

30.3 11.3 Central Payroll

30.4 11.4 Accounting Services

30.5 11.5 Financial Reporting

30.6 11.6 Financial Reporting - Single Audit

FINANCE - INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
31.2 12.2 Mgmt & Administration - Info Mgmt

31.3 12.3 Amortized SSP Development Costs

31.4 12.4 MAPS Operations and System Support

31.5 12.5 SEMA 4 Operations and System Support

31.6 12.6 Budget Service - Computer Operations

31.7 12.7 SEMA 4 Operations Special Billing

31.8 12.8 MAPS Operations Special Billing

31.9 12.9 Finance Other - Non-Allocable

ADMINISTRATION -RELOCATION
36.1 17.1 General Support

36.2 17.2 Relocation Agriculture

36.3 17.3 Relocation Health

36.4 17.4 Relocation Human Services

36.5 17.5 Relocation Vets Service Building

Net Administrative Expenditures by Division

MAPS Accounting Transactions - FY (Actual)

Number of Budget Transactions - FY (Actual)

Net Administrative ~xpenditures by Division

Number ofFTE's - FY (Actual)

MAPS Accounting Transactions - FY (Actual)

MAPS Accounting Transactions - FY (Actual)

Federal Cash Receipts - FY (Actual)

Net Administrative Expenditures by Division

MAPS Accounting Transactions - FY (Actual)

MAPS Accounting Transactions - FY (Actual)

Number ofFTE's - FY (Actual)

Number of Budget Transactions - FY (Actual)

Number ofFTE's - FY (Actual)-

MAPS Accounting Transactions - FY (Actual)

Net Administrative Expenditures by Division

Number ofFTE's - FY (Actual)

Number of FTE's - FY (Actual)

Number ofFTE's - FY (Actual) .

Square Footage of Occupancy

2of3



Exhibit C-Nature and Extent of Services'

Net Admirtistl'ati'<le b:xpejOdltures hv I)ivi,~i()n

Number

32.2 Employee Relations '-'''','''''ALLL Support

32.3 13.3 Pers:onnel A,dministJratic)fi

13.4 Assistance

32.5 13.5 Pprc,n,..,t1,p! AdrninistJration-

14.2 Services Ul;;lltfiil Support

State Agencies

14.4 Meciiati()n Repn:serrtatic)fi

Net AdlniniistJrative hXI,enClltU1'es

AdlninilstJrative hXj:lenClltllres by Diviision

over 4 years34.3

34.4

34.5

:3 of3



Exhibit C SUmmfl.lU-Y of Allocation Basis

EQUWMENTUSE~~~,.~~

Nature and Extent of Service

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Aill)cation: Eqllipnlent Use Charge

Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule ofCosts to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated Function

Anoc~ltion: General Support

Allocation: Commissioner's Office

Allocation: Office of Grants Mana§~en::lent

Allocation: Human Resources

Ailoc~ltion: Financial Management and Rel)orl:ing

Allocation: Materials Management Administration

Allocation: Targeted

Allocation: PIT Contract Savings Negotiation

Nature and Extent 0

Sclledule of Costs to be Allocated Function

Al.loci3.ticln: General SU1::mort

AI:[oc,ltic1n: En.ergy Conservation Rf}·coJilliIlissioning

TATE
N"tm·,~ ",,,'I Extent of Services

Schedu.1e of Costs to be All.oc<lted by Function

Allocation: General SUIJport

AIl1)cation: Central Mail

loB



Exhibit C - Suml::l1al:"V of Allocation Basis

STRATE:GIC MAJSAC~EMENI AND PEIWORMAN<:E
Natu.re and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General SU1JPort

Allocation: Performance Measurement

Allocation: Digest

Nature and Extent of Services

Sclledule of Costs to be Allocated Function

Allocation: General I':nt,nnrr

Allocation: IT Rec:eip,ts

Allocation: IT Expenditu.res

Allocation: VOIP

Allocation: Drive to Excellence

Natu.re and Extent of Services

Sclledule of Costs to be Allocated Function

AUl::lcalion: General SUl)port

FINANCE-TREASURY
Natu.re and Extent of Services

Sclledule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

AU,)cation: General SU!)port

Function

d Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General

Allocation: Anal sis

: Bu and Plannin

Allocation: Financial

Allocation: Financial Reportinjg-Single Audit

2of3



MANAGEMENTFINANCE---INFORMATION
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

AlloCll.tion: General SUI,port

Allocll.tion: MAPS Operations and System SUI,po,rt

Allocation: SEMA 4 and System Support

Allocation: Budget Service--Computer Operations

Allocation: SEMA 4 Operations-Special Billing

Allocation: MAPS Operations-Special

Exhibit C - SumlllHul' of AHocation Basis

AND RELOCATION
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: General Support

Allocation: Relocation AgriCtlltllire

Allocation: Relocation Health

Allocation: Relocation Human ""","V"I",,,,,,
Allocation: Vets Service Bldg

RELATIONS
Nature and Extent of Services

. Schedule of Costs to be Allocated Function

Allocation: Commissioners Office/General <;";l1Y,n"rr

Allocation: Personnel Administration

Allocation: Employee Assistance .

SERVICES
Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated Function

Allocation: Gene

d Extent of Services

Sch of ocated Function

Allocation: General SUI,port

.on: Finance Audits

.on: Program Audits

Allocation: Audits

STATE ~,.UD...,.,.,J..1n:)R--,.~][N(~LE ..MI. .... J'-"...

Nature and Extent of Services

Schedule of Costs to be Allocated by Function

Allocation: Audit

3 of3



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 1. 0

EQillPMENT USE CHARGE

The allowable eql.iipment usage charge is allocated in lieu of depreciation. The accumulation of
assets to be included in the eql.iipment use charge is based on all purchases ofeql.iipment over $5000.

A usage charge of6.67% ofthe cost ofeql.iipment in use by each central service department has been
allocated to each central service department based on the cost of its equipment in use on June 30,
2006. Eql.iipment usage charges are not included for units of Administration funded through
revolving funds.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, Part 15



State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Budget State Fiscal Year 2008
First Stepdown

Schedule No. 1.1 Equipment

Exhibit C

General
Equipment Use Support

Charge Allocation

Total Eligible Direct Costs: 266,274 266,274

Add: Allocated Costs

Sum of Allocated Costs 266,274 266,274
Distribution of Allocated Costs 0 0
Total Allocated Costs 266,274 266,274

Less: Disallowed Costs 0

Net Allocable Costs 266,274 266,274



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 2. 0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-MANAGEMENT SERVICES

The Department ofAdministration provides management, procurement, and related services to state
agencies that are funded by the State's general fund. This agency also provides a number ofservices,
(including a central motor pool, plant maintenance, office supply) which operate as internal service
funds and are funded through direct billings to state agencies. The department also provides services
to the public in comiection with public television and 911 emergency communications, among
others.

All general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been prorated to its sub­
centers based on the actual FY 2006 net cost ofthese sub-centers.

Management Services includes the Office of the Commissioner, Human Resources Division,
Financial Management and Reporting Division, and Materials Management.

• Costs ofthe Human Resources and Commissioner's office have been allocated to units within
the department based on actual full time equivalent employees in each cost-center within the
department in FY 2006.

• Costs of the Financial Management and Reporting Division have been allocated to units
within the department based on accounting transactions in each cost center within the
department in FY 2006.

• Costs ofMaterials Management have been allocated to units within the department as well as
all other users based on the number ofpurchase order transactions processed in FY 2006.

The department has new initiatives budgeted for FY 2008. Certain of these costs are allowable for
plan purposes and have beep. divided into functional units and allocated as follows:

• Office of Grants Management - to provide leadership and direction for standardizing state
grants management policies and procedures and to foster consistent, streamlined interaction
between executive agencies, funds provider and grantees. These budgeted costs are allocated
based on dollar amounts expended for Aid to Non-government Organizations.

• Professional/Techriical Contract Savings Negotiations - a project to reduce state expenditures
on professionalJtechnical contracts by assisting agencies in negotiating these contracts,
consolidating redundant contracts and train agency staff on regulations. These budgeted
costs are allocated based on the dollar amounts expended for professional/technical contracts.

• Targeted Group Disparity Study - This one-year project is to determine whether minority-and
female-owned small businesses located in Minnesota receive their fair share of the state's
business opportunities as identified in state law M.S. 16C.16 subd. 4 and 5. These budgeted
costs are allocated based on vendor count.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment A part C, andAttachment B part 13



Exhibit C

Stats of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Budget State Fiscal Year 2008
First Stepdown

Schedule No. 2.1 ADMINISlRAliON
G02-2.2 G02-2.3 G02-2.4 G02-2.5 . G02-2.6 G02-2.7 G02-2.8 G02-2.9 G02-2.91 G02-2.92

Financial Targeted PIT Contract
ADMIN MANAGEMENT Commissioner's Office of Grants Human Management Fiscal Agent - Admin Mgmt - Materials Group Savings

SERVICES Office Management Resources and Reporting Non allocable Non allocable Management Disparity Negotiation
Total Eligible Direct Costs 5,139,500 455,000 250,000 409,500 806,000 2,084,000 850,000 285,000

Add: Allocated Costs
Equipment Use Charge 29,632 29,632

Sum of Allocated Costs 5,169,132 455,000 250,000 409,500 806,000 0 0 2,113,632 850,000 285,000

Distribution of Allocated Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Allocated Costs 5,169,132 455,000 250,000 409,500 806,000 0 0 2,113,632 850;000 285,000

Less: Disallowed Costs

Net Allocable Costs 5,169,132 455,000 250,000 409,500 806,000 0 0 2,113,632 850,000 285,000



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 3.0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-STATE FACILITY SERVICES

The Department of Administration is responsible for the management and maintenance of the
Capitol Complex in St. Paul, and the Duluth Center in Duluth Minnesota. This activity also includes
management ofthe state's building code, state building design and construction activities, federally
funded energy conservation services, leasing ofstate-owned property and the leasing ofproperty for
use by the state. Allowable costs have been divided into functional units and allocated as follows:

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
. general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

• Leasing - the Real Estate Management Division is responsible for leasing state property to
. other state agencies or private individuals, and for acquiring property (by lease) for state
agencies. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the
number of leases processed in FY 2006.

• Resource Recovery - the Resource Recovery Office administers the Resource Recovery
Program, including the State Recycling Center. They focus on waste reduction and resource
recovery services. The recycled items are delivered to a recycling center where the State
recovers some of its expenditures.

• Energy - the Plant Management Division is designated to assist state agencies in matters of
energy conservation. The staffperforms consultation on design, management, and financing
ofagency energy needs..

The department has new initiatives budgeted for FY 2008. Certain ofthese costs are allowable for
plan purposes and have been divided into functional units and allocated as follows:

• Real Property Enterprise System - to purchase and.implement a web-enabled shared system
that facilitates critically needed· enterprise Real Property portfolio management, improves
information reporting and decision-making. Budgeted training costs for this initiative are
allocated using actual square feet of real property by agency.

• Energy Conservation Recommissioning - to identify mechanical equipment and control
inefficiencies and implement energy conservation opportunities in selected buildings within
state-owned facilities and Minnesota State Colleges and Universities. These budgeted costs
are allocated using object cost 2A20 that is specifically for utility service expenditures.

The legislature appropriates money in lieu ofpaying rent for space occupied by the legislature and
certain veterans' organizations. .

Other costs, such as architectural design services, which are included in this unit, are considered
general government and have not been allocated.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment E, parts 25, 32, 37
. OMB Circular A-I02 2. Post Award Policies





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and. extent of Services

SCHEDULE 4.0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-8TATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

The Department ofAdministration provides Central Mail services to state agencies that are allowable
for plan purposes. Interdepartmental mail delivery, processing ofoutside mail received or mailed by
state agencies, and costs of postal clerks have been allocated based on FY 2006 postage charges.

Costs ofpostage are directly charged through a revolving fund.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned to its
general fund activity based on FY 2006 net cost. The costs ofother general fund activities have been
disallowed as general government.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, parts 7, 26, and 32





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 6. 0

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY

The Office of Enterprise Technology provides oversight, leadership and direction for information
and telecommunications technology policy and the management, delivery and security of
information and telecommunications technology systems and services in ~innesota.

• Costs of general support have been allocated based on each activity's FTE count within
the agency.

• Telecommunications are no longer funded through the General Fund.

• Drive to Excellence initiative is complete.
I

• Intertech billings and information technology expenditures are statistics used to allocate
the remaining allocable costs.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, part 6
OMB Circular A-I022. Post Award Policies



State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
BUdget State FiscalYear 2008
First Stepdown .

Schedule No. 6.1

Exhibit C

Office of Enterprise Technology
6.2 6.3 6.4 6.5 6.6 6.7

Total Eligible Direct Costs

Office General
of Technology Support

12,490,500

Intertech IT Voice Over Non- Drive to
Receipts Expenditures Internet Protocol Allocable Excellence
6,245,250 6,245,250

Add: Allocated Costs
Equipment Use Charge
Human Resources
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
PfT Contract Savings Negotiation
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management -: Leasing
Plant Mgmt - Energy
Central Mail
Performance Measurement
Daily Digest

69,909
11,582

978
119

4
164

7,495
78

5

69,909
11,582

978
119

4
164

7,495
78

5
13,658

Sum of Allocated Costs 12;580,833 103,990 6,245,250 6,245,250 o o

Distribution of Allocated Costs -103,990 51,993 51,993 4

Total Allocated Costs

Less: -Disallowed Costs

Net Allocable.Costs

12,580,833

4

12,580,829

o 6,297,243

o 6,297,243

6,297,243

6,297,243

o

o

4

4

o

o

o



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 7. 0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-QFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLANNING AND
PERFO~CE~AGEMENT

The Office of Strategic Planning and Performance Management has two primary purposes: 1) to
identify and provide information to government officials on emerging trends, policies and
innovations in local, state and federal government; and 2) work with state cabinet departments in the
creation and dissemination ofperformance measures for citizens. Citizen feedback is regularly sent
to departments from a feedback link on the web-based publication.

Costs ofgeneral fund support have been allocated based on FTE's for the Daily Digest costs and an
indication ofbeing a Cabinet Level Agency as described by Minnesota statute 15.06 for Performance
Measurement.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost ofthese activities. The costs ofother general fund
activities have been disallowed as general government.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, part 6
OMB Circular A-I022. Post Award Policies





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Natnre and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 8.0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

This function includes the costs of the Office of the Commissioner of Finance (which includes
personnel, accounting services and treasury.) Costs ofthe commissioner's office have been allocated
to the divisions within the department based on net operating costs for FY 2006.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Services related to economic analysis, and accounting for state debt and investment records are
considered general government expense and are, therefore, unallowable.

The Office of the State Treasurer's division is responsible for cash management; bank account
administration and reconciliation; check (warrant) signing and processing; and other related
activities. Costs of these services have been separated and are allowable for plan purposes. They
have been allocated based on the total number ofaccounting transactions issued for each department.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, part 6
OMB Circular A-I02 2. Post Award Policies



State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Budget State Fiscal Year 2008
First Stepdown

Schedule NO.8.1

Finance 8.2 9.2 10.2 11.2 12.2 12.9
Finance-

Department of General Treasury Finance- Finance- Information Finance-
Finance Support Division Budget Division Accounting Division Technology Other

Total Eligible Direct Costs 1,474,000 1,474,000

Add: Allocated Costs
Equipment Use Charge 0 0
Materials Management 5,074 5,074
Targeted Group Disparity 830 830
PfT Contract Savings Negotiation 586 586
Resource Recovery 2,203 2,203
Real Estate Management -: Leasing 0 0
Plant Mgmt - Energy 1,048 1,048
Central Mail 4,044 4,044
Performance Measurement 13,658 13,658
Daily Digest 0 0
Intertech Receipts 889,671 889,671
IT Expenditures 278,131 .. 278,131
Voice over Internet Protocol 0 0
Drive to Excellence 0 0
Sum of Allocated Costs 2,669,245 2,669,245 0 0 0 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -2,669,245 179,841 244,280 472,565 1,725,053 47,507

Total Allocated Costs 2,669,245 0 179,841 244,280 472,565 1,725,053 47,507

Less: Disallowed Costs 47,507 . 47,507

Net Allocable Costs 2,621,738 0 179,841 244,280 472,565 1,725,053 0



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C--Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 9. 0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-TREASURY DIVISION

The Office of the StateTreasurer has become a division at the Department ofFinance in FY 2004.
This division is responsible for cash management; bank account administration and reconciliation;
check (warrant) signing and processing; and other related activities. Costs of these services have
been separated and are allowable for plan purposes. They have been allocated based on the total
number of accounting transactions issued for each department.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based-on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.,

Ref.: OMB Circular A-I02 2. Post Award Policies





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

. Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 10.0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-BUDGET DIVISION

The Finance Department is responsible forthe preparation ofbudget recommendations and control
of the state's revenues and expenditures. A Finance Department representative serves as the
executive budget officer of each state agency. They have responsibility for the review of all
expenditures, as well as personnel costs, budget transfers, allotment changes, and other related docu­
ments. They ensure that the laws and regulations ofall state and federal funding sources are adhered
to. These duties are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on the number ofac­
counting transac~ions processed for each department in FY 2006. Executive budget officers' salaries
are allocated to state agencies based on accounting transactions.

A portion of the Executive Budget Officers duties includes policy analysis, which is considered
allocable for plan purposes. The unit also performs certain functions relating to support ofthe state
legislative process, which have been disallowed as general government.

The Budget Support Unit prepares the budget document, reviews budget and grant funding changes,
and other related services to ensure that state and federal laws and regulations concerning revenues,
expenditures, and authorized positions are followed. These functions are allowable for plan purposes
and have been allocated based on the number of budget transactions processed in the state's
accounting system during FY 2006.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Ref.: OMB Circular A-I02 2. Post Award Policies





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 11.0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION

The Accounting Division of the Finance Department manages the state's accounting system and
other related activities. The Accounting Division also includes the Financial Reporting and Internal
Control Sections. The Financial Reporting Section reviews and reports on expenditures and
revenues to complete the state's Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. The Internal Control
Section reviews internal control procedures of state agencies to ensure that they are properly
following Finance procedures. This unit is also responsible for the preparation ofthe statewide cost
allocation plan. These costs are allowable and have been allocated based on the number of
accounting transactions processed for each department in FY 2006.

The Department of Finance is also the lead state agency for federal single audit purposes. These
costs are budgeted in the Financial Reporting Section but have been segregated for allocation
purposes. Costs are allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on federal cash
receipts during FY 2006.

The cost ofcentral payroll is allowable and has been allocated based on total FY 2006 FTE's.

Agency Assistance is also included in these costs. This group is responsible for assisting agencies
with accounting and payroll system questions. In addition, they set up training for agencies on these
systems. These costs are allowable and have been allocated based on the number of accounting
transactions processed for each department in FY 2006.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Ref.:
I

OMB A-87, Attachment B, Parts 4, 8
OMB Circular A-102 2. Post Award Policies



Finance
11.2 11.3 11.4 11.5 11.6

Finance General Central Accounting Financial Fin Report
Accounting Division Support Payroll Services Reporting Single Audit

4,475,000 0 1,351,000 1,810,000 1,281,795 32,205
12,644 9,798 0 2,846

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Budget State Fiscal Year 2008
First Stepdown

Schedule 11.1

Total Eligible Direct Costs
Equipment
Add: Allocated Costs
Finance Budget

Sum of Allocated Costs

472,565

4,960,209

Exhibit C

472,565

472,565 1,360,798 1,810,000 1,284,641 32,205

Distribution of Allocated Costs -472,565 148,126 191,884 129,384 3,171

Total Allocated Costs

Less: Disallowed Costs

Net Allocable Costs

4,960,209

o

4,960,209

o 1,508,924 2,001,884 1,414,025

o 1,508,924 2,001,884 1,414,025

35,376

35,376



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit G-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 12.0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT
AND ADMINISTRATION

The Management and Administration Division of the Department of Finance ,provides technical
systems support and related services for all ofthe statewide administrative systems. These systems
include: the accounting and procurement (MAPS), payroll and human resources (SEMA4), bienni~
budget, capital budget, fiscal notes, performance reporting (BIS), and information access (IA). This
division also provides the Department ofFinance programs Local Area Network (LAN) support and
voice communications support.

These costs are allowable and have been allocated based on the number ofaccounting transactions
processed for each department in FY 2006.

The amortized statewide systems project (SSP) development costs are also included in these costs.
The 31 million dollar development costs for the MAPS and SEMA4 systems are being amortizing
over 10 years. (Amortized from fiscal years 1997 to 2006, following the project implementation in
fiscal year 1996.)

The MAPS costs are based upon accounting transactions; the SEMA 4 costs are based upon FTE
counts; and BIS costs are based upon budgettransactions. The general fund general support costs
allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its general fund activities based on FY
2006 net cost of these activities.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment A, parts C and F
OMB Circular A-f02 2. Post Award Policies



Exhibit C

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Budget State Fiscal Year 2008
First Stepdown

Schedule 12.t
Finance

12.2 12.3 12.4 12.5 12.6 12.7 12.8
Finance General Amortized MAPS Operations SEMA4 Operations Budget Services SEMA4 MAPS

Information Systems Support SSP Develop & System Support & System Support Computer Operations Special Billing Special Billing
Total Eligible Direct Costs 10,931,838 1,249,000 0 2,714,845 903,531 0 2,014,153 4,050,309

Add: Allocated Costs
Equipment Usage Charge 82,430 20,255 0 1,000 0 0 23,033 38,142
Department of Finance 1,725,053 1,725,053

Sum of Allocated Costs 12,739,320 2,994,307 0 2,715,845 903,531 0 2,037,186 4,088,451

Distribution of Allocated Costs -2,994,307 0 2,232,510 761,798 0 0 0

Total Allocated Costs 12,739,320 0 0 4,948,355 1,665,329 0 2,037,186 4,088,451

Less: Disallowed Costs 0

Net Allocable Costs 12,739,320 0 0 4,948,355 1,665,329 0 2,037,186 4,088,451

/



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULENIA

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-OTHER SERVICES

The Department of finance, Other Services includes the Economic Analysis and Debt
Management Units. Both of these units are considered general government expense and are
therefore, unallowable.



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 17. 0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-RELOCATION SERVICES

The Department of Administration provides relocation services to state agencies. These services
include consulting, disassembly, reassembly and installation of modular and laboratory furniture,
transportation, packing, labeling, and rent.

In state fiscal year 2006, this function of the Department of Administration relocated the
Departments of Agriculture, Health the Animal Health Board, the Disabled American Veteran's
Office, the Military Order ofthe Purple Heart, the Department ofMilitary Affairs, the Office of the
State Auditor, the Department ofVeteran' s Affairs, the Veteran's Homes Board, and other non-state
residents. All costs of this activity are charged to the state General Fund, state agencies are not

.directly charged.

The relocation expenses for the Department ofHealth were allocated to that department.

The relocation expenses for the Department ofAgriculture were allocated between that department
and the Board of Animal Health based on FTE count.

The relocation expenses for the Veteran's Service Building were allocated based on square footage
of residency.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment A part C



State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
BUdgetState Fiscal Year 2008
First Stepdown

Schedule No.17.1 Admin Relocation

Admin 17.1 17.2 17.3 17.4 17.5
Capital Projects General Relocation Relocation Relocation Relocation
and Relocation Support Agriculture Health Human Services Vets Service Bldg

Total Eligible Direct Costs 0 0 0 0 0 0

Add: Allocated Costs
Materials Management 82 82
Targeted Group Disparity 1 1
Budget Operations & Planning 54 54

Sum of Allocated Costs 137 137 0 0 0 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -137 65 71 0 1

Total Allocated Costs 137 0 65 71 0 1

less: Disallowed Costs 0

Net Allocable Costs 137 0 65 71 0 1



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
'Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 13.0

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

The Department of Employee Relations administers the civil service system, the worker's com­
pensation insurance program, and the state employee insurance program. They are also responsible
for general personnel administration, labor negotiations, and providing work-related training to state
employees.

Costs ofadministering the civil service system, personnel administration and labor negotiations are
allowable for plan purposes and have been allocated based on actual positions for FY 2006.

The Employee Assistance unit provides assistance to any state employee with medical, psychiatric or
other personal problems. These services are accounted for in the 200 fund and recovered by direct
billing. They are no longer allocable costs.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities:

Training costs, as well as costs ofadministering the employee's insurance, andworkers compensa­
tion programs are billed directly to agencies, these costs have been excluded from the allocable cost
pool prior to the allocation.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, parts 7, 13, 22



Exhibit C

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Budget State Fiscal Year 2008
First Stepdown

Schedule No.13.1 Employee Relations

Department 13.2 13.3 13.4 13.5
Of Employee General Personnel Employee Non-

Relations Support Administration Assistance Allocable
Total Eligible Direct Costs 5,575,000 747,000 4,828,000 0 0

Add: Allocated Costs
Equipment Use Charge 15,484 15,484
Materials Management 2,486 2,486
Targeted Group Disparity 292 292
PfT Contract Savings Negotiation 94 94
Resource Recovery 623 623
Real Estate Management - Leasing 750 750
Plant Management - Energy 296 296
Central Mail 126 126
Performance Measurement 13,658 13,658
Daily Digest 0 0
Intertech Receipts 128,556 128,556
IT Expenditures 25,637 25,637
Treasury 284 284
Analysis &Control (EBO's) 686 686
Budget Operations and Planning 807 807
Central Payroll 1,696 1,696
Accounting Services 855 855
Financial Reporting 604 604
Amortized SSP Development Costs 0 0
MAPS Operations and System Support 2,112 2,112
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 1,871 1,871
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 2,289 2,289
MAPS Operations Special Billing 1,745 1,745

Sum of Allocated Costs 5,775,950 932,467 4,843,484 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -932,467 830,887 0 101,580

Total Allocated Costs 5,775,950 0 5,674,371 0 101,580

Less: Disallowed Costs 101,580 101,580

Net Allocable Costs 5,674,370 0 5,674,371 0 0



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHED,ULE 14.0

DEPARTMENT OF MEDIATION SERVICES

The Department of Mediation Services conducts hearings for public and private sector collective
bargaining groups, and provides arbitration and mediation services at the request ofparties to collec­
tive bargaining agreements. All costs of this activity are charged to the state General Fund, state
agencies are not directly charged.

The costs ofservices provided to state agencies were identified by determining the percentage ofall
meetings that were conducted exclusively for the arbitration and mediation ofstate labor agreements.
Costs of such services have been allocated to departments based on the number of employees in

each department included in collective bargaining units for FY 2006.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Costs of services to other public and private sector employees are considered general government
and have not been allocated.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, Part 8



State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Budget State Fiscal Year 2008
First Stepdown

Schedule No.14.1

Total Eligible Direct Costs

Add: Allocated Costs
Office of Grants Management
Materials Management
Targeted Group Disparity
PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
Plant Mgmt - Energy
Central Mail
Performance Measurement
Daily Digest
Intertech Receipts
IT Expenditures
Treasury
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Amortized SSP Development Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
Personnel Administration
Sum of Allocated Costs

Distribution of Allocated Costs

Total Allocated Costs

Less: Disallowed or Unallocable Costs

Net Allocable Costs

Exhibit C

Mediation Services
14.2 14.3 14.4

Department Mediation
of Mediation General Services Services

Services Support State Agencies Other
29,920 0 29,920 0

47 47
856 856

91 91
17 17

173 173
0 0

82 82
302 302

13,658 13,658
0 0

13 13
981 981
167 167
239 239
101 101
462 462
298 298
210 210

0 0
735 735
510 510

0 0
624 624
608 608

1,739 1739
51,834 21,914 29,920 0

(21,914) 1,349 20,565

51,834 0 31,269 20,565

-20,565 -20,565

31,269 0 31,269 0



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHED[JLE 15.0

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

The Office ofthe Legislative Auditor (OLA) is responsible for annual audits ofall state revenues and
expenditures, special audits as assigned, coordinating audit services for federal single audit, and
program evaluation.

Audits ofrevenues and expenditures are conducted to ensure conformance with generally accepted
accounting principles, federal audit requirements, and state law. Special audits are conducted to
assist in improving the efficiency and dependability ofdepartment and agency accounting practices.
Costs for these financial audits have been allocated based on the average hours ofservice provided
over a four-year period. The resulting number of hours is used as the FY 2006 allocation statistic.

These costs for coordinating audit services for the federal single audit are budgeted in the Finance
Audits section. They are separated for allocation purposes and allocated based on the actual hours
of service for FY 2006.

Program Evaluation costs are only allocated in the actual plan. The allocation of budgeted costs
would have a material impact on agencies. By the nature of program evaluations, there is no
practical means ofanticipating the programs to be audited or the number ofhours required for each
evaluation. Therefore, they are not allocated.

The general fund general support costs allocated to this cost center have been apportioned among its
general fund activities based on FY 2006 net cost of these activities.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, part 4
. OMB Circular A-102 2. Post Award Policies



State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Budget State Fiscal Year 2008
First Stepdown

Schedule NO.15.1

Total Eligible Direct Costs

Add: Allocated Costs
Materials Management
Targeted Group pisparity
PIT Contract Savings Negotiation
Resource Recovery
Real Estate Management - Leasing
Plant Mgmt - Energy
Central Mail
Intertech Receipts
IT Expenditures
Treasury
Analysis & Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
Central Payroll
Accounting Services
Financial Reporting
Amortized SSP Development Costs
MAPS Operations and System Support
SEMA4 Operations and System Support
Budget Service - Computer Operations
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing
MAPS Operations Special Billing
Personnel Administration
MEDIATION SERVICES
State Agencies

Sum of Allocated Costs

Distribution of Allocated Costs

Total Allocated Costs

Less: Disallowed Costs

Net Allocable Costs

Exhibit C

Legislative Auditor

15.2 15.3 15.4 15.5 15.6
Office OLA OLA OLA OLA

Of Legislative General Financial Program Single General
Auditor Support Audits Audits Audits Govt
4,396,092 1,011,438 3,114,220 0 270,434 0

2,323 2,323
234 234

8 8
537 537
750 750
255 255

92 92
148 148

2,248 2,248
382 382
583 583
244 244

1,757 1,757
726 726
513 513

0 0
1,795 1,795
1,939 1,939

0 0
2,372 2,372
1,483 1,483·
6,608 6,608

0 0
36 36

4,421,128 1,036,474 3,114,220 o 270,434 0

(1,036,474) 673,414 276,971 84,764 1,323

4,421,128 (0) 3,787,634 276,971 355,198 1,323

-1,323 -1,323

4,419,804 (0) 3,787,634 276,971 355,198 0



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 16. 0

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR-8INGLE AUDIT

The single audit cost center is designed to meet the federal requirements ofOMB Circular A-I02.
The requirement is for organization-wide audits, rather than grant by grant.

These audits determine whether:

• Financial operations are conducted properly;

• Financial statements are presentedfairly;

• The organization has complied with the federal laws and regulations affecting the expendi­
ture of federal funds;

• Internal procedures have been established to meet the objectives of federally assisted
programs; and

• Financial reports contain accurate and reliable information.

The State Auditor requires organization-wide audits of sub-recipients receiving federal funds from
state agencies.

Costs are allocated based on federal cash receipts during FY 2006.

Ref.: OMB A-87, Attachment B, Part 5
OMB Circular A-102 2. Post Award Policies



Exhibit C

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Budget State Fiscal Year 2008
First Stepdown

Schedule No. 16.1 State Auditor

16.2
State General
Audito Support

Total Eligible Direct Costs 26,000 26,000

Add: Allocated Costs
Equipment Use Charge 25,071 25,071
Materials Management 4,768 4,768
Targeted Group Disparity 623 623
PIT Contract Savings Negotiation 75 75
Resource Recovery 928 928
Real Estate Management - Leasing 1,499 1,499
Plant Management - Energy 441 441
Central Mail 1,866 1,866
Intertech Receipts 13 13
IT Expenditures 7,024 7,024
Treasury 1,012 1,012
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 1,501 1,501
BUdget Operations and Planning 954 954
Central Payroll 3,453 3,453
Accounting Services 1,868· 1,868
Financial Reporting 1,320 1,320
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0
Amortized SSP Development Costs 0 0
MAPS Operations and System Support 4,619 4,619
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 3,811 3,811
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 4,662 4,662
MAPS Operations Special Billing 3,816 3,816
Personnel Administration 12,985 12,985
State Agencies .72 72
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0
Financial Audits 0 0
Program Audits 4,071 4,071
Single Audits 0 0
AuditComm. 0 0
Sum of Allocated Costs 112,453 112,453

Distribution of Allocated Costs 0

Total Allocated Costs 112,453 112,453

Less: Disallowed Costs 0

Net Allocable Costs 112,453



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 20. 0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocation received is, in turn, reallocated to
reCipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



ExhibitC

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
BUdget State Fiscal Year 2008
Second Stepdown

ADMINISTRATION
Schedule No. 20.0

20 21.2 22.2 23.2 26.2 25.2
General Admin State State Strategic Planning Admin

Department of Support Management Facilities Community and Perfomance Consumer
Administration Allocation Services Services Services Measurement Activities

Total Eligible Direct Costs

Add: Allocated Costs
Commissioner's Office 0
Office of Grants Management 0
Human Resources 0
Financial Management and Reporting 0 0
Materials Management 0 0
Targeted Group Disparity 0
PIT Contract Savings Negotiation 0
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0
Resource Recovery 0 0
Real Estate Management· Leasing 0 0
Plant Management - Energy 0 0
Real Properly Enterprise System 48,266 48,266
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0
MAiL.COMM 0 0
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0
Performance Measurement 13,658 13,658
Daily Digest 0 0
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0
IT Receipts 54,974 54,974
IT Expenditures 0 0
Voice Over Intemet Protocol 0 0

.Drive to Excellence 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0
TREASURY DIVISION 0 0
Treasury 0 0
FINANCE· BUDGET DIVISION 0 0
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0
Budget Operations and Planning 0 0
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0
Central Payroll 0 0
Accounting Services 0 0
Financial Reporting 0 0
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0
Ammortized SSP Costs 0 0
MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0
Budget Service - Computer Ope.rations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0
MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0
RELOCATlON·AGRICULTURE 0 0
RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0
Personnel Administration 0 0

. Employee Assistance 0 0
MEDIATlONSERVICES 0 0
State Agencies 0 0
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0
Financial Audits 37,376 37,376
Program Audits 0
Sum of Allocated Costs 154,274 154,274 0 0 0 0 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs (154,274) 18,925 1,985 718 567 132,079

Total Allocated Costs 154,274 0 18,925 1,985 718 567 132,079

Less: Disallowed Costs -132,079 132,079

Net Allocable Costs 22,195 0 1.8,925 1,985 718 567 0



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Natnre and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 21.0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-BUREAU OF MANAGEMENT SERVICES

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocation received is, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 23. 0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-STATE AND CO:MMUNITY SERVICES

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



Exhibit C

~,e of Minnesota
Jmmary of Allocated Costs

Budget State Fiscal Year ~008
Second Stepdown

Schedule No. 22.1 ADMINISTRATION
22.2 22.3 22.4 22.5 22.6 22.7

General
State Support Resource Real Estate Plant Mgmt Real Property Energy Conservation

Facilities Services Allocation Recovery Mgmt-Leasing Energy Enterorise System Recommissioning
Total Eligible Direct Costs

Add: Allocated Costs
Resource Recovery 174 174
Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 0
Plant Management - Energy 83 83
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0
MAIL.COMM 97 97
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0
Performance Measurement 0 0
Daily Digest 0 0
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0
IT Receipts 0 0
IT Expenditures 577 577
Voice Over Internet Protocol 0 0
Drive to Excellence 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 0 0
TREASURY DIVISION 0 0
Treasury 195 195
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 345 346
Budget Operations and Planning 270 270
I=I"IANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0

ral Payroll 401 401
)..;()unting Services 431 431
!iancial Reporting 305 305

Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0
Ammortized SSP Costs 0 0
MAPS Operations and System Support 1,066 1,066
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 442 442
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 541 541
MAPS Operations Special Billing 881 881
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0
RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0
Personnel Administration 1,507 1,507
Employee Assistance 0 0
MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0
State Agencies 8 8
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0
Financial Audits 0 0
Program Audits 0 0
Single Audits 0 0
STATE AUDITOR 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 1,985 1,985
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0
Commissioner's Office 149 149
Human Resources 1 1
Financial Management and Reporting 2 2
Materials Management 14 14
Sum of Allocated Costs 9,310 9,475 0 0 0 0 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -9,475 4,396 2,933 2,147 0 0

'I Allocated Costs 9,310 0 4,396 2,933 2,147 0 0

Disallowed Costs 0

Net Allocable Costs 9,310 (0) 4,396· 2.933 2,147 0 0



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 22.0

. ....

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-STATE FACILITIES SERVICES

This indirect serVice department has been created f9r accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn., reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

. All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 24. 0

OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes.' This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed chatges are accounted for in the initial allocation.





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 26.0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLANNING AND
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



State of Minnesota Exhibit C
Summary of Allocated Costs
Second Stepdown

ADMINISTRATION
Budget State Fiscal Year 2008

26.2 26.3 26.4
General

Strategic Planning and Support Performance Daily
and Performance Mg":!t Allocation Measurement Digest

Total Eligible Direct Costs
Add: Allocated Costs
Admin Mgmt-Commissioner's Office 34 34
Admin Mgmt-Human Resources 0 0
Admin Mgmt-Financial Mgmt and Reporting 0 0
Materials Management 1 1
Resource Recovery 0 0
Real Estate management - Leasing 0 0
Plant Mgmt - Energy 0 0
Central Mail 0 0
Performance Measurement 0 0
Daily Digest 0 0
Intertech Receipts 0 0
IT Expenditures 0 0
VOIP 0 0
Drive to Excellence 0 0
FINANCE -TREASURY DIVISION 0 0
Treasury 34 34
FINANCE -BUDGET DIVISION 0 0
Analysis &Control (EBO's) 51 51
Budget Operations and Planning 46 46
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0
Central Payroll 92 92
Accounting Services 63 63
Financial Reporting 44 44
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0
Amoritized SSP Development Costs 0 0
MAPS Operations and System Support 156 156
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 102 102
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 125 125
MAPS Operations Special Billing 128 128
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0
Personnel Administration 348 348
Employee Assistance 0 0
MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0
State Agencies 2 2
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0
Financial Audits 0 0
Program Audits 0 0
Single Audits 0 0
STATE AUDITOR 0
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 567 567

Sum of Allocated Costs 1,795 1,795 0 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -1,795 1,795 0

Total Allocated Costs 1,795 0 1,795 0

Less: Disallowed Costs 0

Net Allocable Costs 1,795 0 1,795 0



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 27. 0

D~PARTMENT OF FINANCE-FISCAL MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service departmentof
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



State o. . Jota

Summary of Allocated Costs

Second Stepdown

Budget State Fiscal Year 2008 FINANCE
Schedule No. 27.1

27.2 28.2 29.2 30.2 31.2 31.9
General

Department of Support Finance- Finance- Finance- Finance- Finance-
Treasury Budget Accounting IT Mgmtand

Finance Allocation Division Division Division Administration Other
Total Eligible Direct Costs 0 0 0 0 0
Add: Allocated Costs
Treasury 1,079 1,079
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 1,779 1,779
Budget Operations and Planning 624 624
Central Payroll 4,532 4,532
Accounting Services 2,215 2,215
Financial Reporting 1,564 1,564
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0
Amortized SSP Development Costs 0 0
MAPS Operations and System Support 5,475 5,475
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 5,002 5,002
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 6,119 6,119
MAPS Operations Special Billing 4,523 4,523
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0
Personnel Administration 17,043 17,043
MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0
State Agencies 94 94
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0
Financial Audits 363,323 363,323
Program Audits 997 997
Single Audits 6,644 6,644
Admin Mgmt-Human Resources 14 14
Admin Mgmt-Financial Mgmt and Reporting 9 9
Materials Management 57 57
Resource Recovery 16 16
Real Estate management - Leasing 0 0
Plant Mgmt - Energy 8 8
Central Mail 71 71
Performance Measurement 75 75
Intertech Receipts 516 516
IT Expenditures 160 160
Sum of Allocated Costs 421,939 421,939 0 0

. Distribution of Allocated Costs -421,939 28,428 38,614 74,700 272,686 7,510

Total Allocated Costs 0 0 28,428 38,614 74,700' 272,686 7,510

Less: Disallowed Costs 7,510

Net Allocable Costs -7,510 0 28,428 38,614 74,700 272,686 7,510
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SCHEDULE 28. 0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-TREASURY DIVISION

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



Exhibit C

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs

BUdget State Fiscal Year 2008 FINANCE
Second Stepdown

Schedule No. 28.1
28.1 28.2 28.3

Finance General
Treasury Support Treasury
Division Allocation Treasury Non-Allocable

Total Eligible Direct Costs
Add: Allocated Costs
Treasury 0 0
FINANCE - BUDGET DIVISION 0 0
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0
BUdget Operations and Planning 0 0
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0
Central Payroll 0 0
Accounting Services 0 0
Financial Reporting 0 0
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0
Ammortized SSP Costs 0 0
MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0
BUdget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0
MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0
ADMIN CAP PROJECT & RELOCATION 0 0
RELOCATION-AGRICULTURE 0 0
RELOCATION-HEALTH 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0
Personnel Administration 0 0
Employee Assistance 0 0
MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0
State Agencies 0 0
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0
Financial Audits 17,796 17,796
Program Audits 0 0
Single Audits 0 0
STATE AUDITOR 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 0 0
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0
Commissioner's Office 0 0
Human Resources 0 0
Financial Management and Reporting 0 0
Materials Management 0 0
STATE FACILITIES SERVICES 0 0
Resource Recovery 0 0
Real Estate Management - Leasing 0 0
Plant Management - Energy 0 0
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0
MAIL.COMM 0 0
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0
Performance Measurement 0 0
Daily Digest 0 0
OFFICE OF ENTERPRISE TECHNOLOGY 0 0
IT Receipts 0 0
IT Expenditures 0 0
Voice Over Intemet Protocol 0 0
Drive to Excellence 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 28,428 28,428

Sum of Allocated Costs 46,224 46,224 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -46,224 28,316 17,908

Total Allocated Costs 46,224 0 28,316 17,908

Less: Disallowed Costs 17,908 17,908

Net Allocable Costs 28,316 0 28,316 0
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SCHEDULE 29.0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-BUDGET DIVISION

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



Exhibit C

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs

BUdget State Fiscal Year 2008 FINANCE
Second Stepdown

Schedule No. 29.1
29.2 29.3 29.4 29.5

Finance General Budget
Budget Support Analysis & Planning & General
Division Allocation Control Operations Gov't

Total Eligible Direct Costs

Add: Allocated Costs
FINANCE -BUDGET DIVISION 0 0
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0
Budget Operations and Planning 0 0
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0
Central Payroll 0 0
Accounting Services 0 0
Financial Reporting 0 0
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND AI 0 0
Amoritized SSP Development Costs 0 0
MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0
SEMA4 Operations and System SUPPOI 0 0
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0
MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0
Y2000 Accounting 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELA

O

0 0
Personnel Administration 0 0
Employee Assistance 0 0
MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0
State Agencies 0 0
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0
Financial Audits 0 0
Program Audits 0 0
Single Audits 0 0
TREASURER'S OFFICE 0 0
Treasury 0 0
STATE AUDITOR 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 0 0
Admin Mgmt-Commissioner's Office 0 0
Admin Mgmt-Human Resources 0 0
Admin Mgmt-Financial Mgmt and Repo 0 0
Resource Recovery 0 0
Real Estate Management· Leasing 0 0
Plant Mgmt - Energy 0 0
Materials Management 0 0
Central Mail 0 0
Telecommunications 0 0
Disaster Recovery 0 0
Intertech Receipts 0 0
IT Expenditures 0 0
Project Funding 0 0
Department of Finance 38,614 38,614

Sum of Allocated Costs 38,614 38,614 0 0 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -38,614 23,915 7,411 7,288

Total Allocated Costs 38,614 0 23,915 7,411 7,288

Less: Disallowed Costs 7,288 7,288

Net Allocable Costs 31,326 0 23,915 7,411 0
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SCHEDULE 30.0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.
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SCHEDULE 31.0

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE-INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MANAGEMENT
AND ADMINISTRATION

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs

BUdget State Fiscal Year 2008 FINANCE
Second Stepdown

Schedule No. 31.1
31.2 31.3 31.4 31.5 31.6 31.7 31.8 31.9

Finance General Amortized MAPS SEMA4 Bud Service SEMA4 MAPS FINANCE
IT Management & Support SSP Operations Operations Computer Special Special other

Administration Allocation Development Costs & System Support & Support Operations Billing Billing Non-Allocable
Total Eligible Direct Costs

Add: Allocated Costs
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 272,686 272,686

Sum of Allocated Costs 272,686 272,686 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -272,686 0 203,311 69,376 0 0 0 0

Total Allocated Costs 272,686 0 0 203,311 69,376 0 0 0 0

Less: Disallowed Costs 0 0

Net Allocable Costs 272,686 0 0 203,311 69,376 0 0 0 0



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULENIA

DEPARTMENTOFFmANCE-OTHERSER~CES

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost'Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 36.0

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION-RELOCATION SERVICES

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



ExhibitC

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
Budget State Fiscal Year 2008
First Stepdown

Schedule No.36.1 Admin Relocation

Admin 36.1 36.2 36.3 36.4
Capital Projects General Relocation - Relocation Relocation
and Relocation Support Agriculture Health Human Services

Total Eligible Direct Costs 0 0 0 0

Add: Allocated Costs
Equipment Use Charge 0 0
Materials Management - 1 1
Resource Recovery 0 0
Plant Management - Energy 0 0
Central Mail 0 0
Drive to Excellence 0 0
FINANCE -TREASURY DIVISION 0 0
Treasury 0 0
FINANCE -BUDGET DIVISION 0 0
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 0 0
BUdget Operations and Planning 1 1
FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION 0 0
Central Payroll 0 0
Accounting Services 0 0
Financial Reporting 0 0
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0
FINANCE I.T - MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION 0 0
Amortized SSP Development Costs 0 0
MAPS Operations and System Support 0 0
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 0 0
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0
MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0

Sum of Allocated Costs 2 2 0 0 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -2

Total Allocated Costs 2 0 0

Less: Disallowed Costs 0 0

Net Allocable Costs 2 0 0



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocatio.n Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 32.0

DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



Exhibit C

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs

Budget State Fiscal Year 2008 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS
Second Stepdown
Schedule No. 32.1

32.2 32.3 31.5
Department of General Employee Employee
of Employee Support Relations- Relations-

Relations Allocation Personnel Admin All Others
Total Eligible Direct Costs
Add: Allocated Costs
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0
Personnel Administration 6,376 6,376
MEDIATION SERVICES 0 0
State Agencies 35 35
LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR 0 0
Financial Audits 89,651 89,651
ADMIN MANAGEMENT SERVICES 0 0
Commissioner's Office 0 0
Human Resources 5 5
Financial Management and Reporting 3 3
Materials Management 28 28
Resource Recovery 5 5
Real Estate Management - Leasing 5 5
Plant Management - Energy 2 2
STATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 0 0
Central Mail 2 2
OFFICE OF STRATEGIC PLAN AND PERF MGT 0 0
Performance Measurement 75 75
IT Receipts 75 75
IT Expenditures 15 15
Treasury 7 7
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 10 10
BUdget Operations and Planning 12 12
Central Payroll 26 26
Accounting Services 13 13
Financial Reporting 9 9
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0
Amortized SSP Costs 0 0
MAPS Operations and System Support 87 87
SEMA4 Operations and System Support 78 78
Budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0 0 0
MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0
Sum of Allocated Costs 96,520 96,520 0 0

Distribution of Allocated Costs -96,520 86,005 10,515

Total Allocated Costs 96,520 0 86,005 10,515

Less: Disallowed Costs -10,515 -10,515

Net Allocable Costs 86,005 0 86,005 0



State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 33.0

DEPARTMENT OF MEDIATION SERVICES

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.





State of Minnesota
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan

Fiscal Year 2008 Budget
Exhibit C-Nature and extent of Services

SCHEDULE 34. 0

OFFICE OF THE LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocations received are, in tum, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.



Exhibit C

State of Minnesota
Summary of Allocated Costs
- 'dget State Fiscal Year 2008

~ond Stepdown

Schedule No. 34.1 Office of the Legislative Auditor
34.2 34.3 34.4 34.5 34.6

Office of the General OLA OLA OLA OLA
Legislative Support Financial Program Single Audit

Auditor Allocation Audits Audits Audits Comm
Total Eligible Direct Costs
Add: Allocated Costs
Human Resources 6 6
F,inancial Management and Reporting 3 3
Materials Management 26 26
Resource Recovery 4 4
Real Estate Management - Leasing 5 5
Plant Mgmt - Energy 2 2
Central Mail 2 2
IT Expenditures 1 1
Treasury 9 9
Analysis & Control (EBO's) 9 9
Budget Operations and Planning 4 4
Central Payroll 27 27
Accounting Services 11 11
Financial Reporting 7 7
Financial Reporting - Single Audit 0 0
Amortized SSP Development Costs 0 0
MAPS Operations and System Support 74 74

'VIA4 Operations and System Support 81 81
budget Service - Computer Operations 0 0
SEMA4 Operations Special Billing 0 0
MAPS Operations Special Billing 0 0
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYEE RELATIONS 0 0
Personnel Administration 101 101
Total Allocated Costs 372 372 0 0 0 0

Less: Disallowed Costs -372 241 99 30 0

Net Allocable Costs 372 0 241 99 30 0



State of Minnesota
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SCHEDULE 35.0

OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR-SINGLE AUDIT

This indirect service department has been created for accounting purposes. This entity receives
allocations from other service departments. The allocation received is, in turn, reallocated to
recipient departments according to the distribution established for the original service department of
the same name. This procedure provides for an appropriate allocation ofservice department charges.

All revenues and direct-billed charges are accounted for in the initial allocation.
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19,450
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334,407412,603

703,740

7,888,000

89,123

150,000

1041 HR OPERATIONS

1043 SUPERVIS TRAIN/E-LEARN

1170 Office of Grants Management

FINANCIAL MGMT &
1020 REPORTING

1038 Hurricane Katrina Relief
9090 IN L1EW OF RENT

NTH CNTIES LAND USE
9151 GRNT
9090 IN L1EW OF RENT

LAND SALE REVOLVING
9102 LOAN

ATMN MICROLOAN
9154 PROGRAM

ADMN 100

ADMN 100
AGNT 904

AGNT 907
AGNT 904

AGNT 906

AGNT 909

ADMN 100

ADMN 100

ADMN 100
Human Resources

Office of Grants Management

Fiscal Agent - Non allocable

Admin Mgt - Non allocable

Financial Management & Reporting

G02-2.4 100

G02-2.5 100

G02-2.5 100
G02-2.5

G02-2.6 100

G02-2.7 100
G02-2.7 100

G02-2.7 100
G02-2.7 100

G02-2.7 100

G02-2.7 100
G02-2.7

G02-2.8 100
G02-2.8

G02
Total

Cost Pools(legal size).xls

266,274 266,274 266,274 266,274 266,274
SPECIAL

G02 G02-2.2 ADMIN Management Services ADMN 100 ADMN PROJECTSIPURCHASES

G02 G02-2.3 100 ADMN 100 1001 COMMISSIONERS OFFICE 425,852 331,011 0 425,852 425,852 455,000 455,000
1002 COMMISSIONERSACCT 1,348 1,348 1,348 0

Total G02-2.3 Commissioner's Office 427,200 455,000

G02

G02

G02
Total

G02

G02
G02

G02
G02

G02

G02
Total

Total

G02-2.9 100
100
100
100
100

G02-2.9 Materials Management

ADMN 101

ADMN 101
ADMN 101
ADMN 101
ADMN 101
ADMN 101

ADMN 101

ADMN 101

ADMN 100
ADMN 100
ADMN 100
ADMN 100
ADMN 101

1131 ACQUISITIONS

1132 CUSTOMERNENDOR SVCS
1133 OPERATIONS
1134 ADMINISTRATION
1135 MMD TRAINING ROOM
1136 REVERSE AUCTION

PITSVSCONT
1137 TRACKING/MGMT SYS

ADMN TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES

1131 ACQUISITIONS
1133 OPERATIONS
1134 ADMINISTRATION
1135 MMD TRAINING ROOM
1134 ADMINISTRATION

603,201
734,630

654,296
18,871
20,614

592,641
734,630
~69,592

20,614

o
o

60~,201

7~4,6~0

654,296
18,871
20,614

603,201
734,6~0

654,296
18,871
20,614

2,031,612

~49,OOO

812,000
648,000

25,000
250,000

349,000
812,000
648,000

25,000
250,000

2,084,000

o
o
o
o
o

254,201

RESOURCE RECOVERY
2640 SRCG02

G02-2.91 100

G02-2.92 100

G02-3.2

G02-3.3 100

Targeted Group Disparity

PT Contract Savings Negociation

BUREAU OF FACiLITIES

Resource Recovery

ADMN 100

ADMN 100

FACL 300

1134

1134

ADMINISTRATION ­
Targeted Group Disparity
ADMINISTRATION - PT
Contract Savings

562,146 299,565 562,146 562,146 562,146

850,000

285,000

564,000

850,000

285,000

564,000

850,000

285,000

564,000 -1,854

G02

G02

G02

G02

G02-3.4 100

G02-3.5 100

G02-3.6 100

G02-3.7 100

Real Estate Management - Leasing

Plant Management - Energy

Real Property Enterprise System

Energy Conservation Recommissioning

FACL 300

FACL 300

FACL 300

FACL 300

3401 REAL ESTATE MGT OPER

2560 ENERGY MANAGEMENT

3400 Real Estate Management

2510 EMS Recommissioning

375,D46

274,601

299,167

2~9,024

o 375,046

274,601

375,D46

274,601

375,046

274,601

435,000

275,000

5,579,000

250,000

435,000

275,000

400,000

250,000

435,000

275,000

400,000

250,000

-59,954

-399

-400,000

-250,000

G02-4.2 STATE AND COMMUNITY SERViCES

G02

Total

G02-4.3 100
G02-4.3 100

G02-7.2

G02-7.3

5/29/2007

MailComm

Office of Strategic Planning/Performance Mgt

Perfonnance Measurement

SERV 701
SERV 700
SERV 701

ADMN 100

ADMN 102

SERV TECHNOLOGY UPGRADES
7150 CENTRAL MAIL
7150 CENTR.i\L MAIL

STRATEGIC PLAN/PERF
1900 MGT

STRATEGIC PLAN/PERF
1900 MGT

437,017
1,003

292,465

5~,518

336,170
1,003

53,518

o
437,017

1,003

292,465

53,518

;292,465

437,017
1,003

53,518

438,020 443,000

335,000

443,000 443,000 -441,997
o



Gl0

Gl0

Gl0

Gl0
Gl0
Gl0

Gl0

Gl0
Gl0
Total

Gl0
Gl0

Gl0
Gl0

Gl0
Gl0

Gl0
Gl0
Gl0
Gl0
Gl0
Gl0
Gl0
Gl0
Gl0
Total

Gl0
Gl0
Total

G16

G24
G24

G24
G24
G24

G24

G24
G24
G24

G24
G24
G24

G02-7.3
G02-7.4

Gl0-8.2 100
Gl0-9.2
Gl0-9.3 100
Gl0-9.3 100
Gl0-9.3 100

~~~ 100
~~~ 100
~~M

~~M

~0-1O.5 100
G10-10.5 100

Gl0-11.2
Gl0-11.3 100
G10-11.4 100
G10-11.4 100
G10-11.4
Gl0-11.5 100
Gl0-11.6 100

G10-12.2 100
G10-12.2 100
G10-12.2

G10-12.4 100
Gl0-12.4 100

Gl0-12.4 100
G10-12.4

Gl0-12.5 100
Gl0-12.5

Gl0-12.6 100
Gl0-12.7 100
Gl0-12.7 200
G10-12.7 200
G10-12.8 200
Gl0-12.8 200
G10-12.8 200

. G10-12.8 200
G10-12.8 200
Gl0-12.8

G10-12.90 200
G10-12.90 100
G10-12.90

Gl6-17.2 110
Gl6-17.3 110

Gl6-17.4 110

Gl6-17.5 110

G24-13.2 100
G24-13.2 100

G24-13.2 100
G24-13.2
G24-13.3 100

G24-13.3 100

G24-13.3 100
G24-13.3 100
G24-13.3 100

G24-13.3 100
G24-13.3 100
G24-13.3 100

Performance Measurement
Daily Digest

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE (Management Services)
TREASURY DIVISION
TREASURY'
TREASURY
TREASURY

BUDGET SERVICES
Analysis and Control (EBO's)
Budget Operations and Planning
Budget-Non-allocable

LOCAL IMPACT NOTES
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE (Management Services)

FINANCE-ACCOUNTING DIVISION
ACCOUNTING SERVICES
ACCOUNTING SERVICES
ACCOUNTING SERVICES

ACCOUNTING SERVICES
ACCOUNTING SERViCES

INFORMATION SERViCES
INFORMATION SERVICES

INFORMATION SERVICES
INFORMATION SERVICES

INFORMATION SERVICES

INFORMATION SERVICES

INFORMATION SERVICES
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS BILLING
STATEWiDE SYSTEMS BILLiNG
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS BILLING
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS BILLING
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS BILLING
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS BILLING
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS BILLING
STATEWIDE SYSTEMS BILLING

SEMA4 INTERAGENCY
ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

Agency Relocation
Agency Relocation

Agency Relocation

Agency Relocation

HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT
HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT

HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT

HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT

HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT

HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT
HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT
HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT

HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT
HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT
HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT

6000 060

5000 050
5000 050
5000 051

2000 020

2000 023
6000 060

1000 010'
1000 010
1000 010

1000 010
1000 010

4000 040
4000 040

4000 040
4000 040

4800 048

4000 040

4000 040
4000 041
4000 041
4000 042
4000 042
4000 042
4000 042
4000 042
4000 042

4000 047
3000 030

3H&A 001
3H&A 001

3H&A 001

3H&A 001

0000' HRA
0000 HRA

0000 HRA

0000 HRA

0000 HRA

0000 HRA
0000 HRA
0000 HRA

0000 HRA
0000 HRA
0000 HRA

6000 MANAGEMENT SERViCES

5000 TREASURY
5200 BANKRUPTCY COUNCiL
5100 BANK FEES

2000 BUDGET SERVICES

LOCAL MANDATES
2000 BUDGET
6010 TRANSITION OFFICE

1100 PAYROLL SERViCES
1000 ACCOUNTING SERVICES
1300 AGENCY SUPPORT

1200 FINANCIAL REPORTING
1200 SINGLE AUDIT

MANAGEMENT &
4000 ADMINISTRATION
4400 TECHNICAL SUPPORT

MAPS OPERATIONS &
4200 SYSTEMS SUP
4500 INFORMATION ACCESS

MAPS REPLACEMENT
4800 PROJECT

SEMA4 OPERATIONS &
4100 SUPPORT

BUDGET iNFORMATION
4300 SYSTEM SUPT
4100 SEMA4 Plalfonn Change
4100 SEMA4 Platform Change
4100 BILLiNG SEMA4
4000 BILLiNG MGMT & ADM
4200 BILLiNG MAPS
4300 BILLING BIS
4400 BILLiNG SUPPORT
4500 BILLING iA

4100 SEMA4 INTERAGENCY
3000 ECONOMiC ANALYSIS

RELOCATION­
4AGR AGRICULTURE
4HLT RELOCATION-HEALTH

.RELOCATION-HUMAN
4DHS SERViCES

RELOCATION-VETS
4VT3 SERVICE BLDG

OFFiCE OF THE
1100 COMMISSIONER
1203 COMMUNICATIONS UNIT

COMMUNICATIONS/GOVT
1204 RELATIONS

1103 SPECIAL PROJECTS
ADMINISTRATIVE

1200 SERVICES
YEAR END DECISION

1201 ITEMS
1202 WARE TEAM
1205 CENTRAL SUPPLIES

INFORMATiON
1300 MANAGEMENT
1400 SEMA4 SUPPORT
2000 STAFFING SERVICES

1,399,044

1,014,646
100,000
397,887

1,847,491

207,000
o

1,245,799
124,262

1,489,562

1,114,839

151,889
1,071,906

1,449,540
1,240,244

889,924

o
608,519
275,831

3,479,405
o

1,545,422
o

12,579
810,066

o
399,553

2,108,837
2,473,071

37257

578,845
58,114

262,281

1,018,054

o
o

12,719

689,056
524,758

1,292,098

747,430

834,291

1,780,230

207,000
o

1,217,699
124,070

1,391,664

1,086,305

125,842
816,881

1,448,618
1,195,104

887,382

o
49,566

o
o
o
o
o
o
o

o
255,647

562,938
57,537

324,171

o
o

681,373
478,143

1,282,940

o
558,953

o
3,479,405

o
1,545,422

o
12,579

810,066

o
143,906

2,108,837
2,305,116

37,257

15,907
577

262,281

693,883

o
o

12,719

7,683
46,615

9,158

Cost Pools(legal size).xls

o
o

o
15,930

o
o

o
o

193,000
o
o
o
o
o
o

o
167,955

O'

o
o
O.

o
o
o

1,399,044

1,014,646
100,000
397,887

1,847,491

207,000
o

1,245,799
124,262

1,489,562

1,114,839

151,889
1,055,977

1,449,540
1,240,244

889,924

o
608,519

82,831
3,479,405

o
1,545,422

o
12,579

810,066

o
399,553

2,108,837
2,305,116

37,257

578,845
58,114

262,281

1,018,054

o
o

12,719

689,056
524,758

1,292,098

292,465
o

-485,982
-100,000

-1,847,491
1,272,412

394,309
180,770

26,670
26,670

292,465
o

1,399,044

526,664
o

397,887

1,272,412
394,309

1,245,799
124,262

1,489,562

1,088,169
26,670

151,889
1,055,977

1,449,540
1,240,244

689,924

o
608,519

82,831
3,479,405

o
1,545,422

o
12,579

810,066

2,108,837
2,305,116

37,257

578,845
58,1.14

262,281

1,018,054

o
o

12,719

689,056
524,758

1,292,098

1,399,044

926,551

o
1,272,412

394,309
o

o
1,245,799

1,613,824
1,088,169

26,670

1,207,866

2,689,784

889,924

4,170,755

2,368,067

2,108,837
2,305,116

37,257

899,240

485,982
100,000

180,770

207,000
o

o
399,553

585,982

387,770

399,553

1,474,000

1,027,000
315,000
566,000

2,115,000

1,351,000
131,000

1,679,000

1,314,000

247,000
1,002,000

1,521,000
1,279,000

5,000,000

947,000

2,316,000
85,000

3,777,000

9,000
666,000

414,000

747,000

924,000

o
o

15,000

833,000
657,000

1,463,000

335,000
o

1,474,000 1,474,000

535,101

566,000 1,101,101

1,456,652 1,456,652
451,403 451,403

1,351,000 1,351,000
131,000

1,679,000
1,810,000

1,281,795 1,281,795
32,205 32,205

247,000
1,002,000

1,249,000

1,521,000
1,279,000

2,800,000

947,000
947,000

2,316,000 2,316,000
85,000

3,777,000
o

9,000
666,000

4,537,000

747,000
o

747,000

924,000

o
o

15,000

833,000
657,000

1,463,000

-74,956
o

-6,437
o

-166,113
o
o

-184,240
-57,094

o

o
o
o
o

-105,201
-6,738

-189,438
o

-193,626
-5,535

-95,111
53,977

o

-71,460
-38,756

-57,076
o

o
608,519

82,831
1,163,405

-85,000
-2,231,578

o
3,579

144,066
o
o
o
o
o
o

2,108,837
2,305,116

37,257
o

-168,155
58,114

262,281
o
o

94,054

o
o

-2,281

-143,944
-132,242
-170,902

491,899
315,000

206,945

5,000,000

414,000
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G24
G24

G24
G24

G24
Total

G24

G24

G24

G24
G24
Total

G24-13.3 100
G24-13.3 100

G24-13.3 100
G24-13.3 100

G24-13.3 100
G24-13.3

G24-13,4 100

G24-13.4 100

G24-13,4 100

G24-13.4 100

G24-13.4 100
G24-13,4 100
G24-13.4

HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT
HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT

HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT
HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT

HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT

HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT

HUMAN RESOURCE MGMT

HEALTH CARE PURCHASING CENTER

EMPLOYEE ASSiSTANCE PROGRAM

EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
RIGHT-TO-KNOW ACCESS

0000 HRA
0000 HRA

0000 HRA
0000 HRA

0000 HRA

0000 HRA

0000 HRA

0000 HCP

0000 EAP

0000 EAP
0000 RTK

OFFICE OF DIVERSITY
3000 &EQUAL OPP
4201 TDRC-GENERAL FUND

LABOR RELATIONS &
5101 COMPENSATION
5102 PAY EQUITY

HR COMMUNITY
1102 INITIATIVES

GOVERNMENT TRAINING
1101 SERVICE

HEALTH CARE
1150 PURCHASING

HEALTH CARE
1150 PURCHASING

EMPLOYEE ASSiSTANCE
2200 PROGRAM

EAP REFERRAL SERVICE
2201 CONTRACTS
6201 RIGHT-TO-KNOW

767,835
68,276

738,949
68,186

28,886
90

o
o

o
o

o
o

o

767,835
68,276

767,835
68,276

4,372,796

861,000
75,000

572,000

102,000

861,000
75,000

4,828,000

-93,165
-6,724

572,000

102,000

G24

G24
Total

G24-13.5 100

G24-13.5 100
G24-13,5

COMBINED CHARITIES COORD

WRRA REINSURANCE

0000 CCB

0000 WRA

COMBINED CHARITIES
1610 COORDINATOR

9804 WCRA REINSURANCE 534,597 534,597 534,597 534,597
534,597

634,000

o
o
o
o
o

634,000

G45

G45

G45

G45
Total

G4S-14.3 100

G45-14.3 100

G45-14.3 100

G4S-14.3 100
G45-14.3

MEDIATION SERViCES

MEDIATION SERVICES

MEDIATiON SERViCES

SMALL AGENCY INFRASTRUCTURE

0000 MED

0000 MED

0000 MED

0000 SAl

2000 CO-OP LM NON GRANTS
REPRESENTATION &

3000 MEDIATION
ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE

4000 RESOLUTION
SMALL AGENCY

5000 INFRASTRUCTURE

99,575

1,620,822 1,314,858 305,964

99,575

1,620,822 1,521,030 99,792

99,792 1,521,030 1,521,030

150,000

1,700,000 29,920

29,920

150,000

69,872 1,670,080

G45

G45
Total

G46

G46
Total

G02

G46

G4S-14,4 100

G45-14,4 100
G45-14,4

G46-6.2 100
100
100
100

G46-6.2
G46-6.3
G46-6,4

G46-6.5

G46-6.6 100
G46-6.6

G46-6.7 100

G46-6.8 100

MEDIATION SERVICES

CO-OP LABOR MGMT GRANTS

Technology Policy Bureau
IT Receipts
IT Expenditures

Voice Over Internet Protocol

Technology Policy Bureau - Non Alloc

Drive to Excellence

Electronic Licensing

0000 MED

0000 LMC

TECH 500
TECH 500
TECH 501
TECH 500

TECH 400

TECH 500

TECH 500

TECH 500

Non-allocable portions of
3000 Mservices

LMC CO-OP LABOR MGMT
2000 GRANTS

5101 State CIO Office
5111 Admin Allocation
5106 Enterprise IT Security
5119 IT Service Consolidation

TECH Voice Over Internet Protocol

5102 NORTH STAR

5155 Drive to Excellence

5114 Electronic Licensing

1,556,434

62

1,344,261

62

212,173
o

1,556,434
o

62

1,556,434
778,217
778,217

778,217
778,217

778,217
778,217

62

3,888,000
58,500

10,081,000
7,049,000

15,000,000

6,245,250 6,245,250
6,245,250 6,245,250

o
o
o
o
o
o
o
o

-5,467,033
-5,467,033

o
o
o
o
o
o
o

o
o

8,586,000

15,000,000

G61
G61
G61
G61

G61

G61

G61

G61
G61

G61-16.2 100
G61-16.2 100
G61-16.2 100
G61-16.2 100

G61-16,2 100

G61-16.2 100

G61-16.2 100

G61-16.2 100
G61-16.2 100

G61-16.2 100

AUDIT PRACTICE
AUDIT PRACTICE
AUDIT PRACTICE
AUDIT PRACTICE

AUDIT PRACTICE

AUDIT PRACTICE

CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICE

CONSTITUTiONAL OFFICE
PENSION

GOVERNMENT INFORMATION

SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS

TAX INCREMENT FINANCING

0000 AUD
0000 AUD
0000 AUD
0000 AUD

0000 OPM

0000 AUD

0000 CON

0000 OTH
0000 P/F

0000 R&I

0000 SPI

0000 TIF

1000 AUDIT PRACTICE
1001 SINGLE AUDIT
1002 COMMUNICATIONS
1004 FIELD OFFiCE SUPPORT

OPERATIONS
5000 MANAGEMENT

OPERATIONS •
1006 MANAGEMENT STATEWID

0000 CONSTITUTiONAL OFFICE

0000 CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICE
4000 PENSION

GOVERNMENT
3000 INFORMATION

2000 SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS
TAX INCREMENT

7000 FINANCING

5,331,521
17,646
74,271
94,571

689,352

292,713

452,647

628,673

452,455

624,974

4,889,410
15,867
73,674
90,821

505,998

268,408

370,947

534,529

405,627

534,177

442,111
1,779

597
3,750

183,354

24,305

81,700

94,144

46,828

90,797

5,331,521
17,646
74,271
94,571

689,352

292,713

452,647

628,673

452,455

624,974

17,646
5,331,521

74,271
94,571

689,352

292,713

452,647

628,673

452,455

624,974

62
5,712,000

26,000
12,000
3,000

626,000

o

315,000

165,000
403,000

550,000

475,000

642,000

26,000 26,000

o
o 5,712,000

-8,354
o 12,000
o 3,000

626,000

315,000

165,000
403,000

550,000

475,000

642,000



Cost Pools(legal size).xls

Total G61-16.2 (non-all) 17,646 8,641,177

SUPPORT SERVICES

L49 L49-15.2 100 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR'S OFFICE 0000 AP1 1300 DIVISION 957,199 618,069 339,130 0 957,199 957,199 957,199 1,011,438 1,011,438 1,011,438 -54,239

L49 L49-15.3 100 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR'S OFFiCE 0000 AP1 1100 FINANCIAL AUDIT DIVSION 2,947,504 2,872,040 75,464 0 0 2,947,504 329,531 2,617,973 2,617,973 3,384,654 3,114,220 3,114,220 -496,247

PROGRAM EVALUATION

L49 L49-15.4 100 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR'S OFFICE 0000 AP1 1200 DIVISION 1,076,757 1,048,715 28,042 0 0 1,076,757 1,076,757 1,076,757 1,315,849 1,076,757 1,315,849

L49 L49-15.5 100 LEGISLATIVE AUDITOR'S OFFICE 0000 AP1 1100 SINGLE AUDIT 329,531 329,531 329,531 270,434 270,434 59,097

LEGISLATIVE AUDIT COMM

L49 L49-15.6 100 LEGISLATIVE AUDIT COMMiSSiON 0000 AP2 0100 EXP 5,145 3,422 1,723 0 0 5,145 5,145 5,145 0 7,000 0 5,145 7,000

Ammortized SSP through
G10-12.3 2006 3,182,000 3,182,000 3,182,000 0 3,182,000

0

Total 61,921,601 35,493,303 14,545,798 249,575 376,885 64,743,416 4,760,318 44,696,122 44,696,122 20,047,29~,047,294 108,168,715 51,432,442 51,432,442 -6,736,320 51,255,773

5/29/2007




